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First Generation

1.  William Snowman
1–12

 was born about 7 Mar 1764 in York, York, Maine, USA.
2–3,5–10,

13–15
 He appeared in the census in 1790 in Penobscot, Maine.

16
 He lived as the head of 

the household in Penobscot, Maine in 1790.
16–17

 William appeared in the census in 1800 
in Penobscot, Maine.

16
 He lived as the head of the household in Penobscot, Maine in 

1800.
10,16–17

 He appeared in the census in 1810 in Penobscot, Maine.
16

 William lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1810.

16
 He appeared in the census in 1820 in Penobscot, Maine.

16
 

He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1820.
16

 William received ownership of Daniel 
Newbury property on Vinalhaven, in settlement of a debt on 9 May 1834 in Hancock 
County, Maine, USA.

18
 He deeded property on Vinalhaven, Maine to Elijah Glover on 

30 Jun 1837 in Hancock County, Maine.
19

 He died on 7 Jan 1839 at the age of 74 in 
Maine, USA.

1–2,5,11,17,20–22
 William was buried in 1839 at the Snowman Cemetery in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1–2,5,20,23–24

 He has Ancestral File Number LZG4-179.
5,21

  William Snowman and Judith Hutchins 
marriage intentions were filed on 30 Dec 1789 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1,4,6,9–10,25–26
 They were 

married about 30 Dec 1789 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or York, York, Maine, USA.
27–28

 Judith Hutchins
1–2,4–5,7–10,20,25,29–32

, daughter of Charles Hutchins and Mary Perkins, was 
born on 9 Nov 1772 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1,4–10,17,20,25,29–30,33
 She was also 

known as Judith Hutchings.
6,9,17,30

 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

20,34
 Judith lived at the Alden B. Snowman household in Penobscot, Maine in 

1850.
20,24,34

 She was also known as Judith Snowman in 1850.
34

 She died on 21 Apr 1862 
at the age of 89.

1–2,4–5,17,20,29,35–37
 Judith was buried at the Snowman Cemetery in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1–2,23–24

 She has Ancestral File Number KHC2-8Q4.
5

 William Snowman and Judith Hutchins had the following children:

2 i Robert Snowman, born 14 Oct 1790; married Hannah McCaslin, 9 Jul 1810, Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA; died 27 Sep 1812.

3 ii Edith Hutchins Snowman, born 27 Mar 1809, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Nathaniel B. Carver, 21 Nov 1830, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 16 Mar 1892, 
Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

4 iii Capt. Charles Snowman, born 14 Jun 1792, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or York, York, 
Maine, USA; married Mary Perkins Hutchings, 13 Jun 1815, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA
; died 11 Jan 1854, Penobscot, Maine.

5 iv Mary Snowman, born abt 1793 or 1798, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Daniel 
Newberry, 18 Nov 1814, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died (date unknown).

6 v William Snowman Jr., born 30 Oct 1794, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mary 
Atkins, 28 Nov 1816, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1876, Penobscot, Maine.

7 vi Joanna Snowman, born 3 Feb 1803, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Melzar 
Carver, 26 Sep 1821, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 5 May 1882, Searsport, Maine.

8 vii Lucinda Snowman, born 15 Apr 1805, Maine, USA; married Matthew Stewart, 2 Jul 1820, 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 29 Jul 1882, Tremont, Hancock, Maine, USA.

viii
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Alden B. Snowman
1–2,5,24,34,38–41

 was born on 19 May 1815 in Maine, 
USA.

1,5,24,34,38–42
 He appeared in the census in 1840 in Penobscot, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
43

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1840.
43

 
Alden appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.

34
 He lived 

in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
34,41

 In 1850 he was a caulker.
24,34

 Alden 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 

1870.
41

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
41

 Alden lived in the 
household of George E. and Mary E. Perkins in Penobscot, Maine in 
1885.

39
 He died on 19 Mar 1888 at the age of 72.

1–2,5,24,41,45
 He was 

buried in 1888 at the Snowman Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
1–2,24,41

 
Alden has Ancestral File Number LBVC-NPV.

5,41
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Second Generation

2.  Robert Snowman
5,20,24,29,46–48

 (William-1) was born on 14 Oct 1790.
5,20,24,29,46–48

 He died from a beating 
administered by local "Tories" because he refused to drink a toast to King George on 27 Sep 1812 at the age of 
21.

20,24,29
 He has Ancestral File Number K821-YKY.

5,47
  Robert Snowman and Hannah McCaslin were married on 

9 Jul 1810 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
20,29,46–47,49

 Hannah McCaslin
20,29,47,50–53

 was born on 16 Dec 1788 or 1792 in Penobscot or Sedgwick, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

20,29,48,50–52,54
 She was also known as Hannah McCasland.

48
 She was also known as Mrs. Hannah Snowman.

48,

55
 Hannah died in 1871 at the age of 83.

47
 She has Ancestral File Number K465-LXH.

47

 Robert Snowman and Hannah McCaslin had the following child:

9 i Emeline Snowman, born 16 Jan 1811, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married William 
Henry Conner Jr., 17 May 1829, Penobscot, Maine; died 16 Oct 1880, Penobscot, Maine.

3.  Edith Hutchins Snowman
5,7–8,29,56–59

 (William-1) was born on 27 Mar 1809 
in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

8,29,58–63
 She was also known as Edith H. 

Carver.
7
 She lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA in 1850.

56
 Edith lived in 

Camden, Maine in 1860.
56

 She lived in Maine, USA in 1870.
56

 She lived in 
Camden, Maine in 1880.

56
 On 16 Mar 1892 Edith was a housewife.

7
 She died of 

old age on 16 Mar 1892 at the age of 82 in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.
5,7,56,58

 
She was buried in 1892 at the Amsbury Hill Cemetery in Rockport, Maine.

7,56,58
 

Edith has Ancestral File Number M63G-TC4.
5,56

  Edith Hutchins Snowman and 
Nathaniel B. Carver were married on 21 Nov 1830 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
20,29,48,58–59,64–65

 Nathaniel B. Carver
20,29,48,56,58–59,66

, son of Caleb Carver and Lydia Carver, was 
born on 22 Aug 1808.

20,29,56,58–59,66–67
 He died on 27 Feb 1875 at the age of 66.

56,58,66

 He was buried at the Amsbury Hill Cemetery in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.
58

 
Nathaniel has Ancestral File Number L48B-GH2.

56,66

 Nathaniel B. Carver and Edith Hutchins Snowman had the following children:

10 i Demetrius Mortimer Jackson Carver, born 1834; married Melatiah Joyce, 1853, Rockport, 
Knox, Maine, USA; died 1908.

ii Horace L. Carver
8,56

 was born in 1834.
8,56

 He died in 1855 or 1856 at the age of 21.
56,68

 He was 
buried at the Amsbury Hill Cemetery on the same plot as his parents in Rockport, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

8
 Horace has Ancestral File Number M63G-TQM.

56

11 iii John Guthrie Carver, born 1835; married Sarah E. ________, Mar 1853, Rockport, Knox, 
Maine, USA; died (date unknown).

12 iv Harriet Amanda Carver, born 1836; married Perez Cooper, (date unknown); died 1910.
v Edith L. Carver

8,56
 was born in 1839.

8,56
 She died in 1895 at the age of 56.

56
 She has Ancestral 
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File Number M63G-T7B.
56

vi Frank L. Carver
8,56

 was born in 1844.
8,56

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number M63G-TWN.

56

vii Nathaniel F. Carver
56,69

 was born in 1846 or 1849.
56,70

 He died in (date unknown). He has 
Ancestral File Number M6J6-LZN.

56

viii Alpheus Oscar Carver
8,56

 was born in Apr 1850.
8,56

 In 1870 he was a sailor.
8
 He died in (date 

unknown). Alpheus has Ancestral File Number M6J1-K49.
56

13 ix Carolena F. Carver, born 1855; married ________ Glover, (date unknown); died 1935.

4.  Capt. Charles Snowman
5,9,24,29,48,71–88

 (William-1) was born on 14 Jun 1792 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or York, York, Maine, USA.

5,29,48,71–79,81–86,88–92
 He 

appeared in the census in 1820 in Penobscot, Maine.
93

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 
1820.

93
 Charles appeared in the census in 1830 in Penobscot, Maine.

93
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1830.
93

 He appeared in the census in 1840 in Penobscot, Maine.
93

 
Charles lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1840.

93
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
20,78

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
20,78,87

 In 1850 Charles was 
a caulker.

20,78,80,84–85
 He was also known as Charlie Snowman.

80
 He was likely one of 

"The Snowman Brothers" that operated a store at the corner of routes 199 and 175 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

94
 Charles died on 11 Jan 1854 at the age of 61 in Penobscot, Maine.

5,9,

20,24,29,71–75,82,86–87,95–96
 He was buried in 1854 at the Hutchins-Snowman Cemetery or Bay 

Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
20,29,74–75,82,87,97

 He has Ancestral File Number L7XP-5PX.
5,87

  Capt. Charles 
Snowman and Mary Perkins Hutchings marriage intentions were filed on 28 May 1815.

9
 They were married on 

13 Jun 1815 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
9,20,48,86,98–102

 Mary Perkins Hutchings
9,20,29,44,71–72,74,76–80,84–86,88,103–109

, daughter of William Hutchings 
and Mercy Wardwell, was born on 15 Nov 1793 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or 
York, York, Maine, USA.

29,44,48,71–72,74,76–80,84–88,104–106,108
 She was also known as Polly 

Hutchings.
20,48,85–86,102

 She was also known as Molly Hutchings.
104,108,110

 Mary was also 
known as Mary "Polly" Hutchins.

20,87
 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, 

Maine.
78,111

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
78,111

 Mary was also known as Mary P. 
Snowman in 1860.

78–79,106,112
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.

111–

112
 She lived at the Leander Snowman household in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44,111–112
 

Mary appeared in the census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.
106

 She lived at the Leander 
Snowman household in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.

106
 She appeared in the census in 1880 

in Penobscot, Maine.
113

 Mary lived at the Leander Snowman household in Penobscot, 
Maine in 1880.

113
 She was also known as Polly P. Snowman in 1880.

113–114
 She "Aunt Polly Snowman", age 94, 

noted in a centennial parade in 1887 in Penobscot, Maine.
114

 Mary died in 1891 at the age of 98 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

20,29,71,74,77,86–87
 She was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

74,111,115
 She has 

Ancestral File Number K238-ZF9.
87

 Charles Snowman and Mary Perkins Hutchings had the following children:

14 i Sabrina Snowman, born 13 Nov 1815, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Reuben 
Grindle Jr., 19 Dec 1858, Surry, Hancock, Maine, USA or Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; 
died 13 Nov 1893, Penobscot, Maine.

ii Judith H. Snowman
9,72,96,111,116

 was born on 17 Oct 1817 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
9,

29,72,96,111
 She died on 9 Sep 1825 at the age of 7 in Penobscot, Maine.

29,72,96,111,117
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Joseph Hutchings Snowman, born 24 Feb 1820, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Aphia Kimball Gregory, 17 Oct 1846, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 27 Nov 1894, 
Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

iv Mercy Snowman
9,29,72–73,76,78,87,96,118–121

 was born on 21 Nov 1822 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

9,72,76,78,87–88,96,118–120,122–123
 She was also known as Mary Snowman.

88

 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
78,119

 Mercy 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.

78,119–120
 She died on 1 Dec 1850 at 

the age of 28 in Penobscot, Maine.
29,72–73,87,96,118–120

 She was buried at 
the Hutchins-Snowman Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

73,118–120
 Mercy 

has Ancestral File Number KZXS-5WV.
87,120

16 v William "Junior" Snowman, born 10 Jun 1824, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Abby Wight, 14 Oct 1848, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 19 Aug 1860, Penobscot, 
Maine.

17 vi Judith H. Snowman, born 7 Mar 1826, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married William A. 
Drew, 30 Sep 1855, Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; married Benjamin Arnold 
Waite, 24 Nov 1870, Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; died 5 Nov 1924, Penobscot, Maine
.

18 vii Erastus Foot Snowman, born 5 Feb 1828, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jane 
Littlefield, aft 9 Aug 1857, Penobscot, Maine; died 18 Jul 1869, Penobscot, Maine.

19 viii Angeline Carr Snowman, born 3 May 1830, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Marion Brown Patten, 28 Oct 1849, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 26 Nov 1917, 
Somerville, Massachusetts.

20 ix Leander Anderson Snowman, born 20 Oct 1832, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Phebe M. Bridges, 29 Oct 1854, Penobscot, Maine; died 26 Feb 1914, Penobscot, Maine.

5.  Mary Snowman
5,20,29,48,114,124–125

 (William-1) was born about 1793 or 1798 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

20,29,48,124,126–128
 She was also known as Polly Snowman.

20
 She died in (date unknown). Mary has Ancestral 

File Number M68H-F21.
5,125

  Mary Snowman and Daniel Newberry were married on 18 Nov 1814 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

20,29,48,124,129

 Daniel Newberry
18,20,29,48,124,130

 was born in (date unknown).
18,20,29,48,124–125

 He was also known as Daniel Newbury.
18,125

 He lived in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
48,124

 Daniel property on Vinalhaven, Maine was transferred to 
his father-in-law William Snowman, to settle a debt on 9 May 1834 in Hancock County, Maine, USA.

18
 He died 

in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number M68H-F28.
125

 Daniel Newberry and Mary Snowman had the following child:

i James Newbury
125

 was born in 1818.
125

 He died in 1899 at the age of 81.
125

 He has Ancestral 
File Number GWNZ-QCQ.

125
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6.  William Snowman Jr.
5,24,44,48,72,115,131–148

 (William-1) was born on 30 Oct 1794 
in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,24,44,48,72,115,131–148
 He appeared in the census 

in 1820 in Penobscot, Maine.
93

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1820.
93

 William 
appeared in the census in 1830 in Penobscot, Maine.

93
 He lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1830.
93

 He appeared in the census in 1840 in Penobscot, Maine.
149

 
William lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1840.

149
 He appeared in the census in 1850 

in Penobscot, Maine.
142

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
142,145

 In 1850 
William was a caulker.

142
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.

141,145,150
 He lived at the 

Northern Bay area in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
44,141

 In 1860 William was a seaman?.
151

 He appeared in the 
census in 1870 at the John B. Snowman household in Penobscot, Maine.

137,150
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 

1870.
137,145,150

 In 1870 William was a caulker.
137,150

 He was likely one of "The Snowman Brothers" that operated a 
store at the corner of routes 199 and 175 in Penobscot, Maine.

94
 He was buried in 1876 at the Bay 

Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
115,131,145

 William died in 1876 at the age of 82 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

5,24,72,115,131,145,150
 He has Ancestral File Number M68H-GLS.

5,145
  William Snowman Jr. and Mary Atkins 

were married on 28 Nov 1816 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
48,131,133–134,143,150,152–153

 Mary Atkins
44,48,115,131–142,145–148,150,154–156

, daughter of Nathaniel Atkins and 
Hannah Pike, was born on 8 Sep 1798 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

44,48,

115,132–142,145–148,150,154–157
 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.

142
 

She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
142

 Mary appeared in the census in 1860 
in Penobscot, Maine.

141
 She lived at the Northern Bay area in Penobscot, Maine 

in 1860.
141

 She appeared in the census in 1870 at the John B. Snowman 
household in Penobscot, Maine.

137
 In 1870 Mary was a housekeeper.

137
 She lived 

in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
137

 She died in 1882 at the age of 84.
115,131,145,150,154

 Mary was buried at the Bay 
Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

115,131
 She has Ancestral File Number LCYM-1FS.

145

 William Snowman and Mary Atkins had the following children:

21 i Charles Snowman, born 7 Apr 1818, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Hannah 
Ridley, 11 Jun 1844, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 26 Mar 1897, Bucksport, Maine.

22 ii Hannah Pike Snowman, born 2 Jan 1820, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Parker 
Wood Grindle, 30 Dec 1839, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 16 Jun 1862, Penobscot, 
Maine.

23 iii Mary Jane Snowman, born 11 Jun 1822, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Josiah 
Wardwell, 22 Sep 1839, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 7 May 1855, Penobscot, 
Maine.

iv Lafayette Snowman
29,72,133,145,148,158–159

 was born on 6 Jan 1825 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

29,72,133,145,148,158–159
 He was also known as La Fayette Snowman.

160
 He died on 12 Dec 1826 

at the age of 1 in Penobscot, Maine.
29,72,133,145,148,158–159

 Lafayette has Ancestral File Number 
K8VP-ZW6.

145

24 v Gilbert M. Lafayette Snowman, born 11 Jun 1827, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; 
married Sophronia Atkins Leach, 25 Aug 1849, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1868, 
Brewer, Maine.

25 vi John Burnham Snowman, born 7 Nov 1831, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Abigail R. Leach, 4 Nov 1854, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 27 Dec 1907, 
Penobscot, Maine.

26 vii Lenora A. Snowman, born 27 Jul 1834, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Capt. 
James L. Thompson, 6 Mar 1854, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 23 Oct 1922, 
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Penobscot, Maine.
27 viii Edith L. Snowman, born 6 Jan 1837, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Uriah 

Bartlett Leach, 17 Nov 1853 or 18 Nov 1853, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 12 Jan 
1905, Penobscot, Maine.

28 ix Sarah N. Snowman, born 5 Mar 1841, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Hiram 
Freethy Leach Jr., abt 1 Feb 1857, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 18 Feb 1921, 
Penobscot, Maine.

7.  Joanna Snowman
5,55,161–168

 (William-1) was born on 3 Feb 1803 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,40,55,163,165–172
 She was also known as Joanne Snowman.

5,29,40,55,170–

171
 She was also known as Johanna Snowman.

172
 Joanna was also known as Joanna 

Snowman Carver.
171

 She lived in Rockland, Lincoln (later Waldo Co. in 1860), Maine, 
USA in 1850.

170
 She lived in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA in 1860.

170
 Joanna lived in 

Searsport, Maine in 1870.
170

 She lived in Searsport, Maine in 1880.
170

 She was a 
housekeeper.

172
 Joanna died on 5 May 1882 at the age of 79 in Searsport, Maine.

5,170–171
 

She was buried in 1882 at the Elmwood Cemetery in Searsport, Maine.
170–171

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LZ6K-77T.

5,170
  Joanna Snowman and Melzar Carver were 

married on 26 Sep 1821 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,45,48,55,170–171

 Melzar Carver
45,48,55,165–168,171–174

, son of Caleb Carver and Lydia Carver, was born on 8 
Feb 1798 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

29,45,48,55,66,165–168,170–172
 He lived in 

Vinalhaven, Maine.
45,55

 He was also known as Milsar Carver.
55

 Melzar was also known as 
Malzer Carver.

66,170
 He was a farmer.

172
 He died in 1847 at the age of 49.

66,170–171
 Melzar 

has Ancestral File Number KNSV-1GQ.
66,170

 Melzar Carver and Joanna Snowman had the following children:

i Judith Carver
170

 was born in 1821.
170

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number MK3N-15H.

170

29 ii Capt. William Snowman Carver, born 9 Jan 1823; died 8 Feb 1864.
30 iii Lorenzo Dow Carver, born 1825; married Mary Catherine Willis, (date unknown); died 1907.

iv Albert Galatin Carver
170

 was born in 1827.
170

 He died in 1891 at the age of 64.
170

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LRZK-7XR.

170

v Alden Carver
170

 was born in 1829.
170

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number MK3N-1TQ.

170

vi George Washington Carver
170

 was born in 1831.
170

 He died in (date unknown). He has 
Ancestral File Number MK3N-1TG.

170

31 vii Capt. Jesse Thayer Carver, born 26 Mar 1833, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 11 
Aug 1890.

32 viii Mary Helen Carver, born 1834 or 1836; died 1906.
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Capt. Caleb Franklin Carver, born 13 Feb 1837, Montville, Waldo, Maine, USA; married 
Maria Spencer Laney, (date unknown); married Clara Elizabeth Colcord, (date unknown); 
married Marian Annie Crosby, 1 Aug 1894, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; died 25 Aug 1914, 
Belmont, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

x Robert Snowman Carver
170

 was born in 1839.
170

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral 
File Number MK3N-1BC.

170

xi Melzar Wesley Carver
170

 was born in 1840.
170

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral 
File Number MK3N-11M.

170

34 xii Capt. Roscoe Rodney Carver, born 24 May 1846 or abt 29 May 1847; married Jane Curtis, 2 
Jul 1872; died 29 Jan 1876.

8.  Lucinda Snowman
5,29,40,175–179

 (William-1) was born on 15 Apr 1805 in Maine, USA.
5,

29,40,176–180
 She died on 29 Jul 1882 at the age of 77 in Tremont, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,29,

45,175–178
 She was buried at Center Cemetery in Seal Cove, Hancock, Maine, USA.

175–177
 

Lucinda has Ancestral File Number LH3Y-RCQ.
5,175

  Lucinda Snowman and Matthew 
Stewart filed marriage intentions in 20 July 1820 (?).

181
 They were married on 2 Jul 

1820 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
45,175,177,179,182

 Matthew Stewart
29,45,175–176,178–179,183

 was born on 2 May 1798.
29,45,175–176,178–179

 He was 
also known as Mathew Stewart.

177
 He died on 8 Jun 1875 at the age of 77.

29,45,176–178,184
 

Matthew was buried at Center Cemetery in Seal Cove, Hancock, Maine, USA.
177

 He has 
Ancestral File Number G944-XR5.

175

 Matthew Stewart and Lucinda Snowman had the following children:

i Edith Snowman Stewart
175

 was born in 1821.
175

 She died in 1858 at the age of 37.
175

 She has 
Ancestral File Number KHWY-LV5.

175

ii Charity Melissa Stewart
175

 was born in 1823.
175

 She died in 1864 at the age of 41.
175

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LJKC-MHV.

175

iii Almira Stewart
175

 was born in 1827.
175

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number LTTJ-XFC.

175

35 iv Lorenzo Watson Stewart, born 4 Aug 1842, Hancock County, Maine, USA; married Emma 
B. Marshall, 1863; married Clara E. Stanley, 1883; died 1 Aug 1933.

v William G. Stewart
175

 was born in 1844.
175

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number LTTJ-X3W.

175
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Edwin Stewart
175

 was born in 1849.
175

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number LTTJ-4G1.

175
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Third Generation

9.  Emeline Snowman
20,29,50,185–186

 (Robert-2, William-1) was born on 16 Jan 1811 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

20,29,50,185–186
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

186
 She lived with an indication 

she was sick with heart disease in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
186

 On 1 Jun 1880 Emeline was a housekeeper.
186

 She died on 16 Oct 1880 at the age of 69 in Penobscot, Maine.
50,185,187

 She was buried at the Castine Cemetery 
in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

50
  Emeline Snowman and William Henry Conner Jr. were married on 17 May 

1829 in Penobscot, Maine.
20,50,185

 William Henry Conner Jr.
20,50,185–186

 was born in 1807 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
20,50,185–186

 He was a 
sea captain.

187
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

186
 William lived in Penobscot, 

Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
186

 On 1 Jun 1880 he was a farmer.
186

 He died in Oct 1884 at the age of 77 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

187

 William Henry Conner and Emeline Snowman had the following children:

36 i Priscilla Augusta Conner, born 1851; married Haman Hahn de Echenagucia, 26 Jul 1872, 
Penobscot, Maine; died 1936.

ii Jarvis Conner
185,188

 was born on 9 Oct 1829 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
185,187

 He died 
in (date unknown).

iii William A. Conner
185,187

 was born on 14 Mar 1831 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
185,187

 
He died of yellow fever at sea on 9 May 1848 at the age of 17.

185,187
 He was buried in 

Penobscot, Maine.
187

iv Robert S. Conner
185,187

 was born on 26 Jun 1833 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
185,187

 He 
died in Feb 1854 at the age of 20 in Africa.

187

37 v Lucinda H. Conner, born 10 Jul 1835, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Joseph L. 
Conner, Sep 1855, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 15 Jan 1919, Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

vi Edwin Conner
185,188

 was born on 20 Jan 1836 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
185,187

 He 
died in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, Louisiana, USA.

187

38 vii Ezra S. Conner, born 20 Jun 1841, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ada Ordway, 
Nov 1867, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died Jan 1912, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

39 viii Emeline Conner, born 9 Oct 1843, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married William G. 
Conner, Feb 1883, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1932, Lincoln, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

40 ix Elizabeth H. Conner, born 15 Apr 1845, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Joseph 
W. Grant, Nov 1867, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died (date unknown).

x Augusta Conner
185,188

 was born on 12 Apr 1851 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
185,187

 She 
died in 1854 at the age of 3.

187

41 xi Fred Morton Conner, born 2 Jan 1856, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Helen 
Martha Peterson, 20 Aug 1880, Hancock County, Maine, USA; died 8 Jul 1942, Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

10.  Demetrius Mortimer Jackson Carver
8,56

 (Edith Hutchins Snowman-2, William-1) was born in 1834.
8,56

 He 
lived in Newburyport, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

8
 He died in 1908 at the age of 74.

8
 Demetrius has Ancestral 

File Number M63G-T3N.
56

  Demetrius Mortimer Jackson Carver and Melatiah Joyce were married in 1853 in 
Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

8



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

11

 Melatiah Joyce
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 She died in (date unknown).

11.  John Guthrie Carver
8,56

 (Edith Hutchins Snowman-2, William-1) was born in 1835.
8,56

 He died in (date 
unknown). He has Ancestral File Number M6J6-BP8.

56
  John Guthrie Carver and Sarah E. ________ were 

married in Mar 1853 in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.
8

 Sarah E. ________
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 She was also known as Sarah E. Carver.

8
 She died in (date 

unknown).

12.  Harriet Amanda Carver
8,56

 (Edith Hutchins Snowman-2, William-1) was born in 1836.
8,56

 She died in 1910 
at the age of 74.

56
 She has Ancestral File Number M63G-T7G.

56
  Harriet Amanda Carver and Perez Cooper were 

married in (date unknown).
8

 Perez Cooper
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 He died in (date unknown).

13.  Carolena F. Carver
8,56

 (Edith Hutchins Snowman-2, William-1) was born in 1855.
8,56

 She died in 1935 at 
the age of 80.

56
 She has Ancestral File Number M6J6-88H.

56
  Carolena F. Carver and ________ Glover were 

married in (date unknown).
8

 ________ Glover
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 He died in (date unknown).

14.  Sabrina Snowman
9,29,72,78,85,87,111,189–193

 (Charles-2, William-1) was born on 13 Nov 
1815 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,48,72,78,85,87,111,189–192,194
 She was also known as 

Sabrine Snowman.
96,192

 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
78,111

 
Sabrina lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.

78,111,192
 She was also known as Sobrina 

Snowman in 1850.
78

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
192

 Sabrina lived in Maine, 
USA in 1870.

192
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

192
 She was also known as 

Sabrina Grindle on 13 Nov 1893.
85

 On 13 Nov 1893 Sabrina was a housewife.
85

 She 
died of cancer of the hand on 13 Nov 1893 at the age of 78 in Penobscot, Maine.

29,85,87,189,

192,195–196
 She was buried in 1893 at the Hillside Cemetery in North Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
29,85,111,189–190,197

 Sabrina has Ancestral File Number KZF1-D6X.
87

  Sabrina 
Snowman and Reuben Grindle Jr. marriage intentions were filed on 11 Dec 1858.

48
 

They were married on 19 Dec 1858 in Surry, Hancock, Maine, USA or Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,111,198–

201
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 Reuben Grindle Jr.
29,48,111,189–190,192,202

, son of Reuben Grindle and Hannah Lowell, was 
born on 22 Sep 1802.

29,111,189–190,192,202–203
 He died on 14 Mar 1891 at the age of 88.

29,111,189–

190,192
 He was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in North Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
29,189–190

 Reuben has Ancestral File Number LHSW-MB3.
192

 Reuben Grindle and Sabrina Snowman had the following child:

42 i Reuben E. Grindle Jr., born 1859; died 1933.

15.  Joseph Hutchings Snowman
9,29,44,72,77,87,96,111,204–209

 (Charles-2, William-1) was born 
on 24 Feb 1820 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

9,29,44,72,77,87,96,111,204–209
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 17 Oct 1846.
111

 He appeared in the census in 1850 
in Bucksport, Maine.

111
 Joseph lived in the residence of Zenus Homer in Bucksport, 

Maine in 1850.
111,207

 In 1850 he was a caulker.
111

 He appeared in the census in 1860 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

111,205
 Joseph lived at the east side of Second St., 2 houses down from 

Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
44,111,205,207

 In 1860 he was a caulker.
111,205

 He 
was also known as J. H. Snowman in 1860.

44
 Joseph lived in Maine, USA in 1870.

207
 He 

lived in Winterport, Waldo, Maine, USA in 1880.
207

 He died on 27 Nov 1894 at the age 
of 74 in Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

208–212
 Joseph was buried at the 

Pine Grove Cemetery in Westborough, Massachusetts.
208

 He has Ancestral File Number 
K42V-NWZ.

87,207
  Marriage Publishment:  on 24 Aug 1846 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

204
 Marriage 

Certificate:  on 7 Sep 1846 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
204

 Joseph Hutchings Snowman and Aphia 
Kimball Gregory were married on 17 Oct 1846 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,77,111,207–209

 Aphia Kimball Gregory
29,204–206,208,213–215

 was born on 21 May 1826 in Blue Hill, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

77,205–209,216–217
 She lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA on 17 

Oct 1846.
111

 She was also known as Aphia Snowman.
206

 Aphia appeared in the census in 
1850 in Bucksport, Maine.

111
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1850.

111
 She appeared in 

the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.
111,205

 Aphia lived in the Joseph H. Snowman 
household at the east side of Second St., 2 houses down from Franklin St. in Bucksport, 
Maine in 1860.

44,111,205
 She died on 14 Aug 1917 at the age of 91 in Northborough, 

Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.
208–209,218–219

 She was buried at the Pine Grove Cemetery 
in Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

209
 Aphia has Ancestral File Number 

M6CL-QC7.
214

 Joseph Hutchings Snowman and Aphia Kimball Gregory had the following children:

43 i Ida Murray Snowman, born 11 Aug 1847, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Herbert Childs Forbes, 27 Nov 1873, Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA; died 1 
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Jun 1913, Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.
44 ii Frank Burk Snowman, born 25 Dec 1848, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Emma 

C. Shedd, 2 Mar 1878, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1884.
45 iii Mercy Estell Snowman, born 12 Apr 1850, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwin 

G. Hutchinson, 2 Oct 1870, Waldo (county ? ), Maine, USA; died 26 Jun 1940, Northport, 
Waldo, Maine, USA.

46 iv Mabel Hancock Snowman, born 7 Sep 1858, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married John 
Lewis Bowden, 1881 or 6 Oct 1883, Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA; died 4 
Nov 1907, Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

16.  William "Junior" Snowman
9,29,48,72,86–87,119,220–225

 (Charles-2, William-1) was born on 
10 Jun 1824 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

9,29,48,72,86–87,119,220–225
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine on 14 Oct 1848.
225

 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

119,220
 Junior lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

119,220,224
 In 1860 he was a caulker.

119

,220,224
 He died on 19 Aug 1860 at the age of 36 in Penobscot, Maine.

29,72,86–87,96,119,223,226–227
 

Junior has Ancestral File Number KHYZ-Y4R.
87,223

  William "Junior" Snowman and 
Abby Wight marriage intentions were filed on 30 Sep 1848.

225
 They were married on 14 

Oct 1848 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,48,86,119,223,225,228

 Abby Wight
48,86,119,220,222,225,228–230

 was born about 1830 in Maine, USA.
48,119,220,222,225,228,230–

232
 She was also known as Abigail Wight.

223
 She lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 14 Oct 1848.
225,228,230

 Abby appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
119,220

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
119,220

 She was also known as Abby 
Snowman in 1860.

220
 Abby was also known as Abbie Snowman on 8 May 1864.

233
 She 

died in 1917 at the age of 87.
223

 She has Ancestral File Number KDBG-F1R.
223

 William Snowman and Abby Wight had the following children:

47 i Sophronia Littleton Snowman, born 27 Sep 1849, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Alendal Menlaert Franks, 11 Feb 1873, Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; died 7 Dec 
1928, Bath, Maine.

48 ii Charles T. Snowman, born Jan 1851, Blue Hill or Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Cora Almer Saunders, 30 May 1872, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1924.

49 iii Otis D. Snowman, born Apr 1854, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ida Alberta 
Perkins, 15 May 1875, Penobscot or Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Alberta 
Stansley Daggett, 14 Jun 1911, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1937, Bucksport, Maine
.

iv George A. Snowman
29,220,223,234

 was born about 1858 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
220,223,

235–236
 He was also known as George Snowman Cushing.

234
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in 
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Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
220

 George lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
220

 He lived in 
Blue Hill, Maine in 1870.

234
 He lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1880.

234
 George lived in Blue Hill, 

Maine in 1910.
234

 He lived in Ward 1 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1940.
234

 He died 
in 1948 at the age of 90.

223,234
 George was buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Maine.

234

 He has Ancestral File Number KH1N-661.
223,234

17.  Judith H. Snowman
9,29,48,72,79,87,237–240

 (Charles-2, William-1) was born on 7 Mar 1826 in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

9,48,72,78–79,87,237–241
 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.

78,239
 She lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
78,239

 Judith was also known as Judah Snowman in 1850.
239,242–243

 She lived in 
Penobscot, Maine on 30 Sep 1855.

79
 She lived in Buffalo Township, Pike, Missouri, USA in 1860. Judith lived in 

Penobscot, Maine on 24 Nov 1870.
79

 She lived in Waverly, Bremer, Iowa, USA in 1880.
240

 She lived in Waverly, 
Washington, Bremer, Iowa, USA (?) in 1885.

240
 Judith appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Maine.

239
 

She lived at the head of Northern Bay in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
239–240

 She was also known as Judith H. 
Snowman Waite in 1910.

239–240
 Judith lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1920.

240
 She died on 5 Nov 

1924 at the age of 98 in Penobscot, Maine.
87,238,240,244

 She was buried at North Burial Ground in Fall River, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA.

240,244
 Judith has Ancestral File Number 96DQ-JLT.

87,240
  Judith H. Snowman and William A. 

Drew were married on 30 Sep 1855 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
79,240

 William A. Drew
79,240

, son of Ezekial Drew and ________ ________, was born about 1829 in Tunbridge, 
Orange, Vermont, USA.

79,240
 He lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA on 30 Sep 1855.

79
 On 30 Sep 1855 

he was a cabinet maker.
79

 William died in 1901 at the age of 72.
240

 He has Ancestral File Number LR7D-TW8.
240

 Judith H. Snowman and Benjamin Arnold Waite were married on 24 Nov 1870 in Boston, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

79,238–240,244–246

 Benjamin Arnold Waite
48,79,238,240,244–245,247

, son of William A. Waite and Charlotte 
________, was born on 19 Dec 1822 in North Kingston, Washington, Rhode Island, 
USA.

48,79,238,240,244–245,247
 He lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA on 24 Nov 

1870.
48,79,245

 On 24 Nov 1870 he was a machinist.
79

 Benjamin died at his home after a 
brief illness on 30 Apr 1892 at the age of 69 in Waverly, Bremer, Iowa, USA.

238,240,244,247
 

He was buried at the North Burial Ground in Fall River, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA.
247

 
He has Ancestral File Number LYJF-HYK.

240
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18.  Erastus Foot Snowman
9,44,72,78,80,87,96,239,248–252

 (Charles-2, William-1) was born on 5 
Feb 1828 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

9,44,72,78,80,87,96,239,248–252
 He appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
78,239

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
78,239,252

 
In 1850 Erastus was a caulker.

78,239
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, 

Maine.
239,251

 He lived at the Northern Bay area in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
44,239,251

 In 
1860 Erastus was a caulker.

80,239,249,253
 He died of suicide on 18 Jul 1869 at the age of 41 

in Penobscot, Maine.
72,80,87,248,252

 He was buried in 1869 at the Carpenter-Wardwell 
Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

252,254
 Erastus has Ancestral File Number K8WR-1M9.

252
  

Erastus Foot Snowman and Jane Littlefield were married after 9 Aug 1857 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

239,255–256

 Jane Littlefield
44,239,249–252,255–256

, daughter of Elias Littlefield and Phoebe Varnum, was 
born on 9 Sep 1842 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

44,239,250–252,255–257
 She appeared 

in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
239,251

 She lived at the Northern Bay area in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44,239,251
 Jane was also known as Jane Snowman in 1860.

251,256
 

On 1 Aug 1867 she was a housewife.
256

 She died of consumption on 1 Aug 1867 at the 
age of 24 in Penobscot, Maine.

255–256
 Jane was buried at the Carpenter-Wardwell 

Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
255

 She has Ancestral File Number M68C-P99.
252

 Erastus Foot Snowman and Jane Littlefield had the following child:

50 i Carrie L. Snowman, born 1861, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Henry Clifford 
Perkins, 29 Jul 1880; died 18 Aug 1925.

19.  Angeline Carr Snowman
9,29,48,72,78,239,258–261

 (Charles-2, William-1) was born on 3 May 1830 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

9,29,48,72,78,87,239,258–259,262
 She was also known as Angelina Carr Snowman.

87,262
 She appeared 

in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
78,239

 Angeline lived in her father Charles Snowman's household in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1850.

78,239,262
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

259
 She 

lived in Brewer, Maine in 1860.
259,262

 Angeline was also known as Angelina Patten in 1860.
259

 She lived in 
Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1865.

262
 She lived in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1870.

262
 

Angeline lived in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1880.
262

 She lived in Ward 1 in Somerville, Massachusetts in 
1910.

262
 She died on 26 Nov 1917 at the age of 87 in Somerville, Massachusetts.

87,262
 Angeline has Ancestral File 

Number KPQP-ZCM.
87,262

  Angeline Carr Snowman and Marion Brown Patten were married on 28 Oct 1849 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,48,239,263–265

 Marion Brown Patten
9,29,48,150,259,262–263,266

, son of Mark S. Patten and Rhoda ________, was born about 1828 in 
Maine, USA.

9,48,150,259,262–263,266–267
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

266
 He 

lived in the Charles Snowman household in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
266

 In 1850 Marion was a mariner in 
Penobscot, Maine.

266
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

259
 He lived in 

Brewer, Maine in 1860.
259

 In 1860 Marion was a teacher.
259

 He died in 1889 at the age of 61.
262

 He has Ancestral 
File Number KPQP-8Q5.

262
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 Marion Brown Patten and Angeline Carr Snowman had the following children:

i Fausta C. Patten
259,262

 was born about 1851 in Maine, USA.
259,262

 She appeared in the census in 
1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

259
 She lived in Brewer, Maine in 1860.

259
 Fausta died 

in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number LVPN-NW2.
262

ii Mattie Bell Patten
259,262

 was born about 1858 in Maine, USA.
259,262

 She appeared in the census 
in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

259
 She lived in Brewer, Maine in 1860.

259
 Mattie 

died in 1911 at the age of 53.
262

 She has Ancestral File Number LZTP-MLT.
262

iii Annie L. Patten
262

 was born in 1860.
262

 She died in 1895 at the age of 35.
262

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LVPN-D3J.

262

iv Nellie Patten
262

 was born in 1865.
262

 She died in 1950 at the age of 85.
262

 She has Ancestral File 
Number LVPN-JX9.

262

v Nettie Patten
262

 was born in 1865.
262

 She died in 1886 at the age of 21.
262

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LVPN-N27.

262

vi Hattie M. Patten
262

 was born in 1868.
262

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number LWWH-VRN.

262

vii Marion Brown Patten
262

 was born in 1871.
262

 He died in 1956 at the age of 85.
262

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LVPN-KZP.

262

viii Harriett Patten
262

 was born in 1877.
262

 She died in 1930 at the age of 53.
262

 She has Ancestral 
File Number G3NC-CMC.

262

20.  Leander Anderson Snowman
9,29,44,48,71–72,78,84,87,106,112,150,268–277

 (Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 20 Oct 1832 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

9,29,44,48,71–72,78,84,87,106,112,150,268–

270,272–278
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.

78,150
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
78,150,274

 Leander appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

112,150
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44,112,150,274
 In 1860 he was a farmer.

112,

274
 About 1861 Leander was  at caulker.

277
 He served in the military in the Second 

Brigade 7th Division Company D as a 1st Lt. in the Civil War about 1861.
277

 He 
appeared in the census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.

106,150
 Leander lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1870.
106,150,274

 He was a caulker, member of the state legislature.
106

 On 1 Oct 
1877 he was a caulker and farmer.

276
 Leander appeared in the census in 1880 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
113

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
113,274

 In 1880 he was a farmer.
113,274

 Leander lived in ED 63 (?) in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.
274

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
274

 On 26 
Feb 1914 he was a farmer and caulker.

84,274
 Leander died of a cerebral embolism on 26 Feb 1914 at the age of 81 

in Penobscot, Maine.
71–72,84,87,269,274,279–280

 He was buried in 1914 at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in 
Penobscot, Maine.

269,274
 He has Ancestral File Number KZTZ-X55.

87,274
  Leander Anderson Snowman and Phebe 

M. Bridges marriage intentions were filed on 29 Oct 1854.
9
 They were married on 29 Oct 1854 in Penobscot, 

Maine.
48,71,150,269–271,274,281
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 Phebe M. Bridges
44,71,106,112,150,268–270,275–276,281–287

, daughter of Isaac Bridges and Dorothy 
L. Perkins, was born in 1836 or 1837 or 25 September 1838 in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

44,48,71,106,112,150,268–270,275–276,281,286,288–291
 She was also known as Phoebe Bridges.

270
 She was also known as Phebe Ann Bridges.

48,274,292
 Phebe appeared in the census in 

1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
112

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
44,112

 She was also 
known as Phebe Snowman in 1860.

112
 Phebe appeared in the census in 1870 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
106

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
106

 She was also known as 
Phebe A. Snowman in 1870.

106
 In 1870 Phebe was a housekeeper.

106
 She lived in 

Penobscot, Maine on 1 Oct 1877.
276

 She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

113
 Phebe lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

113
 She was also known as Phebe M. 

Snowman in 1880.
113

 In 1880 she was a housekeeper.
113

 Phebe appeared in the census in 
1910 in Penobscot, Maine.

150
 She died at her home on 28 May 1927 in Penobscot, Maine.

71,269,274,292
 She was 

buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
269,286

 Phebe has Ancestral File Number 
K8N6-CZD.

274,292

 Leander Anderson Snowman and Phebe M. Bridges had the following children:

i Luella Veasie Snowman
29,44,72,106,112,148,269,286,293–296

 was born on 20 Jun 1856 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

44,72,106,112,150,269,274,286,293,297–299
 She appeared in the 

census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
112

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine 
in 1860.

44,112
 Luella was also known as Lewella Snowman in 1860.

112
 

She was also known as Louella V. Snowman.
150,274,298

 She appeared in 
the census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.

106
 Luella lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1870.
106,298

 She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

113
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

113,298
 In 1880 Luella 

was a worker at home.
113,298

 She lived in ED 63 in Penobscot, Maine in 
1900.

298
 She was living on 4 Jul 1908.

293
 Luella lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1910.
298

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
298

 She lived 
in Penobscot, Maine on 28 May 1927.

286
 Luella lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1930.
298

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.
298

 She died in 1942 at the age of 86.
72,

269,274,298
 Luella was buried in 1942 at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

269,

298
 She has Ancestral File Number K41M-GWY.

274,298

51 ii Edward A. Snowman, born 21 Jun 1857, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Josephine King Coomes, 10 May 1886, Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA; died 4 
Apr 1934.

iii Florence L. Snowman
29,44,72,112,150,269,274

 was born in 1859 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,

44,72,112,150,269,274
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.

112,150
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44,112,150
 Florence died in 

1862 at the age of 3.
72,103,269,274

 She was buried at the Bay 
Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

269
 She has Ancestral 

File Number K827-2YV.
274

iv Ernest A. Snowman
148,274,300

 was born on 6 Jan 1859 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
148,274,
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300
 He died before probably 1860 at the age of 1.

301
 He has Ancestral File Number K8Y5-BSP.

274

,300

v Rowena F. Snowman
72,269,274

 was born in 1861 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
72,269,274

 
She died in 1861 at the age of 0 in Penobscot, Maine.

72,269,274
 She was 

buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
269

 
Rowena has Ancestral File Number KH5S-14X.

274

52 vi Ernest Linwood Snowman, born 6 Jan 1863, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Calista I. Patten, bef 1910; died abt 13 Apr 1946.

53 vii Elmer C. Snowman, born 13 Dec 1868, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Lillian 
Vivian, 28 Nov 1888, Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA; died 11 Apr 1927, 
Springfield, Massachusetts.

54 viii Benjamin Waide Snowman, born 28 Oct 1873, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Grace Etta Brotherton, abt 1898; died 1930, Southington, Connecticut.

55 ix Una Leslie Snowman, born 1 Oct 1877, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Merle 
Foss Bridges, 6 Aug 1898, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 23 Jun 1959, Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

21.  Charles Snowman
29,44,133,145–146,148,150,158,206,302–311

 (William-2, William-1) was born on 
7 Apr 1818 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,44,133,145,148,150,158,206,302–303,305,307–314
 He 

appeared in the census in 1850 in Bucksport, Maine.
150

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 
1850.

150,306
 In 1850 Charles was a caulker.

150
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Dec 

1857.
309

 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.
150,305

 Charles lived at 
the southwest corner of Second and Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

44,150,305–306
 

In 1860 he was a caulker.
150,305

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Bucksport, 
Maine.

312
 Charles lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

312
 On 1 Jun 1870 he was a 

caulker.
312

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.
306

 Charles was a ship carpenter.
307

 On 
26 Mar 1897 he was a caulker.

146
 He died of La Grippe (flu) on 26 Mar 1897 at the age 

of 78 in Bucksport, Maine.
29,145–146,150,302,304,310

 Charles was buried in 1897 at the Silver 
Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

146,150,302,306
 He has Ancestral File Number M68C-WC4.

145,306
  Charles 

Snowman and Hannah Ridley were married on 11 Jun 1844 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
303,308,311,315–317
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 Hannah Ridley
29,133,302–303,305–312,318

, daughter of James Ridley and Elizabeth Hannah 
Bridges, was born on 12 May 1824 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

29,133,302–303,305,307,311–

312,319–323
 She was also known as Mary Ridley. She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA in 1850.
310

 Hannah lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Dec 1857.
309

 She appeared in 
the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.

305
 She lived in the Charles Snowman household 

at the southwest corner of Second and Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
44,305

 
Hannah was also known as Hannah Snowman in 1860.

305,308,312
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1870 in Bucksport, Maine.
312

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 
1870.

310,312
 On 1 Jun 1870 Hannah was a housekeeper.

312
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine 

in 1880.
310

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1900.
310

 Hannah lived in Bucksport, Maine 
in 1910.

310
 On 3 Dec 1912 she was a housewife.

308
 She died of intestinal (obstriction ?) 

on 3 Dec 1912 at the age of 88 in Bucksport, Maine.
29,302,306,308,310,318

 Hannah was buried on 5 Dec 1912 at the 
Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

302,308,318
 She has Ancestral File Number K1W1-KRT.

306,310

 Charles Snowman and Hannah Ridley had the following children:

56 i Oscar C. Snowman, born 18 Jun 1845, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Alice E. 
Atherton, 24 Dec 1867, Bucksport or Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 25 Nov 1921, Bar 
Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

57 ii Clara E. Snowman, born 1852, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Fred S. Page, 17 
Oct 1883, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1939, Bucksport, Maine.

iii William Snowman
29,305–306,309,312,318,324–325

 was born on 1 Dec 1857 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

29,305–306,309,312,318,324–325
 He appeared in the census in 1860 

in Bucksport, Maine.
305,318

 He lived in the Charles Snowman 
household at the southwest corner of Second and Franklin St. in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

44,305,318
 William was also known as Willie 

Snowman in 1860.
305,312,318

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

312,318
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

318

,325
 William lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.

325
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine in 1900.
325

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1910.
325

 
William lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.

325
 He died in 1938 at the 

age of 81 in Bucksport, Maine.
29,306,318,324–325

 He was buried at the 
Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

318,324
 William has 

Ancestral File Number L5R6-RPZ.
306,325

22.  Hannah Pike Snowman
29,48,72,133,139,148,318,326–332

 (William-2, William-1) was 
born on 2 Jan 1820 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,48,72,133,139,145,148,318,326–330,

333
 She was also known as Hannah Peace Snowman.

145,333
 She lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1850.
333

 Hannah lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
333

 She was also 
known as Hannah P. Grendell on 16 Jun 1862.

329
 She died on 16 Jun 1862 at the 

age of 42 in Penobscot, Maine.
29,72,133,139,145,148,158,318,327,329–330,333

 Hannah was buried 
in 1862 at the Elijah Winslow Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

318,330,333–334
 She has Ancestral File Number K698-XPT.

145,333
  Hannah Pike 

Snowman and Parker Wood Grindle were married on 30 Dec 1839 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,48,133,318,327,335–336
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 Parker Wood Grindle
29,48,139,318,326–327,329–330,333,335,337

, son of William Grindle and Lydia Bowden, was born on 20 
Jan 1813 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,48,318,326,333,335,337–341
 He was also known as Parker Wood Grendell.

327
 He was a blacksmith in Penobscot, Maine.

139,318
 Parker died on 4 Mar 1869 at the age of 56 in Penobscot, 

Maine.
29,318,330,333,337,342–344

 He was buried at the Elijah Winslow Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

318,330
 He has Ancestral File Number L7BH-1P1.

333

 Parker Wood Grindle and Hannah Pike Snowman had the following children:

58 i Joanna P. Grindle, born 27 Sep 1843; married John Douglass Gray, 11 May 1860; died 9 May 
1924.

59 ii Pearl L. Grindell, born 13 Apr 1845, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Clara M. 
Ames, 31 Dec 1870, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ila May Hutchins, 4 Jan 1908 
or 4 Jan 1909, Vermont, USA; died 24 Feb 1935, Bucksport, Maine.

iii Edwin G. Grindle
29,318,330,333,337,345

 was born on 29 May 1847.
29,318,327,330,333,337

 He was also known 
as Edwin E. Grendell.

327
 He died on 23 Dec 1847 at the age of 0.

103,159,327,333,346
 Edwin was buried 

at the Elijah Winslow Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
318,330

 He has 
Ancestral File Number KC9J-6TV.

333

iv Lucy E. Grindle
29,318,327,330,333,337

 was born on 26 Mar 1851.
29,318,327,333,337,347

 She was also known 
as Lucy E. Grendell.

327
 She died on 22 Feb 1852 at the age of 0.

29,159,327,330,333,337
 Lucy was buried 

at the Elijah Winslow Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
318,330

 She has 
Ancestral File Number K87M-DFC.

333

v Inez C. Grindle
29,318,330,333,337,348

 was born on 30 Jan 1853.
29,318,327,330,337,349

 She was also known as 
Inez C. Grendell.

327
 She died on 4 Aug 1854 at the age of 1.

29,159,327,330,333,337
 Inez was buried at 

the Elijah Winslow Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
318,330

 She has 
Ancestral File Number KZTT-DZH.

333

23.  Mary Jane Snowman
29,72,133,145,148,159,330,350–353

 (William-2, William-1) was born on 11 
Jun 1822 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,72,133,148,159,330,350–352,354–355
 She appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
159,353

 She died on 7 May 1855 at the age of 32 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

29,72,133,145,148,159,330,350,352–353
 Mary was buried in 1855 at the Elijah Winslow 

Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
159,330,350,353

 She has Ancestral File 
Number 2CNY-GBP.

145,353
  Mary Jane Snowman and Josiah Wardwell were married on 22 

Sep 1839 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
148,159,353,356–358
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 Josiah Wardwell
29,133,148,159,330,350–351,353,358–359

 was born on 15 Jan 1820 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

133,148,159,330,350–351,353,358–360
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in 

Penobscot, Maine (?).
159

 In 1850 he was a mariner.
159

 Josiah died on 15 Mar 1893 at the 
age of 73.

29,159,330,353,359
 He was buried at the Elijah Winslow Cemetery in South 

Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
159,330,359

 He has Ancestral File Number 2CPB-HLP.
353

 Josiah Wardwell and Mary Jane Snowman had the following children:

i William Livingstone Wardwell
29,159,330,337,350,353,358,361–362

 was born on 18 Feb 1840 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,159,330,337,353,358,362–364
 He was also known as 

William Snowman Wardwell.
362

 He appeared in the census in 1850 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

159,362
 William died on 28 Apr 1858 at the age of 18, 

lost at sea on the schooner "Ocean Wave" of Penobscot with all hands.
29,159

,330,337,353,358,362,364–365
 He was buried in 1858 at the Elijah Winslow 

Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
330,350,364

 He has 
Ancestral File Number K8JH-73D.

353,362

60 ii Sophronia Wardwell, born 30 Nov 1841, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Cyrus 
K. Bridges, 15 Jun 1857, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1929.

iii Capt. Hiram Franklin Wardwell
29,159,330,337,358–359,366–367

 was born on 6 Nov 1844 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,159,330,337,353,358–359,367
 He lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1850.
367

 He was also known as Capt. Frank Wardwell.
330

 
Hiram died lost at sea on 2 May 1871 at the age of 26 in Sulawesi 
Tengah, Indonesia.

29,159,330,359,368–369
 He was buried at the Elijah 

Winslow Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
330

 He 
has Ancestral File Number 2CNY-GNH.

330,353

iv Gilbert Snowman Wardwell
330,337,351,353,358,370–373

 was born on 14 Jan 1851 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

159,330,337,351,353,358,371,374–375
 He died on 14 Jan 1852 at the age of 1.

159,337,351,353,

358,371,376–378
 He was buried at the Elijah Winslow Cemetery in South Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
330,371–372

 Gilbert has Ancestral File Number KC51-8HD.
353
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24.  Gilbert M. Lafayette Snowman
48,133,135,142,145,148,159,379–394

 (William-2, William-1) was 
born on 11 Jun 1827 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

48,133,135,138,142,145,148,159,379–384,386–387,

389–395
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.

142,159,395
 He lived at the 

residence of William Snowman Jr. at the Northern Bay area in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
142,159

 In 1850 Gilbert was a caulker.
142,159

 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

379,395
 He lived in Brewer, Maine in 1860.

379
 In 1860 Gilbert was 

a caulker.
379,390,392,396–397

 He was on a list on men eligible for military service on 6 Aug 
1863.

394
 He lived in Brewer, Maine on 6 Aug 1863.

394
 On 6 Aug 1863 Gilbert was a 

caulker.
394

 In 1868 he was a ships caulker.
393

 He lived at Maple St. in Brewer, Maine in 
1868.

390,393,396
 Gilbert died in 1868 at the age of 41 in Brewer, Maine.

135,145,159,380,382,384–385,395,

398
 He was buried at the Oak Hill Cemetery section 5, lot 146 in Brewer, Maine.

380,384
 He 

has Ancestral File Number L7XP-L1Z.
145,395

  Gilbert M. Lafayette Snowman and Sophronia Atkins Leach filed 
marriage intentions on 4 Aug 1849.

148,159
 They were married on 25 Aug 1849 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
48,134–135,138,159,263,381,386,399–401

 Married By: Stephen Wardwell
263

 Sophronia Atkins Leach
48,134–135,142,148,159,263,379–382,384–386,389–393,395,402–405

, daughter of 
Ebenezer Leach and Clarissa Wardwell, was born on 26 Aug 1830 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

48,134–135,142,148,159,263,379–382,384–386,389–393,395,402–405
 She appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
142,159

 She lived at the residence of William 
Snowman Jr. at the Northern Bay area in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.

142,159
 Sophronia 

appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
379

 She lived in 
Brewer, Maine in 1860.

379
 She lived at Maple St. in Brewer, Maine in 1868.

396
 Sophronia 

lived in Brewer, Maine on 12 Feb 1869.
393

 On 12 Feb 1869 she was a housewife.
393

 She 
was also known as Sophronia A. Snowman in 1870.

379,391,402,404
 In 1870 Sophronia was a 

housekeeper.
396,402

 She was also known as Sophrona Snowman.
406

 She appeared in the 
census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

404
 Sophronia lived at the former Benjamin and 

Deborah Leach homestead in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
404,407

 In 1880 she was a housekeeper.
404

 She lived in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 23 Dec 1893.

390
 On 23 Dec 1893 Sophronia was a housewife.

390
 On 27 Mar 

1911 she was a housewife.
391

 She died of croupous pneumonia on 27 Mar 1911 at the age of 80 at the home of 
Eben Snowman in Orland, Maine.

135,138,380,382,384,391,395,408
 Sophronia was buried at the Oak Hill Cemetery section 5, 

lot 146 in Brewer, Maine.
380,384,391,408

 She has Ancestral File Number L7XP-L1B.
395

 Gilbert M. Lafayette Snowman and Sophronia Atkins Leach had the following children:

61 i Clara Mary Snowman, born 29 Jul 1851, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ashur 
Burton Hutchins, 20 Nov 1875, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 24 Sep 1934, Orland, 
Maine.

62 ii Rosilla E. Snowman, born 1852 or 18 Oct 1853, Maine, USA; married William B. Clement, 
21 Sep 1871, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 11 Aug 1886, Maine, USA.

63 iii Gilbert F. Snowman, born 27 Oct 1854, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or Brewer, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Ella Flora Hutchins, 7 Jun 1873, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA; died 29 Jan 1938, Orland, Maine.

64 iv Frank M. Snowman, born 5 May 1857, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mina H. Grindle, 24 Jun 1876, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA; died 8 Feb 1888, Penobscot, Maine.

65 v Capt. William Livingston Snowman, born 21 Sep 1858, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; 
married Ethel Minerva Gray, 25 Sep 1880, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 11 Feb 1911, 
Orland, Maine.
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Ebeneazer Lewis Snowman, born 1860, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Leila B. 
Gray, 23 Dec 1893, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 16 Oct 1913, Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

67 vii Lewis A. Snowman, born 1864, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Edith C. Tainter, 
(date unknown); died 1947.

68 viii Harriette Curtis Snowman, born 12 Feb 1868, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Charles Wesley Soper, 26 Mar 1887, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1955.

25.  John Burnham Snowman
29,44,48,72,115,131,133–134,137,142,145,147–148,159,273,277,409–420

 
(William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Nov 1831 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

29,44,48,72,115,131,133–134,137,142,145,147–148,159,273,277,409–420
 He appeared in the census in 

1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
142,421

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
142,417,421

 In 
1850 John was a caulker.

142,421
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, 

Maine.
414,421

 He lived at the Northern Bay area "living with Hiram Leach" in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44,414,417,421
 In 1860 John was a caulker.

414,421
 About 

1861 he was a caulker.
277

 He served in the military in the Second Brigade 7th Division Company D as a 3rd Lt. in 
the Civil War about 1861.

277
 John appeared in the census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.

137,421
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
137,417,421

 In 1870 he was a caulker.
137,421

 John appeared in the census in 1880 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

409
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

409,417
 In 1880 he was a farmer.

409
 John lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1890.
417

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine on 10 Oct 1893.
420

 On 10 Oct 1893 he was a caulker.
420

 John lived in Penobscot, Maine on 15 Dec 1904.
415

 On 15 Dec 1904 he was a farmer.
415

 He died chronic 
nephritis on 27 Dec 1907 at the age of 76 in Penobscot, Maine.

29,72,115,131,134,147–148,159,411,422–423
 On 27 Dec 1907 John 

was a farmer.
147

 He was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
131,134,421

 He has 
Ancestral File Number KHBC-4G9.

145,417
  John Burnham Snowman and Abigail R. Leach were married on 4 Nov 

1854 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,48,131,133,281,424–428

 Abigail R. Leach
44,115,131,133–134,137,281,409–412,414–417,419–421,429–435

, daughter of Hiram 
Freethy Leach and Abigail Jane Nichols, was born on 16 Oct 1836 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

44,115,131,133–134,137,148,409–412,414–417,419–421,429–431,433,436
 She was also 

known as Abbie Leach.
137,410,420

 She was also known as Abby A. Leach.
148

 
Abigail was also known as Abby Leach.

48,148,281,415
 She appeared in the census in 

1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
414

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
44,414

 Abigail 
was also known as Abby L. Snowman.

409,414,419,433
 She appeared in the census in 

1870 in Penobscot, Maine.
137

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
137

 In 1870 Abigail was a housekeeper.
137

 
She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

409
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

409
 In 1880 

Abigail was a housekeeper.
409

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 10 Oct 1893.
420

 On 10 Oct 1893 she was a 
housewife.

420
 Abigail lived in Penobscot, Maine on 15 Dec 1904.

415
 On 15 Dec 1904 she was a housewife.

415
 She 

appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Maine.
437

 Abigail was also known as Abbie L. Snowman.
412

 She was 
a houseworker.

412
 She died of organic cerebral disease in 1913 or 2 Jul 1918 at the age of 77 in Penobscot, Maine.

29,115,134,421,431,433,438–441
 Abigail was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

115,131,134,412,421
 

She has Ancestral File Number KZ14-MXH.
417

 John Burnham Snowman and Abigail R. Leach had the following children:

i
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James S. Snowman
29,44,131,134,414,417–418,421

 was born in 1855 in 
Maine, USA.

29,44,131,134,414,417–418,421
 He appeared in the census in 

1860 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
414,421

 He lived at the 
Northern Bay area in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44,414,421
 James 

died from injuries suffered in a fire in 1861 at the age of 6.
29,131,

417–418,421
 He was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery 

in Penobscot, Maine.
131

 He has Ancestral File Number K8V2-NS6.
417

69 ii Isaac L. Snowman, born Jun 1858, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Augusta Mary 
Buker, 18 May 1879, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1947, Penobscot, Maine.

70 iii Celia Mary Snowman, born May 1861, Maine, USA; died 7 Aug 1920, Penobscot, Maine.
iv Annie G. Snowman

29,131,134,137,409,411,417,421,442
 was born in 1866 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
29,131,134,137,409,411,417,421,442

 She appeared in the census in 
1870 in Penobscot, Maine.

137,421,442
 She lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1870.
137,421,442

 Annie appeared in the census in 1880 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

409,421
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

409,421,442
 In 1880 she was a knitter.

409
 Annie lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1900.
442

 She died in 1938 at the age of 72 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

29,131,411,417,421,442
 She was buried in 1938 at the 

Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
131,421,442

 Annie has Ancestral File Number 
KCSY-LH7.

417,442

71 v Amanda Judith Snowman, born 14 Aug 1868, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Irving Aulstrin Grindle, 6 Jul 1889, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Austin T. 
Stevens, 15 Dec 1904, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 12 Mar 1963, Ellsworth, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

72 vi Lucy A. Snowman, born Jul 1871 or 1870, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Sherman Grant Hinckley, 21 Sep 1893 or 10 Oct 1893, Blue Hill or Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA; died 5 Sep 1954.

26.  Lenora A. Snowman
29,48,133–134,142,145,148,386,421,443–447

 (William-2, William-1) was born on 
27 Jul 1834 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,48,133–134,142,145,148,386,421,443–444,446–448
 She 

appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
142,421

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 
1850.

142,421,445
 Lenora was also known as Leonora Snowman in 1850.

142
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
446

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.
446

 Lenora was also known as Leonora Thompson on 1 Jun 1860.
449

 She appeared in the 
census on 1 Jun 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.

421,447
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 

1870.
421,445,447

 On 1 Jun 1870 Lenora was a housekeeper.
447

 She appeared in the census in 
1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

421
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

421,445
 Lenora died on 

23 Oct 1922 at the age of 88 in Penobscot, Maine.
145,443,445

 She was buried in 1922 at the Bay 
Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

443,445
 She has Ancestral File Number 

KC5Z-1TP.
145,445

  Lenora A. Snowman and Capt. James L. Thompson marriage intentions were filed on 4 Mar 
1854.

148
 They were married on 6 Mar 1854 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

48,133–134,386,450–454



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

25

 Capt. James L. Thompson
29,48,133–134,148,386,421,443,445–447,452,455–456

, son of Samuel Thompson 
and Elizabeth Leach, was born on 30 Apr 1830 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,48,133–

134,148,386,421,443,445–447,452,455–456
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.

421,

446
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.

421,446
 On 1 Jun 1860 James was a seaman.

446
 

He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.
421,447

 He lived in Penobscot, 
Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

421,447,456
 On 1 Jun 1870 James was a seaman.

447
 He appeared in the 

census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
421

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
421,456

 In 1880 
James was a master mariner.

421
 He died on 1 Jun 1892 at the age of 62.

443,445,455–456
 He was 

buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
443

 James has Ancestral 
File Number LHG8-ZRF.

445

 James L. Thompson and Lenora A. Snowman had the following children:

i Emery Thompson
337,445,456–457

 was born on 12 Jun 1861 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
337,

445,456–457
 He died on 27 Aug 1863 at the age of 2.

337,445,456–457
 He has Ancestral File Number 

KHHH-MSK.
445,456

ii George E. Thompson
29,45,445,447,456,458

 was born on 2 Jan 1865 in Maine, USA.
45,445,447,456,459–460

 He 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

45,447
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

447
 George 

appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine (?).
45

 He died on 2 
Nov 1892 at the age of 27.

458
 He was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town 

Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
458

 George has Ancestral File Number 
G9QP-JW9.

445,456

iii Frank W. Thompson
29,45,445,447,456

 was born about 1867 in Maine, USA.
45,445,447,456,461

 He 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

45,447
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
447

 Frank appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine 
(?).

45
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number G9QP-XBQ.

445,456

27.  Edith L. Snowman
29,45,96,132–134,140,142,145,148,433,462–468

 (William-2, William-1) was born on 6 
Jan 1837 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,45,96,132–134,140,142,145,148,433,463–467,469
 She was also 

known as Edith Lucinda Snowman.
145,433,462,470

 She appeared in the census in 1850 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

45,142
 Edith lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.

45,142,470
 She was also known 

as Lucinda Edith Snowman in 1850.
45,134,142

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
470

 Edith 
appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

466
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 

1880.
466,470

 In 1880 she was a housekeeper.
466

 Edith submitted a declaration for a Widow's 
pension on 10 May 1902.

467
 She died on 12 Jan 1905 at the age of 68 in Penobscot, Maine.

134

,145,433,462,464,470–471
 She was buried in 1905 at the Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, 

Maine.
134,462,464,470

 Edith has Ancestral File Number LZG4-BH8.
145,470

  Edith L. Snowman 
and Uriah Bartlett Leach were married on 17 Nov 1853 or 18 Nov 1853 in Penobscot, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,45,134,140,467,472–474

 They filed marriage intentions on 18 Dec 1853.
148,475
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 Uriah Bartlett Leach
29,45,133–134,148,432–433,463,465–467,470,476–479

, son of Hiram Freethy Leach 
and Abigail Leach, was born on 13 Jul 1829 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,45,133–

134,148,432,463,465–467,470,476–480
 He was a cooper and farmer.

481
 He served in the military 

enlisted in the army on 6 Aug 1862 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
467,479

 Uriah 
served in the military in the Civil War, Maine Heavy Artillary Co. G, captured as 
prisoner, released instead of John Ames.

433,467,477,479
 He served in the military discharged 

on 20 Jun 1865.
467,479

 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
466

 Uriah 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

466
 In 1880 he was a cooper.

466
 He died on 23 Mar 

1902 at the age of 72 in Penobscot, Maine.
134,433,464,467,470,478–479,482

 Uriah was buried at the 
Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

134,464,478–479
 He has Ancestral File 

Number L6J2-67Q.
470

 Uriah Bartlett Leach and Edith L. Snowman had the following children:

i Alvah M. Leach
433,464,466,470,481,483

 was born about 1855 in Maine, USA.
433,464,466,481,483–484

 He 
appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

466

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
466

 In 1880 Alvah was a 
seaman.

466,481
 He died on 17 Jun 1883 at the age of 28.

433,464,470,483
 He 

was buried at the Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
464,483

 Alvah has Ancestral File Number LZGW-LV3.
470

73 ii Lenora T. Leach, born 7 Oct 1856; married Herman Leach, 21 Oct 1877, Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA; married George P. Leach, 15 Jun 1905; died 1932.

74 iii Bradbury Byron Leach, born abt 1859, Maine, USA; married Geneva F. Perkins, 3 Jan 1887; 
died 10 Mar 1930.

iv Carrie A. Leach
433,466,470,481,485

 was born on 21 Jul 1860 in Maine, USA.
433,466,470,481,485

 She 
appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

466
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

466
 In 1880 

Carrie was a knitter "deaf and dumb".
466

 She was also known 
as Callie Leach.

485
 She died on 21 Sep 1940 at the age of 80 in 

Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
433,470,481,485

 Carrie was buried at 
the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
485

 She has Ancestral File Number LZGW-G4N.
470

75 v Edith Idle Leach, born 19 Feb 1862, Bucksport or Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Enoch A. Leland, (date unknown); died 28 Jan 1900, Bucksport, Maine.

76 vi Frederick W. Leach, born 1866, Maine, USA; married Lula L. Hutchings, 1890, Maine, USA; 
died 1944.

vii
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Adelbert Leach
433,464,470,486

 was born in 1868.
433,470,486

 He died on 22 
Feb 1894 at the age of 26.

433,464,470,486
 He was buried at the 

Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
464,486

 
Adelbert has Ancestral File Number LZGW-GRG.

470

77 viii Burke Obed Leach, born 1869, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Nora Ida Grindle, 
(date unknown); died 1927.

78 ix Dora Estella Leach, born 1872, Maine, USA; died 1947.
79 x Pearl Carl Leach, born 16 Sep 1875, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Leila 

Frances Wardwell, 30 Oct 1895, North Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 21 Mar 1932.
80 xi Buford Bartlett Leach, born Aug 1880; married Charlotte H. Gray, 31 Jan 1900, Penobscot, 

Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1946.

28.  Sarah N. Snowman
45,96,133–134,136,141–142,145,148,386,487–493

 (William-2, William-1) was 
born on 5 Mar 1841 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

45,96,133–134,141–142,145,148,386,487,489–

492,494–496
 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.

45,142
 She lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
45,142,493

 Sarah appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

141
 She lived at the residence of William Snowman Jr. at the Northern Bay area 

in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
141

 She was also known as Sarah N. Leach in 1860.
141

 
Sarah lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.

493
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

493
 

She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.
493

 Sarah lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
493

 
She died of bronchial pneumonia on 18 Feb 1921 at the age of 79 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

136,145,386,489,493,497
 She was buried in 1921 at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery 

in Penobscot, Maine.
489,493,497

 Sarah has Ancestral File Number KHCP-WMY.
145,493

  
Sarah N. Snowman and Hiram Freethy Leach Jr. filed marriage intentions on 1 Feb 1857.

45,148
 They were married 

about 1 Feb 1857 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
134,386,487,493,498–499

 Hiram Freethy Leach Jr.
45,133,136,141,148,432–433,487,489–493,497,500–503

, son of Hiram Freethy 
Leach and Abigail Leach, was born on 3 Dec 1832 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
45,133–134,136,141,148,432–433,487,489–493,503–506

 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, 
Maine.

141
 He lived at the residence of William Snowman Jr. at the Northern Bay area in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
141

 Hiram served in the military in Company A, 14th Maine 
Regt. Vol, during the Civil War.

501,507
 He was a mariner and farmer.

103,507
 He died on 19 

Feb 1911 at the age of 78.
386,433,489,493,497,501

 Hiram was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town 
Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

386,489,497,501
 He has Ancestral File Number KZH1-JCD.

 Hiram Freethy Leach and Sarah N. Snowman had the following children:
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Cora N. Leach, born abt 1858, Maine, USA; married Edward G. Marks, 26 Sep 1875; died 
1934.

82 ii Lillian B. Leach, born 16 Aug 1861, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Herbert M. 
Leach, 20 May 1880; died 3 Mar 1948, Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

83 iii Jenny Fostella Leach, born 9 Sep 1866, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Fred 
Morey Perkins, 9 Jun 1884, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 26 Feb 1930, Searsport, 
Waldo, Maine, USA.

84 iv Ellery Franklyn Leach, born 10 Feb 1869, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Bertha 
Matilda Leach, (date unknown); died 13 Feb 1923.

85 v Isadore M. Leach, born abt 1878; married Capt. William H. Leach, 5 Jun 1894; died (date 
unknown).

vi Leland Leach
133,490,493,497,508

 was born on 3 Jul 1885.
133,493,497,509

 He died on 6 Jul 1889 at the age 
of 4.

133,490,493,497,508
 He was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery 

in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
103,490,497

 Leland has Ancestral 
File Number KHPG-YRB.

493

29.  Capt. William Snowman Carver
168,170

 (Joanna Snowman-2, William-1) was born on 
9 Jan 1823.

168,170
 He died at sea on 8 Feb 1864 at the age of 41.

168,170
 He has Ancestral File 

Number L4QB-JFG.
170

 

 Cordelia Ann Colcord
168,510

, daughter of Benjamin Colcord and Abiah Blanchard, was born on 15 Jul 1830.
168,510

 
She was also known as Cordelia Colcord Carver.

510
 She died on 17 Mar 1907 or 1909 at the age of 76.

168,511

 William Snowman Carver and Cordelia Ann Colcord had the following children:

i Ada Byron Carver
168

 was born in 1856.
168

 She died in (date unknown).
ii Anna A. Carver

168
 was born in 1858.

168
 She died in (date unknown).
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30.  Lorenzo Dow Carver
170–171,512

 (Joanna Snowman-2, William-1) was born in 
1825.

170–171,512
 He died in 1907 at the age of 82.

170–171,512
 He has Ancestral File 

Number MK3N-1RQ.
170

 Lorenzo was buried at the Seaview Cemetery in 
Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

512
  Lorenzo Dow Carver and Mary Catherine 

Willis were married in (date unknown).
513

 Mary Catherine Willis
512–513

, daughter of Reserved Willis and Betsey Long, 
was born in 1825 or 9 Sep 1826 in Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA.

512,514
 She 

was also known as Mary C. Carver.
512

 She died on 25 May 1909 at the age of 84 
in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

512–513
 Mary was buried at the Seaview 

Cemetery in Rockland, Maine.
512–513

 Lorenzo Dow Carver and Mary Catherine Willis had the following child:

i Melzar Willis Carver
513

 was born in 1849.
513

 He died in 1894 at the age of 45.
513

31.  Capt. Jesse Thayer Carver
166,170

 (Joanna Snowman-2, William-1) was born on 26 
Mar 1833 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

166,170
 He died off the Falkland Islands 

aboard the ship St. Mary on 11 Aug 1890 at the age of 57.
166,170

 He was buried on 22 Feb 
1892 in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.

166
 Jesse has Ancestral File Number K888-H6M.

170
 

 Evelina W. Nichols
166

, daughter of Alexander Clark Nichols and Sophrunia Phinney, was born on 6 Dec 1835.
166

 
She died on 5 Feb 1913 at the age of 77 in Tacoma, Pierce, Washington, USA.

166

 Jesse Thayer Carver and Evelina W. Nichols had the following children:

i Fona Carver
166

 was born on 22 Mar 1864 in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.
166

 She died on 19 
Dec 1897 at the age of 33 in Hakodate, Japan.

166

ii Roscoe Patrick Grey Carver
166

 was born on 17 Mar 1866 in Yarmouth, Cumberland, Maine, 
USA.

166
 He died on 31 May 1938 at the age of 72 in Tacoma, Pierce, Washington, USA.

166
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32.  Mary Helen Carver
170–171,510

 (Joanna Snowman-2, William-1) was born in 1834 or 
1836.

170,515–516
 She was also known as Mary Helen Carver Colcord.

171
 She died in 1906 at 

the age of 72.
170–171,510

 Mary has Ancestral File Number LS6Z-GRQ.
170

 She was buried at 
the Elmwood Cemetery in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA. 

 Benjamin Loring Colcord
510

, son of Benjamin Colcord and Abiah Blanchard, was 
born in 1833 in Maine, USA.

510
 He died on 14 Aug 1872 at the age of 39.

510
 He was 

buried at the Elmwood Cemetery in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.
510

 Benjamin Loring Colcord and Mary Helen Carver had the following children:

i Lincoln Alden Colcord
510

 was born in 1857.
510

 He died in 1913 at the age of 56.
510

ii Frank Wesley Colcord
510

 was born in 1861.
510

 He died in 1923 at the age of 62.
510

33.  Capt. Caleb Franklin Carver
165,170,172

 (Joanna Snowman-2, William-1) was born on 13 
Feb 1837 in Montville, Waldo, Maine, USA.

165,170,172
 He lived in New York (city or state ?) on 

1 Aug 1894.
172

 On 1 Aug 1894 he was a seaman.
172

 Caleb lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, 
USA after 1896.

165
 After 1896 he was an operator of a marine railway, of which he had a 

controlling interest.
165

 He died on 25 Aug 1914 at the age of 77 in Belmont, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

165,170
 Caleb has Ancestral File Number LCTC-8GL.

170
  Capt. Caleb 

Franklin Carver and Maria Spencer Laney were married in (date unknown).
165

 Maria Spencer Laney
165

 was born in (date unknown).
165

 She died in (date unknown).

 Caleb Franklin Carver and Maria Spencer Laney had the following children:

i John F. Carver
165

 was born on 25 Jun 1865.
165

 He died in 1935 at the age of 70.
165

ii Lillie M. Carver
165

 was born in 1867.
165

 She died in 1871 at the age of 4.
165
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 Capt. Caleb Franklin Carver and Clara Elizabeth Colcord were married in (date unknown).
165

 Clara Elizabeth Colcord
165

, daughter of John Persons Colcord and Elizabeth Curtis, was born in 1842.
165

 She 
died on 15 Dec 1891 at the age of 49.

165

 Caleb Franklin Carver and Clara Elizabeth Colcord had the following children:

i Clara Carver
165

 was born on 13 Feb 1872 in Queenstown, Ireland, United Kingdom.
165

 She 
died on 27 Nov 1934 at the age of 62.

165

ii Theodore R. Carver
165

 was born in 1876.
165

 He died in 1880 at the age of 4.
165

iii Ralph M. Carver
165

 was born in 1880.
165

 He died in 1880 at the age of 0.
165

 Capt. Caleb Franklin Carver and Marian Annie Crosby were married on 1 Aug 1894 in Camden, Knox, Maine, 
USA.

165,172

 Marian Annie Crosby
165,172

 was born about 1839 in Montville, Waldo, Maine, USA.
165,172

 She lived in Camden, 
Knox, Maine, USA on 1 Aug 1894.

172
 She was also known as Mrs. Marian Crosby Cooper.

165
 Marian died in 

(date unknown).

34.  Capt. Roscoe Rodney Carver
167,170–171,517

 (Joanna Snowman-2, William-1) was born 
on 24 May 1846 or about 29 May 1847.

170–171,518–519
 He died from drowning, lost at sea 

from the bark Talavera on 29 Jan 1876 at the age of 29.
167,170–171

 He was buried at the 
Searsport Village Cemetery (may be a cenotaph) in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.

517
 

Roscoe has Ancestral File Number K64H-RCH.
170

  Capt. Roscoe Rodney Carver and Jane 
Curtis were married on 2 Jul 1872.

167

 Jane Curtis
167

 was born on 1 May 1852 in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.
167

 She was also known as Jennie 
Curtis.

167
 She died on 2 Jan 1906 at the age of 53 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

167

 Roscoe Rodney Carver and Jane Curtis had the following child:

i LauraMae Carver
167

 was born on 10 Apr 1873 at the Bark Talavera in Port Townsend, 
Washington, USA.

167
 She died on 2 Apr 1944 at the age of 70.

167
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35.  Lorenzo Watson Stewart
175,178,520

 (Lucinda Snowman-2, William-1) was 
born on 4 Aug 1842 in Hancock County, Maine, USA.

175,178,520
 He died on 1 Aug 

1933 at the age of 90.
175,178,520

 He has Ancestral File Number M683-DPY.
175

 
Lorenzo was buried at Center Cemetery in Seal Cove, Hancock, Maine, USA.

178,

520
  Lorenzo Watson Stewart and Emma B. Marshall were married in 1863.

178

 Emma B. Marshall
178

 was born in 1842.
178

 She died in 1880 at the age of 38.
178

 Lorenzo Watson Stewart and Emma B. Marshall had the following child:

i George Franklin Stewart
178

 was born in 1872.
178

 He died in 1948 at the age of 76.
178

 Lorenzo Watson Stewart and Clara E. Stanley were married in 1883.
178

 Clara E. Stanley
178,520

 was born on 2 Nov 1856.
178,520

 She was also known as 
Clara E. Stanley Stewart.

178,520
 She died on 3 Mar 1922 at the age of 65.

178,520
 

Clara was buried at Center Cemetery in Seal Cove, Hancock, Maine, USA.
520



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

33

Fourth Generation

36.  Priscilla Augusta Conner
521

 (Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born in 1851.
521

 She died in 
1936 at the age of 85.

521
  Priscilla Augusta Conner and Haman Hahn de Echenagucia were married on 26 Jul 

1872 in Penobscot, Maine.
521

 Haman Hahn de Echenagucia
521

, son of Francesco de Echenagucia and Lucy Jane Hanson, was born on 30 Jul 
1853 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

521
 He was also known as Herman Hahn Echenagucia.

521
 He lived with 

a residence post office in N. Castine, in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
521

 Haman lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA in 1884.

521
 He lived in Ward 11 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA in 1920.

521
 He died on 6 Mar 1928 

at the age of 74.
521

 Haman was buried in Bangor, Maine.
521

 Haman Hahn de Echenagucia and Priscilla Augusta Conner had the following children:

i Lucille N. Echenagucia
521

 was born in 1872 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
521

 She died on 
1 Apr 1913 at the age of 41 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

521

ii Helena Echenagucia
521

 was born on 19 Sep 1875 in Maine, USA.
521

 She was also known as 
Posie Echenagucia.

521
 She died in 1939 at the age of 64.

521

iii Annie B. Echenagucia
186,521

 was born on 6 Jul 1877 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
186,521

 
She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

186
 She lived in 

the household of her grandfather William Conner in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
186

 Annie 
died on 9 Dec 1882 at the age of 5 in Bangor, Maine.

521

iv Frank Herman Echenagucia
521

 was born on 13 Apr 1880 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
521

 He died in 1940 at the age of 60.
521

37.  Lucinda H. Conner
185,187

 (Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born on 10 Jul 1835 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

185,187
 She died on 15 Jan 1919 at the age of 83 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
187

  Lucinda H. Conner and Joseph L. Conner were married in Sep 1855 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

187

 Joseph L. Conner
187

 was born on 16 Sep 1832.
187

 He died in Apr 1896 at the age of 63 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

187

 Joseph L. Conner and Lucinda H. Conner had the following children:

i Joseph C. Conner
188

 was born in (date unknown).
188

 He died in Sep 1896.
187

ii Augustus Wheeler Conner
188

 was born in (date unknown).
188

86 iii Ardelle M. Conner, born Apr 1856, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Franklin C. 
Morgrage, Nov 1878, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died Jun 1936, Foxcroft, Piscataquis, 
Maine, USA.

87 iv Irvin Lincoln Conner, born Dec 1865, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Emma 
Augusta Carter, Feb 1888, North Sedgwick, Hancock, Maine, USA; died Nov 1939, Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

v Sarah H. Conner
187

 was born in Jul 1868.
187

 She died in Jul 1894 at the age of 26.
187

38.  Ezra S. Conner
185,188,522

 (Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born on 20 Jun 1841 in Penobscot, 
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Hancock, Maine, USA.
185,187,522

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
522

 He lived in the 
next residence to his father William H. Conner's household in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

522
 On 1 Jun 1880 

Ezra was a seaman.
522

 He died in Jan 1912 at the age of 70 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

  Ezra S. Conner 
and Ada Ordway were married in Nov 1867 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 Ada Ordway
187,522

 was born about 1852 in Maine, USA.
187,522

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

522
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

522
 Ada was also known as Ada Conner on 1 

Jun 1880.
522

 On 1 Jun 1880 she was a housekeeper.
522

 She died in Apr 1935 at the age of 83.
187

 Ezra S. Conner and Ada Ordway had the following children:

i Norman A. Conner
522

 was born about 1871 in Maine, USA.
522

 He appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

522
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

522
 Norman died in (date unknown).

ii Lottie M. Conner
522

 was born about 1874 in Maine, USA.
522

 She appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

522
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

522
 Lottie died in (date unknown).

iii Roshell E. Conner
522

 was born about 1876 in Maine, USA.
522

 He appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

522
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

522
 Roshell died in (date unknown).

iv Robert Conner
522

 was born about 1879 in Maine, USA.
522

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

522
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

522
 

Robert died in (date unknown).

39.  Emeline Conner
50,185–186

 (Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born on 9 Oct 1843 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

50,185–186
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

186
 She lived in 

Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
186

 Emeline was also known as Emma Conner on 1 Jun 1880.
186

 She died in 1932 
at the age of 89 in Lincoln, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

187
 She was buried in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
  

Emeline Conner and William G. Conner were married in Feb 1883 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 William G. Conner
187,523–524

, son of John D. Conner and Paulina ________, was born in 1849 in Maine, USA.
187,

523–524
 He appeared in the census in 1880 at father John D. Conner's household (between wives) in Penobscot, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
524

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880. In 1880 William was a seaman.
524

 He died in 
Apr 1926 at the age of 77.

187,523

 William G. Conner and Emeline Conner had the following child:

88 i Anniebelle Conner, born 1885; died Jun 1953, Lincoln, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

40.  Elizabeth H. Conner
185,188

 (Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born on 15 Apr 1845 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

185,187
 She died in (date unknown).  Elizabeth H. Conner and Joseph W. Grant 

were married in Nov 1867 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 Joseph W. Grant
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

 He died in (date unknown).
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41.  Fred Morton Conner
185–186

 (Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born on 2 Jan 1856 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

185–186
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

186
 He 

lived in Penobscot, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
186

 On 1 Jun 1880 Fred was a seaman.
186

 He died on 8 Jul 1942 at the 
age of 86 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

185,187
 He was buried in Castine, Maine.

187
  Fred Morton Conner and 

Helen Martha Peterson were married on 20 Aug 1880 in Hancock County, Maine, USA.
185,187

 Helen Martha Peterson
185,187

 was born in Aug 1860 in Hancock County, Maine, USA.
185,187

 She died in Sep 
1948 at the age of 88 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

187
 She was buried in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 Fred Morton Conner and Helen Martha Peterson had the following children:

i Everett Conner
188

 was born in (date unknown).
188

 He died in (date unknown) in Texas (?), 
USA.

187

89 ii Edwin Solon Conner, born Apr 1881, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Vivian Inez 
Kenniston, Dec 1901, Amherst, Hancock, Maine, USA; died Apr 1960, Stuart, Martin, Florida, 
USA.

42.  Reuben E. Grindle Jr.
111,116,189,525–526

 (Sabrina Snowman-3, Charles-2, 
William-1) was born in 1859.

111,116,192,525,527
 He was a farmer in North Penobscot, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
111,116

 He died in 1933 at the age of 74.
111,116,189,192,525

 
Reuben was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in North Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

111,189,525
 He has Ancestral File Number KZRK-TKH.

192
 

 Mary Lois Harriman
111,116

, daughter of Addison Harriman and Abbie Leach, was born on 25 Jun 1864 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

111,116
 She died in Dec 1955 at the age of 91 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

111,116

43.  Ida Murray Snowman
29,111,205–209,528–529

 (Joseph Hutchings-3, Charles-2, 
William-1) was born on 11 Aug 1847 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,111,

205–209,528–529
 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Bucksport, Maine.

111
 She lived 

in Bucksport, Maine in 1850.
111,529

 Ida appeared in the census in 1860 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

111,205
 She lived in the Joseph H. Snowman household at the 

east side of Second St., 2 houses down from Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 
1860.

44,111,205,529
 She lived in Maine, USA in 1870.

529
 Ida lived in Westborough, 

Worcester, Massachusetts, USA in 1880.
529

 She lived in Westborough, 
Massachusetts in 1900.

529
 She lived in Westborough, Massachusetts in 1910.

529
 

Ida was also known as Ida Murray Snowman Forbes.
208–209,528

 She died on 1 Jun 1913 at the age of 65 in 
Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

207–209,529
 She was buried at the Pine Grove Cemetery in 

Westborough, Massachusetts.
528–529

 Ida has Ancestral File Number K8FN-X6Y.
207,529

  Ida Murray Snowman and 
Herbert Childs Forbes were married on 27 Nov 1873 in Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

529
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 Herbert Childs Forbes
528–529

 was born in 1848.
528–529

 He died in 1908 at the age 
of 60.

528–529
 He was buried at the Pine Grove Cemetery in Westborough, 

Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.
528

 Herbert has Ancestral File Number 
KHCX-RF5.

 Herbert Childs Forbes and Ida Murray Snowman had the following children:

i Addie Estelle Forbes
528–529

 was born in 1875.
528–529

 She was also known as Addie Estelle 
Forbes Cole.

528
 She died in 1948 at the age of 73.

528–529
 Addie has Ancestral File Number 

LW57-4SH.
529

ii Harriet Kimball Forbes
528–529

 was born in 1882.
528–529

 She was also known as Harriet Kimball 
Forbes Gale.

528
 She died in 1948 at the age of 66.

528–529
 Harriet has Ancestral File Number 

KHN9-RNZ.
529

iii Mildred Gertrude Forbes
528–529

 was born in 1886.
528–529

 She died in 1887 at the age of 1.
528–529

 
She has Ancestral File Number K8BQ-2BN.

529

44.  Frank Burk Snowman
29,111,205,207,530–534

 (Joseph Hutchings-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 25 Dec 1848 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,111,205,207–209,531,534–535
 He 

was also known as F. B. Snowman.
535

 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Bucksport, 
Maine.

119
 Frank lived in the Foster Harding household, next to Joseph H. Snowman in 

Bucksport, Maine in 1850.
119

 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.
119,

205
 He lived in the Joseph H. Snowman household at the east side of Second St., 2 houses 

down from Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
44,119,205,534

 Frank lived in Maine, 
USA in 1870.

534
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 2 Mar 1878.

536
 He lived in Winterport, 

Waldo, Maine, USA in 1880.
534

 Frank was also known as Frank L. Snowman.
208–209,534

 He 
died in 1884 at the age of 36.

208–209
 He was buried at the Pine Grove Cemetery in 

Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.
208

 Frank has Ancestral File Number 
M6ZP-P5P.

207,534
  Frank Burk Snowman and Emma C. Shedd were married on 2 Mar 1878 in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,119,535–536

 Married By: William Forsyth
536

 They had their marriage certified on 2 Mar 
1875 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

536

 Emma C. Shedd
29,535–536

 was born in (date unknown).
29,535–536

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 2 
Mar 1878.

536
 She died in (date unknown).
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45.  Mercy Estell Snowman
119,205,537–543

 (Joseph Hutchings-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 12 Apr 1850 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,119,205–207,544–546
 She 

was also known as M. Estell Snowman.
119,539–540

 She was also known as Estell Mercy 
Snowman.

207,544
 Mercy was also known as Estella Snowman.

544
 She appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Bucksport, Maine.
119

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1850.
119,544

 
Mercy appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.

119,205
 She lived in the 

Joseph H. Snowman household at the east side of Second St., 2 houses down from 
Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

44,119,205,544
 She lived in Maine, USA in 1870.

544
 Mercy was also known as Estelle Mercy Snowman Hutchinson.

545–547
 She lived in 

Ward 4 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1900.
544

 She died on 26 Jun 1940 at the 
age of 90 at Bayside in Northport, Waldo, Maine, USA.

207,544–547
 Mercy was buried at 

the Mount Hope Cemetery in Bangor, Maine.
545–547

 She has Ancestral File Number M6Z2-1WF.
207,544

  Mercy 
Estell Snowman and Edwin G. Hutchinson were married on 2 Oct 1870 in Waldo (county ? ), Maine, USA.

544,546–

547

 Edwin G. Hutchinson
544–547

 was born on 25 Aug 1850.
544–547

 He died on 13 Oct 1907 
at the age of 57.

544–545,547
 He was buried at the Mt. Hope Cemetery in Bangor, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA.
545

 Edwin has Ancestral File Number M6C1-C6H.
544

 Edwin G. Hutchinson and Mercy Estell Snowman had the following children:

i Frank E. Hutchinson
544–545,547

 was born on 22 May 1875.
544–545,547

 He died on 6 May 1916 at the 
age of 40.

544–545,547
 He was buried at the Mt. Hope Cemetery in 

Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
545,547

 Frank has Ancestral File 
Number LRZQ-2LY.

544

90 ii Grace Gregory Hutchinson, born 1876; married Chester E. Pendleton, (date unknown); died 
1962.

iii ________ Hutchinson
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

 She died in (date unknown). She has 
Ancestral File Number GX65-858.

46.  Mabel Hancock Snowman
29,77,119,205–209,548–549

 (Joseph Hutchings-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 7 Sep 
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1858 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,119,205–209,548–550

 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, 
Maine.

119,205
 She lived in the Joseph H. Snowman household at the east side of Second St., 2 houses down from 

Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
44,119,205,549

 Mabel lived in Maine, USA in 1870.
549

 She lived in 
Winterport, Waldo, Maine, USA in 1880.

549
 She was also known as Mabel Hancock Snowman Bowden.

208–209
 

Mabel lived in Ward 1 in Marlborough, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.
549

 She died on 4 Nov 1907 at 
the age of 49 in Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

77,207–209,548–549
 She was buried at the Pine Grove 

Cemetery (no memorial found on 7/25/2024) in Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.
548

 Mabel has 
Ancestral File Number M6Z5-HTP.

207,549
  Mabel Hancock Snowman and John Lewis Bowden were married in 

1881 or 6 Oct 1883 in Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.
77,551–552

 John Lewis Bowden
77,548,553

 was born about 1851.
77,554–555

 He was also known as James Lewis Bowden.
549

 He 
died in 1910 or 1912 at the age of 59.

77,556
 John has Ancestral File Number LWBW-6HW.

549

 John Lewis Bowden and Mabel Hancock Snowman had the following children:

i Frederick Lendell Bowden
77,549

 was born on 16 Dec 1882 or 1886 in Marlborough, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

77,557
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 

LLQ5-WR6.
549

ii Catherine Bowden
549

 was born in 1885.
549

 She was also known as Kittie Bowden.
549

 She died 
in 1947 at the age of 62.

549
 Catherine has Ancestral File Number L143-VZK.

549

iii Ida Louise Bowden
549

 was born in 1891.
549

 She died in 1965 at the age of 74.
549

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LWBW-6H7.

549

iv Frank E. Bowden
548–549

 was born in 1892.
548–549

 He died in 1893 at the age of 1.
548–549

 He has 
Ancestral File Number L48C-ZV8.

549

v Dorothy M. Bowden
548–549

 was born in 1903.
548–549

 She died in 1918 at the age of 15.
548–549

 She 
has Ancestral File Number G375-92C.

549

47.  Sophronia Littleton Snowman
29,86,119,220,223,558

 (William-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 27 Sep 1849 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

86,119,220,223,558–559
 She was 

also known as Sophroniah Snowman.
86

 She was also known as Sophia Snowman.
558

 
Sophronia lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1850.

558
 She appeared in the census 

in 1860 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
119,220

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 
1860.

119,220
 Sophronia lived in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1870.

558
 She 

lived in Bath, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA in 1880.
558

 She lived in Ward 6 in Bath, Maine in 
1900.

558
 Sophronia lived in Ward 6 in Bath, Maine in 1910.

558
 She died on 7 Dec 1928 at 

the age of 79 in Bath, Maine.
223,558

 She was buried in 1928 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Bath, Maine.

558
 Sophronia has Ancestral File Number K875-41K.

223,558
  Sophronia 

Littleton Snowman and Alendal Menlaert Franks were married on 11 Feb 1873 in 
Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

86,558
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 Alendal Menlaert Franks
86,558

 was born in 1848.
86,558

 He died in 1913 at the age of 65.
558

 He has Ancestral File Number LZXX-TGB.
558

 Alendal Menlaert Franks and Sophronia Littleton Snowman had the following children:

i Mabel Vaughn Franks
558

 was born in 1875.
558

 She died in 1938 at the age of 63.
558

 She has 
Ancestral File Number KH9P-QPL.

558

91 ii Estelle Franks, born 1877, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Owen J. Ledyard, (date 
unknown); died 1959.

iii Eugene Franks
558

 was born in 1879.
558

 He died in 1937 at the age of 58.
558

 He has Ancestral 
File Number K839-Q8D.

558

48.  Charles T. Snowman
29,48,119,220,222–223,560–565

 (William-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born in Jan 1851 in Blue Hill or Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

48,119,220,222,

560–561,563,566–569
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
220,222

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
220,222

 Charles lived (Post 
Office: North Penobscot) in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.

222,564
 He lived in Blue 

Hill, Maine on 18 Jun 1880.
222,564

 On 29 Oct 1894 he was a butcher.
565

 Charles 
lived in Ward 8 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.

222,564
 He lived in Ward 7 in Lowell, 

Massachusetts in 1910.
222,564

 He lived in Lowell, Massachusetts in 1911.
222

 Charles lived in Ward 1 in Lowell, 
Massachusetts in 1920.

222,564
 He died in 1924 at the age of 73.

222–223,562–564
 He was buried at the Seaside Cemetery 

in Blue Hill, Maine.
222,562–564

 Charles has Ancestral File Number KH6Z-H5J.
223,564

  Charles T. Snowman and Cora 
Almer Saunders marriage intentions were filed on 25 May 1872.

48
 They were married on 30 May 1872 in 

Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
48,119,222,560–561,564
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 Cora Almer Saunders
48,119,222,560–561,563–564,570

, daughter of Clinton Saunders and 
Hannah Perkins, was born in 1855.

48,119,560–561,563–564,570
 She was also known as 

Cora A. Snowman.
570

 She died in 1937 at the age of 82.
222,563–564,570

 Cora was 
buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

563,570
 She has 

Ancestral File Number K4NN-QS2.
564

 Charles T. Snowman and Cora Almer Saunders had the following children:

92 i Lura B. Snowman, born 1872, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Frank E. Snow, 29 
Oct 1894, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1950.

93 ii Charles Herman Snowman, born 18 Nov 1875, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Alice Marie Hull, 21 Jun 1905, Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; died 14 Sep 1946, 
Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

94 iii Jeanette Alma Snowman, born Feb 1879, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Dana 
George Kinne, 22 Nov 1906, King (county ?), Washington, USA; died 1972.

95 iv Addie M. Snowman, born 26 Nov 1880 or Sep 1880, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; 
married Guy Cassius Durrell, 10 Feb 1901, Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; died 21 
Oct 1919, Tewksbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

49.  Otis D. Snowman
29,48,220,224,561,571–583

 (William-3, Charles-2, William-1) was 
born in Apr 1854 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

48,220,224,561,572–578,582–588
 He 

appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
220

 He lived in Penobscot, 
Maine in 1860.

220
 Otis lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA on 15 May 

1875.
583

 He was a farmer.
577

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
580

 Otis lived 
in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.

580
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA 

after 6 Jun 1900.
239,572,585

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 15 Oct 1904.
581

 On 15 
Oct 1904 Otis was a farmer.

581
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1910.

580
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 14 Jun 

1911.
224,580

 On 14 Jun 1911 Otis was a farmer.
224

 He died in 1937 at the age of 83 in Bucksport, Maine.
223,573–576,580

 
He was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

573,575,589
 Otis has Ancestral File Number K87L-4VM.

223,580
  Otis D. Snowman and Ida Alberta Perkins were married on 15 May 1875 in Penobscot or Blue Hill, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,119,561,575,580,582,590–592

 Ida Alberta Perkins
29,239,561,575–577,580–583,593–596

, daughter of John W. Perkins and Alice 
Elcy Gray, was born on 16 Feb 1858 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,239,561,575–577,

580–583,594–597
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.

594
 She lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
594

 Ida lived in Penobscot, Maine on 15 May 1875.
583

 She was 
also known as Ida A. Perkins Snowman.

582,595
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 15 Oct 1904.
581

 On 15 Oct 1904 Ida was a housewife.
581–582

 She died of 
paralysis on 30 Sep 1910 at the age of 52 in Bucksport, Maine.

575–576,580,582,593,595–596
 She 

was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
582,593

 Ida has Ancestral File 
Number M6Z8-LT7.

580

 Otis D. Snowman and Ida Alberta Perkins had the following children:

i Burton Chester Snowman
239,575–577,580,598

 was born on 29 Oct 1876 in North Penobscot, 
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Hancock, Maine, USA.
239,575–577,580,598

 He lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1880.
598

 
He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.

598
 Burton lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 

1910.
598

 He lived in Somersworth, Strafford, New Hampsire, USA before 21 Feb 1922.
577

 He 
was incarcerated on 21 Feb 1922 at Strafford County Farm in Dover, Strafford, New 
Hampshire, USA.

577
 On 2 Sep 1931 Burton was a laborer in Dover, New Hampshire.

577
 He 

lived in Dover, New Hampshire in 1930.
598

 He died of colon cancer on 2 Sep 1931 at the age of 
54 at Strafford County Farm, while an inmate in Dover, New Hampshire.

575–577,580,598
 Burton was 

buried on 5 Sep 1931 at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
576–577,599

 He has Ancestral 
File Number G4DX-2V7.

580,598

96 ii Helen I. Snowman, born 16 Aug 1883, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Harry 
Emery Simpson, 15 Oct 1904, East Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 18 Aug 1906, 
Bucksport, Maine.

iii George Snowman
239

 was born in (date unknown).
239

 He died in (date unknown).

 Otis D. Snowman and Alberta Stansley Daggett marriage intentions were filed on 24 May 1911.
224

 They were 
married on 14 Jun 1911 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

224,574–575,580

 Alberta Stansley Daggett
574–575,580,600–601

, daughter of Wesley Daggett and Lizzie 
Cyphers, was born on 3 Aug 1870 in Linneus, Aroostook, Maine, USA or 
Houlton, Aroostook, Maine, USA.

574,580,600,602
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA on 14 Jun 1911.
224

 She was also known as Alberta S. Cole on 14 
Jun 1911.

224
 On 14 Jun 1911 Alberta was a housekeeper.

224
 She was also known 

as Alberta Stansley Daggett Snowman.
574

 She was also known as Alberta Daggett Cole-Snowman.
600

 Alberta died 
on 29 Nov 1940 at the age of 70 in Erie, Erie, Pennsylvania, USA.

574–575,580,600
 She was buried at the Hillside 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
574,600

 She has Ancestral File Number L7F4-WQC.
580

50.  Carrie L. Snowman
239,248–250,603–610

 (Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born in 1861 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

239,248,250,604–612
 She 

appeared in the census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.
239,249,609

 She lived in 
grandparents Elias and Phoebe Littlefield household in Penobscot, Maine in 
1870.

239,249
 Carrie appeared in the census on 7 Jun 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

610
 

She lived in grandparents Elias and Phoebe Littlefield household in Penobscot, 
Maine on 7 Jun 1880.

610
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1907.

606
 In 1907 

Carrie was a housewife.
606

 She died on 18 Aug 1925 at the age of 64.
250,605,613

 She 
was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

603
  Carrie 

L. Snowman and Henry Clifford Perkins were married on 29 Jul 1880.
250
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 Henry Clifford Perkins
250,603–606

, son of Daniel Perkins and ________ 
________, was born on 15 Jun 1855 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

250,603–

606
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1907.

606
 In 1907 he was a master mariner, 

farmer and mill owner.
250,606

 Henry died on 25 Dec 1928 at the age of 73.
250,603

 He 
was buried after 25 Dec 1928 at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in 
Penobscot, Maine.

603

 Henry Clifford Perkins and Carrie L. Snowman had the following children:

97 i Herman Erastus Perkins, born 19 Apr 1881, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Agnes Hubbard Dodge, 19 Apr 1907, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; died 1965, Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

98 ii Arthur Willard Perkins, born 13 Apr 1887, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Grace 
F. Bowden, 30 Apr 1912; died (date unknown).

51.  Edward A. Snowman
29,44,106,112–113,148,150,274,286,614–618

 (Leander Anderson-3, 
Charles-2, William-1) was born on 21 Jun 1857 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

44,106,112–113,148,150,274,286,585,615–619
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
112,150

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
44,112,150

 Edward 
appeared in the census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.

106,150
 He lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1870.
106,150,616

 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
113,

150
 Edward lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

113,150,616
 In 1880 he was a seaman.

113,150
 He lived in Ward 7 in 

Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.
616

 Edward lived in Penobscot, Maine on 25 Oct 1907.
614

 He 
lived in Ward 7 in Springfield, Massachusetts in 1910.

616
 He was living on 16 Sep 1910.

620
 Edward lived in Ward 

6 in Springfield, Massachusetts in 1920.
616

 He lived in Springfield, Massachusetts on 28 May 1927.
286

 He lived in 
Springfield, Massachusetts in 1930.

616
 Edward died on 4 Apr 1934 at the age of 76.

274,616–618
 He was buried at the 

Longmeadow Cemetery in Longmeadow, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.
616–618

 He has Ancestral File Number 
KH8J-D4L.

274,616
  Edward A. Snowman and Josephine King Coomes were married on 10 May 1886 in 

Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.
616–618

 Josephine King Coomes
616–618

 was born in 1865.
616–618

 She was also known as 
Josephine K. Snowman.

618
 She died in 1934 at the age of 69.

616–618
 Josephine was 

buried at the Longmeadow Cemetery in Longmeadow, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA.

617
 She has Ancestral File Number KC77-V9N.

616

 Edward A. Snowman and Josephine King Coomes had the following children:

i
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James Coomes Snowman
616–618,621

 was born on 19 Dec 1887 
in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

616–618,621
 He 

died on 26 Dec 1887 at the age of 0 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

616–618,621
 He was buried at the Longmeadow 

Cemetery in Longmeadow, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.
617–

618,621
 James has Ancestral File Number L7Z2-XNT.

616,621

ii Ruby Snowman
616–618,622

 was born on 31 Dec 1890 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, 
USA.

616–617,622–623
 She lived in Springfield, Massachusetts in 

1890.
622

 She lived in Greenfield (Franklin, Massachusetts, 
USA ?) on 3 Aug 1892.

622
 Ruby died on 3 Aug 1892 at the age 

of 1 in Springfield, Massachusetts.
616–617,622,624

 She was buried 
at the Longmeadow Cemetery in Longmeadow, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA.

617–618,622
 She has Ancestral File Number 

KGF2-4H3.
616,622

99 iii Robert Edward Snowman, born 15 Jan 1896, Greenfield, Franklin, Massachusetts, USA; 
married Jeanette Sellers, 28 Aug 1940, Maine, USA; died 13 Sep 1977, Penobscot, Maine.

iv Rebecca Snowman
616–618,625

 was born on 19 Oct 1897 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, 
USA.

616–618,625
 She lived at in Ward 7 in Springfield, 

Massachusetts in 1900.
625

 She died on 5 Apr 1906 at the age of 
8 in Springfield, Massachusetts.

616–618,625
 Rebecca was buried at 

the Longmeadow Cemetery in Longmeadow, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA.

617–618,625
 She has Ancestral File Number 

9VNW-1VH.
616,625

52.  Ernest Linwood Snowman
106,113,274,626–634

 (Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, 
William-1) was born on 6 Jan 1863 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

106,113,150,

274,286,628–631,634–636
 He appeared in the census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.

106,150
 He 

lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
106,150,628

 Ernest was also known as Earnest 
Snowman in 1870.

106
 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

113,

150
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

113,150,628
 In 1880 Ernest was a worker at 

home.
113

 He lived in Ward 6 in Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 
1910.

628
 He lived in Ward 7 in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1920.

628
 Ernest lived in Somerville, Massachusetts 

on 11 Apr 1927.
628

 He lived in Somerville, Massachusetts on 28 May 1927.
286

 He lived in Somerville, 
Massachusetts in 1930.

628
 Ernest died about 13 Apr 1946 at the age of 83.

631,636
 He was buried on 13 Apr 1946 at 

the Puritan Lawn Memorial Park in Peabody, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
631

 He has Ancestral File Number 
KP7Z-C35.

274,628,630
  Ernest Linwood Snowman and Calista I. Patten were married before 1910.

637
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 Calista I. Patten
628–630,634,638–639

, daughter of Samuel D. Patten and Lucy Ann 
Leach, was born on 27 Feb 1864 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

628–630,634,638,

640
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.

629–630
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 

1880.
629–630

 Calista lived in Ward 6 in Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA in 1910.

629–630
 She lived in Ward 7 in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1920.

629–

630
 She lived in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1930.

629–630
 Calista lived in 

Somerville, Massachusetts in 1940.
629

 She died about 12 Jul 1944 at the age of 
80 in Somerville, Massachusetts.

629,640
 She was buried on 12 Jul 1944 at the Puritan Lawn Memorial Park in 

Peabody, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
629,640

 Calista has Ancestral File Number KP7Z-CSJ.
628,630,638

 Ernest Linwood Snowman and Calista I. Patten had the following children:

100 i Linwood Ervin Snowman, born 2 May 1883, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Nina Louise Topping, 14 Jun 1929, Stamford, Fairfield, Connecticut, USA; died 26 Apr 1955, 
Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

ii Loena Alice Snowman
275,628,630,641–644

 was born on 16 Feb 1886 in Boston, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

275,628–630,641,643–644
 She was also known as 

Lena Alice Snowman.
643

 She lived in Ward 6 in Somerville, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1910.

643
 Loena lived in 

Ward 7 in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1920.
643

 She lived in 
Somerville, Massachusetts in 1930.

643
 She lived in Cambridge, 

Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA on 26 Apr 1955.
641,643

 Loena 
lived in Cambridge, Massachusetts on 23 Jun 1959.

275
 She died 

in Nov 1965 at the age of 79.
628,630,643–644

 She was buried on 23 Nov 1965 at the Puritan Lawn 
Memorial Park in Peabody, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

643–644
 Loena has Ancestral File Number 

KP7Z-CQB.
628,630,643

53.  Elmer C. Snowman
29,106,113,148,150,268,274,645–647

 (Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, 
William-1) was born on 13 Dec 1868 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

106,113,

148,150,268,274,645–648
 He was also known as Elmo C. Snowman.

646
 He appeared in the 

census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.
106

 Elmer lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
106,646

 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
113

 He lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

113,646
 Elmer lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 

30 Apr 1894.
645

 On 30 Apr 1894 he was a seaman.
645

 He lived in ED 591, Ward 
6 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.

646
 Elmer lived in 

Litchfield, Litchfield, Connecticut, USA in 1910.
646

 He lived in Ward 1 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts in 1920.

646
 He died on 11 Apr 1927 at the age of 58 

in Springfield, Massachusetts.
274,646–647

 Elmer was buried in 1927 at the Longmeadow Cemetery in Longmeadow, 
Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

646–647
 He has Ancestral File Number K452-P9D.

274,646
  Elmer C. Snowman and 

Lillian Vivian were married on 28 Nov 1888 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.
268,647,649
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 Lillian Vivian
268,646–647

, daughter of George Vivian and Mary J. ________, was 
born in 1868 in Cheshire, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.

268,647
 She died in 1954 

at the age of 86.
646–647

 She was buried at the Longmeadow Cemetery in 
Longmeadow, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

647
 Lillian has Ancestral File 

Number KHKK-2V4.
646

 Lillian M. Gray
645,650–662

, daughter of Harmon D. Gray and Maria R. Hutchins, was 
born about 1848 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

645,654–655,657–667
 She was also 

known as Lillian Gray. She was also known as Lillie M. Gray.
650–651

 Lillian lived in 
Orland, Maine in 1866.

668
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, 

Maine.
650

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
650

 On 1 Jun 1880 Lillian was a 
housekeeper.

650
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1890.

657
 In 1890 she was a housewife.

657
 On 30 Apr 1894 Lillian was a domestic.

645
 She appeared in the census in 1900 in 

Orland, Maine.
656

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1900.
656

 Lillian was also known as 
Lillie M. Ames on 2 Jan 1909.

652
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1912.

658
 In 1912 she 

was a housewife.
658

 Lillian appeared in the census on 1 Jan 1920 in Orland, Maine.
662

 She lived was widowed in Orland, Maine on 1 Jan 1920.
662

 She was also known 
as Lillian M. Ames on 1 Jan 1920.

662
 Lillian died on 28 Nov 1926 at the age of 78.

651,654–655
 She was buried at the 

Maplewood Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
651

 Elmer C. Snowman and Lillian M. Gray had the following child:

i ________ Snowman
669

 was born on 30 Apr 1894 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
645

 She died 
in (date unknown).

54.  Benjamin Waide Snowman
29,113,150,274,286,670–676

 (Leander Anderson-3, 
Charles-2, William-1) was born on 28 Oct 1873 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

113,150,286,670–679
 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

113
 He 

lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
113,671

 Benjamin appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1900 in Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

676
 He lived in the north 

side, in the household of his father-in-law Arthur J. Brotherton in Southington, 
Connecticut on 1 Jun 1900.

671,676
 On 1 Jun 1900 he was a traveling salesman.

676
 

Benjamin lived in Southington, Connecticut in 1910.
671

 He lived at 58 Berlin Ave. in Southington, Connecticut on 
12 Sep 1918.

670
 On 12 Sep 1918 he was a branch manager at Continental Rubber Works.

670
 Benjamin registered 

for the WW I draft on 12 Sep 1918 in Plainville, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
670–671

 He lived in Southington, 
Connecticut in 1920.

671
 He lived in Southington, Connecticut on 11 Apr 1927.

671
 Benjamin lived in Southington, 

Connecticut on 28 May 1927.
286

 He lived in Southington, Connecticut in 1930.
671

 He died in 1930 at the age of 57 
in Southington, Connecticut.

274,671–675
 Benjamin was buried at the Oak Hill Cemetery in Southington, Connecticut.

671–672
 He has Ancestral File Number GMJN-MTP.

274,671
  Benjamin Waide Snowman and Grace Etta Brotherton 

were married about 1898.
670,676
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 Grace Etta Brotherton
670–676

, daughter of Arthur J. Brotherton and Merthine 
________, was born in May 1878 in Connecticut, USA.

670–676,680
 She appeared in 

the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
676

 She 
was also known as Grace Snowman on 1 Jun 1900.

670,676
 Grace lived in the 

household of her father Arthur J. Brotherton in Southington, Connecticut on 1 
Jun 1900.

676
 She lived at 58 Berlin Ave. in Southington, Connecticut on 12 Sep 

1918.
670

 She was also known as Grace E. Brotherton Snowman.
672,674

 Grace died 
on 11 Jan 1952 at the age of 73 in Brattleboro, Windham, Vermont, USA.

671–675
 She was buried at the Oak Hill 

Cemetery in Southington, Connecticut.
674

 She has Ancestral File Number GMJN-SC3.
671

 Benjamin Waide Snowman and Grace Etta Brotherton had the following children:

101 i Howard Vivian Snowman, born 27 Apr 1899, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; married 
Ruth Phyletta Hanna, abt 1920; died 7 Dec 1961.

102 ii Leonard Benjamin Snowman, born 1 Oct 1901, Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; 
married Olive Anna Brady, 16 Jul 1926; married Ethel G. ________, (date unknown); died 28 
Dec 1993, Middletown, Connecticut.

iii Dudley Francis Snowman
671,681–683

 was born in 1903 in Connecticut, USA.
671,682–683

 He lived in 
Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA in 1910.

682
 He lived 

in Southington, Connecticut in 1920.
682

 Dudley died in 1933 at 
the age of 30 in Southington, Connecticut.

671,682–683
 He was 

buried in 1933 at the Oak Hill Cemetery in Southington, 
Connecticut.

682–683
 He has Ancestral File Number GMJN-9G4.

671,682

103 iv Richard James Snowman, born 5 Sep 1911, Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; died 7 
Nov 1976, Meriden, Connecticut.

55.  Una Leslie Snowman
113,274–276,286,684–686

 (Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 1 Oct 1877 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

276,684–685,687–689
 She 

appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
113

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 
1880.

113,686
 Una lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.

686
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 

1920.
686

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 28 May 1927.
286

 Una was also known as Mrs. 
Merle F. Bridges on 28 May 1927.

286
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1930.

686
 She 

lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.
686

 Una died on 23 Jun 1959 at the age of 81 at a 
Castine Hospital in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

275,685
 She was buried at the Bridges 

Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
275,685

 She has Ancestral File Number KHJL-B1P.
274,686

  
Una Leslie Snowman and Merle Foss Bridges were married on 6 Aug 1898 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

275,686,690
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 Merle Foss Bridges
275,685–686,691–692

, son of Cyrus K. Bridges and Sophronia Wardwell, 
was born on 29 Mar 1879.

275,685–686,691–692
 He died in 1951 at the age of 72.

685–686,691–692
 He 

was buried at the Bridges Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
685

 Merle has 
Ancestral File Number 2CNY-G15.

686,691–692

 Merle Foss Bridges and Una Leslie Snowman had the following child:

i ________ Bridges
685

 was born in 1899.
685

 She died in (date unknown). She was buried in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

685

56.  Oscar C. Snowman
305,318,535,693–698

 (Charles-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 
18 Jun 1845 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

305–307,318,535,693–695,699
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine in 1850.
699

 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.
305

 
Oscar lived in the Charles Snowman household at the southwest corner of Second and 
Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

44,305,699
 He was also known as Charles Oscar 

Snowman in 1860.
305–307,318,699

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 24 Dec 1867.
700

 Oscar 
lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

699
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.

307,699
 He 

lived in the south and east part in Eden, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1900.
699

 Oscar lived in 
Eden, Maine in 1910.

699
 He lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1920.

699
 He 

was a meat cutter.
307

 Oscar died of senility, result of atheroma on 25 Nov 1921 at the 
age of 76 at 12 School St. in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

306,318,693,695,699
 He was 

buried in 1921 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
307,318,693,695,699

 He has Ancestral File Number 
M6ZG-KL4.

306,699
  Oscar C. Snowman and Alice E. Atherton were married on 24 Dec 1867 in Bucksport or Blue 

Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
318,695,700–703

 Married By: J. F. Evelethe
318,701
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 Alice E. Atherton
318,535,693,695,699,704

 was born on 18 Aug 1849.
318,535,693,695,699,704

 She lived 
in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Dec 1867.

318,695,700
 She died on 14 Dec 1923 at 

the age of 74.
693,695,705–706

 Alice was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

318,693,695
 She has Ancestral File Number K4KM-T1Q.

699

 Oscar C. Snowman and Alice E. Atherton had the following child:

i Eva May Snowman
699,707

 was born in Apr 1868 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
699,707

 She 
lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.

707
 She lived in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1900.

707
 Eva lived in Eden, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1910.

707
 She lived in Hancock (County ? ), 

Maine, USA in 1920.
707

 She died in (date unknown). Eva has Ancestral File Number 
L5R6-Y9W.

699,707

57.  Clara E. Snowman
29,305,312,318,324,708–710

 (Charles-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
in 1852 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

305–306,312,318,324,708,710–711
 She appeared in the 

census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.
305,318

 She lived in the Charles Snowman household 
at the southwest corner of Second and Franklin St. in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

44,305,318,

710
 Clara appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Bucksport, Maine.

312,318
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
312,318,710

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 17 Oct 1883.
708

 Clara was also known as Carrie E. Snowman on 17 Oct 1883.
708

 She was also known 
as Clara E. Page.

324
 She died in 1939 at the age of 87 in Bucksport, Maine.

306,324,710
 Clara 

was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
324

 She has Ancestral File 
Number L5R6-PKD.

306,710
  Clara E. Snowman and Fred S. Page were married on 17 Oct 

1883 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
708,712–713

 They had their marriage certified on 
17 Oct 1883 in Bucksport, Maine.

708

 Fred S. Page
324,708,710

 was born on 14 May 1856.
324,708,710

 He lived in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA on 17 Oct 1883.

708
 He died on 22 Nov 1905 at the age of 49.

324,710
 

Fred was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
324

 He has Ancestral 
File Number L5R6-TFQ.

710
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58.  Joanna P. Grindle
29,139,318,326,333,337,714–716

 (Hannah Pike Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 27 Sep 1843.

29,139,318,326–327,337,714–717
 She was 

also known as Ann P. Grendell.
327

 She appeared in the census in 1850 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

318
 Joanna lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.

318
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Maine.

318
 She lived the 

residence of Parker W. Grindle in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
318,718

 Joanna was 
also known as Ann J. Grindle in 1860.

318
 She was also known as Anna P. Gray.

715

–716
 She died on 9 May 1924 at the age of 80.

329,715–716
 Joanna was buried at the 

Marston Cemetery in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
715

 She has Ancestral 
File Number KHMY-8HY.

333
  Joanna P. Grindle and John Douglass Gray were married on 11 May 1860.

139,318,714–

716,719

 John Douglass Gray
139,318,714–716,719–720

, son of Robert Gray and Joanna Douglass, 
was born on 19 Jul 1838 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

139,318,327,714–716,719
 He 

was also known as John Douglass Grey.
327

 He lived the residence of Parker W. 
Grindle in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1860.

318,718
 John was a 

shoemaker.
714

 He lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA about 1880.
714

 He 
died on 13 Oct 1918 at the age of 80 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

139,318,

714,716,719
 John was buried at the Marston Cemetery in Orrington, Maine.

716,719

 John Douglass Gray and Joanna P. Grindle had the following child:

104 i Pearl L. Gray, born 22 Nov 1868 or 1869, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Harriet 
S. Whitney, 5 Aug 1891; died 1956.

59.  Pearl L. Grindell
29,139,318,326–327,329,333,668,721–732

 (Hannah Pike Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 13 Apr 1845 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,139,318,326–327,

329,333,337,668,721,723–727,729–733
 He was also known as Lotus P. Grindell.

139
 He was also known 

as Pearl Grindle.
29,726,729

 Pearl was also known as Pearl Lotus Grendell.
327,329,333,725,731

 He 
appeared in the census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.

318
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 

1850.
318

 Pearl was also known as Lotus Grindle in 1850.
318,326

 He lived in the residence 
of Parker W. Grindle in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

318,718
 He appeared in the census in 

1860 in Penobscot, Maine.
318

 Pearl was also known as Lotus P. Grindle in 1860.
318

 He 
appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

159,729
 He lived in 

the household of Joseph P. Ames 50 and Sarah 48 in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.
718,729

 In 
1870 Pearl was a saloon keeper.

718,729
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Dec 1870.

718,732

 On 25 Dec 1919 he was a retired storekeeper.
726

 Pearl appeared in the census on 12 Apr 1930 in Bucksport, 
Maine.

722
 He lived on Elm St. in Bucksport, Maine on 12 Apr 1930.

722
 He died on 24 Feb 1935 at the age of 89 in 

Bucksport, Maine.
29,318,329,333,718,734

 Pearl was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
723

 He has 
Ancestral File Number G94L-JT2.

333
  Pearl L. Grindell and Clara M. Ames were married on 31 Dec 1870 in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
668,735–739

 They had their marriage certified on 31 Dec 1870 in Bucksport, Maine.
739
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 Clara M. Ames
159,329,668,718,721,723,725–727,729,731,740–746

, daughter of Joseph Parker Ames and 
Sarah E. Patterson, was born on 15 Aug 1846 in Bucksport or Ellsworth, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

159,329,718,721,723,726–727,729,731,740–748
 She was living on 26 Sep 1864.

749
 She 

appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
729

 Clara lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

729,732
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Dec 1870.

750
 She 

was also known as Clara M. Grindel on 10 Feb 1892.
743

 Clara was living on 10 Feb 
1892.

743
 She was also known as Clara M. Grindle on 13 Apr 1892.

745
 She lived in 

Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA on 13 Apr 1892.
745

 Clara was also known as 
Clara M. Grendell.

731
 She died on 29 Oct 1906 at the age of 60 in Barre, Washington, 

Vermont, USA.
159,329,718,721,723,731,751

 She was also known as Clara M. Grindell on 17 Jul 
1908.

744
 Clara was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

723

 Pearl L. Grindell and Clara M. Ames had the following child:

105 i Leon P. Grendell, born 3 Dec 1879 or 3 Dec 1870, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Margareta A. Vittum, 25 Feb 1906, Barre, Washington, Vermont, USA; married Margaret L. 
Gorman, 10 Apr 1915; died 25 Dec 1919, Bangor, Maine.

 Pearl L. Grindell and Ila May Hutchins were married on 4 Jan 1908 or 4 Jan 1909 in Vermont, USA.
722,730,752

 Ila May Hutchins
329,718,730,753–755

, daughter of Benjamin C. Hutchins and Ella L. 
Brigham, was born in 1869 in Vermont, USA.

329,718,730,753–754,756–757
 She appeared in 

the census in 1880 in Waterbury, Washington, Vermont, USA.
754

 She lived in 
Waterbury, Vermont in 1880.

754
 Ila lived in Barre, Washington, Vermont, USA 

in 1909. She was also known as Ila M. Grindell.
722,753,755

 She appeared in the 
census on 12 Apr 1930 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

722
 Ila lived on Elm 

St. in Bucksport, Maine on 12 Apr 1930.
722

 She appeared in the census on 27 
Apr 1940 in Bucksport, Maine.

755
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 27 Apr 1940.

755
 Ila died in 1953 at the age of 84.

718,753
 She was buried at the Silver Lake 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
753

60.  Sophronia Wardwell
29,159,337,353,358,691–692,758–759

 (Mary Jane Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Nov 1841 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

29,159,337,358,758–762
 She was also known as Sophrona Wardwell.

358,691
 She was 

also known as Fronie Wardwell.
691

 Sophronia appeared in the census in 1850 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

159
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.

691
 She was also 

known as Fronie Bridges.
759

 Sophronia lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
691

 She 
lived at Ward 2 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA in 1870.

691
 She lived in 

Portland, Maine in 1880.
691

 Sophronia lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
691

 She 
died in 1929 at the age of 88.

337,759,763
 She was buried at the Bridges Cemetery in 

Penobscot, Maine.
758–759

 Sophronia has Ancestral File Number 2CNY-G57.
353,691–692

  Sophronia Wardwell and 
Cyrus K. Bridges were married on 15 Jun 1857 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

691–692,758–759
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 Cyrus K. Bridges
691–692,758–759,764

, son of Jesse Bridges and Ruth Perkins, was born on 9 
Mar 1834 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

691–692,758–759,764
 He lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1850.
692

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
692

 Cyrus lived in Portland, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA in 1870.

692
 He lived in Portland, Maine in 1880.

692
 He lived 

in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
692

 Cyrus lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
692

 He was a 
carpenter.

692
 He died on 10 Jan 1923 at the age of 88 in Penobscot, Maine.

691–692,758–759,764
 

Cyrus was buried at the Bridges Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
758

 He has Ancestral 
File Number LCV5-LGX.

691–692,764

 Cyrus K. Bridges and Sophronia Wardwell had the following children:

i Livvie F. Bridges
691–692,758

 was born in 1859.
691–692,758

 She died in 1863 at the age of 4.
691–692,758

 
She was buried at the Bridges Cemetery in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

758
 Livvie has Ancestral File Number 

2CNY-GF7.
691–692

ii Infant Son Bridges
758

 was born in (date unknown).
758

 He died in (date unknown). He was 
buried at the Bridges Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

758

iii Infant Daughter Bridges
758

 was born in (date unknown).
758

 She died in (date unknown). She 
was buried at the Bridges Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

758

106 iv Merle Foss Bridges, born 29 Mar 1879; married Una Leslie Snowman, 6 Aug 1898, 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1951.
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61.  Clara Mary Snowman
135,379,395–397,402,405,765–772

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 29 Jul 1851 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,379,395–397,402,405,765–

772
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

379
 She lived in 

Brewer, Maine in 1860.
379,772

 Clara was also known as Mary C. Snowman. She lived in 
Brewer, Maine in 1870.

772
 She lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA on 20 Nov 1875.

767–768
 Clara lived in Orland, Maine about 23 Nov 1875.

768
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 

1880.
772

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
772

 Clara lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.
772

 
She lived in Orland, Maine in 1930.

772
 She died on 24 Sep 1934 at the age of 83 in Orland, 

Maine.
135,395,397,405,766,772

 Clara was buried in 1934 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 
Maine.

405,766,772
 She has Ancestral File Number KZ9W-Y15.

395,772
  Clara Mary Snowman 

and Ashur Burton Hutchins were married on 20 Nov 1875 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

135,397,765–768,772
 They had their marriage certified on 20 Nov 1875 in Bucksport, Maine.

767

 Ashur Burton Hutchins
135,382,397,405,765–771,773–775

, son of Wilbury S. Hutchins and 
Elizabeth N. Wardwell, was born on 3 Sep 1851 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

135,382,397,405,765–771,773–774,776
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine on 20 Nov 1875.

767–768

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA about 23 Nov 1875.
768

 Ashur was a 
master brickmaker in Penobscot and Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

397,774
 He 

died on 19 Mar 1930 at the age of 78 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.
135,397,405,765–

766,768,777
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

405,766

 Ashur Burton Hutchins and Clara Mary Snowman had the following children:

107 i James Gilbert Hutchins, born 1876, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Isabelle Munroe 
Sawyer, 3 Feb 1900, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA; died 1946.

ii Howard Hutchins
135,397,405,765–766,768,772

 was born in 1878.
135,397,405,765–766,768,772

 He died in 1883 at 
the age of 5.

405,765–766,768,772
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
766

 Howard has Ancestral File Number 
KZQH-F7J.

772

108 iii Wilbury Owen Hutchins, born 4 Feb 1883, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Lena V. 
Czerwinski, (date unknown); married Margaret J. Hession, 30 Nov 1929, Maine, USA; married 
Frances Myrtle Jones, 1 Dec 1963, Maine, USA; died 1966, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

109 iv Rose Ella Hutchins, born 27 Apr 1887, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ralph L. 
Moore, (date unknown); died 10 May 1979, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
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62.  Rosilla E. Snowman
561,778–786

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born in 1852 or 18 Oct 1853 in Maine, USA.

48,379,402,561,783,787–790
 She was also known as 

Rosella E. Snowman.
48,379,395,561,783,791

 She was also known as Rose Snowman. Rosilla 
appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

379
 She lived in Brewer, 

Maine in 1860.
379,791

 She lived in Maine, USA in 1870.
791

 Rosilla lived in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA in 1880.

791
 She died on 11 Aug 1886 at the age of 34 in Maine, 

USA.
395,780,782,791–792

 She was buried in 1886 at the Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, 
Maine.

780,782,791
 Rosilla has Ancestral File Number L7XP-G8R.

395,791
  Rosilla E. Snowman 

and William B. Clement marriage intentions were filed on 11 Sep 1871.
48

 They were 
married on 21 Sep 1871 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

48,561,782–783,793

 William B. Clement
48,561,782–783,791,793

 was born on 26 Mar 1851.
48,561,782–783,791,793

 He was also known as Willie B. 
Clement.

48,561
 In 1880 he was a butcher.

783
 William died on 4 Sep 1920 at the age of 69.

791,793
 He was buried at the 

Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
793

 He has Ancestral File Number GMWD-TGB.
791

 William B. Clement and Rosilla E. Snowman had the following children:

110 i Adelaide Ardele Clement, born Sep 1875, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Cyrus 
Kidder Bridges, (date unknown); died 3 Dec 1906, Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

ii Delma R. Clement
782–783,791,793

 was born in Feb 1883.
782–783,791,793

 She was also known as Thelma 
R. Clement.

783
 She died in 1961 at the age of 78.

782,791,793
 Delma has Ancestral File Number 

GMWD-2T1.
791

63.  Gilbert F. Snowman
48,135,379,382,395,397,402,794–809

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 27 Oct 1854 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or Brewer, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

48,135,382,395,397,795,797–803,805,807,809–816
 He was also known as Fred Gilbert 

Snowman.
48,395,397,795,800–803,807,815,817–818

 He was also known as Frederick G. Snowman.
48,799

 
Gilbert appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

379
 He lived in 

Brewer, Maine in 1860.
379,817

 He lived in Maine, USA in 1870.
817

 Gilbert lived in Penobscot, 
Maine on 7 Jun 1873.

809
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
805

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
805,817

 On 1 Jun 1880 Gilbert was a 
worker in brick yard.

805
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 30 Jun 1906.

815
 On 30 Jun 1906 he 

was a farmer.
815

 Gilbert lived in Orland, Maine on 28 Oct 1908.
803,818

 On 28 Oct 1908 he 
was a farmer.

803,818
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

817
 Gilbert lived in Orland, Maine on 

22 Aug 1914.
807

 On 22 Aug 1914 he was a farmer.
807

 He lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1920.
817

 
Gilbert lived in Orland, Maine in 1930.

817
 Fred G. Snowman died of heart failure on 29 Jan 1938 at the age of 83 

at the Castine Road in Orland, Maine.
395,397,795–796,800,817

 Fred G. was buried in 1938 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Maine.

795,800,817
 He has Ancestral File Number LYXJ-Z8D.

395,817
  Gilbert F. Snowman and Ella Flora 

Hutchins marriage intentions were filed on 5 Jun 1873.
48

 Fred Snowman and Ella Hutchins were married on 7 Jun 
1873 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

48,135,397,799,805,809,817
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 Ella Flora Hutchins
48,135,397,795–796,800–803,805,815,819–827

, daughter of Elisha Dunbar Hutchins 
and Angeline Farnham, was born on 4 Dec 1856 or 5 Dec 1856 in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

48,135,397,801–803,805,807,809,815,818,820–821,823,828–832
 She was also known as Flora Ella 

Hutchins.
817,819,833

 She was also known as Ella F. Hutchings.
801,807,809,818

 Ella appeared in 
the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

805
 She lived in Orland, 

Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
805

 On 1 Jun 1880 she was a housekeeper.
805

 Ella was sent her 
share for the settlement of her mother's estate on 26 Mar 1906.

823
 She was also known as 

Ella F. Snowman on 26 Mar 1906.
823

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 30 Jun 1906.
815

 On 
30 Jun 1906 Ella was a housewife.

815
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 28 Oct 1908.

803,818
 

On 28 Oct 1908 she was a housewife.
818

 Ella lived in Orland, Maine on 22 Aug 1914.
807

 
On 22 Aug 1914 she was a domestic.

807
 She died on 26 Jan 1924 at the age of 67.

800,817,820–

821,834–835
 Ella was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

795,800
 She has Ancestral File Number 

LZDG-6PH.
817

 Gilbert F. Snowman and Ella Flora Hutchins had the following children:

111 i Linda Ella Snowman, born Jun 1875, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Homer 
Hutchings, 24 Dec 1904, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1945.

112 ii Rose Linda Snowman, born 31 May 1877, Maine, USA; married Arthur Edwin Hutchins, 23 
Dec 1896, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1963, Maine, USA.

113 iii Albea Fred Snowman, born 10 Oct 1885, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Gladys 
May Johnson, 30 Jun 1906, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Marie Deborah 
Pettengill, 22 Aug 1914, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Blanche Opal Nicholson, 4 
Feb 1938, Maine, USA; died 1953, Maine, USA.

114 iv Burleigh Morton Snowman, born 15 Jul 1888, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Josephine Ellis Coombs, 28 Oct 1908, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 26 Mar 1957, 
Orland, Maine.

64.  Frank M. Snowman
379,395,402,794,836–845

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 5 May 1857 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

379,395,402,794,836–843,845–846
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in 

Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
379

 He lived in Brewer, Maine in 1860.
379,842

 Frank lived 
in Maine, USA in 1870.

842
 He lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Jun 

1876.
839

 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
841

 Frank lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

841–842
 He was also known as Francis M. Snowman in 1880.

841
 

In 1880 he was a brickyard worker.
841

 Frank was a carpenter.
844

 He died on 8 Feb 1888 
at the age of 30 in Penobscot, Maine.

395,836–837,840,842,847–850
 He was buried in 1888 at 

Grindle Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
836–837,851

 Frank has Ancestral File Number 
L7XP-GZB.

395,842
  Frank M. Snowman and Mina H. Grindle were married on 24 Jun 

1876 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
839–842,852–854
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 Mina H. Grindle
836–838,840–844,848,855–858

, daughter of Francis L. Grindle and Helen M. 
Perkins, was born on 19 Oct 1859 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

836–844,848,855–856
 

She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.
840

 She was also known as Elmina Grindle.
840

 
Mina was also known as Mina Grindle Snowman.

843
 She appeared in the census in 1880 

in Penobscot, Maine.
841

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
840–841

 Mina was also 
known as Mina H. Snowman in 1880.

841
 In 1880 she was a housekeeper.

841
 She was also 

known as Mina Leach.
856

 Mina lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.
859

 On 26 Oct 1904 
she was a H. W. (housewife ?).

845
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 5 Nov 1906.

844
 On 5 

Nov 1906 Mina was a housewife.
844

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
860

 She was a 
housewife.

856
 Mina died of organic disease of brain with paralysis on 25 Nov 1917 at the 

age of 58 in Penobscot, Maine.
836–837,840,842,848–850,855–856

 She was buried on 26 Nov 1917 at 
Grindle Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

836–837,840,855
 She has Ancestral File Number LHH4-FZ7.

842

 Frank M. Snowman and Mina H. Grindle had the following children:

115 i Helen Frances Snowman, born 11 Aug 1877, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Dr. 
Edward Arthur Sprague Sr., 16 Jun 1898, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 20 Aug 
1961, Whitefield, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

116 ii Mabel R. Snowman, born 16 May 1882, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or Boothbay 
Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA; married Carlton George Poole, 26 Oct 1904, Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA; died 20 May 1975, Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

117 iii Elsie Florence Snowman, born 23 Feb 1885, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Wendall Davis Boyd, 5 Nov 1906, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 27 Feb 1970, 
Boothbay Harbor, Maine.

65.  Capt. William Livingston Snowman
135,379,392,395,404,765,781,797,861–892

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Sep 1858 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

135,379,392,

402,404,765,797,862,865–871,873–874,877–880,883,885,887–889,893–904
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, 

Maine.
379

 He lived in Brewer, Maine in 1860.
379,882

 William was also known as Willie 
Snowman.

379,882,905
 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

404
 

He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
404,882

 In 1880 William was a seaman.
404

 He lived in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 8 Aug 1893.

885
 On 8 Aug 1893 he was a master mariner.

885
 

William lived in Orland, Maine on 16 Sep 1896.
886

 On 16 Sep 1896 he was a sea captain.
886

 
He lived in Orland, Maine on 16 Jun 1899.

875–876
 On 16 Jun 1899 William was a sea captain.

875–876
 He appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.

863
 In 1900 he was a fisherman.

863,

882
 William lived in Orland, Maine on 13 Sep 1902.

884
 On 13 Sep 1902 he was a sea captain.

884
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 9 May 1906.

892
 On 9 May 1906 William was a sea captain.

892
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine on 28 Nov 1907.
891

 On 28 Nov 1907 he was a sea captain.
891

 William lived in Orland, Maine on 16 May 
1910.

882,887,890
 On 16 May 1910 he was a sea captain.

392,887–888,890
 He died of pulmonary tuberculosis on 11 Feb 1911 

at the age of 52 in Orland, Maine.
135,392,395,397,862,873–874,881–882,906

 William was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Maine.

862,882
 He has Ancestral File Number LMQX-TNY.

395,882
  Capt. William Livingston Snowman and 

Ethel Minerva Gray were married on 25 Sep 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
135,392,397,872,882,907–909

 Married 
By: Rev. J.M.H. Smith

103
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 Ethel Minerva Gray
765,797,862–864,868–870,873,876–882,884–892,909–920

, daughter of Rufus T. Gray and 
Sarah A. Leach, was born on 18 Sep 1860 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,765,797,864–865,

867–869,872,875–876,878–882,884–892,909,911,913,918,921–926
 She was also known as Ethel M. Grey.

879,883
 On 8 

Aug 1893 she was a housewife.
885

 On 16 Sep 1896 Ethel was a domestic.
886

 On 16 Jun 
1899 she was a housewife.

876
 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.

863
 On 

13 Sep 1902 Ethel was a housewife.
884

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 9 May 1906.
892

 On 
9 May 1906 she was a housewife.

892
 Ethel lived in Orland, Maine on 28 Nov 1907.

891
 On 

28 Nov 1907 she was a housewife.
891

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 16 May 1910.
887

 On 
16 May 1910 Ethel was a domestic.

887
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 16 Jan 1917.

890
 On 

16 Jan 1917 she was a housewife.
890

 Ethel lived in Orland, Maine on 3 Apr 1920.
888

 On 3 
Apr 1920 she was a Housekeeper.

888
 She was also known as Mrs. Ethel Snowman on 2 

Jun 1936.
927

 Ethel died on 5 Sep 1937 at the age of 76 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
103,135,397,862,873,881–882,928

 She 
was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

862
 She has Ancestral File Number LMQG-WTG.

882

 William Livingston Snowman and Ethel Minerva Gray had the following children:

118 i Clara Myrtle Snowman, born Sep 1882, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Howard 
Neil Churchill, 21 Apr 1902, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 10 Oct 1918, Orland, 
Maine.

119 ii Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr., born 9 Nov 1885, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Rose 
E. Clement, abt 1903; married Annie M. St. Clair, 16 May 1910, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA
; married Florence Gertrude Leach, 3 Apr 1920, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 20 
May 1939, Brewer, Maine.

120 iii Marion S. Snowman, born May 1888, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ira H. Leach, 9 
May 1906, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Samuel A. Holway, 31 Oct 1920, 
Maine, USA; died 2 Jun 1936, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

121 iv Ethel Sarah Snowman, born 26 Jul 1890, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Herbert H. 
Robertson, 28 Nov 1907, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Charles Everett Gray, 17 
Jun 1914, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; married Martin B. Sullivan, 27 Jul 1934; died 11 Jan 
1971, Belfast, Maine.

122 v Hattie Lois Snowman, born 8 Aug 1893, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Frank Alvah 
Young, 16 Jan 1917, Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA; married Duncan Dunbar, 16 Jun 1920, 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 28 Sep 1983, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

123 vi Inez Phoebe Snowman, born 16 Sep 1896, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Archie 
Hilbert Bray, 27 Feb 1915, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 27 May 1987, Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

124 vii William Eugene Snowman, born 16 Jun 1899, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Marvel Lois Landers, 1920; married Bertha Ellen Condray, 23 Dec 1981, San Luis Obispo, San 
Luis Obispo, California, USA; died 4 Jan 1995, Santa Maria, Santa Barbara, California, USA.

125 viii Wilma Agnes Snowman, born 16 Jun 1899, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Joseph 
Clifford Bray, 2 Oct 1915, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1962, Orland, Maine.

126 ix Bernice Mildred Snowman, born 13 Sep 1902, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Vinal 
Lyndon Applebee, 25 Sep 1921, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 17 Mar 1991, 
Howland, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
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66.  Ebeneazer Lewis Snowman
135,389–390,404,874,908,929–937

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in 1860 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

135,379,389,402,404,872,874,908,931–932,

937–941
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Brewer, Maine.

379
 He lived in Brewer, Maine in 

1860.
379,942

 Ebeneazer was also known as Eben L. Snowman.
389–390,937,942

 He was also known 
as Ebenezer Lewis Snowman.

942–943
 He lived in Maine, USA in 1870.

942
 Ebeneazer appeared 

in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
404

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
404,942

 In 
1880 he was a brickyard worker.

404,932
 Ebeneazer immigrated in 1886 to Boston, Suffolk, 

Massachusetts, USA.
942

 He lived in Brewer, Maine on 23 Dec 1893.
390,942

 On 23 Dec 1893 
he was a seaman.

390
 Ebeneazer lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 20 Jun 1906.

936
 

On 20 Jun 1906 he was a sailor.
936

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
942

 Ebeneazer was a 
sea captain.

944
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 8 Mar 1913.

937
 On 8 Mar 1913 he was a farmer.

937
 Ebeneazer lived in Orland, Maine on 16 Oct 1913. On 16 Oct 1913 he was a butcher.

389
 He died of uracemia 

after a 20 day stay on 16 Oct 1913 at the age of 53 at E. M. G. Hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
135,389,

395,931–932,942
 Ebeneazer was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

389,397,931,942
 He has Ancestral File 

Number 9KBF-HW1.
395,942

  Ebeneazer Lewis Snowman and Leila B. Gray marriage intentions were filed on 18 
Dec 1893.

390
 They were married on 23 Dec 1893 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,390,397,872,908–909,942

 Leila B. Gray
135,390,872,908–909,932,936–937,945–948

, daughter of Rufus T. Gray and Sarah A. 
Leach, was born on 15 Dec 1871 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,390,872,908–909,932,936–937,

945,947,949–950
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 23 Dec 1893.

390
 On 23 Dec 1893 she was a 

teacher.
390

 Leila was also known as Leila B. Snowman on 24 Dec 1893.
945

 On 20 Jun 
1906 she was a housewife.

936
 On 8 Mar 1913 she was a housewife.

937
 Leila was also 

known as Lelia B. Snowman on 16 Jul 1920.
947

 She was also known as Leila B. Patten on 
18 Jul 1920.

946
 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

946
 Leila lived 

on the Castine Road in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
946

 She died in 1945 at the age of 
74.

135,909,932,942,945
 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

945
 Leila 

has Ancestral File Number KP7Z-XRH.
942

 Ebeneazer Lewis Snowman and Leila B. Gray had the following children:

127 i Lois Marie Snowman, born 30 Sep 1894, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Arthur 
Edward Harriman, 28 Jun 1913, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 15 Mar 1944, Orland, 
Maine.

ii Lewis Rodney Snowman
135,932,936,942,951–952

 was born on 20 Jun 1906 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

135,932,936,942,951,953
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

952
 He lived in 

Orland, Maine in 1920.
952

 Lewis died on 1 Jun 1923 at the age of 16 in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

135,932,942,951–952
 He was buried at the 

Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
951–952

 He has Ancestral File 
Number KH1V-ZRL.

942,952

128 iii Dorothy Rebecca Snowman, born 8 Mar 1913, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
George Mercer, 27 Jun 1930; died 24 May 2003, Orland, Maine.
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67.  Lewis A. Snowman
395,402,404,932,954–960

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born in 1864 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

402,404,932,954–958,960–962
 He lived in 

Maine, USA in 1870.
959

 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

404
 Lewis lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

404,959
 In 1880 he was a brickyard worker.

404,932
 On 14 Oct 1903 he was a rural mail carrier in Penobscot, Maine.

957,963
 Lewis lived in 

Penobscot, Maine on 1 Aug 1909.
960

 On 1 Aug 1909 he was a R.F.D. carrier.
960

 He lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1910.

959
 Lewis lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1920.

959
 

He was living in 1928.
964

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1930.
959

 Lewis lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1940.

959
 He died in 1947 at the age of 83.

395,954,958–959
 He was buried in 

1947 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
954,959

 Lewis has 
Ancestral File Number KN7H-DDJ.

395,959
  Lewis A. Snowman and Edith C. Tainter were 

married in (date unknown).
954,959

 Edith C. Tainter
954,959–960,965

 was born in 1872 in Winterport, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

954,959–960,965
 On 1 Aug 1909 she was a housewife.

960
 She died in 1950 at the 

age of 78.
954,959

 Edith was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

954
 She has Ancestral File Number K4NF-96H.

959

 Lewis A. Snowman and Edith C. Tainter had the following child:

i Lewis Snowman
959–960,965

 was born on 1 Aug 1909.
959–960,965

 He died (stillborn) on 1 Aug 1909 at 
the age of 0.

959–960,965
 He has Ancestral File Number KZPV-B6Q.

959

68.  Harriette Curtis Snowman
135,393,395–396,404,932,966–970

 (Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 12 Feb 1868 at Maple St. in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

135,393,

396,402,404,932,966,968–969,971–972
 She was also known as Hattie Snowman.

135,404,932,970
 She appeared in 

the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
404

 Harriette lived in Penobscot, 
Maine in 1880.

404,970
 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1910.

970
 She lived in 

Orland, Maine in 1920.
970

 Harriette lived in Orland, Maine in 1935.
970

 She lived in Orland, 
Maine in 1940.

970
 She died in 1955 at the age of 87.

395,968–970
 Harriette was buried in 1955 at 

the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
969–970

 She has Ancestral File 
Number L7XP-GFK.

395,970
  Harriette Curtis Snowman and Charles Wesley Soper were 

married on 26 Mar 1887 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
970,973–974
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 Charles Wesley Soper
382,966,968–970,975

, son of John Foster Soper and Caroline 
Elizabeth Eldridge, was born on 8 Mar 1859 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

103,

382,966,968,970,975–976
 He died in 1922 at the age of 63.

968–970
 He was buried at the Oak 

Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
969

 Charles has Ancestral File Number 
M6ZF-QJF.

970

 Charles Wesley Soper and Harriette Curtis Snowman had the following children:

129 i Perle Hilton Soper, born 3 Nov 1888; married Mary Maria Gray, 12 Aug 1911; died Oct 1964.
130 ii Frank Foster Soper, born 7 Jul 1892, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Eva Leone 

Curtis, (date unknown); died 2 Sep 1969.
131 iii Maude Vivian Soper, born 29 Apr 1895, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Guy E. 

Hutchins, (date unknown); died 3 Oct 1987, Orland, Maine.

69.  Isaac L. Snowman
29,44,137,411,414,421,650,977–990

 (John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in Jun 1858 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,44,137,411,

414,417,421,977–985,989–994
 He was also known as Ike Snowman.

984
 He appeared in the 

census in 1860 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
414,421

 Isaac lived at the 
Northern Bay area in Penobscot, Maine in 1860.

44,414,421,986
 He appeared in the 

census in 1870 in Penobscot, Maine.
137,421

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
137,421,986

 Isaac appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

421,650
 He lived with grandfather Hiram Leach in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 

1880.
421,650,986

 On 1 Jun 1880 he was a farmer.
421,650,986

 Isaac lived in Orland, 
Maine on 1 Dec 1892.

988
 On 1 Dec 1892 he was a farmer.

988
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1900.
986

 Isaac lived in Orland, Maine on 7 Jun 1902.
982

 On 7 Jun 1902 he was a farmer.
982

 He lived in 
Orland, Maine on 4 Jun 1904.

990
 On 4 Jun 1904 Isaac was a farmer.

990
 He lived in Waltham, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 17 Feb 1917.
987

 On 17 Feb 1917 he was a farmer.
987

 Isaac appeared in the census on 1 Jan 1920 in 
Orland, Maine.

989
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jan 1920.

986,989
 On 1 Jan 1920 he was a farmer.

989
 Isaac lived in 

Orland, Maine in 1930.
986

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1935.
986

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 7 May 1937.
985

 
Isaac lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

986
 He died in 1947 at the age of 89 in Penobscot, Maine.

29,411,417,421,977,981,984,986
 

He was buried in 1947 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
29,421,977,986

 Isaac has 
Ancestral File Number GNWL-XVC.

417,986
  Isaac L. Snowman and Augusta Mary Buker were married on 18 May 

1879 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
421,986,995–996
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 Augusta Mary Buker
421,650,981,983–984,986–990,996–1001

, daughter of John A. Buker and Winafred 
Colson, was born on 13 Feb 1860 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

421,429,978,980–983,986,988–989,996–

997,1001–1006
 She was also known as Mary Augusta Buker.

1001
 She was also known as Augusta M. 

Bunker.
998,1000

 Augusta was also known as Mary Augusta Bunker.
999

 She was also known as 
Augusta M. Snowman.

997
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Maine.

421,650
 

Augusta lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
650

 On 1 Jun 1880 she was a housekeeper.
650

 On 
1 Dec 1892 she was a housewife.

988
 Augusta lived in Orland, Maine on 7 Jun 1902.

982
 On 7 Jun 

1902 she was a housewife.
982

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 4 Jun 1904.
990

 On 4 Jun 1904 
Augusta was a housewife.

990
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 17 Feb 1917.

987
 She was also 

known as Gustie Bucker on 17 Feb 1917.
987

 Augusta appeared in the census on 1 Jan 1920 in 
Orland, Maine.

989
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jan 1920.

989
 She died in 1930 at the age of 

70 in Maine, USA.
421,981,984,986,997,1007

 Augusta was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

421,997
 She has Ancestral File Number K885-M8D.

986

 Isaac L. Snowman and Augusta Mary Buker had the following children:

132 i Thurman Roscoe Snowman, born 9 Dec 1880, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Lulu 
Maude Ginn, 4 Jun 1904, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jennie Mae Morrison, 9 Apr 
1938, Maine, USA; died 27 Mar 1961, Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.

133 ii Winifred A. Snowman, born 18 Mar 1883, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Wendell 
George Leach, 7 Jun 1902, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 15 Dec 1974, Maine, USA.

134 iii Edgar David Snowman, born 1 Dec 1892, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ethel 
Jeanette Haslam, 17 Feb 1917, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Marcia Norine L. 
Morse, 24 Jan 1923, Maine, USA; married Gladys Ruth Barr, 1925, Taunton, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA; married Ethel Bernice Gilley, aft 1930; died 6 Feb 1947 or 7 Feb 1947, 
Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, USA.

70.  Celia Mary Snowman
137,409,411,417,421,1008–1010

 (John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in May 1861 in Maine, USA.

137,409,411,417,421,1008,1010–1011
 She 

was also known as Mary C. Snowman.
137,421,1011

 She appeared in the census in 
1870 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

137,421
 Celia lived in Penobscot, Maine 

in 1870.
137,421,1010

 She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
409,421

 
She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

409,421,1010
 In 1880 Celia was a knitter.

409,421
 

She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.
1010

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 
1910.

1010
 Celia lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1920.

1010
 She died 

on 7 Aug 1920 at the age of 59 in Penobscot, Maine.
411,417,1008,1010

 She was buried 
at the Littlefield Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

1008,1010
 Celia has Ancestral File Number 23VC-5TW.

417,1010
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 Moses Littlefield
1008,1010

 was born in 1850.
1008,1012

 He died in 1922 at the age of 
72.

1008,1010
 He was buried at the Littlefield Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1008

 Moses has Ancestral File Number LTXN-893.
1010

 Moses Littlefield and Celia Mary Snowman had the following children:

i Anson D. Littlefield
1010

 was born in 1880.
1010

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number LTXJ-C6Y.

1010

ii Leon Austin Littlefield
1010

 was born in 1883.
1010

 He died in 1966 at the age of 83.
1010

 He has 
Ancestral File Number G76K-YG6.

1010

71.  Amanda Judith Snowman
409,411,415–417,419,421,429,1013–1016

 (John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Aug 1868 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

137,409,411,415–417,419,421,1014–1017
 She appeared in the census in 1870 in Penobscot, 

Maine.
137,421

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1870.
137,411

 Amanda was also 
known as Judith A. Snowman in 1870.

137,421
 She appeared in the census in 1880 

in Penobscot, Maine.
409

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
409,411,1015

 Amanda 
lived in Penobscot, Maine on 6 Jul 1889.

419
 She marriage recorded on 10 Jul 

1889 in Brockton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
419

 She lived in Penobscot, 
Maine on 16 May 1890.

1014
 On 16 May 1890 Amanda was a housewife.

1014
 She 

lived in Penobscot, Maine on 15 Dec 1904.
415,1015

 She was also known as 
Amanda J. Grindle on 15 Dec 1904.

415
 On 15 Dec 1904 Amanda was a housewife.

415,1015
 She was also known as 

Amanda J. Stevens.
1016

 She lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1910.
411,1015

 Amanda lived in Blue Hill, 
Maine in 1920.

411,1015
 She lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1930.

411,1015
 She died after a long illness on 12 Mar 1963 at 

the age of 94 at the home of Frederick Grindle in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.
411,416–417,1016,1018

 Amanda was 
buried in 1963 at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Maine.

416,1015–1016
 She has Ancestral File Number LD98-FSP.

417,1015
  Amanda Judith Snowman and Irving Aulstrin Grindle were married on 6 Jul 1889 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
411,415,419,429,1014,1019

 They were divorced before 1904 in Maine, USA.
411,415

 Irving Aulstrin Grindle
29,411,419,421,1014–1015

, son of William Grindle and Laura M. Lewis, was born about 1867 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,411,419,421,1014–1015
 He lived in Brockton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA on 6 

Jul 1889.
419

 On 6 Jul 1889 he was a "shoe operative" ?.
419

 Irving marriage recorded on 10 Jul 1889 in Brockton, 
Massachusetts.

419
 He lived in Brockton, Massachusetts on 16 May 1890.

1014
 On 16 May 1890 he was a shoe 

factory worker.
1014

 Irving died about 1932 at the age of 65.
29,421

 He has Ancestral File Number K2LH-ZKQ.
1015

 Irving Aulstrin Grindle and Amanda Judith Snowman had the following children:

135 i Rena Snowman Grindle, born 16 May 1890, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Charles L. Bacon, 29 Jul 1951, Maine, USA; died 1993.

ii Maynard Charles Grindle
411,416,1015

 was born on 31 Jan 1894 in Massachusetts, USA.
411,416,1015

 
He lived in Sherborn, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA on 12 Mar 1963.

416
 He died in 1983 at 

the age of 89.
411,1015

 Maynard has Ancestral File Number KFLW-M84.
1015
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Wendell Leach Grindle
411,416,1015

 was born on 20 Jan 1901 in Maine, USA.
411,416,1015

 He lived in 
Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA on 12 Mar 1963.

416
 He died in 1987 at the age of 86.

411,1015
 

Wendell has Ancestral File Number 2CYM-4P5.
1015

 Amanda Judith Snowman and Austin T. Stevens marriage intentions were filed on 9 Dec 1904.
415

 They were 
married on 15 Dec 1904 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

411,415,429,1015

 Austin T. Stevens
29,411,415,421,1015

, son of Varnum Stevens and Lucy Osgood, was born on 
10 Sep 1844 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

29,411,415,421,1015
 He lived in Blue Hill, 

Maine on 15 Dec 1904.
415

 On 15 Dec 1904 he was a farmer.
415

 Austin died in 1926 at the 
age of 82.

29,411,421,1015
 He has Ancestral File Number KVV9-KQG.

1015

72.  Lucy A. Snowman
409,411,420,1020–1021

 (John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born in Jul 1871 or 1870 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

409,411,1022–1024
 She was also known as Lucy H. Snowman.

417,1025
 She appeared in 

the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
409

 Lucy lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
409,1025

 She lived in Penobscot, 
Maine in 1893.

420,1025
 In 1893 she was a machine operator.

420
 Lucy lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA in 

1900.
1025

 She lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1910.
1025

 She died on 5 Sep 1954 at the age of 83.
417,1025

 Lucy has 
Ancestral File Number 2MY6-RK6.

417,1025
  Lucy A. Snowman and Sherman Grant Hinckley were married on 21 

Sep 1893 or 10 Oct 1893 in Blue Hill or Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
410,420,1026

 Sherman Grant Hinckley
410,420,1025

, son of Adelbert Hinckley and Martha M. Arthengon, was born in 1865 in 
Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

410,420,1025
 He lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1893.

420
 In 1893 he 

was a jeweler.
420

 Sherman died in 1919 at the age of 54.
1025

 He has Ancestral File Number M5ZS-ZJ6.
1025

73.  Lenora T. Leach
433,465,467,470,1027–1030

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 7 Oct 1856.

433,465,467,470,1027–1030
 She was also known as 

Nora T. Leach.
465,507,1030

 She lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA on 21 Oct 
1877.

1030
 Lenora was also known as Lenora Leach Leach.

433
 She died in 1932 at 

the age of 76.
433,465,470,481,1028

 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

465,1028
 Lenora has Ancestral File Number 

LVZF-QPS.
470

  Lenora T. Leach and Herman Leach were married on 21 Oct 
1877 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

465,1030
 They had their marriage 

certified on 21 Oct 1877 in Bucksport, Maine.
1030



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

63

 Herman Leach
465,481,1028–1031

, son of Benjamin Leach and Deborah Perkins Bridges, was born on 1 
Apr 1856.

465,481,1028–1031
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 21 Oct 1877.

1030
 In 1880 

he was a sailor in Bucksport, Maine.
481

 Herman died at sea on 17 Jun 1891 at the age of 35.
465,1028–

1029,1031
 He was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine (or at sea ?).

1032
 He has 

Ancestral File Number M6ZZ-MRL.
1031

 Herman Leach and Lenora T. Leach had the following child:

136 i Tracy Benjamin Leach, born Aug 1889; died (date unknown).

 Lenora T. Leach and George P. Leach were married on 15 Jun 1905.
481

 George P. Leach
481

 was born in (date unknown).
481

 He lived in North Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
481

 He 
died in (date unknown).

74.  Bradbury Byron Leach
433,466–467,470,1027

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born about 1859 in 
Maine, USA.

433,467,1033–1035
 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

466
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1880. In 1880 Bradbury was a brickyard worker.
466

 He lived in the Burke Obed Leach 
family in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1910.

507
 He died on 10 Mar 1930 at the age of 71.

433,470,481
 

Bradbury has Ancestral File Number LZGW-GMR.
470

  Bradbury Byron Leach and Geneva F. Perkins were 
married on 3 Jan 1887.

481

 Geneva F. Perkins
481

, daughter of Francis R. Perkins and Adelaide Wardwell, was born on 1 Jun 1864.
481

 She 
died on 29 Jul 1887 at the age of 23.

481

 Bradbury Byron Leach and Geneva F. Perkins had the following child:

i Bradbury Leach
481

 was born in Oct 1858.
481

 He died in (date unknown).

75.  Edith Idle Leach
463,466,481,1036–1037

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 
Feb 1862 in Bucksport or Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

466,470,481,1036,1038–1039
 She was also known 

as Edith Idyll Leach.
470

 She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
466

 Edith lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

466
 She was also known as Edith I. Leland.

1036
 She lived in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA on 19 May 1894.
1039

 Edith lived in Bucksport, Maine on 14 May 1897.
1039

 She 
died on 28 Jan 1900 at the age of 37 in Bucksport, Maine.

1036,1040
 She was buried at the Silver Lake 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1036

 Edith has Ancestral File Number M68Q-9CF.
470

  Edith Idle Leach 
and Enoch A. Leland were married in (date unknown).

1036
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 Enoch A. Leland
1036,1039

 was born in 1859 in Trenton, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1036,1039

 He lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 19 May 1894.

1039
 On 19 May 1894 he was a sea captain.

1039
 

Enoch lived in Bucksport, Maine on 14 May 1897.
1039

 On 14 May 1897 he was a sea captain.
1039

 He 
died in 1922 at the age of 63.

1036

 Enoch A. Leland and Edith Idle Leach had the following children:

i ________ Leland
1041

 was born before 1894.
1039

 He/she died in (date unknown).
137 ii Mildred E. Leland, born 19 May 1894, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Francis 

Dana Holt, 1928; died 5 Mar 1988, Webster City, Hamilton, Iowa, USA.
iii Paul A. Leland

1039
 was born on 14 May 1897 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1039
 He died 

in (date unknown).

76.  Frederick W. Leach
433,466,470,481,821,1042

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in 1866 in Maine, USA.

433,466,470,481,821,1042
 He was also 

known as Fred Leach.
433

 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

466
 Frederick lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

466
 In 

1880 he was a farm worker.
466

 He died in 1944 at the age of 78.
433,470,821,1042

 
Frederick was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1042

 He has Ancestral File Number LZGW-GKQ.
470

  Frederick W. Leach and 
Lula L. Hutchings were married in 1890 in Maine, USA.

821,1042

 Lula L. Hutchings
820–821,1042

, daughter of Elisha Dunbar Hutchins and Angeline 
Farnham, was born in Jun 1868 in Maine, USA.

820–821,1042
 She was also known as 

Lula L. Hutchins.
1042

 She lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1880.
821

 
Lula lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.

821
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 

1910.
821

 She died in 1932 at the age of 64 in Maine, USA.
820–821,1042

 Lula was 
buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
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77.  Burke Obed Leach
433,466,470,481,1043–1046

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born in 1869 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

433,466,481,1043–1047
 He appeared in the census 

in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
466

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
466

 Burke lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 19 Dec 1895.

1039
 On 29 Dec 1895 he was a clerk.

1039
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Maine on 10 Jan 1898.
1039

 On 10 Jan 1898 Burke was a clerk.
1039

 He lived 
in Bucksport, Maine on 21 Nov 1899.

1039
 On 21 Nov 1899 he was a clerk.

1039
 Burke lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 12 Aug 1901.
1046

 On 12 Aug 1901 he was a clerk. He lived in 
Bucksport, Maine on 20 Feb 1902.

1039
 On 20 Feb 1902 Burke was a clerk.

1039
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 1 Sep 1905.
1039

 On 1 Sep 1905 he was a tax collector.
1039

 In 1910 Burke 
was a tax collector.

507
 He died in 1927 at the age of 58.

433,470,481,1043–1045
 He was buried at the 

Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
481,1043

 Burke has Ancestral File Number 
KHP9-FJT.

470
  Burke Obed Leach and Nora Ida Grindle were married in (date unknown).

481,1048

 Nora Ida Grindle
481,1039,1044–1046,1048

, daughter of Francis L. Grindle and Helen M. 
Perkins, was born on 11 Jun 1868 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

481,1039,1044–

1046,1048
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 29 Dec 1895.

1039
 She 

lived in Bucksport, Maine on 10 Jan 1898.
1039

 Nora lived in Bucksport, Maine on 
21 Nov 1899.

1039
 On 12 Aug 1901 she was a domestic.

1046
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 20 Feb 1902.
1039

 Nora lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Sep 
1905. She died on 17 Apr 1933 at the age of 64 in Bucksport, Maine.

481,1044–1045,1048

 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1048

 Burke Obed Leach and Nora Ida Grindle had the following children:

i Sherman B. Leach
1044

 was born on 9 Mar 1891 in Maine, USA.
1044

 He died on 11 Feb 1892 at 
the age of 0 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1044

138 ii Adelbert Francis Leach, born 4 Feb 1894, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mae 
Osgood Buckley, 8 Apr 1934; died 1943.

iii Una E. Leach
507,1039,1044

 was born on 29 Dec 1895 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507,1039,1044

 She died in Jul 1978 at the age of 82 in Falmouth, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA.

1044

139 iv Lloyd Grindle Leach, born 10 Jan 1898, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Julia F. 
Delano, 20 Oct 1923, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1954, Maine, USA.

v



Narrative Report for William Snowman1 June 2025

66

Alice Claire Leach
1027,1039,1044

 was born on 21 Nov 1899 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1027,1039,1044
 She died on 8 

Aug 1986 at the age of 86 in Abington, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA.

481,1044

vi Burke G. Leach
1044,1049

 was born on 12 Aug 1901 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1044,1046

 
He died in (date unknown).

vii Guida Edith Leach
507,1039,1044

 was born on 20 Feb 1902 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507,

1039,1044
 She died on 20 Nov 1995 at the age of 93 in Canton, Norfolk, 

Massachusetts, USA.
1044

140 viii Esther Florence Leach, born 1 Sep 1905, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 12 Oct 
1975, Bucksport, Maine.

ix Elizabeth M. Leach
507,1044

 was born on 7 Aug 1913 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507,1044

 
She was also known as Lizzie Leach. She died in 1963 at the age of 
50.

1044

78.  Dora Estella Leach
466,470,507

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born in 1872 in Maine, USA.
466,470,507

 She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
466

 She lived in Penobscot, 
Maine in 1880.

466
 Dora was also known as D. Estella Leach in 1880.

466
 She died in 1947 at the age of 75.

470,507
 She 

has Ancestral File Number LZGW-PSQ.
470

 

 Henry Augustus Littlefield
507

 was born in 1871.
507

 He died in 1926 at the age of 55.
507



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

67

79.  Pearl Carl Leach
433,466,470,507,1050–1056

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 16 Sep 1875 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

433,466,

470,507,1050–1052,1054–1057
 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

466
 He 

lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
466

 Pearl was a meat cutter, farmer, and 
merchant.

507
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Maine.

1052
 He lived 

in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 In 1910 Pearl was a wagon driver - express.
1052

 
He appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Maine.

1050
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 In 1920 Pearl was a laborer - lumbering.
1050

 He 
purchased the store formerly run by the  "Snowman Brothers" likely one of 

whom was his grandfather William Snowman, Jr. at the corner of routes 199 and 175 in Penobscot, Maine.
94

 He 
died on 21 Mar 1932 at the age of 56.

433,470,507,1054–1056
 Pearl was buried at the Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1054–1055

 He has Ancestral File Number M729-L5L.
470

  Pearl Carl Leach and Leila Frances 
Wardwell were married on 30 Oct 1895 in North Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

507,1052,1055

 Leila Frances Wardwell
507,1050–1056,1058

, daughter of Frederick Freeman 
Wardwell and Emma Rosina Perkins, was born on 12 Sep 1875 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

507,1050–1056,1058
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1052

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 Leila was also 
known as Lelia Leach in 1910.

1052
 She appeared in the census in 1920 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 Leila was also 
known as Lela Leach in 1920.

1050
 She died in 1938 at the age of 63.

507,1054–1056
 She 

was buried at the Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
1055

 Pearl Carl Leach and Leila Frances Wardwell had the following children:

141 i Earl Ray Leach Sr., born 25 Jan 1896, Maine, USA; married Nina Francis Grindle, (date 
unknown); died 1957, Penobscot, Maine.

142 ii Brandon Pearl Leach, born 29 Mar 1897, Maine, USA; married Helen I. ________, (date 
unknown); married Avis Hale, (date unknown); died 1942.

143 iii Olive Dora Leach, born 2 Oct 1898, Maine, USA; married Myron D. Bowden, 2 Dec 1917; 
married Albert M. Bridges, 12 Jun 1948, Maine, USA; died 1974.

144 iv Myrtle Laura Leach, born 16 Mar 1900, Maine, USA; married Charles Inman, 5 Nov 1927; 
died (date unknown).

145 v Leman A. "Jack" Leach, born 21 Aug 1901, Maine, USA; married Mary Elizabeth Delano, 
(date unknown); died 11 Apr 1976, Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

146 vi Marjorie Esther Leach, born 13 Jan 1903, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Clifton 
E. Pettee, 29 Nov 1923; died 13 Dec 1962, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

147 vii Walter Frederick Leach Sr., born 5 Nov 1904, Maine, USA; married Mary R. Babson, 12 Jan 
1929, North Brooksville, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 23 Jan 1961.

148 viii Kenneth Isaac Leach, born 7 Nov 1907, Maine, USA; married Roxanna E. Dyer, 23 Nov 
1926, Penobscot, Maine; died (date unknown).

149 ix Gladys Helen Leach, born 1 Sep 1908, Maine, USA; married Tracy Norwood Eldridge, 16 
Dec 1926; died (date unknown).

150 x Harland Wardwell Leach Sr., born 13 Jan 1910, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Ella May Howard, (date unknown); died 6 Jan 1989, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

151 xi Clyde E. Leach, born 27 Jun 1911, Maine, USA; married Arline Grindle, 6 Dec 1930; died 
(date unknown).

152 xii Carl Berwyn Leach, born 19 Sep 1912, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Elizabeth 
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H. Clifford, 23 Nov 1932, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 15 Nov 1995, Ellsworth, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

153 xiii Adelene Elaine Leach, born 14 Jan 1914, Maine, USA; married Boyd D. Marks, 24 Dec 1932, 
Maine, USA; died 1978.

154 xiv Murrill Emma Leach, born 20 Jan 1915, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Roy 
Fillmore Leach, 30 Jul 1931, Maine, USA; died 16 Feb 2000.

155 xv Elvah Francis Leach, born 2 Sep 1916, Maine, USA; married Russell Field, 27 Mar 1941; 
died (date unknown).

156 xvi Avis Lucille Leach, born 28 Dec 1917, Maine, USA; married Frank Wiley Conary, 29 Dec 
1944; died 5 Feb 2001.

80.  Buford Bartlett Leach
470,507

 (Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born in Aug 1880.
470,507

 He 
died in 1946 at the age of 66.

470
 He has Ancestral File Number L6J2-KF1.

470
  Buford Bartlett Leach and Charlotte 

H. Gray were married on 31 Jan 1900 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507

 Charlotte H. Gray
507

, daughter of Wilbur Gray and Cora E. West, was born in Nov 1881.
507

 She was also 
known as Lottie Gray.

507
 She died in (date unknown).

 Buford Bartlett Leach and Charlotte H. Gray had the following children:

157 i Shirley B. Leach, born 14 Jul 1900; married Lorania P. Yeaton, 29 Sep 1923, Islesboro, 
Waldo, Maine, USA; died 18 Aug 1925.

ii Edith Maria Leach
507

 was born on 28 Feb 1903 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507

 She 
died in (date unknown).

iii Cora M. Leach
507

 was born on 11 Feb 1906 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507

 She died 
in (date unknown).

iv Ruby L. Leach
507

 was born on 16 Sep 1915 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507

 She died 
in (date unknown).

81.  Cora N. Leach
141,507,1059

 (Sarah N. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born about 1858 in Maine, USA.
141,493,507

 She was also known as Cora May Leach.
493

 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

141
 Cora lived at the residence of William Snowman Jr. at the Northern Bay area in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1860.
141

 She died in 1934 at the age of 76.
493

 She has Ancestral File Number G7RJ-5P5.
493

  Cora N. 
Leach and Edward G. Marks were married on 26 Sep 1875.

507

 Edward G. Marks
507

 was born about 1855.
507

 He was also known as Edmund G. Marks.
507

 He was a brick-yard 
worker.

507
 Edward died in (date unknown).

 Edward G. Marks and Cora N. Leach had the following child:

i Lena B. Marks
508

 was born about 1879.
508

 She died in (date unknown).

82.  Lillian B. Leach
135,464,493,508

 (Sarah N. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Aug 1861 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,464,493,508
 She died on 3 Mar 1948 at the age of 86 in Fairfield, Somerset, 

Maine, USA.
135,493,508

 She has Ancestral File Number K4RN-35D.
493

  Lillian B. Leach and Herbert M. Leach were 
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married on 20 May 1880.
135,508

 Herbert M. Leach
103,135,464

, son of Martin Peletiah Leach and Adeline Bridges Leach, was born on 1 Feb 1860.
103,

135,464
 He was a machinist, brick-maker, and laborer.

103
 He died on 27 Jun 1910 at the age of 50 in Waterville, 

Kennebec, Maine, USA.
103,135

 Herbert was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

103

 Herbert M. Leach and Lillian B. Leach had the following child:

i Villa Leach
464

 was born about 1880.
464

 She died on 19 Oct 1886 at the age of 6.
464

 She was 
buried at the Ebenezer Leach Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

464

83.  Jenny Fostella Leach
492,508,1060

 (Sarah N. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Sep 1866 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

492–493,508
 She was also known as Jennie Fostella Leach.

493
 She died on 26 Feb 

1930 at the age of 63 in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.
492–493,508

 Jenny has Ancestral File Number M729-FDQ.
493

  
Jenny Fostella Leach and Fred Morey Perkins were married on 9 Jun 1884 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
492,508

 Fred Morey Perkins
492,508

, son of James Snowman Perkins and Phoebe Ann Morey, was born on 1 Jun 1861.
492,

508
 He lived in Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.

492
 He died on 8 Dec 1922 at the age of 61 in Searsport, Maine.

492,508

84.  Ellery Franklyn Leach
491,508,1061

 (Sarah N. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 10 Feb 1869 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

491,493,508
 He was also known as Ellery Frank Leach.

493
 He was a brickmaker and 

laborer.
508

 Ellery died on 13 Feb 1923 at the age of 54.
493,508

 He has Ancestral File Number LRGM-SRM.
493

  
Ellery Franklyn Leach and Bertha Matilda Leach were married in (date unknown).

491,1062

 Bertha Matilda Leach
103,491,508

, daughter of David Leach and Ella Wardwell, was born on 5 Oct 1872 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

103,491,508
 She died on 5 Mar 1950 at the age of 77.

103,491,508
 She was buried at the 

Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
508

 Ellery Franklyn Leach and Bertha Matilda Leach had the following children:

158 i Martha Leach, born 1 Mar 1897; married Mark Ingraham Wardwell, 23 Dec 1916, Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA; died (date unknown).

ii Lillian Leach
508

 was born about 1904 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
508

 She died in (date 
unknown).

iii Reta Leach
508

 was born about 1907.
508

 She died in (date unknown).
iv Hiram Paul Leach

508
 was born on 8 Sep 1909 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

508
 He died 

in (date unknown).
v V. Arlene Leach

508
 was born on 1 Nov 1913 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

508
 She died 

in (date unknown).

85.  Isadore M. Leach
491,508,1063

 (Sarah N. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born about 1878.
491,508

 She was 
also known as Iszdore Mildred Leach.

493
 She was also known as Millie Leach.

491
 Isadore died in (date unknown). 

She has Ancestral File Number LRL1-P7N.
493

  Isadore M. Leach and Capt. William H. Leach were married on 5 
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Jun 1894.
491,508

 Capt. William H. Leach
491,508

, son of David Leach and Ella Wardwell, was born in 1868.
491,508

 He was also 
known as Willie Leach.

491,508
 He died on 16 Jun 1933 at the age of 65 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

491,508

 William H. Leach and Isadore M. Leach had the following children:

i Mona Lee Leach
491,508

 was born on 9 Sep 1894.
491,508

 She died in (date unknown).
ii Geneva A. Leach

491,508
 was born on 30 Jul 1897.

491,508
 She lived the household of her 

grand-parents Hiram and Sarah (Snowman) in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1910.
491,508

 
She died in (date unknown).
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Fifth Generation

86.  Ardelle M. Conner
188

 (Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born in Apr 
1856 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She died in Jun 1936 at the age of 80 in Foxcroft, Piscataquis, 

Maine, USA.
187

 She was buried in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

  Ardelle M. Conner and Franklin C. 
Morgrage were married in Nov 1878 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 Franklin C. Morgrage
187

 was born in Nov 1851 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 He died in Apr 1929 at 
the age of 77 in Foxcroft, Piscataquis, Maine, USA.

187
 He was buried in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

87.  Irvin Lincoln Conner
188

 (Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born in Dec 
1865 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 He was born in Dec 1865.

187
 He died in Nov 1939 at the age of 73 in 

Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

  Irvin Lincoln Conner and Emma Augusta Carter were married in Feb 1888 in 
North Sedgwick, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 Emma Augusta Carter
188

 was born in Apr 1872.
187

 She died in Dec 1962 at the age of 90 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

187

 Irvin Lincoln Conner and Emma Augusta Carter had the following children:

159 i Iva Pauline Conner, born Apr 1891, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Neil O. Butler, 
Sep 1930; died Dec 1980, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

ii Josephine Sara Conner
187

 was born in Dec 1892 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 She 
died in Apr 1912 at the age of 19 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

160 iii Luena Ardell Conner, born Oct 1895, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married William 
Fernald Dunbar, Oct 1914, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died Jun 1970, Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

iv Irvin Lewis Conner
188

 was born in Nov 1897 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 He died in 
Apr 1961 at the age of 63 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

187

161 v Richard Vine Conner, born Mar 1901, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died May 1959, 
Gardena, Los Angeles, California, USA.

vi Allan Parsons Conner
188

 was born in Feb 1904 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 He died 
in Sep 1930 at the age of 26 in Edmundston, Madawaska, New Brunswick, Canada.

187

vii John Austin Conner
188

 was born in Feb 1907 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 He died in 
Sep 1932 at the age of 25 in New York, New York, USA.

187
 He was buried in Castine, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

viii Katie Louise Conner
187

 was born in Jul 1908 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 She died in 
Jan 1974 at the age of 65 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

162 ix Dorothy Mae Conner, born Apr 1912, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Hollis 
Farnham, Jun 1938, Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA; died Jan 1997, Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

88.  Anniebelle Conner
188

 (Emeline Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born in 1885.
187

 
She died in Jun 1953 at the age of 68 in Lincoln, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

187
 

 Donald C. Murchison
187

 was born in 1889.
187

 He died in 1969 at the age of 80 in Winn, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
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187

89.  Edwin Solon Conner
188

 (Fred Morton-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born in Apr 1881 
in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 He was a coach and recreation director.

187
 He died in Apr 1960 at the age 

of 79 in Stuart, Martin, Florida, USA.
187

 Edwin was buried in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

  Edwin Solon 
Conner and Vivian Inez Kenniston were married in Dec 1901 in Amherst, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 Vivian Inez Kenniston
187

 was born in Sep 1881 in Amherst, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 She died in Jun 1960 at 
the age of 78 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She was buried in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 Edwin Solon Conner and Vivian Inez Kenniston had the following children:

i Edwin Kenniston Conner
188

 was born in Oct 1904 in Amherst, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 He 
was also known as Ted Conner. He died in Feb 1958 at the age of 53 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, 
USA.

187

163 ii Marian Helen Conner, born Sep 1906, Amherst, Hancock, Maine, USA; died Jan 1985, 
Ormond Beach, Volusia, Florida, USA.

90.  Grace Gregory Hutchinson
544,546–547,1064

 (Mercy Estell Snowman-4, Joseph 
Hutchings-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in 1876.

544,546–547,1064
 She was also known as 

Grace Gregory Hutchinson Pendleton.
546–547

 She lived in Hampden Highlands, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA on 27 Jun 1940.

546
 Grace died in 1962 at the age of 86.

544,547,1064
 She was 

buried in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1064

 She has Ancestral File Number 
LRZQ-2LY.

544
  Grace Gregory Hutchinson and Chester E. Pendleton were married in 

(date unknown).
1064

 Chester E. Pendleton
1064

 was born in 1865.
1064

 He died in 1948 at the age of 83.
1064

 He 
was buried at the Mt. Hope Cemetery in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1064

 Chester E. Pendleton and Grace Gregory Hutchinson had the following child:

i
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Edwin H. Pendleton
1064

 was born in 1906.
1064

 He died in 1907 at the 
age of 1.

1064
 He was buried at the Mt. Hope Cemetery in Bangor, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1064

91.  Estelle Franks
86,1065

 (Sophronia Littleton Snowman-4, William-3, Charles-2, 
William-1) was born in 1877 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

86,558
 She was also 

known as Rena Estelle Franks.
558

 She died in 1959 at the age of 82.
558

 Estelle has 
Ancestral File Number KHYY-BLB.

558
  Estelle Franks and Owen J. Ledyard were 

married in (date unknown).
86

 Owen J. Ledyard
86

 was born in (date unknown).
86

 He died in (date unknown).

92.  Lura B. Snowman
222,564–565,1066–1067

 (Charles T.-4, William-3, Charles-2, 
William-1) was born in 1872 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

222,565,1067–1069
 

She lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1880.
1066

 She lived in Blue Hill, Maine on 29 
Oct 1894.

565
 On 29 Oct 1894 Lura was a houseworker.

565
 She was also known as 

Lura B. Snowman Snow.
1067

 She lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1900.
1066

 Lura lived 
in Blue Hill, Maine in 1910.

1066
 She lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1920.

1066
 She 

lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1930.
1066

 Lura lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1940.
1066

 
She lived in Blue Hill, Maine on 17 Apr 1950.

1066
 She died in 1950 at the age of 78.

222,564,1066–1067
 Lura was buried 

at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Maine.
1066–1067

 She has Ancestral File Number LKDS-7M3.
564,1066

  Lura B. 
Snowman and Frank E. Snow were married on 29 Oct 1894 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

565,1066
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 Frank E. Snow
565,1066–1067

, son of Benjamin Snow and ________ ________, was 
born in 1866 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

565,1066–1067
 He lived in Blue Hill, 

Maine on 29 Oct 1894.
565

 On 29 Oct 1894 he was a farmer.
565

 Frank died in 1956 
at the age of 90.

1066–1067
 He was buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, 

Maine.
1070

 He has Ancestral File Number M6C2-71H.
1066

 Frank E. Snow and Lura B. Snowman had the following children:

i Mabel Jeanette Snow
1066

 was born in 1895.
1066

 She died in 1986 at the age of 91.
1066

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LKD9-18R.

1066

ii Linwood E. Snow
1066–1067

 was born in 1901.
1066–1067

 He died in 1975 at the age of 74.
1066–1067

 He 
has Ancestral File Number LR6P-TL3.

1066

iii Alice Cora Snow
1066

 was born in 1906.
1066

 She died in 1984 at the age of 78.
1066

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LR6P-RBD.

1066

164 iv Ward Frank Snow, born 1907; died 1986.
v Roy Mervin Snow

1066–1067
 was born in 1912.

1066–1067
 He died in 2001 at the age of 89.

1066–1067
 He 

has Ancestral File Number LR6P-RCF.
1066

93.  Charles Herman Snowman
222,564,1071

 (Charles T.-4, William-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 18 Nov 
1875 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

222,564,1071
 He lived in Blue Hill, Maine in 1880.

1071
 He lived in Ward 8 in 

Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.
1071

 Charles lived in Ward 7 in Lowell, Massachusetts in 1910.
1071

 He registered for the military draft in 1917–1918 in Lowell, Massachusetts.
1071

 He lived in Dracut, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA in 1920.

1071
 Charles lived in Dracut, Massachusetts in 1930.

1071
 He lived in Lowell, 

Massachusetts in 1940.
1071

 He died on 14 Sep 1946 at the age of 70 in Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.
222,564,

1071
 Charles has Ancestral File Number LD8W-J89.

564,1071
  Charles Herman Snowman and Alice Marie Hull were 

married on 21 Jun 1905 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
1071

 Alice Marie Hull
1071

 was born in 1880.
1071

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number 
LD8W-JDJ.

1071

 Charles Herman Snowman and Alice Marie Hull had the following children:

i Violet Jennette Snowman
1071–1072

 was born on 21 Jul 1906 in Chelmsford, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

1071–1072
 She lived in Ward 7 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 

1910.
1072

 She lived in Dracut, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1920.
1072

 Violet died in (date 
unknown). She has Ancestral File Number G9LQ-SL4.

1071–1072

165 ii Alma Lavina Snowman, born 1 Nov 1908, Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Earl Edwards Bentley, abt 1928; died 26 May 1995, Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

iii William E. Snowman
1071,1073

 was born on 16 Apr 1911 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA.

1071,1073
 He was also known as Earl W. Snowman.

1073
 He lived in Dracut, Middlesex, 

Massachusetts, USA in 1920.
1073

 William lived in Dracut, Massachusetts in 1930.
1073

 He lived 
in Ward 3 in Lowell, Massachusetts in 1940.

1073
 He served in the military on 15 Mar 1941 in 

Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
1073

 William lived in Lowell, Massachusetts on 8 Apr 
1950.

1073
 He died on 14 Jan 1990 at the age of 78 in Lowell, Massachusetts.

1071,1073
 He has 

Ancestral File Number G9LQ-HK9.
1071,1073
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Helen Frances Snowman, born 23 Dec 1916, Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; 
married William Blair Mochrie Jr., 4 Feb 1938, Salem, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA; 
died (date unknown).

94.  Jeanette Alma Snowman
222,1074–1075

 (Charles T.-4, William-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in Feb 1879 in 
Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

222,564,1076
 She was also known as Jeannette Alma Snowman.

564,1076
 She lived in 

Blue Hill, Maine in 1880.
1076

 Jeanette lived in Ward 8 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.
1076

 She 
lived in Ward 1 in Livingston, Park, Montana, USA in 1910.

1076
 She lived in Ward 1 in Lowell, Massachusetts in 

1920.
1076

 Jeanette lived in Lowell, Massachusetts in 1940.
1076

 She died in 1972 at the age of 93.
564,1076

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LR6P-Y5V.

564,1076
  Jeanette Alma Snowman and Dana George Kinne were married on 22 

Nov 1906 in King (county ?), Washington, USA.
1076

 Dana George Kinne
1076

 was born in 1882.
1076

 He died in 1976 at the age of 94.
1076

 He has Ancestral File Number 
GS1Z-BYC.

1076

 Dana George Kinne and Jeanette Alma Snowman had the following children:

i Thelma Alice Snowman Kinne
1076

 was born in 1907.
1076

 She died in 1994 at the age of 87.
1076

 
She has Ancestral File Number GS1Z-8JB.

1076

ii Dana Basil Kinne
1076

 was born in 1909.
1076

 He died in 1977 at the age of 68.
1076

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LK5N-Q9G.

1076

iii Edith Jeannette Kinne
1076

 was born in 1910.
1076

 She died in 1985 at the age of 75.
1076

 She has 
Ancestral File Number GS1Z-J9F.

1076

95.  Addie M. Snowman
222,564,1077

 (Charles T.-4, William-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 26 Nov 1880 or 
Sep 1880 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

222,564,1078
 She lived in Ward 8 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 

USA in 1900.
1077

 She lived in Ward 7 in Lowell, Massachusetts in 1910.
1077

 Addie died on 21 Oct 1919 at the age 
of 38 in Tewksbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

222,564,1077
 She has Ancestral File Number 9NF5-8ZL.

564,1077
  

Addie M. Snowman and Guy Cassius Durrell were married on 10 Feb 1901 in Lowell, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

1077

 Guy Cassius Durrell
1077

 was born in 1881.
1077

 He died in 1952 at the age of 71.
1077

 He has Ancestral File 
Number K8K4-FV4.

1077

 Guy Cassius Durrell and Addie M. Snowman had the following children:

i Elton Leroy Durrell
1077

 was born in 1901.
1077

 He died in 1964 at the age of 63.
1077

 He has 
Ancestral File Number 9HNR-PKP.

1077

ii Orrin Lester Durrell
1077

 was born in 1906.
1077

 He died in 1906 at the age of 0.
1077

 He has 
Ancestral File Number KHTS-JBY.

1077

iii Russell Errington Durrell
1077

 was born in 1908.
1077

 He died in 1967 at the age of 59.
1077

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LBKH-69B.

1077

iv Herman Clinton Durrell
1077

 was born in 1909.
1077

 He died in 2006 at the age of 97.
1077

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LBKH-8D4.

1077

v Herbert L. Durrell
1077

 was born in 1910.
1077

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number GV3S-L79.

1077
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Eva Marion Durrell
1077

 was born in 1919.
1077

 She died in 2015 at the age of 96.
1077

 She has 
Ancestral File Number GS18-K46.

1077

96.  Helen I. Snowman
239,580–581,1079–1080

 (Otis D.-4, William-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 16 Aug 1883 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

239,580–581,1079–1080
 She lived 

in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 15 Oct 1904.
581

 On 15 Oct 1904 she was a 
domestic.

581
 Helen died on 18 Aug 1906 at the age of 23 in Bucksport, Maine.

580,1080
 She 

was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1079–1080

 She has Ancestral File 
Number G4DX-J8N.

580,1079
  Helen I. Snowman and Harry Emery Simpson marriage 

intentions were filed on 16 Sep 1904.
581

 They were married on 15 Oct 1904 in East 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

581,1079–1080

 Harry Emery Simpson
581,1079–1086

, son of John Simpson and Hattie West, was 
born in 1879 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1079–1080,1082–1085,1087–1088
 He lived 

in Bucksport, Maine on 15 Oct 1904. On 15 Oct 1904 he was a laborer.
581

 Harry 
lived in Bucksport, Maine on 8 Mar 1910.

1083–1084
 On 22 Mar 1910 he was a 

farmer.
1084

 He died in 1944 at the age of 65 in Bucksport, Maine.
1079,1085

 Harry 
was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1085
 He has Ancestral 

File Number LVPM-W7Q.
1079

97.  Herman Erastus Perkins
248,250,603,606,1089

 (Carrie L. Snowman-4, Erastus 
Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 19 Apr 1881 at the current Penobscot 
Nursing Home in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

250,603–604,606,1090
 He lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1907. In 1907 he was a master mariner.
606

 Herman was a 
farmer, master mariner, and sawmill owner in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
250,604

 He lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA before 1948.
604

 He died in 
1965 at the age of 84 at the Penobscot Nursing Home in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

248,603–604
 Herman was buried after 1965 at the Bay Cemetery-Town 

Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
248,603–604

  Herman Erastus Perkins and Agnes Hubbard Dodge 
were married on 19 Apr 1907 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

250,604,606,1091

 Agnes Hubbard Dodge
250,603–604,606

, daughter of Eastman Dodge and Sarah 
Elmira Warren, was born on 4 Mar 1885 in Seal Harbor or Eden, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

250,1092–1094
 She lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA in 1907.

606
 In 

1907 she was a domestic.
606

 Agnes was also known as Agnes Dodge Hubbard.
604

 
She died in 1948 at the age of 63.

603,1093
 She was buried after 1948 at the Bay 

Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
603

 Herman Erastus Perkins and Agnes Hubbard Dodge had the following children:

167 i James Whitmore "Jim" Perkins, born 16 Oct 1908, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; 
married Marguerite Prentis Leiper, (date unknown); died 31 May 1970, Penobscot, Hancock, 
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Maine, USA.
168 ii Marguerite Elizabeth Perkins, born 12 Nov 1910; married George James Schaeffer, 1938, 

Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA; died 14 Jan 1967, Saint Petersburg, Pinellas, Florida, USA.

98.  Arthur Willard Perkins
250,604

 (Carrie L. Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 13 
Apr 1887 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

250,604
 He was an owner of a fruit cannery.

250
 He died in (date 

unknown).  Arthur Willard Perkins and Grace F. Bowden were married on 30 Apr 1912.
250

 Grace F. Bowden
250

, daughter of William W. Bowden and Mattie Gray, was born in (date unknown).
250

 She died 
in (date unknown).

 Arthur Willard Perkins and Grace F. Bowden had the following children:

i Marshall L. Perkins
250

 was born on 19 Dec 1912.
250

ii Carrie B. Perkins
250

 was born on 25 Dec 1914.
250

iii Langdon Bowden Perkins
250

 was born on 12 Jun 1916.
250

iv Layton Snowman Perkins
250

 was born on 12 Jun 1916.
250

v Fletcher B. Perkins
250

 was born on 30 Apr 1921.
250

99.  Robert Edward Snowman
616,1095–1098

 (Edward A.-4, Leander Anderson-3, 
Charles-2, William-1) was born on 15 Jan 1896 in Greenfield, Franklin, 
Massachusetts, USA.

616,1095–1098
 He lived in Massachusetts, USA in 1897.

1098
 He 

lived in Ward 7 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.
1098

 
Robert lived in Ward 7 in Springfield, Massachusetts in 1910.

1098
 He registered 

for the military draft in 1917–1918 in Springfield, Massachusetts.
1098

 He lived in 
Ward 6 in Springfield, Massachusetts in 1920.

1098
 Robert lived in Manhattan, 

New York, New York, USA in 1930.
1098

 He lived in New York, New York in 
1935.

1098
 He lived in Ward 5 in Springfield, Massachusetts in 1940.

1098
 Robert 

lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 Aug 1940.
1095

 He was living in Jun 1941.
1097

 He died on 13 Sep 
1977 at the age of 81 in Penobscot, Maine.

616,1096,1098
 Robert was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1096,1098

 He has Ancestral File Number L4Z9-BQB.
616,1098

  Robert Edward Snowman and Jeanette 
Sellers were married on 28 Aug 1940 in Maine, USA.

1095–1096

 Jeanette Sellers
1095–1099

, daughter of William M. Sellers and Helen Gray, was 
born on 29 Feb 1896 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1095–1099
 She was also 

known as Jennett Sellers.
1100

 She was also known as Ida Jeanette Sellers.
1099

 
Jeanette was also known as Jeanett Sellerrs.

1095
 She was living in Jun 1941.

1097
 

She died in 1987 at the age of 91.
1096,1098

 Jeanette was buried at the Bay 
Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

1096
 She has Ancestral File 

Number G7SX-QLV.
1098
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100.  Linwood Ervin Snowman
628,630,641,1101–1104

 (Ernest Linwood-4, Leander 
Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 2 May 1883 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

628,630,634,641,1103
 He was also known as Linwood Erwin 

Snowman.
629,634

 He attended Somerville High School.
641

 Linwood graduated in 
1904.

641
 He lived in Ward 6 in Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 

1910.
1101

 He lived in Catedral, Puerto Rico, USA in 1910.
1101

 Linwood at taught 
at the University of Puerto Rico for a few years in Puerta Rico (Puerto Rico ?), 

USA.
641

 He was a colonial and industrial accountant in Puerto Rico, USA.
641

 He registered for the military draft in 
1917–1918 in Somerville, Massachusetts.

1101
 Linwood lived in Ward 7 in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1920.

1101
 

He lived in Stamford, Fairfield, Connecticut, USA in 1930.
1101

 He lived in Canton, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA 
in 1935.

1101
 Linwood lived in Ward 6 in Somerville, Massachusetts in 1940.

1101
 He registered for the military draft 

in 1942 in Somerville, Massachusetts.
1101

 He lived in Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA on 26 Apr 
1955.

641
 On 26 Apr 1955 Linwood was an assistant treasurer at the Warren Soap Manufacturing Company in 

Brighton, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
641

 He died after a long illness on 26 Apr 1955 at the age of 71 at the 
Baker Memorial Hospital in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

630,641,1103,1105–1106
 He was buried on 28 Apr 1955 

at the Puritan Lawn Memorial Park in Peabody, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
641,1103

 Linwood has Ancestral File 
Number KP7Z-CXF.

628,630,1101
  Linwood Ervin Snowman and Nina Louise Topping were married on 14 Jun 1929 

in Stamford, Fairfield, Connecticut, USA.
1101

 Nina Louise Topping
1101,1107

 was born in 1895.
1101,1108

 She was also known as 
Nina Louise Snowman.

1108
 She died about 6 Aug 1942 at the age of 47.

1108
 Nina 

was buried on 6 Aug 1942 at the Puritan Lawn Memorial Park in Peabody, 
Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

1108
 She has Ancestral File Number KP7Z-CJB.

1101

 Linwood Ervin Snowman and Nina Louise Topping had the following child:

169 i Robert Leach Snowman, born 1931, Connecticut, USA; died 27 Aug 2013.

101.  Howard Vivian Snowman
671,676,680,1109–1110

 (Benjamin Waide-4, Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 27 Apr 1899 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

671,676,680,1109–1110
 He appeared in the census on 1 

Jun 1900 in Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
676

 He lived in the north side, in the household of his 
grandfather Arthur J. Brotherton in Southington, Connecticut on 1 Jun 1900.

676,1109
 Howard graduated at the 

Lewis High School in Southington, Connecticut.
1110

 He registered for the military draft in 1917–1918 in Hartford 
County, Connecticut, USA.

1109
 He served in the military on 10 Dec 1918 in St. Louis, (independant city), 

Missouri, USA.
1109

 Before 8 Dec 1919 Howard was a worker at the Trumball Electric Company in Plainville, 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1110
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jan 1920 in Southington, Connecticut.

680
 He lived 

at 834 South Main St., the same address as his wife's father-in-law, Lewis Ripple and mother Cora Ripple in 
Southington, Connecticut on 1 Jan 1920.

680,1109
 On 1 Jan 1920 Howard was a "traveling" worker for a rubber 

company.
680

 He died on 7 Dec 1961 at the age of 62.
671,1109

 He has Ancestral File Number L8R5-PQZ.
671,1109

  
Howard Vivian Snowman and Ruth Phyletta Hanna were married about 1920.

1109–1110
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 Ruth Phyletta Hanna
680,1109–1115

, daughter of Adoniram Judson Hanna and Cora 
Louisa Barnes, was born on 7 Mar 1901 in Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA.

680,1109–1115
 She graduated in Jun 1919 at Lewis High School in Southington, 

Connecticut.
1110,1112

 Before 8 Dec 1919 she was a stenographer at the Trumball 
Electric Company in Plainville, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1110
 Ruth appeared 

in the census on 1 Jan 1920 in Southington, Connecticut.
680

 She lived at 834 
South Main St., the same address as her father-in-law, Lewis Ripple and mother 
Cora Ripple in Southington, Connecticut on 1 Jan 1920.

680
 She was also known 

as Ruth Snowman on 1 Jan 1920.
680

 Ruth appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1940 
in Southington, Connecticut.

1114–1115
 She lived in the Louis W. Ripple household, listed as a daughter to he and 

Cora Ripple in Southington, Connecticut on 1 Apr 1940.
1114–1115

 On 1 Apr 1940 she was an assistant postmaster.
1114

 Ruth was also known as Ruth Snowman on 1 Apr 1940.
1113–1115

 She appeared in the census in 1950 in 
Middletown, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA.

1113
 She lived as an inmate, separated from her husband at the 

Connecticut State Hospital (Mental Hospital) in Middletown, Connecticut in 1950.
1113

 Ruth died following a long 
illness on 29 Feb 1960 at the age of 58.

1109,1111,1115
 She was buried at the Oak Hill Cemetery in Southington, 

Connecticut.
1111

 She has Ancestral File Number L8SB-PWQ.
1109

 Howard Vivian Snowman and Ruth Phyletta Hanna had the following children:

170 i Clifford Morton Snowman, born 15 Sep 1920, Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; 
married Esther S. Angelo, (date unknown); died 13 Aug 1997, Southington, Connecticut.

ii Cynthia Snowman
681

 was born in (date unknown).
681

102.  Leonard Benjamin Snowman
275,671,673,675,1116–1119

 (Benjamin Waide-4, Leander 
Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 1 Oct 1901 in Southington, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA.

275,671,673,675,1116,1118–1120
 He lived in Southington, Connecticut in 1910.

1116
 

He lived in Southington, Connecticut in 1920.
1116

 Leonard lived in West Haven, New 
Haven, Connecticut, USA in 1930.

1116
 He lived in Meriden, New Haven, Connecticut, 

USA in 1935.
1116

 He lived in Ward 5 in Meriden, Connecticut in 1940.
1116

 Leonard lived 
in Meriden, Connecticut on 23 Jun 1959.

275
 He lived in Meriden, Connecticut on 7 Nov 

1976.
673

 He lived in Meriden, Connecticut on 10 Nov 1985.
1118

 Leonard lived in 
Middletown, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA on 28 Dec 1993.

1116
 He died on 28 Dec 1993 

at the age of 92 in Middletown, Connecticut.
671,1116,1121

 He was buried at the Oak Hill 
Cemetery in Southington, Connecticut.

1116–1117
 Leonard has Ancestral File Number 

GMJF-P4W.
671,1116

  Leonard Benjamin Snowman and Olive Anna Brady were married on 16 Jul 1926.
675

 Olive Anna Brady
675,1116,1118–1119

 was born in 1904 or 1905.
1116,1118–1119,1122

 She died on 1 
Jun 1975 at the age of 71 in Portland, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA.

675,1119
 She has 

Ancestral File Number L2CJ-XXR.
1116
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 Leonard Benjamin Snowman and Olive Anna Brady had the following children:

171 i Lawrence Richard Snowman, born 4 Feb 1929, Meriden, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.
172 ii Vergene Grace Snowman, born 10 Sep 1932, Meriden, New Haven, Connecticut, USA; 

married Anthony S. Marino, (date unknown); died 10 Nov 1985, Middletown, Middlesex, 
Connecticut, USA.

 Leonard Benjamin Snowman and Ethel G. ________ were married in (date unknown).
1117

 Ethel G. ________
1117

 was born in 1909.
1117

 She was also known as Ethel G. 
Snowman.

1117
 She died in 1986 at the age of 77.

1117
 Ethel was buried in 

Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
1117

103.  Richard James Snowman
275,672–674,1123–1126

 (Benjamin Waide-4, Leander 
Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 5 Sep 1911 in Southington, 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

275,672–674,1125–1128
 He was also known as Richard S. 

Snowman.
671,1129

 He lived in Southington, Connecticut in 1920.
1129

 Richard lived 
in Southington, Connecticut in 1930.

1129
 He lived in Meriden, New Haven, 

Connecticut, USA from 1931 to 1976.
275,673

 Before 1975 he was an employee of 
International Silver Co.

673
 Richard died on 7 Nov 1976 at the age of 65 at the 

Meriden-Wallingford Hospital in Meriden, Connecticut.
671–674,1126

 He was buried 
in Meriden, Connecticut.

673
 He has Ancestral File Number GSHL-QTP.

671,1129
 

 Helen Marie Ulbert
673,1125–1126

 was born in 1913.
673,1125–1126

 She was also known 
as Helen Ulbert Snowman.

673
 She died on 17 Jan 1994 at the age of 81 in New 

Bern, Craven, North Carolina, USA.
673,1126

 Richard James Snowman and Helen Marie Ulbert had the following child:

173 i Gail Margaret Snowman, born abt 1943, Meriden, New Haven, Connecticut, USA; married 
Ronald Clarence Ewing, 21 Jul 1962, Arlington, Arlington, Virginia. USA; died 18 Sep 2021.
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104.  Pearl L. Gray
329,718,1130–1135

 (Joanna P. Grindle-4, Hannah Pike Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 22 Nov 1868 or 1869 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

329,716,718,1131–1133,1136
 He was also known as Perly Gray.

718
 

He lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 19 Jun 1892.
1133

 On 19 Jun 1892 
Pearl was a bookbinder.

1133
 He appeared in the census in 1900 in Orrington, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1132

 He lived in Orrington, Maine in 1900.
1132

 In 1900 
Pearl was a book binder.

1132
 He lived in Orrington, Maine on 10 Nov 1915.

1130
 

On 10 Nov 1915 he was a paper maker.
1130

 Pearl lived in Orrington, Maine in 
1935.

718
 He died in 1956 at the age of 88.

716,718,1134
 He was buried at the Locust 

Grove Cemetery in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1134

  Pearl L. Gray and Harriet S. Whitney were married 
on 5 Aug 1891.

329,1132

 Harriet S. Whitney
329,1130–1134

, daughter of ________ ________ and Anna 
Whitney, was born on 3 Sep 1868 or 1869 in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
329,1130–1133,1137

 She was also known as Hattie S. Whitney.
329

 She was also known as 
Hattie S. Gray.

1134
 Harriet appeared in the census in 1900 in Orrington, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1132

 She lived in Orrington, Maine in 1900.
1132

 She lived 
in Orrington, Maine on 10 Nov 1915.

1130
 On 10 Nov 1915 Harriet was a 

housewife.
1130

 She died in 1936 at the age of 68.
1134

 She was buried at the Locust 
Grove Cemetery in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1134

 Pearl L. Gray and Harriet S. Whitney had the following children:

174 i Pearl Arlington Gray, born 19 Jun 1892, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Velma 
Nyacla Chipman, 10 Nov 1915, Brewer, Maine; died 8 Feb 1968, Bangor, Maine.

ii Floyd G. Gray
329,1132

 was born on 24 Jun 1895 in Maine, USA.
329,1132

 He appeared in the census 
in 1900 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1132
 He lived in Orrington, Maine in 1900.

1132
 

Floyd died in (date unknown).
iii Doris E. Gray

329,1131–1132
 was born on 6 Sep 1898 in Maine, USA.

329,1131–1132
 She appeared in the 

census in 1900 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1132

 She lived in Orrington, Maine in 1900.
1132

 Doris was also known as Doris Evans in 1968.
1131

 She lived in Orono, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA in 1968.

1131
 She died in (date unknown).

105.  Leon P. Grendell
329,721,725–726,731,741,1138–1145

 (Pearl L.-4, Hannah Pike Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 3 Dec 1879 or 3 Dec 1870 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

329,721,731,741,1138,1140–1148
 On 25 Feb 1906 he 

was a clerk in Barre, Washington, Vermont, USA.
725

 He was living on 13 Jun 1907.
1138

 Leon lived in Manchester, 
Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA on 2 Jul 1907.

1140
 He lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 13 May 

1908.
1141

 He was also known as Leon Grindel on 10 Jan 1918.
1142

 Leon was also known as Leon Parker Grindle 
on 12 Sep 1918.

1139,1143
 On 12 Sep 1918 he was a meat cutter and clerk in New York, New York, USA.

1139
 On 25 

Dec 1919 he was a meat cutter in (probably) Bangor, Maine.
726,1142–1143

 Leon died by suicide by cutting his throat 
on 25 Dec 1919 at the age of 40 at the Bangor State Hospital in Bangor, Maine.

329,726,731,1149
 He was buried at the 

Mount Hope Cemetery in Bangor, Maine.  Leon P. Grendell and Margareta A. Vittum were married on 25 Feb 
1906 in Barre, Washington, Vermont, USA.

329,725

 Margareta A. Vittum
329,725,1150

 was born in (date unknown).
329,725,1139

 She was also known as Rita A. Vittum.
329

 
She lived in Jackman, Somerset, Maine, USA on 12 Sep 1918.

1139
 Margareta died in (date unknown).
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 Leon P. Grendell and Margaret L. Gorman were married on 10 Apr 1915.
329

 Margaret L. Gorman
329,1142–1145

 was born in (date unknown) in Prince Edward Island, Canada.
329,1142–1145

 She was 
also known as Margaret L. Grindle.

329,1139
 She died on 21 Dec 1921 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

329

 Leon P. Grendell and Margaret L. Gorman had the following children:

175 i Clara Mae Grindell, born 30 May 1915, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Aubrey 
Chester Sears, 1 Nov 1941, Montgomery, Montgomery, Alabama, USA; died Feb 1991.

ii Parker F. Grendell
329,1142–1143

 was born on 10 Jan 1918 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
329,

1142–1143
 He was also known as Parker Grindel on 10 Jan 1918.

1142
 He was also known as Parker 

F. Grindle on 7 Sep 1918.
1143

 Parker died on 6 Sep 1918 or 7 Sep 1918 at the age of 0 in 
Bangor, Maine.

1143,1151

106.  Merle Foss Bridges
275,685–686,691–692

 (Sophronia Wardwell-4, Mary Jane Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 29 Mar 1879.

275,685–686,691–692
 He died in 1951 at the 

age of 72.
685–686,691–692

 He was buried at the Bridges Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

685
 Merle has Ancestral File Number 2CNY-G15.

686,691–692
  Merle Foss 

Bridges and Una Leslie Snowman were married on 6 Aug 1898 in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

275,686,690

 Una Leslie Snowman
113,274–276,286,684–686

, daughter of Leander Anderson Snowman and 
Phebe M. Bridges, was born on 1 Oct 1877 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

276,684–685

,687–689
 She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.

113
 She lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
113,686

 Una lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
686

 She lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1920.

686
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 28 May 1927.

286
 Una 

was also known as Mrs. Merle F. Bridges on 28 May 1927.
286

 She lived in Penobscot, 
Maine in 1930.

686
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.

686
 Una died on 23 Jun 1959 at 

the age of 81 at a Castine Hospital in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
275,685

 She was 
buried at the Bridges Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

275,685
 She has Ancestral File 

Number KHJL-B1P.
274,686

 Merle Foss Bridges and Una Leslie Snowman had the following child:

i
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________ Bridges
685

 was born in 1899.
685

 She died in (date unknown). 
She was buried in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

685

107.  James Gilbert Hutchins
765,768,772,774,1152

 (Clara Mary Snowman-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in 1876 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
765,768,772,774,1152

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 3 Feb 1900.
774

 On 3 Feb 1900 he was a 
medical st(udent?).

774
 James was also known as Gilbert Hutchins.

765
 He died in 1946 at 

the age of 70.
772

 He has Ancestral File Number KLPV-6YP.
772

  James Gilbert Hutchins 
and Isabelle Munroe Sawyer were married on 3 Feb 1900 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

774

 Isabelle Munroe Sawyer
774

, daughter of G. Sawyer and ________ ________, was born about 1878 in Deer Isle, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

774
 She lived in Deer Isle, Maine on 3 Feb 1900.

774
 On 3 Feb 1900 she was a teacher.

774
 

Isabelle died in (date unknown).

108.  Wilbury Owen Hutchins
135,397,405,765–766,768,770,772,1153–1155

 (Clara Mary 
Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 4 Feb 
1883 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,397,405,765–766,768,772,1153–1155
 He lived most 

of his life in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
770

 He lived in Portland, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA on 30 Nov 1929.

1156
 Wilbury lived in Brooksville, 

Hancock, Maine, USA in 1966.
770

 He died in 1966 at the age of 83 at a nursing 
home in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

405,766,770,772,1153,1155
 He was buried at 

the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
766,770,1153

 Wilbury has Ancestral File Number KZZF-4JB.
772

  Wilbury 
Owen Hutchins and Lena V. Czerwinski were married in (date unknown).
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 Lena V. Czerwinski
405,766

 was born in 1890.
405,766

 She died in 1926 at the age of 
36.

405,766
 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
766

 Wilbury Owen Hutchins and Margaret J. Hession were married on 30 Nov 1929 in Maine, USA.
1156

 Margaret J. Hession
1156

 was born in (date unknown).
1156

 She lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 30 
Nov 1929.

1156
 She died in (date unknown).

 Wilbury Owen Hutchins and Frances Myrtle Jones were married on 1 Dec 1963 in Maine, USA.
770,1154–1155

 Frances Myrtle Jones
770,1154–1155

, daughter of Charles Edward Jones and 
Margaret Mary Connors, was born on 13 Apr 1892 in St. Francis, Aroostook, 
Maine, USA.

770,1154–1155
 She lived in Brooksville, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1966.

770
 She was also known as Frances Myrtle Jones Bearce.

1155
 Frances died on 30 

Apr 1987 at the age of 95 in Farmington, Franklin, Maine, USA.
1154–1155

 She was 
buried in 1987 at the Mt. Hope Cemetery in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1154–

1155

109.  Rose Ella Hutchins
397,405,765,768–772,1157–1160

 (Clara Mary Snowman-4, Gilbert 
M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 27 Apr 1887 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

397,405,765,768–772,1157–1160
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1966.

770

 She was also known as Rose Hutchins Moore on 10 May 1979.
769–770,1160

 Rose 
died on 10 May 1979 at the age of 92 at a convalescent home in Belfast, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

405,769,771–772,1157–1158,1160
 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
769,771,1158

 She has Ancestral File Number KZMC-NLG.  Rose Ella 
Hutchins and Ralph L. Moore were married in (date unknown).

405,769,1158

 Ralph L. Moore
405,769,771,1157–1160

, son of Percy F. Moore and Ina F. Smith, was 
born in (date unknown).

405,769,771,1157–1160
 He died in 1934 in Orland, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
769,771

 Ralph L. Moore and Rose Ella Hutchins had the following children:

i
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Robert M. Moore
765,771,1157,1160–1161

 was born on 30 May 1919 in Rockport, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

765,771,1157,1160–1161
 He served in the military as a 2nd 

Lieutenant in WWII.
771

 He died during World War II on 15 Mar 1944 at the 
age of 24 in Elba Island (Italy ?).

771,1162–1165
 Robert was buried at the Oak 

Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1166

176 ii Russell S. Moore, born 30 May 1919, Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA; married Mila Grant, 
(date unknown); married Priscilla Heath, abt 1944; died 30 Jun 1993, Orland, Maine.

110.  Adelaide Ardele Clement
783,791,1167–1169

 (Rosilla E. Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in Sep 1875 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

783,791,1167–1169
 She was also known as Addie 

Clement.
783

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.
1169

 Adelaide was also known as Adelaide Bridges.
1168

 She 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900. She died on 3 Dec 1906 at the age of 31 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA.

783,791,1167–1169
 Adelaide has Ancestral File Number GMWD-DL5.

791,1167,1169
  Adelaide Ardele 

Clement and Cyrus Kidder Bridges were married in (date unknown).
783,1167–1168

 Cyrus Kidder Bridges
783,1167–1169

, son of Ira Bridges and Florence E. Beal, was born on 31 Oct 1875 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

783,1167–1169
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

1167
 He lived in city Ward 5 

(east part) in Chicopee, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA in 1900.
1167

 Cyrus lived at in Ward 5 in Chicopee, 
Massachusetts in 1910.

1167
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.

1167
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1930.

1167
 

Cyrus died in (date unknown). He was buried at the Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
1168

 He has 
Ancestral File Number KFB5-7RQ.

1167,1169

 Cyrus Kidder Bridges and Adelaide Ardele Clement had the following children:

i Laurence W. Bridges
783,1170–1171

 was born in 1904 or 1905 in Massachusetts, USA.
783,1172–1173

 He 
was also known as William Lawrence Bridges.

1167,1169
 He died in 1949 at the age of 45.

1167,1169
 

Laurence has Ancestral File Number LTJG-JS9.
1167,1169

ii Adeline Frances Bridges
1167,1169

 was born in 1906.
1167,1169

 She died in 1976 at the age of 70.
1167,

1169
 She has Ancestral File Number GMWD-KR3.

1167,1169
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111.  Linda Ella Snowman
135,798,800,817,1174–1177

 (Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in Jun 1875 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,798,

800,805,817,1175,1177–1178
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
805

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
805

 On 1 Jun 1880 Linda was a 
student, at school.

805
 She was also known as Maendar/Malindar Snowman on 1 Jun 1880.

805
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1904.

1174,1177
 In 1904 Linda was a teacher.

1174
 She lived 

in Orland, Maine in 1910.
1177

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.
1177

 Linda lived in 
Orland, Maine in 1930.

1177
 She died in 1945 at the age of 70.

800,817,1175,1177
 She was buried 

at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1175,1177

 Linda has Ancestral File Number 
KZ7H-BJF.

817,1177
  Linda Ella Snowman and Homer Hutchings were married on 24 Dec 

1904 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
800,1174,1177,1179–1180

 Homer Hutchings
798,800,1174–1175,1179,1181–1183

 was born in 1856 in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

798,800,1175,1177,1179,1181–1182,1184
 He was also known as Homer Hutchins.

1185
 He 

was also known as Fred H. Hutchins.
1174,1181

 Homer was also known as Freddy Homer 
Hutchings.

1177
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1904.

1174
 In 1904 he was a 

brickmaker.
1174

 Homer was also known as F. Homer Hutchings.
1182

 He died in 1938 at 
the age of 82.

800,1175,1177,1179
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1175,1182
 Homer has Ancestral File Number M6Z8-RZC.

1177

112.  Rose Linda Snowman
397,800,805,817,1186–1193

 (Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 31 May 1877 in Maine, USA.

397,800,802,805,817,1186–1190,1192–

1193
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

805
 She 

lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
805,1193

 Rose lived in Orland, Maine on 23 Dec 
1896.

1193
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1193
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.

1193
 

Rose appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1192

 She lived at the 
Castine Road in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1192–1193
 She was also known as Rose L. 

Hutchins on 1 Apr 1930.
1192

 Rose lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.
1193

 She lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 26 Mar 1957.

802
 She was also known as Rose E. 

Hutchins on 26 Mar 1957.
802

 Rose died in 1963 at the age of 86 in Maine, USA.
800,817,1188,

1193
 She was buried in 1963 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

802,1188,1193
 She 

has Ancestral File Number KZP1-5QQ.
817,1193

  Rose Linda Snowman and Arthur Edwin Hutchins were married on 
23 Dec 1896 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

800,1188,1193
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 Arthur Edwin Hutchins
800,1179,1186–1190,1192–1193

 was born in 1874 in Maine, USA.
800,1179,1186–1190,1192–1193

 He was also known as Artie Hutchins. He appeared in the 
census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1192
 Arthur lived at the 

Castine Road in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930. On 1 Apr 1930 he was a sawyer.
1192

 He died in 1947 at the age of 73.
1188,1193

 Arthur was buried at the Oak Grove 
Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1188
 He has Ancestral File Number LBSP-H84.

1193

 Arthur Edwin Hutchins and Rose Linda Snowman had the following children:

177 i Pearl Berniece Hutchins, born 7 Mar 1899, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Austin 
Moody Corneil, (date unknown); died 15 Feb 1946.

178 ii Arthur Fred Hutchins, born 13 Aug 1903, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Helen 
Dyer, (date unknown); died 18 Jun 1974.

179 iii Una Rose Hutchins, born 22 Jul 1910, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Cooke H. 
Jones, 19 Apr 1927, Maine, USA; married Hosea Robert Wardwell, 25 Oct 1930; died 28 Jan 
1996, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

113.  Albea Fred Snowman
135,397,800,807,815,817,1179,1194–1203

 (Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 10 Oct 1885 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,397,800,807,815

,817,1179,1194–1203
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 30 Jun 1906.

815,1200
 On 30 Jun 1906 he was a 

merchant.
815

 Albea lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
1200

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 22 Aug 
1914.

807
 On 22 Aug 1914 he was a cook.

807
 Albea registerd for the military draft in 1917–1918 

in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA.
1200

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 4 Feb 1938.
1200

 He 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1940 in Orland, Maine.

1201
 Albea lived in Orland, Maine on 1 

Jun 1940.
1200–1201

 On 1 Jun 1940 he was a proprietor.
1201

 He died in 1953 at the age of 68 in 
Maine, USA.

800,817,1179,1194,1200
 Albea was buried in 1953 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 

Maine.
1194,1200

 He has Ancestral File Number G65W-DG3.
817,1200

  Albea Fred Snowman and 
Gladys May Johnson marriage intentions were filed on 3 Jun 1906.

815
 They were married on 30 

Jun 1906 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
397,800,815,911,1199–1200,1202

 Gladys May Johnson
135,397,800,815,911,1199–1200,1202

, daughter of Frank Johnson and Mary 
Moore, was born on 5 Aug 1882 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA or Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,397,800,911,1199,1202,1204–1205
 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 30 Jun 1906.
815

 On 30 Jun 1906 she was a housekeeper.
815

 Gladys was also 
known as Gladys M. Snowman.

1199
 On 10 Dec 1911 she was a housewife.

1199
 She died 

after an illness of two months, of acute gastritis on 10 Dec 1911 at the age of 29 at her 
home in Orland, Maine.

1199–1200,1202
 Gladys was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery (no 

memorial found) in Orland, Maine.
1199

 She has Ancestral File Number G3BS-1XG.
1200

 Albea Fred Snowman and Marie Deborah Pettengill marriage intentions were filed on 6 Aug 1914.
807

 They were 
married on 22 Aug 1914 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

800,807,911,1200
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 Marie Deborah Pettengill
800,807,911,1200

, daughter of William A. Pettengill and Dora D. Grindle, was born in 1893 
in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

800,807,911,1200
 She was also known as Maria Pettingill.

800,911
 She lived in Blue 

Hill, Maine on 20 Aug 1914.
807

 On 22 Aug 1914 Marie was a domestic.
807

 She died in 1937 at the age of 44.
1200

 
She has Ancestral File Number GJYY-GQ3.

1200

 Albea Fred Snowman and Blanche Opal Nicholson
1206

 were married on 4 Feb 1938 in Maine, USA.
1200

 Blanche Opal Nicholson
800,911,1194–1198,1200,1203,1207–1212

 was born in 1901 in Maine, USA.
800,911,

1194–1198,1200–1201,1203,1207–1208,1210–1212
 She was also known as Opal Roi.

1207
 She was also known as 

Blanche Nicholson Roi.
1210

 Blanche appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1940 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1201
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1940.

1201
 She was also 

known as Opal B. Snowman on 1 Jun 1940.
1201

 Blanche was also known as Mrs. A. F. 
Snowman on 13 Apr 1944.

1212
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 13 Apr 1944.

1212
 She was also 

known as B. Opal Roi Snowman.
1203

 Blanche died in 1967 at the age of 66.
800,1194,1200

 She 
was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1194
 She has Ancestral File 

Number KCNC-8NR.
1200

 Albea Fred Snowman and Blanche Opal Nicholson had the following children:

180 i Jeanne D. Roi, born 21 Mar 1937, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edward H. 
Flannery, bef 17 Sep 1979; died 9 Oct 2015, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

181 ii Allen Douglass Snowman Sr., born 15 Jul 1938, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Charlotte Orcutt, 8 Aug 1961, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 18 Nov 2010, Orland, 
Maine.

182 iii Sandra Jane Snowman, born 2 Aug 1939, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Lionel S. 
Harvey, 21 Apr 1960, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 8 Dec 2005, Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

183 iv Patricia Adair Snowman, born 17 Mar 1943; married Alton L. Gross, 15 Sep 1961, Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA; died 21 Feb 2017, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

114.  Burleigh Morton Snowman
135,397,796–797,800–803,817–818,1082,1182,1213–1240

 (Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Jul 1888 at the Castine 
Road in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,397,796–797,800–803,817–818,1082,1182,1213–1240
 He lived in 

Orland, Maine on 23 Oct 1908.
803,818,1222

 On 28 Oct 1908 he was a laborer, dairy farmer.
803,818,1214

 Burleigh lived in Orland, Maine on 14 Jan 1910.
1233–1234

 On 14 Jan 1910 he was 
a laborer.

1234–1235
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 4 May 1912.

1237
 On 4 May 1912 Burleigh 

was a laborer.
1237

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 27 Jan 1914.
1236

 On 27 Jan 1914 he was 
a laborer.

1236
 Burleigh lived in Orland, Maine on 25 Oct 1915.

1238
 On 25 Oct 1915 he 

was a laborer.
1238

 He registered for the draft in 1917–1919 in Orland, Maine.
1233

 Burleigh 
lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.

1233
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 23 Mar 1921.

1239
 On 23 

Mar 1921 he was a farmer.
1239

 Burleigh paid for recording of a Snowman to Snowman 
deed on 25 Aug 1925.

1241
 He appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

1214
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
1214,1233

 On 1 Apr 1930 Burleigh was a farmer in the dairy industry.
1214

 He lived in Orland, 
Maine in 1940.

1233
 He received a receipt for payment for cemetery care for H. Homer Hutchings on 18 Mar 1946 

in Orland, Maine.
1182

 Burleigh lived in Orland, Maine on 10 Apr 1950.
1233

 He died at home, of angina on 26 Mar 
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1957 at the age of 68 in Orland, Maine.
796,800–802,817,1082,1215,1233

 He was buried on 28 Mar 1957 at the Oak Grove 
Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

801,1215,1233
 Burleigh has Ancestral File Number KHLY-44H.

817,1233
  Burleigh Morton 

Snowman and Josephine Ellis Coombs marriage intentions were filed on 23 Oct 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

803,818,1222
 They had their marriage certified on 23 Oct 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1242
 

They were married on 28 Oct 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
397,800–803,818,1081–1082,1221,1227,1233,1242

 Josephine Ellis Coombs
135,796,800–803,818,1081–1082,1214,1216–1221,1223–1240,1243–1249

, daughter of 
Eugene Sylvester Coombs and Ada Jane Snow, was born on 21 Sep 1890 at Bucks Mills 
in East Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,796,800–803,818,1081–1082,1214,1216–1221,1223–1240,1243–1248,

1250
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1249
 

She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
1249

 Josephine was also known as Josie E. 
Coombs on 1 Jun 1900.

1234–1236,1249
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 23 Oct 1908.

803,818,

1222
 On 23 Oct 1908 she was a housewife/housekeeper.

803,818
 On 14 Jan 1910 Josephine 

was a housewife.
1234

 On 4 May 1912 she was a housewife.
1237

 On 27 Jan 1914 she was a 
housewife.

1236
 On 15 Oct 1915 Josephine was a housewife.

1238
 On 23 Mar 1921 she was 

a housewife.
1239

 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1214
 Josephine lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1214
 She lived in Orland, 

Maine on 26 Mar 1957.
802

 She was also known as Josephine E. Snowman on 26 Mar 1957.
802,1230

 Josephine lived 
in Orland, Maine on 31 Dec 1960.

1247
 She was also known as Josie Snowman on 31 Dec 1960.

1247
 She died of a 

stroke, after a long illness on 30 Jun 1964 at the age of 73 at the Penobscot Nursing Home in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

796,801,1082,1221,1230,1233,1244–1245
 Josephine was buried on 3 Jul 1964 at the Oak Grove Cemetery 

in Orland, Maine.
801,1230,1244

 She has Ancestral File Number LH6P-5GP.
1233

 Burleigh Morton Snowman and Josephine Ellis Coombs had the following children:

i Infant (Frederic?) Snowman
1233–1235,1251

 was born on 14 Jan 1910 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1233–1235,1251
 He died of "imperfect development" on 15 Jan 1910 at the age of 0 in Orland, 

Maine.
1233,1235,1251

 He has Ancestral File Number GNWL-H8C.
1233

184 ii Frederick Morton Snowman, born 4 May 1912, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Dorothy Helena Saunders, 26 Dec 1929; died 4 Jul 1941 or 5 Jul 1941, Fairfield, Maine.

185 iii Arlene Florence Snowman, born 27 Jan 1914, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwin 
W. Maddocks, 27 Oct 1934; died 24 Sep 1993.

186 iv Reginald Walter Snowman, born 25 Oct 1915, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Gertrude Eudora Arey, 6 Jun 1936, Maine, USA; married Barbara P. Ginn, 18 Dec 1947; died 
31 Jan 1991, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

187 v Claire Virginia Snowman, born 23 Mar 1921, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Angelo Charles Pessolano, 28 Jun 1942, New Jersey, USA; died 17 Jun 2003, Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

188 vi Ella Beryle Snowman, born 16 Mar 1924, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Frederick 
Leslie Ames, 23 Jul 1944, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 25 Nov 2014, Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

189 vii Regina Alice Snowman, born 9 Feb 1926, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Chester 
Arthur Smith, 2 Nov 1945, Maine, USA; died 28 Nov 2015, Bucksport, Maine.

190 viii Kenneth Albee Snowman, born 23 Feb 1927, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwina 
Dare Wilson, 9 Jul 1949, Maine, USA; died 3 May 2009, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

ix
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Bessie Lenora Snowman
801,1224,1233,1252

 was born on 26 Jan 1929 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

801,1224,1233,1252
 She died on 27 May 

1929 at the age of 0 in Orland, Maine.
801,1224,1233,1252

 She has Ancestral 
File Number KHP4-8FZ.

1233

115.  Helen Frances Snowman
29,840–841,843,848,1253–1254

 (Frank M.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 11 Aug 1877 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

840–842,848,1255–1257
 She was also known as Helen 

Florence Snowman.
842,1256

 She appeared in the census in 1880 in Penobscot, Maine.
841,848

 Helen lived in 
Penobscot, Maine in 1880.

841,848,1256
 She was also known as Nellie Snowman.

840,848
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine 

on 16 Jun 1898.
1256

 Helen was also known as Helen Frances Sprague.
843,1256

 She lived in Boothbay Harbor, 
Lincoln, Maine, USA in 1920.

1256
 She lived in Boothbay Harbor, Maine in 1935.

848
 Helen lived in Boothbay 

Harbor, Maine on 1 Apr 1940.
848,1256

 She lived in Boothbay Harbor, Maine on 20 Apr 1950.
1256

 She died on 20 
Aug 1961 at the age of 84 at the Wilson Nursing Home in Whitefield, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

840,842,848–850
 Helen 

was buried in 1961 at the Ocean View Cemetery in Boothbay Harbor, Maine.
843,848,1256

 She has Ancestral File 
Number LHH4-FYY.

842,1256
  Helen Frances Snowman and Dr. Edward Arthur Sprague Sr. were married on 16 Jun 

1898 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
848,1256

 Dr. Edward Arthur Sprague Sr.
843,848

 was born in 1876.
843,848

 He was a dentist.
843

 He died in 
1953 at the age of 77 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

848

 Edward Arthur Sprague and Helen Frances Snowman had the following children:

i Donald Edwin Sprague
843,848,1256

 was born on 15 Oct 1900 in Maine, USA.
843,848,1258

 He has 
Ancestral File Number GW7M-DVK.

1256
 He lived in Miami, Florida, USA on 20 Aug 1961.

843
 

Donald died in (date unknown).
ii Grace Katherine Sprague

848,1256
 was born on 24 Nov 1903 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, 

Maine, USA.
848,1259

 She died in 1987 at the age of 84.
848

 She has Ancestral File Number 
GW7M-28Q.

1256

iii Max Ford Sprague
843,848,1256

 was born on 13 Apr 1912 in Maine, USA.
843,848,1256

 He lived in 
Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA on 20 Aug 1961.

843
 He died in 1987 at the age of 75.

848,
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1256
 Max has Ancestral File Number GW7M-K4X.

1256

iv Edward Arthur Sprague Jr.
843,848,1256

 was born on 21 Mar 1917 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, 
Maine, USA.

843,848,1256
 He lived in Winthrop, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA on 20 Aug 1961.

843
 

He died in 2006 at the age of 89.
848,1256

 Edward has Ancestral File Number GW7M-R5H.
1256

116.  Mabel R. Snowman
840,842–843,845,848–849,1260

 (Frank M.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 16 May 1882 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA or Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

840,842–843,848–

849,1260–1261
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.

1260
 She lived in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA on 26 

Oct 1904.
845,1260

 On 26 Oct 1904 Mabel was a milliner.
845

 She lived in Ward 1 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, 
USA in 1910.

1260
 She lived in Ward 9 in Portland, Maine in 1920.

849,1260
 Mabel lived in Portland, Maine in 1930.

849,

1260
 She lived in Portland, Maine in 1935.

849
 She lived in Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA on 1 Apr 1940.

849
 

Mabel lived in Portland, Maine in 1956.
849

 She lived in Portland, Maine on 20 Aug 1961.
843

 She was also known 
as Mrs. C. G. Poole on 20 Aug 1961.

843
 Mabel lived in Portland, Maine in 1963.

849
 She died on 20 May 1975 at 

the age of 93 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
842,848–849,1260

 She was buried in Boothbay, Lincoln, 
Maine, USA.

849,1260
 Mabel has Ancestral File Number L1CP-H3P.

842,1260
  Mabel R. Snowman and Carlton George 

Poole were married on 26 Oct 1904 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
845,849,1260

 Carlton George Poole
845,849,1260

, son of Eben Poole and Annie Dunton, was born in 1882 in B. B. (Boothbay ? ) 
Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

845,849,1260
 He lived in B. B. (Boothbay ? ) Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA on 26 Oct 

1904.
845

 On 26 Oct 1904 he was a sailmaker.
845

 Carlton died in 1957 at the age of 75 in Maine, USA.
849,1260

 He has 
Ancestral File Number KHM3-G7G.

1260

 Carlton George Poole and Mabel R. Snowman had the following children:

i Virginia A. Poole
849,1262

 was born on 28 Feb 1906 in Maine, USA.
849,1260

 She was also known as 
Ann Virginia Poole.

1260
 She died in 2001 at the age of 95.

1260
 Virginia has Ancestral File 

Number L1CP-849.
1260

ii Mina Helen Poole
1260

 was born in 1915.
1260

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number GS2V-9TK.

1260

117.  Elsie Florence Snowman
840,842–844,848–850,1263–1264

 (Frank M.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 23 Feb 1885 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

840,842–844,848–850,1263–1264
 She lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1900.
1264

 She was living on 10 Jan 1902.
1265

 Elsie lived in Penobscot, Maine on 5 Nov 1906.
844

 On 5 
Nov 1906 she was a domestic.

844
 She lived in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA in 1910.

1264
 Elsie lived in 

Boothbay Harbor, Maine in 1920.
1264

 She lived in Boothbay Harbor, Maine in 1930.
1264

 She lived in Boothbay 
Harbor, Maine on 3 Apr 1950.

1264
 Elsie lived in Boothbay Harbor, Maine on 20 Aug 1961.

843
 She was also known 

as Mrs. Wendall Boyd on 20 Aug 1961.
843

 She died on 27 Feb 1970 at the age of 85 in Boothbay Harbor, Maine.
840,842,848–850,1264

 Elsie was buried in 1970 at the Oceanview Cemetery in Boothbay, Lincoln, Maine, USA.
1264

 She 
has Ancestral File Number KZR8-SS7.

842,1264
  Elsie Florence Snowman and Wendall Davis Boyd marriage 

intentions were filed on 1 Nov 1906.
844

 They were married on 5 Nov 1906 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
844

,850,1264

 Wendall Davis Boyd
844,850,1264

, son of Samuel Boyd and Joanna Philbrick, was born in 1886 in Boothbay Harbor, 
Lincoln, Maine, USA.

844,850,1264
 He lived in Boothbay Harbor, Maine on 5 Nov 1906.

844
 On 5 Nov 1906 he was a 

clerk.
844

 Wendall died in 1939 at the age of 53 in Boothbay Harbor, Maine.
850,1264

 He has Ancestral File Number 
K4G3-5X3.

1264
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 Wendall Davis Boyd and Elsie Florence Snowman had the following children:

i Hilda Joan Boyd
850,1264

 was born on 20 Mar 1907 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA.
850,

1264
 She died in 1984 at the age of 77.

850,1264
 She has Ancestral File Number GQWL-RLF.

1264

ii Evelyn Snowman Boyd
850,1264

 was born on 5 Oct 1908 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, 
USA.

850,1264
 She was also known as Evie Boyd.

850
 She died in 1989 at the age of 81.

850,1264
 

Evelyn has Ancestral File Number GQWG-951.
1264

iii Edward Albert Boyd Sr.
850,1264

 was born on 18 Feb 1915 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, 
USA.

850,1264
 He was also known as Buster Boyd.

850
 He died in 1992 at the age of 77.

850,1264
 

Edward has Ancestral File Number GQWR-HM3.
1264

iv Pauline Boyd
850,1264

 was born on 31 May 1919 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA.
850,1264

 She was also known as Polly Boyd.
850

 She died in 1994 at the age of 75.
850,1264

 Pauline has 
Ancestral File Number GQW5-TCF.

1264

118.  Clara Myrtle Snowman
863,882,911,1198,1266–1268

 (William Livingston-4, Gilbert 
M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in Sep 1882 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

882,911,1198,1266–1269
 She was also known as Carrie M. 

Snowman.
863,882,1268

 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.
863

 Clara 
lived in Orland, Maine in 1900.

863
 In 1900 she was a school teacher.

863
 She lived 

in Orland, Maine on 21 Apr 1902.
1268

 Clara was also known as Clara M. 
Snowman Churchill.

1268
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1268
 She died of the 

influenza epidemic of 1918 on 10 Oct 1918 at the age of 36 in Orland, Maine.
882,

1266,1268
 Clara was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

911,1266,1268
 

She has Ancestral File Number 9KBF-CQ6.
882,1268

  Clara Myrtle Snowman and Howard Neil Churchill were 
married on 21 Apr 1902 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

911,1266,1268

 Howard Neil Churchill
1198,1266–1268,1270–1271

 was born in 1882.
1198,1266–1268,1270–1271

 He 
was also known as H. Neil Churchill.

1267,1270–1271
 He died in 1968 at the age of 86.

1268,1270
 Howard was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1270

 He has Ancestral File Number M7PV-W31.
1268

 Howard Neil Churchill and Clara Myrtle Snowman had the following child:

191 i Neil Eugene Churchill, born 4 Jun 1905, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Evelyn 
Barker, (date unknown); died 22 Feb 1983, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
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119.  Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr.
797,863,869,878,881–882,887–888,927,966,1272–1297

 (William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Nov 
1885 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

797,863,869,878,881–882,887–888,927,966,1272–1297
 He 

appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.
863

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 
1900.

863
 In 1902 Gilbert was a sailor.

1286
 He was educated  through 8th grade. He 

lived in Orland, Maine on 16 May 1910.
887,1292

 On 16 May 1910 Gilbert was a 
fisherman. He registered for the military draft in 1917–1919 in Owls Head, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

1292
 He lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1920.

1292
 

Gilbert lived in Orland, Maine on 3 Apr 1920.
888

 On 3 Apr 1920 he was a mechanic.
888

 He lived in Brewer, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 Gilbert was a fisherman in the Grand Bank, mechanic.

1292,1294,1298
 On 20 

May 1939 he was an employee for Patterson's Garage for the past 11 years in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1294

 He died on 20 May 1939 at the age of 53 in Brewer, Maine.
878,881–882,1273,1276,1288–1289,1293–1295,1299

 Gilbert was buried 
on 29 May 1939 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1273,1292
 He has Ancestral File Number KC8F-9HK.

882,1292
  Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. and Rose E. Clement were married about 1903.

1292,1296

 Rose E. Clement
464,1285–1286,1292,1296–1297,1300–1301

, daughter of Frank M. Clement and Inez C. 
Varnum, was born on 18 Jan 1888 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

103,464,1285–1286,1296–

1297,1300–1302
 In 1902 she was a domestic.

1286
 She was also known as Rose E. Snowman.

1296
 

Rose was a housewife.
1296

 She died of puerporal sepsia (infection after childbirth) on 16 
Jun 1905 at the age of 17 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

464,1292,1296,1300–1301
 She was 

buried at the Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
464,1300

 
Rose has Ancestral File Number LZ6W-PHT.

1292

 Gilbert Rufus Snowman and Rose E. Clement had the following children:

i ________ Snowman
1286,1292

 was born on 11 Dec 1902 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1286,1292

 
She died stillborn on 11 Dec 1902 at the age of 0 in Orland, Maine.

1286,1292
 She has Ancestral 

File Number G98Q-C79.
1292

192 ii Ruby E. Snowman, born 21 Mar 1904, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Maurice 
Freeman Hardy, 14 Feb 1922, Deer Isle, Hancock, Maine, USA; married George Washington 
Sewall, 16 Aug 1946, Maine, USA; died Aug 1967, Merrimac, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

 Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. and Annie M. St. Clair marriage intentions were filed on 5 May 1910.
887

 They were 
married on 16 May 1910 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

887,1292
 They were divorced before 3 Apr 1920.

888

 Annie M. St. Clair
887,1292

, daughter of Geo. W. St. Clair and Mary Kenney, was born in 1884 in Owls Head, 
Knox, Maine, USA or So. Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA.

103,1292,1303
 She lived in South Thomaston, Knox, Maine, 

USA on 16 May 1910.
887

 On 16 May 1910 she was a domestic.
887

 Annie died in (date unknown). She has 
Ancestral File Number LDJH-RZ1.

1292

 Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. and Florence Gertrude Leach marriage intentions were filed on 27 Mar 1920.
888

 
They were married on 3 Apr 1920 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1276,1287,1292,1294,1304
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 Florence Gertrude Leach
888,966,1208,1272–1284,1287–1292,1294–1295,1305–1312

, daughter of 
William Albert Leach and Katherine B. York, was born on 22 Jan 1899 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

888,966,1208,1272–1284,1287–1292,1294–1295,1305–1312
 She was also 

known as F. Gertrude Leach.
966,1288

 On 1 Apr 1917 she was a houseworker.
1309

 
Florence was also known as Gertrude Leach in 1920.

1274,1309
 She lived in Orland, 

Maine on 3 Apr 1920.
888

 On 3 Apr 1920 she was a domestic.
888

 Florence was also known as Florence G. 
Snowman.

1307
 She was also known as Gertrude Leach Snowman.

1294,1310,1312
 She was also known as Florence 

Gertrude Leach Snowman.
1291

 Florence appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1307

 
She lived in Brewer, Maine in 1940.

1307
 In 1940 she was a seamstress "sewing".

1307
 Florence lived in Brewer, 

Maine on 25 Jun 1946.
1290

 She was also known as Mrs. G. R. Snowman on 25 Jun 1946.
1290

 She was a sales clerk 
and department manager at Freese's Department Store in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1310
 Florence died at a 

healtcare center on 3 Feb 1993 at the age of 94 in Brewer, Maine.
1273,1276,1288–1289,1292,1295,1310–1313

 She was buried at 
the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1273,1310
 She has Ancestral File Number K4TP-GVC.

1292

 Gilbert Rufus Snowman and Florence Gertrude Leach had the following children:

193 i Barbara Lillian Leach, born 1 Apr 1917, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Roland 
Norris Thurston, 2 Sep 1933; married Clarence R. Doll, 1 Apr 1949, Brewer, Maine; died 14 
Feb 2004, Bangor, Maine.

194 ii Gertrude Elinor Snowman, born 5 Jan 1920, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
George H. Wasson Jr., 1 Aug 1936, Maine, USA; married Norris Gordon Deans, 2 Apr 1938; 
married Harold Weston, 1 Jun 1959; died 14 May 2010, Bangor, Maine.

195 iii Gilbert Rufus Snowman Jr., born 14 Mar 1921, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Kathleen Leila Harriman, 28 Jun 1941, Maine, USA; died 27 Feb 1982, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

196 iv Helen Patricia Snowman, born 1 Dec 1924, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Paul R. 
Baker, 22 Nov 1947; married Lucien J. Bouchard, 7 Jul 1952; married Richard Allen Irwin, 1 
Dec 1960, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; died 30 Apr 2000, Brewer, Maine.

197 v Eugene Leslie Snowman, born 18 Jun 1927, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Rosemary Jeanne Garland, 25 Oct 1946; married Connie Toulouse, bef 1959; married Phyllis 
E. McDonald, 1 Jun 1962; died 8 Feb 1998, Gaithersburg or Damaseus, Montgomery, 
Maryland, USA.

198 vi Fred Jay Snowman, born 16 Sep 1931, (probably Brewer, Penobscot) Maine, USA; married 
Virginia E. Cowen, 9 Oct 1955.

199 vii Katherine Ethel Snowman, born 7 Jul 1933, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Frederick Carlton Luce, 25 Dec 1952, Maine, USA; died 6 Jun 2022, Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

200 viii Myrna Lee Snowman, born abt 1937, (probably Brewer, Penobscot) Maine, USA; married 
Philip I. Nason, 11 Sep 1955.
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120.  Marion S. Snowman
865,871,882,892,927,1293,1314–1317

 (William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in May 1888 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

863,865,871,882,892,927,1293,1315–1317
 She was also known as Marrion 

S. Snowman in 1900.
863

 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.
863

 
Marion lived in Orland, Maine on 9 May 1906.

892,1316
 On 9 May 1906 she was a 

houseworker.
892

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
1316

 Marion lived in Orland, 
Maine on 31 Oct 1920.

1316
 She was also known as Marion S. Snowman Holway.

927,1293,1317
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1930.

1316
 Marion died on 2 Jun 1936 at 

the age of 48 at her home in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
865,927,1293,1317

 She 
was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1317
 She has Ancestral File Number 9KBF-H4K.

882,1316
  

Marion S. Snowman and Ira H. Leach marriage intentions were filed on 21 Mar 1906.
892

 They were married on 9 
May 1906 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

865,871,892,1318–1319

 Ira H. Leach
871,892,1315,1320–1321

, son of Decatur Leach and Mary J. Leach, was 
born in Jul 1878 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

871,892,1315,1320–1322
 He lived in 

Orland, Maine, United States on 9 May 1906.
892

 On 9 May 1906 he was a 
mariner.

892
 Ira died on 7 Mar 1920 at the age of 41 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 

USA.
871,1320–1321

 He was buried at the Maplewood Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1320–

1321

 Ira H. Leach and Marion S. Snowman had the following children:

i Gerald W. Leach
865,1316,1323

 was born on 25 Aug 1909 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
865,1316,

1323
 He died in 1909 at the age of 0 in Orland, Maine.

865
 He has Ancestral File Number 

G983-JMD.
1316

201 ii Pauline Elliot Leach, born 1 Sep 1911, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married John C. 
Potter, 23 Mar 1929; died 4 Aug 1975 or 1976, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

iii Margaret Leach
865,1316,1323

 was born on 3 Apr 1914 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
865,1316,1323

 
She died on 9 Jun 1914 at the age of 0 in Orland, Maine.

865,1316,1323
 She has Ancestral File 

Number G983-VJS.
1316

iv Leland Decatur Leach
865,927,1316,1323

 was born on 28 Mar 1915 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
865,927,1316,1323

 He died in 1994 at the age of 79.
1316

 He has Ancestral File Number G983-VSV.
1316

v Virginia Ethel Leach
927,1316–1317,1323

 was born on 6 Jun 1918 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
927,

1316–1317,1323
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 She was also known as Virginia Ethel 

Leach Applebee.
1317

 Virginia died in 1995 at the age of 77.
1316–1317

 She has Ancestral File 
Number L6VT-94M.

1316

 Marion S. Snowman and Samuel A. Holway were married on 31 Oct 1920 in Maine, USA.
1324
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 Samuel A. Holway
866,1317,1325

 was born in 1895.
866,1316–1317

 He was also known as 
Samuel Allen Holway.

1316
 He died in 1929 at the age of 34.

866,1316–1317
 Samuel has 

Ancestral File Number 9KBF-Z34.
1316

 Samuel A. Holway and Marion S. Snowman had the following children:

i Samuel Holway
866,927,1316

 was born on 14 Apr 1921 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
866,927,1316

 
He was living on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 He has Ancestral File Number GHSF-6S6.

1316

ii Paul S. Holway
866,927,1316

 was born on 4 May 1923 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
866,927,1316

 
He lived in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 He died in 1991 at the age of 

68.
1316

 Paul has Ancestral File Number LBR4-J9T.
1316

iii Margaret Clair Holway
866,927,1317

 was born on 29 May 1925 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
866,927,1317

 She was also known as Peggy Holway.
1317

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 
Margaret was also known as Margaret Clair Holway Hagerthy.

1317
 She died in 2010 at the age 

of 85.
1317

iv Doris Holway
866,1316–1317

 was born on 27 Apr 1927 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
866,1316–1317

 
She was also known as Doris Holway Wilhelm.

1317
 She died in 

1997 at the age of 70.
866,1316–1317

 Doris has Ancestral File 
Number GHSN-9LJ.

1316

v Mary Holway
927

 was born in (date unknown).
927

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 
2 Jun 1936.

927

121.  Ethel Sarah Snowman
863,872,880,882,927,1293–1294,1326–1329

 (William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 26 Jul 1890 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

863,872,880,882,927,1293–1294,1326–1329
 She appeared in the 

census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.
863

 She was also known as Ethel Sarah 
Snowman Robertson.

1293,1329
 Ethel lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1328
 She lived 

in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA in 1920.
1328

 She lived in Camden, Maine in 1930.
1328

 Ethel lived in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 She was also 
known as Mrs. Peter Sullivan on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 She lived in Belfast, Maine on 20 

May 1939.
1294

 Ethel was also known as Mrs. Ethel Sullivan on 20 May 1939.
1294

 
She was also known as Mrs. Martin Sullivan on 11 Jan 1971.

880
 She died on 11 Jan 1971 at the age of 80 at a 

hospital in Belfast, Maine.
880,1293,1326,1329

 Ethel was buried in in the spring of 1971 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Maine.

880,1329
 She has Ancestral File Number LM7Y-98W.

882,1328
  Ethel Sarah Snowman and Herbert H. 

Robertson marriage intentions were filed on 16 Nov 1907.
891

 They were married on 28 Nov 1907 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

891,1330
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 Herbert H. Robertson
891,1328

, son of William H. Robertson and Jennie F. Dunham, was born in 1881 in Blue 
Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

891,1328
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 Nov 1907.

891
 On 28 Nov 

1907 he was a teamster.
891

 Herbert died in 1911 at the age of 30.
1328

 He has Ancestral File Number G9ZH-CPW.
1328

 Herbert H. Robertson and Ethel Sarah Snowman had the following child:

i Frederick E. Robertson
1328

 was born in 1911.
1328

 He died in 1991 at the age of 80.
1328

 He has 
Ancestral File Number G982-N74.

1328

 Ethel Sarah Snowman and Charles Everett Gray were married on 17 Jun 1914 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
872,

1328

 Charles Everett Gray
872,1327–1328

 was born in 1862 or 1873.
872,1327,1331

 He died in 1935 at the age of 73.
1332

 He has 
Ancestral File Number 9KBF-CRQ.

1328

 Charles Everett Gray and Ethel Sarah Snowman had the following children:

202 i Charles Everett Gray Jr., born 20 Feb 1917, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; married Ruth 
Province, 16 Jan 1946, Broken Bow, Custer, Nebraska, USA; died 2008.

ii Rodney Herbert Gray
880,1332–1333

 was born on 2 Jun 1923.
880,1332,1334

 He lived in Portland, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA on 11 Jan 1971.

880
 He died in 2007 at the age of 84.

1328

 Ethel Sarah Snowman and Martin B. Sullivan were married on 27 Jul 1934.
880

 Martin B. Sullivan
880,1335

 was born in (date unknown).
880

 He was also known as Peter Sullivan on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 
He lived in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA on 11 Jan 1971.

880

122.  Hattie Lois Snowman
797,863–864,869,872–873,878–882,890,927,1293,1327,1336–1340

 (William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 8 Aug 
1893 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

797,863–864,869,872–873,878–882,885,890,927,1293,1327,1336–

1339
 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.

863
 She lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1910.
1339

 Hattie lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA on 16 Jan 1917.
890,

1339
 On 16 Jan 1917 she was a factory hand.

890
 She lived in Castine, Hancock, 

Maine, USA on 16 Jan 1920.
1339

 Hattie lived in Castine, Maine in 1930.
1339

 She 
lived in Castine, Maine on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 She was also known as Mrs. Hattie Dunbar on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 Hattie 

lived in North Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA on 20 May 1939.
1294

 She was also known as Mrs. Harriet Dunbar 
on 20 May 1939.

1294
 She lived in Castine, Maine in 1940.

1339
 Hattie lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 

11 Jan 1971.
880

 She was also known as Hattie Lois Snowman Dunbar.
879–880,1293

 She died on 28 Sep 1983 at the age 
of 90 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

872,878–879,1293,1339,1341–1342
 Hattie was buried at the Castine Cemetery in 

Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
879,881,1339

 She has Ancestral File Number L7XP-LFV.
882,1339

  Hattie Lois Snowman 
and Frank Alvah Young marriage intentions were filed on 11 Jan 1917.

890
 They were married on 16 Jan 1917 in 

Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.
881,890,1339

 Frank Alvah Young
881,890,1336–1337,1339

, son of Chas. E. Young and Edith M. Demuth, was born in 1891 in South 
Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA.

881,890,1336–1337,1339
 He lived in South Thomaston, Maine on 16 Jan 1917.

890
 On 16 

Jan 1917 he was a farmer.
890

 Frank died in 1975 at the age of 84.
1339

 He has Ancestral File Number LX3Q-2ZW.
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1339

 Frank Alvah Young and Hattie Lois Snowman had the following child:

203 i Dorothy Jean Young, born 4 Mar 1916, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Percy Dow 
Smith, 23 Dec 1935, Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA; died 17 Jan 2014.

 Hattie Lois Snowman and Duncan Dunbar were married on 16 Jun 1920 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
872,878–

879,881

 Duncan Dunbar
797,869,872,878–879,881,1327,1338–1339

, son of ________ Dunbar and ________ ________, was born about 
1874.

797,869,872,878–879,881,1327,1338–1339
 He died on 14 Dec 1946 at the age of 72.

878–879,1339
 He was buried in Castine, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
878

 Duncan has Ancestral File Number 9KBF-CDC.
1339

 Duncan Dunbar and Hattie Lois Snowman had the following children:

204 i George W. Dunbar, born 18 Jul 1922, North Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 23 Nov 
2004, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

205 ii Bennett R. Dunbar, born 1928; married Polly ________, (date unknown); died 2005.

123.  Inez Phoebe Snowman
797,863,867–869,872,879–880,882–883,927,1293,1327,1343–1345

 (William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Sep 
1896 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

797,863,867–869,872,879–880,882–883,886,927,1293,1327,1343,1346

 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.
863

 She lived in Orland, 
Maine in 1910.

1344
 Inez lived in Orland, Maine on 27 Feb 1915.

1344
 She was also 

known as Inez Phoebe Snowman Bray.
1293

 She lived in Ward 1 in Hartford, 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA in 1920.

1344
 Inez lived in Newington, Hartford, 

Connecticut, USA in 1930.
1344

 She lived in Connecticut, USA on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 
She was also known as Mrs. Archie Bray on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 Inez lived in Newington, Connecticut on 20 May 

1939.
1294

 She lived in Newington, Connecticut in 1940.
1344

 She lived in Hartford, Connecticut on 11 Jan 1971.
880

 
Inez lived in Orland, Maine on 28 Sep 1983.

879
 She was also known as Mrs. Inez Bray on 28 Sep 1983.

879–880,1294
 

She died on 27 May 1987 at the age of 90 at a Castine Hospital in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
867–868,872,882–883,

1293,1344
 Inez was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

883,1293,1344
 She has Ancestral File Number 

LZ6W-PQP.
882,1344

  Inez Phoebe Snowman and Archie Hilbert Bray were married on 27 Feb 1915 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

868,872,1293,1344,1347

 Archie Hilbert Bray
797,867–869,872,883,1293,1327,1343–1344,1348

, son of Joseph M. Bray and 
Annie P. Hutchings, was born about 1892 in Maine, USA.

797,867–869,872,883,1293,1327,1343–

1344,1349
 He died in 1976 at the age of 84.

867–868,872,883,1293,1344
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LZ6W-PWG.
1344

 Archie Hilbert Bray and Inez Phoebe Snowman had the following children:

206 i Richard William Bray, born 30 Sep 1919; married Anita M. Janes, 10 Oct 1941, Bucksport, 
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Hancock, Maine, USA; married Norma ________, (date unknown); died 19 Nov 1989, Orland, 
Maine.

207 ii Robert S. Bray, born 3 Mar 1927; married Elsie Smidt, (date unknown).

124.  William Eugene Snowman
765,863,872,875,877,879–880,882–883,927,979,1294,1350–1354

 
(William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
on 16 Jun 1899 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

765,863,872,875,877,879–880,882,927,979,1294,

1350–1354
 He appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, Maine.

863
 He lived in 

Orland, Maine in 1910.
1351

 William registered for the military draft in 1917–1918 
in Hancock County, Maine, USA.

1351
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 8 Jun 1920.

1353
 On 8 Jun 1920 he was an employee M.C.R.R..

1353
 William lived in Orland, 

Maine on 15 Feb 1922.
1354

 On 15 Feb 1922 he was a cook.
1354

 He lived in Compton, Los Angeles, California, 
USA in 1930.

1351
 William lived in California, USA on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 He lived in San Luis Obispo, San Luis 

Obispo, California, USA on 20 May 1939.
1294

 He lived in San Luis Obispo, California on 12 Apr 1950.
1351

 
William lived in San Luis Obispo, California on 11 Jan 1971.

880
 He lived in Arroyo Grande, San Luis Obispo, 

California, USA on 28 Sep 1983.
879

 He lived in Arroyo Grande, California on 27 May 1987.
883

 William lived in 
Arroyo Grande, California on 17 Mar 1991.

877,1327
 He died on 4 Jan 1995 at the age of 95 in Santa Maria, Santa 

Barbara, California, USA.
882,1350–1352

 He was buried at the Los Osos Valley Memorial Park in Los Osos, San Luis 
Obispo, California, USA.

1352
 William has Ancestral File Number 9CN9-RFP.

882,1351
  William Eugene Snowman 

and Marvel Lois Landers were married in 1920.
1351–1352,1355

 Marvel Lois Landers
1351–1356

, daughter of Thomas Benjamin Landers and 
Jeanette L. Williamson, was born on 28 Nov 1899 in Dillon, Beaverhead, 
Montana, USA.

1351–1356
 She lived in Beaverhead County, Montana, USA in 1900.

1355
 She lived in Lima, Beaverhead, Montana, USA in 1910.

1355
 On 8 Jun 1920 

Marvel was a housewife.
1353

 She was also known as Marvel Lois Landers 
Snowman.

1356
 On 15 Feb 1922 she was a housewife.

1354
 Marvel lived in 

Compton, Los Angeles, California, USA in 1930.
1355

 She lived in San Luis 
Obispo, San Luis Obispo, California, USA in 1940.

1355
 She lived in San Luis Obispo, California on 12 Apr 1950.

1355
 Marvel died on 18 Aug 1975 at the age of 75 in San Luis Obispo, California.

1351–1352,1355–1357
 She was buried at 

the Los Osos Valley Memorial Park in Los Osos, San Luis Obispo, California, USA.
1355–1356

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LJB7-F2M.

1351,1355

 William Eugene Snowman and Marvel Lois Landers had the following children:

208 i Marvel Dorothy Snowman, born 8 Jun 1920, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Herschel Leon Voorhees Jr., 19 Jul 1947, Yuma, Yuma, Arizona, USA; died 1993, Ovilla, 
Ellis, Texas, USA.

ii Robert Eugene Snowman
1351,1354–1355,1358

 was born on 15 Feb 1922 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1351,1354–1355,1358
 He lived in Compton, Los Angeles, California, USA in 1930.

1358
 He lived in 

San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo, California, USA in 1940.
1358

 Robert lived in Monterey, 
Monterey, California, USA on 10 Apr 1950.

1358
 He served in the military in St. Louis, 

(independant city), Missouri, USA.
1358

 He lived in San Jose, Santa Clara, California, USA.
1358

 
Robert died on 2 Mar 1989 at the age of 67 in San Luis Obispo, California.

1351,1355,1358
 He has 

Ancestral File Number GQ9M-SSW.
1351,1355,1358

209 iii Candace Darlene Snowman, born 21 Jun 1923, Maine, USA; married Ernest Pla, 30 Aug 
1950, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA; died 6 May 2014, Multnomah (county or 
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town ?), Oregon, USA.

 William Eugene Snowman and Bertha Ellen Condray were married on 23 Dec 1981 in San Luis Obispo, San 
Luis Obispo, California, USA.

1351

 Bertha Ellen Condray
1351

 was born in 1911.
1351

 She died in 1994 at the age of 83.
1351

 She has Ancestral File 
Number GV4G-2MH.

1351

125.  Wilma Agnes Snowman
797,863,869,882,889,927,979,1350,1359–1369

 (William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Jun 1899 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
797,863,869,876,882,889,927,979,1350,1359–1361,1363–1365,1367–1370

 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Orland, 
Maine.

863
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1368
 Wilma was also known as Wilma Agnes 

Snowman Bray.
1369

 She appeared in the census in 1920 in Orland, Maine.
1362

 She lived in 
Orland, Maine in 1920.

1362,1368
 On 4 Sep 1920 Wilma was a housewife.

1363
 She appeared in the 

census in 1930 in Newington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
1365

 She lived in Newington, 
Connecticut in 1930.

1365
 Wilma lived in Connecticut, USA on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 She was also 

known as Mrs. Joseph Bray on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 She lived in Newington, Connecticut on 20 May 
1939.

1294
 Wilma was also known as Mrs. Wilma Bray on 20 May 1939.

1294
 She appeared in the 

census in 1940 in Newington, Connecticut.
1364

 She lived in Newington, Connecticut in 1940.
1364

 Wilma died in 1962 at the age of 63 in Orland, Maine.
1360,1369

 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Maine.

1360,1369
 She has Ancestral File Number KH7C-NQL.

882,1368
  Wilma Agnes Snowman and Joseph 

Clifford Bray were married on 2 Oct 1915 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
103,889,1369,1371–1372

 Joseph Clifford Bray
797,889,1348,1359–1365,1367–1369,1373–1375

, son of Joseph M. Bray and 
Annie P. Hutchings, was born on 8 Dec 1889 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
797,889,1348,1359–1361,1363–1365,1367–1369,1373–1376

 He was also known as Joe Bray.
1369

 He 
appeared in the census in 1920 in Orland, Maine.

1362
 Joseph lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1920.
1362

 In 1920 he was a farmer.
1362

 On 4 Sep 1920 he was a millman.
1363

 Joseph appeared in the census in 1930 in Newington, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA.

1365
 He lived in Newington, Connecticut in 1930.

1365
 In 1930 he was a 

bookkeeper for an insurance company.
1365

 Joseph appeared in the census in 1940 
in Newington, Connecticut.

1364
 He lived in Newington, Connecticut in 1940.

1364
 

In 1940 he was a bookkeeper for an insurance company.
1364

 Joseph died in 1965 at the age of 76.
1373,1377

 He was 
buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1373
 He has Ancestral File Number G3H6-QVT.

1368

 Joseph Clifford Bray and Wilma Agnes Snowman had the following children:

210 i Frances Wilma Bray, born 12 Sep 1916, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; married 
Edwin J. Maguire, 27 Mar 1937; died 27 Jan 2017, Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii
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Cleo M. Bray
1359,1361–1362,1365,1367–1368

 was born about 1919 in 
Maine, USA.

1359,1361,1365,1367–1368,1378
 She appeared in the census in 

1930 in Newington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
1365

 She lived 
in Newington, Connecticut in 1930.

1365
 Cleo was also known 

as Cleo Noonan.
1359,1361,1367

 She lived in East Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA on 29 Nov 2002.

1367
 She died before 27 Jan 2017 

at the age of 98.
1359

 Cleo has Ancestral File Number 
GZ8Y-F6W.

1368

iii Thelma Ethel Bray
1359,1361,1363–1365,1368

 was born on 4 Sep 1920 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1359,1361,1364–1365,1379–1380

 She appeared in the census in 1930 in 
Newington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1365
 She lived in 

Newington, Connecticut in 1930.
1365

 Thelma was also known 
as Thelma Leighton.

1359,1361
 She appeared in the census in 1940 

in Newington, Connecticut.
1364

 She lived in Newington, 
Connecticut in 1940.

1364
 In 1940 Thelma was a tabulator for an 

insurance company.
1364

 She died before 27 Jan 2017 at the age 
of 96.

1359
 She has Ancestral File Number GZ8Y-XC6.

1368

iv Cecil Atherton Bray
1359,1361,1364–1365,1368

 was born about 1923 in Maine, USA.
1359,1361,1365,1368,1381

 He 
appeared in the census in 1930 in Newington, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA.

1365
 He lived in Newington, Connecticut in 

1930.
1365

 Cecil appeared in the census in 1940 in Newington, 
Connecticut.

1364
 He lived in Newington, Connecticut in 1940.

1364
 He died in 2001 at the age of 78.

1359,1368
 Cecil has Ancestral 

File Number GSBM-H62.
1368

v Joseph C. Bray
1359,1361,1364–1365

 was born about 1926 in Maine, USA.
1359,1361,1365,1382

 He appeared in 
the census in 1930 in Newington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
1365

 He lived in Newington, Connecticut in 1930.
1365

 Joseph 
died before 27 Jan 2017 at the age of 91.

1359

211 vi Barbara A. Bray, born 23 Jan 1928, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; married Richard 
A. Klein, (date unknown); died 29 Nov 2002, Rochester, Stratford, New Hampshire, USA.

126.  Bernice Mildred Snowman
765,864,872,877,879–884,927,1293,1327,1383–1385

 (William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Sep 
1902 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

765,864,872,877,879–884,927,1293,1327,1383–1385
 She was 

also known as Berenice Snowman.
864

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
1385

 
Bernice was also known as Mrs. Bernice S. Applebee.

877,879–881,1294
 She was also 

known as Bernice M. Snowman Applebee.
883,1293

 She lived in Enfield, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA in 1930.

1385
 Bernice lived in Enfield, Maine on 2 Jun 1936.

927
 She 

was also known as Mrs. Vinal Applebee on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 She lived in Enfield, 
Maine on 20 May 1939.

1294
 Bernice lived in Enfield, Maine in 1949.

1385
 She lived 

in Enfield, Maine on 19 Apr 1950.
1385

 She lived in Enfield, Maine on 11 Jan 1971.
880

 Bernice lived in Enfield, Maine on 26 Sep 1971.
1386

 She lived in Lincoln, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA on 28 Sep 1983.

879
 She lived in Lincoln, Maine on 27 May 1987.

883
 Bernice died on 17 
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Mar 1991 at the age of 88 in Howland, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
765,877,882,1293,1327,1385

 She was buried at the Applebee 
Cemetery in Enfield, Maine.

877,1385
 She has Ancestral File Number LK71-M99.

882,1385
  Bernice Mildred Snowman 

and Vinal Lyndon Applebee were married on 25 Sep 1921 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
872,877,1385–1386

 Vinal Lyndon Applebee
103,765,872,877,1327,1383–1386

 was born in 1903.
765,872,877,1327,1383–1386

 
He was a Chevrolet dealer for 40 years.

1386
 He lived in Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, 

USA on 26 Sep 1971.
1386

 Vinal died about 1986 at the age of 83.
765,1385,1387

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LK71-M6W.

1385

 Vinal Lyndon Applebee and Bernice Mildred Snowman had the following children:

i Bernice Applebee
1383,1385

 was born on 19 May 1922.
1383,1385

 She was also known as Infant 
Applebee.

1383
 She died on 20 May 1922 at the age of 0.

1383,1385
 

Bernice was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1383
 She has Ancestral File Number 

GS88-DP7.
1385

ii Vinal L. Applebee Jr.
765,877,1327,1385–1386

 was born in 1925.
877,1327,1385–1386

 He lived in Enfield, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA on 26 Sep 1971.

1386
 He lived in Enfield, 

Maine on 17 Mar 1991.
877

 Vinal died in 2014 at the age of 89.
1385

 He 
has Ancestral File Number LK7B-B82.

1385

212 iii Muriel Applebee, born 9 Apr 1928, Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Anthony di 
Bonaventura, (date unknown); died 9 Mar 2012, Newton, Massachusetts.

213 iv Marvel Jean Applebee, born 25 Jun 1929; married Paul E. Marshall, 4 Sep 1948, Maine, USA
; married Charles Bacha, (date unknown); died 24 Oct 2014.

214 v Althea M. Applebee, born 1934; married Ernest Lowell, (date unknown); died 23 Feb 2011.



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

103

127.  Lois Marie Snowman
135,932,942,979,1157,1388–1395

 (Ebeneazer Lewis-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Sep 1894 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

135,932,942,979,1157,1388–1395
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1395
 She lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1920.
1395

 Lois appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1394

 She 
lived at the Castine Road in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1394–1395
 She was also known as 

Lois Harriman on 1 Apr 1930.
1391–1392,1394

 Lois lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.
1395

 She died 
on 15 Mar 1944 at the age of 49 in Orland, Maine.

942,1389,1391,1393,1395
 She was buried in 1944 at 

the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1389,1395

 Lois has Ancestral File Number 
K4B4-3QH.

942,1395
  Lois Marie Snowman and Arthur Edward Harriman were married on 28 

Jun 1913 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1390,1395

 Arthur Edward Harriman
979,1157,1388,1390–1395

, son of Sewel Harriman and Elvira H. Grindle, 
was born on 25 Oct 1891 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

979,1157,1388,1390–1395
 He appeared in 

the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1394

 He lived at the Castine Road in Orland, 
Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1394
 On 1 Apr 1930 Arthur was a cattle trader.

1394
 He died on 22 Apr 

1939 at the age of 47 in Orland, Maine.
1391,1393,1395

 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery 
in Orland, Maine.

103
 Arthur has Ancestral File Number KH9Q-RNW.

1395

 Arthur Edward Harriman and Lois Marie Snowman had the following children:

215 i Donald Eben Harriman, born 10 Jun 1920, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Glenice 
May Taylor, 14 Apr 1944, Maine, USA; married Barbara Tewksbury, 26 Jun 1956, Hampton, 
Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA; married Elvene Clifford Dutschke, 25 Jul 1966, Dewitt 
(county ?), Texas, USA; died 17 Apr 2000, Orland, Maine.

216 ii Kathleen Leila Harriman, born 4 Mar 1922, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Gilbert 
Rufus Snowman Jr., 28 Jun 1941, Maine, USA; died 7 Dec 1997, Orland, Maine.

128.  Dorothy Rebecca Snowman
135,932,937,942,946,1157,1391–1392,1396–1399

 (Ebeneazer Lewis-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 8 Mar 1913 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

135,932,937,942,1157,1391–1392,1396–1400
 She was also known as Dot 

Snowman.
1396

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1920.
1399

 Dorothy appeared 
in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

946
 She lived in the household of her 

step-father Fremont B. Patten in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
946

 She lived in Orland, 
Maine on 27 Jun 1930.

1399
 Dorothy lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1935.

1399
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

1399
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 7 Dec 1997.

1392

 Dorothy lived in Orland, Maine on 17 Apr 2000.
1391

 She died on 24 May 2003 at the 
age of 90 in Orland, Maine.

942,1396,1399
 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
1396,1399

 Dorothy has Ancestral File Number LRD9-3KS.
942,1399

  Dorothy 
Rebecca Snowman and George Mercer were married on 27 Jun 1930.

103

 George Mercer
103

 was born in (date unknown).
103

 He died in (date unknown).
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129.  Perle Hilton Soper
970,1401

 (Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 3 Nov 1888.

970,1401
 He died in Oct 1964 at the age of 75.

970,1401
 He has Ancestral File Number LKBY-27C.

970
  Perle Hilton Soper and Mary Maria Gray were married on 12 Aug 1911.

1401

 Mary Maria Gray
1401

 was born in (date unknown).
1401

 She died in (date unknown).

 Perle Hilton Soper and Mary Maria Gray had the following children:

217 i Richard Stanley Soper, born (date unknown); married Frances Elizabeth Carter Soper, Jun 
1935, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

218 ii Horace Paul Soper, born 14 Apr 1914; married Mildred Evelyn Hutchins, (date unknown); 
died 14 Feb 1997.

130.  Frank Foster Soper
968,970,1402

 (Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 7 Jul 1892 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

968,970,1402
 He died on 2 Sep 1969 at the age of 77.

968,970
 

He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
968

 Frank has Ancestral File Number LKB5-K1G.
970

  
Frank Foster Soper and Eva Leone Curtis were married in (date unknown).

973

 Eva Leone Curtis
968,1402

 was born on 25 Apr 1900 in Verona, Hancock, Maine, USA.
968,1402

 She died on 16 Nov 
1981 at the age of 81 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

968
 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
968

 Frank Foster Soper and Eva Leone Curtis had the following children:

219 i Virginia Margaret Soper, born 26 Jul 1926, Natick, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; married 
David Llewellyn Davis, 3 Sep 1949, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 29 Nov 2021, 
Orland, Maine.

220 ii Leone Maurise Soper, born 17 Sep 1946, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Charles 
Richard Miller, Aug 1969, West Point, Orange, New York, USA.

131.  Maude Vivian Soper
966,970,1384,1401

 (Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 29 Apr 1895 in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

966,970,1384
 She was also known as Vivian Soper.

966,1384,1401
 She died on 3 

Oct 1987 at the age of 92 at at her daughter's residence in Orland, Maine.
966,970

 
Maude was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

966
 She has 

Ancestral File Number LKBB-GKK.
970

  Maude Vivian Soper and Guy E. Hutchins 
were married in (date unknown).

966,1401



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

105

 Guy E. Hutchins
966,1384,1401,1403

, son of Ivyl Leroy Hutchins and Josephine Stewart 
Ames, was born in (date unknown).

966,1384,1401,1403
 He died in 1969.

966

 Guy E. Hutchins and Maude Vivian Soper had the following children:

i Josephine Brewster Hutchins
966,1401

 was born in (date unknown).
966,1401

 She was also known as 
Jody Hutchins.

1401
 She was also known as Josephine B. Morey.

966

ii Charles Gilbert Hutchins
966,1384,1401,1404

 was born in 1922.
966,1384,1401,1404

 He graduated in 1940 at 
Bucksport High School in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1404
 He 

died in World War II in 1944 at the age of 22 in Peleliu Island.
966,1384

 
Charles was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1384

132.  Thurman Roscoe Snowman
983–986,1405–1426

 (Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Dec 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–986,

990,1405–1420,1422–1426
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1900.

984
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 4 

Jun 1904.
990

 On 4 Jun 1904 Thurman was a farmer.
990

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 27 
Apr 1906.

1409
 On 27 Apr 1906 he was a farmer.

1409
 Thurman lived in Orrington, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1907.
1406

 In 1907 he was a farmer and papermaker.
1406

 He 
lived in Orland, Maine on 23 Jun 1909.

1424
 On 23 Jun 1909 Thurman was a laborer.

1424
 

He appeared in the census in 1910 in Orland, Maine.
1417

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 
1910.

984,1417,1420
 In 1910 Thurman was a laborer in a lumber mill.

1417
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine on 19 May 1911.
1422

 On 19 May 1911 he was a laborer.
1422

 Thurman lived in 
Orland, Maine on 20 Oct 1913.

1425
 On 20 Oct 1913 he was a laborer.

1425
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 11 Apr 1916.
1423

 On 11 Apr 1916 Thurman was a lumberman.
1423

 He lived 
in Hancock County, Maine, USA from 1917 to 1918.

984
 He registered for the military draft from 1917 to 1919 in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1420

 Thurman lived in Bucksport, Maine on 21 Oct 1917.
1426

 On 21 Oct 1917 he 
was a millman.

1426
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Feb 1920.

984,1416,1420
 On 28 Feb 1920 Thurman was a 

millman.
1416

 He lived in Portsmouth, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA in 1930.
984,1420

 He lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 7 May 1937.

985
 Thurman lived in Bucksport, Maine on 9 Apr 1938.

1420
 He died at a nursing home after 

a long illness on 27 Mar 1961 at the age of 80 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.
983,986,1407–1408,1412,1420,1427

 He was 
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buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
983,1407,1420

 Thurman has Ancestral File Number K895-PBF.
986,

1420
  Thurman Roscoe Snowman and Lulu Maude Ginn marriage intentions were filed in May 1904.

990
 They were 

married on 4 Jun 1904 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
983–984,990,1417,1420

 Lulu Maude Ginn
983–984,990,1405–1406,1408–1409,1411–1420,1422–1426,1428

, daughter of Charles A. Ginn 
and Carrie N. Wasgatt, was born in 1879 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,990,1405–

1406,1408–1409,1411–1420,1422–1426,1428
 She was also known as Lulu May Ginn.

1413,1429
 She was also 

known as Lou Ginn.
1418

 Lulu lived in Orland, Maine on 4 Jun 1904.
990

 On 4 Jun 1904 
she was a housekeeper.

990
 She was also known as Lulu Maud Ginn Snowman.

983,1430
 

Lulu lived in Orland, Maine on 27 Apr 1906.
1409

 On 27 Apr 1906 she was a housewife.
1409

 On 23 Jun 1909 she was a housewife.
1424

 Lulu appeared in the census in 1910 in 
Orland, Maine.

1417
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1417
 On 19 May 1911 she was a 

housewife.
1422

 On 20 Oct 1913 Lulu was a housewife.
1425

 On 11 Apr 1916 she was a 
housewife.

1423
 On 21 Oct 1917 she was a housewife.

1426
 Lulu died in 1934 at the age of 

55 in Orland, Maine.
983–984,1408,1412,1420,1428

 She was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1408,1428
 She has Ancestral File Number LR5F-711.

1420

 Thurman Roscoe Snowman and Lulu Maude Ginn had the following children:

221 i Inez Winifred Snowman, born 27 Apr 1906, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwin 
Ellis Coombs, 16 Feb 1924, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married George W. Tibbetts, 
24 Dec 1954, Maine, USA; died 3 Feb 1993, Milford, New Hampshire.

222 ii Carolyn Snowman, born 21 Nov 1907, Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Percy 
Doty, 21 Nov 1925, Maine, USA; married Emile D. Roy, 14 Nov 1936, Maine, USA; died 11 
Aug 1981, Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

223 iii Charles Isaac Snowman, born 23 Jun 1909, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Elizabeth 
Louise Candage, 1 Jan 1941; died 26 Jan 1984, Pittsfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

224 iv Ruth M. Snowman, born 19 May 1911, Bucksport or Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
M. Clarence Chapman, 14 Nov 1931, Maine, USA; married Raymond H. Royal, 24 Jun 1944, 
Maine, USA; died 21 Nov 2004, Ellsworth, Maine.

225 v Thurley M. Snowman, born 5 Sep 1912, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Robert L. 
Royal, 6 Feb 1943, Maine, USA; died 28 Feb 2013, Maine, USA.

226 vi Enos Wasgatt Snowman, born 20 Oct 1913, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Thelma 
A. Farmer, 30 Jul 1938; married Faye E. Chambers, 5 Aug 1954, Maine, USA; married Elsie 
Marie Chambers, 25 Oct 1958, Manchester, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; died 12 Dec 1990, 
Bucksport, Maine.

227 vii Augusta Buker Snowman, born 11 Apr 1916, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
William H. Bresnahan, 28 May 1938, Maine, USA; married Thomas H. Bass, 4 Aug 1951, 
Maine, USA; died 30 Dec 1994, Ellsworth, Maine.

228 viii Alice Mildred Snowman, born 21 Oct 1917, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Milton O. Linscott, abt 1939; died 26 Jul 1997, Bar Harbor, Maine.

229 ix Bessie Margaret Snowman, born 28 Feb 1920, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
David E. Reynolds, 10 Dec 1939, Maine, USA.

230 x Sewell Thurman Snowman, born 25 May 1924, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Pauline Louise Russell, 14 Jul 1946, Maine, USA; died 24 Dec 2007, Hampden, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

 Thurman Roscoe Snowman and Jennie Mae Morrison were married on 9 Apr 1938 in Maine, USA.
984,1420
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 Jennie Mae Morrison
984,1410,1420

 was born in 1919.
984,1410,1420

 She was also known as Jennie May Shontell.
984

 She 
died in 1999 at the age of 80.

984,1420
 Jennie has Ancestral File Number LB7Q-QLV.

1420

 Thurman Roscoe Snowman and Jennie Mae Morrison had the following child:

231 i Leola Snowman, born 28 Apr 1938, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Harry Pye Jr., 
(date unknown).

133.  Winifred A. Snowman
981–986,1431–1437

 (Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 18 Mar 1883 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

981–986,1431–1437
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 7 Jun 1902.

1437
 On 7 Jun 1902 

she was a houseworker.
982

 Winifred was also known as Winifred S. Leach.
1433–1435

 
She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1437
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA in 1920.
1437

 Winifred lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.
1437

 She lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1935.

1437
 She appeared in the census in 1940 in Orland, 

Maine.
1434

 Winifred lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.
1434,1437

 She lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1961.

983
 She died on 15 Dec 1974 at the age of 91 in Maine, 

USA.
981,984,986,1433,1437

 Winifred was buried in 1974 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
981,1433,1437

 She 
has Ancestral File Number LR52-P67.

986,1437
  Winifred A. Snowman and Wendell George Leach marriage 

intentions were filed on 2 Jun 1902.
982

 They were married on 7 Jun 1902 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
980,982–

983,1437

 Wendell George Leach
980–982,1431–1432,1434,1436–1440

, son of Frederick William Leach and 
Elizabeth S. Hutchings, was born in 1879 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

980–982,985,1431–1432,

1434,1436–1438,1440
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 7 Jun 1902.

982
 On 7 Jun 1902 he was a farmer.

982

 Wendell appeared in the census in 1940 in Orland, Maine.
1434

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 
1940.

1434
 In 1940 he was a farmer.

1434
 Wendell was also known as Wendall G. Leach.

1434
 He 

died in 1967 at the age of 88.
981,1437–1438,1440

 He was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1440
 Wendell has Ancestral File Number LRRT-KCJ.

1437

 Wendell George Leach and Winifred A. Snowman had the following children:

232 i Lowena A. Leach, born 4 May 1907; married Frederic Mason Gross, (date unknown); died 23 
Jul 1958, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii
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Alice W. Leach
980–981,1436–1437,1441–1443

 was born in 1910 at Leaches Point in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

980–981,985,1436–1437,1441–1442
 She graduated in 

1927 at East Maine Conference Seminary in Bucksport, Maine.
985

 She 
graduated at Bryan and Stratton Secretarial School in Boston, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

985
 Alice was a teacher in the commercial 

department at East Maine Conference Seminary in Bucksport, Maine.
985

 
She was a worker in an office position when her health failed at Maine 
Seaboard Paper Co. in Bucksport, Maine.

985
 She died about 7 May 1937 

at the age of 27 at the Corey Hill Hospital in Boston, Massachusetts.
981,985,

1437,1441–1442
 Alice was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, 

Maine.
1442

 She has Ancestral File Number LYZ1-YP2.
1437

iii (baby) Leach
980,1444

 was born in (date unknown).
980,1444

134.  Edgar David Snowman
978–979,984–989,1435,1445–1461

 (Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 1 Dec 1892 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

978–979,984–985,987–989,1435,1445–

1454,1456–1463
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1455
 He lived in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 17 Feb 1917.
987,1455

 On 17 Feb 1917 Edgar was a gardener.
987,1455

 He lived in Orland, 
Maine in 1917.

1455
 He registered for the military draft in 1917–1919 in Orland, Maine.

1455
 

Edgar lived in Orland, Maine on 15 Mar 1918.
1460

 On 15 Mar 1918 he was a farmer.
1460

 He 
appeared in the census on 1 Jan 1920 in Orland, Maine.

989
 Edgar lived in the household of his 

father Isaac Snowman in Orland, Maine on 1 Jan 1920.
989,1455

 On 1 Jan 1920 he was a farmer.
989

 
He lived in Orland, Maine on 24 Jan 1923.

1448,1455
 Edgar appeared in the census in 1930 in 

Orland, Maine.
1452

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1930.
1455

 He lived in Massachusetts, USA on 7 
May 1930.

985
 Edgar lived on the Leach's Point Rd. in Orland, Maine in 1930.

1452
 He lived in 

Taunton, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA in 1935.
1455

 He lived in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA in 1940.
1455

 
Edgar lived in Brunswick, Maine in 1944.

1450
 In 1947 he was a sheetmetal worker.

1450
 He died of murder on 6 Feb 

1947 or 7 Feb 1947 at the age of 54 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, USA.
978,984,986,1446,1450,1455,1458

 Edgar was buried 
at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1446,1455
 He has Ancestral File Number 

KHWV-X6L.
986,1455,1458,1464

  Edgar David Snowman and Ethel Jeanette Haslam marriage intentions were filed on 6 
Feb 1917.

987
 They were married on 17 Feb 1917 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

979,987,1455,1461

 Ethel Jeanette Haslam
979,989,1447,1454–1457,1459–1461,1465–1467

, daughter of Moses E. Haslam and 
Bertha Gray, was born on 30 Sep 1893 in Waltham, Hancock, Maine, USA.

979,987,989,1447,1454

,1456–1457,1459–1460,1465,1468
 She lived in Waltham, Maine about 1916.

1461
 She lived in Bar 

Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA on 17 Feb 1917.
987

 Ethel was also known as Ethel H. 
Williams on 17 Feb 1917.

987
 On 15 Mar 1918 she was a housewife.

1460
 She appeared in 

the census on 1 Jan 1920 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
989

 Ethel lived in the 
household of her father-in-law Isaac L. Snowman, with her husband Edgar D. Snowman 
in Orland, Maine on 1 Jan 1920.

989
 She was also known as Ethel H. Snowman on 1 Jan 

1920.
989,1461

 She was also known as Ethel J. Snowman.
1465

 Ethel lived for 6 years in 
Orland, Maine on 14 Mar 1922.

1461
 On 14 Mar 1922 she was a housewife.

1461
 She died 

from appendicitis operation for 2 days with chronic nephritis for 4 years on 14 Mar 1922 
at the age of 28 in Orland, Maine.

1455,1461,1465
 Ethel was buried on 16 Mar 1922 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
1461,1465

 She has Ancestral File Number LYQZ-QQ2.
1455

 Edgar David Snowman and Ethel Jeanette Haslam had the following children:
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Eleanor Arlene Snowman, born 15 Mar 1918, Waltham, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Francis Reuben Smith, 12 Sep 1936, Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1 Oct 1991, 
Hartford, Connecticut.

234 ii Harold Derwood Snowman, born 30 Apr 1920, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
________ ________, (date unknown); married Lois Margaret Lyon, 12 Jun 1954, Lancaster, 
Coos, New Hampshire, USA; died 20 Nov 1982, Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA.

 Edgar David Snowman and Marcia Norine L. Morse were married on 24 Jan 1923 in Maine, USA.
1448,1455,1458

 Marcia Norine L. Morse
1458,1469–1470

, daughter of Columbus Lowe Morse and Sarah B. Lacount, was born on 28 
Sep 1899 in Franklin, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1448,1455,1458
 She lived in Cherryfield, Washington, Maine, USA in 

1900.
1458

 She lived in Cherryfield, Maine in 1910.
1458

 Marcia lived in Cherryfield, Maine on 11 Sep 1918.
1458

 She 
was also known as Marcia M. Jordan.

1448
 She lived in Cherryfield, Maine in 1920. Marcia lived in Cherryfield, 

Maine on 24 Jan 1923.
1448,1458

 She lived in Willimantic, Piscataquis, Maine, USA in 1930.
1458

 She lived in 
Willimantic, Maine in 1940.

1458
 Marcia died on 20 Sep 1968 at the age of 68 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1455,1458
 She was buried in Cherryfield, Maine.

1458
 She has Ancestral File Number G38W-7WD.

1455,1458

 Edgar David Snowman and Gladys Ruth Barr were married in 1925 in Taunton, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA.
978,

1453,1471

 Gladys Ruth Barr
978,1447,1449,1451–1453,1455,1464,1472

, daughter of Edgar A. Barr and 
Inez B. George, was born on 10 May 1902 in Massachusetts, USA.

978,1447,1449,1451–

1453,1455,1464
 She lived in Ward 5 in Taunton, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA in 1910.

1464
 She lived in Taunton, Massachusetts in 1920.

1464
 Gladys appeared in the 

census in 1930 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1452

 She lived on the Leach's 
Point Rd. in Orland, Maine in 1930.

1452,1464
 She was also known as Gladys 

Snowman.
1472

 Gladys died in 1937 at the age of 35 in Taunton, Massachusetts.
978,

1472
 She has Ancestral File Number G3X8-PZ3 (formerly GMMX-DQ5).

1455,1464

 Edgar David Snowman and Gladys Ruth Barr had the following children:

235 i Lucy A. Snowman, born abt 1927, Maine, USA; married David L. Stevens, 8 Sep 1945, 
Maine, USA.

236 ii Wendall John Snowman, born 1928, Maine, USA; married Jean Mastrogiacomo, (date 
unknown).

237 iii Newell Harland Snowman, born 31 Mar 1929, Maine, USA; married Mildred Debree, 1952; 
died 30 Dec 2006, Maine, USA.

238 iv Edgar David Snowman Jr., born 21 May 1932; married Eileen Nancy Nolan, 15 May 1954, 
Bridgeport, Fairfield, Connecticut, USA; died 29 Dec 2002.

v
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Robert Wayne Snowman
1449,1451,1473–1475

 was born on 13 Nov 
1934 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1449,1451,1473–1475
 He 

was also known as Bob Snowman.
1451

 He died after an 
emergency operation on 11 Jun 1951 at the age of 16.

1451,1473–1476

 Robert was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Brunswick, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA.

1473

 Edgar David Snowman and Ethel Bernice Gilley were married after 1930.
1477–1480

 Ethel Bernice Gilley
1445,1447,1449–1450,1479,1481

, daughter of Howard Francis Gilley and Lizzie 
Little, was born in 1892 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1445,1447,1449–1450,1481–1482
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine in 1912.
1481

 She was also known as Ethel B. Macomber.
1479

 Ethel appeared in 
the census in 1920 in Guilford, Piscataquis, Maine, USA.

1479
 She lived in Guilford, Maine in 

1920.
1479

 She lived in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA in 1944.
1450

 Ethel lived with her 
husband who was looking for work in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, USA on 7 Feb 1947.

1450
 

She died in 1962 at the age of 70.
1445

 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1445

135.  Rena Snowman Grindle
416,1014–1015,1483

 (Amanda Judith Snowman-4, John 
Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 May 1890 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

416,1014–1015,1483
 She lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 29 Jul 1951.
1484

 She lived in Blue Hill, Maine on 12 Mar 1963.
416

 Rena 
was also known as Mrs. Rena Bacon on 12 Mar 1963.

416
 She died in 1993 at the 

age of 103.
1483,1485

 She was buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Maine.
1483

 Rena has Ancestral File Number K2LH-ZKS.
1015

  Rena Snowman Grindle and 
Charles L. Bacon were married on 29 Jul 1951 in Maine, USA.

1484

 Charles L. Bacon
1484,1486

 was born in 1886.
1484,1486

 He lived in Blue Hill, 
Hancock, Maine, USA on 29 Jul 1951.

1484
 He died in 1953 at the age of 67.

1486
 

Charles was buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Maine.
1486

136.  Tracy Benjamin Leach
465,1027,1029

 (Lenora T. Leach-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born in Aug 1889.

465,1029,1487
 He lived in the Burke Obed Leach household in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 
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1910.
507

 He died in (date unknown). 

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 Tracy Benjamin Leach and ________ ________ had the following child:

239 i Robert Tracy Leach, born (date unknown); died (date unknown).

137.  Mildred E. Leland
1036,1039,1488

 (Edith Idle Leach-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 
19 May 1894 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1036,1039,1488
 She was also known as Mildred E. Leland Holt.

1036,

1488
 She died on 5 Mar 1988 at the age of 93 in Webster City, Hamilton, Iowa, USA.

1036,1488
 Mildred was buried at 

the Forest Hill Cemetery in Lamoine Corner, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1488

  Mildred E. Leland and Francis Dana 
Holt were married in 1928.

1488

 Francis Dana Holt
1488

 was born in 1892.
1488

 He died in 1964 at the age of 72.
1488

138.  Adelbert Francis Leach
1027,1044,1489

 (Burke Obed-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 4 Feb 1894 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1027,1044,1489
 He died in 1943 at the age of 49.

507,1044,1489
 He was buried at the 

Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507,1489

  Adelbert 
Francis Leach and Mae Osgood Buckley were married on 8 Apr 1934.

1490

 Mae Osgood Buckley
1490

, daughter of James Buckley and Lucy Tucker, was 
born on 5 Mar 1890 in Prentiss, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1490
 She died on 13 Dec 

1971 at the age of 81 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1490

 She was buried in 
Brownville Junction, Piscataquis, Maine, USA.

1490
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139.  Lloyd Grindle Leach
1027,1039,1044,1491–1493

 (Burke Obed-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 10 Jan 1898 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1027,1039,1044,1491,1493
 He died in 1954 at the age of 56 in 

Maine, USA.
507,1044,1491–1493

 He was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Maine.

1491
  Lloyd Grindle Leach and Julia F. Delano were married on 

20 Oct 1923 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
507

 Julia F. Delano
507,1491–1493

, daughter of George Delano and Sadie Morey, was 
born in 1904.

507,1491–1493
 She died on 29 Nov 1964 at the age of 60 in Bucksport, 

Maine.
507,1491–1493

 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Maine.

1491–1492

 Lloyd Grindle Leach and Julia F. Delano had the following children:

240 i Lenora Bernice Leach, born 6 Jun 1924, Maine, USA; married ________ ________, 15 Jul 
1943, Maine, USA; died 23 Aug 1995, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

241 ii Lloyd Grindle Leach Jr., born 11 Jun 1925, Maine, USA; married Lois Florence Gross, (date 
unknown); died 8 Feb 2002.

140.  Esther Florence Leach
507,1039,1044–1045,1494–1498

 (Burke Obed-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Sep 1905 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

507,

1039,1044–1045,1494–1498
 She died on 12 Oct 1975 at the age of 70 in Bucksport, Maine.

1044–1045,

1497
 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1045,1497
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 James E. Hutchins
1045,1494–1498

 was born in 1899.
1045,1494–1496,1498

 He died in 1989 at the 
age of 90.

1045,1497
 He was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1497

 James E. Hutchins and Esther Florence Leach had the following children:

242 i James Ernest Hutchins Jr., born 11 Apr 1926, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Doris Arlene Rosebush, Sep 1949; married Martha Kier, (date unknown); married Jean Mills, 
(date unknown); died 10 Nov 2014.

ii Stuart E. Hutchins
1045,1496,1498

 was born in 1932.
1045,1496,1498

 He died in 1994 at the age of 62.
1045,

1496,1498

243 iii Judith Hutchins, born 12 Nov 1935, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Richard 
Frederic Gross, 8 Sep 1956, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 11 Feb 2019, Bucksport, 
Maine.

iv Ellen Marion Hutchins
1045,1496,1498

 was born in 1938.
1045,1496,1498

 She died in 1995 at the age of 57.
1045,1496,1498

141.  Earl Ray Leach Sr.
1051–1052,1054,1056,1499–1502

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 25 Jan 1896 in Maine, USA.

1051–

1052,1054,1056,1499–1502
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1052

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 Earl died in 1957 at 
the age of 61 in Penobscot, Maine.

1056,1499–1500
 He was buried at the Bay 

Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
1056,1499

  Earl Ray Leach Sr. and 
Nina Francis Grindle were married in (date unknown).

1499

 Nina Francis Grindle
1056,1499–1502

 was born in 1896.
1056,1499–1502

 She died on 11 May 1977 at the age of 81 in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1056,1499–1500

 Earl Ray Leach and Nina Francis Grindle had the following children:
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Linwood R. Leach
1051,1056,1499–1501

 was born in 1916.
1051,1056,1499–

1501
 He died on 23 Dec 1973 at the age of 57 in Penobscot, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
1056,1500–1501

ii Pearl M. Leach
1056,1499–1501

 was born in 1918.
1056,1499–1501

 He died on 30 Jan 1978 at the age of 60 
in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1056,1500–1501

244 iii George A. Leach, born 12 Jun 1920; married Winifred L. Perkins, (date unknown); died 28 
Sep 1996.

245 iv Edward Francis Leach, born 30 Aug 1921, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Bernice E. Leighton, 18 Jun 1949, Maine, USA; died 29 Apr 2006, Framingham, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

v Nancy Helen Leach
1056,1499–1501

 was born on 9 Jan 1927 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1056,

1499–1501
 She died in 2015 at the age of 88.

1056,1500

vi Earl Ray Leach Jr.
1056,1499–1501

 was born on 28 Jul 1930 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1056

,1499–1501
 He died on 23 Nov 1990 at the age of 60 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1056,1500–1501

246 vii James A. Leach, born 27 Jul 1932, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Linda Gallant, 
(date unknown); died 20 Sep 2015, Bangor, Maine.

142.  Brandon Pearl Leach
1050–1051,1054,1056,1499

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 29 Mar 1897 in Maine, USA.

1050

–1051,1054,1056,1499
 He appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
1050

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 In 1920 Brandon was a 
laborer - woodsman.

1050
 He died in 1942 at the age of 45.

1056,1499
 He was buried at 

the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
1499

  Brandon Pearl 
Leach and Helen I. ________ were married in (date unknown).

1499

 Helen I. ________
1499

 was born in 1897.
1499

 She died in 1918 at the age of 21.
1499

 Brandon Pearl Leach and Avis Hale were married in (date unknown).
1499

 Avis Hale
1499

 was born in (date unknown).
1499

 Brandon Pearl Leach and Avis Hale had the following child:

i Harriet Leila Leach
1499

 was born on 2 Jul 1923.
1499
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143.  Olive Dora Leach
1051–1052,1054–1056,1499,1503

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 2 Oct 1898 in Maine, USA.

1051–1052,1054–1056,1499,

1503
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA. She 

lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 Olive lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1948.
1503

 She died in 1974 at the age of 76.
1055–1056

 She was buried at the 
Leach-Wardwell Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.

1055
  Olive Dora Leach and 

Myron D. Bowden were married on 2 Dec 1917.
1499

 Myron D. Bowden
1499

 was born in (date unknown).
1499

 Olive Dora Leach and Albert M. Bridges were married on 12 Jun 1948 in Maine, USA.
1503

 Albert M. Bridges
1503

 was born in (date unknown).
1503

 He lived in Brooklin, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1948.
1503

144.  Myrtle Laura Leach
1050–1052,1054,1499

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Mar 1900 in Maine, USA.

1050–1052,1054,1499
 

She appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1052

 She 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.

1052
 Myrtle appeared in the census in 1920 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 In 1920 she was 
a servant - private family.

1050
 Myrtle died in (date unknown).  Myrtle Laura 

Leach and Charles Inman were married on 5 Nov 1927.
1499

 Charles Inman
1499

 was born in (date unknown).
1499

 He lived in Veazie, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1499

 Charles Inman and Myrtle Laura Leach had the following child:

i Lucy ________
1051

 was born before 1924.
1051
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145.  Leman A. "Jack" Leach
1050,1052,1054,1056,1499,1504

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Aug 1901 in Maine, USA.

1050

,1052,1054,1056,1499,1504
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1052

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 Jack was also known 
as Alvah L. Leach in 1910.

1052,1054,1499
 He appeared in the census in 1920 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 In 1920 Jack 
was a laborer - teamster.

1050
 He was also known as Alvah Leeman Leach.

1056,1504
 

He died on 11 Apr 1976 at the age of 74 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1056,1504

 Jack was buried at the Seal Harbor Cemetery in Seal Harbor, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1504
  Leman A. "Jack" Leach and Mary Elizabeth Delano were married in (date unknown).

1499,1504–1505

 Mary Elizabeth Delano
1499,1504–1505

 was born on 11 Jun 1906 in Maine, USA.
1499,1504–1505

 She died on 1 May 1994 
at the age of 87 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1504–1505
 She was buried at the Seal Harbor Cemetery in Seal 

Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1504–1505

 Leman A. Leach and Mary Elizabeth Delano had the following child:

i Barbara E. Leach
1504–1505

 was born in 1930.
1504–1505

 She was also known as Barbara E. McGarr.
1504

 She died in 2011 at the age of 81.
1504–1505

146.  Marjorie Esther Leach
1050–1052,1054,1056,1499,1506

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Jan 1903 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1050–1052,1056,1499,1506–1507
 She appeared in the census in 1910 

in Penobscot, Maine.
1052

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 Marjorie 
appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Maine.

1050
 She lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1920.
1050

 In 1920 she was a teacher - rural schools.
1050

 Marjorie died on 
13 Dec 1962 at the age of 59 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1056,1506
 She was 

buried at the Seal Harbor Cemetery in Seal Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1506

  
Marjorie Esther Leach and Clifton E. Pettee were married on 29 Nov 1923.

1499,1506,

1508

 Clifton E. Pettee
1499,1506,1508

, son of Eliphalet E. Pettee and Sarah E. _______, was 
born in 1898.

1499,1506,1508
 He died in 1988 at the age of 90.

1506,1508
 He was buried at the 

Seal Harbor Cemetery in Seal Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1508
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147.  Walter Frederick Leach Sr.
1050–1052,1054,1056,1499,1509–1511

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith 
L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 5 Nov 1904 in Maine, USA.
1050–1052,1054,1056,1499,1509–1511

 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1052
 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.

1052
 Walter 

appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 He lived in Penobscot, 
Maine in 1920.

1050
 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Penobscot, Maine.

1510
 

Walter lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.
1510

 In 1940 he was a truckman.
1510

 He 
died on 23 Jan 1961 at the age of 56.

1056,1509
 Walter was buried at the Bay 

Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1509

  Walter 
Frederick Leach Sr. and Mary R. Babson were married on 12 Jan 1929 in North Brooksville, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1499,1512

 Mary R. Babson
1499,1510–1511,1513

 was born in 1902 in Maine, USA.
1499,1511,1513–1514

 
She appeared in the census in 1940 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1510
 She 

lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.
1510

 Mary died in 1981 at the age of 79.
1513

 She 
was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1513

 Walter Frederick Leach and Mary R. Babson had the following children:

i Olive D. Leach
1510–1511

 was born about 1930 in Maine, USA.
1510–1511

 She appeared in the census 
in 1940 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1510
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.

1510
 

Olive lived in Brooklin, Hancock, Maine, USA on 30 Nov 2008.
1511

 She was also known as 
Olive Bridges on 30 Nov 2008.

1511

247 ii Sheila M. Leach, born 26 Sep 1930, Maine, USA; married Gerry B. Nevells Sr., 20 Feb 1949, 
Maine, USA.

248 iii Walter F. Leach Jr., born 13 Oct 1932, Maine, USA; married Nancy R. Moulton, (date 
unknown); died 30 Nov 2008, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

148.  Kenneth Isaac Leach
1050–1052,1054,1499,1515–1516

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Nov 1907 in Maine, USA.

1050–

1052,1054,1499,1515–1516
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1052

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 Kenneth was also 
known as Isaac K. Leach in 1910.

1052
 He appeared in the census in 1920 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050,1516

 Kenneth died 
in (date unknown).  Kenneth Isaac Leach and Roxanna E. Dyer were married on 
23 Nov 1926 in Penobscot, Maine.

1499,1516
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 Roxanna E. Dyer
1499,1515–1516

, daughter of Benjamin Dyer and Annie Bragg, was born about 
1907.

1515–1517
 She lived in Charleston, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1516
 She was also known as 

Roxanna Leach.
1515

 Roxanna died in (date unknown).

149.  Gladys Helen Leach
1050–1052,1054,1499

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Sep 1908 in Maine, USA.

1050–1052,1054,1499
 

She appeared in the census in 1910 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1052

 She 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.

1052
 Gladys appeared in the census in 1920 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 She died in 
(date unknown).  Gladys Helen Leach and Tracy Norwood Eldridge were 
married on 16 Dec 1926.

1499

 Tracy Norwood Eldridge
1499

 was born in (date unknown).
1499

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1499

 He 
died in (date unknown).

150.  Harland Wardwell Leach Sr.
1050–1051,1054,1056,1518–1523

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Jan 1910 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1050–1052,1054,1056,1519–1523
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in 

Penobscot, Maine.
1052

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1910.
1052

 Harland 
appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Maine.

1050
 He lived in Penobscot, 

Maine in 1920.
1050

 He died on 6 Jan 1989 at the age of 78 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1056,1520–1522
 Harland was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Cape 

Rosier, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1520,1522

  Harland Wardwell Leach Sr. and Ella 
May Howard were married in (date unknown).

1519–1520

 Ella May Howard
1519–1523

, daughter of Arthur Wales Howard and Alice L. Black, was born on 22 
Nov 1913 in Brooksville, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1519–1523
 She died on 1 Sep 1993 at the age of 79 

in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1520–1522

 She was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Cape 
Rosier, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1521–1522
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 Harland Wardwell Leach and Ella May Howard had the following children:

i Patrica A. Leach
1523–1524

 was born in 1933.
1522–1523

 She died in 1933 at the age of 0.
1522–1523

 She 
was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Cape Rosier, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1522

ii Cynthia A. Leach
1523,1525

 was born on 22 May 1939 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1523,1525

 
She died on 21 Nov 2010 at the age of 71 in Maine, USA.

1523,1525
 She 

was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Cape Rosier, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1523,1525

249 iii Harland Leach, born (date unknown); married Janice ________, (date unknown).
iv Rosemary Pease

1523
 was born in (date unknown).

1523
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA in 2010.
1523

151.  Clyde E. Leach
1050–1051,1054,1526

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 27 Jun 1911 in Maine, USA.

1050–1051,1054,1519
 

He was also known as Clyde Tapley Leach.
1519

 He appeared in the census in 
1920 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1050
 Clyde lived in Penobscot, Maine 

in 1920.
1050

 He died in (date unknown).  Clyde E. Leach and Arline Grindle were 
married on 6 Dec 1930.

1519

 Arline Grindle
1519

 was born about 1913.
1527

 She died in (date unknown).
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152.  Carl Berwyn Leach
1050–1051,1054,1056,1519,1528–1530

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 Sep 1912 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1050–1051,1054,1056,1519,1528–1530
 He appeared in the census in 

1920 in Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 Carl 
died on 15 Nov 1995 at the age of 83 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1056,1528–

1530
 He was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Cape Rosier, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
1528,1530

  Carl Berwyn Leach and Elizabeth H. Clifford were married on 23 
Nov 1932 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1519

 Elizabeth H. Clifford
1519,1531–1533

, daughter of Percy D. Clifford and Mattie S. 
Sawyer, was born on 29 Aug 1911 in Brooksville, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1519,1529,

1532–1533
 She was also known as Elizabeth Leach.

1534
 She was also known as H. 

Elizabeth C. Leach.
1533

 Elizabeth died on 2 Jul 1981 at the age of 69.
1529,1533

 She 
was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Cape Rosier, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1529,

1533

153.  Adelene Elaine Leach
1050,1054,1056,1519,1535–1539

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Jan 1914 in Maine, USA.

1050–

1051,1054,1056,1519,1536–1539
 She was also known as Adeline Elaine Leach.

1054,1519
 She 

appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1050

 Adelene 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.

1050
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 24 Dec 

1932.
1537

 She died in 1978 at the age of 64.
1056,1536,1538–1539

 Adelene was buried at 
the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1536,1538–1539
  Adelene 

Elaine Leach and Boyd D. Marks were married on 24 Dec 1932 in Maine, USA.
1519,1536

 Boyd D. Marks
1519,1536–1539

, son of Ernest L. Marks and Ernestine Dunbar, was 
born in 1906.

1519,1536–1539
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Dec 

1932.
1519,1537

 He died on 20 Sep 1986 at the age of 80 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1536–1539
 Boyd was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 

Maine.
1537–1539
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154.  Murrill Emma Leach
1050–1051,1054,1056–1057,1519,1540–1543

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 20 Jan 1915 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1050–1051,1053,1056,1519,1540–1544
 She was also known as Merrill 

Leach.
1053

 She appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Maine.
1050

 Murrill 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.

1050
 She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 30 Jul 

1931.
1540

 She lived in Newnan, Coweta, Georgia, USA in 2000.
1541

 Murrill died 
on 16 Feb 2000 at the age of 85.

1056,1541–1543
 She was buried at the Newington 

Cemetery in Newington, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA.
1542–1543

  Murrill 
Emma Leach and Roy Fillmore Leach were married on 30 Jul 1931 in Maine, 

USA.
1519,1540

 Roy Fillmore Leach
1519,1540,1543,1545

 was born in 1913.
1519,1540,1543,1545

 He lived on 30 Jul 
1931.

1540
 He died in Sep 1990 at the age of 77 in Exeter, Rockingham, New Hampshire, 

USA.
1543,1545

 Roy was buried at the Newington Cemetery in Newington, New Hampshire.
1543,1545

155.  Elvah Francis Leach
1050,1054,1519,1546

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 2 Sep 1916 in Maine, USA.

1050–1051,1054,1519
 

She appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1050

 She 
lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.

1050
 Elvah died in (date unknown).  Elvah 

Francis Leach and Russell Field were married on 27 Mar 1941.
1519

 Russell Field
1519

 was born in (date unknown).
1519

 He died in (date unknown).

156.  Avis Lucille Leach
1050–1051,1054,1056,1519,1547

 (Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 28 Dec 1917 in Maine, USA.

1050

–1051,1054,1056,1519,1547
 She appeared in the census in 1920 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1050

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1920.
1050

 Avis died on 5 Feb 
2001 at the age of 83.

1056,1547
 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1547

  Avis Lucille Leach and Frank Wiley 
Conary were married on 29 Dec 1944.

1519,1547–1548
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 Frank Wiley Conary
1519,1547–1549

, son of Wiley C. Conary and Georgia B. 
________, was born on 11 Jul 1911.

1519,1547–1549
 He died on 12 May 1960 at the 

age of 48 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1548–1549

 He was buried at the 
Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1548–1549

 Frank Wiley Conary and Avis Lucille Leach had the following child:

i ________ Conary
1548

 was born in (date unknown).
1548

 He died in (date unknown).
1550

157.  Shirley B. Leach
507

 (Buford Bartlett-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Jul 
1900.

507
 He died on 18 Aug 1925 at the age of 25.

507
  Shirley B. Leach and Lorania P. Yeaton were married on 29 

Sep 1923 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
507

 Lorania P. Yeaton
507

, daughter of John Yeaton and Cora Parker, was born in (date unknown).
507

 She died in 
(date unknown).

158.  Martha Leach
508

 (Ellery Franklyn-4, Sarah N. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Mar 
1897.

508
 She was also known as Marion (Ella) Leach.

508
 She died in (date unknown).  Martha Leach and Mark 

Ingraham Wardwell were married on 23 Dec 1916 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
508

 Mark Ingraham Wardwell
508

 was born in (date unknown).
508

 He died in (date unknown).
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Sixth Generation

159.  Iva Pauline Conner
188

 (Irvin Lincoln-5, Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) 
was born in Apr 1891 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She died in Dec 1980 at the age of 89 in Belfast, 

Waldo, Maine, USA.
187

  Iva Pauline Conner and Neil O. Butler were married in Sep 1930.
187

 Neil O. Butler
188

 was born in Apr 1903.
187

 He died in Apr 1974 at the age of 71.
187

160.  Luena Ardell Conner
187

 (Irvin Lincoln-5, Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, 
William-1) was born in Oct 1895 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She died in Jun 1970 at the age of 74 in 

Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

  Luena Ardell Conner and William Fernald Dunbar were married in Oct 1914 
in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 William Fernald Dunbar
187

 was born in Aug 1883 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 He died in Mar 1953 at 
the age of 69 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187

 William Fernald Dunbar and Luena Ardell Conner had the following child:

250 i Annie Louise Dunbar, born Nov 1915, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died May 1965, 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

161.  Richard Vine Conner
187

 (Irvin Lincoln-5, Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, 
William-1) was born in Mar 1901 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 He died in May 1959 at the age of 58 in 

Gardena, Los Angeles, California, USA.
187

 

 Gertrude C. Covell
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

162.  Dorothy Mae Conner
188

 (Irvin Lincoln-5, Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, 
William-1) was born in Apr 1912 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She died in Jan 1997 at the age of 84 in 

Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

  Dorothy Mae Conner and Hollis Farnham were married in Jun 1938 in 
Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

187

 Hollis Farnham
187

 was born in Jul 1897 in East Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
187

 He was a marine 
engineer.

187
 He died in Jun 1975 at the age of 77.

187

 Hollis Farnham and Dorothy Mae Conner had the following children:

251 i Beverly Anne Farnham, born 5 Apr 1940, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwin 
Ruthvan Henry VI, (date unknown).

ii Barbara Avis Farnham
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

iii Dennis Irvin Farnham
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

iv Rachel Lutie Farnham
187

 was born in Dec 1944 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 She died 
in Jun 1993 at the age of 48 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She was buried in Castine, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
187
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163.  Marian Helen Conner
187

 (Edwin Solon-5, Fred Morton-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was 
born in Sep 1906 in Amherst, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She was a homemaker.

187
 She died in Jan 1985 at the age 

of 78 in Ormond Beach, Volusia, Florida, USA.
187

 Marian was buried at the Greenlawn Cemetery in Uniontown, 
Stark, Ohio, USA.

187
 

 Forrest Donald Myers
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

164.  Ward Frank Snow
1066–1067,1551

 (Lura B. Snowman-5, Charles T.-4, 
William-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in 1907.

1066–1067,1551
 He died in 1986 at 

the age of 79.
1066–1067,1551

 He was buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1551
 Ward has Ancestral File Number LR6P-RD4.

1066
 

 Dorothy A. ________
1551

 was born in 1906.
1551

 She was also known as Dorothy 
A. Snow.

1551
 She died in 2000 at the age of 94.

1551
 Dorothy was buried at the 

Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1551

 Ward Frank Snow and Dorothy A. ________ had the following child:

i Ward F. Snow II
1551–1552

 was born on 30 Apr 1952.
1551–1552

 He died on 16 Feb 2012 at the age of 
59.

1551–1552
 He was buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
1552

165.  Alma Lavina Snowman
1071

 (Charles Herman-5, Charles T.-4, William-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born 
on 1 Nov 1908 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

1071,1553
 She lived in Ward 7 in Lowell, Massachusetts 

in 1910.
1553

 She lived in Dracut, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1920.
1553

 Alma died on 26 May 1995 at the 
age of 86 in Quincy, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

1071,1553
 She has Ancestral File Number LTW7-5LZ.

1071,1553
  

Alma Lavina Snowman and Earl Edwards Bentley were married about 1928.
1553

 Earl Edwards Bentley
1553

 was born in 1905.
1553

 He died in 1984 at the age of 79.
1553

 He has Ancestral File 
Number KZP3-GDM.

1553
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166.  Helen Frances Snowman
1071,1554

 (Charles Herman-5, Charles T.-4, William-3, Charles-2, William-1) was 
born on 23 Dec 1916 in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

1071,1554
 She lived in Dracut, Middlesex, 

Massachusetts, USA in 1920.
1554

 She lived in Dracut, Massachusetts in 1930.
1554

 Helen lived in Ward 4 in Lowell, 
Massachusetts in 1940.

1554
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number LD8W-J4Y.

1071,1554
  Helen 

Frances Snowman and William Blair Mochrie Jr. were married on 4 Feb 1938 in Salem, Rockingham, New 
Hampshire, USA.

1554

 William Blair Mochrie Jr.
1554

 was born in 1917.
1554

 He died in 1984 at the age of 67.
1554

 He has Ancestral File 
Number LD8W-FV1.

1554

 William Blair Mochrie and Helen Frances Snowman had the following children:

i Carole Mochrie
1554

 was born in 1939.
1554

 She has Ancestral File Number G9LQ-258.
1554

ii Robert Mochrie
1554

 was born in 1939.
1554

 He has Ancestral File Number G9LQ-KWP.
1554

167.  James Whitmore "Jim" Perkins
250,603–605,1555–1556

 (Herman Erastus-5, 
Carrie L. Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 16 Oct 
1908 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

250,603–605,1555–1556
 He died on 31 May 

1970 at the age of 61 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
603,605,1555

 He was 
buried after 1970 at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

603
  James Whitmore "Jim" Perkins and Marguerite Prentis Leiper 

were married in (date unknown).
248,1557

 Marguerite Prentis Leiper
248,603,1555–1556,1558

 was born in 1911.
248,603,1555–1556,1558

 
She was also known as Marguerite Leiper Perkins Rowe.

1555,1558
 She died in 2000 

at the age of 89.
248,603,1558

 Marguerite was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town 
Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

603

 James Whitmore Perkins and Marguerite Prentis Leiper had the following children:

252 i Barbara E. Perkins, born 3 Jun 1936, Staten Island, Richmond, New York, USA; married 
Dana C. Jones, Oct 1955; died 4 Aug 2017, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii Henry T. Perkins
1555

 was born in (date unknown).
1555

 He died before 2017.
1555
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168.  Marguerite Elizabeth Perkins
248,250,603–605,1559

 (Herman Erastus-5, Carrie L. 
Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 12 Nov 1910.

248,

250,604–605,1559–1560
 She died on 14 Jan 1967 at the age of 56 in Saint Petersburg, 

Pinellas, Florida, USA.
248,605,1559,1561

 She was buried at Serenity Gardens 
Memorial Park, Garden of Everlasting Life Section in Largo, Pinellas, Florida, 
USA.

1559,1562
  Marguerite Elizabeth Perkins and George James Schaeffer were 

married in 1938 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA.
248

 George James Schaeffer
248,1563

 was born in 1898 in Newark, Essex, New 
Jersey, USA.

248,1563
 He died on 22 Nov 1989 at the age of 91 in Tampa, 

Hillsborough, Florida, USA.
248,1563

 He was buried at Serenity Gardens Memorial 
Park, Garden of Everlasting Life Section in Largo, Pinellas, Florida, USA.

1562–1563

 George James Schaeffer and Marguerite Elizabeth Perkins had the following children:

253 i Elizabeth Jeanne Schaeffer, born 11 Mar 1940, Rahway, Union, New Jersey, USA; married 
Gerald W. Oliver, 29 Sep 1960.

254 ii Patricia Ann Schaeffer, born 15 Aug 1944, Plainfield, New Jersey, USA; married ________ 
Widoff, (date unknown); married Floyd L. Johnson, abt 2012.

169.  Robert Leach Snowman
641,1101,1564–1565

 (Linwood Ervin-5, Ernest Linwood-4, Leander Anderson-3, 
Charles-2, William-1) was born in 1931 in Connecticut, USA.

641,1565–1566
 He lived in Canton, Norfolk, 

Massachusetts, USA in 1935.
1565

 He lived in Ward 6 in Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA in 1940.
1565

 
Robert lived in Everett, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA on 25 Apr 1955.

641,1565
 He lived in Fremont, 

Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA on 27 Aug 2013.
1565

 He died on 27 Aug 2013 at the age of 82.
1101,1565

 Robert 
had his obituary publihed on 29 Sep 2013 in Attleboro, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA.

1565
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LVF8-14L.
1101,1565

 

 Phyllis Belle Taylor
1564

 was born in 1930.
1567

 Robert Leach Snowman and Phyllis Belle Taylor had the following children:

255 i Janet Lillian Snowman, born 1952.
256 ii Robert Leach Snowman Jr., born 1959.
257 iii Charles L. Snowman, born 1960.
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170.  Clifford Morton Snowman
1109,1111,1114,1568–1571

 (Howard Vivian-5, Benjamin 
Waide-4, Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 15 Sep 1920 
in Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1109,1111,1114,1569,1571
 He was also known 

as C. Morton Snowman.
1572–1573

 He lived in Southington, Connecticut in 1930.
1569

 
Clifford appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1940 in Southington, Connecticut.

1114–

1115
 He lived in the household of Lewis W. Ripple, his mother's 2nd husband, at 

834 South Main St. in Southington, Connecticut on 1 Apr 1940.
1114–1115,1569

 He lived in Southington, Connecticut 
on 10 Apr 1950.

1569
 Clifford lived in Southington, Connecticut on 29 Feb 1960.

1111
 He lived in Southington, 

Connecticut on 13 Aug 1997.
1569

 He died on 13 Aug 1997 at the age of 76 in Southington, Connecticut.
1109,1571–1572

 
Clifford had his obituary published on 14 Aug 1997 in Connecticut, USA.

1569
 He was buried at the Saint Thomas 

Cemetery in Southington, Connecticut.
1569,1571

 He has Ancestral File Number L8R5-PQD.
1109

  Clifford Morton 
Snowman and Esther S. Angelo were married in (date unknown).

1572

 Esther S. Angelo
1569,1572–1573

, daughter of Joseph Angelo and Esther Fontana, was 
born on 9 Jul 1921.

1569,1572–1573
 She was also known as Esther Snowman.

1572
 She was 

an as an executive secretary for 46 years at Chandler-Evens in West Hartford, 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1572
 Esther died at New Britain Hospital on 29 Jan 2006 

at the age of 84.
1569,1572–1573

 She was buried at the Saint Thomas Cemetery in 
Southington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1572–1573
 She has Ancestral File Number 

G3G9-3MW.
1569

 Clifford Morton Snowman and Esther S. Angelo had the following child:

i Wayne K. Snowman
1111,1569,1572,1574–1575

 was born on 18 Aug 1942 in New Britain, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA.

1111,1569,1572,1574–1575
 He lived in Southington, 

Hartford, Connecticut, USA on 10 Apr 1950.
1574

 He lived in 
Southington, Connecticut on 29 Feb 1960.

1111
 Wayne lived in 

Windsor Locks, Hartford, Connecticut, USA on 4 May 2000.
1574

 He died on 4 May 2000 at the age of 57 in Hartford, 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1569,1572,1574–1575
 He had his obituary 

published on 5 May 2000 in Meriden, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.
1574

 Wayne was buried at 
the Saint Thomas Cemetery in Southington, Connecticut.

1574–1575
 He has Ancestral File Number 

G8W7-MRC.
1569,1574
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171.  Lawrence Richard Snowman
675,1116,1118,1576

 (Leonard Benjamin-5, Benjamin 
Waide-4, Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 4 Feb 1929 in Meriden, 
New Haven, Connecticut, USA.

675,1116,1118,1577
 He was also known as Lawrance Snowman.

1577

 He lived in West Haven, New Haven, Connecticut, USA in 1930.
1577

 Lawrence lived in 
Ward 5 in Meriden, Connecticut in 1940.

1577
 He lived in Liverpool, Onondaga, New York, 

USA on 10 Nov 1985.
1118

 He has Ancestral File Number GSHL-JHP.
1116,1577

 

 Patricia Louise Hollomom
681

 was born in 1932.
681

 Lawrence Richard Snowman and Patricia Louise Hollomom had the following children:

i Danny Snowman
681

 was born in (date unknown).
681

ii Laine Anne Snowman
681

 was born in 1958.
681

 Margaret Ann Knight
681

 was born in 1940.
681

 Lawrence Richard Snowman and Margaret Ann Knight had the following children:

i Hallie Lee Snowman
681

 was born in 1970.
681

ii Heather Knight Snowman
681

 was born in 1972.
681

172.  Vergene Grace Snowman
675,1116,1119,1578–1580

 (Leonard Benjamin-5, Benjamin Waide-4, 
Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 10 Sep 1932 in Meriden, New 
Haven, Connecticut, USA.

1116,1118–1119,1579–1581
 She was also known as Virgene Snowman.

1118
 She 

was also known as Genie Snowman.
675

 Vergene lived at in Ward 5 in Meriden, Connecticut in 
1940.

1579
 She was also known as Vergene Snowman Marino.

1119,1580
 She lived for the last 32 

years in Middletown, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA on 10 Nov 1985.
1118

 Vergene died after a 
brief illness on 10 Nov 1985 at the age of 53 at the Middlesex Memorial Hospital in 
Middletown, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA.

675,1116,1118–1119,1579–1580
 She was buried at the Saint 

Sebastion Cemetery in Middlefield, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA.
1118–1119,1579–1580

 She has 
Ancestral File Number GSHL-844.

1116,1579
  Vergene Grace Snowman and Anthony S. Marino 

were married in (date unknown).
1118,1580
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 Anthony S. Marino
1118–1119,1580

 was born in 1930.
1119,1580

 He was a former mayor 
of Middletown.

1118
 He was living on 10 Nov 1985.

1118

 Anthony S. Marino and Vergene Grace Snowman had the following children:

i Michael L. Marino
1118

 was born in (date unknown).
1118

 He lived in Middletown, Middlesex, 
Connecticut, USA on 10 Nov 1985.

1118

258 ii Linda ________, born (date unknown); married Richard King, bef 10 Nov 1985.
259 iii Patricia ________, born (date unknown); married John Cady, bef 10 Nov 1985.

173.  Gail Margaret Snowman
1125–1126

 (Richard James-5, Benjamin Waide-4, Leander Anderson-3, Charles-2, 
William-1) was born about 1943 in Meriden, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.

1125,1582
 She lived in Meriden, 

Connecticut in 1950.
1126

 She lived in Meriden, Connecticut in 1960.
1126

 Gail lived at Bks. 12 Qtrs K in Arlington, 
Arlington, Virginia. USA on 21 Jul 1962.

1125
 On 21 Jul 1962 she was a member of the U. S. Navy.

1125
 She lived in 

Gaylord, Otsego, Michigan, USA in 2002.
1126

 Gail died on 18 Sep 2021 at the age of 78.
1126

  Gail Margaret 
Snowman and Ronald Clarence Ewing were married on 21 Jul 1962 in Arlington, Arlington, Virginia. USA.

1125–

1126

 Ronald Clarence Ewing
1125–1126

, son of William Charles Ewing and Elda Sofia Booher, was born about 1940 in 
Ellwood City, (Lawrence ?), Pennsylvania, USA.

1125–1126
 He lived at Bks. 1 Qtrs K in Arlington, Arlington, 

Virginia. USA on 21 Jul 1962.
1125

 On 21 Jul 1962 he was a member of the U.S. Navy.
1125

 Ronald died on 20 Aug 
1998 at the age of 58 in Fort Lauderdale, Broward, Florida, USA.

1126

 Ronald Clarence Ewing and Gail Margaret Snowman had the following children:

i ________ ________
1583

 was born in (date unknown).
1583

ii ________ ________
1583

 was born in (date unknown).
1583

iii ________ ________
1583

 was born in (date unknown).
1583

 James Allison Smith
1126

 was born in (date unknown).
1126
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 John L. Bones
1126

 was born in 1929.
1126

 He died in 2017 at the age of 88 in Gaylord, Otsego, Michigan, USA.
1126

 John L. Bones and Gail Margaret Snowman had the following children:

i ________ ________
1583

 was born in (date unknown).
1583

ii ________ ________
1583

 was born in (date unknown).
1583

iii ________ ________
1583

 was born in (date unknown).
1583

174.  Pearl Arlington Gray
329,1130–1131,1584–1585

 (Pearl L.-5, Joanna P. Grindle-4, Hannah Pike Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 19 Jun 1892 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

329,1132–1133,1585–1587
 He 

appeared in the census in 1900 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1132

 He lived in Orrington, Maine in 1900.
1132

 Pearl lived in Orrington, Maine on 10 Nov 1915.
1130

 On 10 Nov 1915 he was a paper maker.
1130

 He lived in 
Orrington, Maine about 1968.

1131
 Pearl was also known as Arlington P. Gray.

1131
 He was also known as Art Gray.

1131,1585
 He died on 8 Feb 1968 at the age of 75 in Bangor, Maine.

1131,1585
  Pearl Arlington Gray and Velma Nyacla 

Chipman were married on 10 Nov 1915 in Brewer, Maine.
1130

 Velma Nyacla Chipman
1130

 was born about 1893 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1130

 She lived in Brewer, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA on 10 Nov 1915.

1130
 On 10 Nov 1915 she was a mill employee.

1130
 Velma died in (date 

unknown).

 Pearl Arlington Gray and Velma Nyacla Chipman had the following children:

i Elaine Gray
1131

 was born before 1968.
1131

 She lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 
1968.

1131

ii Grandon Gray
1131

 was born before 1968.
1131

 He lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 
1968.

1131

175.  Clara Mae Grindell
1144–1145,1588

 (Leon P.-5, Pearl L.-4, Hannah Pike Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 30 May 1915 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

329,1144–1145
 She was also known as Clara May 

Grindell.
1588

 She was also known as Clara Mae Sears in Apr 1960.
1144–1145

 Clara died in Feb 1991 at the age of 75.
1144

  Clara Mae Grindell and Aubrey Chester Sears were married on 1 Nov 1941 in Montgomery, Montgomery, 
Alabama, USA.

1145

 Aubrey Chester Sears
1145

 was born in (date unknown).
1145

 He died in (date unknown).
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176.  Russell S. Moore
765,769,771,1157,1159–1160,1589–1590

 (Rose Ella Hutchins-5, Clara 
Mary Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 
30 May 1919 in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

765,769,771,1157,1159–1160,1589–1590
 He 

served in the military in the army during World War II.
1160

 He lived in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 May 1979.

769
 Russell was a worker at St. Regis 

Paper Co. in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1160

 He retired in 1981 at St. 
Regis Paper Co. after 27 years of employment in Bucksport, Maine.

1160
 He died 

on 30 Jun 1993 at the age of 74 at unexpectedly at his home in Orland, Maine.
771,

1157,1160,1589,1591
 Russell was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1589

  Russell S. Moore and Mila Grant were married in (date unknown).
1157,1159–1160

 Mila Grant
1157,1159–1160

 was born in (date unknown).
1157,1159–1160

 She died in 1991.
1157,1160

 Russell S. Moore and Priscilla Heath were married about 1944.
1159

 Priscilla Heath
1159,1590

 was born on 17 Jun 1927.
1159,1590

 She died on 17 Sep 2009 at the age of 82.
1159

 Russell S. Moore and Priscilla Heath had the following children:

260 i Claire Lynne Moore, born abt 1945, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
261 ii Rita Suzanne Moore, born 1 Mar 1949, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

iii Rose Emilie Moore
769,1160

 was born in (date unknown).
769,1160

 She lived in Fresno, Fresno, 
California, USA on 10 May 1979.

769
 She lived in Fresno, California on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

262 iv Abbie L. ________, born (date unknown).

177.  Pearl Berniece Hutchins
1152,1186,1190,1592–1595

 (Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Mar 1899 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

917,1152,1186,1190,1592–1593,1596
 She was 

also known as Bernice Pearl Hutchings.
1193

 She was also known as Pearl Corneil.
1190

 Pearl died on 15 Feb 1946 at 
the age of 46.

1186,1190
 She has Ancestral File Number LRYV-2TN.

1193
  Pearl Berniece Hutchins and Austin Moody 

Corneil were married in (date unknown).
1186

 Austin Moody Corneil
1186,1593

, son of James Corneil and Angeline Leighton, was born on 24 Dec 1896 in 
Steuben, Washington, Maine, USA.

1186,1593
 He died on 25 Aug 1960 at the age of 63 in Ellsworth, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1186

 Austin Moody Corneil and Pearl Berniece Hutchins had the following child:
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Elizabeth Hutchins Corneil, born 14 Dec 1922, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Fulton Arthur Billings, 8 May 1943, Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA; died 3 May 2003, 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

178.  Arthur Fred Hutchins
1152,1189–1190,1193,1326,1592,1597

 (Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Aug 1903 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1152,1189–1190,1193,1326,

1592,1597
 He died on 18 Jun 1974 at the age of 70.

1189–1190,1193,1326
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
1189,1326

 Arthur has Ancestral File Number G3F2-KVQ.
1193

 

 Florence A. Gray
1326,1597–1598

 was born in 1907.
1326,1597–1598

 She died in 1961 at the age of 54.
1326,1598

 She was buried 
at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1326

 Arthur Fred Hutchins and Florence A. Gray had the following child:

264 i Philip Herman Hutchins, born 18 Jul 1936, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Shirley 
Ann Stitham, 4 Jul 1957, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 3 Apr 2007.

 Arthur Fred Hutchins and Helen Dyer were married in (date unknown).
1189

 Helen Dyer
1189

 was born in (date unknown).
1189

 She was also known as Helen Dyer Hutchins.
1189

 She lived in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 18 Jun 1974.

1189

179.  Una Rose Hutchins
1152,1157,1187,1189–1190,1192–1193,1326,1398,1592,1599–1605

 (Rose Linda 
Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 
22 Jul 1910 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1152,1157,1189,1192–1193,1326,1398,1592,1599–1607
 She 

lived in Orland, Maine in 1927.
1600

 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in 
Orland, Maine.

1192
 Una lived in the household of her father, Arthur E. Hutchins at the 

Castine Road in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
1192

 She was also known as Una R. 
Jones on 1 Apr 1930.

1192
 She was also known as Una R. Wardwell.

1157,1189–1190,1398,1605
 

Una lived in Orland, Maine on 18 Jun 1974.
1189

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 24 Oct 
1982.

1398
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 Jan 1996.

1605
 Una died 

on 28 Jan 1996 at the age of 85 at a hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1157,

1190,1193,1208,1605,1608
 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1187,1190
 

She has Ancestral File Number LRYV-2TN.
1193

  Una Rose Hutchins and Cooke H. Jones were married on 19 Apr 
1927 in Maine, USA.

103,1600

 Cooke H. Jones
103,1600–1601

 was born in (date unknown).
103,1600–1601

 He lived in Woodstock, Carleton, New 
Brunswick, Canada in 1927.

1600

 Cooke H. Jones and Una Rose Hutchins had the following child:

265 i Guida Cooke Jones, born 29 Aug 1927, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ralph Arthur 
Martin, abt 1956; died 18 Aug 2004, Meredith, Belknap, New Hampshire, USA.

 Una Rose Hutchins and Hosea Robert Wardwell were married on 25 Oct 1930.
103,1187,1609
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 Hosea Robert Wardwell
1187,1190,1326,1398,1599,1602–1604

, son of Milton T. Wardwell and Edith Pettingill, was born in 
1911.

1187,1190,1326,1398,1599,1602–1604
 He was also known as Robert Wardwell.

1599
 He was also known as Bob Wardwell.

1610

 Hosea was also known as H. Robert Wardwell.
1187,1190,1398

 He died in 1963 at the age of 52.
1187,1190,1398

 He was 
buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1187

 Hosea Robert Wardwell and Una Rose Hutchins had the following children:

265 i Guida Cooke Jones, born 29 Aug 1927, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ralph Arthur 
Martin, abt 1956; died 18 Aug 2004, Meredith, Belknap, New Hampshire, USA.

266 ii Raymond Wardwell, born (date unknown); married Phyllis ________, bef 28 Jan 1996; 
married Vivian Murray, 14 Feb 2004.

iii H. Robert Wardwell
1152,1187,1190,1326

 died in 1933 or 1935 at the age of 0.
1326,1611–1612

 He was born 
in 1933 or 1935.

1152,1187,1326,1612

267 iv Richard Wardwell, born 21 Jun 1936, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jeannette 
Astbury, 25 Sep 1953, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 25 Jul 1989.

268 v Gail Wardwell, born 10 Jul 1941, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Philip Wight, 9 Jun 
1962, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

269 vi Duane Wardwell, born 22 Dec 1944, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Judy Quirion, 
12 Jun 1965; died 2 Jun 2017, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

270 vii Elizabeth Wardwell, born 21 May 1946, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Charles 
Wight, 7 Nov 1964.

180.  Jeanne D. Roi
1201,1203,1207,1210,1613–1617

 (Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Mar 1937 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1197,1200,1203,1207,1210,1615,1617–1618
 She appeared in the census on 

1 Jun 1940 in Orland, Maine.
1201

 She lived in the household of Albea F. 
Snowman, listed as his stepdaughter in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1940.

1201
 Jeanne 

had Arthur Roi as her birth father, was adopted by Albea Snowman, and took the 
Snowman last name in (date unknown).

1618
 She was also known as Jeanne D. 

Snowman.
1200,1618

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 17 Sep 1979.
1210

 Jeanne was also 
known as Mrs. Edward Flannery on 17 Sep 1979.

1210
 She lived in "The 

Bucksport, Maine Area" on 8 Dec 2005.
1197

 She was also known as Jeanne D. Flannery on 9 Oct 2015.
1197,1203,1615,

1618
 Jeanne died on 9 Oct 2015 at the age of 78 at the Blue Hill Memorial Hospital in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
1200,1203,1618

 She has Ancestral File Number G65W-Y13.
1200,1618

  Jeanne D. Roi and Edward H. Flannery were 
married before 17 Sep 1979.

1197,1615,1617

 Edward H. Flannery
1203,1210,1615,1617,1619

 was born in (date unknown).
1197,1210,1615,1617

 He lived in "The Bucksport, 
Maine Area" on 8 Dec 2005.

1197
 He was also known as Ed Flannery on 5 May 2012.

1617
 Edward was living on 9 

Oct 2015.
1203

 Edward H. Flannery and Jeanne D. Roi had the following children:

271 i Scott Flannery, born (date unknown).
272 ii Michelle ________, born (date unknown); married Wayne Richards, (date unknown).
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181.  Allen Douglass Snowman Sr.
1195,1197–1198,1200,1203,1210,1602,1615,1617,1620–1623

 (Albea Fred-5, 
Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Jul 1938 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1195,1197–1198,1200–1201,1203,1210,1602,1615,1617,1622,1624–1625
 He was also 

known as Douglas Snowman.
1622,1625

 He was also known as Doug Snowman.
1200,1615

 Allen 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1940 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1201
 He lived in 

Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1940.
1201,1626

 He was also known as Douglas A. Snowman on 1 Jun 
1940.

1201
 Before 1970 Allen was a plumber, school bus driver and a worker at St. Regis 

Paper Co.
1615

 In 1970 he was an owner of Snowman's Grocery.
1615

 He lived in Orland, 
Maine on 17 Sep 1979.

1210
 Allen lived in "The Bucksport, Maine Area" on 8 Dec 2005.

1197
 

He died at his home on 18 Nov 2010 at the age of 72 in Orland, Maine.
1195,1198,1200,1602,1615,1617,

1624
 He was buried in 2010 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1615,1624
 Allen has 

Ancestral File Number G654-M7M.
1200,1615

 

 Phyllis Stone
1198

 was born in (date unknown).
1198

 Allen Douglass Snowman and Phyllis Stone had the following child:

273 i Robin Bowden, born 11 Jun 1959; married Danny Edward Coombs, 5 Jun 1979, Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

 Allen Douglass Snowman Sr. and Charlotte Orcutt were married on 8 Aug 1961 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1195,1602,1615

 Charlotte Orcutt
1195,1197,1203,1602,1615,1617,1627

, daughter of Ralph Orcutt and Lora Gray, was born on 17 Sep 1943.
103,

1195,1197,1203,1602,1617,1627
 She lived in "The Bucksport, Maine Area" on 8 Dec 2005.

1197
 She was living on 9 Oct 2015.

1203,1615

 Allen Douglass Snowman and Charlotte Orcutt had the following children:

274 i Allen Douglas Snowman Jr., born 13 Jul 1962, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Cheryl Berry, 18 Aug 1989, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii Robert Wayne Snowman
1602,1615,1628

 was born on 24 Nov 1963 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

1602,1615,1628
 He died in Feb 1964 at the age of 0 in Bangor, 

Maine.
1602,1615,1628

 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1615,1628

275 iii Terrance Lionel Snowman, born 21 Apr 1965, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Dawn Mathews, (date unknown), Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

182.  Sandra Jane Snowman
1195–1197,1200–1201,1203,1210,1615,1617

 (Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 2 Aug 1939 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1195–1197,1200–1201,1203,1210,1615,1617
 She 

was the daughter of Blanche Opal Nicholson and her former husband Arthur Roi, later adopted by Albea 
Snowman..

1629
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1940 in Orland, Maine.

1201
 Sandra lived in the household of 

Albea F. Snowman, listed as his stepdaughter in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1940.
1201

 She was also known as Sandra 
J. Roi on 1 Jun 1940.

1201
 She was adopted in (date unknown).

1629
 Sandra was also known as Sandra Harvey.

1617
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She lived in Ledyard, New London, Connecticut, USA on 17 Sep 1979.
1197,1210

 She was also known as Mrs. 
Lionel Harvey on 17 Sep 1979.

1210
 Before 1998 Sandra was a worker in the liquor industry.

1197
 She lived in 

Verona Island, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1998.
1197

 She died after a brief illness on 8 Dec 2005 at the age of 66 at a 
hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1196–1197,1200,1617
 Sandra was buried in spring 2006 at the Riverview 

Cemetery in North Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1197

 She has Ancestral File Number G65W-JJ2.
1200

  Sandra 
Jane Snowman and Lionel S. Harvey were married on 21 Apr 1960 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1196–1197

 Lionel S. Harvey
1196–1197,1203,1210,1617,1627

 was born on 25 Jun 1938.
1196–1197,1203,1210,1617,1627

 He lived in Verona Island, 
Hancock, Maine, USA in 1998.

1197
 He lived in Verona Island, Maine on 8 Dec 2005.

1197
 Lionel was living on 9 

Oct 2015.
1203

 Lionel S. Harvey and Sandra Jane Snowman had the following children:

i Lionel Douglas Harvey
1196–1197

 was born on 24 Jul 1961 in Norwich, New London, 
Connecticut, USA.

1196–1197
 He died in 1991 at the age of 30 in Ledyard, New London, 

Connecticut, USA.
1196–1197

276 ii Susan Jane Harvey, born 13 Mar 1965, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; married Erick 
Dennis, (date unknown), Hawaii, Hawaii, USA; married Vincent Christinziano, (date unknown)
.

183.  Patricia Adair Snowman
1195,1203,1210,1432,1617,1629–1633

 (Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert 
M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 17 Mar 1943.

1195,1203,1210,1432,1617,1629–1632
 

She was the daughter of Milford Marks and Katherine Roi, raised by Opal Snowman.
1630

 
She was adopted in (date unknown).

1629
 Patricia was also known as Tippy Snowman.

1195,1630,

1632
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 17 Sep 1979.

1210
 She was also known 

as Mrs. Alton "Trippie" Gross on 17 Sep 1979.
1210

 Patricia lived in "The Bucksport, Maine 
Area" on 8 Dec 2005.

1197
 She was also known as Tippy Gross on 8 Dec 2005.

1197,1617
 She 

was also known as Patricia Gross.
1203

 Patricia died on 21 Feb 2017 at the age of 73 in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1630–1632
  Patricia Adair Snowman and Alton L. Gross were 

married on 15 Sep 1961 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1195,1203,1210,1631–1632,1634–1635

 Alton L. Gross
1195,1203,1210,1432,1617,1630–1632,1635–1636

, son of Alton Marcellus Gross 
and Belvah C. Leach, was born on 9 Mar 1939 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
1195,1197,1203,1210,1432,1617,1630–1632,1635

 He was also known as Cuddy Gross.
1617,1630

 He 
lived in "The Bucksport, Maine Area" on 8 Dec 2005.

1197
 Alton died on 15 Feb 

2019 at the age of 79 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1632,1635

 Alton L. Gross and Patricia Adair Snowman had the following children:

277 i Alicia Adair Gross, born 14 Jul 1966, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Michael 
Spellman, (date unknown); married Gerald Murray, (date unknown).
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Sean C. Gross, born 9 Jul 1968, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Lucinda ________, 
(date unknown); married Lisa Casterine, (date unknown).

184.  Frederick Morton Snowman
801,1213,1217,1220,1223,1237,1637–1647

 (Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert 
F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 4 May 1912 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

801,1213–1214,1217,1220,1223,1233,1237,1637–1638,1640–1645,1648
 He was also known as 

Fred Snowman.
1640

 He was also known as Frederic M. Snowman.
801,1220,1233,1639,1648

 Frederick 
lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.

1648
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 26 Dec 1929.

1648
 He 

appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1214

 Frederick lived in Orland, 
Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1214,1648
 On 1 Apr 1930 he was a chauffer in the truck industry.

1214
 He 

lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.
1648

 Frederick lived at Gen Maine Sanatorium in Fairfield, 
Somerset, Maine, USA from 22 Jun 1941 to 5 Jul 1941.

1223
 He died of tuberculosis of the 

spine (Pott Disease) on 4 Jul 1941 or 5 Jul 1941 at the age of 29 at Gen Maine Sanatorium 
in Fairfield, Maine.

1213,1220,1233,1642–1643,1648–1650
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
1220,1223,1640,1648

 Frederick has Ancestral File Number GM73-8M5.
1233,1648

  Frederick Morton 
Snowman and Dorothy Helena Saunders

1638
 were married on 26 Dec 1929.

801,1223

 Dorothy Helena Saunders
801,1213–1214,1220,1223,1637,1640–1641,1644–1645,1648,1651–1653

, daughter of Harvey 
H. Saunders and Bertella E. Ware, was born on 9 Feb 1912 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

801,1213–1214,1220,1223,1637,1640–1641,1644–1645,1648,1651–1653
 She was also known as Lena Saunders.

1213
 

She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1214

 Dorothy lived with her 
husband in his father Burleigh Snowman's household in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1214
 

She was also known as D. Helena Snowman on 1 Apr 1930.
1214

 She lived in Orland, Maine 
on 11 Feb 1947.

1653
 Dorothy was also known as Dorothy H. Snowman on 11 Feb 1947.

1653
 

She was also known as Dorothy Billings.
1651

 She died on 22 Sep 2014 at the age of 102 in 
Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

1640,1648,1651
 Dorothy was buried in 2015 at the Oak 

Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1640

 She has Ancestral File Number GM73-BXR.
1648

 Frederick Morton Snowman and Dorothy Helena Saunders had the following children:

279 i Frederick Leroy Snowman Sr., born 27 Jun 1930, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Alice M. Gabriel, 15 Aug 1950, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 3 Aug 2000, Portland, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA.

280 ii Joyce Ann Snowman, born 14 Apr 1939, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Williard F. 
Tripp, 24 Jul 1959.

281 iii Joan May Snowman, born 14 Apr 1939, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Peter 
Vaughn Schilling, 1 Oct 1962, Maine, USA; died 10 Sep 2022, Rockledge, Brevard, Florida, 
USA.
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185.  Arlene Florence Snowman
796,801–802,1214,1217–1218,1226,1228,1230,1233,1236,1654–1658

 
(Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 27 Jan 1914 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

796,801–802,1214,1216–1218,1226,

1228,1230,1233,1236,1655–1659
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.

1658
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1214

 Arlene lived in Orland, Maine on 1 
Apr 1930.

1214,1658
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 27 Oct 1934.

1658
 She was also 

known as Arlene F. Maddocks.
802,1217,1226,1230

 Arlene lived in Presque Isle, 
Aroostook, Maine, USA in 1935.

1658
 She lived in Houlton, Aroostook, Maine, 

USA in 1940.
1658

 She lived in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA on 27 Apr 1950.
1658

 Arlene lived in Fairfield, Maine on 26 Mar 1957.
802,1226

 She lived in Fairfield, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.
1230

 She 
lived in Fairfield, Maine on 31 Jan 1991.

1217
 Arlene lived in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA on 1 Feb 1991.

1658

 She lived at Seton Village in Waterville, Maine on 24 Sep 1993.
1226

 She died on 24 Sep 1993 at the age of 79.
796,

801,1218,1226,1228,1233,1654–1656,1658
 Arlene was buried on 29 Sep 1993 at the Maplewood Cemetery in Fairfield, Maine.

1228,

1654–1655,1658
 She has Ancestral File Number K8XZ-5HS.

1233,1658
  Arlene Florence Snowman and Edwin W. 

Maddocks were married on 27 Oct 1934.
796,801–802,1656,1658

 Edwin W. Maddocks
796,801,1213,1226,1228,1656–1658,1660

, son of Henry Maddocks and 
Mabel Procter, was born on 14 Sep 1910 in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

796,801,

1213,1226,1228,1656–1658,1660
 He was also known as Joe Maddocks.

1213,1658
 He was an 

administrative loan officer for the Farmers Home Administration.
1656

 Edwin lived 
in Fairfield, Maine in 1948.

1656
 In 1948 he was a real estate brokerage firm owner.

1656
 He lived in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA on 24 Sep 1993.

1226
 Edwin died 

on 10 Dec 1993 at the age of 83 at a nursing home after a long illness in 
Waterville, Maine.

796,1213,1228,1656,1658,1660
 He was buried on 14 Dec 1993 at the 

Maplewood Cemetery in Fairfield, Maine.
1656,1660

 He has Ancestral File Number 
K4K4-VNF.

1658

 Edwin W. Maddocks and Arlene Florence Snowman had the following children:

282 i Lorna Jane Maddocks, born 6 Jun 1935, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Dr. Kenneth 
Seib, 1966; died 21 Apr 1994, Fresno, California.

283 ii Judith Ann Maddocks, born 18 Jan 1946; married Gary Patrick Cummins, 22 Aug 1992.

186.  Reginald Walter Snowman
801–802,1213–1214,1216–1217,1230,1232–1233,1238,1661–1663

 (Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 25 
Oct 1915 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

801–802,1213–1214,1216–1217,1230,1232–1233,1238,1661,1663–1664
 

He was also known as Reg Snowman.
1213

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.
1663

 
Reginald appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

1214
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
1214,1663

 He lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1935.
1663

 
Reginald lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 6 Jun 1936.

1663
 He appeared in 

the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Maine.
1662

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1940.
1662–1663

 Reginald served in the military in the US Army during WWII.
1217

 He served in the 
military on 8 Feb 1945 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

1663
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 18 Dec 1947.
1663

 Reginald lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1949.
1663

 
He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 5 Apr 1950.

1663
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 26 Mar 1957.

802
 Reginald lived 

in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.
1230

 He was a mill worker for 32 years at St. Regis Paper Co. in Bucksport, 



Narrative Report for William Snowman1 June 2025

138

Maine.
1217

 He died of congestive heart failure on 31 Jan 1991 at the age of 75 at a hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

801,1217,1232–1233,1661,1663
 Reginald was buried in 1991 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1217,1232

,1661,1663
 He has Ancestral File Number GN1G-8C1.

1233,1663
  Reginald Walter Snowman and Gertrude Eudora Arey 

were married on 6 Jun 1936 in Maine, USA.
801,1213,1232,1662–1663

 They were divorced after 1940.
1662

 Gertrude Eudora Arey
801,1232,1662–1663

, daughter of Herbert W. Arey and ________ ________, was born in 1917.
801,1232,1663,1665

 She appeared in the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1662

 She lived in Bucksport, 
Maine in 1940.

1662
 Gertrude died in 2005 at the age of 88.

1663
 She has Ancestral File Number GN1M-PZQ.

1663

 Reginald Walter Snowman and Gertrude Eudora Arey had the following children:

284 i Deanna E. Snowman, born 18 Oct 1937; married ________ Evans, bef 1962; married Daniel 
Botello, aft 1962; married Frank Kodjer, bef 2016.

285 ii David Snowman, born 5 Oct 1942; married Carol Jean Aponowich, 21 Sep 1963.

 Reginald Walter Snowman and Barbara P. Ginn were married on 18 Dec 1947.
103,1213,1217,1232,1663

 Barbara P. Ginn
801,1213,1217,1232,1663,1666–1667

, daughter of Ralph Francis Ginn and 
Blanche M. Hutchins, was born on 14 Dec 1914.

801,1213,1217,1232,1663,1666–1667
 She was 

also known as Dottie Ginn.
801,1213,1217

 She was also known as Barbara Barclay.
1232

 
Barbara was also known as Dottie Snowman.

1217,1668
 She died of cancer on 30 Jan 

1983 at the age of 68.
1663,1666

 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1232,1666
 Barbara has Ancestral File Number 

LY4W-HH9.
1663

 Reginald Walter Snowman and Barbara P. Ginn had the following child:

286 i Lorna Beryle Snowman, born 9 Jan 1951; married William McAllian, 26 Sep 1970; married 
Larry Wahl, (date unknown).

187.  Claire Virginia Snowman
801–802,1214,1216–1217,1219,1225–1226,1230,1233,1239,1669–1673

 
(Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 23 Mar 1921 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

801–802,1214,1216–1217,1219,

1225–1226,1230,1233,1239,1669–1673
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1214,1673
 She 

appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1214

 Claire lived in 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA on 26 Mar 1957.

802
 She lived in 

Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA on 30 Jun 1964.
1230

 She lived in 
Wilbraham, Massachusetts on 31 Jan 1991.

1217
 Claire lived in Springfield, 

Massachusetts on 24 Sep 1993.
1226

 She was also known as Claire Pessolano on 
24 Sep 1993.

802,1217,1219,1226,1230
 She lived in Wilbraham, Massachusetts on 28 Mar 1997.

1219,1670
 Claire died on 17 

Jun 2003 at the age of 82 at Reed's Landing in Springfield, Massachusetts.
801,1219,1233,1669,1673

 She has Ancestral File 
Number LYBM-17G.

1233,1673
  Claire Virginia Snowman and Angelo Charles Pessolano were married on 28 Jun 

1942 in New Jersey, USA.
801–802,1213,1219,1225,1670

 Angelo Charles Pessolano
801,1213,1225,1670–1673

 was born on 26 Apr 1908 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, 
USA.

801,1213,1225,1670–1673
 He was also known as Pess Pessolano.

1668
 He served in the military as a WW II veteran.

1670
 

Angelo was a bisiness owner.
1670

 He died at home, of a heart attack on 28 Mar 1997 at the age of 88 in 
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Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.
1225,1670,1673

 He has Ancestral File Number KH1Y-TSW.
1673

 Angelo Charles Pessolano and Claire Virginia Snowman had the following children:

287 i Linda Jane Pessolano, born 2 Jul 1946; married David Wayne Swindle, 17 Sep 1988.
288 ii Joseph Paul Pessolano, born 1 Jan 1948; married Marjorie Mary Dion, 2 Aug 1975, 

Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

188.  Ella Beryle Snowman
731,801–802,1179,1214,1217,1226,1229–1230,1674–1682

 (Burleigh Morton-5, 
Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Mar 1924 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

731,801–802,1179,1214,1217,1226,1229–1230,1233,1240,1673–1675,1677–1679,1681,1683
 

She was also known as Ella Beryl Snowman.
801,1214,1229,1240,1683

 She was also known as 
Beryle Ella Snowman.

1233,1674,1681
 Ella appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, 

Maine.
1214

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
1214,1681

 She lived in Orland, Maine 
in 1940.

1681
 Ella lived in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts, USA on 23 Jul 1944.

1681
 She was 

also known as Beryle Ames.
802,1217,1230,1668

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA 
on 26 Feb 1957.

802
 Ella lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.

1230
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 31 Jan 1991.
1217

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 24 Sep 1993.
1226

 
Ella lived in Bucksport, Maine on 16 Feb 1996.

1684
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 

2014.
1685

 She died on 25 Nov 2014 at the age of 90 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1233,1673–1675,1686

 Beryle was 
buried on 13 Jun 2015 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1674–1675
 Ella has Ancestral File Number 

L1MD-HBX.
1233,1681

  Ella Beryle Snowman and Frederick Leslie Ames were married on 23 Jul 1944 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

721,731,801–802,1179,1229,1681,1687

 Frederick Leslie Ames
721,731,801,1179,1216,1229,1404,1677–1679,1681,1684,1687–1690

, son of Maurice Jay 
Ames and Guida Laurel Allen, was born on 3 Aug 1921 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

721,731,801,1179,1216,1229,1404,1677–1679,1681,1684,1687–1690
 He was also known as Fred Ames. He 

graduated in 1940 at Bucksport High School in Bucksport, Maine.
1404

 Frederick lived in 
Bucksport, Maine on 14 Nov 1940.

1691
 He served in the military in the US Army Air 

Corp in World War II.
1684

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1965.
1678,1689–1690

 Frederick 
was an office worker at St. Regis Paper Co. in Bucksport, Maine.

1668,1684
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 16 Feb 1996.
1684

 He died at a hospital on 16 Feb 1996 at the age of 
74 in Bangor, Maine.

1229,1681,1684,1688
 Frederick was buried in 1997 at the Silver Lake 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1229,1684,1688

 He has Ancestral File Number K8GM-16K.
1681

 Frederick Leslie Ames and Ella Beryle Snowman had the following children:

289 i Robert Frederick Ames, born 31 Dec 1946, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Linda A. 
Gifford, Jul 1972; married Pamela DuBois, 1979, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Magda Moreno, 28 Dec 1991 or 31 Dec 1991, Sunrise, Broward, Florida, USA; married 
Virginia Goeser, 12 Jun 2004, Birmingham, Jefferson, Alabama, USA.

290 ii Timothy Edward Ames, born 27 Jul 1951, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Deborah 
Ann Thibodeau, 1 Jun 1974, Roxbury, Oxford, Maine, USA; married Andrea Teru Hewett, 19 
Apr 1986, Oxnard, Ventura, California, USA.
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 Louis Charles Barbalias
1692

, son of Constantine Barbalias and Stavroula 
Andrianas, was born on 31 Mar 1923 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.
1692

 He died on 23 Jun 2010 at the age of 87 at the Maine Veteran's Home in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1692

189.  Regina Alice Snowman
801–802,1213–1214,1216–1217,1226,1230,1233,1693–1700

 (Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
on 9 Feb 1926 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

801–802,1213–1214,1216–1217,1226,1230,1233,1693

–1700
 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

1214
 She lived in 

Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
1214,1699

 Regina lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.
1699

 
She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 2 Nov 1945.

1699
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 26 Mar 1957.
802

 Regina lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 
Jun 1964.

1230
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Jan 1991.

1217
 She was also 

known as Regina Smith on 31 Jan 1991.
802,1217,1226,1230

 Regina lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 24 Sep 1993.

1226
 She was a long time employee of Central Maine Power.

1699
 She died on 28 Nov 2015 

at the age of 89 at her son's house in Bucksport, Maine.
1233,1668,1693–1694,1696,1699

 Regina was buried on 4 Dec 2015 at 
the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1693–1694,1696,1699
 She has Ancestral File Number L1G7-616.

1233,1699
 

 Regina Alice Snowman and Chester Arthur Smith were married on 2 Nov 1945 in Maine, USA.
801–802,1213,1696,1698–

1699

 Chester Arthur Smith
801,1213,1695–1704

, son of Arthur Ernest Smith and Annie 
Louella Lowell, was born on 13 May 1919 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
801,1213,1695–1704

 He was also known as Chet Smith.
1668,1704

 He lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 17 Jul 1961.

1702
 Chester died on 14 Mar 1994 at the age of 74.

1213,1696,1698

–1701,1703–1704
 He was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1696,1701
 He has Ancestral File Number K855-1N1.

1699

 Chester Arthur Smith and Regina Alice Snowman had the following children:

i
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Thomas Edward Smith
1695–1697,1699,1705

 was born on 1 Jun 1947 at the 
Castine Hospital in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1695–1697,1699,1705
 He 

was also known as Tommy Smith.
1668

 He graduated in 1969 at Maine 
Maritime Academy with a B.S. degree in Marine Engineering in 
Castine, Maine.

1695
 Thomas died at sea, after a fall aboard ship on 27 

Jul 1969 at the age of 22.
1695–1697,1705

 He was buried at the Evergreen 
Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1695,1705
 He has 

Ancestral File Number L1G7-CT4.
1699

291 ii Douglas Chester Smith, born 25 Sep 1950, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jean M. 
Estabrook, 3 Jul 1970, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Sandra L. White, 29 Sep 
1989, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

190.  Kenneth Albee Snowman
801–802,1213–1214,1216–1217,1226,1230–1231,1233,1706–1711

 (Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 23 
Feb 1927 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

801–802,1213–1214,1216–1217,1226,1230–1231,1233,1706–1711
 He 

was also known as Ken Snowman.
1213,1711

 He appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in 
Orland, Maine.

1214
 Kenneth lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1214,1711
 He lived in 

Orland, Maine in 1940.
1711

 He served in the military on 14 Dec 1945 at Selman Field in 
Monroe, Louisiana, USA.

1711
 Kenneth lived in Orland, Maine on 9 Jul 1949.

1711
 He lived 

in Monson, Piscataquis, Maine, USA on 26 Mar 1957.
802

 He lived in Woodland (now 
Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA on 30 Jun 1964.

1230
 Kenneth lived in Woodland 

(now Baileyville), Maine on 31 Jan 1991.
1217

 He lived in Woodland (now Baileyville), 
Maine on 21 Sep 1993.

1226
 He lived in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 2007.

1711
 

Kenneth died on 3 May 2009 at the age of 82 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
801,1231,1233,1706–1707,1711

 He was 
buried on 8 May 2009 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1231,1707,1711
 He has 

Ancestral File Number LBG8-DM8.
1233,1711

  Kenneth Albee Snowman and Edwina Dare Wilson were married on 
9 Jul 1949 in Maine, USA.

801,1231,1711–1712

 Edwina Dare Wilson
801,1216,1231,1669,1707–1711,1713

, daughter of William Sumner 
Wilson and Virginia Pearl Snowman, was born on 7 Mar 1931 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

801,1216,1231,1669,1707–1711,1713
 She was also known as Dare 

Edwina Wilson.
1231,1708–1709

 She died on 18 May 2003 at the age of 72 in 
Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1231,1669,1707–1708,1711,1713
 Edwina was buried on 

29 Jul 2003 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1231,

1669,1707–1708
 She has Ancestral File Number LBGV-291.

1711,1713

 Kenneth Albee Snowman and Edwina Dare Wilson had the following children:

292 i Deborah Jean Snowman, born 8 Oct 1950; married Kenneth Wilson Finch, 7 Jun 1970.
293 ii Cathrine Ann Snowman, born 10 Oct 1955; married Harold Cohen, (date unknown).
294 iii Andrew William Snowman, born 23 Sep 1957; married Susan McGraw, 18 Jul 1980, 
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Woodland (now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA; married Meredith Clarke Bernardini, 6 
Jun 1994, Maine, USA.

 Joyce Dean was born in (date unknown).

191.  Neil Eugene Churchill
911,1198,1267–1268,1714–1718

 (Clara Myrtle Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
on 4 Jun 1905 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

911,1268,1714,1716–1721
 He retired in 

1970 at St. Regis Paper Co. in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1267

 He died at a 
hospital on 22 Feb 1983 at the age of 77 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1198,

1268,1715,1722
 Neil was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1715
 He 

has Ancestral File Number M7PV-WQC.
1268

  Neil Eugene Churchill and Evelyn 
Barker were married in (date unknown).

911,1267

 Evelyn Barker
911,1198,1267,1714–1715,1717

 was born on 6 Nov 1908.
911,1198,1267,1714–1715,1717

 
She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 22 Feb 1983.

1267
 She lived in 

Orland, Maine on 29 Apr 2005.
1717

 Evelyn was also known as Evelyn B. 
Churchill on 31 Jan 2007.

1715,1717
 She died on 31 Jan 2007 at the age of 98.

1198,1715
 

She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1715

 Neil Eugene Churchill and Evelyn Barker had the following child:

295 i Neilia Churchill, born 17 Jan 1934, South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Alvin 
R. Gray Jr., 22 Jun 1958, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 29 Apr 2005, Bucksport, Maine.

192.  Ruby E. Snowman
1285,1292,1294,1723–1724

 (Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Mar 1904 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1292,1294,1723,1725–1726
 She was also 

known as Ruby B. Snowman on 14 Feb 1922.
1297

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1930.
1723

 Ruby lived in Little 
Deer Isle, Hancock, Maine, USA on 20 May 1939.

1294
 She was also known as Mrs. Ruby Hardy on 20 May 1939.

1294
 She lived in Deer Isle, Maine on 16 Aug 1946.

1723
 Ruby died in Aug 1967 at the age of 63 in Merrimac, 

Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
1292,1723

 She has Ancestral File Number L6N1-KF8.
1292,1723

  Ruby E. Snowman and 
Maurice Freeman Hardy were married on 14 Feb 1922 in Deer Isle, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1297,1723

 Maurice Freeman Hardy
1297,1723

, son of Will G. Hardy and Elva A. Eaton, was born in 1902 or 1903.
1723,1727

 He 
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died in 1997 at the age of 95.
1723

 He has Ancestral File Number GM3T-97J.
1723

 Maurice Freeman Hardy and Ruby E. Snowman had the following children:

i Jean R. Hardy
1723

 was born in 1923.
1723

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number GSJF-WTP.

1723

ii Stanley Thomas Hardy
1723

 was born in 1924.
1723

 He died in 2020 at the age of 96.
1723

 He has 
Ancestral File Number G426-32L.

1723

iii Katherine M. Hardy
1723

 was born in 1927.
1723

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral 
File Number G42D-1DG.

1723

iv Maurice William Hardy
1723

 was born in 1928.
1723

 He died in 2010 at the age of 82.
1723

 He has 
Ancestral File Number GM3T-DYV.

1723

v Wilfred Hardy
1723

 was born in (date unknown).
1723

 He died in (date unknown). He has 
Ancestral File Number G426-FGX.

1723

 Ruby E. Snowman and George Washington Sewall were married on 16 Aug 1946 in Maine, USA.
1723

 George Washington Sewall
1723

 was born in 1898.
1723

 He died in 1968 at the age of 70.
1723

 He has Ancestral File 
Number LKCM-TPP.

1723

193.  Barbara Lillian Leach
966,1208,1272,1282,1288–1289,1294,1305–1307,1309–1310,1728–1730

 (Gilbert 
Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 1 Apr 1917 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

966,1208,1272,1282,1288–1289,1292,1294,1305–

1307,1309–1310,1728
 She was also known as Barbara Lillian Snowman.

1292,1731
 She was the 

daughter of William Hutchins and Gertrude Leach. She used the "Snowman" name, 
but it's believed she wasn't officially adopted by Gilbert R. Snowman..

1208
 Barbara 

lived in Ward 4 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1920.
1731

 She lived in 
Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 2 Sep 1933.

1731
 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 

20 May 1939.
1294

 Barbara was also known as Mrs. Barbara L. Thurston on 20 May 
1939.

1294,1307
 She appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.

1307
 She lived in 

the Florence G. Leach Snowman household in Brewer, Maine in 1940.
1307,1731

 
Barbara lived in Brewer, Maine on 3 Feb 1993.

1310
 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 She was also 

known as Barbara Doll on 8 Feb 1998.
1288–1289,1310

 Barbara lived in Bangor, Maine on 30 Apr 2000.
1289

 She died on 
14 Feb 2004 at the age of 86 in Bangor, Maine.

1282,1292,1305–1306,1731
 She was buried in 2005 at the Oak Grove 

Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1282,1728

 Barbara has Ancestral File Number GZW3-BG7.
1292,1731

  Barbara Lillian Leach 
and Roland Norris Thurston were married on 2 Sep 1933.

1305,1731

 Roland Norris Thurston
1305,1731

 was born in 1915.
1305,1731

 He died in 1995 at the age of 80.
1731

 He has Ancestral 
File Number L1QY-HZL.

1731

 Roland Norris Thurston and Barbara Lillian Leach had the following children:

i Patricia Ann Thurston
1208,1282,1305,1307,1732

 was born on 3 Aug 1934.
1208,1282,1305,1307,1732

 She lived in 
the Florence G. Leach Snowman household in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1940.

1307
 She 

appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1307

 Patricia died on 30 Jan 
2016 at the age of 81 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1305

296 ii David R. Thurston, born (date unknown).
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 Barbara Lillian Leach and Clarence R. Doll were married on 1 Apr 1949 in Brewer, Maine.
1306

 Clarence R. Doll
1282,1306,1728,1733

 was born on 10 Oct 1918.
1282,1306,1728,1733

 He died on 25 Jan 1985 at the age of 66.
1282,

1306
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1728

 Clarence R. Doll and Barbara Lillian Leach had the following child:

297 i Allen C. Doll, born (date unknown); married Tamara Spaulding, (date unknown).

194.  Gertrude Elinor Snowman
917,966,1272,1274–1275,1280–1282,1288–1289,1294,1308,1310,1734–1739

 
(Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 5 Jan 1920 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

917,966,1272,

1274–1275,1280–1282,1288–1289,1292,1294,1308,1310,1735–1737,1740–1741
 She was also known as Gertrude 

Eleanor Snowman.
917,1292,1741

 She lived in Ward 4 in Bangor, Maine in 1920.
1741

 
Gertrude lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1935.

1741
 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 1 Aug 1936.

1741
 She 

lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 2 Apr 1938.
1741

 Gertrude lived in Orland, Maine on 20 May 1939.
1294

 
She was also known as Mrs. Gertrude Deans on 20 May 1939.

1294
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

1741
 

Gertrude lived in Bangor, Maine on 3 Feb 1993.
1310

 She lived in Bangor, Maine on 8 Feb 1998.
1288

 She was also 
known as Gertrude Weston on 8 Feb 1998.

1288–1289,1310
 Gertrude lived in Bangor, Maine on 30 Apr 2000.

1289
 She 

was also known as Trudy Weston in 2010.
1275

 She died on 14 May 2010 at the age of 90 at a health care center in 
Bangor, Maine.

1275,1280–1281
 Gertrude was buried on 19 May 2010 at the Pine Grove Cemetery in Bangor, Maine.

1275
 

She has Ancestral File Number G983-24C.
1292,1741

  Gertrude Elinor Snowman and George H. "Hornet" Wasson Jr. 
were married on 1 Aug 1936 in Maine, USA.

1281,1741

 George H. "Hornet" Wasson Jr.
1281–1282,1741–1742

, son of George Henry Wasson and Daisy Gott, was born on 20 
Sep 1918 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1281–1282,1741–1742
 He died on 10 Sep 2011 at the age of 92 at the Blue 

Hill Memorial Hospital in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1281,1742

 He was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Maine.

1742
 Hornet has Ancestral File Number GWDF-CDP.

1741

 George H. Wasson and Gertrude Elinor Snowman had the following child:

298 i Nancy Ellen Wasson, born 31 Dec 1936, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Michael 
M. Powers, 15 Dec 1955, Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Ransford E. Brown, 31 Dec 
1957, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ronald Farmer, 21 Oct 1978, Lubec, 
Washington, Maine, USA; married Ronald Martin, 31 Dec 1983, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

 Gertrude Elinor Snowman and Norris Gordon Deans were married on 2 Apr 1938.
1280,1743

 Norris Gordon Deans
1280,1735–1737,1740–1741

, son of William D. Deans and Jessie Elsie Gray, was born on 19 Jul 
1911.

1280,1735–1737,1740–1741,1743
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1983.

1280
 He died on 10 Jun 1988 at the 

age of 76 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1280,1741,1743

 Norris has Ancestral File Number GQC9-PXG.
1741

 Norris Gordon Deans and Gertrude Elinor Snowman had the following children:

299 i Gordon Snowman Deans, born 27 Nov 1938, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mary 
Walker, 14 Feb 1962.
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Leroy Norris Deans, born 21 Jan 1942, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Sharon 
Birmingham, 5 Jan 1964, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

301 iii Dana Fred Deans, born 9 Feb 1943, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Sandra 
Sukeforth, 1 Jun 1966; married Brenda Drake, 1 Jul 1962.

 Gertrude Elinor Snowman and Harold Weston were married on 1 Jun 1959.
1275,1743

 Harold Weston
1275,1743

 was born in (date unkown).
1275,1743

 He died in 1991.
1275

195.  Gilbert Rufus Snowman Jr.
966,979,1283,1288–1289,1292,1294–1295,1307,1310,1744–1747

 (Gilbert Rufus-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Mar 1921 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

966,979,1283,1288–1289,1292,1294–1295,1307,1310,1744–1747
 He lived in Brewer, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA on 20 May 1939.
1294

 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.
1307

 Gilbert lived in Brewer, Maine in 1940.
1307,1746

 In 1940 he was a mechanic.
1307

 He died on 27 Feb 
1982 at the age of 60 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

1288–1289,1292,1295,1310,1745–1748
 Gilbert was buried at 

the Paul Cemetery in Waldo, Waldo, Maine, USA.
1295,1746–1747

 He has Ancestral File Number 
KCN6-8M9.

1292,1746
  Gilbert Rufus Snowman Jr. and Kathleen Leila Harriman were married on 28 

Jun 1941 in Maine, USA.
1746

 Kathleen Leila Harriman
979,1157,1388,1391–1395,1744,1746,1749–1750

, daughter of Arthur Edward 
Harriman and Lois Marie Snowman, was born on 4 Mar 1922 in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

979,1157,1295,1388,1391–1395,1744,1746,1749
 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in 

Orland, Maine.
1394

 She lived at the Castine Road in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
1394

 
Kathleen was also known as Kathleen L. Snowman.

1391–1392,1749
 She died at her home, of 

cancer on 7 Dec 1997 at the age of 75 in Orland, Maine.
1295,1388,1391–1393,1395,1746,1749

 She was 
buried on 10 Dec 1997 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1388,1392
 Kathleen has 

Ancestral File Number K4J1-CJY.
1395,1746

 Gilbert Rufus Snowman and Kathleen Leila Harriman had the following children:

302 i Stephen Arthur Snowman Sr., born 25 Jun 1942, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Shelley Helen Johnson, 6 Sep 1963, Moncks Corner, Berkeley, South Carolina, USA; died 6 
Apr 2015, Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

303 ii Bruce Gilbert Snowman, born 15 Jan 1945, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Gloria 
Pinkham, (date unknown); died 13 Nov 2021, Stockton Springs, Maine.

304 iii Jeffrey Garth Snowman, born 7 Nov 1948, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Rhonda 
Jolene Gilley, (date unknown); married Lovina Belle Leach, (date unknown); married Bonnie 
Hopkins, (date unknown); died 19 Feb 2022, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

305 iv Christopher Edward Snowman, born 25 Apr 1960, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Kathleen Amanda Kim Cobbett, 14 Feb 1993.
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 Marian Lee Grant
1295,1746–1747

 was born on 23 Jul 1928.
1295,1746–1747

 She was also 
known as Marian Lee Grant Snowman.

1295
 She died in 2019 at the age of 91.

1295,

1746
 Marian was buried at the Paul Cemetery in Waldo, Waldo, Maine, USA.

1751
 

She has Ancestral File Number G8NQ-RS2.
1746

196.  Helen Patricia Snowman
966,1272,1278,1282,1284,1288–1289,1292,1307,1310,1752–1755

 (Gilbert 
Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 1 Dec 1924 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

966,1272,1278,1282,1284,1288–

1289,1292,1307,1310,1752–1753,1755
 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 20 May 1939.

1294
 She 

appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.
1307

 Helen lived in Brewer, 
Maine in 1940.

1307,1755
 She was a waitress and homemaker.

1755
 She lived in 

Brewer, Maine on 3 Feb 1993.
1310

 Helen lived in Brewer, Maine on 14 Feb 1997.
1753

 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 8 Feb 1998.
1288

 She was also known as Helen 
Irwin on 8 Feb 1998.

1288,1310,1753
 Helen died on 30 Apr 2000 at the age of 75 at at her home in Brewer, Maine.

1272,1278

,1284,1289,1292,1752,1755–1756
 She was buried on 4 May 2000 at the Mt. Hope Cemetery in Bangor, Maine.

1272,1284,1289,1752
 

She has Ancestral File Number KH6F-6M1.
1292

  Helen Patricia Snowman and Paul R. Baker were married on 22 
Nov 1947.

1278,1757

 Paul R. Baker
1278,1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1278,1757

 Paul R. Baker and Helen Patricia Snowman had the following child:

306 i Linda Jean Snowman, born 30 Dec 1946, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

 Helen Patricia Snowman and Lucien J. Bouchard were married on 7 Jul 1952.
1757

 Lucien J. Bouchard
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757

 Helen Patricia Snowman and Richard Allen Irwin were married on 1 Dec 1960 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

1289,1755,1758

 Richard Allen Irwin
1272,1282,1289,1752–1753,1755

, son of Thomas T. N. Irwin and 
Venita A. Brown, was born on 15 Apr 1922 in Dorchester, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

1272,1282,1289,1752–1753,1755
 He died on 14 Feb 1997 at the age of 

74 at his home in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1272,1289,1752–1753,1755

 He was 
buried at the Mt. Hope Cemetery in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1752–1753
 

Richard has Ancestral File Number K4PX-VLP.
1755

 Richard Allen Irwin and Helen Patricia Snowman had the following children:

307 i Janet E. Irwin, born (date unknown); married Edwin C. Nordfors, 18 Dec 1978.
308 ii Venita F. Irwin, born (date unknown); married Larry J. Clark, 28 Jul 1984; married Lester H. 
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Norton, 7 Jun 1986.
iii Linda ________

1289,1753
 was born in (date unknown).

1289,1753
 She was also known as Linda Carter.

1289,1753
 She lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 14 Feb 1997.

1753
 Linda lived in Bangor, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA on 30 Apr 2000.
1289

197.  Eugene Leslie Snowman
917,966,1279,1282,1288–1290,1292,1294,1307,1310,1759–1760

 (Gilbert 
Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 18 Jun 1927 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

966,1282,1288–1290,1292,1294,1307,1310,

1759–1762
 He lived in Brewer, Maine on 20 May 1939.

1294
 He appeared in the census in 

1940 in Brewer, Maine.
1307

 Eugene lived in Brewer, Maine in 1940.
1307

 He lived in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1959.

1760
 He lived in Silver Spring, 

Montgomery, Maryland, USA on 3 Feb 1993.
1310

 Eugene died on 8 Feb 1998 at the 
age of 70 at a hospital in Gaithersburg or Damaseus, Montgomery, Maryland, USA.
966,1279,1288–1289,1292,1756

 He has Ancestral File Number KZWH-493.
1292

  Eugene Leslie 
Snowman and Rosemary Jeanne Garland were engaged about 25 Jun 1946.

1290
 They 

were married on 25 Oct 1946.
1763

 Rosemary Jeanne Garland
1290,1764

, daughter of Andrew Garland and ________ ________, was born in (date 
unknown).

1290,1764
 She graduated in 1946 at Hermon High School in Hermon, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1290

 Eugene Leslie Snowman and Connie Toulouse were married before 1959.
1760

 Connie Toulouse
1760,1764

 was born in (date unknown).
1760,1764

 She lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 
1959.

1760
 She was also known as Constance Snowman in 1959.

1760

 Eugene Leslie Snowman and Connie Toulouse had the following children:

309 i Jeanne Leslie Snowman, born (date unknown).
310 ii Gary Snowman, born (date unknown).

 Eugene Leslie Snowman and Phyllis E. McDonald were married on 1 Jun 1962.
1279,1759

 Phyllis E. McDonald
1279,1288,1759

 was born in (date unknown).
1279,1288,1759

 She was also known as Phyllis George 
Snowman on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 She lived in Gaithersburg, Montgomery, Maryland, USA on 8 Feb 1998.

1288

 Eugene Leslie Snowman and Phyllis E. McDonald had the following children:

i Marie Snowman
1279,1288

 was born in (date unknown) in Gaithersburg, Montgomery, Maryland, 
USA.

1279,1288
 She lived in Gaithersburg, Maryland on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 She was also known as 

Marie Bartolomeo on 8 Feb 1998.
1288

ii Randy Snowman
1279,1288

 was born in (date unknown).
1279,1288

 He lived in Gaithersburg, 
Montgomery, Maryland, USA on 8 Feb 1998.

1288



Narrative Report for William Snowman1 June 2025

148

198.  Fred Jay Snowman
966,1272,1288–1289,1292,1307,1310,1765–1766

 (Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Sep 
1931 in (probably Brewer, Penobscot) Maine, USA.

966,1272,1288–1289,1294,1307,1310,1610,1767
 

He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 20 May 1939.
1294

 He appeared in 
the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.

1307
 Fred lived in Brewer, Maine in 1940.

1307
 

He lived at Poughquag in Beekman, Dutchess, New York, USA on 3 Feb 1993.
1310

 
He lived at Poughquag in Beekman, New York on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 Fred lived at 

Poughquag in Beekman, New York on 30 Apr 2000.
1289

 He has Ancestral File 
Number GLXW-2R4.

1292
  Fred Jay Snowman and Virginia E. Cowen were married 

on 9 Oct 1955.
1768

 Virginia E. Cowen
1768

 was born in (date unknown).
1768

 Fred Jay Snowman and Virginia E. Cowen had the following child:

i Karen Snowman
1768

 was born in (date unknown).
1768

199.  Katherine Ethel Snowman
917,924,1282,1288–1289,1291–1292,1294,1307,1310,1599,1769–1773

 (Gilbert 
Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 7 Jul 1933 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

917,924,966,1272,1277,1282,1288–1289,1291,1294,

1307,1310,1599,1772–1774
 She was also known as Kate Snowman.

924
 She lived in Brewer, Maine 

on 20 May 1939.
1294

 Katherine appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.
1307

 She 
lived in Brewer, Maine in 1940.

1307
 She lived in South Brewer, Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA in 1952.
1772

 Katherine lived in Texas, USA.
1291

 She lived in Carmel, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1291
 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 3 Feb 1993.

1291,1310
 Katherine 

was also known as Katherine Luce on 3 Feb 1993.
1288–1289,1310

 She lived in Brewer, Maine 
on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 30 Apr 2000.

1289
 Katherine died on 6 

Jun 2022 at the age of 88 at a hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1291

 She has 
Ancestral File Number GLXW-2R8.

1292
  Katherine Ethel Snowman and Frederick Carlton Luce were married on 

25 Dec 1952 in Maine, USA.
1277,1291,1772

 Frederick Carlton Luce
1277,1291,1772–1773

 was born on 3 Jul 1932 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
1277,

1291,1772–1773
 He lived in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1952.

1772
 He lived in Texas, USA.

1291
 Frederick lived in 

Carmel, Maine.
1291

 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1291

 He died on 22 Feb 1994 at the age of 61 in 
Brewer, Maine.

1277,1291,1775

 Frederick Carlton Luce and Katherine Ethel Snowman had the following children:

i Deborah Ann Luce
1277,1291,1776

 was born in 1955 at Dow Air Force Base in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1277,1291,1776
 She died on 23 Oct 2005 at the age of 50 in Bangor, Maine.

1277,1291,1773
 

She was buried in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1773

311 ii Michael Jay Luce, born 15 Nov 1956, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Wendy Jean 
James, 30 Sep 1976, Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

iii Susan Marie Luce
1277,1291,1773

 was born on 2 Dec 1957 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1277,

1291,1773
 She lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 6 Jun 2022.

1291

312 iv Frederick Peter Luce, born 15 Sep 1966, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Amy 
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Elizabeth Crawford, 5 Oct 1991, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

200.  Myrna Lee Snowman
966,1272,1282,1288–1289,1291–1292,1294,1307,1310,1777

 (Gilbert Rufus-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
about 1937 in (probably Brewer, Penobscot) Maine, USA.

966,1272,1282,1288–1289,1291,1294,1307,

1310,1777–1778
 She lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 20 May 1939.

1294
 She 

appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.
1307

 Myrna lived in Brewer, Maine 
in 1940.

1307
 She was also known as Myrna Knight on 3 Feb 1993.

1288–1289,1291,1310
 She 

lived in Alton, Belknap, New Hampshire, USA on 3 Feb 1993.
1310

 Myrna lived in 
Alton, New Hampshire on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 She lived in Alton, New Hampshire on 

30 Apr 2000.
1289

 She lived in New Hampshire, USA on 6 Jun 2022.
1291

 Myrna has 
Ancestral File Number GLXW-GNS.

1292
  Myrna Lee Snowman and Philip I. Nason 

were married on 11 Sep 1955.
1777

 Philip I. Nason
1777,1779

 was born in (date unknown).
1777,1779

 Philip I. Nason and Myrna Lee Snowman had the following child:

i Dale Bruce Nason
1780

 was born on 13 Apr 1956 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1779

 George Knight
1780

 was born in (date unknown).
1780

 Robert L. Nason
1780

 was born in (date unknown).
1780

201.  Pauline Elliot Leach
865,927,1315–1316,1323,1781–1782

 (Marion S. Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Sep 1911 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

865,927,1315,1323,1781–1783
 

She lived in Orland, Maine on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 She was also known as Pauline Potter on 2 Jun 1936.
927

 Pauline died 
on 4 Aug 1975 or 1976 at the age of 63 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

865,1315–1316,1323,1784
 She has Ancestral 

File Number LBR4-FFX.
1316

  Pauline Elliot Leach and John C. Potter were married on 23 Mar 1929.
1323

 John C. Potter
865,1315,1322–1323,1781–1782

 was born in 1905.
865,1315,1322–1323,1781–1782

 He lived in Arlington Heights, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

1323
 He died in 1961 at the age of 56.

1315,1322

 John C. Potter and Pauline Elliot Leach had the following children:

i John Potter
1315,1785

 was born on 5 Aug 1929 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
1315,1785

313 ii William Potter, born 4 Feb 1932, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Patricia Jerome, 
23 Dec 1951; died 7 Oct 2016, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

iii James Potter
1315

 was born on 8 Aug 1932.
1315

 He died on 16 Aug 2016 at the age of 84.
1784

iv David Potter
1315

 was born in 1935.
1315

 He died in 1936 at the age of 1.
1315

314 v Alice Potter, born 1937, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1991, Old Orchard Beach, York, 
Maine, USA.

315 vi Ronald Potter, born 26 Aug 1941, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
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202.  Charles Everett Gray Jr.
880,1328–1329

 (Ethel Sarah Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 20 Feb 1917 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

880,1328–1329,1332
 He 

lived in Omaha, Douglas, Nebraska, USA on 11 Jan 1971.
880

 He died in 2008 at the age of 91.
1328–1329

 Charles has 
Ancestral File Number G94S-T3G.

1328
  Charles Everett Gray Jr. and Ruth Province were married on 16 Jan 1946 

in Broken Bow, Custer, Nebraska, USA.
1332

 Ruth Province
1332

 was born in (date unknown).
1332

203.  Dorothy Jean Young
864,878–879,1336–1337,1339,1786–1788

 (Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 4 Mar 1916 in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

864,878–879,1336–1337,1339,1786–1788
 She was also known as Jean 

Young.
1336

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 Sep 1983.
879

 Dorothy was 
also known as Mrs. Percy (Jean) Smith on 28 Sep 1983.

879
 She died on 17 Jan 2014 at the 

age of 97.
1336–1337,1339

 She has Ancestral File Number GQB1-VZ8.
1339

  Dorothy Jean Young 
and Percy Dow Smith were married on 23 Dec 1935 in Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

878,

1337

 Percy Dow Smith
878,1336–1337,1786–1788

 was born on 26 Dec 1915 in Webster Plantation, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
878,

1336–1337,1786–1788
 He died on 14 Apr 1988 at the age of 72 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1336–1337

 Percy Dow Smith and Dorothy Jean Young had the following children:

316 i Loretta Jean Smith, born 3 Jan 1939, Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Charles 
Duane Logan, 10 Oct 1958; married Eric Kaye, 16 Nov 2001, Scarborough, North Yorkshire, 
England, United Kingdom.

317 ii Patricia Lorraine Smith, born 5 May 1940, Lincoln, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Edwin 
Joseph Ranzoni, 26 Nov 1960, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

318 iii Linda Marie Smith, born 19 Nov 1947, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Don Arey, 8 
Jul 1966.

319 iv Ernest George Smith, born 28 Jul 1949, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Paula Jean 
Cowan, 16 Apr 1971, Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

320 v Hazel Ella Smith, born 7 Aug 1951, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Marshall Lynn 
Hutchinson, 15 Jul 1978, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

204.  George W. Dunbar
864,878–879,1339

 (Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jul 1922 in North Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

864,878–879,1338–1339
 He lived 

in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 Sep 1983.
879

 He died on 23 Nov 2004 at the age of 82 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1338–1339
 George was buried on 29 Nov 2004 at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1338

 He has Ancestral File Number GQB1-YKM.
1339

 

 Gabrielle Rankin
1338

 was born in (date unknown).
1338

 George W. Dunbar and Gabrielle Rankin had the following children:
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Candy Dunbar
1338

 was born in (date unknown).
1338

ii Carol Dunbar
1338

 was born in (date unknown).
1338

 She died before 23 Nov 2004.
1789

iii Josephine Dunbar
1338

 was born in (date unknown).
1338

 She died before 23 Nov 2004.
1789

iv Victoria Dunbar
1338

 was born in (date unknown).
1338

 She died before 23 Nov 2004.
1789

205.  Bennett R. Dunbar
864,878–879,881,1338–1339

 (Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in 1928.

864,878–879,881,1338–1339
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 28 Sep 1983.
878–879

 He died in 2005 at the age of 77.
881,1339

 Bennett has Ancestral File Number 
GSLP-QYT.

1339
  Bennett R. Dunbar and Polly ________ were married in (date unknown).

1790

 Polly ________
1338

 was born in (date unknown).
1338

206.  Richard William Bray
797,867–869,883,1343–1344,1791–1793

 (Inez Phoebe Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
on 30 Sep 1919.

797,867–869,883,1343–1344,1791–1793
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
1792

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 27 May 1987.
883

 Richard died on 19 Nov 
1989 at the age of 70 in Orland, Maine.

867–869,1343–1344
 He has Ancestral File 

Number K46J-73P.
1344

  Richard William Bray and Anita M. Janes were married 
on 10 Oct 1941 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

867–868,1343,1792

 Anita M. Janes
867–868,1343,1791–1792

, daughter of Patrick Aloisus Janes and Margaret Selena 
Harriman Packard, was born on 10 Oct 1926.

867–868,1343,1791–1792
 She lived in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
1792

 She died on 27 Sep 1968 at the age of 41.
1343

 Richard William Bray and Anita M. Janes had the following children:

321 i Sharon E. Bray, born 19 Dec 1945, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Douglas 
Clark, 9 Jul 1968.

322 ii Candice Margaret Bray, born 9 Mar 1949, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
323 iii Richard Patrick Bray, born 13 May 1951, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
324 iv Robin Cassandra Bray, born 27 Jun 1955, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Bryant 

M. Marks, 20 Aug 1978, Maine, USA; married Thomas Fragas, (date unknown); died 21 Feb 
2013, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

325 v Rilla Melanie Mason Bray, born 30 Nov 1959, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.



Narrative Report for William Snowman1 June 2025

152

 Richard William Bray and Norma ________ were married in (date unknown).
1793

 Norma ________
1793

 was born in (date unknown).
1793

207.  Robert S. Bray
867–868,883,1344

 (Inez Phoebe Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 3 Mar 1927.

867–868,883,1344
 He lived in Fullerton, Orange, California, USA on 27 

May 1987.
883

 He has Ancestral File Number LYW4-CPK.
1344

  Robert S. Bray and Elsie Smidt were married in 
(date unknown).

867

 Elsie Smidt
867–868

 was born in (date unknown).
867–868

208.  Marvel Dorothy Snowman
1351,1353,1355,1794

 (William Eugene-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 8 Jun 1920 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1351,1353,1355,1794
 She 

lived in Compton, Los Angeles, California, USA in 1930.
1794

 She lived in San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo, 
California, USA in 1940.

1794
 Marvel lived in Lancaster, Dallas, Texas, USA.

1794
 She lived in Denton, Denton, 

Texas, USA on 13 Apr 1950.
1794

 She died in 1993 at the age of 73 in Ovilla, Ellis, Texas, USA.
1351,1355,1794

 Marvel 
has Ancestral File Number G74Q-427.

1351,1355,1794
  Marvel Dorothy Snowman and Herschel Leon Voorhees Jr. 

were married on 19 Jul 1947 in Yuma, Yuma, Arizona, USA.
1794

 Herschel Leon Voorhees Jr.
1794

 was born in 1922.
1794

 He died in 1967 at the age of 45.
1794

 He has Ancestral File 
Number L8NF-DLY.

1794

 Herschel Leon Voorhees and Marvel Dorothy Snowman had the following child:

i Linda Sue Voorhees
1794

 was born in 1948.
1794

 She died in 1984 at the age of 36.
1794

 She has 
Ancestral File Number G747-ZLK.

1794

209.  Candace Darlene Snowman
1355,1795

 (William Eugene-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Jun 1923 in Maine, USA.

1355,1795
 She lived in Compton, Los Angeles, 

California, USA in 1930.
1795

 She lived in San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo, California, USA in 1940.
1795

 
Candace died on 6 May 2014 at the age of 90 in Multnomah (county or town ?), Oregon, USA.

1355,1795
 She has 

Ancestral File Number GGDT-5S4.
1355,1795

 

 Philip Reed Vaughn
1795

 was born in 1920.
1795

 He died in 1948 at the age of 28.
1795

 He has Ancestral File Number 
GG63-V57.

1795
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 Philip Reed Vaughn and Candace Darlene Snowman had the following child:

i Richard William Vaughn
1795

 was born in 1944.
1795

 He died in 1967 at the age of 23.
1795

 He has 
Ancestral File Number MV5S-1LC.

 Candace Darlene Snowman and Ernest Pla were married on 30 Aug 1950 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, 
California, USA.

1795

 Ernest Pla
1795

 was born in 1917.
1795

 He died in 1984 at the age of 67.
1795

 He has Ancestral File Number 
GG6Q-MK5.

1795

 Ernest Pla and Candace Darlene Snowman had the following child:

i Deborah Erlene Pla
1795

 was born in 1951.
1795

 She died in 1973 at the age of 22.
1795

 She has 
Ancestral File Number GG63-1LJ.

1795

210.  Frances Wilma Bray
979,1350,1359,1361–1362,1365,1367–1368,1796–1800

 (Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 12 Sep 
1916 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

979,1350,1359,1361,1365,1367,1796–1802
 She appeared in 

the census in 1930 in Newington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
1365

 She lived in Newington, 
Connecticut in 1930.

1365
 Frances lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 29 Nov 2002.

1367

 She died on 27 Jan 2017 at the age of 100 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1359,1796,1800

 
She was buried about May 2017 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1359,1796
 

Frances has Ancestral File Number GZ8Y-6WT.
1368

  Frances Wilma Bray and Edwin J. 
Maguire were married on 27 Mar 1937.

103

 Edwin J. Maguire
103,1359,1797–1800,1803

 was born on 18 Oct 1906.
103,1359,1797–1800,1803

 He 
died on 23 Jun 1987 at the age of 80.

103,1800,1803–1804
 He was buried at the Oak 

Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1803

 Edwin J. Maguire and Frances Wilma Bray had the following children:

326 i James Joseph Maguire, born 6 Sep 1938; married Bonnie ________, (date unknown).
327 ii Diane Joyce Maguire, born 9 Sep 1940, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; married 

Robert Stanley Willey, 30 Jul 1983, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Allen William 
Taylor, 2 Aug 1958, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 5 Jan 2020, Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

328 iii Joanne Wilma Maguire, born 26 Mar 1942, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; married 
Leo Grunwald, 26 Nov 1960, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

329 iv Linda Claire Maguire, born 7 Mar 1946; married Nate Whitaker, (date unknown).
330 v Edwin James Maguire II, born 9 May 1951; married Kathleen Mitchell, 9 Sep 1972, Orland, 
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Hancock, Maine, USA.

211.  Barbara A. Bray
1359,1361,1364–1365,1367–1368

 (Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Jan 
1928 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1359,1361,1365,1367–1368,1805
 She appeared 

in the census in 1930 in Newington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
1365

 She lived in 
Newington, Connecticut in 1930.

1365
 Barbara was also known as Barbara A. 

Klein.
1359,1361,1367

 She died at home after a short illness on 29 Nov 2002 at the age 
of 74 in Rochester, Stratford, New Hampshire, USA.

1359,1367–1368
 She has 

Ancestral File Number LYV3-4Q3.
1368

  Barbara A. Bray and Richard A. Klein were married in (date unknown).
1367

 Richard A. Klein
1367

 was born in (date unknown).
1367

 He lived in Rochester, Stratford, New Hampshire, USA on 
29 Nov 2002.

1367

 Richard A. Klein and Barbara A. Bray had the following child:

i Karen A. ________
1367

 was born in (date unknown).
1367

 She was also known as Karen A. 
McAlister.

1367
 She lived in Rochester, Stratford, New Hampshire, USA on 29 Nov 2002.

1367

212.  Muriel Applebee
765,873,877,1327,1384,1386,1806

 (Bernice Mildred Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Apr 1928 in 
Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

765,873,877,1327,1384–1386
 She was also known as Lila Muriel 

Applebee.
1385

 She was also known as Muriel di Bonaventura.
765,873,877,1327

 Muriel lived in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 26 Sep 1971.

1386
 She was also known as Mrs. 

Lawrence LaPoint on 26 Sep 1971.
1386

 She lived in Newton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA on 17 Mar 1991.

877
 Muriel died on 9 Mar 2012 at the age of 83 in Newton, 

Massachusetts.
1384–1385

 She has Ancestral File Number LK71-MV6.
1385

 

 Lionel La Pointe
1326,1384

 was born in (date unknown).
1326,1384

 He was also known as Lawrence LaPoint.
1386

 He died 
in (date unknown).

1326

 Lionel La Pointe and Muriel Applebee had the following child:

i Glenn La Pointe
1326,1384

 was born in (date unknown).
1326,1384

 He died in (date unknown).
1326

 Muriel Applebee and Anthony di Bonaventura were married in (date unknown).
1327

 Anthony di Bonaventura
1327,1384

 was born in (date unknown).
1327,1384
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213.  Marvel Jean Applebee
765,877,1327,1385–1386,1807–1808

 (Bernice Mildred Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 25 
Jun 1929.

765,877,1327,1385–1386,1807–1808
 She lived in Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 4 Sep 

1948.
1808

 She lived in Norway, Oxford, Maine, USA on 26 Sep 1971.
1386

 Marvel was 
also known as Mrs. Paul Marshall on 27 Sep 1971.

1386
 She was also known as Marvel 

Bacha on 17 Mar 1991.
877

 She lived in Coarsegold, Madera, California, USA on 17 Mar 
1991.

877
 Marvel died on 24 Oct 2014 at the age of 85.

1385,1807
 She has Ancestral File 

Number LK71-M2H.
1385

  Marvel Jean Applebee and Paul E. Marshall were married on 4 
Sep 1948 in Maine, USA.

1807–1808

 Paul E. Marshall
1807–1808

 was born in (date unknown).
1807–1808

 He lived in Standish, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 
4 Sep 1948.

1808

 Marvel Jean Applebee and Charles Bacha were married in (date unknown).
1327,1807

 Charles Bacha
1327,1807

 was born in (date unknown).
1327,1807

214.  Althea M. Applebee
765,877,1327,1385–1386,1807

 (Bernice Mildred Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in 1934.

765,877,1327,

1385–1386,1807
 She was also known as Althea Lowell.

877
 She lived in Lincoln, Penobscot, 

Maine, USA on 26 Sep 1971.
1386

 Althea was also known as Mrs. Ernest Lowell on 26 
Sep 1971.

1386
 She lived in Lincoln, Maine on 17 Mar 1991.

877
 She died on 23 Feb 2011 

at the age of 77.
1385,1807

 Althea has Ancestral File Number LK71-MFN.
1385

  Althea M. 
Applebee and Ernest Lowell were married in (date unknown).

1327,1386,1807

 Ernest Lowell
1327,1807

 was born in (date unknown).
1327,1807

215.  Donald Eben Harriman
1157,1391–1395

 (Lois Marie Snowman-5, Ebeneazer 
Lewis-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 10 Jun 1920 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1157,1391–1395
 He appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 

in Orland, Maine.
1394

 He lived at the Castine Road in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
1393

–1394
 Donald was a chef and served in the U.S. Army.

1391
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 

7 Dec 1997.
1392

 He died on 17 Apr 2000 at the age of 79 in Orland, Maine.
1391,1393,1395

 
Donald was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1391
 He has 

Ancestral File Number L1DH-VTF.
1395

 

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).



Narrative Report for William Snowman1 June 2025

156

 Donald Eben Harriman and ________ ________ had the following children:

331 i Linda Harriman, born (date unknown); married Stephen Braley Sr., (date unknown).
ii Darlene Harriman

1391
 was born in (date unknown).

1391
 She lived in Exeter, Rockingham, New 

Hampshire, USA on 17 Apr 2000.
1391

332 iii Dennis Harriman, born (date unknown); married Jodi ________, (date unknown).
iv Bruce Harriman

1391
 was born in (date unknown).

1391
 He was living on 17 Apr 2000.

1391

v Donald Dale Harriman
1391

 was born in (date unknown).
1391

 He was living on 17 Apr 2000.
1391

 Donald Eben Harriman and Glenice May Taylor were married on 14 Apr 1944 in Maine, USA.
1393

 Glenice May Taylor
1393

 was born in 1925.
1393

 She died in 1991 at the age of 66.
1393

 Donald Eben Harriman and Glenice May Taylor had the following child:

i Marlene Harriman
1391,1393

 was born on 16 Jan 1945 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
1391,1393

 She 
was also known as Marlene Merando.

1391
 She was living on 17 

Apr 2000.
1391

 Marlene died in 2013 at the age of 68.
1393

 Donald Eben Harriman and Barbara Tewksbury were married on 26 Jun 1956 in Hampton, Rockingham, New 
Hampshire, USA.

1393
 They were divorced on 26 Jun 1961 in Rockingham (county ?), New Hampshire, USA.

1393

 Barbara Tewksbury
1393

 was born in 1931.
1393

 She died in 2011 at the age of 80.
1393

 Donald Eben Harriman and Elvene Clifford Dutschke were married on 25 Jul 1966 in Dewitt (county ?), Texas, 
USA.

1809–1810

 Elvene Clifford Dutschke
1809,1811

, daughter of George C. Dutschke and Rena Ann Hardwick, was born on 30 
Nov 1917 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, USA.

1809,1811
 She was also known as Elvene C. Harriman on 13 Aug 

1971.
1811

 She died of lymphoblastic lymphosarcoma due to complete renal failure on 13 Aug 1971 at the age of 
53 at University of Texas, Medical Branch Hospitals in Galveston, Galveston, Texas, USA.

1811
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216.  Kathleen Leila Harriman
979,1157,1388,1391–1395,1744,1746,1749–1750

 (Lois Marie Snowman-5, 
Ebeneazer Lewis-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 4 Mar 
1922 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

979,1157,1295,1388,1391–1395,1744,1746,1749
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1394

 She lived at the Castine Road in Orland, 
Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1394
 Kathleen was also known as Kathleen L. Snowman.

1391–1392,1749
 

She died at her home, of cancer on 7 Dec 1997 at the age of 75 in Orland, Maine.
1295,1388,1391

–1393,1395,1746,1749
 She was buried on 10 Dec 1997 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 

Maine.
1388,1392

 Kathleen has Ancestral File Number K4J1-CJY.
1395,1746

  Kathleen Leila 
Harriman and Gilbert Rufus Snowman Jr. were married on 28 Jun 1941 in Maine, USA.
1746

 Gilbert Rufus Snowman Jr.
966,979,1283,1288–1289,1292,1294–1295,1307,1310,1744–1747

, son of Gilbert Rufus 
Snowman and Florence Gertrude Leach, was born on 14 Mar 1921 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

966,979,1283,1288–1289,1292,1294–1295,1307,1310,1744–1747
 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 20 

May 1939.
1294

 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.
1307

 Gilbert lived in Brewer, 
Maine in 1940.

1307,1746
 In 1940 he was a mechanic.

1307
 He died on 27 Feb 1982 at the age of 60 in 

Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
1288–1289,1292,1295,1310,1745–1748

 Gilbert was buried at the Paul Cemetery in 
Waldo, Waldo, Maine, USA.

1295,1746–1747
 He has Ancestral File Number KCN6-8M9.

1292,1746

 Gilbert Rufus Snowman and Kathleen Leila Harriman had the following children:

302 i Stephen Arthur Snowman Sr., born 25 Jun 1942, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Shelley Helen Johnson, 6 Sep 1963, Moncks Corner, Berkeley, South Carolina, USA; died 6 
Apr 2015, Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

303 ii Bruce Gilbert Snowman, born 15 Jan 1945, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Gloria 
Pinkham, (date unknown); died 13 Nov 2021, Stockton Springs, Maine.

304 iii Jeffrey Garth Snowman, born 7 Nov 1948, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Rhonda 
Jolene Gilley, (date unknown); married Lovina Belle Leach, (date unknown); married Bonnie 
Hopkins, (date unknown); died 19 Feb 2022, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

305 iv Christopher Edward Snowman, born 25 Apr 1960, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Kathleen Amanda Kim Cobbett, 14 Feb 1993.

217.  Richard Stanley Soper
968,1401

 (Perle Hilton-5, Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

968,1401
  Richard Stanley Soper and Frances Elizabeth Carter 

Soper were married in Jun 1935 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
968

 Frances Elizabeth Carter Soper
968

, daughter of Ora Carter and Eva Leone Curtis, was born on 21 Nov 1917 in 
Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.

968

218.  Horace Paul Soper
1401

 (Perle Hilton-5, Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 14 Apr 1914.

1401
 He died on 14 Feb 1997 at the age of 82.

1401
  Horace Paul Soper and 
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Mildred Evelyn Hutchins were married in (date unknown).
1401

 Mildred Evelyn Hutchins
1401,1403

, daughter of Ivyl Leroy Hutchins and Josephine 
Stewart Ames, was born about 1911.

1403,1812
 She died in (date unknown).

 Horace Paul Soper and Mildred Evelyn Hutchins had the following child:

333 i ________ Soper, born (date unknown).

219.  Virginia Margaret Soper
968,1402,1813–1814

 (Frank Foster-5, Harriette Curtis 
Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 26 Jul 1926 in 
Natick, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

968,1402,1813–1814
 She lived at Leaches Point in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1927.
1402

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1930.
1813

 
Virginia was also known as Ginny Davis.

1402
 She was a head secretary/bookkeeper at 

the Superintendant of Schools office in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1402

 From 
1957 to 1962 she was a town treasurer in Orland, Maine.

1402
 Virginia died at home on 

29 Nov 2021 at the age of 95 in Orland, Maine.
1402,1814

  Virginia Margaret Soper and 
David Llewellyn Davis were married on 3 Sep 1949 at the Orland United Methodist 
Church in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

968,1402,1813

 David Llewellyn Davis
968,1402,1813,1815

, son of W. Frederick R. Davis and Janet L. 
Bridgeman, was born on 25 Nov 1926 in Auburn, Cayuga, New York, USA.

968,1402,1813,1815

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1948.
1813

 He died at home on 3 Apr 
2020 at the age of 93 in Orland, Maine.

1815

 David Llewellyn Davis and Virginia Margaret Soper had the following children:

334 i Frank Llewellyn Davis, born 7 Jul 1952, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Lee 
Margaret Dunn, 8 Jan 1978, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Henrietta Kralovec, 8 Sep 
1995, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
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Jane Eliza Davis, born 11 May 1954, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Dale Rodney 
Young, 25 Feb 1978, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Stacy Dale Marston, 4 Aug 
1985, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

220.  Leone Maurise Soper
968

 (Frank Foster-5, Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 17 Sep 1946 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

968
  Leone Maurise Soper and Charles 

Richard Miller were married in Aug 1969 at the West Point Military Academy in West Point, Orange, New York, 
USA.

968

 Charles Richard Miller
968

 was born in (date unknown).
968

221.  Inez Winifred Snowman
983–984,1081–1082,1221,1405,1409,1412,1414–1415,1418–1420,1816–1822

 
(Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 27 Apr 1906 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,1081–1082,1221,1405,1409,1412,

1414–1415,1417–1420,1816,1818,1821–1823
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Orland, Maine.

1417
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1417,1820
 Inez lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA in 1920.
1820

 She was also known as Winifred Snowman.
1081–1082,1221,

1817
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 16 Feb 1924.

1820
 Inez lived in Bucksport, 

Maine in 1930.
1820

 She lived in South Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 24 
Dec 1954.

1824
 She lived in Milford, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA in 1961.

983
 Inez was also known as George Tibbetts Mrs. in 1961.

983
 She lived in Milford, New Hampshire on 11 Aug 

1981.
1415

 She was also known as Winifred Tibbetts on 11 Aug 1981.
1415,1825

 Inez lived in Milford, New Hampshire 
on 26 Jan 1984.

1418
 She lived in Milford, New Hampshire on 12 Dec 1990.

1419
 She was also known as Mrs. 

Winefred Tibbetts on 12 Dec 1990.
1419

 Inez was also known as Inez W. Coombs Tibbetts.
1818

 She died on 3 Feb 
1993 at the age of 86 in Milford, New Hampshire.

984,1412,1420,1818,1820–1822,1826–1827
 She was buried on 14 May 1993 at 

the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1818,1820–1821

 Inez has Ancestral File Number K4KR-Z7P.
1420,1820,1822

  Inez 
Winifred Snowman and Edwin Ellis Coombs were married on 16 Feb 1924 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1082,1221,1820,1822

 Edwin Ellis Coombs
1081–1082,1221,1247,1820,1822,1828–1832

, son of Eugene Sylvester 
Coombs and Ada Jane Snow, was born on 19 Feb 1904 at Bucks Mills in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1081–1082,1221,1230,1247,1820,1822,1828–1830,1832
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 16 Feb 1924.
1822

 He lived in Bucksport, 
Maine in 1930.

1822
 Edwin lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 31 Dec 

1960.
1247

 He lived in Portland, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.
1230

 He was also known as 
Edward Coombs on 30 Jun 1964.

1230
 Edwin lived in Portland, Maine on 30 Jun 

1967.
1832

 He lived in Portland, Maine on 11 Apr 1968.
1833

 He died in Feb 1975 or 
20 Jun 1975 at the age of 71 in Milford, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

1081–

1082,1822,1829,1834–1835
 Edwin was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1822,1829
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LH6P-5YF.
1820,1822

 Edwin Ellis Coombs and Inez Winifred Snowman had the following children:

i
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Inez E. Coombs
1828,1836

 was born in 1924.
1828,1836

 She died in 
1925 at the age of 1.

1828
 She was buried at the Hillside 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1828

336 ii Leon Eugene Coombs, born 9 Dec 1925, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Faye 
Annette Mayberry, 23 Jun 1945, Alabama City, Etowah, Alabama, USA; died 11 Jun 2009, 
Robertsdale, Alabama.

337 iii Lawrence E. Coombs Sr., born 16 Oct 1927, Howland, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Anne E. Stubbs, 4 Apr 1953, Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA; died 25 Nov 1995, Portland, 
Maine.

338 iv Carolyn Esther Coombs, born 15 Apr 1929, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ancil 
Warren Reeves Jr., 26 Nov 1952, Orono, Penobscot, Maine, USA; died 1 May 1981, Nashua, 
Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

 Inez Winifred Snowman and George W. Tibbetts were married on 24 Dec 1954 in Maine, USA.
983,1824

 George W. Tibbetts
983,1824

 was born in (date unknown).
983,1824

 He lived in Randolph, Kennebec, Maine, USA on 
24 Dec 1954.

1824

222.  Carolyn Snowman
983–984,1405–1406,1412,1414–1415,1417–1419,1816,1837–1841

 (Thurman 
Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 
Nov 1907 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

983–984,1405,1412,1414–1415,1417–1419,1816,1837–

1839,1842–1843
 She was also known as Caroline Snowman.

1406,1420,1843
 She appeared in 

the census in 1910 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1417

 Carolyn lived in 
Orland, Maine in 1910.

1417,1843
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 

1920.
1843

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1925.
1837

 Carolyn lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 14 Nov 1936.

1838,1843
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1940.

1843
 She 

served in the military on 17 Oct 1943 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1843

 
Carolyn lived serving with the WACS in Maryland, USA in 1961.

983
 She was also known as SFC Carolyn S. Roy 

in 1961.
983–984,1415,1418–1419

 She died at a nursing home on 11 Aug 1981 at the age of 73 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

984,1412,1414–1415,1418–1420,1827,1839,1844–1845
 Carolyn was buried in 1981 at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, 

Maine.
1839

 She has Ancestral File Number LR5K-1V5.
1420

  Carolyn Snowman and Percy Doty were married on 21 
Nov 1925 in Maine, USA.

1837,1846–1847

 Percy Doty
103,1837,1848

 was born in (date unknown).
103,1837,1848

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 
1925.

1837
 He died in (date unknown).

 Carolyn Snowman and Emile D. Roy were married on 14 Nov 1936 in Maine, USA.
1838,1843

 Emile D. Roy
1838,1843

 was born in 1905.
1838,1843

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 14 Nov 1936.
1838

 
He died in (date unknown).
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223.  Charles Isaac Snowman
983–984,1405,1414–1415,1417–1420,1424,1816,1849

 (Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Jun 1909 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,1405,1414–1415,1417–1420,1424,1816,

1849
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Orland, Maine.

1417
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.

1417,1849
 Charles was 

also known as Isaac Charles Snowman.
1405,1816

 He was also known as I. Charles Snowman.
1418–1419

 He lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1920.

1849
 Charles lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1961.

983
 He was a millwright 

at St. Regis Paper Co. in Bucksport, Maine.
1418

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 11 Aug 1981.
1415

 Charles died on 
26 Jan 1984 at the age of 74 in Pittsfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

984,1405,1414–1415,1418–1419,1850
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LR5K-58J.
1420,1849

  Charles Isaac Snowman and Elizabeth Louise Candage were married on 1 Jan 1941.
1847

 They were divorced in 1957.
1816

 Elizabeth Louise Candage
1816,1851

, daughter of James F. Candage and Elizabeth 
Chadbourne Pervear, was born on 12 Aug 1913.

1816,1851
 She was also known as 

Eliz Louise Snowman.
1851

 She died on 18 Sep 1979 at the age of 66.
1816,1851

 
Elizabeth was buried at the Seaside Cemetery in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1851

 Charles Isaac Snowman and Elizabeth Louise Candage had the following children:

339 i Charlene L. Snowman, born (date unknown); married Ronald Woodvine, 14 Feb 1987; 
married Paul Hollis Whitney, 20 Jun 1964.

340 ii Isaac E. Snowman, born (date unknown); married ________ ________, (date unknown).
341 iii Rebecca D. Snowman, born (date unknown); married Richard Oliver, (date unknown).

224.  Ruth M. Snowman
983–984,1405,1414–1415,1418–1420,1422,1852–1853

 (Thurman Roscoe-5, 
Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 May 1911 in 
Bucksport or Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983,1405,1414–1415,1418–1419,1853–1857
 She 

lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1920.
1852

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 14 Nov 
1931.

1852
 Ruth lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 23 Jun 1944.

1852
 

She lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA on 8 May 1950.
1852

 She lived in 
Ellsworth, Maine in 1961.

983
 Ruth was also known as Mrs. Raymond Royal in 

1961.
983

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 11 Aug 1981.
1415

 She lived in 
Ellsworth, Maine on 26 Jan 1984.

1418
 Ruth was also known as Mrs. Ruth Royal 

on 26 Jan 1984.
1413–1415,1418–1419

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 12 Dec 1990.
1419

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 
30 Dec 1994.

1413
 Ruth was living on 26 Jul 1997.

1414
 She died on 21 Nov 2004 at the age of 93 in Ellsworth, 

Maine.
984,1405,1853

 She was buried at the Woodbine Cemetery in Ellsworth, Maine.
1853

 Ruth has Ancestral File 
Number G87X-J46.

1420,1852
  Ruth M. Snowman and M. Clarence Chapman were married on 14 Nov 1931 in 

Maine, USA.
1852

 M. Clarence Chapman
1848,1852

 was born in 1910.
1852

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 
GLPL-V12.

1852

 Ruth M. Snowman and Raymond H. Royal were married on 24 Jun 1944 in Maine, USA.
983,1852
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 Raymond H. Royal
983,1405,1852,1858

 was born in 1905.
983,1405,1852,1858

 He died in 1989 
at the age of 84.

1852,1858–1859
 He was buried at the Woodbine Cemetery in 

Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1858

 Raymond has Ancestral File Number 
L1MY-BXL.

1852

 Raymond H. Royal and Ruth M. Snowman had the following child:

342 i John E. Royal, born 1948; married Barbara Eakler, (date unknown).

225.  Thurley M. Snowman
983–984,1405,1411,1413–1415,1418–1420,1860–1861

 (Thurman 
Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 5 
Sep 1912 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,1405,1411,1413–1415,1418–1420,1860–1861
 She 

lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1920.
1860

 She lived in Orland, 
Maine in 1930.

1860
 Thurley lived in Orland, Maine in 1935.

1860
 She lived in Ward 

2 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1940.
1860

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine 
on 6 Feb 1943.

1860
 Thurley lived in Ellsworth, Maine in 1961.

983
 She was also 

known as Mrs. Robert Royal in 1961.
983

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 11 
Aug 1981.

1415
 Thurley lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 26 Jan 1984.

1418
 She was also 

known as Mrs. Thurley Royal on 26 Jan 1984.
1411,1413–1415,1418–1419,1862

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 12 Dec 1990.
1419

 Thurley was living on 26 Jul 1997.
1414

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 1 Apr 1999.
1860

 She lived in 
Ellsworth, Maine on 24 Dec 2007.

1411,1413,1862
 Thurley died on 28 Feb 2013 at the age of 100 in Maine, USA.

984,1420,

1860
 She was buried at the Woodbine Cemetery in Ellsworth, Maine.

1861
 She has Ancestral File Number 

LR52-MYC.
1420,1860

  Thurley M. Snowman and Robert L. Royal were married on 6 Feb 1943 in Maine, USA.
983,1860

 Robert L. Royal
983,1860,1863

 was born in 1910.
983,1863

 He died in 1989 at the age of 
79.

1860,1863
 He was buried at the Woodbine Cemetery in Ellsworth, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1863

 Robert has Ancestral File Number GWC8-MYT.
1860
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226.  Enos Wasgatt Snowman
983–984,1405,1412,1414–1415,1418–1419,1425,1816,1864–1869

 
(Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 20 Oct 1913 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983,1405,1412,1414–1415,1418–1420,1425,

1816,1864–1865,1868–1871
 He was also known as Enos Wasgott Snowman.

984,1420,1871
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1920.
1871

 Enos lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 30 Jul 1938.

1871
 He served in the military on the USS Wasp from 1943 

to Oct 1945.
1419

 He was  at St. Regis Paper Co. for 21 years in Bucksport, Maine.
1419

 Enos lived in Bucksport, Maine on 5 Aug 1954.
1871

 He was  at the Gunvar 
Manufacturing Co. for 18 years in Manchester, Connecticut.

1419
 He lived in 

Buckland, Hartford, Connecticut, USA in 1961.
983

 Enos lived in Orland, Maine on 11 Aug 1981.
1415

 He lived in 
Bucksport, Maine on 26 Jan 1984.

1418
 He died after a long illness on 12 Dec 1990 at the age of 77 at his home in 

Bucksport, Maine.
1412,1414,1419–1420,1827,1850,1864–1865,1871

 Enos was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1419,1864,1871

 He has Ancestral File Number LR52-S1Y.
1420

  Enos Wasgatt Snowman and Thelma A. Farmer were 
married on 30 Jul 1938.

1847

 Thelma A. Farmer
1848,1872–1873

, daughter of Gardner Farmer and Edith Nowell, 
was born on 29 Jun 1923 or 29 Jul 1923 in Charleston, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1848,1872,1874

 She was also known as Thelma Snowman Hutchins on 15 Feb 1976.
1872

 She was also known as Thelma A. Hutchins on 15 Feb 1976.
1873

 Thelma died on 
15 Feb 1976 at the age of 52 at a hospital in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
1872–1873

 She was buried in the spring of 1976 at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1872–1873

 Enos Wasgatt Snowman and Thelma A. Farmer had the following children:

343 i Betty Lou Snowman, born (date unknown).
344 ii Enos Randall Snowman, born 1940; married Dulce Maria Ruiz, bef 1998.

 Enos Wasgatt Snowman and Faye E. Chambers were married on 5 Aug 1954 in Maine, USA.
1868,1871

 Faye E. Chambers
1868,1871,1875

, daughter of Norman Clifford Chambers and Hazel Debra Reynolds, was born in 
1932.

1868,1871,1875
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 5 Aug 1954.

1868
 She has Ancestral File Number GW89-K34.

1871,1875

 Enos Wasgatt Snowman and Elsie Marie Chambers were married on 25 Oct 1958 in Manchester, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA.

1419,1869,1876

 Elsie Marie Chambers
1419,1871,1875,1877–1879

, daughter of Norman Clifford 
Chambers and Hazel Debra Reynolds, was born on 28 May 1933 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1419,1871,1875,1877–1879
 She was also known as Elsie Marie 

Chambers Snowman.
1877,1879

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 
12 Dec 1990.

1419
 Elsie died on 11 Aug 2006 at the age of 73.

1871,1875,1877–1879
 She 

was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1877

 She has Ancestral 
File Number L134-195.

1871,1875
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227.  Augusta Buker Snowman
983–984,1412–1415,1418–1420,1423,1816,1827,1880–1883

 (Thurman 
Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 11 
Apr 1916 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,1405,1412,1414–1415,1418–1420,1423,1816,

1880–1884
 She was also known as Gussie Snowman.

1413
 She lived in Bucksport, 

Maine in 1920.
1883

 Augusta lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 May 
1938.

1882–1883
 She lived in Presque Isle, Aroostook, Maine, USA on 4 Aug 1951.

1881,1883
 She lived in Chandler AFB, Arizona, USA in 1961.

983
 Augusta was also 

known as Mrs. Thomas Bass in 1961.
983

 She was also known as Augusta Buker 
Snowman Bass Bresnahan.

984
 She lived in Arizona, USA about 1980.

1413
 Augusta 

lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 11 Aug 1981.
1415

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 26 Jan 1984.
1418

 She was also 
known as Mrs. Augusta B. Bass on 26 Jan 1984.

1413,1415,1418–1419,1880
 Augusta lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 12 Dec 

1990.
1419

 She lived in Ellsworth, Maine on 30 Dec 1994.
1413

 She died at a healthcare facility on 30 Dec 1994 at the 
age of 78 in Ellsworth, Maine.

984,1412–1414,1827,1880,1885
 Augusta was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, 

Maine.
1880,1883

 She has Ancestral File Number LR52-CM4.
1420

  Augusta Buker Snowman and William H. 
Bresnahan were married on 28 May 1938 in Maine, USA.

1882

 William H. Bresnahan
1882

 was born in (date unknown).
1882

 He lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 
May 1938.

1882
 He died in (date unknown).

 Augusta Buker Snowman and Thomas H. Bass were married on 4 Aug 1951 in Maine, USA.
983,1881

 Thomas H. Bass
983,1881

 was born in (date unknown).
983,1881

 He lived in Hudson, Columbia, New York, USA on 4 
Aug 1951.

1881

228.  Alice Mildred Snowman
983–984,1413–1415,1418–1420,1426,1827,1850,1886–1887

 (Thurman 
Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 
Oct 1917 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,1413–1415,1418–1420,1426,1827,1850,1886–

1887
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1920.

1886
 She lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, 

Maine, USA in 1935.
1886

 Alice lived in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA in 
1940.

1886
 She was a seamstress at Macul Upholstery in Bar Harbor, Maine.

1414
 

She lived in Hulls Cove, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1961.
983

 Alice was also 
known as Mrs. Milton Linscott in 1961.

983
 She lived in Bar Harbor, Maine on 11 Aug 1981.

1415
 She lived in Bar 

Harbor, Maine on 26 Jan 1984.
1418

 Alice was also known as Mrs. Alice Linscott on 26 Jan 1984.
984,1413–1415,1418–1419

 
She lived in Bar Harbor, Maine on 12 Dec 1990.

1419
 She lived in Bar Harbor, Maine on 30 Dec 1994.

1413
 Alice 

died at a healthcare facility on 26 Jul 1997 at the age of 79 in Bar Harbor, Maine.
984,1414,1420,1827,1850,1886–1887

 She was 
buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Hulls Cove, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1414,1886–1887
 She has Ancestral File Number 

LR52-Z9F.
1420,1886

  Alice Mildred Snowman and Milton O. Linscott were married about 1939.
1414

 Milton O. Linscott
983,1414,1886–1887

 was born in 1912.
983,1414,1886–1887

 He died in 1990 at the age of 78.
1414,1886–1887

 He 
has Ancestral File Number LR52-CDQ.

1886

 Milton O. Linscott and Alice Mildred Snowman had the following children:

i David Milton Linscott
1414,1886–1887

 was born in 1937.
1414,1886–1887

 He was living on 26 Jul 1997.
1414

 
He died in 2012 at the age of 75.

1886–1887
 David has Ancestral File Number LR52-P8R.

1886

345 ii Ronald Linscott, born (date unknown); married Pat ________, (date unknown).
346 iii Roger Linscott, born (date unknown); married Velva ________, (date unknown).
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Joyce Linscott, born 1938; married Gary Barker, (date unknown); died 2021.

229.  Bessie Margaret Snowman
983,1405,1413,1415–1416,1418–1419,1816,1888

 (Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 28 Feb 1920 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983,1405,1413,1415–1416,1418–1419,1816,

1888
 She lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 Dec 1939.

1888
 She lived in Wrentham, Norfolk, 

Massachusetts, USA in 1961.
983

 Bessie was also known as Mrs. David Reynolds in 1961.
983

 She was also known 
as Mrs. Bessie Spooner between 11 Aug 1981 and 30 Dec 1994.

1413,1415,1418–1419
 She lived in Attleboro, Bristol, 

Massachusetts, USA on 11 Aug 1981.
1415

 Bessie lived in Attleboro, Massachusetts on 26 Jan 1984. She lived in 
Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA on 12 Dec 1990.

1419
 She lived in Rehoboth, Massachusetts on 30 Dec 

1994.
1413

  Bessie Margaret Snowman and David E. Reynolds were married on 10 Dec 1939 in Maine, USA.
983,1888

 David E. Reynolds
1888

 was born in (date unknown).
1888

 He lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 Dec 
1939.

1888
 He died in (date unknown).

 ________ Spooner
1405

 was born in (date unknown).
1405

230.  Sewell Thurman Snowman
983–984,1405,1411–1413,1415,1418–1420,1816,1862

 (Thurman 
Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 25 
May 1924 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,1405,1411–1413,1415,1418–1420,1816,1862
 He 

served in the military with service in England on 8 Jun 1943 in Brewer, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1862
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 14 

Jul 1946.
1862

 Sewell lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 3 Apr 1950.
1862

 
He lived in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1961.

983
 He lived in Bar 

Harbor, Maine on 11 Aug 1981.
1415

 Sewell lived in Bar Harbor, Maine on 26 Jan 
1984.

1418
 He lived in Trenton, Hancock, Maine, USA on 12 Dec 1990.

1419
 He 

lived in Trenton, Maine on 30 Dec 1994.
1413

 Sewell lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA on 1 Jan 1997.
1862

 
He lived in Ellsworth, Maine from 1 Jul 2006 to 15 Nov 2007.

1862
 He died at a health care facility on 24 Dec 2007 

at the age of 83 in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
984,1411–1412,1420,1862

 Sewell was buried at the Hillside Cemetery 
in Hulls Cove, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1412,1862
 He has Ancestral File Number LRYG-YS7.

1420,1862
  Sewell Thurman 

Snowman and Pauline Louise Russell were married on 14 Jul 1946 in Maine, USA.
1411,1862

 Pauline Louise Russell
1411–1412,1862,1889

, daughter of Paul L. Russell and Rose B. 
Salisbury, was born on 19 Jan 1925 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1411–1412,

1862,1889
 She was living on 24 Dec 2007.

1411–1412
 She died at a healthcare facility on 

7 Nov 2008 at the age of 83 in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1412,1862,1889

 
Pauline was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Hulls Cove, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1889
 She has Ancestral File Number L2X7-RH5.

1862

 Sewell Thurman Snowman and Pauline Louise Russell had the following children:

i Douglas Snowman
1411–1412,1862,1889

 was born in (date unknown).
1411–1412,1862,1889

 He lived in Orem, 
Utah, Utah, USA on 24 Dec 2007.

1862
 He lived in Utah, USA on 7 Nov 2008.

1411–1412,1889

348 ii Scott Alan Snowman, born 1955.
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231.  Leola Snowman
983–984,1410,1414

 (Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 28 Apr 1938 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

983–984,1410,1414
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1961.

983
 

She was also known as Harry Pye Mrs. in 1961.
983

 Leola lived in Bucksport, Maine in 2019.
1410

  Leola Snowman 
and Harry Pye Jr. were married in (date unknown).

983

 Harry Pye Jr.
983

 was born in (date unknown).
983

232.  Lowena A. Leach
980–981,985,1431–1432,1436–1437,1441,1495,1890–1892

 (Winifred A. Snowman-5, 
Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 4 May 1907.

980–981,985,1431

–1432,1436–1437,1441,1495,1890–1892
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 May 1937.

985
 She was also known as Mrs. Lowena Gross on 7 May 1937.

985
 Lowena died on 23 Jul 

1958 at the age of 51 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
981,1431–1432,1437,1891

 She was buried 
at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1891
 She has Ancestral File Number 

G9T4-SZZ.
1437

  Lowena A. Leach and Frederic Mason Gross were married in (date 
unknown).

1432

 Frederic Mason Gross
980,1431–1432,1444,1494–1495,1890,1892–1894

, son of Frederic Murray Gross 
and Jeanette Mason, was born on 11 Jan 1903 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

980,1431–

1432,1444,1494–1495,1890,1892–1894
 He was also known as Ted Gross.

980,1890,1893
 He died on 12 Jan 

1977 at the age of 74 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
980,1431–1432,1894

 Frederic was 
buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1894

 Frederic Mason Gross and Lowena A. Leach had the following child:

349 i Richard Frederic Gross, born 29 Jul 1931, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Judith 
Hutchins, 8 Sep 1956, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 29 Mar 2021, Bangor, Maine.
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233.  Eleanor Arlene Snowman
989,1447,1449,1455–1456,1459–1460,1475,1895–1897

 (Edgar 
David-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 
Mar 1918 in Waltham, Hancock, Maine, USA.

989,1447,1449,1455,1475,1895–1900
 She was 

also known as Eleanor Arline Snowman.
1459,1895

 She appeared in the census on 1 
Jan 1920 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

989
 Eleanor lived in the household of 

her grandfather Isaac L. Snowman, with her parents in Orland, Maine on 1 Jan 
1920.

989,1895
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1930.

1895
 She lived in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA in 1935.
1895

 Eleanor lived in Bucksport, Maine on 12 Sep 
1936.

1895
 She was also known as Eleanor A. Smith.

1459,1896
 She lived in Mount Desert, Hancock, Maine, USA in 

1940.
1895

 Eleanor lived at 21 Bliss (St. ?) in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA on 1 Oct 1991.
1896

 She died on 
1 Oct 1991 at the age of 73 at a hospital in Hartford, Connecticut.

1455–1456,1459,1475,1895–1897,1901
 She was buried at the 

Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1447,1456,1895,1897

 Eleanor has Ancestral File Number L8M9-WY8.
1455,1895

  
Eleanor Arlene Snowman and Francis Reuben Smith were married on 12 Sep 1936 in Ellsworth, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1895,1897
 They were divorced before 1964.

1897,1902

 Francis Reuben Smith
1895,1897

 was born in 1915.
1895,1897

 He died in 1964 at the age of 49.
1895,1897

 He has Ancestral File Number KW86-427.
1895

 Francis Reuben Smith and Eleanor Arlene Snowman had the following children:

i Lawence Francis Smith
1895

 was born in 1937.
1895

 He died in 2018 at the age of 81.
1895

 He has 
Ancestral File Number L1JP-55N.

1895

ii Alice Eleanor Smith
1895

 was born in 1939.
1895

 She died in 2021 at the age of 82.
1895

 She has 
Ancestral File Number GZKH-WCV.

1895

iii Maurice Smith
1903

 was born in (date unknown).
1903

234.  Harold Derwood Snowman
1435,1447,1449,1451,1454–1455,1457,1904–1906

 (Edgar David-5, 
Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Apr 1920 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1435,1447,1449,1451,1455,1457,1475,1904–1905,1907
 He appeared in the 

census in 1930 in Orland, Maine.
1452

 He lived on the Leach's Point Rd. in Orland, 
Maine in 1930.

1452,1905
 Harold lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

1905
 He served in the 

military on 31 Mar 1942 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
1905

 He was living in 
1951.

1451
 Harold lived in Lewiston, "Twin" (?), Maine, USA on 8 May 1954.

1905,1908
 On 

8 May 1954 he was a sprinkler fitter.
1457

 He died on 20 Nov 1982 at the age of 62 in 
Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA.

1455,1475,1901,1904–1905
 Harold has Ancestral File 

Number LJK6-XKT.
1455,1905

 He was buried at Summer Street Cemetery in Lancaster, 
New Hampshire.

1904–1905
  Harold Derwood Snowman and ________ ________ were 

married in (date unknown).
1909

 They were divorced before 8 May 1954.
1909
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 ________ ________
1909

 was born in (date unknown).
1909

 Harold Derwood Snowman and Lois Margaret Lyon marriage intentions were filed on 8 May 1954 in Lancaster, 
Coos, New Hampshire, USA.

1457
 They were married on 12 Jun 1954 at the Congregational Church in Lancaster, 

Coos, New Hampshire, USA.
1457,1910

 Lois Margaret Lyon
1449,1457,1905

, daughter of Forrest R. Lyon and Freida M. Powers, was born about 1928 in New 
Hampshire, USA.

1449,1905
 She lived in Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA on 8 May 1954.

1457
 On 8 May 1954 

she was a club agent.
1457

 Lois died in 1971 at the age of 43.
1905

 She has Ancestral File Number LYY4-521.
1905

 Harold Derwood Snowman and Lois Margaret Lyon had the following children:

i Robert Snowman
1449,1911

 was born in (date unknown).
1449,1911

ii Cynthia Snowman
1449,1911

 was born in (date unknown).
1449,1911

235.  Lucy A. Snowman
1434–1435,1447,1449,1451–1452,1912–1913

 (Edgar David-5, Isaac L.-4, John 
Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born about 1927 in Maine, USA.

1434–1435,1449,1451–

1452,1912–1914
 She appeared in the census in 1930 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1452
 She 

lived on the Leach's Point Rd. in Orland, Maine in 1930.
1452

 Lucy appeared in the census 
in 1940 at her uncle Wendall G. Leach's household in Orland, Maine.

1434
 She lived in 

Orland, Maine in 1940.
1434

 She lived in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 8 Sep 
1945.

1913
 Lucy was living in 1951 in Brunswick, Maine.

1451
  Lucy A. Snowman and 

David L. Stevens were married on 8 Sep 1945 in Maine, USA.
1913

 David L. Stevens
1449,1451,1912–1913

 was born in (date unknown).
1449,1451,1912–1913

 He lived in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, 
USA on 8 Sep 1945.

1913

 David L. Stevens and Lucy A. Snowman had the following children:

i David L. Stevens Jr.
1912

 was born in (date unknown).
1912

ii Debra E. Stevens
1449,1912

 was born in (date unknown).
1449,1912

iii Larry Stevens
1449

 was born in (date unknown).
1449

236.  Wendall John Snowman
978,1449,1452,1915

 (Edgar David-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born in 1928 in Maine, USA.

978,1449,1451,1916
 He appeared in the census in 1930 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
1452

 He lived on the Leach's Point Rd. in Orland, Maine in 1930.
1452

 Wendall was also known as John W. 
Snowman in 1930.

1452,1915
 He was living in 1951.  Wendall John Snowman and Jean Mastrogiacomo were married 

in (date unknown).
978

 Jean Mastrogiacomo
978

 was born in 1925.
978

 Wendall John Snowman and Jean Mastrogiacomo had the following children:
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John Francis Snowman, born 1948.
351 ii Jeffrey Michael Snowman, born 1950.

237.  Newell Harland Snowman
1449,1451–1452,1455,1464,1475,1917–1919

 (Edgar David-5, 
Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 31 Mar 1929 in 
Maine, USA.

1449,1451–1452,1455,1464,1475,1917–1919
 He appeared in the census in 1930 in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1452

 He lived on the Leach's Point Rd. in Orland, 
Maine in 1930.

1452,1917
 Newell lived in Orland, Maine in 1935.

1917
 He lived in 

Orland, Maine in 1940.
1917

 He served in the military on 13 Aug 1946 at Ft. Banks 
in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

1917
 Newell served in the military as a 

Master Sergeant in the Air Force in WWII, Korea, and Vietnam.
1918

 He was 
living in 1951.

1451
 He died on 30 Dec 2006 at the age of 77 in Maine, USA.

1455,1464,

1475,1917–1919
 Newell was buried at the Maine Veteran's Cemetery in Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

1917–1918
 He has 

Ancestral File Number GZZV-Q3K.
1455,1464,1917

  Newell Harland Snowman and Mildred Debree were married in 
1952.

1919–1920

 Mildred Debree
1449,1919–1920

 was born on 14 Oct 1925.
1449,1919–1920

 She was also 
known as Mildred Debree Snowman.

1919–1920
 She died on 28 Sep 2021 at the age 

of 95.
1919–1920

 Mildred was buried at the Maine Veteran's Cemetery in Augusta, 
Kennebec, Maine, USA.

1919–1920

 Newell Harland Snowman and Mildred Debree had the following children:

i Sheryl Snowman
1449,1921

 was born in (date unknown).
1449,1921

 She was also known as Sherle Lee 
Snowman.

352 ii Denise Snowman, born 1956.

238.  Edgar David Snowman Jr.
1449,1451,1455,1464,1475,1922–1924

 (Edgar David-5, Isaac 
L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 May 1932.

1449,1451,

1455,1464,1475,1923–1924
 He was living in 1951.

1451
 He served in the military as a private 

in the US Army in Korea.
1924

 Edgar lived in Pinellas County, Florida, USA.
1923

 
He died on 29 Dec 2002 at the age of 70.

1455,1464,1475,1923–1924
 He was buried at the 

Gate of Heaven Cemetery in Trumbull, Fairfield County, Connecticut, USA.
1475,

1924
 Edgar has Ancestral File Number G2RM-ZP4.

1455,1464
  Edgar David Snowman 

Jr. and Eileen Nancy Nolan were married on 15 May 1954 in Bridgeport, 
Fairfield, Connecticut, USA.

1925–1926
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 Eileen Nancy Nolan
1475,1926–1929

, daughter of Marcus J. Nolan and Cecelia E. 
Millham, was born on 20 Feb 1934 in New York, New York, USA.

1449,1475,1926,1928–

1929
 She was also known as Nancy Nolan.

1449,1928
 She was also known as Eileen 

Nancy Snowman in Aug 1954.
1928

 Eileen died on 2 Sep 1994 at the age of 60.
1475,

1928–1929
 She was buried at the Gate of Heaven Cemetery in Trumbull, Fairfield 

County, Connecticut, USA.
1929

 Edgar David Snowman and Eileen Nancy Nolan had the following children:

i Mark Snowman
1449,1922

 was born in (date unknown).
1449,1922

ii Warren Snowman
1449,1922

 was born in (date unknown).
1449,1922

239.  Robert Tracy Leach
1029

 (Tracy Benjamin-5, Lenora T. Leach-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1029
 He died in (date unknown). 

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 Robert Tracy Leach and ________ ________ had the following child:

353 i Robert Tyrrell Leach, born (date unknown); married Christine Bergstrom, (date unknown).

240.  Lenora Bernice Leach
1493

 (Lloyd Grindle-5, Burke Obed-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 6 Jun 1924 in Maine, USA.

1493
 

She lived in Verona, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1930.
1493

 She lived in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA in 1935.

1493
 Lenora lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 1 Jan 1940.
1493

 She died on 23 Aug 1995 at the age of 71 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1493
  Lenora Bernice Leach and ________ ________ were 

married on 15 Jul 1943 in Maine, USA.
1493

 ________ ________
1493

 was born in (date unknown).
1493

241.  Lloyd Grindle Leach Jr.
1492–1493,1930–1931

 (Lloyd Grindle-5, Burke Obed-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 11 Jun 1925 in Maine, USA.

1492–1493,1930–

1931
 He died on 8 Feb 2002 at the age of 76.

1492–1493,1930
 He was buried at the Silver Lake 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1930

  Lloyd Grindle Leach Jr. and Lois 
Florence Gross were married in (date unknown).



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

171

 Lois Florence Gross
1632,1635,1931–1933

, daughter of Alton Marcellus Gross and Belvah C. Leach, was 
born on 8 Feb 1929 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

1632,1635,1931–1933
 She died on 22 Jan 2003 at the 

age of 73 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1632,1635,1932

 She was buried at the Silver Lake 
Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1932

 Lloyd Grindle Leach and Lois Florence Gross had the following children:

354 i Lawrence E. Leach, born 8 Jul 1952, Skowhegan, Somerset, Maine, USA; married Karen 
Alice Gross, 9 Jun 1979, Bucksport, Maine; married Jill Williams, (date unknown).

355 ii Gerald Lloyd Leach, born 7 Dec 1957; married Allison ________, 1989; died 13 Aug 2019.

242.  James Ernest Hutchins Jr.
1045,1496,1498

 (Esther Florence Leach-5, Burke 
Obed-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 11 Apr 1926 
in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1045,1496,1498
 He lived in Bethel, Oxford, 

Maine, USA in 1950.
1498

 He died on 10 Nov 2014 at the age of 88.
1045,1496,1498

 
James was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Bethel, Oxford, Maine, USA.

1498
  

James Ernest Hutchins Jr. and Doris Arlene Rosebush were married in Sep 1949.
1498,1934

 Doris Arlene Rosebush
1498,1934

 was born on 21 Oct 1927.
1498,1934

 She lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1498
 She lived in Bethel, Oxford, Maine, USA 

in 1950.
1498

 Doris was also known as Doris R. Hutchins.
1934

 She died on 21 Jan 
1982 at the age of 54.

1498,1934
 She was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Bethel, 

Oxford, Maine, USA.
1934

 James Ernest Hutchins and Doris Arlene Rosebush had the following children:

356 i David Michael Hutchins, born 1950; married Vicki ________, (date unknown).
ii Susan Esther Hutchins

1498
 was born in 1953.

1498
 She lived in West Bethel, Oxford, Maine, 

USA in 2014.
1498

 James Ernest Hutchins Jr. and Martha Kier were married in (date unknown).
1498

 Martha Kier
1498

 was born in (date unknown).
1498

 She died before 10 Nov 2014.
1498
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 James Ernest Hutchins Jr. and Jean Mills were married in (date unknown).
1498

 Jean Mills
1498

 was born in (date unknown).
1498

 She died before 10 Nov 2014.
1498

243.  Judith Hutchins
980,1431–1432,1494–1496,1890,1935–1936

 (Esther Florence Leach-5, Burke 
Obed-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 12 Nov 1935 in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

980,1431–1432,1494–1496,1890,1935–1936
 She died on 11 Feb 2019 at the 

age of 83 in Bucksport, Maine.
1496

  Judith Hutchins and Richard Frederic Gross
1431

 were 
married on 8 Sep 1956 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1432,1495–1496,1892

 Richard Frederic Gross
980,985,1431–1432,1494–1496,1890,1892,1935–1936

, son of Frederic Mason Gross 
and Lowena A. Leach, was born on 29 Jul 1931 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

980,985,

1431–1432,1494–1496,1890,1892,1935–1936
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 May 1937.

985
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 11 Feb 2019.

1496
 Richard died on 29 Mar 2021 at the 

age of 89 at the Maine Veterans Home in Bangor, Maine.
1892

 He was buried at the Silver 
Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1892

 Richard Frederic Gross and Judith Hutchins had the following children:

357 i Elizabeth Cooke Gross, born 28 Feb 1957, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Jack 
Cunningham, 6 Sep 1980, Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

358 ii Karen Alice Gross, born 30 Jan 1958, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Lawrence E. 
Leach, 9 Jun 1979, Bucksport, Maine; married Thomas Rackliff, (date unknown), Las Vegas, 
Clark, Nevada, USA.

359 iii Leslie Ellen Gross, born 28 Mar 1959, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Mark 
Gifford, 15 Jun 1984, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
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244.  George A. Leach
1056,1499,1501,1937–1941

 (Earl Ray-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 12 Jun 1920.

1056,1499,1501,1937–1941
 

He died on 28 Sep 1996 at the age of 76.
1056,1501,1937,1939–1941

 He was buried at the 
Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1937,1939
  

George A. Leach and Winifred L. Perkins were married in (date unknown).
1941–

1942

 Winifred L. Perkins
1939–1943

, daughter of Maynard M. Perkins and Beulah E. 
Wight, was born on 12 Nov 1924 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1939–1943
 

She was also known as Elaine Gray.
1944

 She appeared in the census in 1930 in 
Penobscot, Maine.

1943
 Winifred lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1930.

1943
 She was 

also known as Winifred L. Leach.
1941–1942

 She died on 1 Mar 1998 at the age of 
73 at a hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1939–1942
 Winifred was buried 

at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Maine.
1940–1942

245.  Edward Francis Leach
1499–1501,1938

 (Earl Ray-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Aug 1921 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1499–1500,1938
 He was also known as Teddy Leach.

1499–1500,1938
 

He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.
1500

 Edward died at the MetroWest 
Medical Center on 29 Apr 2006 at the age of 84 in Framingham, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

1500–1501
  Edward Francis Leach and Bernice E. Leighton 

were married on 18 Jun 1949 in Maine, USA.
1500

 Bernice E. Leighton
1500–1501

 was born in 1923.
1500–1501

 She died in 2014 at the age of 91.
1500

 Edward Francis Leach and Bernice E. Leighton had the following children:

i Stephen A. Leach
1501

 was born in (date unknown).
1501

 He lived in Framingham, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA on 29 Apr 2006.

1501

360 ii Sally J. Leach, born (date unknown); married Ken Walsh, (date unknown).

246.  James A. Leach
1056,1500–1502

 (Earl Ray-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 27 Jul 1932 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1056,1500–1502
 He 

lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 2006.
1501

 He died on 20 Sep 2015 at the age of 
83 in Bangor, Maine.

1056,1502
 James was buried at the Mt. Pleasant Catholic Cemetery in 

Bangor, Maine.
1502

  James A. Leach and Linda Gallant were married in (date unknown).
1502
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 Linda Gallant
1502

 was born in (date unknown).
1502

 James A. Leach and Linda Gallant had the following children:

i Robert Leach
1502

 was born in (date unknown).
1502

ii James Leach
1502

 was born in (date unknown).
1502

iii Suzanne Leach
1502

 was born in (date unknown).
1502

 She was also known as Suzanne Leach Del 
Rio.

1502

iv Kelley Wilson
1502

 was born in (date unknown).
1502

v Teresa Burgess
1502

 was born in (date unknown).
1502

vi Dawn Ravan
1502

 was born in (date unknown).
1502

247.  Sheila M. Leach
1509–1511,1945

 (Walter Frederick-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 26 Sep 1930 in Maine, USA.

1509,1511,1945
 She appeared in the census in 1940 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1510

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.
1510

 Sheila lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1949.
1945

 She 
lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA on 30 Nov 2008.

1511
 She was also known as Sheila Nevells on 30 Nov 

2008.
1511

  Sheila M. Leach and Gerry B. Nevells Sr. were married on 20 Feb 1949 in Maine, USA.
1945

 Gerry B. Nevells Sr.
1509,1945

 was born on 7 Sep 1929.
1509,1945

 He lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA in 
1949.

1945
 He died on 13 Apr 1989 at the age of 59.

1509
 Gerry was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in 

Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1509

248.  Walter F. Leach Jr.
1510–1511

 (Walter Frederick-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 13 Oct 1932 in Maine, USA.

1510–1511
 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
1510

 He lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1940.
1510

 Walter died on 30 Nov 2008 at the age of 76 in 
Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

1511
  Walter F. Leach Jr. and Nancy R. Moulton were married in (date unknown).

1511

 Nancy R. Moulton
1511

 was born in (date unknown).
1511

 She died before 30 Nov 2008.

 Walter F. Leach and Nancy R. Moulton had the following children:

i Daryl Leach
1511

 was born in (date unknown).
1511

 He lived in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA on 30 
Nov 2008.

1511

361 ii Douglas Leach, born (date unknown); married Michele ________, (date unknown).

249.  Harland Leach
1523

 (Harland Wardwell-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born in (date unknown).

1523
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 2010.

1523
  Harland Leach and Janice 

________ were married in (date unknown).
1523

 Janice ________
1523

 was born in (date unknown).
1523

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 2010.
1523



Narrative Report for William Snowman 1 June 2025

175

Seventh Generation

250.  Annie Louise Dunbar
187

 (Luena Ardell Conner-6, Irvin Lincoln-5, Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline 
Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born in Nov 1915 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 She died in May 

1965 at the age of 49 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 

 Norman William Gray
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

 Norman William Gray and Annie Louise Dunbar had the following children:

i Robert William Gray
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

362 ii Elizabeth Louise Gray, born (date unknown).
iii Charles Norman Gray

187
 was born in (date unknown).

187

iv Samuel Dunbar Gray
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

v Emma Lavinia Gray
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

251.  Beverly Anne Farnham
187,1946

 (Dorothy Mae Conner-6, Irvin Lincoln-5, Lucinda H. Conner-4, Emeline 
Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born on 5 Apr 1940 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187,1946
  Beverly 

Anne Farnham and Edwin Ruthvan Henry VI were married in (date unknown).
1947

 Edwin Ruthvan Henry VI
1946

 was born on 11 Jul 1938 in Bronx, Bronx, New York, USA.
1946

 He died in (date 
unknown).

252.  Barbara E. Perkins
603,1555–1556,1558,1948

 (James Whitmore-6, Herman Erastus-5, Carrie L. 
Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born on 3 Jun 1936 in Staten 
Island, Richmond, New York, USA.

603,1555–1556,1558,1948
 She died on 4 Aug 2017 at the age of 

81 at home in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1555–1556

  Barbara E. Perkins and Dana C. 
Jones were married in Oct 1955.

603,1555–1556

 Dana C. Jones
603,1555–1556,1558,1948

, son of Hollis Jones and Laura ________, was 
born on 6 Dec 1937.

603,1555–1556,1558,1948
 He died on 22 Oct 1994 at the age of 56.

603
 

He was buried at the Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

603

 Dana C. Jones and Barbara E. Perkins had the following children:

363 i Timothy D. Jones, born (date unknown); married Debbie ________, (date unknown).
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Kathy A. Jones, born 30 Aug 1958, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Kenneth Gray, 
(date unknown); died 26 Aug 2022, Bucksport, Maine.

365 iii Fawn P. Jones, born (date unknown); married John Paradis, (date unknown).
366 iv Colin Kelly Jones, born 22 Jun 1961, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Anna 

________, (date unknown); died 13 Jan 2018, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
367 v Carl E. Jones, born (date unknown); married Gavin Garland, (date unknown).

vi Holly A. Jones
1555,1558

 was born in (date unknown).
1555,1558

 She was also known as Holly Smith.
1558

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 13 Jan 2018.
1558

253.  Elizabeth Jeanne Schaeffer
248,603

 (Marguerite Elizabeth Perkins-6, 
Herman Erastus-5, Carrie L. Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) 
was born on 11 Mar 1940 in Rahway, Union, New Jersey, USA.

248,603
 She was 

also known as Betty Schaeffer.
248

  Elizabeth Jeanne Schaeffer and Gerald W. 
Oliver were married on 29 Sep 1960.

248

 Gerald W. Oliver
248,603

 was born on 9 Apr 1939.
248,603

 He was also known as 
Jerry Oliver.

254.  Patricia Ann Schaeffer
248,603

 (Marguerite Elizabeth Perkins-6, Herman 
Erastus-5, Carrie L. Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was 
born on 15 Aug 1944 in Plainfield, New Jersey, USA.

248,603
 She was also known 

as Patricia A. Widoff.
603

  Patricia Ann Schaeffer and ________ Widoff were 
married in (date unknown).

248,603

 ________ Widoff
248,603

 was born in (date unknown).
248,603

 Patricia Ann Schaeffer and Floyd L. Johnson were married about 2012.
1949
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 Floyd L. Johnson
248,603

 was born in 1949.
248,603

255.  Janet Lillian Snowman
1564

 (Robert Leach-6, Linwood Ervin-5, Ernest Linwood-4, Leander Anderson-3, 
Charles-2, William-1) was born in 1952.

1567
 

 Carl Allen Rocap
1564

 was born in 1948.
1567

 Carl Allen Rocap and Janet Lillian Snowman had the following child:

i Carl Allen Rocap Jr.
1564

 was born in 1976.
1567

256.  Robert Leach Snowman Jr.
1564

 (Robert Leach-6, Linwood Ervin-5, Ernest Linwood-4, Leander 
Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in 1959.

1567
 

 Gerene Mayo
1564

 was born in (date unknown).
1564

 Robert Leach Snowman and Gerene Mayo had the following children:

i Kimberly Anne Snowman
1564

 was born in 1984.
1567

ii Robert Charles Snowman
1564

 was born in 1988.
1567

257.  Charles L. Snowman
1564

 (Robert Leach-6, Linwood Ervin-5, Ernest Linwood-4, Leander Anderson-3, 
Charles-2, William-1) was born in 1960.

1567
 

 Kathy Ann Dowdall
1564

 was born in (date unknown).
1564

 Charles L. Snowman and Kathy Ann Dowdall had the following children:

i Calvin Joseph Snowman
1564

 was born in (date unknown).
1564

ii Alicia Snowman
1564

 was born in (date unknown).
1564

258.  Linda ________
1118

 (Vergene Grace Snowman-6, Leonard Benjamin-5, Benjamin Waide-4, Leander 
Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1118
 She lived in Duxbury, Washington, Vermont, 

USA on 10 Nov 1985.
1118

 She was also known as Mrs. Richard King on 10 Nov 1985.
1118

  Linda ________ and 
Richard King were married before 10 Nov 1985.

1118

 Richard King
1118

 was born in (date unknown).
1118



Narrative Report for William Snowman1 June 2025

178

259.  Patricia ________
1118

 (Vergene Grace Snowman-6, Leonard Benjamin-5, Benjamin Waide-4, Leander 
Anderson-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1118
 She lived in Duxbury, Washington, Vermont, 

USA on 10 Nov 1985.
1118

 She was also known as Mrs. John Cady on 10 Nov 1985.
1118

  Patricia ________ and 
John Cady were married before 10 Nov 1985.

1118

 John Cady
1118

 was born in (date unknown).
1118

260.  Claire Lynne Moore
769,1159–1160,1590

 (Russell S.-6, Rose Ella Hutchins-5, Clara Mary Snowman-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born about 1945 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

769,1159–1160,1590
 She 

lived in Dedham, Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 May 1979.
769

 She was also known as Claire Lynne Jamieson on 
10 May 1979.

769,1160
 Claire lived in East Holden, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160
 

 ________ Jamieson
769,1159,1590

 was born in (date unknown).
769,1159,1590

 ________ Jamieson and Claire Lynne Moore had the following child:

i Suzanne Jamieson
1160,1590

 was born in (date unknown).
1160,1590

 She lived in East Holden, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

261.  Rita Suzanne Moore
769,1159–1160,1590

 (Russell S.-6, Rose Ella Hutchins-5, Clara Mary Snowman-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Mar 1949 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

769,1159–1160,1590
 She 

lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 May 1979.
769

 She was also known as Rita Suzanne Howard on 
10 May 1979.

769,1160
 Rita lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1993.

1160
 

 Stuart Howard
1159,1590

 was born in (date unknown).
1159,1590

 Stuart Howard and Rita Suzanne Moore had the following children:

i Aaron Howard
1160,1590

 was born in (date unknown).
1160,1590

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

ii Wilbury Howard
1160,1590

 was born in (date unknown).
1160,1590

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

iii Aimee Howard
1160,1590

 was born in (date unknown).
1160,1590

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

262.  Abbie L. ________
769,1160

 (Russell S.-6, Rose Ella Hutchins-5, Clara Mary Snowman-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

769,1160
 She lived in Shawnee, Pottawatomie, 

Oklahoma, USA on 10 May 1979.
769

 She was also known as Abbie L. Cross on 10 May 1979.
769

 Abbie lived in 
Tecumseh, Pottawatomie, Oklahoma, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160
 She was also known as Abby Cross on 30 Jun 

1993.
1160

 

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Abbie L. ________ had the following children:
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Marcus Cross
1160

 was born in (date unknown).
1160

 He lived in Tecumseh, Pottawatomie, 
Oklahoma, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

ii Tammy Cross
1160

 was born in (date unknown).
1160

 She lived in Tecumseh, Pottawatomie, 
Oklahoma, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

iii Angie Cross
1160

 was born in (date unknown).
1160

 She lived in Tecumseh, Pottawatomie, 
Oklahoma, USA on 30 Jun 1993.

1160

263.  Elizabeth Hutchins Corneil
1186,1190,1404,1592–1593,1950–1953

 (Pearl Berniece 
Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Dec 1922 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1186,1190,1404,1592–1593,1950–1953
 She was also known as Betty Corneil.

1404
 She 

graduated in 1940 at Bucksport High School in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1404
 Elizabeth was also known as Elizabeth Billings on 28 Jan 1996.

1190
 She 

lived in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Jan 1996.
1190

 She died on 3 May 2003 at the age 
of 80 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1186,1593,1952–1953
 Elizabeth was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in 

Bucksport, Maine.
1190,1953

  Elizabeth Hutchins Corneil and Fulton Arthur Billings were married on 8 May 1943 in 
Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1186,1592–1593,1950

 Fulton Arthur Billings
1186,1404,1592–1593,1950–1952,1954

, son of Harold W. Billings and 
Dora Elva Gross, was born on 13 Aug 1921 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1186,1404,1592–1593,1950–1952,1954
 He graduated in 1940 at Bucksport High School in 

Bucksport, Maine.
1404

 He died on 8 Oct 1997 at the age of 76 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1593,1954
 Fulton was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in 

Bucksport, Maine.
1954

 Fulton Arthur Billings and Elizabeth Hutchins Corneil had the following children:

368 i Suzanne Pearle Billings, born 25 May 1949, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Robert 
R. Williams, 23 May 1970.

369 ii Vicki Lynn Billings, born 4 Apr 1956, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Joseph Bates 
Haskell 2nd, 17 Sep 2011, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

264.  Philip Herman Hutchins
1189–1190,1326,1597

 (Arthur Fred-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jul 1936 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1189–1190,1326,1597
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Maine on 18 Jun 1974.
1189

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Jan 1996.
1190

 Philip died on 3 
Apr 2007 at the age of 70.

1326,1597
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1326,1597
  Philip 

Herman Hutchins and Shirley Ann Stitham were married on 4 Jul 1957 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1597

 Shirley Ann Stitham
1208,1597

 was born on 17 Sep 1938 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1597

 Philip Herman Hutchins and Shirley Ann Stitham had the following children:

370 i Lori Ann Hutchins, born 23 May 1960, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Bradley 
Bouton, 22 Jan 1989, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
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Corrine Lynn Hutchins, born 6 Oct 1962, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Craig 
Bowden, 23 Jun 1982, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

372 iii Jeffrey Dennis Hutchins, born 16 Nov 1974, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

265.  Guida Cooke Jones
1187,1190,1192,1398,1592,1601,1604,1955–1957

 (Una Rose Hutchins-6, 
Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 29 Aug 1927 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1152,1187,

1190,1192,1398,1592,1601,1604,1956–1957
 She was adopted by Hosea Robert Wardwell, Una 

Hutchins was her biological mother.
1601

 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 
1930 in Orland, Maine.

1192
 Guida lived in the household of her grandfather 

Arthur E. Hutchins, with her mother Una R. Jones at the Castine Road in Orland, 
Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

1192
 She was also known as Guida Wardwell.

1956
 She lived 

in Corisle (Carlisle, Middlesex ?), Massachusetts, USA on 24 Oct 1982.
1398

 
Guida was also known as Guida Wardwell Martin on 24 Oct 1982.

1190,1398,1604,1956
 She lived in Belfast, Waldo, 

Maine, USA on 28 Jan 1996.
1190

 She died of ALS on 18 Aug 2004 at the age of 76 at her home in Meredith, 
Belknap, New Hampshire, USA.

1956,1958–1959
 Guida was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

1956–1957
 

 Guida Cooke Jones and Ralph Arthur Martin were married about 1956.
1187,1190,1960

 Ralph Arthur Martin
1187,1190,1956

 was born on 10 Dec 1927.
1187,1190,1956–1957

 He 
lived in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA on 28 Jan 1996.

1190
 He lived in Meredith, 

Belknap, New Hampshire, USA on 18 Aug 2004.
1956

 Ralph Arthur Martin and Guida Cooke Jones had the following children:

373 i Judith Martin, born (date unknown); married George Shoemaker, (date unknown).
374 ii Robert Martin, born (date unknown); married Bonnie ________, (date unknown).

iii Richard Martin
1956

 was born in (date unknown).
1956

 He lived in Merrimack, Hillsborough, 
New Hampshire, USA on 18 Aug 2004.

1956

266.  Raymond Wardwell
1152,1187,1190,1398

 (Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1152,1187,1190,1398
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, 

Maine, USA on 24 Oct 1982.
1398

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 28 Jan 1996.
1190

  Raymond Wardwell and Phyllis 
________ were married before 28 Jan 1996.

1190

 Phyllis ________
1190

 was born in (date unknown).
1190

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 Jan 1996.
1190

 She was also known as Phyllis Wardwell on 28 Jan 1996.
1190

 Raymond Wardwell and Vivian "Skippy" Murray were married on 14 Feb 2004.
1187

 Vivian "Skippy" Murray
1187

 was born in (date unknown).
1187
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267.  Richard Wardwell
1152,1187,1190,1398

 (Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Jun 1936 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1152,1187,1190,1398
 He 

lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Oct 1982.
1398

 He died on 25 Jul 1989 at the age of 53.
1187,1190

  
Richard Wardwell and Jeannette Astbury were married on 25 Sep 1953 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1187

 Jeannette Astbury
1187

 was born in (date unknown).
1187

268.  Gail Wardwell
1152,1187,1190,1398

 (Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 10 Jul 1941 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1152,1187,1190,1398
 She 

lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Oct 1982.
1398

 She was also known as Gail Wight on 24 Oct 1982.
1190,1398

 Gail lived in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Jan 1996.
1190

  Gail Wardwell and Philip Wight were married on 9 Jun 
1962 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1187,1190

 Philip Wight
1187,1190

 was born in (date unknown).
1187,1190

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 Jan 
1996.

1190

269.  Duane Wardwell
1152,1187,1190,1398,1602–1603

 (Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert 
M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 22 Dec 1944 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1152,1187,1190,1398,

1602–1603
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Oct 1982.

1398
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 28 Jan 1996.

1190
 Duane died on 2 Jun 2017 at the age of 72 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1187,1602–1603
  Duane Wardwell 

and Judy Quirion were married on 12 Jun 1965.
1190,1603

 Judy Quirion
1187,1190,1602–1603

 was born on 19 Aug 1946.
1187,1190,1602–1603

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA 
on 28 Jan 1996.

1190

 Duane Wardwell and Judy Quirion had the following children:

375 i Jessica Wardwell, born 28 Jan 1967, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married John Ladd, 
(date unknown), Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

376 ii Duane Wardwell, born Aug 1969, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Deborah 
________, (date unknown), Old Town, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

377 iii Natasha Wardwell, born 1 Jan 1978, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Andrew 
Breda, (date unknown), Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

270.  Elizabeth Wardwell
1187,1190,1398

 (Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 May 1946 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1187,1190,1398
 She 

lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Oct 1982.
1398

 She was also known as Elizabeth Wight on 24 Oct 
1982.

1190,1398
 Elizabeth lived in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Jan 1996.

1190
  Elizabeth Wardwell and Charles Wight 

were married on 7 Nov 1964.
1187,1190

 Charles Wight
1187,1190

 was born in (date unknown).
1187,1190

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 28 
Jan 1996.

1190

271.  Scott Flannery
1203

 (Jeanne D. Roi-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
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William-1) was born in (date unknown).
1203

 

 Mary ________
1203

 was born in (date unknown).
1203

272.  Michelle ________
1203

 (Jeanne D. Roi-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1203
 She was also known as Michelle Richards.

1203
  Michelle ________ 

and Wayne Richards were married in (date unknown).
1203

 Wayne Richards
1203

 was born in (date unknown).
1203

273.  Robin Bowden
1195,1198,1615,1961

 (Allen Douglass-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 11 Jun 1959.

1195,1198,1615,1961
 She was adopted in (date unknown) by Melvin 

Bowden and Ruth McAllian Stone. She was also known as Robin Coombs.
1195,1615,1961

 Robin lived in Orrington, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA on 16 Mar 1996.

1961
  Robin Bowden and Danny Edward Coombs were married on 5 Jun 

1979 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1198,1961

 Danny Edward Coombs
1198,1961

, son of Warren Elwood Coombs and Connie M. Gross, was born in (date 
unknown).

1198,1961
 He lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 16 Mar 1996.

1961

274.  Allen Douglas Snowman Jr.
1195,1602,1615

 (Allen Douglass-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Jul 1962 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1195,1602,1615
  Allen 

Douglas Snowman Jr. and Cheryl Berry were married on 18 Aug 1989 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1602

 Cheryl Berry
1602

 was born in (date unknown).
1602

275.  Terrance Lionel Snowman
1195,1602,1615,1625

 (Allen Douglass-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Apr 1965 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1195,1602,1615,1625
  

Terrance Lionel Snowman and Dawn Mathews were married in (date unknown) in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1602,1625

 Dawn Mathews
1602

 was born in (date unknown).
1602

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 Terrance Lionel Snowman and ________ ________ had the following child:

i Halie Snowman
1195,1962

 was born in (date unknown).
1195,1962

276.  Susan Jane Harvey
1196–1197

 (Sandra Jane Snowman-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Mar 1965 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

1196
 She was also 

known as Susan Jane Christinziano on 8 Dec 2005.
1197

 She lived in Wells, York, Maine, USA on 8 Dec 2005.
1197

  
Susan Jane Harvey and Erick Dennis were married in (date unknown) in Hawaii, Hawaii, USA.

1196
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 Erick Dennis
1196

 was born in (date unknown).
1196

 Susan Jane Harvey and Vincent Christinziano were married in (date unknown).
1197

 Vincent Christinziano
1197

 was born in (date unknown).
1197

 He lived in Wells, York, Maine, USA on 8 Dec 2005.
1197

277.  Alicia Adair Gross
1629,1631–1632

 (Patricia Adair Snowman-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Jul 1966 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1629,1631–1632
 She 

lived in Glenburn, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 2019.
1632

  Alicia Adair Gross and Michael Spellman were married 
in (date unknown).

1631

 Michael Spellman
1631

 was born in (date unknown).
1631

 Michael Spellman and Alicia Adair Gross had the following child:

i Kristin Spellman
1631

 was born in (date unknown).
1631

 Alicia Adair Gross and Gerald Murray were married in (date unknown).
1631–1632

 Gerald Murray
1631–1632

 was born in (date unknown).
1631–1632

 He lived in Glenburn, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 
2019.

1632

 Gerald Murray and Alicia Adair Gross had the following child:

i Alex Murray
1629

 was born in (date unknown).
1629

278.  Sean C. Gross
1432,1631

 (Patricia Adair Snowman-6, Albea Fred-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Jul 1968 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1432,1631
  Sean C. Gross and 

Lucinda ________ were married in (date unknown).
1432

 Lucinda ________
1432,1631

 was born in (date unknown).
1432,1631

 Sean C. Gross and Lucinda ________ had the following children:

i Sarah L. Gross
1432

 was born in (date unknown).
1432

ii Joshua Gross
1432

 was born in (date unknown).
1432

 Sean C. Gross and Lisa Casterine were married in (date unknown).
1432

 Lisa Casterine
1432

 was born in (date unknown).
1432
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279.  Frederick Leroy Snowman Sr.
1213,1220,1637,1641,1643,1651–1652,1963–1970

 (Frederick 
Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 27 Jun 1930 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1637,1641,1643,1648,1651–

1652,1964–1968,1971–1974
 He was also known as Fred Snowman.

1213,1964
 He was also known as 

Frederic Snowman.
1974

 Frederick lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.
1974

 He lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 15 Aug 1950.

1974
 He died on 3 Aug 2000 at the 

age of 70 at Maine Medical Center in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
1637,1641,1648,1651,

1965–1968,1974–1975
 Frederick was buried on 9 Aug 2000 at the Maine Veteran's Cemetery, 

Plot: SECTION K ROW 38 SITE 29 in Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.
1641,1965,1967,1974

 
He has Ancestral File Number 9C4L-4D4.

1648,1974
  Frederick Leroy Snowman Sr. and 

Alice M. Gabriel were married on 15 Aug 1950 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1637,1641,1974

 Alice M. Gabriel
1637,1641,1968,1974,1976–1978

, daughter of Simon Anthony Gabriel and 
Margaret Mary Mitchell, was born on 17 May 1927 in Passamaquoddy 
Reservation, Washington, Maine, USA.

1220,1637,1641,1964,1968,1974,1979
 She was also 

known as Alyce Gabriel on 1 Dec 1937.
1220,1980

 She was also known as Alice 
Gabriel Snowman.

1968
 Alice died on 21 Sep 2021 at the age of 94 in New Port 

Richey, Pasco, Florida, USA.
1968,1974

 She was buried at the Maine Veteran's 
Cemetery in Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

1968
 She has Ancestral File 

Number GMMM-319.
1974

 Frederick Leroy Snowman and Alice M. Gabriel had the following children:

i Michael Joseph Snowman
1637,1641,1964,1968

 was born on 1 Dec 1957.
1637,1641,1964,1968

 He was living 
in 2000 in Scarborough, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

1637
 He was 

living on 21 Sep 2021.
1968

ii Kathy Ann Snowman
1968,1981

 was born on 9 Nov 1959.
1968,1981

 She was also known as Kathy A. 
Dowdall.

1981
 She lived in Attleboro, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA on 1 Jul 1998–1 Jan 2004.

1981
 

Kathy died before 21 Sep 2021 at the age of 61.
1968

378 iii Frederick M. Snowman, born (date unknown); married Jo-Anne ________, (date unknown).
379 iv John B. Snowman, born (date unknown).
380 v Barbara A. Snowman, born (date unknown); married Randall Leonard, (date unknown).
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280.  Joyce Ann Snowman
1213,1220,1641,1643–1645,1652,1982

 (Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 14 
Apr 1939 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1213,1220,1641,1643–1645,1652,1982
 She was living on 

10 Sep 2022.
1645

  Joyce Ann Snowman and Williard F. Tripp
1213

 were married on 24 Jul 
1959.

1213,1220,1644,1982

 Williard F. Tripp
1213,1220,1644–1645,1651,1982

 was born on 30 Mar 1938.
1213,1220,1644–1645,1651,1982

 He was also known as Bill 
Tripp.

1645

 Williard F. Tripp and Joyce Ann Snowman had the following children:

381 i Scott Francis Tripp, born 3 Feb 1960, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married Judy 
Meader, Jun 1984.

382 ii Peter Michael Tripp, born 29 Sep 1961, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married 
Linda Olckey, 1986.

383 iii Mark Allan Tripp, born 22 Feb 1963, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married Wanda 
Leighton, 1985.

iv Toby Lee Tripp
1644,1651,1982

 was born on 6 Sep 1969 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.
1644

,1651,1982
 He died on 3 Sep 1984 at the age of 14.

1651,1982–1983

384 v Brian Neal Tripp, born 13 Sep 1970, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married Karen 
Daigle, Dec 1991.

281.  Joan May Snowman
1213,1220,1641,1643,1645,1984–1987

 (Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, 
Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Apr 1939 in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1213,1220,1641,1643,1645,1652,1985,1988–1989
 She was also known as Joanne 

Mae Snowman.
1220,1648

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1940.
1989

 Joan was also 
known as Joan Mae Snowman.

1648,1989
 She was also known as Joan Snowman Schilling on 10 

Sep 2022.
1645

 She died on 10 Sep 2022 at the age of 83 in Rockledge, Brevard, Florida, USA.
1645,1648,1985

 Joan has Ancestral File Number GMW7-21B.
1648

  Joan May Snowman and Peter 
Vaughn Schilling

1213
 were married on 1 Oct 1962 in Maine, USA.

1213,1220,1645,1989
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 Peter Vaughn Schilling
1213,1220,1645,1651,1989–1990

 was born on 24 Sep 1939 in Morristown, 
Morris, New Jersey, USA.

1213,1220,1645,1651,1989–1990
 He was living on 10 Sep 2022.

1645
 He lived 

in Rockledge, Brevard, Florida, USA on 29 Oct 2022.
1990

 Peter died at his home on 29 Oct 
2022 at the age of 83 in Rockledge, Florida.

1990
 He was buried on 12 Nov 2022 at Brevard 

Memorial Park in Cocoa, Brevard, Florida, USA.
1990

 He has Ancestral File Number 
GCWN-TTF.

1989

 Peter Vaughn Schilling and Joan May Snowman had the following children:

385 i Brenda ________, born (date unknown); married Paul Maynard, (date unknown).
386 ii Cara ________, born (date unknown).

iii Vaughn Schilling
1645,1990

 was born in (date unknown).
1645,1990

282.  Lorna Jane Maddocks
1213,1226,1228,1656–1658,1991–1992

 (Arlene Florence Snowman-6, 
Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
on 6 Jun 1935 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1213,1226,1228,1656–1658,1991–1992
 She was also 

known as Janie Maddocks.
1213,1991

 She lived in Houlton, Aroostook, Maine, USA in 1940.
1992

 Lorna lived in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA in 1949.
1992

 She lived in Fairfield, Maine 
on 27 Apr 1950.

1992
 She lived in Fresno, Fresno, California, USA in 1969.

1657
 Lorna lived 

in Fresno, California on 24 Sep 1993.
1226,1656

 She was also known as Jane Seib on 24 Sep 
1993.

1226,1656
 She was also known as L. Jane Seib on 21 Apr 1994.

1657
 Lorna died after a 

long illness on 21 Apr 1994 at the age of 58 in Fresno, California.
1213,1228,1657–1658,1991–1992

 She 
was buried on 31 May 1994 at the Maplewood Cemetery in Fairfield, Maine.

1228,1657
 She 

has Ancestral File Number KC1L-4NR.
1658,1992

  Lorna Jane Maddocks and Dr. Kenneth Seib
 were married in 1966.

1228,1657
 They were divorced before 21 Apr 1994.

1657

 Dr. Kenneth Seib
1213,1228,1657

 was born in (date unknown).
1213,1228,1657

 He lived in Champaign, Champaign, Illinois, 
USA on 21 Apr 1994.

1657

283.  Judith Ann Maddocks
1213,1226,1228,1656–1657,1993–1994

 (Arlene Florence Snowman-6, 
Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 18 Jan 1946.

1213,1226,1228,1656–1657,1994
 She was also known as Judy Maddocks.

1213,1993
 

She was also known as Judy Ruth on 22 Aug 1992.
1994

 Judith lived in Cornville, 
Somerset, Maine, USA on 24 Sep 1993.

1226,1656
 She was also known as Mrs. Judy 

Cummins on 24 Sep 1993.
1226,1656–1657

 She lived in Cornville, Maine on 21 Apr 1994.
1657
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 Joshua Bewig
1228

 was born in (date unknown).
1228

 He was also known as Todd Bewig.
1228

 Joshua Bewig and Judith Ann Maddocks had the following child:

i Joshua Bewig
1226,1656–1657

 was born in (date unknown).
1226,1656–1657

 He lived in San Francisco, San 
Francisco, California, USA on 24 Sep 1993.

1226
 He lived in Buenas 

Aires, Argentina on 10 Dec 1993.
1656

 Joshua lived in Buenas Aires, 
Argentina on 21 Apr 1994.

1657

 Jack Ruth
1228

 was born in (date unknown).
1228

 Jack Ruth and Judith Ann Maddocks had the following children:

i Ben Ruth
1657

 was born in (date unknown).
1657

 He lived in Saratoga Springs, Saratoga, New 
York, USA on 21 Apr 1994.

1657

ii Caleb Ruth
1226,1656

 was born in (date inknown).
1226,1656

 He lived in Saratoga Springs, Saratoga, 
New York, USA on 24 Sep 1993.

1226,1656

 Judith Ann Maddocks and Gary Patrick Cummins were married on 22 Aug 1992.
1228,1993–1994

 Gary Patrick Cummins
1228,1993–1994

 was born in (date unknown).
1228,1993–1994

284.  Deanna E. Snowman
801,1217,1232,1662,1995–1997

 (Reginald Walter-6, Burleigh Morton-5, 
Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 18 Oct 1937.

801,1217,

1996–2000
 She appeared in the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA. She lived 

in San Clemente, Orange, California, USA on 31 Jan 1991.
1217

 Deanna was also known as 
Deana Botello on 31 Jan 1991.

2001
 She lived in a retirement community in Southern 

California, USA in 2022.
1997,2002

  Deanna E. Snowman and ________ Evans were married 
before 1962.

 ________ Evans
2003

 was born in (date unknown).
1996

 ________ Evans and Deanna E. Snowman had the following children:
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Norma Jo Evans, born 5 Mar 1957.
ii Trudy Evans

1995–1996
 was born on 7 Sep 1959.

1995–1996
 She was also known as Trudy Johns.

1995–1996

iii Glorie Evans
1995–1996

 was born on 16 Aug 1960.
1995–1996

 She was also known as Glorie Pribev.
1995–

1996

iv James Evans
1995–1996

 was born on 23 Jan 1962.
1995–1996

 Deanna E. Snowman and Daniel Botello were married after 1962.

 Daniel Botello
1213,1217,1995

 was born on 1 Mar 1931.
1213,1217,1995

 He lived in San Clemente, Orange, California, USA 
on 31 Jan 1991.

1217
 He was also known as Dan Botello on 31 Jan 1991.

1213,1217

 Deanna E. Snowman and Frank Kodjer were married before 2016.
2004

 Frank Kodjer
1997,2004

 was born in (date unknown).
1997,2004

 He died on 1 Jun 2021.
1997,2002

285.  David Snowman
801,1217,1232,1995,2005

 (Reginald Walter-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 5 Oct 1942.

801,1217,1232,1995,2005
 He lived in Goode, Bedford, 

Virginia, USA on 31 Jan 1991.
1217

 He lived in Goode, Virginia on 2 Jun 2018.
2005

  David Snowman and Carol 
Jean Aponowich were married on 21 Sep 1963.

1217,1232,1995,2006

 Carol Jean Aponowich
1217,1232,1995,2005

 was born on 31 Oct 1942.
1217,1232,1995,2005

 She lived in Goode, Bedford, 
Virginia, USA on 31 Jan 1991.

1217
 She was also known as Carol Snowman on 31 Jan 1991.

1217

 David Snowman and Carol Jean Aponowich had the following children:

i Chris Snowman
1995,2005

 was born on 7 Sep 1964.
1995,2005

 He died of a heart attack about 2015 at 
the age of 51.

2007

ii Greg Snowman
1995,2005

 was born on 16 Nov 1965.
1995,2005

286.  Lorna Beryle Snowman
801,1216–1217,1995,2008–2009

 (Reginald Walter-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 
Jan 1951.

801,1216–1217,1232,1995,2008
 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 31 Jan 1991.

1217
  Lorna Beryle Snowman and William McAllian were married on 26 Sep 1970.

1232
 

They were divorced in (date unknown).
2010

 William McAllian was born in (date unknown).
1232

 Lorna Beryle Snowman and Larry Wahl were married in (date unknown).
1668

 They were divorced about Jan 2003.
2010
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 Larry Wahl
1217,1232,1995

 was born on 18 Dec 1945.
1217,1232,1995

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 31 Jan 
1991.

1217

287.  Linda Jane Pessolano
1219,1225,1670–1671

 (Claire Virginia Snowman-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 2 Jul 
1946.

1219,1225,1670–1671
 She lived in Albuquerque, Bernalillo, New Mexico, USA on 28 Mar 

1997.
1219,1670

 She was also known as Linda J. Swindle on 28 Mar 1997.
1670

  Linda Jane 
Pessolano and David Wayne Swindle were married on 17 Sep 1988.

1213,1225,1671

 David Wayne Swindle
1213,1219,1225,1671

 was born on 27 Oct 1950.
1213,1219,1225,1671

 David Wayne Swindle and Linda Jane Pessolano had the following child:

388 i Amelia Naomi Swindle, born 14 Dec 1989; married ________ Covey, 1 Jul 2016.

288.  Joseph Paul Pessolano
1213,1219,1225,1670,1672,2011

 (Claire Virginia Snowman-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Jan 1948.

1213,1219,1225,1670,1672,2011
 He lived in 

Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA on 28 Mar 1997.
1219,1670

 On 28 Mar 1997 he was an attorney.
1219,1670

  
Joseph Paul Pessolano and Marjorie Mary Dion were married on 2 Aug 1975 at St. Cecelia's Church in 
Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

1225,1672,2011

 Marjorie Mary Dion
1219,1225,1672,2011

, daughter of William E. Dion and ________ ________, was born in (date 
unknown).

1219,1225,1672,2011

 Joseph Paul Pessolano and Marjorie Mary Dion had the following children:

i Kathleen Mary Pessolano
1219,1672

 was born on 25 Oct 1979.
1219,1672

ii Nicholas Patrick Pessolano
1219,1672

 was born on 31 May 1982.
1219,1672
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289.  Robert Frederick Ames
731,1213,1216,1229,1679,1684,1687,2012–2014

 (Ella Beryle Snowman-6, 
Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 31 Dec 1946 at the Castine Hospital in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

731,1213,1216,

1229,1679,1684,1687,2012–2014
 He was also known as Bob Ames. He lived in Alabama, USA on 16 

Feb 1996.
1684

  Robert Frederick Ames and Linda A. Gifford were married in Jul 1972.
731,

1229,1679,1687
 They were divorced about 1977.

1229,1687

 Linda A. Gifford
1679,1687,2015

, daughter of Bernard Gifford and Fern Morin, was born on 
20 Jul 1941.

1679,1687,2015
 She graduated in 1961 at the Old Town High School in Old 

Town, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2015

 In (date unknown) she was an a student at a nursing 
school in Newton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

2015
 Linda was also known as Linda 

A. Gifford McDonald.
2015

 She was a scrub tech and LPN at St. Joseph's Hospital in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

2015
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 

7 Nov 2023.
2015

 Linda died on 7 Nov 2023 at the age of 82 at her home in Bucksport, 
Maine.

2015

 Robert Frederick Ames and Linda A. Gifford had the following child:

389 i Sherri Lynn Ames, born 13 Jul 1973, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Richard 
Baubonis, 6 Oct 2001, Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

 Robert Frederick Ames and Pamela DuBois were married in 1979 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
731,1229,1679,

1687
 They were divorced in 1981 or 1983.

1229,1687

 Pamela DuBois
731,1229,1679

 was born in (date unknown).
731,1229,1679

 Robert Frederick Ames and Magda Moreno were married on 28 Dec 1991 or 31 Dec 1991 in Sunrise, Broward, 
Florida, USA.

2013,2016–2017
 They were divorced in (date unknown).

 Magda Moreno
731,1216,1684,1687

 was born on 13 Mar 1959 in Ponce, Puerta Rico, USA.
731,1684,1687,2018

 She was also 
known as Magda Ames.

1684
 She lived in Alabama, USA on 16 Feb 1996.

1684

 Robert Frederick Ames and Magda Moreno had the following child:

i Gregrick Ames
1216,1684,1687

 was born on 1 Nov 1993 in Butler, Choctaw, Alabama, USA.
1216,1684,

1687

 Robert Frederick Ames and Virginia Goeser were married on 12 Jun 2004 in Birmingham, Jefferson, Alabama, 
USA.

2014
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 Virginia Goeser
2014

 was born on 13 May 1950.
2014

290.  Timothy Edward Ames
1229,1677,1684,1687,2019

 (Ella Beryle Snowman-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 27 Jul 
1951 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1229,1677,1684,2019–2020
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA in Jul 1951. He was also known as Tim Ames.
1668

 Timothy lived in Bangor, 
Maine in 1983.

1668
 He lived in Oxnard, Ventura, California, USA in 1984.

1668
 He lived in El 

Cajon, San Diego, California, USA about 1987.
1668

 Timothy lived in San Diego, San Diego, 
California, USA about 28 Aug 1989.

1668,1684
 He lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA in 

2020.
1668

  Timothy Edward Ames and Deborah Ann Thibodeau were married on 1 Jun 1974 
in Roxbury, Oxford, Maine, USA.

1229,2019
 They were divorced on 11 Mar 1983 in Bangor, 

Maine.
1229

 Deborah Ann Thibodeau
2019

, daughter of Philip E. Thibodeau and Luetta M. Bernard, was born about 1952 in 
Rumford, Oxford, Maine, USA.

2019
 She was also known as Debbie Thibodeau.

 Timothy Edward Ames and Andrea Teru Hewett were married on 19 Apr 1986 in Oxnard, Ventura, California, 
USA.

1668

 Andrea Teru Hewett
1684

, daughter of Jerome Kendall Hewett and Audrey Eileen 
Andrews, was born on 3 May 1955 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

1684
 She was also 

known as Andy Hewett. She lived in Oxnard, Ventura, California, USA in 1984.
1668

 Andrea 
lived in El Cajon, San Diego, California, USA about 1987.

1668
 She lived in San Diego, San 

Diego, California, USA about 28 Aug 1989.
1668,1684

 She lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, 
USA in 2020.

1668

291.  Douglas Chester Smith
1213,1693,1695–1696,1699,2021–2024

 (Regina Alice Snowman-6, 
Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 25 Sep 1950 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1693,1695–1696,1699,2021–2025
 He was 

also known as Doug Smith.
1668

  Douglas Chester Smith and Jean M. Estabrook were 
married on 3 Jul 1970 at the Methodist Church in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1696,

2021–2022
 They were divorced in 1979.

1696,2022

 Jean M. Estabrook
1696,2022–2024

, daughter of Richard Estabrook and Betty Pennell, was born about 1952.
1696,2022–2024

 
She was also known as Jean M. Smith in 1979.

2022
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 Douglas Chester Smith and Jean M. Estabrook had the following children:

i Gregory Thomas Smith
1693,1699,2021–2023,2026

 was born on 18 Aug 1973 at St. Joseph Hospital in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1693,1699,2021–2023,2026
 He was christened on 14 Apr 1974 at the 

Elm St. Congregational Church in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA. He was also known as 
Greg Smith.

1699

390 ii Todd Douglas Smith, born 12 Aug 1977, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Kevin 
Hart, (date unknown).

 Douglas Chester Smith and Sandra L. White were married on 29 Sep 1989 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1696,2021–2022

 Sandra L. White
1213,1693,1696,2021–2022,2026

, daughter of Roland L. White and Vernice F. 
Gilman, was born on 4 Sep 1948.

1213,1693,1696,2021–2022,2026
 She was also known as Sandy 

White.
1213

 She was also known as Sandra L. Smith.
2026

 Sandra was also known as Sandy 
Smith.

2026
 She died of dementia on 12 Nov 2021 at the age of 73 at home in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
2026

 She was remembered at a memorial service on 21 May 2022 
at the Bucksport Methodist Church in Bucksport, Maine.

2027
 Sandra was buried on 1 

Nov 2022 at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
1668

292.  Deborah Jean Snowman
1213,1231,1706,1708,2028–2030

 (Kenneth Albee-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 8 
Oct 1950.

1213,1231,1706,1708,2028–2030
 She was also known as Debbie Snowman.

1213
 She lived in 

Oxnard, Ventura, California, USA on 21 Oct 2007.
2029

 Deborah was also known as 
Deborah Finch on 21 Oct 2007.

2029
  Deborah Jean Snowman and Kenneth Wilson Finch 

were married on 7 Jun 1970.
1213,2030

 Kenneth Wilson Finch
1213,1231,1706,1708,2028–2029,2031–2032

, son of Wilson Finch and ________ 
________, was born on 15 Mar 1948.

1213,1231,1706,1708,2028–2031
 He lived in Oxnard, Ventura, 

California, USA on 21 Oct 2007.
2029
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 Kenneth Wilson Finch and Deborah Jean Snowman had the following children:

391 i Jason Kenneth Finch, born 16 Feb 1973; married Kathryn ________, (date unknown); died 21 
Oct 2007, Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North Carolina, USA.

392 ii Gregory Snowman Finch, born 17 Dec 1974; married Amy Shelton, bef 21 Oct 2007.

293.  Cathrine Ann Snowman
1213,1231,1706,1708,2029,2033

 (Kenneth Albee-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 10 
Oct 1955.

1213,1231,1706,1708,1710,2029
 She was also known as Catherine Snowman.

1231,1710,2029
 She 

was also known as Cathie Snowman.
1668

 Cathrine lived in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, 
USA on 21 Oct 2007.

2029
  Cathrine Ann Snowman and Harold Cohen were married in 

(date unknown).
2034

 Harold Cohen
1706,1708,2029

 was born in (date unknown).
1706,1708,2029

 He lived in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, USA 
on 21 Oct 2007.

2029

294.  Andrew William Snowman
1213,1231,1706,1708–1709,2029,2035–2038

 (Kenneth Albee-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Sep 
1957.

1213,1231,1706,1708–1709,2029,2035–2038
 He was also known as Andy Snowman. He lived in Woodland 

(now Baileyville), Maine on 21 Oct 2007.
2029

  Andrew William Snowman and Susan McGraw 
were married on 18 Jul 1980 in Woodland (now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA.

1231,1709,

2036
 They were divorced in 1990.

1709

 Susan McGraw
1213,1231,1709,2031,2037–2039

 was born on 29 Jan 1958.
1213,1231,1709,2031,2037–2039

 She was also known as Sue 
McGraw.

1213

 Andrew William Snowman and Susan McGraw had the following children:

393 i Kylie Marie Snowman, born 23 Aug 1981, Calais, Washington, Maine, USA; married Matt 
James.

ii
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Kelsy Dare Snowman
1706,1708–1709,2031,2037

 was born on 15 Sep 
1986 at the Calais Hospital in Calais, Washington, Maine, 
USA.

1706,1708–1709,2031,2037

 Andrew William Snowman and Meredith Clarke Bernardini were married on 6 Jun 1994 in Maine, USA.
1709,2029,

2035

 Meredith Clarke Bernardini
1706,1708–1709,2029,2031,2035

 was born in (date unknown).
1706,1708–1709,2029,2031,2035

 She lived in 
Woodland (now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA on 21 Oct 2007.

2029
 She was also known as Meredith 

Snowman on 21 Oct 2007.
2029

 Andrew William Snowman and Meredith Clarke Bernardini had the following children:

i Hunter Bernardini Snowman
1706,1708–1709

 was born on 29 Jul 1994 at the Calais Hospital in 
Calais, Washington, Maine, USA.

1706,1708–1709

ii Kade Snowman
1706,1708–1709

 was born on 7 Dec 1996.
1706,1708–1709

 He was also known as Dominic 
Kade Snowman.

1709

295.  Neilia Churchill
911,1198,1267,1714,1717–1718,2040–2041

 (Neil Eugene-6, Clara Myrtle 
Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 17 Jan 1934 in South Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
911,1198,1267,1714,1717–1718,2040–2041

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 29 
Jun 1958.

1718
 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 22 Feb 1983.

1267
 

Neilia was also known as Nelia Gray on 22 Feb 1983.
1267,1717

 She was an a 
worker at Merrill Trust and Key Bank.

1717–1718
 She was a Bucksport Town 

Council secretary and part-time dispatcher in Bucksport, Maine.
1717

 Neilia died 
after a 10 year battle with leukemia on 29 Apr 2005 at the age of 71 at her home in Bucksport, Maine.

1717,2041–2042
 

She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
1717,2040,2043

  Neilia Churchill and Alvin R. Gray Jr. 
were married on 22 Jun 1958 at the Orland United Methodist Church in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

911,1198,1714,

1718,2041

 Alvin R. Gray Jr.
911,1198,1714,1717–1718,2040–2041,2044

, son of Alvin R. Gray and Iva 
Appleby, was born on 3 Feb 1922 in North Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

911,

1198,1717–1718,2040–2041,2044–2045
 On 22 Jun 1958 he was a worker at the St. Regis Paper 

Co. in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1718

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 29 
Jun 1958.

1718
 Alvin lived in Bucksport, Maine on 29 Apr 2005.

1717
 He died on 20 

Sep 2010 at the age of 88 at his home with his loving family by his side in 
Bucksport, Maine.

2040,2044,2046–2047
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
2040–2041,2043

 Alvin R. Gray and Neilia Churchill had the following children:
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Todd Gray, born 28 May 1959, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Karen Paul, (date 
unknown), Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

395 ii Heidi Gray, born 13 Nov 1964, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Michael Golding, 18 
Aug 2010, Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

iii Trudy Lynn Gray
1717,2041

 was born in (date unknown).
1717,2041

 She died before 29 Apr 2005.
1717,

2041

296.  David R. Thurston
1282,1305,1732

 (Barbara Lillian Leach-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1282,1305,1732
 

 Rosemary ________
1305

 was born in (date unknown).
1305

297.  Allen C. Doll
1282,1306,1728,1732

 (Barbara Lillian Leach-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1282,1306,1728,1732
  Allen C. Doll and Tamara 

Spaulding were married in (date unknown).
2048

 Tamara Spaulding
1728,2049–2050

 was born in (date unknown).
1282,1728

 She was also known as Tamra Spaulding.
2049

 
She was also known as Tammy Spaulding.

1208

 Allen C. Doll and Tamara Spaulding had the following children:

396 i Renee Doll, born (date unknown).
397 ii Julie Doll, born (date unknown).

298.  Nancy Ellen Wasson
1275,1281,1308,1742–1743,2051

 (Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, 
Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 31 Dec 1936 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1275,1281,1308

,1742–1743,2051
  Nancy Ellen Wasson and Michael M. Powers were married on 15 Dec 

1955 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
1281,1743,2052–2053

 They were divorced in Sep 
1956 in Maine, USA.

1743,2053

 Michael M. Powers
1281,1743,2052–2055

, son of Otis Edwin Powers and Edith Gertrude Seavey, was born on 2 Nov 
1934 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1281,1743,2052–2055
 He died on 7 Sep 1991 at the age of 56 in Biddeford, 

York, Maine, USA or Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
1743,2053–2054,2056

 Nancy Ellen Wasson and William Carnrick obtained a marriage license.
1743

 They were divorced in Dec 1986.
1743

 William Carnrick
2057

 was born in (date unknown).
2057

 William Carnrick and Nancy Ellen Wasson had the following child:
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Garth Eric Brown, born 5 Nov 1962, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married May Lyn 
Nile, 25 Jun 1982, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

 Nancy Ellen Wasson and Ransford E. Brown were married on 31 Dec 1957 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1743

 They were divorced in Feb 1961.
1743

 Ransford E. Brown
2057

 was born on 19 Sep 1932 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

 Ransford E. Brown and Nancy Ellen Wasson had the following children:

399 i Ransford Earl Brown Jr., born 23 Mar 1958, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Christl Barbara Grampp, 23 Mar 1984, Nürnberg, Bayern, Germany.

400 ii Regan Edward Brown, born 14 Feb 1961, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Heather 
A. Bigelow, 28 May 1988.

 Nancy Ellen Wasson and Ronald Farmer were married on 21 Oct 1978 in Lubec, Washington, Maine, USA.
1743

 Ronald Farmer
2057

 was born in (date unknown).
2057

 Nancy Ellen Wasson and Ronald Martin were married on 31 Dec 1983 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

 
They were divorced in Sep 1984.

1743

 Ronald Martin
2057

 was born in (date unknown).
2057

299.  Gordon Snowman Deans
1275,1280,1735,1741,1743

 (Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 27 Nov 1938 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1275,1280,1735,1743,2058
 He has Ancestral File Number GWDF-8C1.

1741
  Gordon Snowman Deans and Mary 

Walker were married on 14 Feb 1962.
1275,1280,1735

 Mary Walker
1275,1280,1735

 was born on 9 Oct 1943.
1275,1280,1735

 Gordon Snowman Deans and Mary Walker had the following children:

i Gordon Scott Deans
917,1735

 was born on 4 Mar 1963 in Columbia, Richland, South Carolina, 
USA.

917,1735

ii Darren Scott Deans
1735

 was born on 6 Aug 1965 in Columbia, Richland, South Carolina, USA.
1735

iii Shane Norris Deans
1735

 was born on 17 Jan 1968 in Columbia, Richland, South Carolina, USA.
1735

iv Parrish Weston Deans
917,1735

 was born on 26 Aug 1977 in Columbia, Richland, South 
Carolina, USA.

917,1735

300.  Leroy Norris Deans
1275,1280,1495,1740,1743

 (Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Jan 1942 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1275,1280,

1495,1740,1743
  Leroy Norris Deans and Sharon Birmingham obtained a marriage license.

1743
 They were married on 5 

Jan 1964 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1280,1740,1743
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 Sharon Birmingham
1275,1280,1495,1740,1743

 was born on 3 Apr 1945 in Island Falls, Aroostook, Maine, USA.
1275,1280,1495,

1740,1743

 Leroy Norris Deans and Sharon Birmingham had the following children:

401 i Cindy Sue Deans, born 5 Feb 1966, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Jeffrey Alan 
Landwehr, 7 Oct 1995.

402 ii Timothy Deans, born 6 Sep 1967, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

301.  Dana Fred Deans
1275,1280,1736–1737,1743

 (Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Feb 1943 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1275,1280,

1736–1737,1743
  Dana Fred Deans and Sandra Sukeforth obtained a marriage license.

1743
 They were married on 1 Jun 

1966.
1280,1736,1743

 Sandra Sukeforth
1275,1280,1736

 was born in (date unknown).
1275,1280,1736

 Dana Fred Deans and Sandra Sukeforth had the following children:

i Dana Richard Deans
1736,1743

 was born on 10 May 1967 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1736,

1743

403 ii Troy William Deans, born 7 Jun 1971, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

 Dana Fred Deans and Brenda Drake were married on 1 Jul 1962.
1737,1743

 Brenda Drake
1737,2057

 was born in (date unknown).
1737,2057

 Dana Fred Deans and Brenda Drake had the following children:

404 i Randy Scott Deans, born 15 Jan 1962, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Kathy L. 
Smith, 27 Sep 1986.

405 ii Deborah Lynn Deans, born 6 Dec 1962; married Joel G. Dudley, 15 Sep 1987; married 
Dennis Arthur Candage, 26 Aug 2000, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

406 iii Melinda Kim Deans, born 15 Oct 1964; married Richard Stegner, 7/11/____, Rockland, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

302.  Stephen Arthur Snowman Sr.
979,1295,1392,1610,1744,1746,2059–2060

 (Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert 
Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 
25 Jun 1942 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

979,1295,1392,1610,1744,1746,2059–2060
 He lived in 

Hancock, Hancock, Maine, USA on 11 Apr 1950.
2060

 He lived in Stockton Springs, Waldo, 
Maine, USA on 6 Sep 1988.

2060
 Stephen lived in Stockton Springs, Maine on 7 Dec 1997.

1392
 

He died on 6 Apr 2015 at the age of 72 at the Togus Hospital in Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, 
USA.

1295,1744,1746,2059–2061
 He was buried in Augusta, Maine.

2060
 Stephen has Ancestral File 

Number G8NQ-TY3.
1746,2060

  Stephen Arthur Snowman Sr. and Shelley Helen Johnson were 
married on 6 Sep 1963 in Moncks Corner, Berkeley, South Carolina, USA.

2062
 They were 

divorced in 1977 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2062

 They were married on 6 Sep 1988 
in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.

1392
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 Shelley Helen Johnson
1392

 was born on 4 Jun 1945 in Charleston, Charleston, South Carolina, USA.
1392,2062

 She 
lived in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA on 7 Dec 1997.

1392

 Stephen Arthur Snowman and Shelley Helen Johnson had the following children:

407 i Stephen Arthur Snowman Jr., born 2 Jan 1966, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Antionia Elizabeth Alaniz, 30 Aug 1995, Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA; married 
Vicktoria Curtis, 25 Nov 1988, Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Julie Elaine 
Boucher, 26 Oct 1991, Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA; married Rachael Jane Smart, 13 Nov 
2001, Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

408 ii Stephenie Amber Snowman, born 17 May 1967, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
409 iii Belynda Christine Snowman, born 19 Nov 1969, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA; married 

Curtis Ritchie Van Sr., 24 Sep 1988, Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
410 iv Donald Brigham Snowman, born 9 Nov 1972, Charleston, Charleston, South Carolina, USA; 

married Robin Jordan, 21 Aug 2001, Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
v Mike Snowman

2059
 was born before 2015.

2059

303.  Bruce Gilbert Snowman
1295,1392,1744–1745

 (Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Jan 1945 
in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1295,1392,1744–1745
 He lived in Stockton Springs, Waldo, 

Maine, USA on 7 Dec 1997.
1392

 He died peacefully at his home on 13 Nov 2021 at the 
age of 76 in Stockton Springs, Maine.

1295,1744
  Bruce Gilbert Snowman and Gloria 

Pinkham were married in (date unknown).
1392,1744

 Gloria Pinkham
1744

 was born in (date unknown).
1744

 She died before 13 Nov 2021.
1744

304.  Jeffrey Garth Snowman
1392,1744,1962,2063–2065

 (Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 7 
Nov 1948 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1392,1744,1962,2063–2065
 He was also known as 

Jeff Snowman.
1392,1962

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 Dec 1997. Jeffrey 
died from a massive stroke on 19 Feb 2022 at the age of 73 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1962
  Jeffrey Garth Snowman and Rhonda Jolene Gilley were married in 

(date unknown).

 Rhonda Jolene Gilley
2064,2066

 was born in (date unknown).
2064,2066

 Jeffrey Garth Snowman and Rhonda Jolene Gilley had the following children:
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Wendy Sue Snowman, born 20 Aug 1974, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Eric 
Steven Moran, 8 Oct 1994, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

412 ii Jennifer Leila Snowman, born 27 Nov 1977, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Travis 
Hutchinson, 19 Oct 2002, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

 Jeffrey Garth Snowman and Lovina Belle Leach were married in (date unknown).

 Lovina Belle Leach
2063–2065,2067–2071

, daughter of William E. Leach and Joan Warren, was 
born on 25 Feb 1952 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

2063–2065,2067–2071
 She was also known 

as Lovina Belle Heath.
2067

 She was also known as Vinie Heath.
2067

 Lovina died on 9 Oct 
2016 at the age of 64.

2067,2071
 She was buried on 22 Oct 2016 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2067

 Jeffrey Garth Snowman and Lovina Belle Leach had the following child:

413 i Michelle Lynn Snowman, born 1 Sep 1967; married Heather Staples, 2014.

 Jeffrey Garth Snowman and Bonnie Hopkins were married in (date unknown).
1744,1962

 Bonnie Hopkins
1744,1962

 was born in (date unknown).
1744,1962
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305.  Christopher Edward Snowman
1392,1744

 (Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
on 25 Apr 1960 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1392,1744
 He was also known 

as Chris Snowman.
1744

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 Dec 1997.
1392

  Christopher Edward Snowman and Kathleen Amanda Kim Cobbett were 
married on 14 Feb 1993.

103,1392

 Kathleen Amanda Kim Cobbett
103,1392

 was born in (date unknown).
103,1392

 She lived on 7 Dec 1997.
1392

306.  Linda Jean Snowman
1272,1278,1757

 (Helen Patricia Snowman-6, Gilbert 
Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) 
was born on 30 Dec 1946 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1272,1278,1757
 

 Harold L. Carter
1278,1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1278,1757

 Leonard Getchell
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757

 Ernest Wayne Garland
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757

307.  Janet E. Irwin
1272,1282,1289,1753

 (Helen Patricia Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
in (date unknown).

1272,1282,1289,1753
 She lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 

14 Feb 1997.
1753

 She was also known as Janet E. Nordfors on 14 Feb 1997.
1753

 
Janet lived in Brewer, Maine on 30 Apr 2000.

1289
  Janet E. Irwin and Edwin C. 

Nordfors obtained a marriage license.
1757

 They were married on 18 Dec 1978.
1289

 Edwin C. Nordfors
1289,1753

 was born in (date unknown).
1289,1753

 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 
14 Feb 1997.

1753
 He lived in Brewer, Maine on 30 Apr 2000.

1289

 Edwin C. Nordfors and Janet E. Irwin had the following children:

i Edwin C. Nordfors III
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757

ii Kristyn Nordfors
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757
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308.  Venita F. Irwin
1272,1282,1289,1753

 (Helen Patricia Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born 
in (date unknown).

1272,1282,1289,1753
 She lived in Altamonte Springs, Seminole, 

Florida, USA on 14 Feb 1997.
1753

 She was also known as Venita F. Norton on 14 
Feb 1997.

1753
 Venita lived in Apopka, Orange, Florida, USA on 30 Apr 2000.

1289
  

Venita F. Irwin and Larry J. Clark obtained a marriage license.
1757

 They were 
married on 28 Jul 1984.

1757

 Larry J. Clark
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757

 Venita F. Irwin and Lester H. Norton obtained a marriage license.
1757

 They were married on 7 Jun 1986.
1289,1753

 Lester H. Norton
1289,1753

 was born in (date unknown).
1289,1753

 He lived in Altamonte Springs, Seminole, Florida, 
USA on 14 Feb 1997.

1753
 He lived in Apopka, Orange, Florida, USA on 30 Apr 2000.

1289

 Lester H. Norton and Venita F. Irwin had the following children:

i Paul Norton
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757

ii Emily Norton
1757

 was born in (date unknown).
1757

309.  Jeanne Leslie Snowman
1288,1310,1326

 (Eugene Leslie-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1288,1310,1326
 She lived in Orrington, Penobscot, 

Maine, USA on 3 Feb 1993.
1310

 She was also known as Jeannie Burke on 3 Feb 1993.
1310

 Jeanne lived in New 
Port Richey, Pasco, Florida, USA on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 She was also known as Jeanne Burke on 8 Feb 1998.

1288
 

 Wayne Getchell
1326,1764

 was born in (date unknown).
1326,1764

 Wayne Getchell and Jeanne Leslie Snowman had the following child:

i Stacey Getchell
1326

 was born in (date unknown).
1326

 She was adopted by Lewis Burke.
1326

 Louis Burke
1326,1764

 was born in (date unknown).
1326,1764

 Louis Burke and Jeanne Leslie Snowman had the following child:

i Stacey Getchell
1326

 was born in (date unknown).
1326

 She was adopted by Lewis Burke.
1326

310.  Gary Snowman
1288

 (Eugene Leslie-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1288
 He lived in Gardiner (Kennebec, Maine, USA ?) on 8 Feb 

1998.
1288

 

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 Gary Snowman and ________ ________ had the following child:
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Katrina Snowman
1764

 was born in (date unknown).
1764

311.  Michael Jay Luce
1277,1291,1773

 (Katherine Ethel Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert 
M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Nov 1956 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1277,1291,1773
 

He lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 6 Jun 2022.
1291

  Michael Jay Luce and Wendy Jean James were 
married on 30 Sep 1976 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1277,2072

 Wendy Jean James
1277,1773,2072

 was born on 25 May 1957 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1277,1773,2072

 Michael Jay Luce and Wendy Jean James had the following children:

i Joshua Benjamin Luce
1291,1773

 was born on 7 Aug 1983.
1291,1773

 He lived in New York (city or 
state ?) on 6 Jun 2022.

1291

414 ii Christopher Michael Luce, born 26 Dec 1985; married Kaity ________, (date unknown).

312.  Frederick Peter Luce
1277,1291,1773

 (Katherine Ethel Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Sep 1966 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1277,

1291,1773
 He lived in Brewer, Maine on 6 Jun 2022.

1291
  Frederick Peter Luce and Amy Elizabeth Crawford were 

married on 5 Oct 1991 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1277,1291

 Amy Elizabeth Crawford
1277,1291,1773

 was born on 10 Jun 1969 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1277,1291,1773

 She 
lived in Brewer, Maine on 6 Jun 2022.

1291

 Frederick Peter Luce and Amy Elizabeth Crawford had the following children:

i Matthew Dylan Luce
1291,1773

 was born on 10 Mar 1998.
1291,1773

 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA on 6 Jun 2022.

1291

ii Nicholas Luce
1291,1773

 was born in (date unknown).
1291,1773

 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA on 6 Jun 2022.

1291

313.  William Potter
1315,1781,1785

 (Pauline Elliot Leach-6, Marion S. Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 4 Feb 1932 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1315,1781,1785
 He 

died on 7 Oct 2016 at the age of 84 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1315,1781

  William Potter and Patricia Jerome
 were married on 23 Dec 1951.

1315,1781

 Patricia Jerome
1315,1781

 was born on 9 Sep 1933.
1315,1781

 William Potter and Patricia Jerome had the following children:

i Mack Potter
1781

 was born in 1952.
1781

 He died in 1952 at the age of 0.
1781

ii Andy Ray Potter
1781

 was born on 5 May 1957 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1781

 He died 
on 5 May 1957 at the age of 0 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1781

415 iii Sylvia Potter, born 8 Aug 1958.
iv Amy Jean Potter

1781
 was born on 3 Dec 1959.

1781

v Clyde Cary Potter
1781

 was born on 23 Sep 1960 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1781

 He 
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died on 25 Sep 1960 at the age of 0 in Bangor, Maine.
1781

vi Glenn Allan Potter
1781

 was born on 23 Sep 1960 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1781

 He 
died on 24 Sep 1960 at the age of 0 in Bangor, Maine.

1781

vii Margaret Ellen Potter
1781

 was born on 13 Nov 1961.
1781

viii Jada Ray Potter
1781

 was born on 10 May 1967 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1781

314.  Alice Potter
1315,1785,2073

 (Pauline Elliot Leach-6, Marion S. Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in 1937 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1315,1785,2073
 She died in 

1991 at the age of 54 in Old Orchard Beach, York, Maine, USA.
1315

 

 Frederick M. Powers Sr.
1315,2073

 was born in (date unknown).
1315,2073

 Frederick M. Powers and Alice Potter had the following children:

i Frederick M. Powers Jr.
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
ii Susan Powers

2073
 was born in (date unknown).

2073

315.  Ronald Potter
1315,1782,1785

 (Pauline Elliot Leach-6, Marion S. Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 26 Aug 1941 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1315,1782,1785
 

 Sandra Bevan
1315,1782

 was born in (date unknown).
1315,1782

 Ronald Potter and Sandra Bevan had the following children:

i Michelle Arlene Potter
1782

 was born on 1 Mar 1962 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1782

ii Terry Lynn Potter
1782

 was born on 3 Feb 1967 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1782

iii Stacy Potter
1782

 was born on 9 Aug 1968 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1782

 Marie Bowden
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
2073

 Ronald Potter and Marie Bowden had the following child:

416 i Beth Marie Earl, born 17 Oct 1965.

 ________ ________
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
2073

 Ronald Potter and ________ ________ had the following child:

i Bonnie Johnson
2073

 was born in 1861.
2073

316.  Loretta Jean Smith
1336–1337,1788

 (Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 3 Jan 1939 in Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1337,1788
 

 Loretta Jean Smith and Charles Duane Logan were married on 10 Oct 1958.
1788
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 Charles Duane Logan
1788

 was born on 7 Jul 1930 in Quenemo, Osage, Kansas, USA.
1788

 Charles Duane Logan and Loretta Jean Smith had the following children:

417 i Wendy Jean Logan, born 31 May 1959, Arlington, Alexandria, Virginia, USA; married 
Kimberly Payton, 24 May 1977.

418 ii Michael Dow Logan, born 15 Feb 1961, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Tracey 
Dickson, abt 1980, Emporia, Lyon, Kansas, USA.

419 iii Eric Duane Logan, born 21 Jun 1966, Arlington, Alexandria, Virginia, USA; married Shirley 
Jean Gorge, 12 Jun 2010, Emporia, Lyon, Kansas, USA.

420 iv Tina Louise Logan, born 25 Sep 1972, Topeka, Shawnee, Kansas, USA; married Bobby 
Zirkin, 29 Apr 2006, Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland, USA.

 Loretta Jean Smith and Eric Kaye were married on 16 Nov 2001 in Scarborough, North Yorkshire, England, 
United Kingdom.

1337

 Eric Kaye
1337

 was born in (date unknown).
1337

317.  Patricia Lorraine Smith
1336–1337,1787,2074

 (Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 5 May 1940 in Lincoln, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

864,1336–1337,1787
 She was also known as Pat Smith.

2075
  Patricia Lorraine Smith and Edwin Joseph 

Ranzoni were married on 26 Nov 1960 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1337,1787,2075

 Edwin Joseph Ranzoni
1336–1337,1787,2075

, son of Joseph Emilio Ranzoni and Priscilla Ida Polmatier, was born in 
(date unknown).

1336–1337,1787,2075
 He lived in Chatham, Columbia, New York, USA.

2075

 Edwin Joseph Ranzoni and Patricia Lorraine Smith had the following children:

421 i Gina Marie Ranzoni, born 13 Dec 1962, New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA; married 
John Graveline, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

422 ii Joseph Dow Edwin Ranzoni, born 9 Aug 1964, New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA; 
married Carol Dawn Lane, 1 Dec 1990.

iii Daniel Loren Ranzoni
1787

 was born on 28 Sep 1966.
1787

318.  Linda Marie Smith
1337,1786,2076

 (Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 Nov 1947 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1337,

1786,2076
 She lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 24 Dec 2006.

2077
 She was living on 10 Oct 2022.

2076
  

Linda Marie Smith and Don Arey were married on 8 Jul 1966.
1337,1786,2076–2077

 Don Arey
1337,1786,2076–2077

, son of Edward K. Arey and Muriel Janice Saunders, was born in (date unknown).
1337,1786,

2076–2077
 He was also known as Donald E. Arey.

2077
 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 24 Dec 2006.

2077

 Don was living on 10 Oct 2022.
2076

 Don Arey and Linda Marie Smith had the following children:

423 i Edward Percy Arey, born 28 Jul 1967, Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Carol 
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O'Day, 23 May 1988.
424 ii Sean Patrick Arey Sr., born 5 Oct 1970; died 28 Feb 2001, Hancock, Hancock, Maine, USA.

319.  Ernest George Smith
1208,1787,2078–2080

 (Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 28 Jul 1949 at the Castine Hospital in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1208,1336–1337,1787,2079
 He was also known as Ernie Smith.

2079
  Ernest George Smith 

and Paula Jean Cowan were married on 16 Apr 1971 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1337,1787

 Paula Jean Cowan
1337,1787

 was born on 2 Feb 1953 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1337,1787

 Ernest George Smith and Paula Jean Cowan had the following child:

425 i Anthony Smith, born 1 Oct 1970, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Rhonda Spencer, 
23 Apr 2002, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

320.  Hazel Ella Smith
864,1336–1337,1786,2081

 (Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Aug 
1951 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

864,1336–1337,1786,2081
  Hazel Ella Smith and Marshall 

Lynn "Hutch" Hutchinson were married on 15 Jul 1978 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1336–1337,1786,2081

 Marshall Lynn "Hutch" Hutchinson
1336–1337,1786,2081

, son of Donald Hutchinson and 
Christina ________, was born on 1 Feb 1955 in Burlington, Coffey, Kansas, USA.

1336–1337,

1786,2081
 He died on 15 May 2019 at the age of 64 at The Good Shepard Hospice House in 

Manhattan, Riley, Kansas, USA.
2081

 Marshall Lynn Hutchinson and Hazel Ella Smith had the following children:

426 i Andrew Smith Hutchinson, born 30 Sep 1980, North Platte, Lincoln, Nebraska, USA; 
married Jenny Thompson, 20 Jul 2002, Salina, Sancti Spiritus, Cuba.

427 ii Franklin Patrick Hutchinson, born 11 Jun 1982, Salina, Saline, Kansas, USA; married Kristie 
Kay Kuntz, 19 Nov 2005, Salina, Saline, Kansas, USA.
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321.  Sharon E. Bray
797,1343,1791–1792

 (Richard William-6, Inez Phoebe Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 
Dec 1945 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

797,1343,1791–1792
  Sharon E. Bray and 

Douglas Clark were married on 9 Jul 1968.
1343

 Douglas Clark
1343

 was born in (date unknown).

 Dick Hale
1792

 was born in (date unknown).
1792

322.  Candice Margaret Bray
1343,1791–1792

 (Richard William-6, Inez Phoebe Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 
Mar 1949 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1343,1791–1792
 

 Peter McKay Smith
1343,1792

 was born in (date unknown).
1343,1792

323.  Richard Patrick Bray
1343,1791–1792,2082

 (Richard William-6, Inez Phoebe Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 May 1951 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1343

,1791–1792,2082
 He was also known as Ricky Bray. He was also known as Rick Bray.

1791–1792
 

 Gloria Ring
1343

 was born about 1951.
1343

 Beth Bradley
1792

 was born in (date unknown).
1792
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324.  Robin Cassandra Bray
1343,1791–1792,2083

 (Richard William-6, Inez Phoebe 
Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 27 Jun 1955 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1343,1791–1792,2083
 She died on 21 

Feb 2013 at the age of 57 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1343,1791–1792

 She was buried at 
the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

1792
  Robin Cassandra Bray and 

Bryant M. Marks were married on 20 Aug 1978 in Maine, USA.
1792,2083

 Bryant M. Marks
1343,1792,2083

 was born in (date unknown).
1343,1792,2083

 Bryant M. Marks and Robin Cassandra Bray had the following children:

428 i Nathanial Bryant Bray-Marks, born (date unknown); married Colette Emanuel, (date 
unknown).

429 ii Josiah Herbert Bray-Marks, born (date unknown).

 Robin Cassandra Bray and Thomas Fragas were married in (date unknown).
2084

 Thomas Fragas
1791–1792

 was born in (date unknown).
1791–1792

 He was also known as Tamm Fragas.
1791–1792

325.  Rilla Melanie Mason Bray
1343,1791–1792

 (Richard William-6, Inez Phoebe Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Nov 1959 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1343,

1791–1792
 

 Robert "Bob" Bateman
1343,1792

 was born in (date unknown).
1343,1792

326.  James Joseph Maguire
103,1359

 (Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 6 Sep 1938.

103,1359
  James Joseph Maguire and Bonnie 

________ were married in (date unknown).
2085

 Bonnie ________
1359

 was born in (date unknown).
1359
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327.  Diane Joyce Maguire
103,1359,1798–1800

 (Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes 
Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 9 Sep 1940 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

103,1359,1798–1800
 She was also 

known as Diane J. Willey.
1359,1800

 She died at her home on 5 Jan 2020 at the age of 79 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1800
 Diane was buried about May 2020 at the Oak Grove 

Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1800

  Diane Joyce Maguire and Robert Stanley 
Willey were married on 30 Jul 1983 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1798,1800

 Robert Stanley Willey
1798,1800

 was born on 28 Feb 1927.
1798,1800

 He was also known as Bob Willey.
1800

 He died on 
8 May 2008 at the age of 81.

1798,1800

 Diane Joyce Maguire and Allen William Taylor were married on 2 Aug 1958 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1799–1800

 Allen William Taylor
1799–1800

 was born in (date unknown).
1799–1800

 He was also known as Burr Taylor.
1800

 He died 
before 5 Jan 2020.

1800

 Allen William Taylor and Diane Joyce Maguire had the following children:

430 i William Allan Taylor, born 12 May 1959, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Bonnie 
Peet, 14 Sep 1995, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

431 ii Beth Marie Taylor, born 30 May 1960, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married William 
Robichaud, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

432 iii Blair Edwin Taylor, born 17 Oct 1962, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Heidi 
Bowden, 27 Jun 1981, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

433 iv Beverly Lynn Taylor, born 30 Jul 1967, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Scott 
Scully, 17 Oct 1987, Hudson, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

434 v Barbara Taylor, born 19 Apr 1971, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married John Cogswell, 
(date unknown), Hudson, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

328.  Joanne Wilma Maguire
103,1359,1797

 (Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 26 Mar 1942 in Hartford, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA.

103,1359,1797
  Joanne Wilma Maguire and Leo Grunwald were married on 26 Nov 1960 in Orland, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
1797,2086

 Leo Grunwald
1359,1797

 was born on 8 Mar 1938 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
1359,1797

 Leo Grunwald and Joanne Wilma Maguire had the following children:

435 i Leo Wayne Grunwald II, born 13 Sep 1961, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Marion Seekins, 24 Jan 1987, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

436 ii Louanne Wilma Grunwald, born 26 Sep 1965, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Robert Dyer, 18 Oct 1986, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
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Lisa Wendy Grunwald, born 23 Sep 1969, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Ronald 
Hamby, 6 May 1993, Newport News, (independant city), Virginia, USA.

329.  Linda Claire Maguire
103,1359

 (Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Mar 1946.

103,1359
  Linda Claire Maguire and Nate 

Whitaker were married in (date unknown).
2087

 Nate Whitaker
1359

 was born in (date unknown).
1359

330.  Edwin James Maguire II
103,979,1359,1798,2088

 (Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 May 1951.

103,979,1359,1798,2088
 He was 

also known as Eddie Maguire.  Edwin James Maguire II and Kathleen Mitchell were married on 9 Sep 1972 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1798,2089

 Kathleen Mitchell
1359,1798,2088

 was born on 16 Apr 1952.
1359,1798,2088

 Edwin James Maguire and Kathleen Mitchell had the following children:

438 i Casey Aaron Maguire PhD, born 29 Jan 1978, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Nancy Helen Tran MD, 29 Aug 2009, Arlington, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

439 ii Lindsay Faye Maguire, born 3 Mar 1983, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Joseph 
Eugene Lord, 28 Dec 2007, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

331.  Linda Harriman
1391

 (Donald Eben-6, Lois Marie Snowman-5, Ebeneazer Lewis-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1391
 She lived in Brentwood, Rockingham, New Hampshire, 

USA on 17 Apr 2000.
1391

 She was also known as Linda Braley on 17 Apr 2000.
1391

  Linda Harriman and Stephen 
Braley Sr. were married in (date unknown).

1391

 Stephen Braley Sr.
1391

 was born in (date unknown).
1391

332.  Dennis Harriman
1391

 (Donald Eben-6, Lois Marie Snowman-5, Ebeneazer Lewis-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1391
 He lived in Homosassa, Citrus, Florida, USA 

on 17 Apr 2000.
1391

  Dennis Harriman and Jodi ________ were married in (date unknown).
1391

 Jodi ________
1391

 was born in (date unknown).
1391

 She lived in Homosassa, Citrus, Florida, USA on 17 Apr 
2000.

1391

333.  ________ Soper
1401

 (Horace Paul-6, Perle Hilton-5, Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1401
 

 ________ ________ was born in (date unknown). She died in (date unknown).

 ________ Soper and ________ ________ had the following child:
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Cheryl D. Soper
1401

 was born in (date unknown).
1401

334.  Frank Llewellyn Davis
968,1813

 (Virginia Margaret Soper-6, Frank Foster-5, Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Jul 1952 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

968,1813
  

Frank Llewellyn Davis and Lee Margaret Dunn were married on 8 Jan 1978 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
968

 Lee Margaret Dunn
968

 was born in (date unknown).
968

 Frank Llewellyn Davis and Henrietta Kralovec were married on 8 Sep 1995 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
968

 Henrietta Kralovec
968

 was born in (date unknown).
968

335.  Jane Eliza Davis
968,1813

 (Virginia Margaret Soper-6, Frank Foster-5, Harriette Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert 
M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 11 May 1954 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

968,1813
  Jane 

Eliza Davis and Dale Rodney Young were married on 25 Feb 1978 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
968

 Dale Rodney Young
968

 was born in (date unknown).
968

 Jane Eliza Davis and Stacy Dale Marston were married on 4 Aug 1985 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
968,2090

 Stacy Dale Marston
968,2090

, son of Richard Marston and Elois ________, was 
born on 20 Jan 1952 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

968,2090
 He died on 3 Mar 

2020 at the age of 68 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2090

 Stacy Dale Marston and Jane Eliza Davis had the following children:

440 i Prescott MacCleod Marston, born (date unknown).
ii Ginny Marston

1668
 was born in (date unknown).

1668
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336.  Leon Eugene Coombs
1820,1822,2091

 (Inez Winifred Snowman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John 
Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Dec 1925 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1820,1822,2091
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.
2091

 He lived in Baldwin (county ?), Alabama, USA on 5 Apr 1950.
2091

 Leon 
lived in Robertsdale, Baldwin, Alabama, USA on 11 Jun 2009.

2091
 He died on 11 Jun 2009 at the age of 83 in 

Robertsdale, Alabama.
1820,1822,2091

 He obituary was published on 14 Jun 2009 in Mobile, Alabama, USA.
2091

 Leon 
was buried at the Pine Rest Cemetery in Foley, Baldwin, Alabama, USA.

2091
 He has Ancestral File Number 

LTQT-RT5.
1820,1822,2091

  Leon Eugene Coombs and Faye Annette Mayberry were married on 23 Jun 1945 at in 
Election Precinct 29 in Alabama City, Etowah, Alabama, USA.

2091

 Faye Annette Mayberry
2091

 was born in 1925.
2091

 She died in 2010 at the age of 85.
2091

 She has Ancestral File 
Number LK3H-FGX.

2091

 Leon Eugene Coombs and Faye Annette Mayberry had the following children:

i Paul Eugene Coombs
2091

 was born in 1947.
2091

 He lived in Commerce, Jackson, Georgia, USA 
on 11 Jun 2009.

2091
 He died in (date unknown). Paul has Ancestral File Number G4NW-778.

2091

ii Robert Dwight Coombs
2091

 was born in (date unknown).
2091

 He lived in Robertsdale, Baldwin, 
Alabama, USA on 11 Jun 2009.

2091

337.  Lawrence E. Coombs Sr.
1820,1822,2092

 (Inez Winifred Snowman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John 
Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Oct 1927 in Howland, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1820,1822,2092
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1930.
2092

 He lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 4 Apr 
1953.

2092
 Lawrence died on 25 Nov 1995 at the age of 68 in Portland, Maine.

1820,1822,2092
 He had his obituary 

published on 29 Nov 1995 in Maine, USA.
2092

 He was buried in Portland, Maine.
2092

 Lawrence has Ancestral File 
Number LR5K-T97.

1820,1822,2092
  Lawrence E. Coombs Sr. and Anne E. Stubbs were married on 4 Apr 1953 in 

Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
2092

 Anne E. Stubbs
2092

 was born in 1934.
2092

 She died in 2015 at the age of 81.
2092

 She has Ancestral File Number 
G2HN-69B.

2092

 Lawrence E. Coombs and Anne E. Stubbs had the following child:

i Celetta Elizabeth Coombs
2092

 was born in 1956.
2092

 She died in 1989 at the age of 33.
2092

 She 
has Ancestral File Number G2HN-5ML.

2092

338.  Carolyn Esther Coombs
1820,1822,2093–2094

 (Inez Winifred Snowman-6, 
Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 15 Apr 1929 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1820,1822,2094
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine in 1930.
2094

 She lived in Orono, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 26 
Nov 1952.

2094
 Carolyn was also known as Carolyn Esther Coombs Reeves.

2093
 

She died on 1 May 1981 at the age of 52 in Nashua, Hillsborough, New 
Hampshire, USA.

1820,1822,2093–2094
 She was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Milford, Hillsborough, New 

Hampshire, USA.
2093–2094

 Carolyn has Ancestral File Number GSVK-8VC.
1820,1822,2094

  Carolyn Esther Coombs and 
Ancil Warren Reeves Jr. were married on 26 Nov 1952 in Orono, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

2093–2094

 Ancil Warren Reeves Jr.
2093–2094

 was born in 1923.
2093–2094

 He died in 2001 at the age of 78.
2094

 He has Ancestral 
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File Number G9ZZ-VJK.
2094

 Ancil Warren Reeves and Carolyn Esther Coombs had the following children:

441 i Laura Elaine Reeves, born 19 Jul 1963, Bell County, Texas, USA; died 15 Apr 1998 or 19 
Apr 1998.

ii Jeffery Douglas Reeves
2093,2095

 was born on 29 Nov 1970 or 29 Dec 1970 in Ancon Balboa, 
Panama.

2093,2095
 He died on 15 May 1989 or 21 May 1989 at the 

age of 18 in Manchester, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.
2093,2095

 He was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Milford, 
Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

2095

339.  Charlene L. Snowman
1418,1816

 (Charles Isaac-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1418,1816
 She lived in Newport, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 26 

Jan 1984.
1418

 She was also known as Mrs. Charlene L. Whitney on 26 Jan 1984.
1418

  Charlene L. Snowman and 
Ronald Woodvine were married on 14 Feb 1987.

1847

 Ronald Woodvine
1816,1847

 was born on 11 Sep 1932 in Leeds, England, United Kingdom.
1816,1847

 Charlene L. Snowman and Paul Hollis Whitney were married on 20 Jun 1964.
1816

 They were divorced on 7 Apr 
1976.

1816

 Paul Hollis Whitney
1816

 was born in (date unknown).
1816

 Paul Hollis Whitney and Charlene L. Snowman had the following children:

i Jennifer Lynne Whitney
1816

 was born on 11 Nov 1965.
1816

ii Douglas Charles Whitney
1816

 was born on 2 Aug 1969.
1816

 He was adopted in (date unknown).
1816

iii Jeffry Paul Whitney
1816

 was born on 22 Apr 1971.
1816

iv David Warren Whitney
1816

 was born on 30 Apr 1973.
1816

340.  Isaac E. Snowman
1418,1816

 (Charles Isaac-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1418,1816
 He lived in Germany on 26 Jan 1984.

1418
  Isaac E. Snowman and 

________ ________ were married in (date unknown).
2096

 ________ ________
1816

 was born in (date unknown).
1816

341.  Rebecca D. Snowman
1418,1816

 (Charles Isaac-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1418,1816
 She lived in Plymouth (Maine, USA ?) on 26 Jan 1984.

1418
 She 

was also known as Mrs. Rebecca D. Oliver on 26 Jan 1984.
1418

  Rebecca D. Snowman and Richard Oliver were 
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married in (date unknown).
2096

 Richard Oliver
1816

 was born in (date unknown).
1816

 Richard Oliver and Rebecca D. Snowman had the following children:

i Randy Oliver
1816

 was born in (date unknown).
1816

 He was adopted in (date unknown).
1816

ii Lynette Oliver
1816

 was born in (date unknown).
1816

 She was adopted in (date unknown).
1816

342.  John E. Royal
1405,1847

 (Ruth M. Snowman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in 1948.

1405,1847
 

 Gail Esterbery
1848

 was born in (date unknown).
1848

 John E. Royal and Gail Esterbery had the following child:

i Benjamin R. Royal
1847

 was born in (date unknown).
1847

 John E. Royal and Barbara Eakler were married in (date unknown).
1405

 Barbara Eakler
1405,1848

 was born in (date unknown).
1405,1848

 John E. Royal and Barbara Eakler had the following children:

i John E. Royal Jr.
1847

 was born in 1988.
1847

ii Peter G. Royal
1847

 was born in 1990.
1847

343.  Betty Lou Snowman
1419,1847,1872

 (Enos Wasgatt-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1419,1847,1872
 She lived in South Portland, Cumberland, Maine, 

USA on 15 Feb 1976.
1872

 She was also known as Betty Lou Dill on 15 Feb 1976.
1872

 Betty lived in Biddeford, 
York, Maine, USA on 12 Dec 1990.

1419
 She was also known as Betty Lou Ledoux on 12 Dec 1990.

1419
 

 Armand Ledoux
1848

 was born in (date unknown).
1848

344.  Enos Randall Snowman
1419,1872,2097

 (Enos Wasgatt-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in 1940.

1419,1872,2097
 He served in the military with the US Marines on 15 Feb 1976 

in Hawaii, USA.
1872

 He lived in Poulsboro (probably Poulsbo, Kitsap), Washington, USA on 12 Dec 1990.
1419

 
Enos was also known as E. Randall Snowman on 12 Dec 1990. He lived at 2073 NE Norrland CT in Poulsbo, 
Kitsap, Washington, USA from 1995 to 1998.  Enos Randall Snowman and Dulce Maria Ruiz were married 
before 1998.

2097

 Dulce Maria Ruiz
1847,2097

 was born in 1940.
1847,2097

 She lived at 2073 NE Norrland CT in Poulsbo, Kitsap, 
Washington, USA in 1995–1998.

2097
 She was also known as Dulce Snowman in 1998.

2097

 Enos Randall Snowman and Dulce Maria Ruiz had the following children:
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William Randall Snowman, born 1971.
ii Stephen Roger Snowman

1847
 was born in 1973.

1847

345.  Ronald Linscott
1414

 (Alice Mildred Snowman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1414
 He was living on 26 Jul 1997.

1414
  Ronald Linscott and Pat 

________ were married in (date unknown).
1414

 Pat ________
1414

 was born in (date unknown).
1414

 She was also known as Pat Linscott.
1414

 She was living on 26 
Jul 1997.

1414

346.  Roger Linscott
1414

 (Alice Mildred Snowman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1414
 He was living on 26 Jul 1997.

1414
  Roger Linscott and 

Velva ________ were married in (date unknown).
1414

 Velva ________
1414

 was born in (date unknown).
1414

 She was also known as Pat Linscott.
1414

 She was living on 26 
Jul 1997.

1414

347.  Joyce Linscott
1414,1886–1887

 (Alice Mildred Snowman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in 1938.

1414,1886–1887
 She was also known as Joyce L. Barker.

1414,1887
 She was living 

on 26 Jul 1997.
1414

 Joyce died in 2021 at the age of 83.
1886–1887

 She has Ancestral File Number GDX6-V1Z.
1886

  
Joyce Linscott and Gary Barker were married in (date unknown).

1414

 Gary Barker
1414

 was born in (date unknown).
1414

 He was living on 26 Jul 1997.
1414

348.  Scott Alan Snowman
1411–1412,1889

 (Sewell Thurman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in 1955.

1411–1412,1889
 He lived in Trenton, Hancock, Maine, USA on 24 Dec 2007.

1862
 He lived in Trenton, Maine on 7 Nov 2008.

1411–1412,1889
 

 Christina Graves
1848

 was born in (date unknown).
1848

 Scott Alan Snowman and Christina Graves had the following children:

443 i Christopher James Snowman, born (date unknown).
ii Jasmyn Rose Snowman

1411,1889
 was born in 1988.

1411,1889
 She was living on 7 Nov 2008 in 

Trenton, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1411,1889
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349.  Richard Frederic Gross
980,985,1431–1432,1494–1496,1890,1892,1935–1936

 (Lowena A. Leach-6, 
Winifred A. Snowman-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 
29 Jul 1931 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

980,985,1431–1432,1494–1496,1890,1892,1935–1936
 He lived 

in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 May 1937.
985

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 
11 Feb 2019.

1496
 Richard died on 29 Mar 2021 at the age of 89 at the Maine Veterans 

Home in Bangor, Maine.
1892

 He was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Maine.

1892
  Richard Frederic Gross and Judith Hutchins

1431
 were married on 8 Sep 1956 in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1432,1495–1496,1892

 Judith Hutchins
980,1431–1432,1494–1496,1890,1935–1936

, daughter of James E. Hutchins and Esther 
Florence Leach, was born on 12 Nov 1935 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

980,1431–1432,1494–

1496,1890,1935–1936
 She died on 11 Feb 2019 at the age of 83 in Bucksport, Maine.

1496

 Richard Frederic Gross and Judith Hutchins had the following children:

357 i Elizabeth Cooke Gross, born 28 Feb 1957, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Jack 
Cunningham, 6 Sep 1980, Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

358 ii Karen Alice Gross, born 30 Jan 1958, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Lawrence E. 
Leach, 9 Jun 1979, Bucksport, Maine; married Thomas Rackliff, (date unknown), Las Vegas, 
Clark, Nevada, USA.

359 iii Leslie Ellen Gross, born 28 Mar 1959, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Mark 
Gifford, 15 Jun 1984, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

350.  John Francis Snowman
103,978,1449

 (Wendall John-6, Edgar David-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in 1948.

103,978,1449
 

 Linda Petersell
103

 was born in (date unknown).
103

351.  Jeffrey Michael Snowman
103,978,1449

 (Wendall John-6, Edgar David-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in 1950.

103,978,1449
 

 Gail Mackay
103

 was born in 1952.
103

 Jeffrey Michael Snowman and Gail Mackay had the following children:
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Thomas A. Snowman
978

 was born in 1974.
978

ii Jacqueline S. Snowman
978

 was born in 1977.
978

352.  Denise Snowman
1449,1921

 (Newell Harland-6, Edgar David-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in 1956.

1449,1921
 

 Michael Harvey Martin
1921

 was born in 1954.
1921

 Michael Harvey Martin and Denise Snowman had the following children:

i Michael Christopher Martin
1921

 was born in 1985.
1921

ii Ryan Snowman Martin
1921

 was born in 1987.
1921

353.  Robert Tyrrell Leach
1029

 (Robert Tracy-6, Tracy Benjamin-5, Lenora T. Leach-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1029
  Robert Tyrrell Leach and Christine Bergstrom were 

married in (date unknown).
1029

 Christine Bergstrom
1029

 was born in (date unknown).
1029

 Robert Tyrrell Leach and Christine Bergstrom had the following child:

i Jessica Leach
1029

 was born in (date unknown).
1029

 She was also known as Jessica Leach Gibson.
1029

354.  Lawrence E. Leach
1494,1890,1931,1936,2098–2101

 (Lloyd Grindle-6, Lloyd Grindle-5, Burke 
Obed-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 8 Jul 1952 in 
Skowhegan, Somerset, Maine, USA.

1494,1890,1931,1936,2098–2101
 He was also known as Larry 

Leach.
1668,1931,2098,2101

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 9 Jun 1979.
2100

 
Lawrence lived in Skowhegan, Somerset, Maine, USA on 19 May 2008.

2101
  Lawrence 

E. Leach and Karen Alice Gross were married on 9 Jun 1979 in Bucksport, Maine.
1494–1495

,1890,2098,2100
 They were divorced in (date unknown).

2098

 Karen Alice Gross
1494–1496,1890,1892,1935–1936,2098–2100

, daughter of Richard Frederic Gross and Judith Hutchins, was 
born on 30 Jan 1958 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1494–1496,1890,1892,1935–1936,2098–2100
 She lived in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA on 9 Jun 1979.
2100

 She lived in Berlin, Coos, New Hampshire, USA on 11 Feb 2019.
1496

 Lawrence E. Leach and Karen Alice Gross had the following children:

444 i Lindsey Elizabeth Leach, born 19 Apr 1980, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married David 
Caron, 4 Oct 2008, Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

445 ii Dustin Richard Leach, born 9 Sep 1983, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Lisa 
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Grenier, 21 Aug 2010, Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

 Lawrence E. Leach and Jill Williams were married in (date unknown).
1931

 Jill Williams
1931

 was born in (date unknown).
1931

355.  Gerald Lloyd Leach
1931,2102

 (Lloyd Grindle-6, Lloyd Grindle-5, Burke Obed-4, 
Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Dec 1957.

1931,2102
 He was 

also known as Jerry Leach.
1931

 He lived in Verona and Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1931
 Gerald died at his camp on Spec Pond on 13 Aug 2019 at the age of 61.

1931,2102
 

He was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2102

  
Gerald Lloyd Leach and Allison ________ were married in 1989.

1931

 Allison ________
1931,2102

 was born on 21 Jul 1958.
1931,2102

356.  David Michael Hutchins
1498

 (James Ernest-6, Esther Florence Leach-5, Burke Obed-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born in 1950.

1498
 He lived in Chelsea, Kennebec. Maine, USA in 2014.

1498

  David Michael Hutchins and Vicki ________ were married in (date unknown).
1498

 Vicki ________
1498

 was born in (date unknown).
1498

 She lived in Chelsea, Kennebec. Maine, USA in 2014.
1498

357.  Elizabeth Cooke Gross
1435,1494–1496,1890,1892,1935,2099

 (Judith Hutchins-6, Esther Florence Leach-5, Burke 
Obed-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 28 Feb 1957 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

1435,1494,1496,1890,1892,2099,2103–2104
 She was also known as Beth Gross.

1435,1496
 She was also known as Beth Gross 

Cunningham.
1435,1494–1496,1890,1892,1935,2099

 Elizabeth lived in Bar Harbor, Maine on 11 Feb 2019.
1496

  Elizabeth Cooke 
Gross and Jack Cunningham were married on 6 Sep 1980 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1494,1890,1892,2105–2106

 Jack Cunningham
1494–1496,1890,1892,1935,2099

 was born in (date unknown) in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1494–1496

,1890,1892,1935,2099

 Jack Cunningham and Elizabeth Cooke Gross had the following children:

446 i James Frederic Cunningham, born 11 Feb 1981; married Jessica Lane, 22 Sep 2012, Bar 
Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii Jared Tucker Cunningham
1892,1935

 was born on 11 Sep 1983 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1892,1935

iii Samuel Cooke Cunningham
1892,1935

 was born on 5 Jul 1989 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1892,1935
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358.  Karen Alice Gross
1494–1496,1890,1892,1935–1936,2098–2100

 (Judith Hutchins-6, Esther Florence Leach-5, Burke Obed-4, 
Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Jan 1958 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1494–1496,

1890,1892,1935–1936,2098–2100
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 9 Jun 1979.

2100
 She lived in Berlin, Coos, 

New Hampshire, USA on 11 Feb 2019.
1496

  Karen Alice Gross and Lawrence E. Leach were married on 9 Jun 
1979 in Bucksport, Maine.

1494–1495,1890,2098,2100
 They were divorced in (date unknown).

2098

 Lawrence E. Leach
1494,1890,1931,1936,2098–2101

, son of Lloyd Grindle Leach and Lois Florence 
Gross, was born on 8 Jul 1952 in Skowhegan, Somerset, Maine, USA.

1494,1890,1931,1936,2098–

2101
 He was also known as Larry Leach.

1668,1931,2098,2101
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA on 9 Jun 1979.
2100

 Lawrence lived in Skowhegan, Somerset, Maine, USA 
on 19 May 2008.

2101

 Lawrence E. Leach and Karen Alice Gross had the following children:

444 i Lindsey Elizabeth Leach, born 19 Apr 1980, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married David 
Caron, 4 Oct 2008, Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

445 ii Dustin Richard Leach, born 9 Sep 1983, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Lisa 
Grenier, 21 Aug 2010, Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

 Karen Alice Gross and Thomas Rackliff were married in (date unknown) in Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, USA.
1496,

1892,1935

 Thomas Rackliff
1496,1892,1935

 was born in (date unknown).
1496,1892,1935

 He was also known as T J Rackliff.
1892

 He 
lived in Berlin, Coos, New Hampshire, USA on 11 Feb 2019.

1496,1892

359.  Leslie Ellen Gross
1494–1496,1890,1892,1936

 (Judith Hutchins-6, Esther Florence Leach-5, Burke Obed-4, Edith L. 
Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 28 Mar 1959 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1494–1496,1890,1892,

1936
 She was also known as Leslie Gifford.

1496,1892
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 11 Feb 2019.

1496,1892
  Leslie 

Ellen Gross and Mark Gifford were married on 15 Jun 1984 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1494–1495,1890,1936

 Mark Gifford
1494–1495,1890,1936

 was born in (date unknown).
1494–1495,1890,1936

 Mark Gifford and Leslie Ellen Gross had the following children:

i Whitney Judith Gifford
1892,1936

 was born on 29 Jan 1985 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1892,1936

ii Nye Edward Gifford
1892,1936

 was born on 18 Oct 1986 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1892,

1936

 Leslie Ellen Gross and Larry Wahl were partners on 11 Feb 2019.
1496,1892
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 Larry Wahl
1217,1232,1995

 was born on 18 Dec 1945.
1217,1232,1995

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 31 Jan 
1991.

1217

360.  Sally J. Leach
1501

 (Edward Francis-6, Earl Ray-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1501
 She lived in Blackstone (Worcester, Massachusetts, USA ?).

1501
 She 

was also known as Sally J. Walsh.
1501

  Sally J. Leach and Ken Walsh were married in (date unknown).
1501

 Ken Walsh
1501

 was born in (date unknown).
1501

361.  Douglas Leach
1511

 (Walter F.-6, Walter Frederick-5, Pearl Carl-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1511
 He lived in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA on 30 Nov 2008.

1511
  

Douglas Leach and Michele ________ were married in (date unknown).
1511

 Michele ________
1511

 was born in (date unknown).
1511

 She lived in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA on 30 Nov 2008.
1511
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Eighth Generation

362.  Elizabeth Louise Gray
187

 (Annie Louise Dunbar-7, Luena Ardell Conner-6, Irvin Lincoln-5, Lucinda H. 
Conner-4, Emeline Snowman-3, Robert-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

187
 

 Marvin H. Brawn
188

 was born in (date unknown).
188

 Marvin H. Brawn and Elizabeth Louise Gray had the following children:

i Eric Marvin Brawn
188

 was born in (date unknown).
188

ii Loretta Lee Brawn
188

 was born in (date unknown).
188

 Eugene Clarence Drake
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

 Eugene Clarence Drake and Elizabeth Louise Gray had the following child:

i William Eugene Drake
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

 Bruce W. Shirland
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

 Bruce W. Shirland and Elizabeth Louise Gray had the following child:

i Jeremy Bruce Shirland
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

363.  Timothy D. Jones
1555,1558,1948

 (Barbara E. Perkins-7, James Whitmore-6, Herman Erastus-5, Carrie L. 
Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1555,1558,1948
 He lived in Carmel, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA on 13 Jan 2018.
1558

 He lived in Carmel, Maine on 26 Aug 2022.
1948

  Timothy D. Jones 
and Debbie ________ were married in (date unknown).

1555,1558,1948

 Debbie ________
1555,1558,1948

 was born in (date unknown).
1555,1558,1948

 She lived in Carmel, Maine on 26 Aug 2022.
1948

 She was also known as Debbie Z. Jones on 26 Aug 2022.
1948

364.  Kathy A. Jones
1555,1558

 (Barbara E. Perkins-7, James Whitmore-6, Herman 
Erastus-5, Carrie L. Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was 
born on 30 Aug 1958 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1555,1558,1948
 She graduated 

in 1976 at Bucksport High School in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1948

 She 
was also known as Kathy A. Jones Gray.

1948
 Kathy died on 26 Aug 2022 at the 

age of 63 in Bucksport, Maine.
1948

  Kathy A. Jones and Kenneth Gray were 
married in (date unknown).

1555
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 Kenneth Gray
1555,1558,1948

 was born in (date unknown).
1555,1558,1948

 He lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 13 Jan 2018.

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Kathy A. Jones had the following children:

i Adele K. Simpson
1948

 was born in (date unknown).
1948

 She lived in Stockton Springs, Waldo, 
Maine, USA on 26 Aug 2022.

1948

ii Brian Simpson
1948

 was born in (date unknown).
1948

 He was also known as Buzz Simpson.
1948

 
He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 26 Aug 2022.

1948

365.  Fawn P. Jones
1555,1558,1948

 (Barbara E. Perkins-7, James Whitmore-6, Herman Erastus-5, Carrie L. 
Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1555,1558,1948
 She lived in Smithfield 

(Maine, USA ? ) on 26 Aug 2022.
1948

 She was also known as Fawn Paradis on 26 Aug 2022.
1948

  Fawn P. Jones 
and John Paradis were married in (date unknown).

1555

 John Paradis
1555,1558

 was born in (date unknown).
1555,1558

 He died before 26 Aug 2022.
1948

366.  Colin Kelly Jones
1555–1556,1558,1948,2107

 (Barbara E. Perkins-7, James Whitmore-6, 
Herman Erastus-5, Carrie L. Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born 
on 22 Jun 1961 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1555–1556,1558,1948,2107
 He died on 13 Jan 2018 

at the age of 56 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1558,1948,2107–2108

 He was buried at the 
Bay Cemetery-Town Cemetery (cenotaph only) in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.  
Colin Kelly Jones and Anna ________ were married in (date unknown).

1555,2109

 Anna ________
1555–1556,1558

, daughter of ________ ________ and Jean Hazard, was born in (date unknown).
1555–1556

,1558
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 13 Jan 2018.

1558

 Colin Kelly Jones and Anna ________ had the following children:

i Benjamin Jones
1558

 was born in (date unknown).
1558

ii Erica Jones
1558

 was born in (date unknown).
1558
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367.  Carl E. Jones
1555,1558,1948

 (Barbara E. Perkins-7, James Whitmore-6, Herman Erastus-5, Carrie L. 
Snowman-4, Erastus Foot-3, Charles-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1555,1558,1948
 He lived in Seal Cove, 

Hancock, Maine, USA on 14 Jan 2018.
1558

 He lived in Mount Desert Island, Hancock, Maine, USA on 26 Aug 
2022.

1948
  Carl E. Jones and Gavin Garland

1555
 were married in (date unknown).

1948

 Gavin Garland
1555,1558,1948

 was born in (date unknown).
1555,1558,1948

368.  Suzanne Pearle Billings
1592–1593,1951

 (Elizabeth Hutchins Corneil-7, Pearl Berniece Hutchins-6, Rose Linda 
Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 25 May 1949 in Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

1592–1593,1951
  Suzanne Pearle Billings and Robert R. Williams were married on 23 May 1970.

1593,1951

 Robert R. Williams
1592–1593,1951

, son of Weightstille Griner Williams and Hattie May Martin, was born on 7 Dec 
1942 in Patterson, Pierce, Georgia, USA.

1592–1593,1951
 He was also known as Babe Williams.

1592,2110

 Robert R. Williams and Suzanne Pearle Billings had the following child:

i Christine Elizabeth Williams
1951

 was born on 17 Dec 1974 in Nashua, Hillsborough, New 
Hampshire, USA.

1951

369.  Vicki Lynn Billings
1592–1593

 (Elizabeth Hutchins Corneil-7, Pearl Berniece Hutchins-6, Rose Linda 
Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 4 Apr 1956 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1592–1593
  Vicki Lynn Billings and Joseph Bates Haskell 2nd were married on 17 Sep 2011 

in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1593

 Joseph Bates Haskell 2nd
1593

 was born in (date unknown).
1593

370.  Lori Ann Hutchins
1597

 (Philip Herman-7, Arthur Fred-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 23 May 1960 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1597
  Lori Ann 

Hutchins and Bradley Bouton were married on 22 Jan 1989 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1597

 Bradley Bouton
1597

 was born in (date unknown).
1597

371.  Corrine Lynn Hutchins
1597,2111–2113

 (Philip Herman-7, Arthur Fred-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 6 Oct 1962 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1597,2111,

2114–2115
 She was also known as Corinne Hutchings.

2111,2114–2115
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 

12 Dec 1996.
2111

 Corrine was also known as Corinne Bowden on 12 Dec 1996.
2111

 She was living on 30 Apr 2022.
2114–2115

  Corrine Lynn Hutchins and Craig Bowden were married on 23 Jun 1982 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1597,2111,2114–2115

 Craig Bowden
1597,2111,2114–2115

, son of Eugene Webster Bowden and Esther Louise Ames, was born in (date 
unknown).

1597,2111,2114–2115
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 12 Dec 1996.

2111
 He was living on 30 

Apr 2022.
2114–2115
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372.  Jeffrey Dennis Hutchins
1597

 (Philip Herman-7, Arthur Fred-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 16 Nov 1974 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1597
 

 Tracy Harrington
1597,2116

 was born in (date unknown).
1597

373.  Judith Martin
1956

 (Guida Cooke Jones-7, Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1956
 She lived in Bristol, Bristol, 

Rhode Island, USA on 18 Aug 2004.
1956

  Judith Martin and George Shoemaker were married in (date unknown).
1956

 George Shoemaker
1956

 was born in (date unknown).
1956

374.  Robert Martin
1956

 (Guida Cooke Jones-7, Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1956
 He lived in Nashua, Hillsborough, 

New Hampshire, USA on 18 Aug 2004.
1956

  Robert Martin and Bonnie ________ were married in (date unknown).
1956

 Bonnie ________
1956

 was born in (date unknown).
1956

375.  Jessica Wardwell
1603

 (Duane-7, Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 28 Jan 1967 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1603
  Jessica 

Wardwell and John Ladd were married in (date unknown) in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1603

 John Ladd
1603

 was born in (date unknown).
1603

376.  Duane Wardwell
1603

 (Duane-7, Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in Aug 1969 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1603
  Duane 

Wardwell and Deborah ________ were married in (date unknown) in Old Town, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1603

 Deborah ________
1603

 was born in (date unknown).
1603

377.  Natasha Wardwell
1603

 (Duane-7, Una Rose Hutchins-6, Rose Linda Snowman-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Jan 1978 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1603
  Natasha 

Wardwell and Andrew Breda were married in (date unknown) in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1603

 Andrew Breda
1603

 was born in (date unknown).
1603
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378.  Frederick M. Snowman
1637,1641,1968

 (Frederick Leroy-7, Frederick 
Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1637,1641,1968
 He was living in 2000 in 

Scarborough, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
1637

 He was living on 21 Sep 2021.
1968

  
Frederick M. Snowman and Jo-Anne ________ were married in (date unknown).
1968

 Jo-Anne ________
1968

 was born in (date unknown).
1968

 She was living on 21 Sep 2022.
1968

379.  John B. Snowman
1637,1641,1968,2117

 (Frederick Leroy-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date 
unknown).

1637,1641,1968,2117
 He was living in 2000 in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, USA.

1637
 He was 

living on 21 Sep 2021.
1968

 

 Amanda ________
1968

 was born in (date unknown).
1968

 John B. Snowman and Amanda ________ had the following children:

i Kimberly Michele Snowman
1641,2117

 was born on 9 Oct 1987 in Eglin Air Force Base, 
Okaloosa, Florida, USA.

1641,2117

ii Samantha Christine Snowman
1641,2117

 was born on 19 Dec 1989 in Glendale, Maricopa, 
Arizona, USA.

1641,2117

iii John Thomas Snowman
1641,2117

 was born on 7 Jul 2000.
1641,2117

 He was also known as Jack 
Snowman.

iv Kathryn Isabelle Snowman
2117

 was born on 25 Nov 2002.
2117
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380.  Barbara A. Snowman
1637,1641,1968

 (Frederick Leroy-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date 
unknown).

1637,1641,1968
 She was also known as Barbara A. Leonard.

1968
 She was living in 

2000.
1637

  Barbara A. Snowman and Randall Leonard were married in (date unknown).
1968

 Randall Leonard
1641,1968

 was born in (date unknown).
1641

381.  Scott Francis Tripp
1644,1982

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 3 
Feb 1960 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

1644,1982
  Scott Francis Tripp and Judy 

Meader were married in Jun 1984.
1644

 Judy Meader
1644

 was born in (date unknown).
1644

 Scott Francis Tripp and Judy Meader had the following child:

447 i Amanda Lee Tripp, born Sep 1986; married Jon Becker, 2011.

382.  Peter Michael Tripp
1644,1982

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 29 Sep 1961 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, 
USA.

1644,1982
  Peter Michael Tripp and Linda Olckey were married in 1986.

1982

 Linda Olckey
2118

 was born in (date unknown).
1982

383.  Mark Allan Tripp
1644,2119

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 22 Feb 1963 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, 
USA.

1982,2120
  Mark Allan Tripp and Wanda Leighton were married in 1985.

1982

 Wanda Leighton
1982

 was born in (date unknown).
1982

 Mark Allan Tripp and Wanda Leighton had the following children:
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Toby Tripp
1982

 was born in (date unknown).
1982

ii Brandon Tripp
1982

 was born in (date unknown).
1982

384.  Brian Neal Tripp
1644,1982,2121

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Sep 1970 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, 
USA.

1982,2121–2122
 He lived in West Poland, Androscoggin, Maine, USA in 1990.

2121
  Brian Neal Tripp and Karen 

Daigle were married in Dec 1991.
1982

 Karen Daigle
1982

 was born in (date unknown).
1982

 Brian Neal Tripp and Karen Daigle had the following children:

i Brady N. Tripp
1982

 was born in Oct 1996.
1982

ii Isabella Brook Tripp
1982

 was born on 13 Mar 2004.
1982

iii Hallie Faith Tripp
1982

 was born on 3 Dec 2006.
1982

385.  Brenda ________
1645,1985,1990

 (Joan May Snowman-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1645,1985,1990
 She was also known as 

Brenda Maynard on 26 Sep 2022.
1645,1985,1990

  Brenda ________ and Paul Maynard were married in (date 
unknown).

1645,1990

 Paul Maynard
1645,1990

 was born in (date unknown).
1645,1990

 Paul Maynard and Brenda ________ had the following child:

i Mikael Maynard
1645

 was born in (date unknown).
1645

386.  Cara ________
1645,1990

 (Joan May Snowman-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1645,1990
 She was also known as Cara 

Schirard.
1645,1990

 

 Stewart Wohletz
1645,1990

 was born in (date unknown).
1645,1990

 Stewart Wohletz and Cara ________ had the following children:

i Katlyn Schirard
1645

 was born in (date unknown).
1645

ii Kelsey Schirard
1645

 was born in (date unknown).
1645

387.  Norma Jo Evans
1995–1996,2002,2123

 (Deanna E. Snowman-7, Reginald Walter-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert 
F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 5 Mar 1957.

1995–1996,2002,2123
 She was also known 

as Norma Marshall.
1995–1996

 She was also known as Norma Jo Watson.
2123

 Norma lived in Flagstaff, Coconino, 
Arizona, USA after about 2 May 2023.

2002
 

 ________ Neal (?) was born in (date unknown). He died in (date unknown).
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 ________ Neal (?) and Norma Jo Evans had the following child:

i Heather Neal
2123

 was born in (date unknown).

388.  Amelia Naomi Swindle
1219,1671,2124

 (Linda Jane Pessolano-7, Claire Virginia 
Snowman-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 14 Dec 1989.

1219,1671,2124
 She was also known as Millie Swindle.

2124
 

She was also known as Amelia Swindle-Covey.
2124

  Amelia Naomi Swindle and ________ 
Covey were married on 1 Jul 2016.

2124

 ________ Covey was born (date unknown).

389.  Sherri Lynn Ames
1216,1229,1679,1684,1687,2015,2125–2126

 (Robert Frederick-7, Ella 
Beryle Snowman-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Jul 1973 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

1216,1229,1684,2015,2125–2128
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 

Nov 2023.
2015

 She was also known as Sherri Baubonis on 7 Nov 2023.
2015

  Sherri 
Lynn Ames and Richard Baubonis were married on 6 Oct 2001 in Rockport, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

2015,2125
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 Richard Baubonis
2015,2125

 was born in (date unknown).
2015,2125

 He was also 
known as Rich Baubonis.

2015
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 

Nov 2023.
2015

 Richard Baubonis and Sherri Lynn Ames had the following child:

i Nicholas Ryan Baubonis
2015,2129

 was born on 2 Jan 2003 at Pen Bay Hospital in Rockland, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

2015,2129
 He was also known as Nick Baubonis.

2015

390.  Todd Douglas Smith
1693,1699,2021–2022,2024,2026

 (Douglas Chester-7, Regina Alice Snowman-6, Burleigh 
Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 12 Aug 1977 at St. Joseph 
Hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1693,1699,2021–2022,2024,2026
  Todd Douglas Smith and Kevin Hart were 

married in (date unknown).
1693,1699,2026

 Kevin Hart
1693,1699,2026

 was born in (date unknown).
1693,1699,2026

391.  Jason Kenneth Finch
1706,1708,2028–2030

 (Deborah Jean Snowman-7, Kenneth Albee-6, 
Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was 
born on 16 Feb 1973.

1706,1708,2028–2030
 On 21 Oct 2007 he was a general contractor and 

co-owner of Wood and Block Co. since 2002.
2029

 He died on 21 Oct 2007 at the age of 
34 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North Carolina, USA.

1706,2029
  Jason Kenneth Finch and 

Kathryn ________ were married in (date unknown).
2029,2130
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 Kathryn ________
1706,1708,2029

 was born in (date unknown).
1706,1708,2029

 She lived in Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North 
Carolina, USA on 21 Oct 2007.

2029
 She was also known as Kathryn Finch on 21 Oct 2007.

2029

392.  Gregory Snowman Finch
1706,1708,2029–2030

 (Deborah Jean Snowman-7, Kenneth 
Albee-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 17 Dec 1974.

1706,1708,2029–2030
 He lived in Wilmington, New 

Hanover, North Carolina, USA on 21 Oct 2007.
2029

  Gregory Snowman Finch and Amy 
Shelton were married before 21 Oct 2007.

2029

 Amy Shelton
1706,1708,2029

 was born in (date unknown).
1706,1708,2029

 She lived in Wilmington, New Hanover, North 
Carolina, USA on 21 Oct 2007.

2029
 She was also known as Amy Finch on 21 Oct 2007.

2029

393.  Kylie Marie Snowman
1706,1708–1709,2031,2038

 (Andrew William-7, Kenneth Albee-6, Burleigh Morton-5, Gilbert 
F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Aug 1981 at the Calais Hospital in Calais, 
Washington, Maine, USA.

1706,1708–1709,2031,2131
  Kylie Marie Snowman and Matt James were married.

 Matt James
1706

 was born in (date unknown).
1706

394.  Todd Gray
911,1267,1714,1717,2041,2132

 (Neilia Churchill-7, Neil Eugene-6, Clara Myrtle Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 28 May 1959 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

911,1267,1717,2041,2132–2133
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 22 Feb 1983.

1267
 He lived in 

Keene, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA on 29 Apr 2005.
1717

 Todd lived in Keene, New Hampshire on 20 Sep 
2010.

2041
  Todd Gray and Karen Paul were married in (date unknown) in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1714,1717,2041

 Karen Paul
1714,1717,2041

 was born in (date unknown).
1714,1717,2041

 She lived in Keene, Cheshire, New Hampshire, 
USA on 29 Apr 2005.

1717
 She lived in Keene, New Hampshire on 20 Sep 2010.

2041

395.  Heidi Gray
911,1267,1714,1716–1717,2041

 (Neilia Churchill-7, Neil Eugene-6, Clara Myrtle Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Nov 1964 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

911,1267,1714,1716–1717,2041
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 22 Feb 1983.

1267
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 29 Apr 2005.
1717

 Heidi was also known as Heidi Shorey on 29 Apr 2005.
1717

 She lived in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 20 Sep 2010.

2041
 She was also known as Heidi Gray Golding on 14 Dec 2022.

1716,2041
  Heidi Gray and Michael Golding were married on 18 Aug 2010 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1714,

2041

 Michael Golding
1714,1717,2041

 was born in (date unknown).
1714,1717,2041

 He lived on 29 Apr 2005.
1717

 He lived in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 20 Sep 2010.

2041
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 Michael Golding and Heidi Gray had the following children:

i Jeffrey Golding
2041

 was born in (date unknown).
2041

ii Joshua Golding
2041

 was born in (date unknown).
2041

iii Ericka Golding
2041

 was born in (date unknown).
2041

396.  Renee Doll
1728

 (Allen C.-7, Barbara Lillian Leach-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1728
 

 James Giguere
1728

 was born in (date unknown).
1728

397.  Julie Doll
1728

 (Allen C.-7, Barbara Lillian Leach-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. 
Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1728
 

 Chuck Pace
2134–2135

 was born in (date unknown).
1728

398.  Garth Eric Brown
1308,1743,1797,2051,2063

 (Nancy Ellen Wasson-7, Gertrude Elinor 
Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 5 Nov 1962 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1308,1743,1797,2051,2063

 He was also known as G. Eric Brown.
1308

 He was also known as 
Eric Brown.

2051
  Garth Eric Brown and May Lyn Nile were married on 25 Jun 1982 

in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

 May Lyn Nile
1743,1797,2063

 was born on 25 May 1963 in Kingston, Washington, Rhode Island, USA.
1743,1797,2063

 Garth Eric Brown and May Lyn Nile had the following children:

448 i Karen Lyn Brown, born 23 Apr 1981, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Demian 
Quimby, 6 Jun 2017, Orono, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

ii Daniel Scott Brown
1743,2063

 was born on 5 May 1987 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743,2063
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399.  Ransford Earl Brown Jr.
1308,1743

 (Nancy Ellen Wasson-7, Gertrude Elinor 
Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Mar 1958 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

1308,1743
  Ransford Earl Brown Jr. and Christl Barbara Grampp were married 

on 23 Mar 1984 in Nürnberg, Bayern, Germany.
1743

 Christl Barbara Grampp
2057

 was born on 20 Apr 1963 in Furth, Bavaria, West Germany.
1743

400.  Regan Edward Brown
2057

 (Nancy Ellen Wasson-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 14 Feb 1961 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1743
 

 Lisa Degerstrom
2057

 was born in (date unknown).
2057

 Regan Edward Brown and Lisa Degerstrom had the following children:

i Kassidy Erin Brown
2057

 was born on 8 Aug 1994 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

ii Haley Emma Brown
2057

 was born on 5 Feb 1997 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

 Regan Edward Brown and Heather A. Bigelow obtained a marriage license.
1743

 They were married on 28 May 
1988.

1743

 Heather A. Bigelow
2057

 was born in (date unknown).
2057

401.  Cindy Sue Deans
1740,1743

 (Leroy Norris-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 5 Feb 1966 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1740,1743
  Cindy Sue Deans and Jeffrey Alan Landwehr obtained a marriage license.

1743
 They were 

married on 7 Oct 1995.
1740,1743

 Jeffrey Alan Landwehr
1740,2057,2136–2137

 was born on 3 Feb 1962.
1740,2057,2136–2137

 Jeffrey Alan Landwehr and Cindy Sue Deans had the following child:

i Brooks Michael Deans
2057

 was born on 7 Sep 1982.
1743

402.  Timothy Deans
1495,1740,1743

 (Leroy Norris-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 6 Sep 1967 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1495,1740,1743
 

 Penny Wright
1495

 was born on 5 Nov 1968 in Windwood (Wynnewood ? ), Pennsylvania, USA.
1495

 She died on 
4 Feb 2018 at the age of 49 in Boothbay Harbor, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

1495

 Timothy Deans and Penny Wright had the following child:

i Elizabeth Wright
1495,1743

 was born on 24 Sep 1997.
1495,1743
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403.  Troy William Deans
1736,1743

 (Dana Fred-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 7 Jun 1971 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1736,1743
 

 Holly ________
1736,2057

 was born in (date unknown).
1736,2057

 Troy William Deans and Holly ________ had the following child:

i Connor Deans
2057

 was born on 8 Nov 1999.
1743

 Leslie ________
2057

 was born in (date unknown).
2057

 Troy William Deans and Leslie ________ had the following child:

i Samantha Lynn Deans
2057

 was born on 11 Jun 1995 in Saint Cloud, Stearns, Minnesota, USA.
1743

404.  Randy Scott Deans
1737,1743

 (Dana Fred-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Jan 1962 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1737,1743
  Randy Scott Deans and Kathy L. Smith obtained a marriage license.

1743
 They were married 

on 27 Sep 1986.
1737,1743

 Kathy L. Smith
1737,1743

 was born in (date unknown).
1737,1743

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1743

 Randy Scott Deans and Kathy L. Smith had the following children:

i Brandon Scott Deans
2057

 was born on 24 Dec 1987 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

ii Shannon Michael Deans
2057

 was born on 22 Jul 1989 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

405.  Deborah Lynn Deans
1737,1743

 (Dana Fred-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 6 Dec 1962.

1737,1743
  Deborah Lynn 

Deans and Joel G. Dudley obtained a marriage license.
1743

 They were married on 15 Sep 1987.
1737,1743

 Joel G. Dudley
1737,2057

 was born in (date unknown).
1737,2057

 Joel G. Dudley and Deborah Lynn Deans had the following child:

i Spencer Deans Dudley
2057

 was born on 21 Dec 1985.
1743

 Wilford McCarthy
1743

 was born on 3 Jan 1954.
1743

 He died on 2 Feb 1998 at the age of 44.
1743

 Wilford McCarthy and Deborah Lynn Deans had the following children:

i Zackariah William McCarthy
1743

 was born on 15 Jun 1994.
1743
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Elijah Alan McCarthy
1743

 was born on 3 Aug 1995.
1743

 Deborah Lynn Deans and Dennis Arthur Candage were married on 26 Aug 2000 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

1743

 Dennis Arthur Candage
2057

 was born in (date unknown).
2057

 Dennis Arthur Candage and Deborah Lynn Deans had the following child:

i Spencer Deans Dudley
2057

 was born on 21 Dec 1985.
1743

406.  Melinda Kim Deans
1737,1743

 (Dana Fred-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Oct 1964.

1737,1743
 

 ________ ________ was born in (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Melinda Kim Deans had the following child:

i Seth Lee Zackanins
1743

 was born on 22 Sep 1995 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743

 Melinda Kim Deans and Richard Stegner were married in 7/11/____ in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.
1737

 Richard Stegner
1737

 was born in (date unknown).
1737

407.  Stephen Arthur Snowman Jr.
2059,2062

 (Stephen Arthur-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 2 Jan 1966 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

2059,2062
  Stephen Arthur Snowman Jr. and Antionia Elizabeth Alaniz were married on 30 Aug 1995 in 

Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
2062

 Antionia Elizabeth Alaniz
2062

 was born on 30 Mar 1974 in Corpus Christi, Nueces, Texas, USA.
2062

 Stephen Arthur Snowman and Antionia Elizabeth Alaniz had the following children:

i Ryan Slater Snowman
2062

 was born on 10 Jan 1995 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2062

ii Raven Chyenne Snowman
2062

 was born on 26 Dec 1996 in Groton, New London, Connecticut, 
USA.

2062

 Stephen Arthur Snowman Jr. and Vicktoria Curtis were married on 25 Nov 1988 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

2062

 Vicktoria Curtis
2062

 was born on 25 Jul 1968 in Lincoln, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2062

 Stephen Arthur Snowman and Vicktoria Curtis had the following child:

i Stephen Charles Curtis
2062

 was born on 27 Dec 1986 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
2062
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 Stephen Arthur Snowman Jr. and Julie Elaine Boucher were married on 26 Oct 1991 in Augusta, Kennebec, 
Maine, USA.

2062

 Julie Elaine Boucher
2062

 was born in (date unknown).
2062

 Stephen Arthur Snowman Jr. and Rachael Jane Smart were married on 13 Nov 2001 in Orrington, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

2062

 Rachael Jane Smart
2062

 was born on 17 Jul 1980 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2062

408.  Stephenie Amber Snowman
2059,2062

 (Stephen Arthur-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 17 May 1967 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

2059,2062
 

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Stephenie Amber Snowman had the following child:

i Emma Helen Ruhlin
2062

 was born on 28 Aug 1999.
2062

409.  Belynda Christine Snowman
2059,2062

 (Stephen Arthur-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 Nov 1969 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

2059,2062
  Belynda Christine Snowman and Curtis Ritchie Van Sr. were married on 24 Sep 1988 in Stockton 

Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
2062

 Curtis Ritchie Van Sr.
2062

 was born on 11 Jul 1964 in New Haven, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.
2062

 Curtis Ritchie Van and Belynda Christine Snowman had the following children:

i Jarrett Shane Snowman
2062

 was born on 22 Jun 1986 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2062

ii Curtis Ritchie Van Jr.
2062

 was born on 30 Jun 1988 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2062

iii Dylan Matthew Curtis
2062

 was born on 22 Nov 1994 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2062

410.  Donald Brigham Snowman
2059,2062

 (Stephen Arthur-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Nov 1972 in Charleston, Charleston, 
South Carolina, USA.

2059,2062
  Donald Brigham Snowman and Robin Jordan were married on 21 Aug 2001 in 

Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
2062

 Robin Jordan
2062

 was born on 4 Feb 1974 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2062

 Donald Brigham Snowman and Robin Jordan had the following child:

i Alexei Decovan Snowman
2062

 was born on 15 Jun 1996 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2062
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411.  Wendy Sue Snowman
2064

 (Jeffrey Garth-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 20 Aug 1974 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

2064
  

Wendy Sue Snowman and Eric Steven Moran were married on 8 Oct 1994 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2064,2138

 Eric Steven Moran
2064,2066

 was born in (date unknown).
2064,2066

 Eric Steven Moran and Wendy Sue Snowman had the following children:

449 i Whitney Marie Moran, born 23 Feb 1994, Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Cameron Robert Wentworth, 18 Aug 2017, Verona, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii Brittney Lee Moran
2064

 was born on 27 Nov 1998 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2064

412.  Jennifer Leila Snowman
2064,2066

 (Jeffrey Garth-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 27 Nov 1977 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

2064,

2066
 

 ________ ________ was born (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Jennifer Leila Snowman had the following child:

i Devyn Leila Snowman
2064

 was born on 25 May 1994 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2064

 Jennifer Leila Snowman and Travis Hutchinson were married on 19 Oct 2002 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

2064
 They were divorced before 2018.

2064

 Travis Hutchinson
2064

 was born in (date unknown).
2064

 Travis Hutchinson and Jennifer Leila Snowman had the following children:

i Travis Raymond Hutchinson Jr.
2064

 was born on 27 May 2003 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

2064

ii Shane Michael Hutchinson
2064

 was born on 25 May 2005 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
2064

413.  Michelle Lynn Snowman
2063–2065,2067–2068

 (Jeffrey Garth-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Sep 1967.

2063–2065,2067–2068
  Michelle 

Lynn Snowman and Darla Aileen Stone were joined in a civil union on 12 Oct 2001 in South Newfane, 
Windham, Vermont, USA.

2065

 Darla Aileen Stone
2065

, daughter of Thomas Dennis Stone and Sharon Adele Cody, was born on 10 Jan 1973 in 
Massachusetts, USA.

2065

 Michelle Lynn Snowman and Heather Staples
2064

 were married in 2014.
2064

 Heather Staples
2064

 was born in (date unknown).
2064
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 Heather Staples and Michelle Lynn Snowman had the following child:

i William Aiden Staples
2064

 was born in (date unknown).
2064

 He was adopted in (date unknown).
2064

414.  Christopher Michael Luce
1291,1773

 (Michael Jay-7, Katherine Ethel Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 26 Dec 1985.

1291,1773
 He lived in 

Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 6 Jun 2022.
1291

  Christopher Michael Luce and Kaity ________ were 
married in (date unknown).

1291

 Kaity ________
1291

 was born in (date unknown).
1291

 She lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 6 Jun 
2022.

1291

 Christopher Michael Luce and Kaity ________ had the following children:

i Ryver Luce
1291

 was born in (date unknown).
1291

 He/she lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA on 6 Jun 2022.

1291

ii Magnolia Luce
1291

 was born in (date unknown).
1291

 She lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA on 6 Jun 2022.

1291

415.  Sylvia Potter
1781

 (William-7, Pauline Elliot Leach-6, Marion S. Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert 
M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 8 Aug 1958.

1781
 

 Ben Alley
1781

 was born in (date unknown).
1781

416.  Beth Marie Earl
2073

 (Ronald-7, Pauline Elliot Leach-6, Marion S. Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, 
Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 17 Oct 1965.

2073
 

 ________ ________
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
2073

 ________ ________ and Beth Marie Earl had the following children:

i Joshua Earl
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
2073

ii Ashley Earl
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
2073

iii Jason Earl
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
2073

iv Taneele Earl
2073

 was born in (date unknown).
2073

417.  Wendy Jean Logan
1788

 (Loretta Jean Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 31 May 1959 in Arlington, Alexandria, 
Virginia, USA.

1788
  Wendy Jean Logan and Kimberly Payton were married on 24 May 1977.

1788

 Kimberly Payton
1788

 was born in (date unknown).
1788
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418.  Michael Dow Logan
1788

 (Loretta Jean Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 15 Feb 1961 in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1788
  Michael Dow Logan and Tracey Dickson were married about 1980 in Emporia, Lyon, Kansas, 

USA.
1788

 Tracey Dickson
1788

 was born in (date unknown).
1788

419.  Eric Duane Logan
1788

 (Loretta Jean Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 21 Jun 1966 in Arlington, Alexandria, 
Virginia, USA.

1788
  Eric Duane Logan and Shirley Jean Gorge were married on 12 Jun 2010 in Emporia, Lyon, 

Kansas, USA.
1788

 Shirley Jean Gorge
1788

 was born in (date unknown).
1788

420.  Tina Louise Logan
1788

 (Loretta Jean Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 25 Sep 1972 in Topeka, Shawnee, 
Kansas, USA.

1788
  Tina Louise Logan and Bobby Zirkin were married on 29 Apr 2006 in Baltimore, Baltimore, 

Maryland, USA.
1788

 Bobby Zirkin
1788

 was born in (date unknown).
1788

421.  Gina Marie Ranzoni
1787

 (Patricia Lorraine Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Dec 1962 in New Bedford, 
Bristol, Massachusetts, USA.

1787
  Gina Marie Ranzoni and John Graveline were married in Bangor, Penobscot, 

Maine, USA.
1787

 John Graveline
1787

 was born in (date unknown).
1787

422.  Joseph Dow Edwin Ranzoni
1787

 (Patricia Lorraine Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois 
Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Aug 1964 in 
New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA.

1787
  Joseph Dow Edwin Ranzoni and Carol Dawn Lane were married 

on 1 Dec 1990.
1787

 Carol Dawn Lane
1787

 was born in (date unknown).
1787

423.  Edward Percy Arey
1786

 (Linda Marie Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 28 Jul 1967 in Ellsworth, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

1786
  Edward Percy Arey and Carol O'Day were married on 23 May 1988.

1786

 Carol O'Day
1786

 was born in (date unknown).
1786

424.  Sean Patrick Arey Sr.
1786,2076

 (Linda Marie Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, 
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William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 5 Oct 1970.
1786,2076

 He died on 
28 Feb 2001 at the age of 30 in Hancock, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1786,2076
 

 Amy Merritt
1786

 was born in (date unknown).
1786

425.  Anthony Smith
1787

 (Ernest George-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 1 Oct 1970 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

1787
  Anthony Smith and Rhonda Spencer were married on 23 Apr 2002 in Bangor, Penobscot, 

Maine, USA.
1787

 Rhonda Spencer
1787

 was born in (date unknown).
1787

426.  Andrew Smith Hutchinson
1786,2081

 (Hazel Ella Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Sep 1980 in North Platte, 
Lincoln, Nebraska, USA.

1786,2081
  Andrew Smith Hutchinson and Jenny Thompson were married on 20 Jul 2002 in 

Salina, Sancti Spiritus, Cuba.
1786

 Jenny Thompson
1786

 was born in (date unknown).
1786

427.  Franklin Patrick Hutchinson
1786,2081

 (Hazel Ella Smith-7, Dorothy Jean Young-6, Hattie Lois Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 11 Jun 1982 in Salina, Saline, 
Kansas, USA.

1786,2081
 He was also known as Frankie Hutchinson.

2081
  Franklin Patrick Hutchinson and Kristie Kay 

Kuntz were married on 19 Nov 2005 in Salina, Saline, Kansas, USA.
1786

 Kristie Kay Kuntz
1786

 was born in (date unknown).
1786

428.  Nathanial Bryant Bray-Marks
1791–1792

 (Robin Cassandra Bray-7, Richard William-6, Inez Phoebe 
Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).
1791–1792

  Nathanial Bryant Bray-Marks and Colette Emanuel were married in (date unknown).
1791,2139

 Colette Emanuel
1791–1792

 was born in (date unknown).
1791–1792

429.  Josiah Herbert Bray-Marks
1791–1792

 (Robin Cassandra Bray-7, Richard William-6, Inez Phoebe 
Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).
1791–1792

 

 Ariel Shepard
1791–1792

 was born in (date unknown).
1791–1792

430.  William Allan Taylor
1799–1800

 (Diane Joyce Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 12 May 1959 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1799–1800
 He was also known as Billy Taylor.

1800
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 10 Jan 2020.

1800
  William Allan Taylor and Bonnie Peet were married on 14 Sep 1995 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

1799–1800
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 Bonnie Peet
1799–1800

 was born in (date unknown).
1799–1800

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 10 Jan 2020.
1800

431.  Beth Marie Taylor
1799–1800

 (Diane Joyce Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 May 1960 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1799–1800
 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 Jan 2020.

1800
  Beth Marie 

Taylor and William Robichaud were married in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1799

 William Robichaud
1799

 was born in (date unknown).
1799

432.  Blair Edwin Taylor
1799–1800

 (Diane Joyce Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 17 Oct 1962 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1799–1800
 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 Jan 2020.

1800
  Blair Edwin 

Taylor and Heidi Bowden were married on 27 Jun 1981 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1799–1800

 Heidi Bowden
1799–1800

 was born in (date unknown).
1799–1800

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 10 Jan 
2020.

1800

433.  Beverly Lynn Taylor
1799–1800

 (Diane Joyce Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 30 Jul 1967 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1799–1800
 She was also known as Beverly Scully.

1800
 She lived in Nashua, Hillsborough, 

New Hampshire, USA on 10 Jan 2020.
1800

  Beverly Lynn Taylor and Scott Scully were married on 17 Oct 1987 in 
Hudson, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

1799

 Scott Scully
1799

 was born in (date unknown).
1799

434.  Barbara Taylor
1799–1800

 (Diane Joyce Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 Apr 1971 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1799–1800
 She was also known as Barbara Cogswell.

1800
 She lived in Goffstown, 

Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA on 10 Jan 2020.
1800

  Barbara Taylor and John Cogswell were married in 
(date unknown) in Hudson, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

1799–1800

 John Cogswell
1799–1800

 was born in (date unknown).
1799–1800

 He lived in Goffstown, Hillsborough, New 
Hampshire, USA on 10 Jan 2020.

1800

435.  Leo Wayne Grunwald II
1797

 (Joanne Wilma Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes 
Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 13 Sep 1961 in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1797
  Leo Wayne Grunwald II and Marion Seekins were married on 24 Jan 1987 

in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1797

 Marion Seekins
1797

 was born in (date unknown).
1797

436.  Louanne Wilma Grunwald
1797

 (Joanne Wilma Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes 
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Snowman-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 26 Sep 1965 in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1797
  Louanne Wilma Grunwald and Robert Dyer were married on 18 Oct 1986 

in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1797

 Robert Dyer
1797

 was born in (date unknown).
1797

437.  Lisa Wendy Grunwald
1797

 (Joanne Wilma Maguire-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Sep 1969 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1797
  Lisa Wendy Grunwald and Ronald Hamby were married on 6 May 1993 in Newport 

News, (independant city), Virginia, USA.
1797

 Ronald Hamby
1797

 was born in (date unknown).
1797

438.  Casey Aaron Maguire PhD
1798,2088

 (Edwin James-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 29 Jan 1978 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1798
  Casey Aaron Maguire PhD and Nancy Helen Tran MD were married on 29 Aug 

2009 in Arlington, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
1798,2088

 Nancy Helen Tran MD
1798,2088,2140

 was born on 27 Oct 1978.
1798,2088,2140

 Casey Aaron Maguire and Nancy Helen Tran had the following children:

i Lucas Conner Tran-Maguire
2088

 was born on 27 Aug 2010.
2088

ii Jacob Evan Tran-Maguire
2088

 was born on 27 Nov 2012.
2088

439.  Lindsay Faye Maguire
2088,2141–2142

 (Edwin James-7, Frances Wilma Bray-6, Wilma Agnes Snowman-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 3 Mar 1983 in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1798,2142–2143
  Lindsay Faye Maguire and Joseph Eugene Lord were married on 28 Dec 

2007 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1798,2088

 Joseph Eugene Lord
1798,2088

 was born on 2 Jul 1982.
1798,2088

440.  Prescott MacCleod Marston
1181

 (Jane Eliza Davis-7, Virginia Margaret Soper-6, Frank Foster-5, Harriette 
Curtis Snowman-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1181
 

 Mary Blais
1181

 was born in (date unknown).
1181

 Prescott MacCleod Marston and Mary Blais had the following child:

i Gwendolyn Jane Marston
1181

 was born on 20 Feb 2018 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1181
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441.  Laura Elaine Reeves
2093,2144

 (Carolyn Esther Coombs-7, Inez Winifred 
Snowman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John Burnham-3, William-2, 
William-1) was born on 19 Jul 1963 in Bell County, Texas, USA.

2093,2144
 She died 

on 15 Apr 1998 or 19 Apr 1998 at the age of 34.
2093,2144

 She was buried at the 
Riverside Cemetery in Milford, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

2144
 

 ________ ________
2145

 was born in (date unknown).
2145

 ________ ________ and Laura Elaine Reeves had the following child:

i ________ ________
2145

 was born in (date unknown).
2145

442.  William Randall Snowman
1847

 (Enos Randall-7, Enos Wasgatt-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, John 
Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born in 1971.

1847
 

 Heather Reed
1848

 was born in (date unknown).
1848

 William Randall Snowman and Heather Reed had the following child:

i Bryceon Ryleigh Snowman
1847

 was born in 1998.
1847

443.  Christopher James Snowman
1411,1889

 (Scott Alan-7, Sewell Thurman-6, Thurman Roscoe-5, Isaac L.-4, 
John Burnham-3, William-2, William-1) was born in (date unknown).

1411
 He was living on 7 Nov 2008 in Florida, 

USA.
1411,1889

 

 Lisa Beth Martin
1848

 was born in 1961.
1847

444.  Lindsey Elizabeth Leach
1494,1892,1936

 (Lawrence E.-7, Lloyd Grindle-6, Lloyd Grindle-5, Burke Obed-4, 
Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 19 Apr 1980 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1494,1892,

1936
  Lindsey Elizabeth Leach and David Caron were married on 4 Oct 2008 in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

1494,1936

 David Caron
1494,1892

 was born in (date unknown).
1494,1892

 David Caron and Lindsey Elizabeth Leach had the following children:

i Connor David Caron
1936

 was born on 5 Jan 2010.
1936

ii Gabrielle Elizabeth Caron
1936

 was born on 25 Dec 2011.
1936

445.  Dustin Richard Leach
1494,1892,2099

 (Lawrence E.-7, Lloyd Grindle-6, Lloyd Grindle-5, Burke Obed-4, Edith 
L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 9 Sep 1983 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1494,1892,2099
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Dustin Richard Leach and Lisa Grenier were married on 21 Aug 2010 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland, Maine, 
USA.

1494,2099

 Lisa Grenier
1494,2099

 was born in (date unknown).
1494,2099

446.  James Frederic Cunningham
1892,1935,2099

 (Elizabeth Cooke Gross-7, Judith Hutchins-6, Esther Florence 
Leach-5, Burke Obed-4, Edith L. Snowman-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 11 Feb 1981.

1892,1935,2099
  James 

Frederic Cunningham and Jessica Lane were married on 22 Sep 2012 in Bar Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.
1935,

2099

 Jessica Lane
1892,1935,2099

 was born in (date unknown).
1892,1935,2099

 She was also known as Jessica Cunningham.
1892
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Ninth Generation

447.  Amanda Lee Tripp
1982

 (Scott Francis-8, Joyce Ann Snowman-7, Frederick Morton-6, Burleigh Morton-5, 
Gilbert F.-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born in Sep 1986.

1982
  Amanda Lee Tripp and 

Jon Becker were married in 2011.
1982

 Jon Becker
1982

 was born in (date unknown).
1982

 Jon Becker and Amanda Lee Tripp had the following children:

i Mason Becker
1982

 was born in Jul 2012.
1982

ii Caleb Becker
1982

 was born in Oct 2014.
1982

448.  Karen Lyn Brown
1743,1797,2051

 (Garth Eric-8, Nancy Ellen Wasson-7, Gertrude 
Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, 
William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Apr 1981 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

1743,1797,2051
  Karen Lyn Brown and Demian Quimby were married on 6 Jun 

2017 in Orono, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1797

 Demian Quimby
1743,1797

 was born on 14 Feb 1977 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
1743,1797

 Demian Quimby and Karen Lyn Brown had the following children:

450 i Makayla Ellen Quimby, born 2 Oct 1998, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
ii Lucian Quimby

1797
 was born on 19 Jul 2010 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1797

449.  Whitney Marie Moran
2064

 (Wendy Sue Snowman-8, Jeffrey Garth-7, Gilbert Rufus-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, 
William Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 23 Feb 1994 in Blue Hill, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

2064
  Whitney Marie Moran and Cameron Robert Wentworth were married on 18 Aug 

2017 in Verona, Hancock, Maine, USA.
2064

 Cameron Robert Wentworth
2064

 was born in (date unknown).
2064

 Cameron Robert Wentworth and Whitney Marie Moran had the following child:

i Grayson Andrew Wentworth
2064

 was born on 11 Sep 2016 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

2064
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Tenth Generation

450.  Makayla Ellen Quimby
1308,1743,1797,2051

 (Karen Lyn Brown-9, Garth Eric-8, 
Nancy Ellen Wasson-7, Gertrude Elinor Snowman-6, Gilbert Rufus-5, William 
Livingston-4, Gilbert M. Lafayette-3, William-2, William-1) was born on 2 Oct 
1998 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

1308,1743,1797,2051
 

 ________ ________ was born in (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Makayla Ellen Quimby had the following child:

i Elise Quimby
2051

 was born in (date unknown).
2051

Preparer:
  Tim Ames
  tim@timames.net
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1. William Snowman/Judith Hutchins Gravestone, Snowman Cemetery.

2. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 71.

3. Mark Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI (N.p.: n.p., 14 August 2002), p. 42, 48.

4. John Snowman b. 1727 FamilySearch.org Record. From the "Brief Life History" Section.

5. William Snowman b. 1764 FamilySearch.org Record.

6. Marriage Record of William Snowman/Judith Hutchings.

7. Death Record of Edith H. Carver.

8. Find-a-grave record of Edith Hutchins Snowman Carver.

9. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 274.

10. Snowman Family History, p. 3.

11. Snowman Family History, p. 5.

12. Snowman Family History, p. 10. b. "1765".

13. John Snowman b. 1727 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1764", "1765" in the "Brief Life History" section.

14. William Snowman/Judith Hutchins Gravestone, Snowman Cemetery. b. about March 7, 1764, calculated 
from age 74 yrs 10 mos at death on 1/7/1839.

15. Snowman Family History, p. 5. b. "1765".

16. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 42.

17. Snowman Family History, p. 10.

18. Record Describing Transferrence of Ownership of Daniel Newbury Property on Vinalhaven to William 
Snowman.

19. Deed from William Snowman to Elijah Glover, 6/30/1837.

20. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 48.

21. John Snowman b. 1727 FamilySearch.org Record.

22. Snowman Family History, p. 3. d. "1800" contrary to gravestone inscription.

23. Phone conversation with Charlie Clapper, 6/25/2018.

24. Snowman Family History, p. 11.

25. Thomas Allen Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936 (Haverhill, 
Mass.: Record Publishing Company, 1947), p. 11.

26. William Snowman b. 1764 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "30 Dec 1789 Lincoln Maine USA".

27. Snowman Family History, p. 3. m. "York, Maine".

28. Snowman Family History, p. 10. m. "January 14, 1790".
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29. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

30. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 27.

31. Marriage Record of William Snowman/Judith Hutchings. name spelled "Hutchings".

32. Snowman Family History, p. 10. last name spelled "Hutchings".

33. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 71.

34. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, Alden Snowman Family.

35. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 11. "d. 20 Apr. 1862".

36. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 27. d. Apr 20, 1862.

37. Snowman Family History, p. 3. d. "20 Apr 1812" contrary to gravestone inscription.

38. Penobscot Inventory of Polls and Estates 1873, line 307.

39. Alden B. Snowman Care Agreement.

40. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 43, 56.

41. Alden B. Snowman b. 1815 FamilySearch.org Record.

42. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 71.

43. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 44.

44. Map of Hancock County, 1860.

45. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 56.

46. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 79.

47. Robert Snowman b. 1790 FamilySearch.org Record.

48. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281.

49. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
m. "6/9/1810" contrary to Penobscot Vital Records.

50. Cindy Gray Hinton, e-mail from Cindy Gray Hinton, 11/19/2002.

51. Death Record of Irene W. Daniels.

52. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 79, 85.

53. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
last name spelled "McCasland".

54. Robert Snowman b. 1790 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1792".

55. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 85.

56. Edith Hutchins Snowman b. 1809 FamilySearch.org Record.

57. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 43, 48.



Endnotes 1 June 2025

247

58. Edith Hutchins Snowman Carver Gravestone, Amsbury Hill Cemetery.

59. Marriage Record of Edith Snowman/Nathaniel B. Carver.

60. William Snowman b. 1764 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1809".

61. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 43, 48. b. about 1791.

62. Edith Hutchins Snowman b. 1809 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, United 
States" questionable, since parents lived in Penobscot, in 1800 and 1810.

63. Death Record of Edith H. Carver. b. date calculated by age of 82 y 11 m 18 d at death on 3/16/1892.

64. Edith Hutchins Snowman b. 1809 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "21 November 1830".

65. Find-a-grave record of Edith Hutchins Snowman Carver. m. "21 Nov 1830 in Montville, Maine".

66. Caleb Carver III b. 1762 FamilySearch.org Record.

67. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
b. "8/22/1807" contrary to gravestone inscription.

68. Find-a-grave record of Edith Hutchins Snowman Carver. d. "1855".

69. Find-a-grave record of Edith Hutchins Snowman Carver. middle initial given as "T".

70. Find-a-grave record of Edith Hutchins Snowman Carver. b. date given as "1849".

71. Kenneth Watson Stewart, Working Draft of Snowman.

72. Sioux L. Stoeckle, Penobscot Maine Vital Records.

73. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 59.

74. Charles Snowman/Mary Hutchings Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

75. Charles Snowman, Capt. Gravestone, Hutchins-Snowman Cemetery.

76. Birth Record of Mercy Snowman.

77. Fred L. Bowden - Sons of the American Revolution Application.

78. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, Charles Snowman Family.

79. Marriage Records of Judith H. Snowman.

80. Death Record of Erastus F. Snowman.

81. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40, 83.

82. Cemetery Record of Charles Snowman, Capt.

83. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 42, 43, 48.

84. Death Record of Leander A. Snowman.

85. Death Record of Sabrina Snowman Grindle.

86. Daughters of the American Revolution Lineage Book, p. 113.
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87. Charles Snowman b. 1792 FamilySearch.org Record.

88. Birth Record of Mary Snowman 2.

89. Death Record of Erastus F. Snowman. gives b. place of father Charles as "Penobscot".

90. Charles Snowman b. 1792 FamilySearch.org Record. says b. "Penobscot".

91. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 274. 
b. "1795".

92. Snowman Family History, p. 11. b. "York, Maine".

93. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 43.

94. Mark E. Honey, "Silas Mtchell," Standing Before the Mast, 5 July 2007, . p. 6.

95. Fred L. Bowden - Sons of the American Revolution Application. d. 1861.

96. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40.

97. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 35, 59.

98. Kenneth Watson Stewart, Working Draft of Snowman, p. 4.

99. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 6.

100. Charles Snowman/Mary Hutchings Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. Mary Hutchings indicated as "his wife".

101. Fred L. Bowden - Sons of the American Revolution Application. m. "1821".

102. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 83.

103. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine Genealogy.

104. Vital Statistics Copied from Town Records, Penobscot, Maine 1787 Date of Incorporation, to 1875. 
Image 127.

105. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 20, 40, 83.

106. Census of Penobscot Maine 1870, Leander A. Snowman Family.

107. Charles Snowman b. 1792 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Mary Polly Hutchings".

108. Jeremiah Wardwell/William Hutchings Family Records.

109. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
name given as "Polly".

110. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 20.

111. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 49.

112. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, Leander Snowman Family.

113. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, Leander A. Snowman Family.

114. Don Wight, The History of Penobscot (N.p.: n.p., n.d.), p. 169.
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115. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 35.

116. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 7.

117. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 274. 
d. "Sept. 19, 1825" contrary to Penobscot Vital records.

118. Mercy Snowman Gravestone, Hutchins-Snowman Cemetery.

119. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 50.

120. Mercy Snowman b. 1822 FamilySearch.org Record.

121. Birth Record of Mary Snowman 2. name given as "Mary" Snowman.

122. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 59.

123. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 7. b. "Nov. 21, 1822".

124. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 81.

125. Mary Snowman b. 1798 FamilySearch.org Record.

126. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 169. age of 94 in 1887 implies born abt. 1793.

127. William Snowman b. 1764 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1798".

128. Mary Snowman b. 1798 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "about 1798".

129. Mary Snowman b. 1798 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "11 June 1814" contrary to Penobscot Family 
records.

130. Mary Snowman b. 1798 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Newbury".

131. William Snowman Jr. Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

132. Birth Record of Edith L. Snowman.

133. Brooksville Historical Society, May 1940, Vital Statistics Copied from Town Records, Penobscot, 
Maine.

134. Mark E. Honey, Letter from Mark E. Honey, 12/30/2000.

135. Descendants of Ebenezer Leach.

136. Death Record of Sarah N. Snowman Leach.

137. Census of Penobscot Maine 1870, John B. Snowman Family.

138. Mark E. Honey, Which Leach is Which: The Leach Families of Penobscot, part ii-a (N.p.: n.p., 18 May 
2009), p. 3.

139. Walter A. Snow, Elizabeth C. Wescott, David A. Grindell, and Almon A. Gray, The Grindle Family of 
Hancock County, Maine (N.p.: n.p., n.d.), p. 158.

140. Mark E. Honey, Which Leach is Which: The Leach Families of Penobscot, part ii (N.p.: n.p., 18 May 
2009), p. 13, 14.
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141. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, William Snowman Family 2.

142. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, William Snowman Family.

143. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 39, 83.

144. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 42, 43, 52.

145. William Snowman b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record.

146. Death Record of Charles Snowman.

147. Death Record of John B. Snowman.

148. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 275.

149. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 43 - 44.

150. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 52.

151. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, William Snowman Family 2. the image of the census record is 
unclear.

152. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 35. Mary was listed as "wife".

153. William Snowman b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "9 June 1816".

154. Stephen Hopkins Descendants.

155. Mayflower Births and Deaths, Vol. 1 and 2, p. 71.

156. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 10, 39, 83.

157. William Snowman Jr. Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. "1799" on gravestone.

158. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 39.

159. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 54.

160. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 39. misspelled "La Fayfete".

161. Joanna Snowman b. 1803 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Joanna".

162. Find-a-grave record of Joanna Snowman Carver. first name given as "Joanna".

163. Birth Record of Joanna Snowman.

164. Marriage Record of Caleb Franklin Carver/Marian Annie Crosby. name spelled "Johanna" Snowman.

165. Caleb Franklin Carver Notes from "Ship Captains" Collection.

166. Jesse Thayer Carver Notes from "Ship Captains" Collection.

167. Roscoe Rodney Carver Notes from "Ship Captains" Collection.

168. William S. Carver Notes from "Ship Captains" Collection.

169. William Snowman b. 1764 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1803".
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170. Joanna Snowman b. 1803 FamilySearch.org Record.

171. Find-a-grave record of Joanna Snowman Carver.

172. Marriage Record of Caleb Franklin Carver/Marian Annie Crosby.

173. Joanna Snowman b. 1803 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Malzer".

174. Caleb Carver III b. 1762 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Malzer" Carver.

175. Lucinda Snowman b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record.

176. Find-a-grave record of Lucinda Snowman Stewart.

177. Lucinda Snowman/Mathew Stewart Gravestone, Center Cemetery.

178. Find-a-grave record of Lorenzo Watson Stewart.

179. Marriage Record of Lucinda Snowman/Matthew Stewart.

180. Lucinda Snowman b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "15 Apr 1805".

181. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 56. m. intentions "20 July !820", after the date of marriage. 
Questionable.

182. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

183. Lucinda Snowman/Mathew Stewart Gravestone, Center Cemetery. first name spelled "Mathew".

184. Lucinda Snowman b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1875".

185. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 58.

186. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, William Conner Family.

187. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Emeline Snowman Branch.

188. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Emeline Snowman Branch.

189. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 7.

190. Reuben Grindle/Sabrina Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery, Penobscot.

191. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40, 103.

192. Sabrina Snowman b. 1815 FamilySearch.org Record.

193. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
name spelled "Sabina" Snowman.

194. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 274. 
b. "Nov. 15, 1815" contrary to Penobscot Vital Records.

195. Reuben Grindle/Sabrina Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery, Penobscot. d. "Nov. 13, 1893".

196. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 49. d. date given as "March 14, 1891".

197. Sabrina Snowman b. 1815 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "North Penobscot Cemetery".
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198. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 7. Sabrina was "2nd wife" of Reuben.

199. Reuben Grindle/Sabrina Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery, Penobscot. Sabrina listed as "his 
wife".

200. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 103. m. place Penobscot 12/19/1858.

201. Sabrina Snowman b. 1815 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "11 December 1858 Penobscot, Maine, United 
States" contrary to Penobscot Vital Records.

202. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 103.

203. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281.

204. Mary G. Redman, Bucksport Maine Vital Records Publishments & Certificates 1841-1857, p. 32.

205. Census of Bucksport Maine 1860, Joseph H. Snowman Family.

206. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204.

207. Joseph H. Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record.

208. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Hutchings Snowman.

209. Find-a-grave record of Aphia Kimball Gregory Snowman.

210. Charles Snowman b. 1792 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1894".

211. Joseph H. Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "27 Nov 1894".

212. Fred L. Bowden - Sons of the American Revolution Application. d. "1896" contrary to other sources, 
believed to be incorrect.

213. Fred L. Bowden - Sons of the American Revolution Application. name spelled "Appai".

214. Joseph H. Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Aphia".

215. Find-a-grave record of Aphia Kimball Gregory Snowman. name incorrectly spelled "Alphia", contrary 
to gravestone.

216. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

217. Mary G. Redman, Bucksport Maine Vital Records Publishments & Certificates 1841-1857.

218. Joseph H. Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1917".

219. Fred L. Bowden - Sons of the American Revolution Application. d. "1903", contrary to other sources.

220. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, William Snowman Family.

221. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40, 95.

222. Charles T. Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

223. William Snowman b. 1824 FamilySearch.org Record.

224. Marriage Record of Otis D. Snowman/Alberta S. Cole.
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225. Marriage Record of William Snowman/Abby Wight.

226. Charles T. Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "1857".

227. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 274. 
d. "Aug 1918" contrary to PVR.

228. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 95.

229. William Snowman b. 1824 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Abigail" Wight.

230. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 7.

231. Daughters of the American Revolution Lineage Book, p. 113. b. "1828".

232. William Snowman b. 1824 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1828".

233. Marriage Record of Abby Wight Snowman/Franklin S. Cushing.

234. George A. Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record.

235. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

236. George A. Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1859".

237. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40, 110.

238. Obituary, Benjamin A. Waite, abt. 4/30, 1892.

239. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 51.

240. Judith H. Snowman b. 1826 FamilySearch.org Record.

241. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

242. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, Charles Snowman Family. name erroneously given as "Judah".

243. Charles Snowman b. 1792 FamilySearch.org Record. record shows Judah as a separate person, AFN 
LVFX-PL8.

244. Find-a-grave record of Judith H. Snowman Waite.

245. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 110.

246. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
m. "11/24/1871" contrary to Penobscot Vital Records, and marriage record.

247. Benjamin A. Waite Gravestone, North Burial Ground.

248. Notes from Betty Schaeffer Oliver,  July 23, 2017.

249. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 8.

250. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 193.

251. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, Erastus Snowman Family.

252. Erastus Foot Snowman b. 1828 FamilySearch.org Record.
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253. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, Erastus Snowman Family. occupation on record is mis-transcribed, 
should be "caulker".

254. Erastus Foot Snowman Gravestone, Carpenter-Wardwell Cemetery.

255. Jane Littlefield Snowman Gravestone, Carpenter-Wardwell Cemetery.

256. Death Record of Jane Snowman.

257. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 8.

258. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40, 96.

259. Census of Brewer Maine 1860, Marion B. Patten Family.

260. Charles Snowman b. 1792 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Angelina".

261. Angelina Carr Snowman b. 1830 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Angelina".

262. Angelina Carr Snowman b. 1830 FamilySearch.org Record.

263. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 96.

264. Angelina Carr Snowman b. 1830 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "13 October 1849".

265. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 274. 
m. "Oct 28, 1850" contrary to PVR.

266. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, Charles Snowman Family. erroneously recorded as "Marion 
Snowman"?.

267. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

268. Marriage Record of Elmer C. Snowman/Lillian Vivian.

269. Leander Snowman Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

270. Mark E. Honey, Which Leach is Which: The Leach Families of Penobscot, part iv (N.p.: n.p., 18 May 
2009), p. 25.

271. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 64.

272. Penobscot Inventory of Polls and Estates 1873, line 308.

273. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40, 100.

274. Leander Anderson Snowman b. 1832 FamilySearch.org Record.

275. Obituary, Una Snowman Bridges, abt 6/23/1959.

276. Birth Record of Una Leslie Snowman.

277. Newspaper article, Castine Patriot, Nov. 21, 2012, p. 6.

278. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 64. "b. in 1833".

279. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County. d. date given as "May 28, 1927".
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280. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 52. d. date listed as "May 28, 1927".

281. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 100.

282. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County. name given as "Phoebe A. Bridges".

283. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 64. name given as "Phoebe 
A.".

284. Leander Anderson Snowman b. 1832 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Phebe "Ann" Bridges.

285. Isaac Bridges b. 1812 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Phebe "Ann" Bridges.

286. Obituary, Phebe Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 6/9/1927.

287. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
name given as Phebe "A." Bridges.

288. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

289. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 64. "b. 25 Sept. 1838".

290. Leander Anderson Snowman b. 1832 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1836".

291. Isaac Bridges b. 1812 FamilySearch.org Record. b. date "1836".

292. Isaac Bridges b. 1812 FamilySearch.org Record.

293. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 164.

294. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 52. name spelled "Louella".

295. Leander Anderson Snowman b. 1832 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Louella" V. Snowman.

296. Louella V. Snowman b. 1856 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Louella V." Snowman.

297. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

298. Louella V. Snowman b. 1856 FamilySearch.org Record.

299. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 275. 
b. "June 30, 1856" contrary to Penobscot Vital Records.

300. Ernest A. Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record.

301. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, Leander Snowman Family. not listed in the Leander Snowman 
household in the 1860 census.

302. Charles Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

303. Mary G. Redman, Bucksport Vital Records Marriages 1837-1874, p. 29.

304. Penobscot Inventory of Polls and Estates 1873, line 314.

305. Census of Bucksport Maine 1860, Charles Snowman Family.

306. Charles Snowman b. 1818 FamilySearch.org Record.
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307. Death Record of Charles Oscar Snowman.

308. Death Record of Hannah Ridley Snowman.

309. Birth Record of William Snowman.

310. Hannah Ridley b. 1823 FamilySearch.org Record.

311. Marriage Record of Charles Snowman/Hannah Ridley.

312. Census of Bucksport Maine 1870, Charles Snowman Family.

313. Charles Snowman b. 1818 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "York, Maine, USA".

314. Death Record of Charles Snowman. b. April 8, 1828, calculated by age at death, contrary to gravestone 
inscription.

315. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

316. Charles Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. Hannah Ridley identified as "his wife".

317. Hannah Ridley b. 1823 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "11 Jun 1844 Penobscot, Hancock, Maine".

318. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 53.

319. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 53. b. date "April 12, 1824".

320. Charles Snowman b. 1818 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1823".

321. Death Record of Hannah Ridley Snowman. b. "Prospect Maine" per death record.

322. Birth Record of William Snowman. b. "Prospect, Me.".

323. Hannah Ridley b. 1823 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "12 May 1823" contrary to gravestone inscription.

324. Fred Page/Clara Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

325. William Snowman b. 1857 FamilySearch.org Record.

326. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, Parker Grindle Family.

327. Grendell Family Notes.

328. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 39, 91.

329. Ames Family Bible No. 1.

330. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 43.

331. William Snowman b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Hannah "Peace" Snowman.

332. Hannah Peace Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Hannah "Peace" Snowman.

333. Hannah Peace Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record.

334. Hannah P. Snowman Gravestone, Elijah Winslow Cemetery. gravestone not legible.

335. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 91.
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336. Hannah Peace Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "14 December 1839".

337. Sioux L. Stoeckle, Person Sheets, William Snowman Jr., and Mary Atkins, (and descendants).

338. Grendell Family Notes. date given as Jan 30 1813.

339. Snow, Wescott, Grindell, and Gray, The Grindle Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 158. b. date 
given as "Jan 20, 1813".

340. Ames Family Bible No. 1. b. date given as "Jan 30, 1813".

341. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 43. d. 3/4/1869, ae 56 y 1 m 19 d implies b. 
1/13/1813.

342. Grendell Family Notes. d. date given as "March 2nd 1868".

343. Snow, Wescott, Grindell, and Gray, The Grindle Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 158. d. date 
given as "March 4, 1869".

344. Ames Family Bible No. 1. d. date given as "March 2, 1968".

345. Grendell Family Notes. name given as "Edwin E. Grendell".

346. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 43.

347. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 43.

348. Grendell Family Notes. handwriting unclear, could be "Inez C.", per other reference.

349. Hannah Peace Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. b.  "1854".

350. Mary J. Snowman Wardwell Gravestone, Elijah Winslow Cemetery.

351. Birth Record of Gilbert S. Wardwell.

352. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 39, 60.

353. Mary Jane Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record.

354. William Snowman b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1820".

355. Mary Jane Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "11 June 1820 York, Maine, United States".

356. Brooksville Historical Society, May 1940, Vital Statistics Copied from Town Records, Penobscot, 
Maine.

357. Mary J. Snowman Wardwell Gravestone, Elijah Winslow Cemetery. "wife of" Josiah Wardwell.

358. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 60.

359. Josiah Wardwell Gravestone, Elijah Winslow Cemetery.

360. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

361. Find-a-grave record of William Livingstone Wardwell. middle name listed as "Livingstone".

362. William Livingstone Wardwell b. 1840 FamilySearch.org Record.
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363. Mary J. Snowman Wardwell Gravestone, Elijah Winslow Cemetery. "ae 18 yrs 2 mos. at d. date".

364. Find-a-grave record of William Livingstone Wardwell.

365. Mary J. Snowman Wardwell Gravestone, Elijah Winslow Cemetery. "lost at sea Apr 1858".

366. Mary Jane Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Hiram "Franklin" Wardwell.

367. Hiram Franklin Wardwell b. 1844 FamilySearch.org Record.

368. Mary Jane Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1872".

369. Hiram Franklin Wardwell b. 1844 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "2 May 1872".

370. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 10.

371. Gilbert S. Wardwell Gravestone, Elijah Winslow Cemetery.

372. Find-a-grave record of Gilbert Snowman Wardwell.

373. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 54. middle name Snowman ?.

374. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 10. b. "Jan 14, 1851".

375. Find-a-grave record of Gilbert Snowman Wardwell. b. "12 Jan 1851".

376. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 43. d. "Jan. 9, 1852".

377. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 10. d. "Jan 14, 1852".

378. Find-a-grave record of Gilbert Snowman Wardwell. d. "12 Jan 1852".

379. Census of Brewer Maine 1860, Gilbert Snowman Family.

380. Gilbert M. L. Snowman/Sophronia Leach Snowman Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery.

381. Alice MacDonald Long, Marriage Records of Hancock County, Maine Prior to 1892 (N.p.: Picton 
Press, n.d.), .

382. Virginia Soper Davis, Newspaper Clippings, Sophronia Snowman Death.

383. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 1 - 4.

384. Brewer City Clerk, Printout of Snowman individuals buried in Brewer Maine.

385. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 3, 6.

386. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 14.

387. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 39, 96.

388. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled Gilbert "Layfayette" 
Snowman.

389. Death Record of Eben Snowman.

390. Marriage Record of Eben L. Snowman/Leila B. Gray.

391. Death Record of Sophronia A. Snowman.
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392. Death Record of William L. Snowman.

393. Birth Record of Harriette Curtis Snowman.

394. List of Men Eligible for Military Service 8/6/1863.

395. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record.

396. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 2.

397. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 6.

398. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. In 1860 census, no longer in 1870 census 
for the household.

399. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 1.

400. Gilbert M. L. Snowman/Sophronia Leach Snowman Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery. Inscription says 
Sophronia was "his wife".

401. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. m. date given as "04 Aug 1849", but this 
is the date marriage intentions were filed, not the date of marriage.

402. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family.

403. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 1 - 5.

404. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, Sophronia A. Snowman Family.

405. Family Group Sheet for Ashur Burton Hutchins.

406. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 1 - 5. Name alternately spelled "Sophrona" and "Sophronia".

407. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 19.

408. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 5.

409. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, John B. Snowman Family.

410. Marriage Record #2 of Sherman G. Hinckley/Lucy A. Snowman.

411. Amanda J. Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

412. Death Record of Abbie L. Snowman.

413. Penobscot Inventory of Polls and Estates 1873, line 303.

414. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, John B. Snowman Family.

415. Marriage Record of Austin T. Stevens/Amanda J. Snowman Grindle.

416. Obituary, Amanda J. Snowman Stevens, Bangor Daily News, 3/14/1963.

417. John Burnham Snowman b. 1831 FamilySearch.org Record.

418. James S. Snowman Death Article.

419. Marriage Record of Amanda J. Snowman/Irving A. Grindle.
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420. Marriage Record #1 of Sherman G. Hinckley/Lucy A. Snowman.

421. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 55.

422. William Snowman b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1907".

423. John Burnham Snowman b. 1831 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "27 Dec 1907".

424. Mark E. Honey, Letter from Mark E. Honey, 12/30/2000. m. "November 5, 1854".

425. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 35. "wife".

426. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 54, 55. m. "Nov. 4, 1875" an apparent typo, should be about Nov. 4, 
1854.

427. John Burnham Snowman b. 1831 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "4 November 1851".

428. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 275. 
m. Nov. 4 "1851" contrary to Penobscot Vital Records.

429. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 11.

430. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, Hiram Leach Family.

431. Find-a-grave record of Abigail Jane Nichols Leach.

432. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 49.

433. Find-a-grave record of Uriah Bartlett Leach.

434. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 275. 
name given as Abby "A." Leach.

435. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
name given as "Abby" Leach.

436. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 49, 100.

437. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 55. a widow in 1910, 5 of 6 children still living.

438. William Snowman Jr. Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. d. "1813" but kind of looks like it could be read as 
1818.

439. Amanda J. Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "02 Jul 1918" believed to be incorrect, contrary to 
gravestone "1913".

440. Death Record of Abbie L. Snowman. d. date of "2 Jul 1918" contrary to date on grave.

441. John Burnham Snowman b. 1831 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1913".

442. Annie G. Snowman b. 1866 FamilySearch.org Record.

443. James Thompson/Lenora A. Snowman Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

444. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 40, 63, 100.

445. Lenora A. Snowman b. 1834 FamilySearch.org Record.
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446. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, James Thompson Family.

447. Census of Penobscot Maine 1870, James L. Thompson Family.

448. Lenora A. Snowman b. 1834 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "York, Maine".

449. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, James Thompson Family. name "Leonora" on the census record may 
be a mispelled entry for Lenora Thompson.

450. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

451. James Thompson/Lenora A. Snowman Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. Lenora listed as "his wife".

452. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 63, 100.

453. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 55. marriage intention also given on the same date.

454. Lenora A. Snowman b. 1834 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "04 MAR 1854".

455. Elizabeth Leach b. 1800 FamilySearch.org Record.

456. James L. Thompson b. 1830 FamilySearch.org Record.

457. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 63.

458. George E. Thomson Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

459. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

460. George E. Thomson Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. d. 2 Nov 1892 AE 27 y 10 m implies born 1/2/1865.

461. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

462. Find-a-grave record of Edith Lucinda Snowman Leach.

463. Gloria Edwards, e-mail from Gloria Edwards, 4/10/2008.

464. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 61.

465. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 20.

466. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, Uriah Leach Family.

467. Edith L. Snowman, Declaration for Widows Pension.

468. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Edith Lucinda Snowman".

469. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. b. place given as "York, York, Maine".

470. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record.

471. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 13.

472. Brooksville Historical Society, May 1940, Vital Statistics Copied from Town Records, Penobscot, 
Maine.

473. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 61. Edith was "his wife".

474. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "18 December 1853".
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475. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 56. Intentions "Dec. 18, 1853".

476. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 13, 14, 21.

477. John Ames of Orland Article.

478. Uriah B. Leach Gravestone, Leach-Wardwell Cemetery.

479. Cemetery Record of Uriah B. Leach.

480. Find-a-grave record of Uriah Bartlett Leach. b. "1830".

481. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 21.

482. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 13. d. "March 23, 1903", believed to be incorrect.

483. Alvah M. Leach Gravestone, Leach-Wardwell Cemetery.

484. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1854".

485. Callie A. Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

486. Adelbert Leach Gravestone, Leach-Wardwell Cemetery.

487. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 11-12.

488. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 28. name given as Sarah "H.", a typo, photo 
shows "N.".

489. Hiram F. Leach/Sarah N. Snowman Gravestones, Bay Cemetery.

490. Leland Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

491. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 14.

492. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 147.

493. Sarah N. Snowman b. 1841 FamilySearch.org Record.

494. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 28. b. "Mar. 5, 1841".

495. Death Record of Sarah N. Snowman Leach. b. "5 Mar 1842", an apparent typo.

496. Sarah N. Snowman b. 1841 FamilySearch.org Record. b. place given as "York, Maine, United States".

497. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 28.

498. Brooksville Historical Society, May 1940, Vital Statistics Copied from Town Records, Penobscot, 
Maine.

499. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 28. "wife".

500. Birth Record of Hiram Leach.

501. Hiram F. Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

502. Mark E. Honey, Letter from Mark E. Honey, 12/30/2000. shows Hiram Freethy was the son of Hiram 
and his 1st wife, Abigail Leach.
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503. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 14, 22.

504. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 28. b. Dec 3, "1834".

505. Birth Record of Hiram Leach. b. "03 Dec 1832".

506. Hiram F. Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. b. Dec 3, "1834", but this is believed to be the incorrect 
year engraved on the stone.

507. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 22.

508. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 23.

509. Leland Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. b. date calculated by d. July 6, 1889, AE 4 years & 3 days.

510. Find-a-grave record of Benjamin Loring Colcord.

511. Find-a-grave record of Benjamin Loring Colcord. d. "1909".

512. Lorenzo Dow Carver Gravestone, Seaview Cemetery.

513. Find-a-grave record of Mary Catherine Willis Carver.

514. Find-a-grave record of Mary Catherine Willis Carver. b. "9 Sep 1826".

515. Find-a-grave record of Joanna Snowman Carver. b. "1836".

516. Find-a-grave record of Benjamin Loring Colcord. b. "1836".

517. Roscoe R. Carver Gravestone, Searsport Village Cemetery.

518. Roscoe R. Carver Gravestone, Searsport Village Cemetery. b. 29 May 1847, calculated by age of 28 y 8 
m at death on 1/29/1876.

519. Roscoe Rodney Carver Notes from "Ship Captains" Collection. b. "May 24, 1946".

520. Clara E./Lorenzo Watson Stewart Gravestone, Center Cemetery.

521. Haman "Herman" Hahn De Echenagucia Facts, Ancestry.com.

522. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, Ezra S. Conner Family.

523. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Eliza Snowman Branch.

524. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, John D. Conner Family.

525. Reuben E. Grindle Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery, Penobscot.

526. Sabrina Snowman b. 1815 FamilySearch.org Record. no "Jr." in the name.

527. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 7. d. "1859".

528. Find-a-grave record of Ida Murray Snowman Forbes.

529. Ida Murray Snowman b. 1847 FamilySearch.org Record.

530. Mary G. Redman, Bucksport Vital Records Marriages 1864-1894, p. 41. "F. B. Snowman".

531. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204, 341.
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532. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Hutchings Snowman. name on stone Frank "L." Snowman.

533. Find-a-grave record of Aphia Kimball Gregory Snowman. name on stone Frank "L." Snowman.

534. Frank Burk Snowman b. 1848 FamilySearch.org Record.

535. Mary G. Redman, Bucksport Vital Records Marriages 1864-1894, p. 41.

536. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 341.

537. Joseph H. Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Estell Mercy" Snowman.

538. Estell Mercy Snowman b. 1850 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Estell Mercy" Snowman.

539. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 7. b. name given as "M. Estell", in 1860 
"Mercy".

540. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204. name given as "M. Estell" Snowman.

541. Estelle M./Edwin G. Hutchinson Grave, Mt. Hope Cemetery. name given as "Estelle M.".

542. Find-a-grave record of Estelle Mercy Snowman Hutchinson. name given as "Estelle Mercy".

543. Obituary, Estelle M. Hutchinson, Bangor Daily News, 6/27/1940. name given as "Estelle M." 
Hutchinson.

544. Estell Mercy Snowman b. 1850 FamilySearch.org Record.

545. Estelle M./Edwin G. Hutchinson Grave, Mt. Hope Cemetery.

546. Obituary, Estelle M. Hutchinson, Bangor Daily News, 6/27/1940.

547. Find-a-grave record of Estelle Mercy Snowman Hutchinson.

548. Find-a-grave record of Mabel Hancock Snowman Bowden.

549. Mabel Hancock Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record.

550. Fred L. Bowden - Sons of the American Revolution Application. b. 1855.

551. Find-a-grave record of Mabel Hancock Snowman Bowden. m. "1883".

552. Mabel Hancock Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "6 Oct 1883".

553. Mabel Hancock Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "James Lewis" Bowden.

554. Find-a-grave record of Mabel Hancock Snowman Bowden. b. "1851".

555. Mabel Hancock Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1855".

556. Find-a-grave record of Mabel Hancock Snowman Bowden. d. "1912".

557. Mabel Hancock Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1886".

558. Sophronia Littleton Snowman b. 1849 FamilySearch.org Record.

559. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

560. Perkins, Jacob Perkins of Wells, Maine and His Descendants 1583-1936, p. 140.
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561. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 111.

562. Find-a-grave record of Charles T. Snowman.

563. Charles T./Cora A. Snowman Gravestone, Seaside Cemetery.

564. Charles T. Snowman b. 1850 FamilySearch.org Record.

565. Marriage Record of Lura B. Snowman/Frank Snow.

566. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

567. William Snowman b. 1824 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1850".

568. Charles T. Snowman b. 1850 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1850".

569. Marriage Record of Lura B. Snowman/Frank Snow. b. "Penobscot".

570. Find-a-grave record of Cora A. Snowman.

571. Penobscot Book of Days (N.p.: Penobscot Historical Society, n.d.), . sold store on June 6, 1900.

572. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 160.

573. Otis D. Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

574. Find-a-grave record of Alberta Stansley Daggett Snowman.

575. Find-a-grave record of Otis D. Snowman.

576. Find-a-grave record of Burton Chester Snowman.

577. Death Record of Burton C. Snowman.

578. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 50 - 51.

579. William Snowman b. 1824 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Otis "Wight" Snowman.

580. Otis D. Snowman b. 1853 FamilySearch.org Record.

581. Marriage Record of Harry E. Simpson/Helen Snowman.

582. Death Record of Ida A. Snowman.

583. Marriage Record of Otis D. Snowman/Ida A. Perkins.

584. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

585. Penobscot Book of Days, .

586. William Snowman b. 1824 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1853".

587. Otis D. Snowman b. 1853 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1853 Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, United 
States".

588. Marriage Record of Harry E. Simpson/Helen Snowman. b. "Penobscot".

589. Otis D. Snowman b. 1853 FamilySearch.org Record. buried in Hillside Cemetery, incorrectly located in 
"Mount Desert".
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590. Ida A. Perkins Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. "wife of" Otis D. Snowman.

591. Marriage Record of Otis D. Snowman/Ida A. Perkins. m. "10 May 1875" "Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine" 
in transcription, "15 May 1875" in image.

592. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
m. "5/15/1875" contrary to marriage record.

593. Ida A. Perkins Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

594. Census of Penobscot Maine 1860, John W. Perkins Family.

595. Find-a-grave record of Elsie Gray Perkins.

596. James Y. Perkins Facts, Ancestry.com.

597. Ida A. Perkins Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. d. 9/30/1910 AE 52 y 7 m 14 d implies b. 
2/16/1858.

598. Burton Chester Snowman b. 1876 FamilySearch.org Record.

599. Burton Chester Snowman b. 1876 FamilySearch.org Record. incorrectly states a burial location of 
"Mount Desert" not Bucksport.

600. Alberta Daggett Snowman/Charles Cole Grave, Hillside Cemetery.

601. Marriage Record of Otis D. Snowman/Alberta S. Cole. name given as "Alberta S. Cole".

602. Marriage Record of Otis D. Snowman/Alberta S. Cole. b. place given as "Houlton, Maine".

603. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

604. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 131-132.

605. Betty Oliver, Interview, Betty Oliver, 7/18/2005.

606. Marriage Record of Herman Perkins/Agnes Dodge.

607. e-mail from Jon Albrecht, 7/26/2019.

608. Penobscot Inventory of Polls and Estates 1873, line 199.

609. e-mail from Jon Albrecht, 7/28/2019.

610. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, Elias Littlefield Family.

611. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 8.

612. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. Date of 1861 given.

613. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. Date of 1926 given.

614. Penobscot Book of Days, . mentioned on Oct 25, 1907.

615. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 53-54.

616. Edward A. Snowman b. 1857 FamilySearch.org Record.
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617. Josephine K./Edward A. Snowman Gravestone, Longmeadow Cemetery.

618. Find-a-grave record of Edward A. Snowman.

619. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

620. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 53-54. took 500 mile voyage from Penobscot to Springfield.

621. James Coomes Snowman b. 1887 FamilySearch.org Record.

622. Ruby Snowman b. 1890 FamilySearch.org Record.

623. Find-a-grave record of Edward A. Snowman. b. "1897" contrary to gravestone inscription, and 
apparently a typo.

624. Find-a-grave record of Edward A. Snowman. d. "1906" contrary to gravestone inscription and 
apparently a typo.

625. Rebecca Snowman b. 1897 FamilySearch.org Record.

626. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County. name given as "Ernest H. Snowman".

627. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 52. name given as "Ernest H. Snowman".

628. Ernest L. Snowman b. 1863 FamilySearch.org Record.

629. Calista I. Patten Facts, Ancestry.com.

630. Calista I. Patten b. 1864 FamilySearch.org Record.

631. Find-a-grave record of Ernest Linwood Snowman.

632. Ernest Linwood Snowman, Somerville, Death Record.

633. Obituary, Phebe Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 6/9/1927. name spelled "Earnest".

634. Birth Record of Linwood Erwin Snowman.

635. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

636. Ernest L. Snowman, Haverhill, Death Record.

637. Calista I. Patten Facts, Ancestry.com. listed as married in 1910.

638. Samuel D. Patten b. 1826 FamilySearch.org Record.

639. Find-a-grave record of Calista I Snowman. name given as Calista I. "Snowman".

640. Find-a-grave record of Calista I Snowman.

641. Obituary, Linwood E. Snowman, The Boston Globe, 4/27/1955.

642. Calista I. Patten Facts, Ancestry.com. middle name spelled "Lowena".

643. Loena Alice Snowman b. 1886 FamilySearch.org Record.

644. Find-a-grave record of Loena A. Snowman.

645. Birth Record of (unnamed daughter 01) Snowman.
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646. Elmer C. Snowman b. 1868 FamilySearch.org Record.

647. Lillian/Elmer C. Snowman Gravestone, Longmeadow Cemetery.

648. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

649. Elmer C. Snowman b. 1868 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "Westfield", Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

650. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Multiple Households.

651. Lillie M. Gray Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery.

652. Marriage Record of James F. Ames/Lillie Ames.

653. Almon A. Gray and Walter A. Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, 2nd (N.p.: Almon A. 
Gray, 1987), p. 107.

654. Tim Ames, Interview, Cindy Gray Hinton, July 2000.

655. Find-a-grave record of Purl Roy Ames.

656. Census of Orland Maine 1900, Dennis Ames Family.

657. Birth Record of Lizzie M. Ames.

658. Marriage Record of Lizzie M. Ames/Charles E. Hutchings.

659. Marriage Record of George E. Ames/Winnie Cavanaugh.

660. Marriage Record of George E. Ames/Ada Maker.

661. Ames Genealogy by Dave Swett of Orrington, 8 September 1996, p. 9, 10.

662. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Lillian M. Ames Family.

663. Gray and Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 107.

664. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Multiple Households. Age of 32 in 1880 census.

665. Lillie M. Gray Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery. Inscription on stone "1848".

666. Marriage Record of James F. Ames/Lillie Ames. Age of 60 in 1909.

667. Census of Orland Maine 1900, Dennis Ames Family. b. "Apr 1850".

668. Ames Genealogy by Dave Swett of Orrington, 8 September 1996, p. 10.

669. Birth Record of (unnamed daughter 01) Snowman. 1st child, first name not given on the birth record.

670. Benjamin Waide Snowman WW I Draft Registration Record.

671. Benjamin Waide Snowman b. 1873 FamilySearch.org Record.

672. Find-a-grave record of Benjamin Waide Snowman.

673. Find-a-grave record of Richard James Snowman.

674. Find-a-grave record of Grace E. Brotherton Snowman.
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675. Leonard Benjamin Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

676. Census of Southington Connecticut 1900, Arthur J. Brotherton Family.

677. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

678. Leander Anderson Snowman b. 1832 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1873".

679. Census of Southington Connecticut 1920, Lewis W. Ripple and Howard Snowman Families. states 
Howard Snowman's father b. in "Connecticut".

680. Census of Southington Connecticut 1920, Lewis W. Ripple and Howard Snowman Families.

681. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Benjamin W. Snowman Branch.

682. Dudley F. Snowman b. 1903 FamilySearch.org Record.

683. Dudley F. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery, Southington.

684. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 121-122. submitted a poem for book.

685. Merle Bridges/Una Snowman Gravestone, Bridges Cemetery.

686. Una Leslie Snowman b. 1879 FamilySearch.org Record.

687. Leander Anderson Snowman b. 1832 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1879".

688. Una Leslie Snowman b. 1879 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1879" contrary to gravestone inscription.

689. Obituary, Una Snowman Bridges, abt 6/23/1959. b. October 1, "1878", year contrary to 1877 in birth 
record.

690. Merle Bridges/Una Snowman Gravestone, Bridges Cemetery. Una listed as "his wife".

691. Sophronia Wardwell b. 1842 FamilySearch.org Record.

692. Cyrus K. Bridges b. 1834 FamilySearch.org Record.

693. Oscar C. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

694. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204, 306.

695. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 9.

696. Charles Snowman b. 1818 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Charles Oscar Snowman".

697. Charles Oscar Snowman b. 1845 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Charles Oscar" Snowman.

698. Death Record of Charles Oscar Snowman. name given as "Charles Oscar" Snowman.

699. Charles Oscar Snowman b. 1845 FamilySearch.org Record.

700. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 306.

701. Mary G. Redman, Bucksport Vital Records Marriages 1864-1894.

702. Oscar C. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. "His wife" noted for Alice Atherton.

703. Charles Oscar Snowman b. 1845 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine".
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704. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 304.

705. Honey, Before the Mast Vol. VI, p. 53. d. date listed as "Dec. 14, 1929".

706. Charles Oscar Snowman b. 1845 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1929" contrary to gravestone.

707. Eva May Snowman b. 1868 FamilySearch.org Record.

708. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 357.

709. Charles Snowman b. 1818 FamilySearch.org Record. middle initial given as "M.".

710. Clara E. Snowman b. 1852 FamilySearch.org Record.

711. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

712. Fred Page/Clara Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. "His wife" inscribed on gravestone.

713. Charles Snowman b. 1852 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "1884".

714. Penobscot Town Hall Article.

715. Cemetery Record of Anna P. Grindell Gray.

716. Find-a-grave record of John Douglass Gray.

717. Hannah Peace Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1844".

718. Snow, Wescott, Grindell, and Gray, The Grindle Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 159.

719. Cemetery Record of John D. Gray.

720. Grendell Family Notes. last name spelled "Grey".

721. Interview with Frederick Ames, 7/23/1994.

722. Census of Bucksport Maine 1930, Pearl Grindell Family.

723. Pearl Grindell/Clara Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

724. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 7.

725. Marriage Record of Leon P. Grendell/Margareta A. Vittum.

726. Leon P. Grindle Death Record.

727. Marriage Record of Pearl L. Grindell/Clara M. Ames.

728. Sioux L. Stoeckle, Person Sheets, William Snowman Jr., and Mary Atkins, (and descendants). last name 
spelled "Grindle".

729. Census of Bucksport Maine 1870, Joseph P. Ames Family.

730. Marriage Record of P.L. Grendell/Ila May Hutchins.

731. Ames Family Bible No. 2.

732. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 310.
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733. Census of Bucksport Maine 1930, Pearl Grindell Family. Age of 84 in 1930 census.

734. Pearl Grindell/Clara Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. "19__".

735. Interview with Frederick Ames, 7/23/1994. date given as "Dec. 3, 1871".

736. Ames Family Notes #2. date given as "Dec. 30, 1871".

737. Marriage Record of Pearl L. Grindell/Clara M. Ames. date given as "31 Dec 1870".

738. Ames Family Bible No. 2. m. date given as "Dec 3 1871".

739. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 310. m. date listed as "Dec. 31st 1870".

740. Joseph P. Ames Will.

741. Ames Family Notes #2.

742. Clara M. Ames Receipt, Sept. 26, 1862.

743. Joseph P. Ames Probate of Will.

744. Joseph P. Ames Homestead List.

745. Obituary, Joseph P. Ames, abt 4/13/1892.

746. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 212, 310.

747. Marriage Record of Leon P. Grendell/Margareta A. Vittum. indicates birth place of Ellsworth, Maine.

748. Ames Genealogy by Dave Swett of Orrington, 8 September 1996, p. 10. b. "15 Aug. 1840".

749. Clara M. Ames Receipt, Sept. 26, 1862. bought a piano in Bangor, Maine.

750. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 310.

751. Title Review of Former Joseph P. Ames Property, June 9, 1939. not an heir when her mother passed on 
June 13, 1907.

752. Ames Family Bible No. 1. m. "Jan 4, 1908".

753. Ila M. Grindell Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

754. Census of Waterbury Vermont 1880, Benjamin Hutchins Family.

755. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Ila M. Grindell Family.

756. Census of Bucksport Maine 1930, Pearl Grindell Family. Age of 61 in 1930 census.

757. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Ila M. Grindell Family. age of 60 in 1940 census, implies b. about 
1880, appears to be incorrect vs. other sources.

758. Cyrus K. Bridges Gravestone, Bridges Cemetery.

759. Cemetery Record of Fronie Bridges.

760. Mary Jane Snowman b. 1820 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1842".

761. Sophronia Wardwell b. 1842 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1842".
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762. Cyrus K. Bridges b. 1834 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1842".

763. Cyrus K. Bridges Gravestone, Bridges Cemetery. d. 1928 or 1929 ?.

764. Jesse Bridges b. 1790 FamilySearch.org Record.

765. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip04.jpg," .

766. Ashur B. Hutchins Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

767. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 337.

768. Obituary, Ashur Burton Hutchins.

769. Obituary, Rose Hutchins Moore.

770. Obituary, Wilbury O. Hutchins.

771. Family Group Sheet for Ralph L. Moore.

772. Clara Mary Snowman b. 1851 FamilySearch.org Record.

773. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 16.

774. Marriage Record of James William Hutchins.

775. Family Group Sheet for Wilbury Hutchings.

776. Family Group Sheet for Wilbury Hutchings. b. 3 Sept "1857".

777. Family Group Sheet for Wilbury Hutchings. d. "20" Mar 1893.

778. Census of Brewer Maine 1860, Gilbert Snowman Family. spelling looks like "Rosella".

779. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. Name given as "Rose E".

780. Rosilla Snowman Gravestone, Leach-Wardwell Cemetery.

781. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 4.

782. Find-a-grave record of Rosilla E. Snowman Clement.

783. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 15.

784. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Rosella".

785. Rosella E. Snowman b. 1853 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Rosella".

786. e-mail from Larry Doe, with "Snowman Family/Georgetown Maine" .pdf attachment, 4/23/2025, p. 281. 
name spelled "Rosella" Snowman.

787. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 4. b. Oct 18, 1853.

788. Rosilla Snowman Gravestone, Leach-Wardwell Cemetery. b. date of 19 Oct 1852, calculated from d. 
date "Aug 11 1886 Age 33 yrs 9 mos 23 da".

789. Find-a-grave record of Rosilla E. Snowman Clement. b. "1852".

790. Rosella E. Snowman b. 1853 FamilySearch.org Record. b. date given as "18 October 1853".
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791. Rosella E. Snowman b. 1853 FamilySearch.org Record.

792. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. still alive in 1870 census.

793. Find-a-grave record of William B. Clement.

794. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 3.

795. Fred G. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

796. Beryle Snowman Ames, Notes from Beryle Snowman Ames, July 1996.

797. Interview with Regina Snowman Smith, Feb. 1996.

798. e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 1/29/2018.

799. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 112.

800. Family Group Sheet for Fred Gilbert Snowman.

801. Family Group Sheet for Burleigh Morton Snowman.

802. Obituary, Burleigh M. Snowman.

803. Marriage Record #1 of  Burleigh M. Snowman/Josephine E. Coombs.

804. Fred Gilbert Snowman b. 1854 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Fred Gilbert" Snowman.

805. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Fred Snowman Family.

806. Marriage Record of Albea F. Snowman/Gladys M. Johnson. name given as "Fred G. Snowman".

807. Marriage Record of Albea F. Snowman/Marie D. Pettengill.

808. Marriage Record #2 of  Burleigh M. Snowman/Josephine E. Coombs. name given as "Fred G." 
Snowman.

809. Marriage Record of Ella F. Hutchings/Fred G. Snowman.

810. Beryle Snowman Ames, Notes from Beryle Snowman Ames, July 1996.

811. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 3. date given as "Oct 37" (sic), 1855 for Gilbert F. Snowman.

812. Census of Brewer Maine 1860, Gilbert Snowman Family. age in 1860 given as 6.

813. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. age in 1870 given as 15.

814. Fred Gilbert Snowman b. 1854 FamilySearch.org Record. b. date given as "2 October" 1854.

815. Marriage Record of Albea F. Snowman/Gladys M. Johnson.

816. Marriage Record #2 of Burleigh M. Snowman/Josephine E. Coombs. b. "Brewer".

817. Fred Gilbert Snowman b. 1854 FamilySearch.org Record.

818. Marriage Record #2 of Burleigh M. Snowman/Josephine E. Coombs.

819. Russell Clare Farnham, The New England Descendants of the Immigrant Ralph Farnum: of Rochester, 
Kent County England and Ipswitch, Massachusetts (Portsmouth, New Hampshire: Peter E. Randall, 1999), p. 
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1154.

820. Elisha Dunbar Hutchins Facts, Ancestry.com.

821. Lula L. Hutchings Facts, Ancestry.com.

822. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 56, 112.

823. Ella F. Snowman Estate Settlement Letter.

824. Fred Gilbert Snowman b. 1854 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Flora Ella".

825. Marriage Record of Albea F. Snowman/Marie D. Pettengill. last name spelled "Hutchings".

826. Marriage Record #2 of Burleigh M. Snowman/Josephine E. Coombs. last name spelled "Hutchings".

827. Marriage Record of Ella F. Hutchings/Fred G. Snowman. last name spelled "Hutchings".

828. Farnham, The New England Descendants of the Immigrant Ralph Farnum, p. 1154.

829. Fred G. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. b. date given as "Dec 5, 1856".

830. Beryle Snowman Ames, Notes from Beryle Snowman Ames, July 1996. b. "12/5/86".

831. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 56, 112. b. "Dec. 4, 1856".

832. Family Group Sheet for Fred Gilbert Snowman. date given as "Dec. 5, 1856".

833. Penobscot Maine Family Records, p. 56.

834. Beryle Snowman Ames, Notes from Beryle Snowman Ames, July 1996. Gives death date of Ella 
Hutchins as 1/26/1924.

835. Fred G. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. Ella Hutchins death date looks like it may be 1934 
not 1924.

836. Frank M. Snowman/Mina Grindle Gravestone, Grindle Cemetery.

837. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 66.

838. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 11.

839. Marriage Record of Frank M. Snowman/Mina Grindle.

840. Elmina "Mina" H Grindle Facts, Ancestry.com.

841. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, Francis M. Snowman Family.

842. Frank M. Snowman b. 1857 FamilySearch.org Record.

843. Obituary, Helen F. Sprague, Portland Press Herald, 8/21/1961.

844. Marriage Record of Elsie F. Snowman/Wendall D. Boyd.

845. Marriage Record of Mabel Snowman/Carlton Poole.

846. Marriage Record of Elsie F. Snowman/Wendall D. Boyd. b. "Orland, Me".

847. Virginia Soper Davis, Newspaper Clippings, Sophronia Snowman Death.
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848. Helen F. Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

849. Mabel R. Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

850. Elsie F. Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

851. Frank M. Snowman b. 1857 FamilySearch.org Record. called "Isreal" Grindle Cemetery.

852. Bertha Bowden, Penobscot Maine Cemetery Locations, p. 66. Mina listed as "wife".

853. Frank M. Snowman/Mina Grindle Gravestone, Grindle Cemetery. Mina listed as "his wife".

854. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 11. listed as "widow of Frank Snowman".

855. Find-a-grave record of Mina Grindle Snowman.

856. Death Record of Mina Leach.

857. Marriage Record of Frank M. Snowman/Mina Grindle. name misspelled "Nina".

858. Marriage Record of Mabel Snowman/Carlton Poole. name (mis-)spelled "Miner Grandell".

859. Elmina "Mina" H Grindle Facts, Ancestry.com. married, wife of head of household.

860. Elmina "Mina" H Grindle Facts, Ancestry.com. married, wife of head of household.

861. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. Name listed as "Willie L".

862. William L./Ethel Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

863. Census of Orland Maine 1900, William Snowman Family.

864. Still Mill, Poems, Stories & Songs of Making Paper in Bucksport, Maine 1930 - 2014, p. 108.

865. Family Group Sheet for Marion S. Snowman #1.

866. Family Group Sheet for Marion S. Snowman #2.

867. Family Group Sheet for Inez Phoebe Snowman.

868. Family Group Sheet for Archie Hilbert Bray.

869. Regina Snowman Smith, Notes from Regina Snowman Smith, Feb 1996.

870. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 6, 10.

871. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 21.

872. Gray and Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 230.

873. Reminiscences of Ethel Gray and Capt. William L. Snowman.

874. Snowman Letters.

875. Birth Record of William Eugene Snowman.

876. Birth Record of Wilma Snowman.

877. Obituary, Bernice S. Applebee.
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878. Dunbar Family Notes.

879. Obituary, Hattie L. (Snowman) Dunbar.

880. Obituary, Mrs. Martin Sullivan.

881. Find-a-grave record of Hattie Lois Snowman.

882. William L. Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record.

883. Obituary, Inez Snowman Bray, abt 5/27/1987.

884. Birth Record of Bernice Snowman.

885. Birth Record of Hattie Snowman.

886. Birth Record of Inez Snowman.

887. Marriage Record of Gilbert R. Snowman/Annie M. St. Clair.

888. Marriage Record of Gilbert R. Snowman/Florence G. Leach.

889. Marriage Record of Wilma A. Snowman/Joseph C. Bray.

890. Marriage Record of Hattie L. Snowman/Frank A. Young.

891. Marriage Record of Ethel S. Snowman/Herbert H. Robertson.

892. Marriage Record of Marion S. Snowman/Ira H. Leach.

893. Vital Records of Brewer Maine, p. 4.

894. Census of Orland Maine 1900, William Snowman Family. Age of 40 in 1900 census.

895. Gray and Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 230. "b. Sept. 20, 1858".

896. Birth Record of William Eugene Snowman. gives b. place of Orland, Maine, believed to be incorrect.

897. Birth Record of Wilma Snowman. gives b. place of Orland, Maine, believed to be incorrect.

898. Find-a-grave record of Hattie Lois Snowman. b. "1858".

899. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1858".

900. Birth Record of Bernice Snowman. b. "Orland Me".

901. Birth Record of Inez Snowman. b. "Orland".

902. Marriage Record of Hattie L. Snowman/Frank A. Young. b. "Penobscot" (county ?), Maine.

903. Marriage Record of Ethel S. Snowman/Herbert H. Robertson. b. "Penobscot" (county ? ), Maine.

904. Marriage Record of Marion S. Snowman/Ira H. Leach. b. "Penobscot" (county ?).

905. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. Name given as "Willie L".

906. Gray and Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 230. "d. Jan 11 Orland (Belfast 
Republican Journal).".
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907. Census of Orland Maine 1900, William Snowman Family. Years married "20".

908. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 31.

909. Facebook message from Midge Grey Jimmo, 4/14/2020.

910. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Rufus T. Gray Family.

911. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 11/29/2000.

912. Descendants of Ebenezer Leach. middle name spelled "Minvera".

913. Church of Latter Day Saints, IGI, International Genealogical Index.

914. Family Group Sheet for Marion S. Snowman #1. middle name spelled "Minvera".

915. Family Group Sheet for Inez Phoebe Snowman. middle name spelled "Minvera".

916. Gray and Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 230. middle name verified as 
"Minerva" by Nancy Wasson.

917. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #3, 1/28/2018.

918. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 21, 31.

919. Birth Record of William Eugene Snowman. last name spelled "Grey".

920. Obituary, Inez Snowman Bray, abt 5/27/1987. last name spelled "Grey".

921. William L./Ethel Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. "1861" on gravestone.

922. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Rufus T. Gray Family. Age of 18 in 1880 census. Implies born in 1862.

923. Census of Orland Maine 1900, William Snowman Family. Age of 38 in 1900 census. Born Sept. 1861.

924. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #2, 1/28/2018.

925. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 6, 10. b. "Sept. 18, 1860".

926. Reminiscences of Ethel Gray and Capt. William L. Snowman. b. "1862".

927. Obituary, Marion S. Holway, 6/3/1936.

928. Gray and Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 230. "d. 1935".

929. Census of Brewer Maine 1860, Gilbert Snowman Family. First name spelled "Ebeneazer".

930. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. Name spelled as "Ebenezer".

931. Eben L. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

932. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 7.

933. Gray and Snow, The Gray Family of Hancock County, Maine, p. 230. "Eben S. Snowman".

934. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Ebenezer".

935. Ebenezer Lewis Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Ebenezer" Lewis Snowman.
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936. Birth Record of Lewis Rodney Snowman.

937. Birth Record of Dorothy Rebecca Snowman.

938. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1859".

939. Ebenezer Lewis Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "December 1859".

940. Birth Record of Lewis Rodney Snowman. b. "Brewer, Maine".

941. Marriage Record of Eben L. Snowman/Leila B. Gray
. b. "Penobscot".

942. Ebenezer Lewis Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record.

943. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. Name spelled as "Ebenezer".

944. Eben Snowman Ship's Master List.

945. Leila B. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

946. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Fremont Patten Family.

947. Marriage Record of Lelia Snowman/Freemont Patten.

948. Ebenezer Lewis Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Lelia".

949. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Fremont Patten Family. Age of 59 in 1930 census.

950. Ebenezer Lewis Snowman b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1870".

951. Lewis R. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

952. Lewis Rodney Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record.

953. Lewis Rodney Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "20 June 1906".

954. Lewis A. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

955. Mark E. Honey, Letter from Mark E. Honey, 11/11/2000.

956. Penobscot Bicentennial, p. 15.

957. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 125.

958. Virginia Soper Davis, Newspaper Clippings, Sophronia Snowman Death.

959. Lewis A. Snowman b. 1863 FamilySearch.org Record.

960. Birth Record of Lewis Snowman.

961. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1863".

962. Lewis A. Snowman b. 1863 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1863" contrary to gravestone, "Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine".

963. Penobscot Bicentennial, p. 15, 88, 100.

964. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 125. retired in 1928.
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965. Mark E. Honey, Letter from Mark E. Honey, 11/11/2000.

966. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip03.jpg," .

967. Census of Brewer Maine 1870, Sophronia Snowman Family. Listed as "Hallie E", an apparent misprint.

968. Virginia Soper Davis, Notes from Virginia Soper Davis, July 2002.

969. Harriette C. Snowman/Charles Soper Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

970. Harriette Curtis Snowman b. 1869 FamilySearch.org Record.

971. Gilbert Lafayette Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1869".

972. Harriette Curtis Snowman b. 1869 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "12 February 1869".

973. Virginia Soper Davis, Notes from Virginia Soper Davis, July 2002.

974. Harriette C. Snowman/Charles Soper Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. Harriette listed as "his wife" of 
Charles.

975. Birth Record of Charles W. Soper.

976. Harriette C. Snowman/Charles Soper Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. b. "1859".

977. Isaac L. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

978. Jeffrey Snowman, e-mail from Jeffrey Snowman, 1/23/2002.

979. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 12/31/2000.

980. Family Group Sheet for Winifred Snowman and Lowena Leach.

981. Find-a-grave record of Winifred A. Snowman Leach.

982. Marriage Record of Wendell Leach/Winifred Snowman.

983. Obituary, Thurman R. Snowman.

984. Thurman Roscoe Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

985. Obituary, Alice Leach.

986. Isaac L. Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record.

987. Marriage Record Edgar Snowman/Ethel H. Haslam.

988. Birth Record of Edgar D. Snowman.

989. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Isaac Snowman Family.

990. Marriage Record of Thurman P. Snowman/Lulu M. Ginn.

991. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Multiple Households. Age of 22 in 1880.

992. Isaac L. Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "Waltham, Hancock, Maine, United States" 
contrary to records showing Penobscot, Maine.

993. Marriage Record of Edgar Snowman/Ethel H. Haslam. b. "Waltham, Me.".
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994. Birth Record of Edgar D. Snowman. b. "Penobscot, Maine".

995. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 11.

996. Marriage Record of Isaac L. Snowman/Augusta M. Buker.

997. Augusta M. Buker Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

998. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 11. last name given as "Bunker".

999. Jeffrey Snowman, e-mail from Jeffrey Snowman, 1/23/2002. last name given as "Bunker".

1000. Family Group Sheet for Winifred Snowman and Lowena Leach. last name given as "Bunker".

1001. Birth Record of Mary Augusta Buker.

1002. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Multiple Households. Age of 20 in 1880.

1003. Thurman Roscoe Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. gives a b. date of "1858".

1004. Marriage Record of Edgar Snowman/Ethel H. Haslam. b. "No. Castine, Me.".

1005. Marriage Record of Wendell Leach/Winifred Snowman. b. "Orland", contrary to birth record.

1006. Marriage Record of Thurman P. Snowman/Lulu M. Ginn. b. "Castine" contrary to birth record.

1007. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

1008. Celia M. Snowman/Moses Littlefield Gravestone, Littlefield Cemetery.

1009. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 11. age of 9 in 1870 census, name listed as 
"Mary C." Snowman.

1010. Celia M. Snowman b. 1861 FamilySearch.org Record.

1011. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 11.

1012. Celia M. Snowman b. 1861 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1849" contrary to gravestone.

1013. Census of Penobscot Maine 1870, John B. Snowman Family. name given as "Judith A. Snowman".

1014. Birth Record of Rena Snowman Grindle.

1015. Amanda J. Snowman b. 1868 FamilySearch.org Record.

1016. Amanda J. Stevens Gravestone, Seaside Cemetery.

1017. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County, p. 11. says 9 in 1880 contrary to census that 
says 11 in 1980.

1018. Amanda J. Snowman b. 1868 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "Penobscot" contrary to obituary.

1019. Amanda J. Snowman b. 1868 FamilySearch.org Record. m. place "Penobscot, Maine, United States".

1020. John Burnham Snowman b. 1831 FamilySearch.org Record. middle initial given as "H.".

1021. Lucy A. Snowman b. 1870 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Lucy "H." Snowman.

1022. Marriage Record #1 of Sherman G. Hinckley/Lucy A. Snowman. b. 1870 if m. 1893 at an age of 23.
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1023. John Burnham Snowman b. 1831 FamilySearch.org Record. b. date given as "1870".

1024. Lucy A. Snowman b. 1870 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1871".

1025. Lucy A. Snowman b. 1870 FamilySearch.org Record.

1026. Lucy A. Snowman b. 1870 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "21 Sep 1893".

1027. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 21, 22.

1028. Lenora/Herman Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1029. Facebook posts, Christine Bergstom Leach, 7/5/2021.

1030. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 340.

1031. Deborah Perkins Bridges b. 1818 FamilySearch.org Record.

1032. Lenora/Herman Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. listed on the gravestone, may be a cenotaph, 
and he's buried elsewhere (at sea).

1033. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 21, 22. age of 52 in 1910 census.

1034. Census of Penobscot Maine 1880, Uriah Leach Family. age of 21 in 1880 census.

1035. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1858".

1036. Find-a-grave record of Edith Idle Leach Leland.

1037. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled Edith "Idyll" Leach.

1038. Gloria Edwards, e-mail from Gloria Edwards, 4/10/2008.

1039. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 462.

1040. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1940" contrary to gravestone.

1041. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 462. Mildred Leland b. 1894 was the 
2nd child.

1042. Fred W. Leach/Lula L. Hutchins Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

1043. Burke Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1044. Family Group Sheet for Burke Leach/Nora Ida Grindle.

1045. Find-a-grave record of Esther Florence Leach Hutchins.

1046. Birth Record of Burke G. Leach.

1047. Edith Lucinda Snowman b. 1837 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1870" contrary to gravestone.

1048. Nora Grindle Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1049. Birth Record of Burke G. Leach. "5th child" indicated.

1050. Census of Penobscot Maine 1920, Pearl C. Leach Family.

1051. Pearl Leach Family Photo, 1924.
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1052. Census of Penobscot Maine 1910, Pearl C. Leach Family.

1053. Birth Record of Merrill Emma Leach.

1054. Find-a-grave record of Pearl Carl Leach.

1055. Pearl Carl Leach Gravestone, Leach-Wardwell Cemetery.

1056. Find-a-grave record of Earl Ray Leach, Sr.

1057. Birth Record of Merrill Emma Leach. listed as 14th child.

1058. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Mary Snowman Branch.

1059. Sarah N. Snowman b. 1841 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Cora "May" Leach.

1060. Sarah N. Snowman b. 1841 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Jennie".

1061. Sarah N. Snowman b. 1841 FamilySearch.org Record. Name given as Ellery "Frank" Leach.

1062. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine Genealogy.

1063. Sarah N. Snowman b. 1841 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Iszdore" Mildred Leach.

1064. Grace G./Chester E. Pendleton Grave, Mt. Hope Cemetery.

1065. Sophronia Littleton Snowman b. 1849 FamilySearch.org Record. name givenn as "Rena Estelle" 
Franks.

1066. Lura B. Snowman b. 1873 FamilySearch.org Record.

1067. Find-a-grave record of Lura B. Snowman Snow.

1068. Charles T. Snowman b. 1850 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1873".

1069. Lura B. Snowman b. 1873 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1873".

1070. Find-a-grave record of Lura B. Snowman Snow. on the same gravestone as Lura B. Snowman Snow.

1071. Charles Herman Snowman b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record.

1072. Violet Jennette Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record.

1073. William E. Snowman b. 1911 FamilySearch.org Record.

1074. Charles T. Snowman b. 1850 FamilySearch.org Record. first name spelled "Jeannette".

1075. Jeannette Alma Snowman b. 1879 FamilySearch.org Record. first name spelled "Jeannette".

1076. Jeannette Alma Snowman b. 1879 FamilySearch.org Record.

1077. Addie M. Snowman b. 1880 FamilySearch.org Record.

1078. Addie M. Snowman b. 1880 FamilySearch.org Record. b.  "September 1880".

1079. Helen I. Snowman b. 1883 FamilySearch.org Record.

1080. Helen I. Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.
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1081. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 11/15/2016.

1082. Christine Conners Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine (N.p.: n.p., 2017), p. 67.

1083. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 372.

1084. Marriage Record of Harry E. Simpson/Ruby Coombs.

1085. Find-a-grave record of Harry E. Simpson.

1086. Ruby L. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com.

1087. Ruby L. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com. b. date given as "1877".

1088. Marriage Record of Harry E. Simpson/Helen Snowman. b. abt 1877 calculated from age when married.

1089. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 131-132. "older son".

1090. Notes from Betty Schaeffer Oliver,  July 23, 2017. Born in the building that became the Penobscot 
Nursing Home. Died in the Penobscot Nursing Home.

1091. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. Agnes listed as "his wife".

1092. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. "1881" per gravestone.

1093. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 131-132. age of 69 at death implies born abt. 1879.

1094. Marriage Record of Herman Perkins/Agnes Dodge. b. in "Eden Maine".

1095. Marriage Record of Jeanett Sellers/Robert E. Snowman.

1096. Robert E. Snowman/Jeanette Sellers Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

1097. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 53-54. photo on file PenobHist004.pdf.

1098. Robert Edward Snowman b. 1896 FamilySearch.org Record.

1099. Birth Record of Ida Jeanette Sellers.

1100. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Edward A. Snowman Branch.

1101. Linwood Ervin Snowman b. 1883 FamilySearch.org Record.

1102. Calista I. Patten Facts, Ancestry.com. middle name given as "Erwin".

1103. Find-a-grave record of Linwood E. Snowman.

1104. Birth Record of Linwood Erwin Snowman. middle name spelled "Erwin".

1105. Ernest L. Snowman b. 1863 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1955".

1106. Linwood Ervin Snowman b. 1883 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "25 April 1955".

1107. Find-a-grave record of Nina Louise Snowman. name given as Nina Louise "Snowman".

1108. Find-a-grave record of Nina Louise Snowman.

1109. Howard Vivian Snowman b. 1899 FamilySearch.org Record.
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1110. Ruth Hanna/Howard V. Snowman Elopement Article.

1111. Obituary, Ruth Hanna Snowman, The Journal, Meriden, Connecticut, 3/1/1960.

1112. Ruth Phyletta Hanna Graduation Announcement.

1113. Census of Middletown, Connecticut 1950, Hanna Snowman entry.

1114. Census of Southington Connecticut 1940, Lewis W. Ripple Family.

1115. Cora Louisa Barnes Facts, Ancestry.com.

1116. Leonard B. Snowman b. 1902 FamilySearch.org Record.

1117. Ethel G./Leonard B. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery, Southington.

1118. Obituary, Virgene (Snowman) Marino, Hartford Courant, 11/12/1985.

1119. Find-a-grave record of Vergene Snowman Marino.

1120. Ethel G./Leonard B. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery, Southington. b. "1901".

1121. Find-a-grave record of Vergene Snowman Marino. d. "1994".

1122. Leonard Benjamin Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "1904".

1123. Benjamin Waide Snowman b. 1873 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Richard "S." Snowman.

1124. Richard S. Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Richard S. Snowman".

1125. Marriage Certificate for Ronald Clarence Ewing and Gail Margaret Snowman.

1126. Gail Margaret Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

1127. Benjamin Waide Snowman b. 1873 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1912".

1128. Richard S. Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1912".

1129. Richard S. Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record.

1130. Marriage Record of Pearl Arlington Gray.

1131. Obituary, Arlington P. Gray, abt 1968.

1132. Census of Orrington Maine 1900, Pearl Gray Family.

1133. Birth Record of Pearl Arlington Gray.

1134. Pearl L./Hattie S. Gray Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery.

1135. Find-a-grave record of John Douglass Gray. name spelled "Pearle" contrary to gravesone.

1136. Pearl L./Hattie S. Gray Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery. b. "1869".

1137. Pearl L./Hattie S. Gray Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery. b. "1869".

1138. Title Review of Former Joseph P. Ames Property, June 9, 1939.

1139. Leon Parker Grindle Draft Registration.
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1140. Sarah E. Ames Estate Document, July 2, 1907.

1141. Deed from Alvah B. Ames and others to Warren P. Ames, May 13, 1908.

1142. Birth Record of Parker Grindel.

1143. Death Record of Parker F. Grindle.

1144. Clara Mae Grindell Social Security Record.

1145. Marriage Record of Aubrey Chester Sears/Clara Mae Grindell.

1146. Marriage Record of Leon P. Grendell/Margareta A. Vittum. b. "abt. 1880".

1147. Leon P. Grindle Death Record. b. "3 Dec. 1870".

1148. Leon Parker Grindle Draft Registration. b. "12/3/1879".

1149. Interview with Frederick Ames, 7/23/1994. d. "Dec. 25, ____".

1150. Leon Parker Grindle Draft Registration. name "Margaret L. Grindle".

1151. Ames Family Bible No. 1. d. 9/6/1918.

1152. Virginia Soper Davis, Notes from Virginia Soper Davis, July 2000.

1153. Wilbury O. Hutchins Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1154. Family Group Record of Wilbury O. Hutchins/Frances Myrtle Jones.

1155. Find-a-grave record of Frances Myrtle Jones Bearce.

1156. Marriage Record of Wilbury O. Hutchins/Margaret J. Hession.

1157. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip02.jpg," .

1158. Rose Hutchins Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1159. Family Group Sheet for Russell S. Moore and Mila Grant.

1160. Obituary, Russell S. Moore.

1161. Robert M. Moore Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1162. Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip02.jpg," . killed in 1943, contrary to 
gravestone.

1163. Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip04.jpg," . Newspaper says March 15, 
doesn't state year.

1164. Robert M. Moore Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. d. "1944".

1165. Obituary, Russell S. Moore. d. "1943".

1166. Robert M. Moore Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. "pilot lost in Med. sea" (may not be interred 
here?).

1167. Cyrus Kidder Bridges b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record.
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1168. Find-a-grave record of Cyrus Kidder Bridges.

1169. Adelaide Ardele Clement b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record.

1170. Cyrus Kidder Bridges b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "William Lawrence" Bridges.

1171. Adelaide Ardele Clement b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "William Lawrence" 
Bridges.
.

1172. Cyrus Kidder Bridges b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record. b. date given as "1904".

1173. Adelaide Ardele Clement b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record. b. date given as "1904".

1174. Marriage Record of Linda E. Snowman/Fred H. Hutchins.

1175. Linda E Snowman/Homer Hutchings Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1176. Census of Orland Maine 1880, Fred Snowman Family. transcription gives name "Maendar", could be 
Malinda(r). Listed as son. Believed to be a census error that should have been Linda/Malinda, who was b. 1875, 
but not listed in the household in the 1880 census.

1177. Linda E. Snowman b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record.

1178. Marriage Record of Linda E. Snowman/Fred H. Hutchins. age of 29 when married implies b. abt 1875.

1179. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 2, 7/23/1994.

1180. e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 1/29/2018. Homer was "her husband".

1181. e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 3/1/2018.

1182. Burleigh M. Snowman Receipt for Cemetery Care Payment.

1183. Linda E. Snowman b. 1875 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Freddy Homer" Hutchings.

1184. Marriage Record of Linda E. Snowman/Fred H. Hutchins. age of 47 when married implies b. abt 1857.

1185. e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 3/1/2018. name spelled "Hutchins" (no g).

1186. Family Group Sheet for Pearl Hutchins.

1187. Family Group Sheet for Una R. Hutchins.

1188. Rose L. Snowman/Arthur Hutchins Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1189. Obituary, Arthur F. Hutchins.

1190. Obituary, Una R. Wardwell.

1191. Obituary, Burleigh M. Snowman. Name given as Rose "E." Hutchins.

1192. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Arthur E. Hutchins Family.

1193. Rose Linda Snowman b. 1877 FamilySearch.org Record.

1194. Albea F. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.
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1195. Obituary, Douglas Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 11/19/2010.

1196. Family Group Sheet for Sandra Jane Snowman.

1197. Obituary, Sandra Jane (Snowman) Harvey, Bangor Daily News, 12/12/2005.

1198. Family Group Sheet for Neil E. Churchill and Allen Douglas Snowman.

1199. Death Record of Gladys M. Snowman.

1200. Albea Fred Snowman b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record.

1201. Census of Orland Maine 1940, Albea F. Snowman Family.

1202. Obituary, Gladys M. Snowman, abt 12/10/1911.

1203. Obituary, Jeanne Flannery, Bangor Daily News, 10/12/2015.

1204. Albea Fred Snowman b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1883".

1205. Marriage Record of Albea F. Snowman/Gladys M. Johnson. b. "Bucksport, Me.".

1206. Obituary, Patricia 'Tippy' A. Gross, Bangor Daily News, 2/24/2017. daughter of Katherine Roi and 
Milton Marks but "raised by Opal Snowman of Orland".

1207. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 11/24/2000.

1208. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/5/2018.

1209. Census of Orland Maine 1940, Albea F. Snowman Family. name given as "Opal B. Snowman".

1210. Obituary, Lucretia Maudell (Molly) LeClair, Bangor Daily News, 9/18/1979.

1211. Maudell Roi Social Security Record.

1212. Deloris Casey Engagement Announcement.

1213. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 1, 7/23/1994.

1214. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Burleigh M. Snowman Family.

1215. Burleigh M. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1216. Beryle Ames, Beryle Ames' birthday book.

1217. Obituary, Reginald Snowman, 1/31/1991.

1218. Arlene Florence Maddocks Social Security Record.

1219. Obituary, Claire V. Snowman Pessolano.

1220. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman.

1221. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs.

1222. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 371.

1223. Death Record of Frederick Morton Snowman.
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1224. Family Group Sheet for Bessie Lenora Snowman.

1225. Family Group Sheet for Angelo Charles Pessolano.

1226. Obituary, Arlene F. Maddocks.

1227. Marriage Certificate for Burleigh M. Snowman and Josephine E. Coombs.

1228. Family Group Sheet for Edwin W. Maddocks.

1229. Family Group Sheet for Frederick L. Ames.

1230. Obituary, Josephine E. Snowman.

1231. Family Group Sheet for Kenneth Albee Snowman.

1232. Family Group Sheet for Reginald Walter Snowman.

1233. Burleigh Morton Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record.

1234. Birth Record of (unnamed son 02) Snowman.

1235. Death Record of (unnamed son 02) Snowman.

1236. Birth Record of Arlene Snowman.

1237. Birth Record of Frederick Snowman.

1238. Birth Record of Reginald Snowman.

1239. Birth Record of Claire Virginia Snowman.

1240. Birth Certificate of Beryle Snowman.

1241. Deed Recording Fee Receipt to B. M. Snowman.

1242. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 371. says "certified Oct 23, 1908", 
believed incorrect, same day as "intentions".

1243. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 9/7/2016.

1244. Josephine E. Snowman Grave, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1245. Find-a-grave record of Sgt John Basil Coombs.

1246. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 371, 474, 475.

1247. Obituary, Stanley E. Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 1/1/1955.

1248. Birth Record of Josephine E. Coombs.

1249. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Eugene S. Coombs Family.

1250. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Eugene S. Coombs Family. b. "Sep 1889".

1251. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames. per information relayed verbally from his sister, Beryle Snowman 
Ames.

1252. Bessie Lenora Snowman Bills.
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1253. Frank M. Snowman b. 1857 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Helen "Florence" Snowman.

1254. Helen Florence Snowman b. 1878 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Helen "Florence" 
Snowman.

1255. Mark E. Honey, Snowman Family of Hancock County.

1256. Helen Florence Snowman b. 1878 FamilySearch.org Record.

1257. Obituary, Helen F. Sprague, Portland Press Herald, 8/21/1961.

1258. Helen Florence Snowman b. 1878 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1901".

1259. Helen Florence Snowman b. 1878 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1904".

1260. Mabel R. Snowman b. 1882 FamilySearch.org Record.

1261. Marriage Record of Mabel Snowman/Carlton Poole. b. "Penobscot", Maine.

1262. Mabel R. Snowman b. 1882 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Ann Virginia" Poole.

1263. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 58.

1264. Elsie Florence Snowman b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record.

1265. Wight, The History of Penobscot, p. 58. Filename: PenobHist003.pdf.

1266. Clara M. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1267. Obituary, Neil E. Churchill.

1268. Clara M. "Carrie" Snowman b. 1882 FamilySearch.org Record.

1269. Census of Orland Maine 1900, William Snowman Family. Age of 17 in 1900 census b. "Sept 1882".

1270. H. Neil Churchill Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1271. Hazel G. Merrill Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1272. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip10.jpg," .

1273. Gilbert R. Snowman/Gertrude Leach Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1274. Birth Record of Gertrude Elinor Snowman.

1275. Obituary, Gertrude Snowman Weston.

1276. Stephen A. Snowman, Sr., Gross Genealogy.

1277. Family Group Sheet for Kathrine Ethel Snowman #1.

1278. Family Group Sheet for Helen Patricia Snowman.

1279. Family Group Sheet for Eugene Leslie Snowman.

1280. Family Group Sheet for Gertrude Eleanor Snowman #1.

1281. Family Group Sheet for Gertrude Eleanor Snowman #2.
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1282. Obituary, Barbara L. Doll, Bangor Daily News, 2/16/2004.

1283. Birth Record of Gilbert R. Snowman.

1284. Burial Record of Helen Patricia (Snowman) Irwin.

1285. Birth Record of Ruby Snowman.

1286. Birth Record of (unnamed daughter 03) Snowman.

1287. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 24.

1288. Obituary, Eugene L. Snowman.

1289. Obituary, Helen Patricia Snowman Irwin.

1290. Rosemary Garland/Eugene Snowman Engagement Announcement.

1291. Obituary, Katherine E. (Snowman) Luce, Bangor Daily News, 6/7/2022.

1292. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record.

1293. Find-a-grave record of Inez Phoebe Snowman Bray.

1294. Obituary, Gilbert R. Snowman Sr., Bangor Daily News, 5/22/1939.

1295. Find-a-grave record of Gilbert Rufus Snowman, Jr.

1296. Death Record of Rose E. Snowman.

1297. Marriage Record of Ruby B. Snowman/Maurice F. Hardy.

1298. Birth Record of Gertrude Elinor Snowman. Auto repairman.

1299. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "Orland, Hancock, Maine, United 
States".

1300. Rose Clement Gravestone, Leach-Wardwell Cemetery.

1301. Find-a-grave record of Inez C. Varnum Ginn.

1302. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1887".

1303. Marriage Record of Gilbert R. Snowman/Annie M. St. Clair. b. "So. Thomaston, Me".

1304. Marriage Record of Gilbert R. Snowman/Florence G. Leach. m. "Bucksport, Maine".

1305. Family Group Sheet for Barbara Lillian Leach #1.

1306. Family Group Sheet for Barbara Lillian Leach #2.

1307. Census of Brewer Maine 1940, Florence Snowman Family.

1308. Nancy Wasson Photo Montage of Snowman/Leach Descendants, 2/13/2018.

1309. Birth Record of Barbara Lillian Leach.

1310. Obituary, Gertrude Snowman.
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1311. William Albert Leach Facts, Ancestry.com.

1312. Obituary, Elwell Leach, , Bangor Daily News, 12/04/2012.

1313. William E. Leach Facts, Ancestry.com.

1314. Census of Orland Maine 1900, William Snowman Family. name spelled "Marrion".

1315. Family Group Sheet for Pauline Leach #1.

1316. Marion S. Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record.

1317. Find-a-grave record of Marion S. Snowman Holway.

1318. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/20/2018. Ira listed as "husband of" Marion Snowman.

1319. Marion S. Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "9 May 1906".

1320. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/20/2018.

1321. Ira H. Leach Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery.

1322. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Marion S. Snowman Branch.

1323. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 22.

1324. Family Group Sheet for Marion S. Snowman #2. listed as husband and wife.

1325. Marion S. Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Samuel "Allen" Holway.

1326. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/21/2018.

1327. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 10.

1328. Ethel Sarah Snowman b. 1890 FamilySearch.org Record.

1329. Find-a-grave record of Ethel Sarah Snowman Robertson.

1330. Ethel Sarah Snowman b. 1890 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "Orland", Maine, contrary to marriage 
record.

1331. Ethel Sarah Snowman b. 1890 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1873".

1332. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Ethel Sarah Snowman Branch.

1333. Ethel Sarah Snowman b. 1890 FamilySearch.org Record. father erroneously listed as Herbert 
Robertson.

1334. Ethel Sarah Snowman b. 1890 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1922".

1335. Obituary, Marion S. Holway, 6/3/1936. name of wife given as Mrs. "Peter" Sullivan.

1336. Obituary, Dorothy Smith, Bangor Daily News, 1/17/2014.

1337. Family Group Sheet for Dorothy Jean Young.

1338. Obituary, George W. Dunbar, Bangor Daily News, 11/25/2004.

1339. Hattie Lois Snowman b. 1893 FamilySearch.org Record.
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1340. Birth Record of Hattie Snowman. name not given, female, 5th child of William and Ethel.

1341. Find-a-grave record of Hattie Lois Snowman. says place of death "Bucksport" believed to be incorrect 
according to obituary.

1342. William L. Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record. erroneus d. date of "1938" given.

1343. Family Group Sheet for Richard William Bray.

1344. Inez Phoebe Snowman b. 1896 FamilySearch.org Record.

1345. Birth Record of Inez Snowman. not named in record, female, 6th child.

1346. Inez Phoebe Snowman b. 1896 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, United 
States".

1347. Family Group Sheet for Inez Phoebe Snowman. listed as husband and wife.

1348. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Joseph M. Bray Family.

1349. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Joseph M. Bray Family. age of 18 in 1910 implies born abt. 1892.

1350. Death Announcement for William Snowman.

1351. William Eugene Snowman b. 1899 FamilySearch.org Record.

1352. Find-a-grave record of William Eugene Snowman.

1353. Birth Record of Marvel Snowman.

1354. Birth Record of Robert Eugene Snowman.

1355. Marvel Lois Landers b. 1899 FamilySearch.org Record.

1356. Find-a-grave record of Marvel Lois Landers Snowman.

1357. Broderbund Family Archive #110, Vol. 2, Ed. 5, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Date of Import: 
Aug 20, 2001, Internal Ref. #1.112.5.80825.100 Index: U.S., Date of Import: Aug 20, 2001, Internal Ref. 
#1.112.5.80825.100.

1358. Robert Eugene Snowman b. 1922 FamilySearch.org Record.

1359. Obituary, Frances Wilma Bray, Bangor Daily News, 1/31/2017.

1360. Wilma A. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1361. Children of Wilma A. & Joseph C. Bray.

1362. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Joseph C.  Bray Family.

1363. Birth Record of Thelma Ethel Bray.

1364. Census of Newington Connecticut 1940, Joseph Bray Family.

1365. Census of Newington Connecticut 1930, Joseph Bray Family.

1366. Birth Record of Wilma Snowman. name misspelled Wilmer E. Snowman.
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1367. Obituary, Barbara A. Klein.

1368. Wilma Snowman b. 1899 FamilySearch.org Record.

1369. Find-a-grave record of Wilma Agnes Snowman Bray.

1370. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Joseph C. Bray Family. age of 20 in 1920 implies born abt. 1900.

1371. Wilma A. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. Engraving indicates Wilma was the "wife of" 
Joseph Bray.

1372. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Joseph C. Bray Family. indicates Wilma was his wife.

1373. Joseph C. Bray Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1374. Birth Record of Joseph C. Bray.

1375. e-mail from Sharon Bray, 11/26/2017.

1376. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Joseph C. Bray Family. age of 30 in 1920 implies born about 1890.

1377. Find-a-grave record of Wilma Agnes Snowman Bray. d. "1964" contrary to gravestone.

1378. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Joseph C. Bray Family. age of 1 in 1920 implies born abt. 1919.

1379. Birth Record of Thelma Ethel Bray. "3rd child".

1380. Wilma Snowman b. 1899 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1921".

1381. Census of Newington Connecticut 1940, Joseph Bray Family. age of 17 in 1940 implies born abt. 1923.

1382. Census of Newington Connecticut 1940, Joseph Bray Family. age of 14 in 1940 implies born abt. 1926.

1383. Infant Applebee Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1384. Family Group Sheet for Muriel Applebee and Charles Gilbert Hutchins.

1385. Bernice Mildred Snowman b. 1902 FamilySearch.org Record.

1386. Vinal/Bernice Applebee Anniversary Announcement.

1387. Obituary, Bernice S. Applebee. celebrated his 65th edding anniversary prior to his death.

1388. Kathleen L. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1389. Lois M. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1390. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 1/16/2017.

1391. Obituary, Donald E. Harriman.

1392. Obituary, Kathleen Leila Snowman.

1393. Donald Eben Harriman Facts, Ancestry.com.

1394. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Arthur E. Harriman Family.

1395. Lois M. Snowman b. 1894 FamilySearch.org Record.
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1396. Don Wardwell/Dot Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1397. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 12/23/2000.

1398. Obituary, Dorrance "Don" W. Wardwell.

1399. Dorothy Rebecca Snowman b. 1913 FamilySearch.org Record.

1400. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Fremont Patten Family. Age of 17 in 1930 census.

1401. e-mail from Cheryl D Soper McGraw, 6/17/2019.

1402. Obituary, Virginia Soper Davis, Bangor Daily News, 12/27/2021.

1403. Ivyl Hutchings Family Photo.

1404. Bucksport High School Hillcrest Book, 1940.

1405. Obituary, Ruth S. Royal, Bangor Daily News, 11/23/2004.

1406. Birth Record of Caroline Snowman.

1407. Thurman R. Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1408. Find-a-grave record of Lulu Maude Ginn Snowman.

1409. Birth Record of Inez W. Snowman.

1410. Facebook message from Charlotte Hutchins, 4/28/2019.

1411. Obituary, Sewell T. Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 12/24/2007.

1412. Find-a-grave record of Sewell Thurman Snowman.

1413. Obituary, Augusta B. Bass.

1414. Obituary, Alice Snowman Linscott.

1415. Obituary, Carolyn S. Roy.

1416. Birth Record of Bessie Margaret Snowman.

1417. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Thurman Snowman Family.

1418. Obituary, I. Charles Snowman.

1419. Obituary, Enos W. Snowman.

1420. Thurman Roscoe Snowman b. 1880 FamilySearch.org Record.

1421. Marriage Record of Thurman P. Snowman/Lulu M. Ginn. name given as Thurman "P." Snowman, 
contrary to multiple references that have it as "R".

1422. Birth Record of Ruth Snowman #3.

1423. Birth Record of Augusta Buker Snowman.

1424. Birth Record of Charles Snowman.
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1425. Birth Record of Enos Snowman.

1426. Birth Record of Alice Mildred Snowman.

1427. Thurman Roscoe Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. states the place of death was Bucksport, Maine.

1428. Lulu M. Ginn Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1429. Obituary, Carolyn S. Roy. middle name spelled "Mae".

1430. Find-a-grave record of Charles A. Ginn.

1431. Family Group Sheet for Lowena Leach.

1432. Family Group Sheet for Sean Gross, Lucinda, and Lowena Leach.

1433. Winifred A. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1434. Census of Orland Maine 1940, Wendall G. Leach Family.

1435. Facebook posts, Beth Gross Cunningham, 01/30/2019.

1436. Facebook post, Beth Gross Cunningham, 02/16/2019.

1437. Winifred A. Snowman b. 1883 FamilySearch.org Record.

1438. Find-a-grave record of Frederick William Leach.

1439. Obituary, Alice Leach. name spelled "Kendall".

1440. Wendell George Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1441. Facebook posts, Beth Gross Cunningham, 02/12/2019.

1442. Alice W. Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1443. Obituary, Alice Leach. middle initial erroneously given as "M.".

1444. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Winifred Snowman Branch.

1445. Ethel Gilley Macomber Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1446. Edgar D. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1447. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 6/10/2002.

1448. Marriage Record of Edgar Snowman/Marcia M. Jordan.

1449. Jeffrey Snowman, e-mail from Jeffrey Snowman, 6/13/2002.

1450. Pensacola News Journal Newspaper Article.

1451. Obituary, Bob Snowman.

1452. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Edgar D. Snowman Family.

1453. Marriage Record of Edgar D. Snowman/Gladys M. Barr.

1454. Birth Record of Harold D. Snowman.
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1455. Edgar D. Snowman b. 1893 FamilySearch.org Record.

1456. Obituary, Eleanor A. Smith, Bangor Daily News, 10/5/1991.

1457. Marriage Certificate for Harold Derwood Snowman and Lois Margaret Lyon.

1458. Marcia Norine L. Morse b. 1899 FamilySearch.org Record.

1459. Eleanor Arline Smith Social Security Record.

1460. Birth Record of Eleanor Arlene Snowman.

1461. Death Record of Ethel Snowman.

1462. Isaac L. Snowman b. 1858 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1893".

1463. Edgar D. Snowman b. 1893 FamilySearch.org Record. b. 1 December "1893".

1464. Gladys Ruth Barr b. 1902 FamilySearch.org Record.

1465. Ethel J. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1466. Marriage Record of Edgar Snowman/Ethel H. Haslam. middle initial given as "H".

1467. Marriage Record of Edgar Snowman/Ethel H. Haslam. name given as "Ethel H. Williams".

1468. Edgar D. Snowman b. 1893 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1893".

1469. Edgar D. Snowman b. 1893 FamilySearch.org Record.

1470. Marriage Record of Edgar Snowman/Marcia M. Jordan. name given as Marcia "M. Jordan".

1471. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Edgar D. Snowman Family. In Edgar D. Snowman household as wife in 
1930.

1472. Death Record of Gladys Snowman.

1473. Find-a-grave record of Robert Wayne Snowman.

1474. Robert Wayne Snowman Gravestone, Riverside Cemetery.

1475. Find-a-grave record of Edgar David Snowman, Jr.

1476. Jeffrey Snowman, e-mail from Jeffrey Snowman, 6/13/2002.

1477. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 6/10/2002.

1478. Ethel Gilley Macomber Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. "wife of" on stone.

1479. Census of Guilford Maine 1920, Roscoe N. Mac Comber Family.

1480. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Edgar D. Snowman Family. Gladys Barr listed as wife in 1930 census.

1481. Marriage Record of Roscoe Morgan Macomber/Ethel Bernice Gilley.

1482. Census of Guilford Maine 1920, Roscoe N. Mac Comber Family. age of 27 in 1920 implies born abt. 
1893 .

1483. Find-a-grave Record of Rena S. Bacon.
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1484. Marriage Record of Rena S. Grindle/Charles L. Bacon.

1485. Amanda J. Snowman b. 1868 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1961" can't be correct, after being 
mentioned as alive on 3/12/1963 in mother's obit.

1486. Find-a-grave record of Charles L. Bacon.

1487. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 21, 22. age of 20 in 1910 census.

1488. Find-a-grave record of Mildred E. Leland Holt.

1489. Adelbert Francis Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1490. Find-a-grave record of Mae Osgood Buckley Colson.

1491. Lloyd G./Julia F. Delano Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1492. Find-a-grave record of Julia F. Delano Leach.

1493. Lenora Bernice Leach Facts, Ancestry.com.

1494. Family Group Sheet for Richard Frederick Gross and Karen Alice Gross.

1495. Family Group Sheet for Timothy Deans and Richard Frederick Gross.

1496. Obituary, Judith H. Gross, Bangor Daily News, 2/12/2019.

1497. Esther F. Leach/James E. Hutchins Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1498. Obituary, James Hutchins Jr.

1499. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 24.

1500. Edward "Ted" Francis Leach Facts, Ancestry.com.

1501. Obituary, Edward Francis Leach.

1502. Find-a-grave record of James A. Leach.

1503. Marriage Record of Olive D. Leach/Albert M. Bridges.

1504. Find-a-grave record of Alvah Leeman Leach.

1505. Find-a-grave record of Mary Elizabeth Delano Leach.

1506. Find-a-grave record of Marjorie L. Pettee.

1507. Find-a-grave record of Pearl Carl Leach. b: "1923".

1508. Find-a-grave record of Clifton E. Pettee.

1509. Walter F. Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

1510. Census of Penobscot Maine 1940, Walter F. Leach Family.

1511. Obituary, Walter F. Leach , Jr., Bangor Daily News, 12/04/2008.

1512. Census of Penobscot Maine 1940, Walter F. Leach Family. "married".
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1513. Mary R. Babson Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

1514. Census of Penobscot Maine 1940, Walter F. Leach Family. age of 35 in 1940 census implies b. abt. 
1905.

1515. Facebook posts, Jacqueline Rowe Hickey, et al, 03/7/2019.

1516. Marriage Record of Kenneth I. Leach/Roxanna E. Dyer.

1517. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 24. age of 19 when married in 1926.

1518. Census of Penobscot Maine 1910, Pearl C. Leach Family. name mispelled "Karland".

1519. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 25.

1520. Find-a-grave record of Harland W. Leach, Sr.

1521. Find-a-grave record of Ella May Howard Leach.

1522. Harland W. Leach/Ella M. Howard Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery.

1523. Find-a-grave record of Cynthia A. Leach.

1524. Harland W. Leach/Ella M. Howard Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery. name spelled "Patrica", may be a 
typo for "Patricia".

1525. Cynthia A. Leach Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery.

1526. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 25. Clyde "Tapley" Leach.

1527. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 25. age 17 at marriage.

1528. Find-a-grave record of Carl B. Leach.

1529. Find-a-grave record of H. Elizabeth Leach.

1530. Carl B. Leach Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery.

1531. Find-a-grave record of H. Elizabeth Leach. name given as "H. Elizabeth" Leach.

1532. Birth Record of Elizabeth Clifford.

1533. Elizabeth Clifford Leach Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery.

1534. Find-a-grave record of H. Elizabeth Leach. name given as "H. Elizabeth" Leach, likely a typo.

1535. Pearl Leach Family Photo, 1924. Name spelled "Adalene".

1536. Find-a-grave record of Adelene Leach Marks.

1537. Find-a-grave record of Boyd D. Marks.

1538. Nancy E. Wasson, Orland Cemeteries Oak Grove and Private Burial Grounds Book 2 (Orland, Maine: 
n.p., n.d.), p. 16.

1539. Adelene Leach/Boyd Marks Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1540. Marriage Record of Roy F. Leach/Murrill Leach.
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1541. Death Record of Murrill E. Leach.

1542. Find-a-grave record of Murrill Emma Leach.

1543. Murrill E. Leach/Roy Leach Gravestone, Newington Cemetery.

1544. Find-a-grave record of Pearl Carl Leach. b. "15 JAN 1915".

1545. Find-a-grave record of Roy F. Leach.

1546. Pearl Leach Family Photo, 1924. Name spelled "Elva".

1547. Avis L. Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1548. Find-a-grave record of Frank Wiley Conary.

1549. Frank Wiley Conary Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1550. Find-a-grave record of Frank Wiley Conary. "died young".

1551. Find-a-grave record of Ward F. Snow.

1552. Find-a-grave record of Ward F. Snow II.

1553. Alma Lavina Snowman b. 1908 FamilySearch.org Record.

1554. Helen Frances Snowman b. 1916 FamilySearch.org Record.

1555. Obituary, Barbara E. Perkins Jones, Bangor Daily News, 8/5/2017.

1556. Family Group Sheet for Barbara E. Perkins.

1557. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. Inscription "wife of James Perkins".

1558. Obituary, Colin Jones, Bangor Daily News, 1/16/2018.

1559. Find-a-grave record of Marguerite Schaeffer.

1560. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. Looks like 1911 on gravestone.

1561. Henry C./Carrie L. Snowman Perkins Gravestone, Bay Cemetery. date of 2000 on gravestone. Which 
is correct?.

1562. Notes from Betty Schaeffer Oliver,  July 23, 2017. burial "Indian Rocks, Florida, USA".

1563. Find-a-grave record of George J. Schaeffer.

1564. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Earnest Linwood Snowman Branch.

1565. Robert L. Snowman b. 1931 FamilySearch.org Record.

1566. Linwood Ervin Snowman b. 1883 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1931".

1567. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Earnest Linwood Snowman Branch.

1568. Cora Louisa Barnes Facts, Ancestry.com. name given as "Morton C." Snowman.

1569. Clifford Morton Snowman b. 1920 FamilySearch.org Record.
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1570. Obituary, Esther Angelo Snowman, abt 1/29/2006. name given as "C. Morton Snowman".

1571. Find-a-grave record of Clifford Morton Snowman.

1572. Obituary, Esther Angelo Snowman, abt 1/29/2006.

1573. Find-a-grave record of Esther M. Angelo Snowman. name given as Esther "M." Angelo Snowman.

1574. Wayne K. Snowman b. 1942 FamilySearch.org Record.

1575. Find-a-grave record of Wayne K. Snowman.

1576. Lawrance Snowman b. 1929 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Lawrance".

1577. Lawrance Snowman b. 1929 FamilySearch.org Record.

1578. Obituary, Virgene (Snowman) Marino, Hartford Courant, 11/12/1985. name spelled "Virgene".

1579. Vergene Snowman b. 1933 FamilySearch.org Record.

1580. Vergene Snowman Marino Gravestone, St. Sebastion Cemetery.

1581. Leonard Benjamin Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "1932".

1582. Gail Margaret Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "1945".

1583. Gail Margaret Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. details listed as "private".

1584. Census of Orrington Maine 1900, Pearl Gray Family. middle initial given as "O".

1585. Death Record of Arlington P. Gray.

1586. Marriage Record of Pearl Arlington Gray. b. in "Bangor".

1587. Obituary, Arlington P. Gray, abt 1968. b. in "Orrington".

1588. Ames Family Bible No. 1. middle name spelled "May".

1589. Russell S. Moore Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1590. Family Group Sheet for Claire Moore and Rita Moore.

1591. Family Group Sheet for Russell S. Moore and Mila Grant. d. 30 "Jan" 1993.

1592. Notes from Suzanne Billings Williams, 8/8/2017.

1593. Family Group Sheet for Elizabeth Hutchins Corneil.

1594. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #3, 1/28/2018. confirms correct spelling of middle name "Berniece".

1595. Rose Linda Snowman b. 1877 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Bernice Pearl Hutchings".

1596. Rose Linda Snowman b. 1877 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1898".

1597. Family Group Sheet for Philip Herman Hutchins.

1598. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Arthur F. Hutchins Branch.

1599. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #1, 1/28/2018.
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1600. Marriage Record of Cooke H. Jones/Una R. Hutchins.

1601. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/6/2018.

1602. Family Group Sheet for Allen Douglas Snowman and Duane Wardwell.

1603. Family Group Sheet for Duane Wardwell.

1604. Guida Wardwell Martin Funeral Program.

1605. Death Record of Una R. Wardwell.

1606. Family Group Sheet for Una R. Hutchins. b. "22 Feb 1910" .

1607. Obituary, Una R. Wardwell. b. "July 22, 1910".

1608. Family Group Sheet for Una R. Hutchins. d. "02 Jun 1996" (verified typo).

1609. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #1, 1/28/2018. listed as "husband".

1610. Phone conversation with Nancy Wasson, 1/29/2018.

1611. Virginia Soper Davis, Notes from Virginia Soper Davis, July 2000.

1612. Obituary, Una R. Wardwell. d. "1933".

1613. Albea Fred Snowman b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Jeanne D. "Snowman".

1614. Jeanne D. Snowman b. 1937 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Jeanne D. "Snowman".

1615. Allen Douglass Snowman b. 1938 FamilySearch.org Record.

1616. Obituary, Sandra Jane (Snowman) Harvey, Bangor Daily News, 12/12/2005. name given as Jeanne 
"Flannery".

1617. Find-a-grave record of Helen Delores Casey Roi.

1618. Jeanne D. Snowman b. 1937 FamilySearch.org Record.

1619. Obituary, Sandra Jane (Snowman) Harvey, Bangor Daily News, 12/12/2005.

1620. Doug Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. Middle name spelled "Douglass".

1621. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 3/6/2018. spelled "Douglas" on death certificate.

1622. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #1, 3/11/2018.

1623. Census of Orland Maine 1940, Albea F. Snowman Family. name given as "Douglas A. Snowman".

1624. Doug Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1625. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 3/6/2018.

1626. Allen Douglass Snowman b. 1938 FamilySearch.org Record. residence "East" Orland.

1627. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #2, 3/11/2018.

1628. Robert W. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.
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1629. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/23/2018.

1630. Obituary, Patricia 'Tippy' A. Gross, Bangor Daily News, 2/24/2017.

1631. Family Group Sheet for Patricia Adair Snowman and Allicia Adair Gross.

1632. Obituary, Alton L. Gross, Bangor Daily News, 2/18/2019.

1633. Obituary, Sandra Jane (Snowman) Harvey, Bangor Daily News, 12/12/2005. name given as "Tippy 
Gross".

1634. Obituary, Patricia 'Tippy' A. Gross, Bangor Daily News, 2/24/2017. Survived by husband of 55 years.

1635. Family Group Sheet for Alton Marcellus Gross.

1636. Obituary, Sandra Jane (Snowman) Harvey, Bangor Daily News, 12/12/2005. name given as "Cuddy" 
Gross.

1637. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip05.jpg," .

1638. Obituary, Dorothy Billings, Bangor Daily News, 9/22/2014.

1639. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Burleigh M. Snowman Family. Confirms spelling of "Frederic".

1640. Fred M. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1641. Orland United Methodist Church, Funeral Program, Frederick L. Snowman, Sr.

1642. e-mail from Judy Maddocks Cummins, 2/15/2022.

1643. Obituary, Frederick Morton Snowman.

1644. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp.

1645. Obituary, Joan Snowman Schilling, Brevard Memorial Funeral Home, abt 9/10/2022.

1646. Burleigh Morton Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Frederic" Morton 
Snowman.

1647. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. first name spelled "Frederic".

1648. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record.

1649. Death Record of Frederick Morton Snowman. d. "7/5/1941".

1650. Family Group Sheet for Burleigh Morton Snowman. d. "July 4, 1941".

1651. Obituary, Dorothy Billings, Bangor Daily News, 9/22/2014.

1652. Letter from Joan Snowman Schilling, 11/16/2016.

1653. Marriage Record of Dorothy H. Snowman/Robert E. Burke.

1654. Find-a-grave record of Arlene F. Maddocks.

1655. Arlene Snowman Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery, Fairfield.

1656. Obituary, Edwin W. Maddocks.
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1657. Obituary, L. Jane Seib.

1658. Arlene Florence Snowman b. 1914 FamilySearch.org Record.

1659. Find-a-grave record of Arlene F. Maddocks. b. "24" Jan 1914, believed to be incorrect.

1660. Edwin "Joe" Maddocks Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery, Fairfield.

1661. Reginald Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1662. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family.

1663. Reginald Walter Snowman b. 1915 FamilySearch.org Record.

1664. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family. Age of 24 in 1940 census.

1665. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family. Age of 23 in 1940 census.

1666. Barbara "Dottie" Ginn Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1667. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 10/18/2020.

1668. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames.

1669. Interview with Beryle Snowman Ames, July 2003.

1670. Obituary, Angelo C. Pessolano.

1671. Family Group Sheet for David Swindle.

1672. Family Group Sheet for Joseph Paul Pessolano.

1673. Claire Virginia Snowman b. 1921 FamilySearch.org Record.

1674. The Bucksport Enterprise, June 4, 2015.

1675. Beryle Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1676. Birth Record of Beryle Snowman. Name spelled "Ella Beryl" Snowman.

1677. Birth Certificate, Timothy Ames.

1678. Deed from Guida L. Ames to Frederick L. Ames, Nov. 19, 1965.

1679. Family Group Sheet for Robert F. Ames.

1680. Burleigh Morton Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Beryle Ella" Snowman.

1681. Beryle Ella Snowman b. 1924 FamilySearch.org Record.

1682. Birth Certificate of Beryle Snowman. name on certificate is "Ella Beryl" Snowman.

1683. Birth Record of Beryle Snowman.

1684. Obituary, Frederick L. Ames.

1685. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames.

1686. Department of Health and Human Services, Death Certificate for Beryle E. Ames (Department of 
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Health and Human Services; Location: Maine; Date: 12/1/2014;).

1687. Ames Family Notes #1.

1688. Fred Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1689. Deed from Guida L. Ames to Frederick L. Ames, June 1, 1965.

1690. Deed from Frederick L. Ames to Town of Bucksport, June 28, 1965.

1691. Obituary, Harry F. Ames, Bangor Daily News, 11/14/1940.

1692. Obituary, Louis Charles Barbalias, Bangor Daily News, 6/24/2010.

1693. Obituary, Regina Smith, Bangor Daily News, 12/1/2015.

1694. Regina S. Smith Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

1695. Obituary, Thomas E. Smith.

1696. Family Group Sheet for Chester Arthur Smith.

1697. Family Group Sheet for Thomas Edward Smith.

1698. Family Group Sheet for Arthur Ernest Smith.

1699. Regina Snowman b. 1926 FamilySearch.org Record.

1700. Find-a-grave record of Mildred Madeline Smith Gray.

1701. Chester Smith Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

1702. Obituary, Arthur E. Smith, abt 7/17/1961.

1703. Obituary, Royce Clinton Smith, abt. 9/23/2008.

1704. Find-a-grave record of Basil Linwood Smith Sr.

1705. Thomas S. Smith Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

1706. Obituary, Kenneth Albee Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/05/2009.

1707. Kenneth A. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1708. Obituary, Dare Wilson Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/20/2003.

1709. Family Group Sheet for Andrew William Snowman.

1710. Family Group Sheet for Catherine Ann Snowman.

1711. Kenneth Albee Snowman b. 1927 FamilySearch.org Record.

1712. Kenneth A. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. inscription indicates Dare was "his wife".

1713. Virginia Pearl Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record.

1714. Family Group Sheet for Neilia Churchill #1.

1715. Neil E./Evelyn B. Churchill Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.



Endnotes 1 June 2025

305

1716. Facebook post, Heidi Gray Golding, 12/14/2022.

1717. Obituary, Neilia C. (Churchill) Gray.

1718. Wedding Announcement, Neilia Churchill/Alvin Gray, Jr.

1719. Family Group Sheet for Neil E. Churchill and Allen Douglas Snowman. b. "04 June 1906".

1720. Obituary, Neil E. Churchill. b. "June 14", 1905, which is incorrect, according to his granddaughter.

1721. Neil E./Evelyn B. Churchill Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. b. "June 4, 1905".

1722. Obituary, Neil E. Churchill. d. "June 14" 1905.

1723. Ruby E. Snowman b. 1904 FamilySearch.org Record.

1724. Marriage Record of Ruby B. Snowman/Maurice F. Hardy. name given as Ruby "B" Snowman.

1725. Birth Record of Ruby Snowman. "2nd child" indicated.

1726. Marriage Record of Ruby B. Snowman/Maurice F. Hardy. b. "1905", estimated.

1727. Marriage Record of Ruby B. Snowman/Maurice F. Hardy. b. "1903", estimated.

1728. Family Group Sheet for Allen Doll.

1729. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Barbara Lillian 
Snowman".

1730. Barbara Lillian Snowman b. 1917 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Barbara Lillian 
"Snowman".

1731. Barbara Lillian Snowman b. 1917 FamilySearch.org Record.

1732. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Barbara Lillian Leach Branch.

1733. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Barbara Lillian Leach Branch.

1734. Family Group Sheet for Leroy Norris Deans. middle name spelled "Eleanor".

1735. Family Group Sheet for Gordon Snowman Deans.

1736. Family Group Sheet for Dana Fred Deans.

1737. Family Group Sheet for Brenda Drake.

1738. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name spelled "Eleanor".

1739. Gertrude Eleanor Snowman b. 1920 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name given as "Eleanor".

1740. Family Group Sheet for Leroy Norris Deans.

1741. Gertrude Eleanor Snowman b. 1920 FamilySearch.org Record.

1742. Find-a-grave record of George H. Wasson, Jr.

1743. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Gertrude Elinor Snowman Branch.

1744. Obituary, Bruce G. Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 11/19/2021.
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1745. Memorium, Gilbert R. Snowman.

1746. Gilbert Rufus Snowman, Jr., b. 1921 FamilySearch.org Record.

1747. Marian L. Grant/Gilbert R. Snowman, Jr. Gravestone, Paul Cemetery.

1748. Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip03.jpg," . Gilbert R. predeceased Eugene.

1749. Memorium, Kathleen L. Snowman.

1750. Find-a-grave record of Gilbert Rufus Snowman, Jr. middle name spelled "Lelia".

1751. Marian L. Grant/Gilbert R. Snowman, Jr. Gravestone, Paul Cemetery. the gravestone photo on 
findagrave does not have a d. date, as of 11/15/2023.

1752. Richard A. Irwin/Helen P. Snowman Gravestone, Mt. Hope Cemetery.

1753. Obituary, Richard Allen Irwin.

1754. Obituary, Gilbert R. Snowman Sr., Bangor Daily News, 5/22/1939. name given as Helen "C.".

1755. Helen Patricia Snowman b. 1924 FamilySearch.org Record.

1756. Obituary, Barbara L. Doll, Bangor Daily News, 2/16/2004.

1757. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Helen Patricia Snowman Branch.

1758. Richard A. Irwin/Helen P. Snowman Gravestone, Mt. Hope Cemetery. Helen listed as "his wife".

1759. Marriage Record of Eugene L. Snowman/Phyllis E. Mcdonald.

1760. U. S., Cities Directory, 1822 - 1955, Eugene L. Snowman Family, 1959.

1761. Family Group Sheet for Eugene Leslie Snowman. b. "Bangor" Maine.

1762. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #3, 1/28/2018. Nancy Wasson concurs place of birth is Brewer, Maine.

1763. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Eugene Leslie Snowman Branch.

1764. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Eugene Leslie Snowman Branch.

1765. Phone conversation with Nancy Wasson, 1/29/2018. says not immediately named at birth.

1766. Obituary, Gilbert R. Snowman Sr., Bangor Daily News, 5/22/1939. middle initial given as "L.".

1767. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1932".

1768. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Fred Jay Snowman Branch.

1769. Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip03.jpg," . obituary of Eugene L. 
Snowman, spells name "Katherine".

1770. Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip10.jpg," . obituary of Helen Patricia 
Irwin, spells name "Katherine".

1771. Family Group Sheet for Kathrine Ethel Snowman #1. name spelled "Kathrine", verified as a typo, by 
Nancy Wasson.
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1772. Marriage Record of Frederick C. Luce/Katherine E. Snowman.

1773. Obituary, Deborah Ann Luce, Bangor Daily News, 10/24/2005.

1774. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1934".

1775. Family Group Sheet for Kathrine Ethel Snowman #2.

1776. Obituary, Deborah Ann Luce, Bangor Daily News, 10/24/2005.

1777. Marriage Record of Philip I. Nason/Myrna Snowman.

1778. Gilbert Rufus Snowman Sr. b. 1885 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1937".

1779. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Myrna Lee Snowman Branch.

1780. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Myrna Lee Snowman Branch.

1781. Family Group Sheet for William Porter.

1782. Family Group Sheet for Ronald Potter.

1783. Marion S. Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1912".

1784. Family Group Sheet for Pauline Leach #2.

1785. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Marion S. Snowman Branch.

1786. Family Group Sheet for Linda Marie Smith and Hazel Ella Smith.

1787. Family Group Sheet for Patricia Lorraine Smith and Ernest George Smith.

1788. Family Group Sheet for Loretta Jean Smith.

1789. Obituary, George W. Dunbar, Bangor Daily News, 11/25/2004.

1790. Obituary, George W. Dunbar, Bangor Daily News, 11/25/2004.

1791. Obituary, Robin Bray, Bangor Daily News, 2/25/2013.

1792. Find-a-grave record of Robin Bray.

1793. Photo of Richard W. Bray family and caption.

1794. Marvel Dorothy Snowman b. 1920 FamilySearch.org Record.

1795. Candace Darlene Snowman b. 1923 FamilySearch.org Record.

1796. Frances W. Bray Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1797. Family Group Sheet for Karen Lyn Brown and Joanne Wilma Maguire.

1798. Family Group Sheet for Ed Maguire and Robert Willey.

1799. Family Group Sheet for Diane Joyce Maguire.

1800. Obituary, Diane J. (Maguire) Willey, Bangor Daily News, 01/10/2020.

1801. Census of Orland Maine 1920, Joseph C. Bray Family. age of 3 in 1920 implies born abt. 1917.
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1802. Wilma Snowman b. 1899 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1917".

1803. Edwin J. Maguire Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

1804. Obituary, Frances Wilma Bray, Bangor Daily News, 1/31/2017. predeceased by husband.

1805. Census of Newington Connecticut 1940, Joseph Bray Family. age of 12 in 1940 implies born abt. 1928.

1806. Bernice Mildred Snowman b. 1902 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Lila Muriel Applebee".

1807. e-mail from Echo McDonough, 12/01/2020.

1808. Marriage Record of Paul E. Marshall/Marvel J. Applebee.

1809. Marriage Record of Donald Eben Harriman/Elvene Clifford Dutschke.

1810. Ancestry.com message from user ahcaldwell, 8/25/2022.

1811. Death Certificate for Elvene C. Harriman.

1812. e-mail from Cheryl D Soper McGraw, 6/17/2019. "7 almost 8 when her mother died" in 1918.

1813. Ellsworth American article about Dave and Ginny Davis.

1814. Facebook post, Frank Davis, 12/2/2021.

1815. Obituary, David Llewellyn Davis, Bangor Daily News, 4/11/2020.

1816. Charlene Snowman Woodvine, Notes from Charlene Snowman Woodvine, 7/14/2002.

1817. Inez E. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. Name given as "W. L." Coombs on daughters 
gravestone.

1818. Inez W. Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1819. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Thurman Snowman Family. Ancestry.com transcription erroneously 
gives name as "Ivy".

1820. Inez Winifred Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record.

1821. Obituary, Inez Coombs Tibbetts, Bangor Daily News, 5/13/1993.

1822. Edwin Ellis Coombs b. 1904 FamilySearch.org Record.

1823. Inez Winifred Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record. b. place erroneously given as "Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine".

1824. Marriage Record of George W. Tibbetts/Inez W. Snowman.

1825. Obituary, I. Charles Snowman. Name spelled "Winnefred Tibbitts".

1826. Charlene Snowman Woodvine, Notes from Charlene Snowman Woodvine, 7/14/2002.

1827. Obituary, Ruth S. Royal, Bangor Daily News, 11/23/2004.

1828. Inez E. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1829. Edwin E. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.
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1830. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 474, 475.

1831. Obituary, Josephine E. Snowman. First name erroneously given as "Edward".

1832. Obituary, Ralph Coombs.

1833. Obituary, Ruby L. Simpson.

1834. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. d. "June 1975".

1835. Inez Winifred Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1975".

1836. Phone conversation with Ashley Coombs, 6/5/2018.

1837. Marriage Record of Carolyn Snowman/Percy Doty.

1838. Marriage Record of Carolyn Snowman/Emile D. Roy.

1839. Carolyn Snowman Roy Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1840. Thurman Roscoe Snowman b. 1880 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Caroline" contrary to 
spelling on gravestone.

1841. Caroline Snowman b. 1907 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Caroline".

1842. Birth Record of Caroline Snowman. "2nd child".

1843. Caroline Snowman b. 1907 FamilySearch.org Record.

1844. Charlene Snowman Woodvine, Notes from Charlene Snowman Woodvine, 7/14/2002.

1845. Caroline Snowman b. 1907 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, United States".

1846. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine Genealogy.

1847. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Thurman R. Snowman Branch.

1848. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Thurman R. Snowman Branch.

1849. Charles I. Snowman b. 1909 FamilySearch.org Record.

1850. Charlene Snowman Woodvine, Notes from Charlene Snowman Woodvine, 7/14/2002.

1851. Find-a-grave record of Eliz Louise Candage Snowman.

1852. Ruth M. Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record.

1853. Ruth M. Snowman Royal Gravestone, Woodbine Cemetery.

1854. Thurman Roscoe Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. Ruth b. "Orland, Maine".

1855. Thurman Roscoe Snowman b. 1880 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1912".

1856. Ruth M. Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1912" contrary to obituary.

1857. Birth Record of Ruth Snowman #3. b. "Orland", Hancock, Maine.

1858. Raymond H. Royal Gravestone, Woodbine Cemetery.
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1859. Obituary, Ruth S. Royal, Bangor Daily News, 11/23/2004.

1860. Thurley M. Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record.

1861. Thurley Snowman Royal Gravestone, Woodbine Cemetery.

1862. Sewell Thurman Snowman b. 1924 FamilySearch.org Record.

1863. Robert L. Royal Gravestone, Woodbine Cemetery.

1864. Enos W. Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1865. Find-a-grave message from user Danny Hitchcock, 4/13/2022.

1866. Thurman Roscoe Snowman b. 1880 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name given as "Wasgott".

1867. Enos Wasgott Snowman b. 1913 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name spelled "Wasgott".

1868. Marriage Record of Enos Snowman/Faye E. Chambers.

1869. Marriage Record of Enos Snowman/Elsie Chambers.

1870. Thurman Roscoe Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "10/20/1913".

1871. Enos Wasgott Snowman b. 1913 FamilySearch.org Record.

1872. Obituary, Thelma Snowman Hutchins, Bangor Daily News, 2/16/1976.

1873. Thelma A. Farmer Hutchins Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

1874. Thelma A. Farmer Hutchins Gravestone, Castine Cemetery. b. "June 29", 1923.

1875. Norman Clifford Chambers b. 1904 FamilySearch.org Record.

1876. Elsie Marie Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. listed as "wife" of nearby Enos Snowman.

1877. Elsie Marie Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1878. Elsie Marie Chambers Snowman Social Security Record.

1879. Find-a-grave record of Norman C. Chambers.

1880. Augusta B. Snowman Bass Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1881. Augusta B. Snowman Marriage Record.

1882. Marriage Record of Augusta B.Snowman/William H. Bresnahan.

1883. Augusta B. Snowman b. 1916 FamilySearch.org Record.

1884. Obituary, Augusta B. Bass. incorrectly has b. date of "April 11, 1926".

1885. Augusta B. Snowman b. 1916 FamilySearch.org Record. d. place given as "Bucksport", contrary to 
obituary.

1886. Alice Mildred Snowman b. 1917 FamilySearch.org Record.

1887. Find-a-grave record of Alice Mildred Snowman.
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1888. Marriage Record of Bessie Snowman/David E. Reynolds.

1889. Find-a-grave record of Pauline Russell Snowman.

1890. Family Group Sheet for Richard Frederick Gross.

1891. Lowena Leach Gross Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1892. Obituary, Richard Frederic Gross, Bangor Daily News, 4/1/2021.

1893. Facebook post, Beth Gross Cunningham, 02/13/2019.

1894. Frederic Mason Gross Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1895. Eleanor Arlene Snowman b. 1918 FamilySearch.org Record.

1896. Death Record of Eleanor A. Smith.

1897. Find-a-grave record of Eleanor Snowman Smith.

1898. Obituary, Eleanor A. Smith, Bangor Daily News, 10/5/1991. b. "Waltham".

1899. Eleanor Arline Smith Social Security Record. b. "Ellsworth" Maine.

1900. Birth Record of Eleanor Arlene Snowman. b. "Waltham" Maine.

1901. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 6/10/2002.

1902. Death Record of Eleanor A. Smith. her former husband d. in 1964, so divorce would be before that.

1903. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Eleanor Snowman Branch.

1904. Find-a-grave record of Harold D. Snowman.

1905. Harold Derwood Snowman b. 1920 FamilySearch.org Record.

1906. Find-a-grave record of Edgar David Snowman, Jr. middle name given as "Desmond".

1907. Birth Record of Harold D. Snowman. listed as 2nd child of Edgar and Ethel.

1908. Marriage Certificate for Harold Derwood Snowman and Lois Margaret Lyon. county listed as "Twin". 
No such county?.

1909. Marriage Certificate for Harold Derwood Snowman and Lois Margaret Lyon. Harold was divorced 
from a 1st wife, name not stated.

1910. Harold Derwood Snowman b. 1920 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "Maine, United States" contrary to 
marriage record.

1911. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Harold Snowman Branch.

1912. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Lucy Snowman (dau. of Edgar D.) Branch.

1913. Marriage Record of Lucy L. Snowman/David L. Stevens.

1914. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 6/10/2002.

1915. Obituary, Bob Snowman. Assumed to be "John" Snowman in Bob Snowman obituary.
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1916. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Edgar D. Snowman Family. age of 1 in 1930 census.

1917. Newell H. Snowman b. 1929 FamilySearch.org Record.

1918. Newell H. Snowman Gravestone, Maine Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

1919. Find-a-grave record of Mildred Debree Snowman.

1920. Mildred Debree Snowman Gravestone, Maine Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

1921. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Newell Harland Snowman Branch.

1922. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Edgar D. Snowman Branch.

1923. Social Security Death Index of Edgar Snowman.

1924. Edgar D. Snowman Jr. Gravestone, Gate of Heaven Cemetery.

1925. Jeffrey Snowman, e-mail from Jeffrey Snowman, 6/13/2002. Nancy listed as "his wife".

1926. Marriage Record of Edgar Snowman/Eileen Nolan.

1927. Jeffrey Snowman, e-mail from Jeffrey Snowman, 6/13/2002. name given as "Nancy".

1928. Eileen Nancy Nolan Social Security Record.

1929. Eileen Nancy Snowman Gravestone, Gate of Heaven Cemetery.

1930. Lloyd G. Leach Jr. Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1931. Obituary, Jerry Leach, Bangor Daily News, 8/16/2019.

1932. Lois F. Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

1933. Gross Group Photo and Notes.

1934. Doris Rosebush Hutchins Gravestone, Riverside Cemetery.

1935. Family Group Sheet for Elizabeth Gross and Thomas Rackliff.

1936. Family Group Sheet for Leslie Ellen Gross and Lindsey Elizabeth Leach.

1937. George A. Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

1938. Facebook thread regarding George Leach 3/28/2019.

1939. Find-a-grave record of George A. Leach.

1940. Find-a-grave record of Winifred L. Gray Leach.

1941. Obituary, Winifred L. Leach, Bangor Daily News, 3/3/1998.

1942. Winifred L. Leach Gravestone, Bay Cemetery.

1943. Census of Penobscot Maine 1930, Maynard M. Perkins Family.

1944. Find-a-grave record of Winifred L. Gray Leach. "Elaine Gray" likely an error. .

1945. Marriage Record of Gerry B. Nevells/Sheila Leach.
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1946. Beverly Farnham Henry, Genealogy Forum Reply from Bev Farnham Henry, 10/6/2002.

1947. Beverly Farnham Henry, Genealogy Forum Reply from Bev Farnham Henry, 10/6/2002.

1948. Obituary, Kathy A. Gray, Bangor Daily News, 8/29/2022.

1949. Notes from Betty Schaeffer Oliver,  July 23, 2017. 2nd marriage "about 4-5 years ago" in 2017.

1950. Fulton A. Billings, FamilySearch.org Record.

1951. Family Group Sheet for Suzanne Pearle Billings.

1952. e-mail from Suzanne Billings Williams, 8/26/2018.

1953. Elizabeth Hutchins Billings Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1954. Fulton A. Billings Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

1955. Virginia Soper Davis, Notes from Virginia Soper Davis, July 2000. Guida Cook was adopted.

1956. Obituary, Guida Wardwell Martin, Bangor Daily News, abt 8/18/2004.

1957. Guida Wardwell/Ralph Martin Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery.

1958. Family Group Sheet for Una R. Hutchins. d. "2008", appears to be in error.

1959. Guida Wardwell/Ralph Martin Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery. d. Aug. 18, 2004.

1960. Obituary, Guida Wardwell Martin, Bangor Daily News, abt 8/18/2004. married 52 years at date of 
death.

1961. Obituary, Warren 'Ronnie' E. Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 3/18/1996.

1962. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 5/24/2022.

1963. e-mail from Joan Schilling, 12/25/2016. Says Fred L. was not a "Sr.", but obituary and funeral program 
indicate he was a Sr.

1964. Michael Joseph Snowman Birth Announcement.

1965. Frederick L. Snowman Sr. Record in the "U.S. Veterans' Gravesites, ca.1775-2006".

1966. Death Record of Frederick L. Snowman.

1967. Frederick L. Snowman Sr. Gravestone, Maine Veterans Cemetery.

1968. Find-a-grave record of Alice Gabriel Snowman.

1969. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. first name spelled "Frederic".

1970. Frederic Leroy Snowman b. 1930 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Frederic".

1971. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 1, 7/23/1994. b. "June 28" 1930, believed to be the 
wrong day of month.

1972. e-mail from Joan Schilling, 12/25/2016.

1973. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman. b. "6-28-1930" appears to be a day late.
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1974. Frederic Leroy Snowman b. 1930 FamilySearch.org Record.

1975. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman. says d. "03-08-2000" believed to be incorrect, 3 and 8 
transposed.

1976. Census of Indiantown Maine 1930, Simon Gabriel Family.

1977. Michael Joseph Snowman Birth Announcement. Name spelled "Alyce".

1978. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman. last name spelled "Gabrielle".

1979. Census of Indiantown Maine 1930, Simon Gabriel Family. Age of 3 listed in 1930 census.

1980. Michael Joseph Snowman Birth Announcement. Name spelled "Alyce".

1981. Kathy A. Dowdall Public Records.

1982. Letter From Joyce Snowman Tripp, 12/4/2016.

1983. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp. d. "4/9/1984".

1984. Letter from Joan Snowman Schilling, 11/16/2016. Confirms correct spelling of name as "Joan".

1985. Phone Call from Brenda Maynard, 9/26/2022.

1986. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name given as "Mae".

1987. Joan Mae Snowman b. 1940 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name spelled "Mae".

1988. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1940".

1989. Joan Mae Snowman b. 1940 FamilySearch.org Record.

1990. Obituary, Peter V. Schilling, Brevard Memorial Funeral Home, abt 10/29/2022.

1991. Janie Maddocks Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery, Fairfield.

1992. Lorna Jane Maddocks b. 1935 FamilySearch.org Record.

1993. Marriage Record of Judy Maddocks.

1994. Marriage Invitation for Judy Maddocks Ruth.

1995. Notes from Deanna Snowman, 1996.

1996. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 4/10/2017.

1997. Facebook posts, Lorna Wahl and Deanna Kodjer, 1/3/2022.

1998. Notes from Deanna Snowman, 1996. b. "10-18-37".

1999. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family. Age of 2 in 1940 census.

2000. Family Group Sheet for Reginald Walter Snowman. b. "10-15-38".

2001. Obituary, Reginald Snowman, 1/31/1991. name misspelled "Deana".

2002. e-mail from Norma Evans, 5/02/2023.
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2003. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 4/10/2017. Lorna says Evans first name may have been "Jim".

2004. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 7/18/2016.

2005. Ancestry.com message from David Snowman, 6/2/2018.

2006. Ancestry.com message from David Snowman, 6/2/2018. married 55 years in 2018.

2007. Ancestry.com message from David Snowman, 6/2/2018. d. "3 years ago" in 2018.

2008. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 11/9/2015.

2009. Family Group Sheet for Reginald Walter Snowman. middle name incorrectly spelled as "Beryl".

2010. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames.

2011. Joseph Pessolano Marriage Announcement.

2012. Interview with Beryle and Frederick Ames, Part 1, 7/23/1994.

2013. Interview with Beryle and Frederick Ames, Part 2, 7/23/1994.

2014. Interview with Virginia Goeser, 7/17/2004.

2015. Obituary, Linda A. Gifford McDonald, Mitchell-Tweedie Funeral Home, abt. 11/7/2023.

2016. Ames Family Notes #1. date given as Dec. 28, 1991.

2017. Ames Family Bible No. 2. m. "1992".

2018. Beryle Ames, Beryle Ames' birthday book.

2019. Marriage Certificate T. Ames & D. Thibodeau.

2020. Ames Family Notes #1. erroneously states date of July 27, 1950 (should be '51).

2021. Douglas Smith, Notes from Douglas Smith, July 2000.

2022. Family Group Sheet for Douglas C. Smith.

2023. Family Group Sheet for Gregory Thomas Smith.

2024. Family Group Sheet for Todd Douglas Smith.

2025. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 1, 7/23/1994. (incorrectly states b. 1951).

2026. Obituary, Sandra L. Smith, Bangor Daily News, 11/16/2021.

2027. Sandra L. White Smith Memorial Program.

2028. Birth Announcement for Jason Kenneth Finch.

2029. Obituary, Jason Kenneth Finch, Bangor Daily News.

2030. Family Group Sheet for Kenneth Wm. Finch.

2031. Dare Wilson Snowman, Notes from Dare Wilson Snowman, July 2000.

2032. Family Group Sheet for Kenneth Wm. Finch. middle name looks like "Wm.".
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2033. Family Group Sheet for Catherine Ann Snowman. name spelled "Catherine".

2034. Obituary, Dare Wilson Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/20/2003.

2035. Marriage Record of Andrew Snowman/Meredith Bernardini.

2036. Marriage Record of Andrew Snowman/Susan Mcgraw.

2037. Family Group Sheet for Kelsey Dare Snowman.

2038. Family Group Sheet for Kylie Marie Snowman.

2039. Marriage Record of Andrew Snowman/Susan Mcgraw. Last name spelled "Mcgraw".

2040. Alvin Gray Jr./Neilia Churchill Gray Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

2041. Find-a-grave record of Alvin R. Gray.

2042. Alvin Gray Jr./Neilia Churchill Gray Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery. d. "2005".

2043. Family Group Sheet for Neilia Churchill #2.

2044. Death Record of Alvin R. Gray.

2045. Family Group Sheet for Neilia Churchill #1. b. "Penobscot, Hancock, Maine".

2046. Family Group Sheet for Neilia Churchill #1. d. "21 Sept, 2010".

2047. Find-a-grave record of Alvin R. Gray. d. "Sept. 20, 2010".

2048. Obituary, Barbara L. Doll, Bangor Daily News, 2/16/2004.

2049. Obituary, Barbara L. Doll, Bangor Daily News, 2/16/2004. name spelled "Tamra".

2050. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/5/2018. verified correct spelling is "Tamara".

2051. Wasson Family Group Photo.

2052. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 1/27/2019.

2053. Family Group Sheet for Otis Edwin Powers/Edith Gertrude Seavey.

2054. Obituary, Frank Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 4/9/2014.

2055. Find-a-grave edit suggestions from user ANN DOWNS, 1/26/2019.

2056. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 1/27/2019. d. at Brunswick Burger King.

2057. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Gertrude Elinor Snowman Branch.

2058. Gertrude Eleanor Snowman b. 1920 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1939".

2059. Obituary, Stephen A. Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 6/25/2015.

2060. Stephen A. Snowman Sr. b. 1942 FamilySearch.org Record.

2061. Phone conversation with Nancy Wasson, 1/29/2018. d. at the Togus hospital, Augusta, Maine.

2062. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Stephen Arthur Snowman Branch.
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2063. Family Group Sheet for Daniel Brown and Lovina Leach.

2064. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 5/14/2018.

2065. Certificate of Civil Union of Michelle Lynn Snowman.

2066. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Jeffery Garth Snowman Branch.

2067. Obituary, Lovina Belle Heath, Bangor Daily News, 10/15/2016.

2068. Michelle L. Snowman, e-mail from Michelle L. Snowman, 4/9/2008.

2069. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #2, 2/8/2018.

2070. e-mail from Nancy Wasson #1, 2/8/2018.

2071. William E. Leach Jr. Facts, Ancestry.com.

2072. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Kathrine Ethel Snowman Branch.

2073. e-mail from Ashley Earl, 4/22/2019.

2074. Still Mill, p. 108, 188, 189.

2075. Still Mill, p. 188, 189.

2076. Obituary, Muriel J. Gray, Bangor Daily News, 12/12/2022.

2077. Obituary, John L. Gray, Bangor Daily News, 12/25/2006.

2078. Obituary, Dorothy Smith, Bangor Daily News, 1/17/2014. punctuation may be bad, name looks like 
"Edward Ernie Smith", but may be just "Ernie".

2079. Still Mill, p. 255.

2080. Family Group Sheet for Dorothy Jean Young. name given as Ernest George Smith.

2081. Obituary, Marshall Hutchinson, The Mercury, 5/21/2019.

2082. Penny Jo Ames and Sharon Bray, Best Remembered: Orland, Maine 1800 - 2000, p. 78.

2083. Marriage Record of Robin Bray/Bryant Marks.

2084. Find-a-grave record of Robin Bray. "married".

2085. Obituary, Frances Wilma Bray, Bangor Daily News, 1/31/2017. Bonnie listed as "his wife".

2086. Obituary, Frances Wilma Bray, Bangor Daily News, 1/31/2017. Leo indicated her "husband".

2087. Obituary, Frances Wilma Bray, Bangor Daily News, 1/31/2017. Indicates Nate "her husband".

2088. Family Group Sheet for Lindsay Faye Maguire and Casey Aaron Maguire.

2089. Obituary, Frances Wilma Bray, Bangor Daily News, 1/31/2017. Indicates she was "his wife".

2090. Obituary, Stacy D. Marston, Ellsworth American, 3/11/2020.

2091. Leon Eugene Coombs b. 1925 FamilySearch.org Record.
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2092. Lawrence E. Coombs, Sr. b. 1927 FamilySearch.org Record.

2093. Find-a-grave record of Carolyn Esther Coombs Reeves.

2094. Carolyn Esther Coombs b. 1929 FamilySearch.org Record.

2095. Find-a-grave record of Jeffery Douglas Reeves.

2096. Charlene Snowman Woodvine, Notes from Charlene Snowman Woodvine, 7/14/2002.

2097. U.S., Phone and Address Directories, 1993-2002 Enos Snowman Record.

2098. Facebook message from Larry Leach, 2/2/2018.

2099. Family Group Sheet for Dustin Richard Leach and James Frederic Cunningham.

2100. Marriage Record of Lawrence E. Leach/Karen A. Gross.

2101. Larry E. Leach in the United States Public Records.

2102. Gerald L. Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

2103. Family Group Sheet for Elizabeth Gross and Thomas Rackliff. b. "28 Nov 1957", but confirmed to be 
incorrect.

2104. Family Group Sheet for Timothy Deans and Richard Frederick Gross. confirmed b. date of 28 Feb 
1957.

2105. Family Group Sheet for Elizabeth Gross and Thomas Rackliff. m. "08 Sep 1980" confirmed to be 
incorrect.

2106. Family Group Sheet for Timothy Deans and Richard Frederick Gross. confirmed m. date of 06 Sep 
1980.

2107. e-mail from Betty Oliver, 1/14/2018.

2108. Family Group Sheet for Barbara E. Perkins. d. place of Orland Maine given, believed to be incorrect.

2109. Obituary, Colin Jones, Bangor Daily News, 1/16/2018. Anna was "his loving wife'.

2110. e-mail from Suzanne Billings Williams, 2/5/2018.

2111. Find-a-grave record of George Sheridan Ames, Jr.

2112. Obituary, Eugene Bowden, Bangor Daily News, 9/05/2011. name spelled "Corinne".

2113. Obituary, Esther L. Bowden, Bangor Daily News, 5/4/2022. name spelled "Corinne".
.

2114. Obituary, Eugene Bowden, Bangor Daily News, 9/05/2011.

2115. Obituary, Esther L. Bowden, Bangor Daily News, 5/4/2022.

2116. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/5/2018. verified correct spelling is "Tracy".

2117. John B. Snowman, e-mail from John B. Snowman, 3/2/2004.

2118. Letter From Joyce Snowman Tripp, 12/4/2016. Not sure of last name spelling, from source.
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2119. Letter From Joyce Snowman Tripp, 12/4/2016. Not  sure of spelling of middle name from the source, 
could be "Allen".

2120. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp. b. "3/21/1963".

2121. Public Record, Brian N. Tripp.

2122. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp. b. "9/13/1971".

2123. e-mail from Norma Evans, 8/28/2021.

2124. e-mail from Linda Swindle, 9/3/2016.

2125. Sherri Lynn Ames, Wedding Annoucement, Sherri Lynn Ames.

2126. Interview with Sherri Ames, July 2010.

2127. Ames Family Notes #1. erroneously gives date of "July 23, 1973", should be July 13, 1973.

2128. Family Group Sheet for Robert F. Ames. says b. date "18 July 1973".

2129. Sherri Ames Baubonis, Greeting Card, 1/17/2003.

2130. Obituary, Dare Wilson Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/20/2003.

2131. Family Group Sheet for Kylie Marie Snowman. gives place of birth as "Woodland".

2132. Todd E. Gray in the U.S. Public Records.

2133. Family Group Sheet for Neilia Churchill #1. b. "28 May 1959" .

2134. Family Group Sheet for Allen Doll. name spelled "Chulck" looks like a misprint.

2135. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/5/2018. verifies the correct spelling is "Chuck".

2136. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/7/2018.

2137. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/18/2018.

2138. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Jeffery Garth Snowman Branch.

2139. Find-a-grave record of Robin Bray. "wife" Colette Emanuel.

2140. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/17/2018.

2141. Family Group Sheet for Ed Maguire and Robert Willey. name spelled "Linydsay", confirmed typo.

2142. e-mail from Nancy Wasson, 2/11/2018.

2143. Family Group Sheet for Lindsay Faye Maguire and Casey Aaron Maguire. b. date corrected to 03 Mar 
1983.

2144. Find-a-grave record of Laura Elaine Reeves.

2145. Find-a-grave record of Laura Elaine Reeves. inscription says "beloved mother and daughter", must 
have a spouse and at least one child.
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ALANIZ
Antionia Elizabeth (1974–   ) . . . 233

ALLEN
Guida Laurel (1890–1978) . . . 139

ALLEY
Ben (   –   ) . . . 236

AMES
Clara M. (1846–1906) . . . 50
Esther Louise (1935–2022) . . . 222
Frederick Leslie (1921–1996) . . . 139
Gregrick (1993–   ) . . . 190
Joseph Parker (1819–1892) . . . 49
Josephine Stewart (1871–1918) . . . 104, 158
Maurice Jay (1890–1945) . . . 139
Robert Frederick (1946–   ) . . . 139, 190
Sherri Lynn (1973–   ) . . . 190, 227
Timothy Edward (1951–   ) . . . 139, 191

ANDREWS
Audrey Eileen (1933–2024) . . . 191

ANDRIANAS
Stavroula (   –   ) . . . 139

ANGELO
Esther S. (1921–2006) . . . 127
Joseph (1890–1976) . . . 127

APONOWICH
Carol Jean (1942–   ) . . . 188

APPLEBEE
Althea M. (1934–2011) . . . 102, 155
Bernice (1922–1922) . . . 102
Marvel Jean (1929–2014) . . . 102, 155
Muriel (1928–2012) . . . 102, 154
Vinal L. Jr. (1925–2014) . . . 102
Vinal Lyndon (1903–1986) . . . 102

APPLEBY
Iva (   –2010) . . . 194

AREY
Don (   –   ) . . . 204
Edward K. (1920–1991) . . . 204
Edward Percy (1967–   ) . . . 204, 237
Gertrude Eudora (1917–2005) . . . 138
Herbert W. (1880–   ) . . . 138
Sean Patrick Sr. (1970–2001) . . . 205, 237

ARTHENGON
Martha M. (   –   ) . . . 62

ASTBURY
Jeannette (   –   ) . . . 181

ATHERTON
Alice E. (1849–1923) . . . 48
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ATKINS
Capt. Nathaniel Jr. (1765–   ) . . . 6
Mary (1798–1882) . . . 6

BABSON
Mary R. (1902–1981) . . . 117

BACHA
Charles (   –   ) . . . 155

BACON
Charles L. (1886–1953) . . . 110

BAKER
Paul R. (   –   ) . . . 146

BARBALIAS
Constantine (   –   ) . . . 139
Louis Charles (1923–2010) . . . 140

BARKER
Evelyn (1908–2007) . . . 142
Gary (   –   ) . . . 214

BARNES
Cora Louisa (1877–1956) . . . 78

BARR
Edgar A. (1872–   ) . . . 109
Gladys Ruth (1902–1937) . . . 109

BASS
Thomas H. (   –   ) . . . 164

BATEMAN
Robert (   –   ) . . . 207

BAUBONIS
Nicholas Ryan (2003–   ) . . . 228
Richard (   –   ) . . . 228

BEAL
Florence E. (1856–1918) . . . 85

BECKER
Caleb (2014–   ) . . . 243
Jon (   –   ) . . . 243
Mason (2012–   ) . . . 243

BENTLEY
Earl Edwards (1905–1984) . . . 124

BERGSTROM
Christine (   –   ) . . . 216

BERNARD
Luetta M. (   –2015) . . . 191

BERNARDINI
Meredith Clarke (   –   ) . . . 194

BERRY
Cheryl (   –   ) . . . 182

BEVAN
Sandra (   –   ) . . . 203

BEWIG
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Joshua (   –   ) . . . 186–187
BIGELOW

Heather A. (   –   ) . . . 231
BILLINGS

Fulton Arthur (1921–1997) . . . 179
Harold W. (1899–1969) . . . 179
Suzanne Pearle (1949–   ) . . . 179, 222
Vicki Lynn (1956–   ) . . . 179, 222

BIRMINGHAM
Sharon (1945–   ) . . . 196

BLACK
Alice L. (1868–1932) . . . 118

BLAIS
Mary (   –   ) . . . 240

BLANCHARD
Abiah (1802–1865) . . . 28, 30

BONES
John L. (1929–2017) . . . 129

BOOHER
Elda Sofia (   –   ) . . . 129

BOTELLO
Daniel (1931–   ) . . . 188

BOUCHARD
Lucien J. (   –   ) . . . 146

BOUCHER
Julie Elaine (   –   ) . . . 234

BOUTON
Bradley (   –   ) . . . 222

BOWDEN
Catherine (1885–1947) . . . 38
Craig (   –   ) . . . 222
Dorothy M. (1903–1918) . . . 38
Eugene Webster (1935–2011) . . . 222
Frank E. (1892–1893) . . . 38
Frederick Lendell (1882–   ) . . . 38
Grace F. (   –   ) . . . 77
Heidi (   –   ) . . . 239
Ida Louise (1891–1965) . . . 38
John Lewis (1851–1910) . . . 38
Lydia (   –   ) . . . 19
Marie (   –   ) . . . 203
Myron D. (   –   ) . . . 115
Robin (1959–   ) . . . 134, 182
William W. (   –   ) . . . 77

BOYD
Edward Albert Sr. (1915–1992) . . . 92
Evelyn Snowman (1908–1989) . . . 92
Hilda Joan (1907–1984) . . . 92
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Pauline (1919–1994) . . . 92
Samuel (   –   ) . . . 91
Wendall Davis (1886–1939) . . . 91

BRADLEY
Beth (   –   ) . . . 206

BRADY
Olive Anna (1904–1975) . . . 79

BRAGG
Annie (   –   ) . . . 117

BRALEY
Stephen Sr. (   –   ) . . . 209

BRAWN
Eric Marvin (   –   ) . . . 220
Loretta Lee (   –   ) . . . 220
Marvin H. (   –   ) . . . 220

BRAY
Archie Hilbert (1892–1976) . . . 98
Barbara A. (1928–2002) . . . 101, 154
Candice Margaret (1949–   ) . . . 151, 206
Cecil Atherton (1923–2001) . . . 101
Cleo M. (1919–2017) . . . 100
Frances Wilma (1916–2017) . . . 100, 153
Joseph C. (1926–2017) . . . 101
Joseph Clifford (1889–1965) . . . 100
Joseph M. (1854–1940) . . . 98, 100
Richard Patrick (1951–   ) . . . 151, 206
Richard William (1919–1989) . . . 98, 151
Rilla Melanie Mason (1959–   ) . . . 151, 207
Robert S. (1927–   ) . . . 99, 152
Robin Cassandra (1955–2013) . . . 151, 207
Sharon E. (1945–   ) . . . 151, 206
Thelma Ethel (1920–2017) . . . 101

BRAY-MARKS
Josiah Herbert (   –   ) . . . 207, 238
Nathanial Bryant (   –   ) . . . 207, 238

BREDA
Andrew (   –   ) . . . 223

BRESNAHAN
William H. (   –   ) . . . 164

BRIDGEMAN
Janet L. (   –   ) . . . 158

BRIDGES
Adeline Frances (1906–1976) . . . 85
Albert M. (   –   ) . . . 115
Cyrus K. (1834–1923) . . . 46, 51
Cyrus Kidder (1875–   ) . . . 85
Deborah Perkins (1818–1861) . . . 62
Elizabeth Hannah (1783–1852) . . . 18
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Infant Daughter (   –   ) . . . 51
Infant Son (   –   ) . . . 51
Ira (1845–1906) . . . 85
Isaac (1812–1847) . . . 16
Jesse (1790–1866) . . . 50
Laurence W. (1904–1949) . . . 85
Livvie F. (1859–1863) . . . 51
Merle Foss (1879–1951) . . . 47, 51, 82
Phebe M. (   –1927) . . . 17, 82
________ (1899–   ) . . . 47, 82

BRIGHAM
Ella L. (1842–   ) . . . 50

BROTHERTON
Arthur J. (1842–   ) . . . 45
Grace Etta (1878–1952) . . . 46

BROWN
Daniel Scott (1987–   ) . . . 230
Garth Eric (1962–   ) . . . 195, 230
Haley Emma (1997–   ) . . . 231
Karen Lyn (1981–   ) . . . 230, 243
Kassidy Erin (1994–   ) . . . 231
Ransford E. (1932–   ) . . . 196
Ransford Earl Jr. (1958–   ) . . . 196, 231
Regan Edward (1961–   ) . . . 196, 231
Venita A. (   –   ) . . . 146

BUCKLEY
James (   –   ) . . . 111
Mae Osgood (1890–1971) . . . 111

BUKER
Augusta Mary (1860–1930) . . . 60
John A. (   –   ) . . . 59

BURGESS
Teresa (   –   ) . . . 174

BURKE
Louis (   –   ) . . . 201

BUTLER
Neil O. (1903–1974) . . . 123

CADY
John (   –   ) . . . 178

CANDAGE
Dennis Arthur (   –   ) . . . 233
Elizabeth Louise (1913–1979) . . . 161
James F. (1880–1934) . . . 161

CARNRICK
William (   –   ) . . . 195

CARON
Connor David (2010–   ) . . . 241
David (   –   ) . . . 241
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Gabrielle Elizabeth (2011–   ) . . . 241
CARTER

Emma Augusta (1872–1962) . . . 71
Harold L. (   –   ) . . . 200
Ora (   –   ) . . . 157

CARVER
Ada Byron (1856–   ) . . . 28
Albert Galatin (1827–1891) . . . 7
Alden (1829–   ) . . . 7
Alpheus Oscar (1850–   ) . . . 4
Anna A. (1858–   ) . . . 28
Caleb III (1762–1830) . . . 3, 7
Capt. Caleb Franklin (1837–1914) . . . 7, 30
Capt. Jesse Thayer (1833–1890) . . . 7, 29
Capt. Roscoe Rodney (1846–1876) . . . 8, 31
Capt. William Snowman (1823–1864) . . . 7, 28
Carolena F. (1855–1935) . . . 4, 11
Clara (1872–1934) . . . 31
Demetrius Mortimer Jackson (1834–1908) . . . 3, 10
Edith L. (1839–1895) . . . 3
Fona (1864–1897) . . . 29
Frank L. (1844–   ) . . . 4
George Washington (1831–   ) . . . 7
Harriet Amanda (1836–1910) . . . 3, 11
Horace L. (1834–1855) . . . 3
John F. (1865–1935) . . . 30
John Guthrie (1835–   ) . . . 3, 11
Judith (1821–   ) . . . 7
LauraMae (1873–1944) . . . 31
Lillie M. (1867–1871) . . . 30
Lorenzo Dow (1825–1907) . . . 7, 29
Lydia (1767–1830) . . . 3, 7
Mary Helen (1834–1906) . . . 7, 30
Melzar (1798–1847) . . . 7
Melzar Wesley (1840–   ) . . . 8
Melzar Willis (1849–1894) . . . 29
Nathaniel B. (1808–1875) . . . 3
Nathaniel F. (1846–   ) . . . 4
Ralph M. (1880–1880) . . . 31
Robert Snowman (1839–   ) . . . 8
Roscoe Patrick Grey (1866–1938) . . . 29
Theodore R. (1876–1880) . . . 31

CASTERINE
Lisa (   –   ) . . . 183

CHAMBERS
Elsie Marie (1933–2006) . . . 163
Faye E. (1932–   ) . . . 163
Norman Clifford (1904–1968) . . . 163
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CHAPMAN
M. Clarence (1910–   ) . . . 161

CHIPMAN
Velma Nyacla (1893–   ) . . . 130

CHRISTINZIANO
Vincent (   –   ) . . . 183

CHURCHILL
Howard Neil (1882–1968) . . . 92
Neil Eugene (1905–1983) . . . 92, 142
Neilia (1934–2005) . . . 142, 194

CLARK
Douglas (   –   ) . . . 206
Larry J. (   –   ) . . . 201

CLEMENT
Adelaide Ardele (1875–1906) . . . 53, 85
Delma R. (1883–1961) . . . 53
Frank M. (1841–1899) . . . 93
Rose E. (1888–1905) . . . 93
William B. (1851–1920) . . . 53

CLIFFORD
Elizabeth H. (1911–1981) . . . 120
Percy D. (1875–1948) . . . 120

COBBETT
Kathleen Amanda Kim (   –   ) . . . 200

CODY
Sharon Adele (   –   ) . . . 235

COGSWELL
John (   –   ) . . . 239

COHEN
Harold (   –   ) . . . 193

COLCORD
Benjamin II (1803–1868) . . . 28, 30
Benjamin Loring (1833–1872) . . . 30
Capt. John Persons (   –   ) . . . 31
Clara Elizabeth (1842–1891) . . . 31
Cordelia Ann (1830–1907) . . . 28
Frank Wesley (1861–1923) . . . 30
Lincoln Alden (1857–1913) . . . 30

COLSON
Winafred (   –   ) . . . 59

CONARY
Frank Wiley (1911–1960) . . . 122
Wiley C. (1880–1966) . . . 121
________ (   –   ) . . . 122

CONDRAY
Bertha Ellen (1911–1994) . . . 100

CONNER
Allan Parsons (1904–1930) . . . 71
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Anniebelle (1885–1953) . . . 34, 71
Ardelle M. (1856–1936) . . . 33, 71
Augusta (1851–1854) . . . 10
Augustus Wheeler (   –   ) . . . 33
Dorothy Mae (1912–1997) . . . 71, 123
Edwin (1836–   ) . . . 10
Edwin Kenniston (1904–1958) . . . 72
Edwin Solon (1881–1960) . . . 35, 72
Elizabeth H. (1845–   ) . . . 10, 34
Emeline (1843–1932) . . . 10, 34
Everett (   –   ) . . . 35
Ezra S. (1841–1912) . . . 10, 33
Fred Morton (1856–1942) . . . 10, 35
Irvin Lewis (1897–1961) . . . 71
Irvin Lincoln (1865–1939) . . . 33, 71
Iva Pauline (1891–1980) . . . 71, 123
Jarvis (1829–   ) . . . 10
John Austin (1907–1932) . . . 71
John D. (1802–   ) . . . 34
Joseph C. (   –1896) . . . 33
Joseph L. (1832–1896) . . . 33
Josephine Sara (1892–1912) . . . 71
Katie Louise (1908–1974) . . . 71
Lottie M. (1874–   ) . . . 34
Lucinda H. (1835–1919) . . . 10, 33
Luena Ardell (1895–1970) . . . 71, 123
Marian Helen (1906–1985) . . . 72, 124
Norman A. (1871–   ) . . . 34
Priscilla Augusta (1851–1936) . . . 10, 33
Richard Vine (1901–1959) . . . 71, 123
Robert (1879–   ) . . . 34
Robert S. (1833–1854) . . . 10
Roshell E. (1876–   ) . . . 34
Sarah H. (1868–1894) . . . 33
William A. (1831–1848) . . . 10
William G. (1849–1926) . . . 34
William Henry Jr. (1807–1884) . . . 10

CONNORS
Margaret Mary (1860–1944) . . . 84

COOMBS
Carolyn Esther (1929–1981) . . . 160, 211
Celetta Elizabeth (1956–1989) . . . 211
Danny Edward (   –   ) . . . 182
Edwin Ellis (1904–1975) . . . 159
Eugene Sylvester (1861–1926) . . . 89, 159
Inez E. (1924–1925) . . . 159
Josephine Ellis (1890–1964) . . . 89
Lawrence E. Sr. (1927–1995) . . . 160, 211
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Leon Eugene (1925–2009) . . . 160, 211
Paul Eugene (1947–   ) . . . 211
Robert Dwight (   –   ) . . . 211
Warren Elwood (1934–1996) . . . 182

COOMES
Josephine King (1865–1934) . . . 42

COOPER
Perez (   –   ) . . . 11

CORNEIL
Austin Moody (1896–1960) . . . 131
Elizabeth Hutchins (1922–2003) . . . 131, 179
James (   –   ) . . . 131

COVELL
Gertrude C. (   –   ) . . . 123

COVEY
________ (   –   ) . . . 227

COWAN
Paula Jean (1953–   ) . . . 205

COWEN
Virginia E. (   –   ) . . . 148

CRAWFORD
Amy Elizabeth (1969–   ) . . . 202

CROSBY
Marian Annie (1839–   ) . . . 31

CROSS
Angie (   –   ) . . . 179
Marcus (   –   ) . . . 178
Tammy (   –   ) . . . 179

CUMMINS
Gary Patrick (   –   ) . . . 187

CUNNINGHAM
Jack (   –   ) . . . 217
James Frederic (1981–   ) . . . 217, 242
Jared Tucker (1983–   ) . . . 217
Samuel Cooke (1989–   ) . . . 217

CURTIS
Dylan Matthew (1994–   ) . . . 234
Elizabeth (   –   ) . . . 31
Eva Leone (1900–1981) . . . 104, 157
Jane (1852–1906) . . . 31
Stephen Charles (1986–   ) . . . 233
Vicktoria (1968–   ) . . . 233

CYPHERS
Lizzie (   –   ) . . . 41

CZERWINSKI
Lena V. (1890–1926) . . . 84

DAGGETT
Alberta Stansley (1870–1940) . . . 41
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Wesley (   –   ) . . . 41
DAIGLE

Karen (   –   ) . . . 226
DAVIS

David Llewellyn (1926–2020) . . . 158
Frank Llewellyn (1952–   ) . . . 158, 210
Jane Eliza (1954–   ) . . . 158, 210
W. Frederick R. (   –   ) . . . 158

DE ECHENAGUCIA
Francesco (1829–1856) . . . 33
Haman Hahn (1853–1928) . . . 33

DEAN
Joyce (   –   ) . . . 142

DEANS
Brandon Scott (1987–   ) . . . 232
Brooks Michael (1982–   ) . . . 231
Cindy Sue (1966–   ) . . . 197, 231
Connor (1999–   ) . . . 232
Dana Fred (1943–   ) . . . 145, 197
Dana Richard (1967–   ) . . . 197
Darren Scott (1965–   ) . . . 196
Deborah Lynn (1962–   ) . . . 197, 232
Gordon Scott (1963–   ) . . . 196
Gordon Snowman (1938–   ) . . . 144, 196
Leroy Norris (1942–   ) . . . 144, 196
Melinda Kim (1964–   ) . . . 197, 233
Norris Gordon (1911–1988) . . . 144
Parrish Weston (1977–   ) . . . 196
Randy Scott (1962–   ) . . . 197, 232
Samantha Lynn (1995–   ) . . . 232
Shane Norris (1968–   ) . . . 196
Shannon Michael (1989–   ) . . . 232
Timothy (1967–   ) . . . 197, 231
Troy William (1971–   ) . . . 197, 232
William D. (   –   ) . . . 144

DEBREE
Mildred (1925–2021) . . . 169

DEGERSTROM
Lisa (   –   ) . . . 231

DELANO
George (   –   ) . . . 112
Julia F. (1904–1964) . . . 112
Mary Elizabeth (1906–1994) . . . 116

DEMUTH
Edith M. (   –   ) . . . 97

DENNIS
Erick (   –   ) . . . 182

DI BONAVENTURA
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Anthony (   –   ) . . . 154
DICKSON

Tracey (   –   ) . . . 237
DION

Marjorie Mary (   –   ) . . . 189
William E. (   –   ) . . . 189

DODGE
Agnes Hubbard (1885–1948) . . . 76
Eastman (1848–1925) . . . 76

DOLL
Allen C. (   –   ) . . . 144, 195
Clarence R. (1918–1985) . . . 144
Julie (   –   ) . . . 195, 230
Renee (   –   ) . . . 195, 230

DOTY
Percy (   –   ) . . . 160

DOUGLASS
Joanna (1805–1888) . . . 49

DOWDALL
Kathy Ann (   –   ) . . . 177

DRAKE
Brenda (   –   ) . . . 197
Eugene Clarence (   –   ) . . . 220
William Eugene (   –   ) . . . 220

DREW
Ezekial (   –   ) . . . 14
William A. (1829–1901) . . . 14

DUBOIS
Pamela (   –   ) . . . 190

DUDLEY
Joel G. (   –   ) . . . 232
Spencer Deans (1985–   ) . . . 232–233

DUNBAR
Annie Louise (1915–1965) . . . 123, 175
Bennett R. (1928–2005) . . . 98, 151
Candy (   –   ) . . . 150
Carol (   –2004) . . . 151
Duncan (1874–1946) . . . 98
Ernestine (1872–1947) . . . 120
George W. (1922–2004) . . . 98, 150
Josephine (   –2004) . . . 151
Victoria (   –2004) . . . 151
William Fernald (1883–1953) . . . 123
________ (   –   ) . . . 98

DUNHAM
Jennie F. (   –   ) . . . 96

DUNN
Lee Margaret (   –   ) . . . 210
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DUNTON
Annie (   –   ) . . . 91

DURRELL
Elton Leroy (1901–1964) . . . 75
Eva Marion (1919–2015) . . . 75
Guy Cassius (1881–1952) . . . 75
Herbert L. (1910–   ) . . . 75
Herman Clinton (1909–2006) . . . 75
Orrin Lester (1906–1906) . . . 75
Russell Errington (1908–1967) . . . 75

DUTSCHKE
Elvene Clifford (1917–1971) . . . 156
George C. (   –   ) . . . 156

DYER
Benjamin (   –   ) . . . 117
Helen (   –   ) . . . 132
Robert (   –   ) . . . 240
Roxanna E. (1907–   ) . . . 118

EAKLER
Barbara (   –   ) . . . 213

EARL
Ashley (   –   ) . . . 236
Beth Marie (1965–   ) . . . 203, 236
Jason (   –   ) . . . 236
Joshua (   –   ) . . . 236
Taneele (   –   ) . . . 236

EATON
Elva A. (   –   ) . . . 142

ECHENAGUCIA
Annie B. (1877–1882) . . . 33
Frank Herman (1880–1940) . . . 33
Helena (1875–1939) . . . 33
Lucille N. (1872–1913) . . . 33

ELDRIDGE
Caroline Elizabeth (1831–1928) . . . 58
Tracy Norwood (   –   ) . . . 118

EMANUEL
Colette (   –   ) . . . 238

ESTABROOK
Jean M. (1952–   ) . . . 191
Richard (   –   ) . . . 191

ESTERBERY
Gail (   –   ) . . . 213

EVANS
Glorie (1960–   ) . . . 188
James (1962–   ) . . . 188
Norma Jo (1957–   ) . . . 187, 226
Trudy (1959–   ) . . . 188
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________ (   –   ) . . . 187
EWING

Ronald Clarence (1940–1998) . . . 129
William Charles (   –   ) . . . 129

FARMER
Gardner (   –   ) . . . 163
Ronald (   –   ) . . . 196
Thelma A. (1923–1976) . . . 163

FARNHAM
Angeline (1825–1905) . . . 53, 64
Barbara Avis (   –   ) . . . 123
Beverly Anne (1940–   ) . . . 123, 175
Dennis Irvin (   –   ) . . . 123
Hollis (1897–1975) . . . 123
Rachel Lutie (1944–1993) . . . 123

FIELD
Russell (   –   ) . . . 121

FINCH
Gregory Snowman (1974–   ) . . . 193, 229
Jason Kenneth (1973–2007) . . . 193, 228
Kenneth Wilson (1948–   ) . . . 192
Wilson (   –   ) . . . 192

FLANNERY
Edward H. (   –   ) . . . 133
Scott (   –   ) . . . 133, 181

FONTANA
Esther (1898–1969) . . . 127

FORBES
Addie Estelle (1875–1948) . . . 36
Harriet Kimball (1882–1948) . . . 36
Herbert Childs (1848–1908) . . . 36
Mildred Gertrude (1886–1887) . . . 36

FRAGAS
Thomas (   –   ) . . . 207

FRANKS
Alendal Menlaert (1848–1913) . . . 39
Estelle (1877–1959) . . . 39, 73
Eugene (1879–1937) . . . 39
Mabel Vaughn (1875–1938) . . . 39

GABRIEL
Alice M. (1927–2021) . . . 184
Simon Anthony (1903–2021) . . . 184

GALLANT
Linda (   –   ) . . . 173

GARLAND
Andrew (   –   ) . . . 147
Ernest Wayne (   –   ) . . . 200
Gavin (   –   ) . . . 222
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Rosemary Jeanne (   –   ) . . . 147
GEORGE

Inez B. (1878–   ) . . . 109
GETCHELL

Leonard (   –   ) . . . 200
Stacey (   –   ) . . . 201
Wayne (   –   ) . . . 201

GIFFORD
Bernard (   –2023) . . . 190
Linda A. (1941–2023) . . . 190
Mark (   –   ) . . . 218
Nye Edward (1986–   ) . . . 218
Whitney Judith (1985–   ) . . . 218

GIGUERE
James (   –   ) . . . 230

GILLEY
Ethel Bernice (1892–1962) . . . 110
Howard Francis (   –   ) . . . 110
Rhonda Jolene (   –   ) . . . 198

GILMAN
Vernice F. (1922–1991) . . . 192

GINN
Barbara P. (1914–1983) . . . 138
Charles A. (1842–1917) . . . 106
Lulu Maude (1879–1934) . . . 106
Ralph Francis (1881–1973) . . . 138

GLOVER
________ (   –   ) . . . 11

GOESER
Virginia (1950–   ) . . . 190

GOLDING
Ericka (   –   ) . . . 230
Jeffrey (   –   ) . . . 230
Joshua (   –   ) . . . 230
Michael (   –   ) . . . 229

GORGE
Shirley Jean (   –   ) . . . 237

GORMAN
Margaret L. (   –1921) . . . 82

GOTT
Daisy (   –   ) . . . 144

GRAMPP
Christl Barbara (1963–   ) . . . 231

GRANT
Joseph W. (   –   ) . . . 34
Marian Lee (1928–2019) . . . 146
Mila (   –1991) . . . 131

GRAVELINE
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John (   –   ) . . . 237
GRAVES

Christina (   –   ) . . . 214
GRAY

Alice Elcy (1818–1895) . . . 40
Alvin R. Jr. (1922–2010) . . . 194
Alvin R. Sr. (   –2010) . . . 194
Bertha (   –   ) . . . 108
Charles Everett (1862–1935) . . . 97
Charles Everett Jr. (1917–2008) . . . 97, 150
Charles Norman (   –   ) . . . 175
Charlotte H. (1881–   ) . . . 68
Doris E. (1898–   ) . . . 81
Elaine (1968–   ) . . . 130
Elizabeth Louise (   –   ) . . . 175, 220
Emma Lavinia (   –   ) . . . 175
Ethel Minerva (1860–1937) . . . 56
Florence A. (1907–1961) . . . 132
Floyd G. (1895–   ) . . . 81
Grandon (1968–   ) . . . 130
Harmon D. (1822–1911) . . . 45
Heidi (1964–   ) . . . 195, 229
Helen (   –   ) . . . 77
Jessie Elsie (   –   ) . . . 144
John Douglass (1838–1918) . . . 49
Kenneth (   –   ) . . . 221
Leila B. (1871–1945) . . . 57
Lillian M. (1848–1926) . . . 45
Lora (   –   ) . . . 134
Mary Maria (   –   ) . . . 104
Mattie (   –   ) . . . 77
Norman William (   –   ) . . . 175
Pearl Arlington (1892–1968) . . . 81, 130
Pearl L. (1868–1956) . . . 49, 81
Robert (1802–1877) . . . 49
Robert William (   –   ) . . . 175
Rodney Herbert (1923–2007) . . . 97
Rufus T. (1827–1897) . . . 55, 57
Samuel Dunbar (   –   ) . . . 175
Todd (1959–   ) . . . 194, 229
Trudy Lynn (   –2005) . . . 195
Wilbur (   –   ) . . . 68

GREGORY
Aphia Kimball (1826–1917) . . . 12

GRENDELL
Leon P. (1879–1919) . . . 50, 81
Parker F. (1918–1918) . . . 82

GRENIER
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Lisa (   –   ) . . . 242
GRINDELL

Clara Mae (1915–1991) . . . 82, 130
Pearl L. (1845–1935) . . . 20, 49

GRINDLE
Arline (1913–   ) . . . 119
Dora D. (   –   ) . . . 87
Edwin G. (1847–1847) . . . 20
Elvira H. (   –   ) . . . 103
Francis L. (1834–1899) . . . 54, 65
Inez C. (1853–1854) . . . 20
Irving Aulstrin (1867–1932) . . . 61
Joanna P. (1843–1924) . . . 20, 49
Lucy E. (1851–1852) . . . 20
Maynard Charles (1894–1983) . . . 61
Mina H. (1859–1917) . . . 55
Nina Francis (1896–1977) . . . 113
Nora Ida (1868–1933) . . . 65
Parker Wood (1813–1869) . . . 19
Rena Snowman (1890–1993) . . . 61, 110
Reuben (   –   ) . . . 11
Reuben E. Jr. (1859–1933) . . . 12, 35
Reuben Jr. (1802–1891) . . . 12
Wendell Leach (1901–1987) . . . 61
William (   –   ) . . . 61
William Jr. (   –   ) . . . 19

GROSS
Alicia Adair (1966–   ) . . . 135, 183
Alton L. (1939–2019) . . . 135
Alton Marcellus (1905–1989) . . . 135, 170
Connie M. (   –   ) . . . 182
Dora Elva (1900–1957) . . . 179
Elizabeth Cooke (1957–   ) . . . 172, 215, 217
Frederic Mason (1903–1977) . . . 166, 172
Frederic Murray (   –   ) . . . 166
Joshua (   –   ) . . . 183
Karen Alice (1958–   ) . . . 172, 215–216, 218
Leslie Ellen (1959–   ) . . . 172, 215, 218
Lois Florence (1929–2003) . . . 171, 218
Richard Frederic (1931–2021) . . . 166, 172, 215–216
Sarah L. (   –   ) . . . 183
Sean C. (1968–   ) . . . 135, 183

GRUNWALD
Leo (1938–   ) . . . 208
Leo Wayne II (1961–   ) . . . 208, 239
Lisa Wendy (1969–   ) . . . 208, 240
Louanne Wilma (1965–   ) . . . 208, 239

HALE
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Avis (   –   ) . . . 114
Dick (   –   ) . . . 206

HAMBY
Ronald (   –   ) . . . 240

HANNA
Adoniram Judson (1875–1928) . . . 78
Ruth Phyletta (1901–1960) . . . 79

HANSON
Lucy Jane (1833–1913) . . . 33

HARDWICK
Rena Ann (   –   ) . . . 156

HARDY
Jean R. (1923–   ) . . . 143
Katherine M. (1927–   ) . . . 143
Maurice Freeman (1902–1997) . . . 142
Maurice William (1928–2010) . . . 143
Stanley Thomas (1924–2020) . . . 143
Wilfred (   –   ) . . . 143
Will G. (   –   ) . . . 142

HARRIMAN
Addison (   –   ) . . . 35
Arthur Edward (1891–1939) . . . 103, 145
Bruce (   –   ) . . . 156
Darlene (   –   ) . . . 156
Dennis (   –   ) . . . 156, 209
Donald Dale (   –   ) . . . 156
Donald Eben (1920–2000) . . . 103, 155
Kathleen Leila (1922–1997) . . . 103, 145, 157
Linda (   –   ) . . . 156, 209
Marlene (1945–2013) . . . 156
Mary Lois (1864–1955) . . . 35
Sewel (   –   ) . . . 103

HARRINGTON
Tracy (   –   ) . . . 223

HART
Kevin (   –   ) . . . 228

HARVEY
Lionel Douglas (1961–1991) . . . 135
Lionel S. (1938–   ) . . . 135
Susan Jane (1965–   ) . . . 135, 182

HASKELL
Joseph Bates 2nd (   –   ) . . . 222

HASLAM
Ethel Jeanette (1893–1922) . . . 108
Moses E. (   –   ) . . . 108

HAZARD
Jean (   –   ) . . . 221

HEATH
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Priscilla (1927–2009) . . . 131
HENRY

Edwin Ruthvan VI (1938–   ) . . . 175
HESSION

Margaret J. (   –   ) . . . 84
HEWETT

Andrea Teru (1955–   ) . . . 191
Jerome Kendall (1925–2001) . . . 191

HINCKLEY
Adelbert (   –   ) . . . 62
Sherman Grant (1865–1919) . . . 62

HOLLOMOM
Patricia Louise (1932–   ) . . . 128

HOLT
Francis Dana (1892–1964) . . . 111

HOLWAY
Doris (1927–1997) . . . 96
Margaret Clair (1925–2010) . . . 96
Mary (   –   ) . . . 96
Paul S. (1923–1991) . . . 96
Samuel (1921–   ) . . . 96
Samuel A. (1895–1929) . . . 96

HOPKINS
Bonnie (   –   ) . . . 199

HOWARD
Aaron (   –   ) . . . 178
Aimee (   –   ) . . . 178
Arthur Wales (1861–1941) . . . 118
Ella May (1913–1993) . . . 118
Stuart (   –   ) . . . 178
Wilbury (   –   ) . . . 178

HULL
Alice Marie (1880–   ) . . . 74

HUTCHINGS
Annie P. (1855–   ) . . . 98, 100
Capt. William (1764–1866) . . . 4
Elizabeth S. (1850–1931) . . . 107
Homer (1856–1938) . . . 86
Lula L. (1868–1932) . . . 64
Mary Perkins (1793–1891) . . . 4

HUTCHINS
Arthur Edwin (1874–1947) . . . 87
Arthur Fred (1903–1974) . . . 87, 132
Ashur Burton (1851–1930) . . . 52
Benjamin C. (1835–   ) . . . 50
Blanche M. (1881–1971) . . . 138
Capt. Ivyl Leroy (1865–1944) . . . 104, 158
Charles (1742–1834) . . . 1
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Charles Gilbert (1922–1944) . . . 105
Corrine Lynn (1962–   ) . . . 179, 222
David Michael (1950–   ) . . . 171, 217
Elisha Dunbar (1820–1891) . . . 53, 64
Ella Flora (1856–1924) . . . 54
Ellen Marion (1938–1995) . . . 113
Guy E. (   –1969) . . . 105
Howard (1878–1883) . . . 52
Ila May (1869–1953) . . . 50
James E. (1899–1989) . . . 113, 215
James Ernest Jr. (1926–2014) . . . 113, 171
James Gilbert (1876–1946) . . . 52, 83
Jeffrey Dennis (1974–   ) . . . 180, 223
Josephine Brewster (   –   ) . . . 105
Judith (1772–1862) . . . 1
Judith (1935–2019) . . . 113, 172, 215–216
Lori Ann (1960–   ) . . . 179, 222
Maria R. (1828–1913) . . . 45
Mildred Evelyn (1911–   ) . . . 158
Pearl Berniece (1899–1946) . . . 87, 131
Philip Herman (1936–2007) . . . 132, 179
Rose Ella (1887–1979) . . . 52, 84
Stuart E. (1932–1994) . . . 113
Susan Esther (1953–   ) . . . 171
Una Rose (1910–1996) . . . 87, 132
Wilbury Owen (1883–1966) . . . 52, 83
Wilbury S. (1812–1893) . . . 52

HUTCHINSON
Andrew Smith (1980–   ) . . . 205, 238
Donald (   –2019) . . . 205
Edwin G. (1850–1907) . . . 37
Frank E. (1875–1916) . . . 37
Franklin Patrick (1982–   ) . . . 205, 238
Grace Gregory (1876–1962) . . . 37, 72
Marshall Lynn (1955–2019) . . . 205
Shane Michael (2005–   ) . . . 235
Travis (   –   ) . . . 235
Travis Raymond Jr. (2003–   ) . . . 235
________ (   –   ) . . . 37

INMAN
Charles (   –   ) . . . 115

IRWIN
Janet E. (   –   ) . . . 146, 200
Richard Allen (1922–1997) . . . 146
Thomas T. N. (   –   ) . . . 146
Venita F. (   –   ) . . . 146, 201

JAMES
Matt (   –   ) . . . 229
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Wendy Jean (1957–   ) . . . 202
JAMIESON

Suzanne (   –   ) . . . 178
________ (   –   ) . . . 178

JANES
Anita M. (1926–1968) . . . 151
Patrick Aloisus (   –   ) . . . 151

JEROME
Patricia (1933–   ) . . . 202

JOHNSON
Bonnie (1861–   ) . . . 203
Floyd L. (1949–   ) . . . 177
Frank (   –   ) . . . 87
Gladys May (1882–1911) . . . 87
Shelley Helen (1945–   ) . . . 197

JONES
Benjamin (   –   ) . . . 221
Carl E. (   –   ) . . . 176, 222
Charles Edward (1855–1927) . . . 84
Colin Kelly (1961–2018) . . . 176, 221
Cooke H. (   –   ) . . . 132
Dana C. (1937–1994) . . . 175
Erica (   –   ) . . . 221
Fawn P. (   –   ) . . . 176, 221
Frances Myrtle (1892–1987) . . . 84
Guida Cooke (1927–2004) . . . 132–133, 180
Hollis (   –   ) . . . 175
Holly A. (   –   ) . . . 176
Kathy A. (1958–2022) . . . 175, 220
Timothy D. (   –   ) . . . 175, 220

JORDAN
Robin (1974–   ) . . . 234

JOYCE
Melatiah (   –   ) . . . 10

KAYE
Eric (   –   ) . . . 204

KENNEY
Mary (   –   ) . . . 93

KENNISTON
Vivian Inez (1881–1960) . . . 72

KIER
Martha (   –2014) . . . 171

KING
Richard (   –   ) . . . 177

KINNE
Dana Basil (1909–1977) . . . 75
Dana George (1882–1976) . . . 75
Edith Jeannette (1910–1985) . . . 75
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Thelma Alice Snowman (1907–1994) . . . 75
KLEIN

Richard A. (   –   ) . . . 154
KNIGHT

George (   –   ) . . . 149
Margaret Ann (1940–   ) . . . 128

KODJER
Frank (   –2021) . . . 188

KRALOVEC
Henrietta (   –   ) . . . 210

KUNTZ
Kristie Kay (   –   ) . . . 238

LA POINTE
Glenn (   –   ) . . . 154
Lionel (   –   ) . . . 154

LACOUNT
Sarah B. (1879–1935) . . . 109

LADD
John (   –   ) . . . 223

LANDERS
Marvel Lois (1899–1975) . . . 99
Thomas Benjamin (1871–1943) . . . 99

LANDWEHR
Jeffrey Alan (1962–2013) . . . 231

LANE
Carol Dawn (   –   ) . . . 237
Jessica (   –   ) . . . 242

LANEY
Maria Spencer (   –   ) . . . 30

LEACH
(baby) (   –   ) . . . 108
Abbie (   –   ) . . . 35
Abigail (1807–1832) . . . 25, 27
Abigail R. (1836–1913) . . . 23
Adelbert (1868–1894) . . . 26
Adelbert Francis (1894–1943) . . . 65, 111
Adelene Elaine (1914–1978) . . . 68, 120
Adeline Bridges (1841–1907) . . . 69
Alice Claire (1899–1986) . . . 65
Alice W. (1910–1937) . . . 107
Alvah M. (1855–1883) . . . 26
Avis Lucille (1917–2001) . . . 68, 121
Barbara E. (1930–2011) . . . 116
Barbara Lillian (1917–2004) . . . 94, 143
Belvah C. (1911–2001) . . . 135, 170
Benjamin (1810–1859) . . . 62
Bertha Matilda (1872–1950) . . . 69
Bradbury (1858–   ) . . . 63
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Bradbury Byron (1859–1930) . . . 26, 63
Brandon Pearl (1897–1942) . . . 67, 114
Buford Bartlett (1880–1946) . . . 27, 68
Burke G. (1901–   ) . . . 66
Burke Obed (1869–1927) . . . 27, 65
Capt. William H. (1868–1933) . . . 70
Carl Berwyn (1912–1995) . . . 67, 120
Carrie A. (1860–1940) . . . 26
Clyde E. (1911–   ) . . . 67, 119
Cora M. (1906–   ) . . . 68
Cora N. (1858–1934) . . . 27, 68
Cynthia A. (1939–2010) . . . 119
Daryl (   –   ) . . . 174
David Jr. (1834–1905) . . . 69–70
Decatur (   –   ) . . . 95
Dora Estella (1872–1947) . . . 27, 66
Douglas (   –   ) . . . 174, 219
Dustin Richard (1983–   ) . . . 216, 218, 241
Earl Ray Jr. (1930–1990) . . . 114
Earl Ray Sr. (1896–1957) . . . 67, 113
Ebenezer (1789–1853) . . . 22
Edith Idle (1862–1900) . . . 26, 63
Edith Maria (1903–   ) . . . 68
Edward Francis (1921–2006) . . . 114, 173
Elizabeth (1800–   ) . . . 24
Elizabeth M. (1913–1963) . . . 66
Ellery Franklyn (1869–1923) . . . 28, 69
Elvah Francis (1916–   ) . . . 68, 121
Esther Florence (1905–1975) . . . 66, 112, 215
Florence Gertrude (1899–1993) . . . 94, 157
Frederick W. (1866–1944) . . . 26, 64
Frederick William (1841–1900) . . . 107
Geneva A. (1897–   ) . . . 70
George A. (1920–1996) . . . 114, 173
George P. (   –   ) . . . 63
Gerald Lloyd (1957–2019) . . . 171, 217
Gerald W. (1909–1909) . . . 95
Gladys Helen (1908–   ) . . . 67, 118
Guida Edith (1902–1995) . . . 66
Harland (   –   ) . . . 119, 174
Harland Wardwell Sr. (1910–1989) . . . 67, 118
Harriet Leila (1923–   ) . . . 114
Herbert M. (1860–1910) . . . 69
Herman (1856–1891) . . . 63
Hiram Freethy (1804–1891) . . . 23, 25, 27
Hiram Freethy Jr. (1832–1911) . . . 27
Hiram Paul (1909–   ) . . . 69
Ira H. (1878–1920) . . . 95
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Isadore M. (1878–   ) . . . 28, 69
James (   –   ) . . . 174
James A. (1932–2015) . . . 114, 173
Jenny Fostella (1866–1930) . . . 28, 69
Jessica (   –   ) . . . 216
Kenneth Isaac (1907–   ) . . . 67, 117
Lawrence E. (1952–   ) . . . 171, 216, 218
Leland (1885–1889) . . . 28
Leland Decatur (1915–1994) . . . 95
Leman A. (1901–1976) . . . 67, 116
Lenora Bernice (1924–1995) . . . 112, 170
Lenora T. (1856–1932) . . . 26, 62
Lillian (1904–   ) . . . 69
Lillian B. (1861–1948) . . . 28, 68
Lindsey Elizabeth (1980–   ) . . . 216, 218, 241
Linwood R. (1916–1973) . . . 113
Lloyd Grindle (1898–1954) . . . 65, 112
Lloyd Grindle Jr. (1925–2002) . . . 112, 170, 218
Lovina Belle (1952–2016) . . . 199
Lowena A. (1907–1958) . . . 107, 166, 172
Lucy Ann (1831–1909) . . . 43
Margaret (1914–1914) . . . 95
Marjorie Esther (1903–1962) . . . 67, 116
Martha (1897–   ) . . . 69, 122
Martin Peletiah (1838–1921) . . . 69
Mary J. (   –   ) . . . 95
Mona Lee (1894–   ) . . . 70
Murrill Emma (1915–2000) . . . 68, 121
Myrtle Laura (1900–   ) . . . 67, 115
Nancy Helen (1927–2015) . . . 114
Olive D. (1930–   ) . . . 117
Olive Dora (1898–1974) . . . 67, 115
Patrica A. (1933–1933) . . . 119
Pauline Elliot (1911–1975) . . . 95, 149
Pearl Carl (1875–1932) . . . 27, 67
Pearl M. (1918–1978) . . . 114
Reta (1907–   ) . . . 69
Robert (   –   ) . . . 174
Robert Tracy (   –   ) . . . 111, 170
Robert Tyrrell (   –   ) . . . 170, 216
Roy Fillmore (1913–1990) . . . 121
Ruby L. (1915–   ) . . . 68
Sally J. (   –   ) . . . 173, 219
Sarah A. (1834–1900) . . . 55, 57
Sheila M. (1930–   ) . . . 117, 174
Sherman B. (1891–1892) . . . 65
Shirley B. (1900–1925) . . . 68, 122
Sophronia Atkins (1830–1911) . . . 22
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Stephen A. (   –   ) . . . 173
Suzanne (   –   ) . . . 174
Tracy Benjamin (1889–   ) . . . 63, 110
Una E. (1895–1978) . . . 65
Uriah Bartlett (1829–1902) . . . 26
V. Arlene (1913–   ) . . . 69
Villa (1880–1886) . . . 69
Virginia Ethel (1918–1995) . . . 95
Walter F. Jr. (1932–2008) . . . 117, 174
Walter Frederick Sr. (1904–1961) . . . 67, 117
Wendell George (1879–1967) . . . 107
William Albert (1875–   ) . . . 93
William E. Jr. (1930–2013) . . . 199

LEDOUX
Armand (   –   ) . . . 213

LEDYARD
Owen J. (   –   ) . . . 73

LEIGHTON
Angeline (   –   ) . . . 131
Bernice E. (1923–2014) . . . 173
Wanda (   –   ) . . . 225

LEIPER
Marguerite Prentis (1911–2000) . . . 125

LELAND
Enoch A. (1859–1922) . . . 64
Mildred E. (1894–1988) . . . 64, 111
Paul A. (1897–   ) . . . 64
________ (1894–   ) . . . 64

LEONARD
Randall (   –   ) . . . 225

LEWIS
Laura M. (   –   ) . . . 61

LINSCOTT
David Milton (1937–2012) . . . 164
Joyce (1938–2021) . . . 164, 214
Milton O. (1912–1990) . . . 164
Roger (   –   ) . . . 164, 214
Ronald (   –   ) . . . 164, 214

LITTLE
Lizzie (   –   ) . . . 110

LITTLEFIELD
Anson D. (1880–   ) . . . 61
Capt. Elias (1818–   ) . . . 15
Henry Augustus (1871–1926) . . . 66
Jane (1842–1867) . . . 15
Leon Austin (1883–1966) . . . 61
Moses (1850–1922) . . . 61

LOGAN
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Charles Duane (1930–   ) . . . 203
Eric Duane (1966–   ) . . . 204, 237
Michael Dow (1961–   ) . . . 204, 237
Tina Louise (1972–   ) . . . 204, 237
Wendy Jean (1959–   ) . . . 204, 236

LONG
Betsey (   –   ) . . . 29

LORD
Joseph Eugene (1982–   ) . . . 240

LOWELL
Annie Louella (1881–1957) . . . 140
Ernest (   –   ) . . . 155
Hannah (   –   ) . . . 11

LUCE
Christopher Michael (1985–   ) . . . 202, 236
Deborah Ann (1955–2005) . . . 148
Frederick Carlton (1932–1994) . . . 148
Frederick Peter (1966–   ) . . . 148, 202
Joshua Benjamin (1983–   ) . . . 202
Magnolia (   –   ) . . . 236
Matthew Dylan (1998–   ) . . . 202
Michael Jay (1956–   ) . . . 148, 202
Nicholas (   –   ) . . . 202
Ryver (   –   ) . . . 236
Susan Marie (1957–   ) . . . 148

LYON
Forrest R. (   –   ) . . . 168
Lois Margaret (1928–1971) . . . 168

MACKAY
Gail (1952–   ) . . . 215

MADDOCKS
Edwin W. (1910–1993) . . . 137
Henry (   –   ) . . . 137
Judith Ann (1946–   ) . . . 137, 186
Lorna Jane (1935–1994) . . . 137, 186

MAGUIRE
Casey Aaron PhD (1978–   ) . . . 209, 240
Diane Joyce (1940–2020) . . . 153, 208
Edwin J. (1906–1987) . . . 153
Edwin James II (1951–   ) . . . 153, 209
James Joseph (1938–   ) . . . 153, 207
Joanne Wilma (1942–   ) . . . 153, 208
Linda Claire (1946–   ) . . . 153, 209
Lindsay Faye (1983–   ) . . . 209, 240

MARINO
Anthony S. (1930–   ) . . . 129
Michael L. (   –   ) . . . 129

MARKS
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Boyd D. (1906–1986) . . . 120
Bryant M. (   –   ) . . . 207
Edward G. (1855–   ) . . . 68
Ernest L. (1869–1946) . . . 120
Lena B. (1879–   ) . . . 68

MARSHALL
Emma B. (1842–1880) . . . 32
Paul E. (   –   ) . . . 155

MARSTON
Ginny (   –   ) . . . 210
Gwendolyn Jane (2018–   ) . . . 240
Prescott MacCleod (   –   ) . . . 210, 240
Richard (   –   ) . . . 210
Stacy Dale (1952–2020) . . . 210

MARTIN
Hattie May (   –   ) . . . 222
Judith (   –   ) . . . 180, 223
Lisa Beth (1961–   ) . . . 241
Michael Christopher (1985–   ) . . . 216
Michael Harvey (1954–   ) . . . 216
Ralph Arthur (1927–   ) . . . 180
Richard (   –   ) . . . 180
Robert (   –   ) . . . 180, 223
Ronald (   –   ) . . . 196
Ryan Snowman (1987–   ) . . . 216

MASON
Jeanette (   –   ) . . . 166

MASTROGIACOMO
Jean (1925–   ) . . . 168

MATHEWS
Dawn (   –   ) . . . 182

MAYBERRY
Faye Annette (1925–2010) . . . 211

MAYNARD
Mikael (   –   ) . . . 226
Paul (   –   ) . . . 226

MAYO
Gerene (   –   ) . . . 177

MCALLIAN
William (   –   ) . . . 188

MCCARTHY
Elijah Alan (1995–   ) . . . 232
Wilford (1954–1998) . . . 232
Zackariah William (1994–   ) . . . 232

MCCASLIN
Hannah (1788–1871) . . . 3

MCDONALD
Phyllis E. (   –   ) . . . 147
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MCGRAW
Susan (1958–   ) . . . 193

MEADER
Judy (   –   ) . . . 225

MERCER
George (   –   ) . . . 103

MERRITT
Amy (   –   ) . . . 238

MILLER
Charles Richard (   –   ) . . . 159

MILLHAM
Cecelia E. (   –   ) . . . 169

MILLS
Jean (   –2014) . . . 172

MITCHELL
Kathleen (1952–   ) . . . 209
Margaret Mary (1908–2004) . . . 184

MOCHRIE
Carole (1939–   ) . . . 125
Robert (1939–   ) . . . 125
William Blair Jr. (1917–1984) . . . 125

MOORE
Claire Lynne (1945–   ) . . . 131, 178
Mary (   –   ) . . . 87
Percy F. (   –   ) . . . 84
Ralph L. (   –1934) . . . 84
Rita Suzanne (1949–   ) . . . 131, 178
Robert M. (1919–1944) . . . 84
Rose Emilie (   –   ) . . . 131
Russell S. (1919–1993) . . . 85, 131

MORAN
Brittney Lee (1998–   ) . . . 235
Eric Steven (   –   ) . . . 235
Whitney Marie (1994–   ) . . . 235, 243

MORENO
Magda (1959–   ) . . . 190

MOREY
Phoebe Ann (   –   ) . . . 69
Sadie (   –   ) . . . 112

MORGRAGE
Franklin C. (1851–1929) . . . 71

MORIN
Fern (   –2023) . . . 190

MORRISON
Jennie Mae (1919–1999) . . . 106

MORSE
Columbus Lowe (1869–1959) . . . 109
Marcia Norine L. (1899–1968) . . . 109
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MOULTON
Nancy R. (   –2008) . . . 174

MURCHISON
Donald C. (1889–1969) . . . 71

MURRAY
Alex (   –   ) . . . 183
Gerald (   –   ) . . . 183
Vivian (   –   ) . . . 180

MYERS
Forrest Donald (   –   ) . . . 124

NASON
Dale Bruce (1956–   ) . . . 149
Philip I. (   –   ) . . . 149
Robert L. (   –   ) . . . 149

NEAL
Heather (   –   ) . . . 227

NEAL (?)
________ (   –   ) . . . 226

NEVELLS
Gerry B. Sr. (1929–1989) . . . 174

NEWBERRY
Daniel (   –   ) . . . 5

NEWBURY
James (1818–1899) . . . 5

NICHOLS
Abigail Jane (1814–1871) . . . 23
Alexander Clark (   –   ) . . . 29
Evelina W. (1835–1913) . . . 29

NICHOLSON
Blanche Opal (1901–1967) . . . 88

NILE
May Lyn (1963–   ) . . . 230

NOLAN
Eileen Nancy (1934–1994) . . . 170
Marcus J. (   –   ) . . . 169

NORDFORS
Edwin C. (   –   ) . . . 200
Edwin C. III (   –   ) . . . 200
Kristyn (   –   ) . . . 200

NORTON
Emily (   –   ) . . . 201
Lester H. (   –   ) . . . 201
Paul (   –   ) . . . 201

NOWELL
Edith (   –   ) . . . 163

O'DAY
Carol (   –   ) . . . 237

OLCKEY
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Linda (   –   ) . . . 225
OLIVER

Gerald W. (1939–   ) . . . 176
Lynette (   –   ) . . . 213
Randy (   –   ) . . . 213
Richard (   –   ) . . . 213

ORCUTT
Charlotte (1943–   ) . . . 134
Ralph (   –   ) . . . 134

ORDWAY
Ada (1852–1935) . . . 34

OSGOOD
Lucy (   –1904) . . . 62

PACE
Chuck (   –   ) . . . 230

PACKARD
Margaret Selena Harriman (   –   ) . . . 151

PAGE
Fred S. (1856–1905) . . . 48

PARADIS
John (   –2022) . . . 221

PARKER
Cora (   –   ) . . . 122

PATTEN
Annie L. (1860–1895) . . . 16
Calista I. (1864–1944) . . . 44
Fausta C. (1851–   ) . . . 16
Harriett (1877–1930) . . . 16
Hattie M. (1868–   ) . . . 16
Marion Brown (1828–1889) . . . 15
Marion Brown (1871–1956) . . . 16
Mark S. (1797–   ) . . . 15
Mattie Bell (1858–1911) . . . 16
Nellie (1865–1950) . . . 16
Nettie (1865–1886) . . . 16
Samuel D. (1826–1903) . . . 43

PATTERSON
Sarah E. (1823–1907) . . . 49

PAUL
Karen (   –   ) . . . 229

PAYTON
Kimberly (   –   ) . . . 236

PEASE
Rosemary (   –   ) . . . 119

PEET
Bonnie (   –   ) . . . 238

PENDLETON
Chester E. (1865–1948) . . . 72
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Edwin H. (1906–1907) . . . 72
PENNELL

Betty (   –   ) . . . 191
PERKINS

Arthur Willard (1887–   ) . . . 42, 77
Barbara E. (1936–2017) . . . 125, 175
Carrie B. (1914–   ) . . . 77
Daniel (   –   ) . . . 41
Dorothy L. (1816–1895) . . . 16
Emma Rosina (1852–1935) . . . 67
Fletcher B. (1921–   ) . . . 77
Francis R. (   –   ) . . . 63
Fred Morey (1861–1922) . . . 69
Geneva F. (1864–1887) . . . 63
Hannah (1835–   ) . . . 39
Helen M. (1840–1920) . . . 54, 65
Henry Clifford (1855–1928) . . . 42
Henry T. (   –2017) . . . 125
Herman Erastus (1881–1965) . . . 42, 76
Ida Alberta (1858–1910) . . . 40
James Snowman (1837–1917) . . . 69
James Whitmore (1908–1970) . . . 76, 125
John W. Jr. (1819–1898) . . . 40
Langdon Bowden (1916–   ) . . . 77
Layton Snowman (1916–   ) . . . 77
Marguerite Elizabeth (1910–1967) . . . 77, 126
Marshall L. (1912–   ) . . . 77
Mary (1745–1797) . . . 1
Maynard M. (1898–   ) . . . 173
Ruth (1790–1879) . . . 50
Winifred L. (1924–1998) . . . 173

PERVEAR
Elizabeth Chadbourne (1880–1948) . . . 161

PESSOLANO
Angelo Charles (1908–1997) . . . 138
Joseph Paul (1948–   ) . . . 139, 189
Kathleen Mary (1979–   ) . . . 189
Linda Jane (1946–   ) . . . 139, 189
Nicholas Patrick (1982–   ) . . . 189

PETERSELL
Linda (   –   ) . . . 215

PETERSON
Helen Martha (1860–1948) . . . 35

PETTEE
Clifton E. (1898–1988) . . . 116
Eliphalet E. (1872–1962) . . . 116

PETTENGILL
Marie Deborah (1893–1937) . . . 87
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William A. (   –   ) . . . 87
PETTINGILL

Edith (   –   ) . . . 132
PHILBRICK

Joanna (   –   ) . . . 91
PHINNEY

Sophrunia (   –   ) . . . 29
PIKE

Hannah (1772–1799) . . . 6
PINKHAM

Gloria (   –2021) . . . 198
PLA

Deborah Erlene (1951–1973) . . . 153
Ernest (1917–1984) . . . 153

POLMATIER
Priscilla Ida (   –   ) . . . 204

POOLE
Carlton George (1882–1957) . . . 91
Eben (   –   ) . . . 91
Mina Helen (1915–   ) . . . 91
Virginia A. (1906–2001) . . . 91

POTTER
Alice (1937–1991) . . . 149, 203
Amy Jean (1959–   ) . . . 202
Andy Ray (1957–1957) . . . 202
Clyde Cary (1960–1960) . . . 202
David (1935–1936) . . . 149
Glenn Allan (1960–1960) . . . 203
Jada Ray (1967–   ) . . . 203
James (1932–2016) . . . 149
John (1929–   ) . . . 149
John C. (1905–1961) . . . 149
Mack (1952–1952) . . . 202
Margaret Ellen (1961–   ) . . . 203
Michelle Arlene (1962–   ) . . . 203
Ronald (1941–   ) . . . 149, 203
Stacy (1968–   ) . . . 203
Sylvia (1958–   ) . . . 202, 236
Terry Lynn (1967–   ) . . . 203
William (1932–2016) . . . 149, 202

POWERS
Frederick M. Jr. (   –   ) . . . 203
Frederick M. Sr. (   –   ) . . . 203
Freida M. (   –   ) . . . 168
Michael M. (1934–1991) . . . 195
Otis Edwin (1904–1984) . . . 195
Susan (   –   ) . . . 203

PROCTER
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Mabel (   –   ) . . . 137
PROVINCE

Ruth (   –   ) . . . 150
PYE

Harry Jr. (   –   ) . . . 166
QUIMBY

Demian (1977–   ) . . . 243
Elise (   –   ) . . . 244
Lucian (2010–   ) . . . 243
Makayla Ellen (1998–   ) . . . 243–244

QUIRION
Judy (1946–   ) . . . 181

RACKLIFF
Thomas (   –   ) . . . 218

RANKIN
Gabrielle (   –   ) . . . 150

RANZONI
Daniel Loren (1966–   ) . . . 204
Edwin Joseph (   –   ) . . . 204
Gina Marie (1962–   ) . . . 204, 237
Joseph Dow Edwin (1964–   ) . . . 204, 237
Joseph Emilio (   –   ) . . . 204

RAVAN
Dawn (   –   ) . . . 174

REED
Heather (   –   ) . . . 241

REEVES
Ancil Warren Jr. (1923–2001) . . . 211
Jeffery Douglas (1970–1989) . . . 212
Laura Elaine (1963–1998) . . . 212, 241

REYNOLDS
David E. (   –   ) . . . 165
Hazel Debra (1909–1972) . . . 163

RICHARDS
Wayne (   –   ) . . . 182

RIDLEY
Hannah (1824–1912) . . . 19
James (1776–1838) . . . 18

RING
Gloria (1951–   ) . . . 206

ROBERTSON
Frederick E. (1911–1991) . . . 97
Herbert H. (1881–1911) . . . 96
William H. (   –   ) . . . 96

ROBICHAUD
William (   –   ) . . . 239

ROCAP
Carl Allen (1948–   ) . . . 177
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Carl Allen Jr. (1976–   ) . . . 177
ROI

Jeanne D. (1937–2015) . . . 88, 133
ROSEBUSH

Doris Arlene (1927–1982) . . . 171
ROY

Emile D. (1905–   ) . . . 160
ROYAL

Benjamin R. (   –   ) . . . 213
John E. (1948–   ) . . . 162, 213
John E. Jr. (1988–   ) . . . 213
Peter G. (1990–   ) . . . 213
Raymond H. (1905–1989) . . . 162
Robert L. (1910–1989) . . . 162

RUHLIN
Emma Helen (1999–   ) . . . 234

RUIZ
Dulce Maria (1940–   ) . . . 213

RUSSELL
Paul L. (1892–1953) . . . 165
Pauline Louise (1925–2008) . . . 165

RUTH
Ben (   –   ) . . . 187
Caleb (   –   ) . . . 187
Jack (   –   ) . . . 187

SALISBURY
Rose B. (1900–1988) . . . 165

SAUNDERS
Clinton (   –   ) . . . 39
Cora Almer (1855–1937) . . . 40
Dorothy Helena (1912–2014) . . . 136
Harvey H. (   –2014) . . . 136
Muriel Janice (1922–2022) . . . 204

SAWYER
G. Admiral (   –   ) . . . 83
Isabelle Munroe (1878–   ) . . . 83
Mattie S. (1876–1942) . . . 120

SCHAEFFER
Elizabeth Jeanne (1940–   ) . . . 126, 176
George James (1898–1989) . . . 126
Patricia Ann (1944–   ) . . . 126, 176

SCHILLING
Peter Vaughn (1939–2022) . . . 186
Vaughn (   –   ) . . . 186

SCHIRARD
Katlyn (   –   ) . . . 226
Kelsey (   –   ) . . . 226

SCULLY
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Scott (   –   ) . . . 239
SEARS

Aubrey Chester (   –   ) . . . 130
SEAVEY

Edith Gertrude (1908–1960) . . . 195
SEEKINS

Marion (   –   ) . . . 239
SEIB

Dr. Kenneth (   –   ) . . . 186
SELLERS

Jeanette (1896–1987) . . . 77
William M. (   –   ) . . . 77

SEWALL
George Washington (1898–1968) . . . 143

SHEDD
Emma C. (   –   ) . . . 36

SHELTON
Amy (   –   ) . . . 229

SHEPARD
Ariel (   –   ) . . . 238

SHIRLAND
Bruce W. (   –   ) . . . 220
Jeremy Bruce (   –   ) . . . 220

SHOEMAKER
George (   –   ) . . . 223

SIMPSON
Adele K. (   –   ) . . . 221
Brian (   –   ) . . . 221
Harry Emery (1879–1944) . . . 76
John (   –   ) . . . 76

SMART
Rachael Jane (1980–   ) . . . 234

SMIDT
Elsie (   –   ) . . . 152

SMITH
Alice Eleanor (1939–2021) . . . 167
Anthony (1970–   ) . . . 205, 238
Arthur Ernest (1876–1961) . . . 140
Chester Arthur (1919–1994) . . . 140
Douglas Chester (1950–   ) . . . 141, 191
Ernest George (1949–   ) . . . 150, 205
Francis Reuben (1915–1964) . . . 167
Gregory Thomas (1973–   ) . . . 192
Hazel Ella (1951–   ) . . . 150, 205
Ina F. (   –   ) . . . 84
James Allison (   –   ) . . . 129
Kathy L. (   –   ) . . . 232
Lawence Francis (1937–2018) . . . 167
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Linda Marie (1947–   ) . . . 150, 204
Loretta Jean (1939–   ) . . . 150, 203
Maurice (   –   ) . . . 167
Patricia Lorraine (1940–   ) . . . 150, 204
Percy Dow (1915–1988) . . . 150
Peter McKay (   –   ) . . . 206
Thomas Edward (1947–1969) . . . 140
Todd Douglas (1977–   ) . . . 192, 228

SNOW
Ada Jane (1863–1937) . . . 89, 159
Alice Cora (1906–1984) . . . 74
Benjamin (   –   ) . . . 73
Frank E. (1866–1956) . . . 74
Linwood E. (1901–1975) . . . 74
Mabel Jeanette (1895–1986) . . . 74
Roy Mervin (1912–2001) . . . 74
Ward F. II (1952–2012) . . . 124
Ward Frank (1907–1986) . . . 74, 124

SNOWMAN
Addie M. (1880–1919) . . . 40, 75
Albea Fred (1885–1953) . . . 54, 87
Alden B. (1815–1888) . . . 1
Alexei Decovan (1996–   ) . . . 234
Alice Mildred (1917–1997) . . . 106, 164
Alicia (   –   ) . . . 177
Allen Douglas Jr. (1962–   ) . . . 134, 182
Allen Douglass Sr. (1938–2010) . . . 88, 134
Alma Lavina (1908–1995) . . . 74, 124
Amanda Judith (1868–1963) . . . 24, 61
Andrew William (1957–   ) . . . 141, 193
Angeline Carr (1830–1917) . . . 5, 15
Annie G. (1866–1938) . . . 24
Arlene Florence (1914–1993) . . . 89, 137
Augusta Buker (1916–1994) . . . 106, 164
Barbara A. (   –   ) . . . 184, 225
Belynda Christine (1969–   ) . . . 198, 234
Benjamin Waide (1873–1930) . . . 18, 45
Bernice Mildred (1902–1991) . . . 56, 101
Bessie Lenora (1929–1929) . . . 89
Bessie Margaret (1920–   ) . . . 106, 165
Betty Lou (   –   ) . . . 163, 213
Bruce Gilbert (1945–2021) . . . 145, 157, 198
Bryceon Ryleigh (1998–   ) . . . 241
Burleigh Morton (1888–1957) . . . 54, 88
Burton Chester (1876–1931) . . . 40
Calvin Joseph (   –   ) . . . 177
Candace Darlene (1923–2014) . . . 99, 152
Capt. Charles (1792–1854) . . . 1, 4
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Capt. William Livingston (1858–1911) . . . 22, 55
Carolyn (1907–1981) . . . 106, 160
Carrie L. (1861–1925) . . . 15, 41
Cathrine Ann (1955–   ) . . . 141, 193
Celia Mary (1861–1920) . . . 24, 60
Charlene L. (   –   ) . . . 161, 212
Charles (1818–1897) . . . 6, 18
Charles Herman (1875–1946) . . . 40, 74
Charles Isaac (1909–1984) . . . 106, 161
Charles L. (1960–   ) . . . 126, 177
Charles T. (1851–1924) . . . 13, 39
Chris (1964–2015) . . . 188
Christopher Edward (1960–   ) . . . 145, 157, 200
Christopher James (   –   ) . . . 214, 241
Claire Virginia (1921–2003) . . . 89, 138
Clara E. (1852–1939) . . . 19, 48
Clara Mary (1851–1934) . . . 22, 52
Clara Myrtle (1882–1918) . . . 56, 92
Clifford Morton (1920–1997) . . . 79, 127
Cynthia (   –   ) . . . 79, 168
Danny (   –   ) . . . 128
David (1942–   ) . . . 138, 188
Deanna E. (1937–   ) . . . 138, 187
Deborah Jean (1950–   ) . . . 141, 192
Denise (1956–   ) . . . 169, 216
Devyn Leila (1994–   ) . . . 235
Donald Brigham (1972–   ) . . . 198, 234
Dorothy Rebecca (1913–2003) . . . 57, 103
Douglas (   –   ) . . . 165
Dudley Francis (1903–1933) . . . 46
Ebeneazer Lewis (1860–1913) . . . 22, 57
Edgar David (1892–1947) . . . 60, 108
Edgar David Jr. (1932–2002) . . . 109, 169
Edith Hutchins (1809–1892) . . . 1, 3
Edith L. (1837–1905) . . . 7, 25
Edward A. (1857–1934) . . . 17, 42
Eleanor Arlene (1918–1991) . . . 108, 167
Ella Beryle (1924–2014) . . . 89, 139
Elmer C. (1868–1927) . . . 18, 44
Elsie Florence (1885–1970) . . . 55, 91
Emeline (1811–1880) . . . 3, 10
Enos Randall (1940–   ) . . . 163, 213
Enos Wasgatt (1913–1990) . . . 106, 163
Erastus Foot (1828–1869) . . . 5, 15
Ernest A. (1859–1860) . . . 17
Ernest Linwood (1863–1946) . . . 18, 43
Ethel Sarah (1890–1971) . . . 56, 96
Eugene Leslie (1927–1998) . . . 94, 147
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Eva May (1868–   ) . . . 48
Florence L. (1859–1862) . . . 17
Frank Burk (1848–1884) . . . 13, 36
Frank M. (1857–1888) . . . 22, 54
Fred Jay (1931–   ) . . . 94, 148
Frederick Leroy Sr. (1930–2000) . . . 136, 184
Frederick M. (   –   ) . . . 184, 224
Frederick Morton (1912–1941) . . . 89, 136
Gail Margaret (1943–2021) . . . 80, 129
Gary (   –   ) . . . 147, 201
George (   –   ) . . . 41
George A. (1858–1948) . . . 13
Gertrude Elinor (1920–2010) . . . 94, 144
Gilbert F. (1854–1938) . . . 22, 53
Gilbert M. Lafayette (1827–1868) . . . 6, 22
Gilbert Rufus Jr. (1921–1982) . . . 94, 145, 157
Gilbert Rufus Sr. (1885–1939) . . . 56, 93, 157
Greg (1965–   ) . . . 188
Halie (   –   ) . . . 182
Hallie Lee (1970–   ) . . . 128
Hannah Pike (1820–1862) . . . 6, 19
Harold Derwood (1920–1982) . . . 109, 167
Harriette Curtis (1868–1955) . . . 23, 58
Hattie Lois (1893–1983) . . . 56, 97
Heather Knight (1972–   ) . . . 128
Helen Frances (1877–1961) . . . 55, 90
Helen Frances (1916–   ) . . . 74, 125
Helen I. (1883–1906) . . . 41, 76
Helen Patricia (1924–2000) . . . 94, 146
Howard Vivian (1899–1961) . . . 46, 78
Hunter Bernardini (1994–   ) . . . 194
Ida Murray (1847–1913) . . . 12, 35
Inez Phoebe (1896–1987) . . . 56, 98
Inez Winifred (1906–1993) . . . 106, 159
Infant (Frederic?) (1910–1910) . . . 89
Isaac E. (   –   ) . . . 161, 212
Isaac L. (1858–1947) . . . 24, 59
Jacqueline S. (1977–   ) . . . 216
James Coomes (1887–1887) . . . 42
James S. (1855–1861) . . . 23
Janet Lillian (1952–   ) . . . 126, 177
Jarrett Shane (1986–   ) . . . 234
Jasmyn Rose (1988–   ) . . . 214
Jeanette Alma (1879–1972) . . . 40, 75
Jeanne Leslie (   –   ) . . . 147, 201
Jeffrey Garth (1948–2022) . . . 145, 157, 198
Jeffrey Michael (1950–   ) . . . 169, 215
Jennifer Leila (1977–   ) . . . 199, 235
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Joan May (1939–2022) . . . 136, 185
Joanna (1803–1882) . . . 1, 7
John B. (   –   ) . . . 184, 224
John Burnham (1831–1907) . . . 6, 23
John Francis (1948–   ) . . . 168, 215
John Thomas (2000–   ) . . . 224
Joseph Hutchings (1820–1894) . . . 4, 12
Joyce Ann (1939–   ) . . . 136, 185
Judith H. (1817–1825) . . . 4
Judith H. (1826–1924) . . . 5, 14
Kade (1996–   ) . . . 194
Karen (   –   ) . . . 148
Katherine Ethel (1933–2022) . . . 94, 148
Kathryn Isabelle (2002–   ) . . . 224
Kathy Ann (1959–2021) . . . 184
Katrina (   –   ) . . . 201
Kelsy Dare (1986–   ) . . . 193
Kenneth Albee (1927–2009) . . . 89, 141
Kimberly Anne (1984–   ) . . . 177
Kimberly Michele (1987–   ) . . . 224
Kylie Marie (1981–   ) . . . 193, 229
Lafayette (1825–1826) . . . 6
Laine Anne (1958–   ) . . . 128
Lawrence Richard (1929–   ) . . . 80, 128
Leander Anderson (1832–1914) . . . 5, 16, 82
Lenora A. (1834–1922) . . . 6, 24
Leola (1938–   ) . . . 107, 166
Leonard Benjamin (1901–1993) . . . 46, 79
Lewis (1909–1909) . . . 58
Lewis A. (1864–1947) . . . 23, 58
Lewis Rodney (1906–1923) . . . 57
Linda Ella (1875–1945) . . . 54, 86
Linda Jean (1946–   ) . . . 146, 200
Linwood Ervin (1883–1955) . . . 44, 78
Loena Alice (1886–1965) . . . 44
Lois Marie (1894–1944) . . . 57, 103, 145
Lorna Beryle (1951–   ) . . . 138, 188
Lucinda (1805–1882) . . . 1, 8
Lucy A. (1871–1954) . . . 24, 62
Lucy A. (1927–   ) . . . 109, 168
Luella Veasie (1856–1942) . . . 17
Lura B. (1872–1950) . . . 40, 73
Mabel Hancock (1858–1907) . . . 13, 37
Mabel R. (1882–1975) . . . 55, 91
Marie (   –   ) . . . 147
Marion S. (1888–1936) . . . 56, 95
Mark (   –   ) . . . 170
Marvel Dorothy (1920–1993) . . . 99, 152
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Mary (1793–   ) . . . 1, 5
Mary Jane (1822–1855) . . . 6, 20
Mercy (1822–1850) . . . 5
Mercy Estell (1850–1940) . . . 13, 37
Michael Joseph (1957–   ) . . . 184
Michelle Lynn (1967–   ) . . . 199, 235
Mike (2015–   ) . . . 198
Myrna Lee (1937–   ) . . . 94, 149
Newell Harland (1929–2006) . . . 109, 169
Oscar C. (1845–1921) . . . 19, 47
Otis D. (1854–1937) . . . 13, 40
Patricia Adair (1943–2017) . . . 88, 135
Randy (   –   ) . . . 147
Raven Chyenne (1996–   ) . . . 233
Rebecca (1897–1906) . . . 43
Rebecca D. (   –   ) . . . 161, 212
Regina Alice (1926–2015) . . . 89, 140
Reginald Walter (1915–1991) . . . 89, 137
Richard James (1911–1976) . . . 46, 80
Robert (   –   ) . . . 168
Robert (1790–1812) . . . 1, 3
Robert Charles (1988–   ) . . . 177
Robert Edward (1896–1977) . . . 43, 77
Robert Eugene (1922–1989) . . . 99
Robert Leach (1931–2013) . . . 78, 126
Robert Leach Jr. (1959–   ) . . . 126, 177
Robert Wayne (1934–1951) . . . 109
Robert Wayne (1963–1964) . . . 134
Rose Linda (1877–1963) . . . 54, 86
Rosilla E. (1852–1886) . . . 22, 53
Rowena F. (1861–1861) . . . 18
Ruby (1890–1892) . . . 43
Ruby E. (1904–1967) . . . 93, 142
Ruth M. (1911–2004) . . . 106, 161
Ryan Slater (1995–   ) . . . 233
Sabrina (1815–1893) . . . 4, 11
Samantha Christine (1989–   ) . . . 224
Sandra Jane (1939–2005) . . . 88, 134
Sarah N. (1841–1921) . . . 7, 27
Scott Alan (1955–   ) . . . 165, 214
Sewell Thurman (1924–2007) . . . 106, 165
Sheryl (   –   ) . . . 169
Sophronia Littleton (1849–1928) . . . 13, 38
Stephen Arthur Jr. (1966–   ) . . . 198, 233
Stephen Arthur Sr. (1942–2015) . . . 145, 157, 197
Stephen Roger (1973–   ) . . . 214
Stephenie Amber (1967–   ) . . . 198, 234
Terrance Lionel (1965–   ) . . . 134, 182
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Thomas A. (1974–   ) . . . 215
Thurley M. (1912–2013) . . . 106, 162
Thurman Roscoe (1880–1961) . . . 60, 105
Una Leslie (1877–1959) . . . 18, 46, 82
Vergene Grace (1932–1985) . . . 80, 128
Violet Jennette (1906–   ) . . . 74
Virginia Pearl (1906–1985) . . . 141
Warren (   –   ) . . . 170
Wayne K. (1942–2000) . . . 127
Wendall John (1928–   ) . . . 109, 168
Wendy Sue (1974–   ) . . . 198, 235
William (1764–1839) . . . 1
William (1824–1860) . . . 5, 13
William (1857–1938) . . . 19
William E. (1911–1990) . . . 74
William Eugene (1899–1995) . . . 56, 99
William Jr. (1794–1876) . . . 1, 6
William Randall (1971–   ) . . . 213, 241
Wilma Agnes (1899–1962) . . . 56, 100
Winifred A. (1883–1974) . . . 60, 107
________ (1894–   ) . . . 45
________ (1902–1902) . . . 93

SOPER
Charles Wesley (1859–1922) . . . 59
Cheryl D. (   –   ) . . . 209
Frances Elizabeth Carter (1917–   ) . . . 157
Frank Foster (1892–1969) . . . 59, 104
Horace Paul (1914–1997) . . . 104, 157
John Foster (1828–1912) . . . 58
Leone Maurise (1946–   ) . . . 104, 159
Maude Vivian (1895–1987) . . . 59, 104
Perle Hilton (1888–1964) . . . 59, 104
Richard Stanley (   –   ) . . . 104, 157
Virginia Margaret (1926–2021) . . . 104, 158
________ (   –   ) . . . 158, 209

SPAULDING
Tamara (   –   ) . . . 195

SPELLMAN
Kristin (   –   ) . . . 183
Michael (   –   ) . . . 183

SPENCER
Rhonda (   –   ) . . . 238

SPOONER
________ (   –   ) . . . 165

SPRAGUE
Donald Edwin (1900–   ) . . . 90
Dr. Edward Arthur Sr. (1876–1953) . . . 90
Edward Arthur Jr. (1917–2006) . . . 91
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Grace Katherine (1903–1987) . . . 90
Max Ford (1912–1987) . . . 90

ST. CLAIR
Annie M. (1884–   ) . . . 93
Geo. W. (   –   ) . . . 93

STANLEY
Clara E. (1856–1922) . . . 32

STAPLES
Heather (   –   ) . . . 235
William Aiden (   –   ) . . . 236

STEGNER
Richard (   –   ) . . . 233

STEVENS
Austin T. (1844–1926) . . . 62
David L. (   –   ) . . . 168
David L. Jr. (   –   ) . . . 168
Debra E. (   –   ) . . . 168
Larry (   –   ) . . . 168
Varnum II (   –1904) . . . 62

STEWART
Almira (1827–   ) . . . 8
Charity Melissa (1823–1864) . . . 8
Edith Snowman (1821–1858) . . . 8
Edwin (1849–   ) . . . 8
George Franklin (1872–1948) . . . 32
Lorenzo Watson (1842–1933) . . . 8, 32
Matthew (1798–1875) . . . 8
William G. (1844–   ) . . . 8

STITHAM
Shirley Ann (1938–   ) . . . 179

STONE
Darla Aileen (1973–   ) . . . 235
Phyllis (   –   ) . . . 134
Thomas Dennis (   –   ) . . . 235

STUBBS
Anne E. (1934–2015) . . . 211

SUKEFORTH
Sandra (   –   ) . . . 197

SULLIVAN
Martin B. (   –   ) . . . 97

SWINDLE
Amelia Naomi (1989–   ) . . . 189, 227
David Wayne (1950–   ) . . . 189

TAINTER
Edith C. (1872–1950) . . . 58

TAYLOR
Allen William (   –2020) . . . 208
Barbara (1971–   ) . . . 208, 239
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Beth Marie (1960–   ) . . . 208, 239
Beverly Lynn (1967–   ) . . . 208, 239
Blair Edwin (1962–   ) . . . 208, 239
Glenice May (1925–1991) . . . 156
Phyllis Belle (1930–   ) . . . 126
William Allan (1959–   ) . . . 208, 238

TEWKSBURY
Barbara (1931–2011) . . . 156

THIBODEAU
Deborah Ann (1952–   ) . . . 191
Philip E. (   –2015) . . . 191

THOMPSON
Capt. James L. (1830–1892) . . . 25
Capt. Samuel (1800–   ) . . . 24
Emery (1861–1863) . . . 25
Frank W. (1867–   ) . . . 25
George E. (1865–1892) . . . 25
Jenny (   –   ) . . . 238

THURSTON
David R. (   –   ) . . . 143, 195
Patricia Ann (1934–2016) . . . 143
Roland Norris (1915–1995) . . . 143

TIBBETTS
George W. (   –   ) . . . 160

TOPPING
Nina Louise (1895–1942) . . . 78

TOULOUSE
Connie (   –   ) . . . 147

TRAN
Nancy Helen MD (1978–   ) . . . 240

TRAN-MAGUIRE
Jacob Evan (2012–   ) . . . 240
Lucas Conner (2010–   ) . . . 240

TRIPP
Amanda Lee (1986–   ) . . . 225, 243
Brady N. (1996–   ) . . . 226
Brandon (   –   ) . . . 226
Brian Neal (1970–   ) . . . 185, 226
Hallie Faith (2006–   ) . . . 226
Isabella Brook (2004–   ) . . . 226
Mark Allan (1963–   ) . . . 185, 225
Peter Michael (1961–   ) . . . 185, 225
Scott Francis (1960–   ) . . . 185, 225
Toby (   –   ) . . . 225
Toby Lee (1969–1984) . . . 185
Williard F. (1938–   ) . . . 185

TUCKER
Lucy (   –   ) . . . 111
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ULBERT
Helen Marie (1913–1994) . . . 80

VAN
Curtis Ritchie Jr. (1988–   ) . . . 234
Curtis Ritchie Sr. (1964–   ) . . . 234

VARNUM
Inez C. (1860–1927) . . . 93
Phoebe (1819–   ) . . . 15

VAUGHN
Philip Reed (1920–1948) . . . 152
Richard William (1944–1967) . . . 153

VITTUM
Margareta A. (   –   ) . . . 81

VIVIAN
George (   –   ) . . . 44
Lillian (1868–1954) . . . 45

VOORHEES
Herschel Leon Jr. (1922–1967) . . . 152
Linda Sue (1948–1984) . . . 152

WAHL
Larry (1945–   ) . . . 188, 218

WAITE
Benjamin Arnold (1822–1892) . . . 14
William A. (   –   ) . . . 14

WALKER
Mary (1943–   ) . . . 196

WALSH
Ken (   –   ) . . . 219

WARDWELL
Adelaide (   –   ) . . . 63
Capt. Frederick Freeman (1820–1916) . . . 67
Capt. Hiram Franklin (1844–1871) . . . 21
Clarissa (1797–1861) . . . 22
Duane (1944–2017) . . . 133, 181
Duane (1969–   ) . . . 181, 223
Elizabeth (1946–   ) . . . 133, 181
Elizabeth N. (   –   ) . . . 52
Ella (   –   ) . . . 69–70
Gail (1941–   ) . . . 133, 181
Gilbert Snowman (1851–1852) . . . 21
H. Robert (1933–1933) . . . 133
Hosea Robert (1911–1963) . . . 132
Jessica (1967–   ) . . . 181, 223
Josiah (1820–1893) . . . 21
Leila Frances (1875–1938) . . . 67
Mark Ingraham (   –   ) . . . 122
Mercy (1770–1837) . . . 4
Milton T. (   –   ) . . . 132
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Natasha (1978–   ) . . . 181, 223
Raymond (   –   ) . . . 133, 180
Richard (1936–1989) . . . 133, 181
Sophronia (1841–1929) . . . 21, 46, 50
William Livingstone (1840–1858) . . . 21

WARE
Bertella E. (   –2014) . . . 136

WARREN
Joan (1934–1995) . . . 199
Sarah Elmira (   –   ) . . . 76

WASGATT
Carrie N. (1848–1892) . . . 106

WASSON
George H. Jr. (1918–2011) . . . 144
George Henry Sr. (   –   ) . . . 144
Nancy Ellen (1936–   ) . . . 144, 195

WENTWORTH
Cameron Robert (   –   ) . . . 243
Grayson Andrew (2016–   ) . . . 243

WEST
Cora E. (   –   ) . . . 68
Hattie (   –   ) . . . 76

WESTON
Harold (   –1991) . . . 145

WHITAKER
Nate (   –   ) . . . 209

WHITE
Roland L. PFC (1924–1999) . . . 192
Sandra L. (1948–2021) . . . 192

WHITNEY
Anna (1849–   ) . . . 81
David Warren (1973–   ) . . . 212
Douglas Charles (1969–   ) . . . 212
Harriet S. (1868–1936) . . . 81
Jeffry Paul (1971–   ) . . . 212
Jennifer Lynne (1965–   ) . . . 212
Paul Hollis (   –   ) . . . 212

WIDOFF
________ (   –   ) . . . 176

WIGHT
Abby (1830–1917) . . . 13
Beulah E. (1898–   ) . . . 173
Charles (   –   ) . . . 181
Philip (   –   ) . . . 181

WILLEY
Robert Stanley (1927–2008) . . . 208

WILLIAMS
Christine Elizabeth (1974–   ) . . . 222



Index of Names1 June 2025

364

Jill (   –   ) . . . 217
Robert R. (1942–   ) . . . 222
Weightstille Griner (   –   ) . . . 222

WILLIAMSON
Jeanette L. (1874–1955) . . . 99

WILLIS
Mary Catherine (1825–1909) . . . 29
Reserved (   –   ) . . . 29

WILSON
Edwina Dare (1931–2003) . . . 141
Kelley (   –   ) . . . 174
William Sumner (1900–1967) . . . 141

WOHLETZ
Stewart (   –   ) . . . 226

WOODVINE
Ronald (1932–   ) . . . 212

WRIGHT
Elizabeth (1997–   ) . . . 231
Penny (1968–2018) . . . 231

YEATON
John (   –   ) . . . 122
Lorania P. (   –   ) . . . 122

YORK
Katherine B. (1881–1935) . . . 93

YOUNG
Chas. E. (   –   ) . . . 97
Dale Rodney (   –   ) . . . 210
Dorothy Jean (1916–2014) . . . 98, 150
Frank Alvah (1891–1975) . . . 97

ZACKANINS
Seth Lee (1995–   ) . . . 233

ZIRKIN
Bobby (   –   ) . . . 237

_______
Sarah E. (1875–1963) . . . 116

________
Abbie L. (   –   ) . . . 131, 178
Allison (1958–   ) . . . 217
Amanda (   –   ) . . . 224
Anna (   –   ) . . . 221
Bonnie (   –   ) . . . 207, 223
Brenda (   –   ) . . . 186, 226
Cara (   –   ) . . . 186, 226
Charlotte (   –   ) . . . 14
Christina (   –2019) . . . 205
Debbie (   –   ) . . . 220
Deborah (   –   ) . . . 223
Dorothy A. (1906–2000) . . . 124
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Elois (   –   ) . . . 210
Ethel G. (1909–1986) . . . 80
Georgia B. (1881–1950) . . . 121
Helen I. (1897–1918) . . . 114
Holly (   –   ) . . . 232
Janice (   –   ) . . . 174
Jo-Anne (   –   ) . . . 224
Jodi (   –   ) . . . 209
Kaity (   –   ) . . . 236
Karen A. (   –   ) . . . 154
Kathryn (   –   ) . . . 228
Laura (   –   ) . . . 175
Leslie (   –   ) . . . 232
Linda (   –   ) . . . 129, 147, 177
Lucinda (   –   ) . . . 183
Lucy (1924–   ) . . . 115
Mary (   –   ) . . . 182
Mary J. (   –   ) . . . 44
Merthine (1857–   ) . . . 45
Michele (   –   ) . . . 219
Michelle (   –   ) . . . 133, 182
Norma (   –   ) . . . 152
Pat (   –   ) . . . 214
Patricia (   –   ) . . . 129, 178
Paulina (1806–   ) . . . 34
Phyllis (   –   ) . . . 180
Polly (   –   ) . . . 151
Rhoda (1804–   ) . . . 15
Rosemary (   –   ) . . . 195
Sarah E. (   –   ) . . . 11
Velva (   –   ) . . . 214
Vicki (   –   ) . . . 217
________ (   –   ) . . . 14, 41, 73, 81, 83, 98, 111, 129–130, 147, 155, 167, 170, 178

, 182, 189, 192, 201, 203, 209, 212, 221, 233–236, 241, 244
________ (   –1940) . . . 138
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Africa . . . 10
Alabama

Robertsdale . . . 160, 211
Argentina

Buenas Aires . . . 187
California

Arroyo Grande . . . 99
Fresno . . . 131, 137, 186
San Luis Obispo . . . 99

Canada
New Brunswick

Carleton
Woodstock . . . 132

Madawaska
Edmundston . . . 71

Prince Edward Island . . . 82
Connecticut

Hartford . . . 98, 109, 167
Manchester . . . 163
Meriden . . . 46, 79–80, 128–129
Middletown . . . 46, 79
Newington . . . 98, 100–101, 153–154
Southington . . . 18, 45–46, 78–80, 127

Cuba
Sancti Spiritus

Salina . . . 205, 238
Elba Island (Italy ?) . . . 85
Florida

Rockledge . . . 186
Germany . . . 212

Bayern
Nürnberg . . . 196, 231

Indonesia
Sulawesi Tengah . . . 21

Japan
Hakodate . . . 29

Korea . . . 169
Maine

(probably) Bangor . . . 81
Augusta . . . 197
Bangor . . . 33, 37, 50, 81–82, 94, 114, 130, 134, 139, 143–144, 146, 148, 166, 172–

173, 191, 202–203, 215
Bar Harbor . . . 106, 164–165, 217
Bath . . . 13, 38
Belfast . . . 56, 96
Blue Hill . . . 14, 39, 61–62, 73–75, 88, 110
Boothbay Harbor . . . 55, 90–91
Brewer . . . 6, 15–16, 22, 52–57, 81, 93–94, 130, 143–149, 157, 200, 202
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Brunswick . . . 108, 168
Bucksport . . . 6, 12–13, 18–20, 26, 35–38, 40–41, 47–50, 52, 62–66, 76, 89, 105–

108, 110, 112–113, 122, 131, 137–140, 142, 144, 159–161, 163–164, 166–167, 
171–172, 176, 178–179, 181, 190, 192, 194, 207, 211, 215–216, 218, 220, 229

Camden . . . 3, 96
Carmel . . . 148, 220
Castine . . . 35, 97, 141
Cherryfield . . . 109
Cornville . . . 186
Deer Isle . . . 83, 142
Eden . . . 47
Ellsworth . . . 106, 161–162, 164–165
Enfield . . . 101–102
Fairfield . . . 89, 136–137, 186
Guilford . . . 110
Hancock County . . . 1
Lincoln . . . 101, 155
Orland . . . 22, 45, 52–60, 83–90, 92–101, 103–109, 120, 131–134, 136–145, 149, 

151, 153, 155, 157–163, 167–169, 179–181, 184, 194, 238–239
Orrington . . . 49, 81, 130
Penobscot . . . 1–7, 10–11, 13–27, 33–35, 38–46, 49–55, 57–68, 76–77, 82, 85, 90–

91, 113–121, 173–174
Portland . . . 50–51, 91, 159–160, 211
Rockland . . . 29
Rockport . . . 3
Searsport . . . 1, 7, 69
South Thomaston . . . 97
Stockton Springs . . . 145, 157, 197–198
Trenton . . . 165, 214
Verona Island . . . 135
Vinalhaven . . . 7
Waltham . . . 108
Waterville . . . 137
Willimantic . . . 109
Woodland (now Baileyville) . . . 141, 193

Maine (?)
Penobscot . . . 21, 25

Maine (or at sea ?)
Bucksport . . . 63

Maine Area"
"The Bucksport . . . 133–135

Maryland
Gaithersburg . . . 147

Massachusetts
Attleboro . . . 165
Boston . . . 108
Brockton . . . 61
Cambridge . . . 44
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Chicopee . . . 85
Dracut . . . 74, 125
Lowell . . . 39, 74–75, 124–125
Newton . . . 102, 154
Rehoboth . . . 165
Somerville . . . 5, 15, 43–44, 78
Springfield . . . 18, 42–44, 77, 89, 138
Taunton . . . 109
Westborough . . . 12, 35
Wilbraham . . . 138

New Hampshire
Alton . . . 149
Dover . . . 41
Keene . . . 229
Lancaster . . . 167
Milford . . . 106, 159
Newington . . . 121

New York
Beekman . . . 148
New York . . . 77

New York (city or state ?) . . . 30, 202
Panama

Ancon Balboa . . . 212
Peleliu Island . . . 105
United Kingdom

England
Leeds . . . 212
North Yorkshire

Scarborough . . . 150, 204
Ireland

Queenstown . . . 31
United States

Maine
Orland . . . 95

USA
Alabama . . . 190

Baldwin
Foley . . . 211
Robertsdale . . . 211

Baldwin (county ?) . . . 211
Choctaw

Butler . . . 190
Etowah

Alabama City . . . 160, 211
Jefferson

Birmingham . . . 139, 190
Mobile . . . 211
Montgomery
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Montgomery . . . 82, 130
Arizona . . . 164

Chandler AFB . . . 164
Coconino

Flagstaff . . . 226
Maricopa

Glendale . . . 224
Yuma

Yuma . . . 99, 152
California . . . 99

Fresno
Fresno . . . 131, 186

Los Angeles
Compton . . . 99, 152
Gardena . . . 71, 123
Los Angeles . . . 99, 153

Madera
Coarsegold . . . 155

Monterey
Monterey . . . 99

Orange
Fullerton . . . 152
San Clemente . . . 187–188

San Diego
El Cajon . . . 191
San Diego . . . 191

San Francisco
San Francisco . . . 187

San Luis Obispo
Arroyo Grande . . . 99
Los Osos . . . 99
San Luis Obispo . . . 56, 99–100, 152

Santa Barbara
Santa Maria . . . 56, 99

Santa Clara
San Jose . . . 99

Ventura
Oxnard . . . 139, 191–192

Connecticut . . . 46, 78, 98, 100, 126–127
Fairfield

Bridgeport . . . 109, 169
Stamford . . . 44, 78

Fairfield County
Trumbull . . . 169–170

Hartford
Buckland . . . 163
Hartford . . . 46, 78, 98, 100–101, 127, 135, 153–154, 167, 182, 208
Manchester . . . 106, 163
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New Britain . . . 127
Newington . . . 98, 100–101, 153–154
Plainville . . . 45, 78–79
Southington . . . 45–46, 78–80, 127
West Hartford . . . 127
Windsor Locks . . . 127

Hartford County . . . 78
Litchfield

Litchfield . . . 44
Middlesex

Middlefield . . . 128
Middletown . . . 79–80, 128–129
Portland . . . 79

New Haven
Cheshire . . . 45
Meriden . . . 79–80, 127–129
New Haven . . . 234
West Haven . . . 79, 128

New London
Groton . . . 233
Ledyard . . . 134–135
Norwich . . . 135

Florida . . . 241
Brevard

Cocoa . . . 186
Rockledge . . . 136, 185–186

Broward
Fort Lauderdale . . . 129
Sunrise . . . 139, 190

Citrus
Homosassa . . . 209

Escambia
Pensacola . . . 60, 108, 110, 193

Hillsborough
Tampa . . . 126

Martin
Stuart . . . 35, 72

Miami . . . 90
Okaloosa

Eglin Air Force Base . . . 224
Orange

Apopka . . . 201
Pasco

New Port Richey . . . 184, 201
Pinellas

Largo . . . 126
Saint Petersburg . . . 77, 126

Pinellas County . . . 169
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Seminole
Altamonte Springs . . . 201

Volusia
Ormond Beach . . . 72, 124

Georgia
Coweta

Newnan . . . 121
Jackson

Commerce . . . 211
Pierce

Patterson . . . 222
Hawaii . . . 213

Hawaii . . . 135, 182
Illinois

Champaign
Champaign . . . 186

Cook
Chicago . . . 77, 126

Iowa
Bremer

Waverly . . . 14
Hamilton

Webster City . . . 64, 111
Kansas

Coffey
Burlington . . . 205

Lyon
Emporia . . . 204, 237

Osage
Quenemo . . . 203

Riley
Manhattan . . . 205

Saline
Salina . . . 205, 238

Shawnee
Topeka . . . 204, 237

Kennebec. Maine
Chelsea . . . 217

Kentucky
Jefferson

Louisville . . . 156
Louisiana

East Baton Rouge
Baton Rouge . . . 10

Monroe . . . 141
Maine . . . 1–3, 8, 11–13, 15–16, 22, 24–28, 30, 33–38, 43, 52–54, 56–58, 60–61, 63

–68, 77, 81, 84, 86–91, 93–95, 98–99, 101–103, 106–107, 109–110, 112–121, 
132, 136, 138, 140–145, 148, 151–152, 155–157, 160–165, 168–170, 173–174, 
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185, 194–195, 207, 211
"Twin" (?)

Lewiston . . . 167
Androscoggin

Lewiston . . . 136, 140, 185, 225–226
West Poland . . . 226

Aroostook
Houlton . . . 137, 186
Island Falls . . . 196
Presque Isle . . . 137, 164
St. Francis . . . 84
USA or Houlton

Maine
Aroostook

Linneus . . . 41
Cumberland

Brunswick . . . 71, 108, 110, 123, 168
Cape Elizabeth . . . 55, 91, 217–218, 241
Falmouth . . . 65
Portland . . . 33, 50–51, 83–84, 91, 97, 136–137, 159–161, 163, 167, 184, 211
Scarborough . . . 184, 224
South Portland . . . 159, 213
Standish . . . 155
USA or Brunswick

Maine
York

Biddeford . . . 195
Yarmouth . . . 29

Franklin
Farmington . . . 84

Hancock
Amherst . . . 35, 72, 124
Bar Harbor . . . 19, 47–48, 67, 106, 108, 116, 160, 164–165, 172, 195, 215, 

217, 229, 242
Blue Hill . . . 12–13, 24, 38–40, 48–49, 54, 60–62, 68, 73–75, 87–88, 96, 110, 

118, 120, 124, 133, 144, 161, 174, 181, 218, 233–235, 243
Blue Hill or Penobscot . . . 13, 24, 39, 62
Brooklin . . . 115, 117
Brooksville . . . 83–84, 118, 120
Bucksport . . . 12–13, 19–20, 22, 26, 35–37, 40–41, 47–50, 52, 54, 56, 59–66, 

76, 81, 86–87, 89, 92–93, 95–100, 102–103, 105–108, 110–113, 119, 121–
122, 125, 130–132, 134–142, 144, 149–151, 153, 158–167, 170–172, 174–
176, 178–182, 184, 187, 190–192, 194–197, 199, 202–209, 211, 215–218, 
220–223, 227–229, 231–232, 235, 239–240

Bucksport or Blue Hill . . . 19, 47
Bucksport or Ellsworth . . . 50
Bucksport or Orland . . . 106, 161
Bucksport or Penobscot . . . 26, 63
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Cape Rosier . . . 118–120
Castine . . . 10, 18, 24, 26, 33–35, 46, 56, 59, 64, 71–72, 82, 97–98, 107, 113

, 119, 123, 131, 133, 136, 139, 141, 144–145, 150, 157, 163, 166, 172, 175
–176, 178–179, 181, 185, 190–191, 195–199, 204–205, 215, 220–222, 229
, 231, 233, 237

Dedham . . . 178
Deer Isle . . . 83, 93, 142
East Bucksport . . . 41, 76, 89
East Orland . . . 101
Eden . . . 47–48
Ellsworth . . . 14, 24, 60–61, 68, 100, 105, 109, 120, 131, 153, 157, 161–162, 

164–165, 167, 191, 197, 204, 237, 243
Franklin . . . 109
Hancock . . . 197, 205, 238
Hulls Cove . . . 164–165
Lamoine Corner . . . 111
Little Deer Isle . . . 142
Mount Desert . . . 167
Mount Desert Island . . . 222
North Blue Hill . . . 194
North Brooksville . . . 67, 117
North Bucksport . . . 135
North Castine . . . 27, 67, 97–98, 150
North Penobscot . . . 11–12, 35, 40, 63
North Sedgwick . . . 33, 71
Orland . . . 5, 12, 22–23, 35–36, 38, 44–45, 52–60, 70, 83–90, 92–109, 118, 

120, 131–145, 149, 151–155, 157–163, 165–169, 176, 179–182, 184–186, 
188–189, 194–196, 198–200, 203, 207–210, 219, 222, 229, 238–240

Penobscot . . . 1–8, 10–28, 33–35, 38–47, 49–55, 58–72, 76–78, 81–83, 85–86
, 89–91, 93, 98, 104, 110–111, 113–123, 125, 144, 150, 170, 173–175, 197
, 221, 233
South Brewer . . . 148

Penobscot and Orland . . . 52
Penobscot or Blue Hill . . . 13, 40
Penobscot or Sedgwick . . . 3
Seal Cove . . . 8, 32, 222
Seal Harbor . . . 116
Seal Harbor or Eden . . . 76
South Penobscot . . . 19–21, 142, 194
Tremont . . . 1, 8
Trenton . . . 64, 165, 214
USA or Bucksport

Maine
Hancock

Orland . . . 87
USA or Orland

Maine
Hancock
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Penobscot . . . 22, 54
USA or Penobscot

Maine
Hancock

Surry . . . 4, 11
Verona . . . 104, 170, 235, 243
Verona and Bucksport . . . 217
Verona Island . . . 135
Waltham . . . 59, 108–109, 167

Hancock (County ? ) . . . 14, 47–48, 53, 58, 60, 87, 137
Hancock County . . . 1, 5, 8, 10, 32, 35, 99, 105
Kennebec

Augusta . . . 91, 145, 157, 169, 184, 197–198, 233
Randolph . . . 160
Waterville . . . 69, 96, 137, 191

Knox
Camden . . . 3, 8, 30–31, 56, 76, 96–97, 150
North Haven . . . 7, 29
Owls Head . . . 93
Rockland . . . 29, 52, 56, 97, 197, 228, 233
Rockport . . . 1, 3, 10–11, 85, 131, 190, 227
South Thomaston . . . 93, 97
Thomaston . . . 29
USA or So. Thomaston

Maine
Knox

Owls Head . . . 93
Vinalhaven . . . 5, 7

Lincoln
B. B. (Boothbay ? ) Harbor . . . 91
Boothbay . . . 91
Boothbay Harbor . . . 90–92, 231
USA or Boothbay Harbor

Maine
Hancock

Penobscot . . . 55, 91
Whitefield . . . 55, 90

Lincoln (later Waldo Co. in 1860)
Rockland . . . 7

Oxford
Bethel . . . 171
Norway . . . 155
Roxbury . . . 139, 191
Rumford . . . 191
West Bethel . . . 171

Penobscot
Bangor . . . 23, 26, 33, 35, 37, 42, 49, 57, 67, 72–73, 76, 81–82, 84, 87–89, 92

–95, 109, 111, 114, 116, 118, 120, 130, 132–136, 138–150, 154, 157–160, 
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165–166, 172–173, 179–183, 190–192, 196–200, 202–205, 208–210, 215–218
, 222–223, 227–228, 230–235, 237–241, 243–244

Brewer . . . 15–16, 22–23, 52–58, 93–94, 97, 130, 143–149, 157, 165, 196, 
200, 202, 204, 230

Carmel . . . 148, 220
Charleston . . . 118, 163
East Holden . . . 178
Enfield . . . 98, 101–102, 150, 154–155, 203
Glenburn . . . 183
Hampden . . . 81, 106, 141, 165
Hampden Highlands . . . 72
Hermon . . . 147
Howland . . . 56, 101, 160, 211
Lincoln . . . 10, 34, 71, 101, 150, 155, 204, 233
Newport . . . 212
Old Town . . . 181, 190, 223
Orono . . . 81, 160, 211, 230, 243
Orrington . . . 49, 81, 105–106, 130, 132, 148, 150, 160, 179, 182, 198, 201–

202, 205, 234, 236
Prentiss . . . 111
USA or Brewer

Maine
Hancock

Penobscot . . . 22, 53
Veazie . . . 115
Webster Plantation . . . 150
Winn . . . 71

Piscataquis
Brownville Junction . . . 111
Foxcroft . . . 33, 71
Guilford . . . 110
Monson . . . 141
Willimantic . . . 109

Sagadahoc
Bath . . . 38

Somerset
Cornville . . . 186
Fairfield . . . 28, 68, 136–137, 168, 186, 216, 218, 241
Jackman . . . 81
Pittsfield . . . 106, 161
Skowhegan . . . 171, 216, 218

Waldo
Belfast . . . 52, 71, 83–84, 94, 96–97, 117, 123, 145, 156–157, 174, 180, 198, 

208, 219, 233–234
Islesboro . . . 68, 122
Montville . . . 8, 30–31
Northport . . . 13, 37
Prospect . . . 19, 135, 144, 171, 195
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Searsport . . . 7, 28–31, 69
Stockton Springs . . . 197–198, 221, 233–234
Waldo . . . 145–146, 157
Winterport . . . 12, 36, 38, 58

Waldo (county ? ) . . . 13, 37
Washington

Calais . . . 193–194, 229
Cherryfield . . . 109
Lubec . . . 144, 196
Passamaquoddy Reservation . . . 184
Steuben . . . 131
Woodland (now Baileyville) . . . 141–142, 193–194

York
Biddeford . . . 213
Old Orchard Beach . . . 149, 203
USA or York

Maine
Hancock

Penobscot . . . 1, 4
Wells . . . 182–183
York . . . 1

Maryland . . . 160
Baltimore

Baltimore . . . 204, 237
Montgomery

Gaithersburg . . . 147
Gaithersburg or Damaseus . . . 94, 147
Silver Spring . . . 147

Massachusetts . . . 61, 77, 85, 108–109, 235
Bristol

Attleboro . . . 126, 165, 184
Fall River . . . 14
New Bedford . . . 204, 237
Rehoboth . . . 165
Taunton . . . 60, 108–109

Essex
Lynn . . . 139
Merrimac . . . 93, 142
Newburyport . . . 10
Peabody . . . 43–44, 78

Franklin
Greenfield . . . 43, 77

Hampden
Chicopee . . . 85
Longmeadow . . . 42–45
Springfield . . . 17–18, 42–44, 53, 77, 85, 138
Wilbraham . . . 138–139, 189

Middlesex
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Arlington . . . 209, 240
Arlington Heights . . . 149
Belmont . . . 8, 30
Cambridge . . . 44, 78
Chelmsford . . . 74
Dracut . . . 74, 124–125
Everett . . . 126
Framingham . . . 114, 173
Lowell . . . 13, 38–40, 74–75, 124–125
Marlborough . . . 38
Natick . . . 104, 158
Newton . . . 154, 190
Reading . . . 148
Sherborn . . . 61
Somerville . . . 15, 43–44, 78, 126
Tewksbury . . . 40, 75

Middlesex ?)
Corisle (Carlisle . . . 180

Norfolk
Canton . . . 66, 78, 126
Quincy . . . 40, 50, 74, 124
Wrentham . . . 165

Plymouth
Abington . . . 66
Brockton . . . 61

Suffolk
Boston . . . 5, 14, 31, 33, 44, 57, 74, 78, 82, 108, 149, 169
Brighton . . . 78
Charlestown . . . 5, 14
Dorchester . . . 146
East Boston . . . 123
Winthrop . . . 91

Worcester
Northborough . . . 12
Westborough . . . 5, 12–13, 35–36, 38
Worcester . . . 13, 38

Michigan
Otsego

Gaylord . . . 129–130
Minnesota

Stearns
Saint Cloud . . . 232

Missouri
(independant city)

St. Louis . . . 78, 99
Pike

Buffalo Township . . . 14
Montana
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Beaverhead
Dillon . . . 99
Lima . . . 99

Beaverhead County . . . 99
Park

Livingston . . . 75
Nebraska

Custer
Broken Bow . . . 97, 150

Douglas
Omaha . . . 150

Lincoln
North Platte . . . 205, 238

Nevada
Clark

Las Vegas . . . 172, 215, 218
New Hampshire . . . 149, 168

Belknap
Alton . . . 149
Meredith . . . 132–133, 180

Cheshire
Keene . . . 229

Coos
Berlin . . . 216, 218
Lancaster . . . 109, 167–168

Hillsborough
Goffstown . . . 239
Hudson . . . 208, 239
Manchester . . . 81, 212
Merrimack . . . 180
Milford . . . 159, 211–212, 241
Nashua . . . 160, 211, 222–223, 239

Rockingham
Brentwood . . . 209
Exeter . . . 121, 156
Fremont . . . 126
Hampton . . . 103, 156
Newington . . . 121
Portsmouth . . . 105
Salem . . . 75, 125

Rockingham (county ?) . . . 156
Strafford

Dover . . . 41
Stratford

Rochester . . . 101, 154
New Hampsire

Strafford
Somersworth . . . 41
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New Jersey . . . 89, 138
Essex

Newark . . . 126
Morris

Morristown . . . 186
Plainfield . . . 126, 176
Union

Rahway . . . 126, 176
New Mexico

Bernalillo
Albuquerque . . . 189

New York
Bronx

Bronx . . . 175
Cayuga

Auburn . . . 158
Columbia

Chatham . . . 204
Hudson . . . 164

Dutchess
Beekman . . . 148

New York . . . 71, 81, 170
Manhattan . . . 77

Onondaga
Liverpool . . . 128

Orange
West Point . . . 104, 159

Richmond
Staten Island . . . 125, 175

Saratoga
Saratoga Springs . . . 187

North Carolina
Craven

New Bern . . . 80
Mecklenburg

Charlotte . . . 193, 228–229
New Hanover

Wilmington . . . 229
Ohio

Stark
Uniontown . . . 124

Summit
Akron . . . 72

Oklahoma
Pottawatomie

Shawnee . . . 178
Tecumseh . . . 178–179

Oregon
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Multnomah (county or town ?) . . . 100, 152
Pennsylvania

(Lawrence ?)
Ellwood City . . . 129

Erie
Erie . . . 41

Windwood (Wynnewood ? ) . . . 231
Penobscot) Maine

(probably Brewer . . . 94, 148–149
Puerta Rico

Ponce . . . 190
Puerta Rico (Puerto Rico ?) . . . 78
Puerto Rico . . . 78

Catedral . . . 78
Rhode Island

Bristol
Bristol . . . 223

Washington
Kingston . . . 230
North Kingston . . . 14

South Carolina
Berkeley

Moncks Corner . . . 145, 157, 197
Charleston

Charleston . . . 197–198, 234
Richland

Columbia . . . 196
Southern California . . . 187
Texas . . . 148

Bell County . . . 212, 241
Dallas

Dallas . . . 224
Lancaster . . . 152

Denton
Denton . . . 152

Dewitt (county ?) . . . 103, 156
Ellis

Ovilla . . . 99, 152
Galveston

Galveston . . . 156
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Corpus Christi . . . 233
Texas (?) . . . 35
Utah . . . 165

Utah
Orem . . . 165

Vermont . . . 20, 50
Orange
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Tunbridge . . . 14
Washington

Barre . . . 50, 81
Duxbury . . . 177–178
Waterbury . . . 50

Windham
Brattleboro . . . 46
South Newfane . . . 235

Virginia
(independant city)

Newport News . . . 209, 240
Alexandria

Arlington . . . 204, 236–237
Bedford

Goode . . . 188
Washington

King (county ?) . . . 40, 75
Kitsap

Poulsbo . . . 213
Kitsap)

Poulsboro (probably Poulsbo . . . 213
Pierce

Tacoma . . . 29
Port Townsend . . . 31

USA (?)
Iowa

Bremer
Washington

Waverly . . . 14
USA ? )

Smithfield (Maine . . . 221
USA ?)

Maine
Gardiner (Kennebec . . . 201

Massachusetts
Blackstone (Worcester . . . 219
Greenfield (Franklin . . . 43

Plymouth (Maine . . . 212
Vermont

Waterbury . . . 50
Virginia

Goode . . . 188
Virginia. USA

Arlington
Arlington . . . 80, 129

West Germany
Bavaria

Furth . . . 231


